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Please read this manual first!

Dear Customer,

We hope that your product, which has been produced in modern plants and
checked under the most meticulous quality control procedures, will provide you an
effective service.

For this, we recommend you to carefully read the entire manual of your product
before using it and keep it at hand for future references.

This manual

e Will help you use your appliance in a fast and safe way.

¢ Read the manual before installing and operating your product.

e Follow the instructions, especially those for safety.

e Keep the manual in an easily accessible place as you may need it later.
¢ Besides, read also the other documents provided with your product.
Please note that this manual may be valid for other models as well.

Symbols and their descriptions
This instruction manual contains the following symbols:

@ Important information or useful usage tips.
A Warning against dangerous conditions for life and property.
A\ Warning against electric voltage.
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[} Your Refrigerator

-
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1- Fridge compartment door
shelves

2- Fridge compartment glass
shelves

3- Diffuser cover

4- lllumination lens

5- Movable middle section
6- Chiller compartment

7- Crisper

8- Ilcematic

9- Frozen food storage
compartments

10- Minibar
11- Bottle holder
12- Bottle shelf

13- Food storage compartment
shelves
14- Food storage compartments

15- Water Filter

16- Dairy compartment
17- Fridge compartment
18- Freezer compartment
19- Multi Zone

@ Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and may not
correspond exactly with your product. If the subject parts are not included in the
product you have purchased, then it is valid for other models.
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Safety and Environment Instructions

This section provides the safety
instructions necessary to prevent
the risk of injury and material
damage. Failure to observe these
instructions will invalidate all

types of product warranty
Intended use

WARNING:

Keep ventilation
openings, in the
appliance enclosure or
in the built-instructure,
.clear of obstruction
WARNING:

Do not use mechanical
devices or other
means to accelerate
the defrostingprocess,
other than those
recommended by the
.manufacturer

WARNING:
Do not damage the
refrigerant circuit

WARNING:

Do not use electrical
appliances inside

the food storage
compartments of the
appliance, unless
they are of the type
recommended by the
.manufacturer
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WARNING:

Do not store explosive
substances such as
aerosol cans with a
flammable propellant in
.this appliance

This appliance is intended to be
used in household and similar
applications such as

staff kitchen areas in shops, —
offices and other working
;environments

farm houses and by clients —

in hotels, motels and other
;residential type environments
bed and breakfast type —
;environments

catering and similar non-retail —

.applications

General Safety

e This product should not be used by
persons with physical, sensory and
mental disabilities, without sufficient
knowledge and experience or by
children. The device can only be used
by such persons under supervision
and instruction of a person responsible
for their safety. Children should not be
allowed to play with this device.

e |n case of malfunction, unplug the
device.

e After unplugging, wait at least 5
minutes before plugging in again.

e Unplug the product when not in use.

e Do not touch the plug with wet hands!
Do not pull the cable to plug off, always
hold the plug.
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Do not plug in the refrigerator if the
socket is loose.

Unplug the product during installation,
maintenance, cleaning and repair.

If the product will not be used for a
while, unplug the product and remove
any food inside.

Do not use the product when the
compartment with circuit cards located
on the upper back part of the product
(electrical card box cover) (1) is open.

Do not use steam or steamed cleaning
materials for cleaning the refrigerator
and melting the ice inside. Steam may
contact the electrified areas and cause
short circuit or electric shock!

Do not wash the product by spraying
or pouring water on it! Danger of
electric shock!

In case of malfunction, do not use the

product, as it may cause electric shock.

Contact the authorized service before
doing anything.

Plug the product into an earthed
socket. Earthing must be done by a
qualified electrician.

If the product has LED type lighting,
contact the authorized service for
replacing or in case of any problem.
Do not touch frozen food with wet
hands! It may adhere to your hands!
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Do not place liquids in bottles and cans
into the freezer compartment. They
may burst out!

Place liquids in upright position after
tightly closing the lid.

Do not spray flammable substances
near the product, as it may burn or
explode.

Do not keep flammable materials and
products with flammable gas (sprays,
etc.) in the refrigerator.

Do not place containers holding liquids
on top of the product. Splashing water
on an electrified part may cause electric
shock and risk of fire.

Exposing the product to rain, snow,
sunlight and wind will cause electrical
danger. When relocating the product,
do not pull by holding the door handle.
The handle may come off.

Take care to avoid trapping any part

of your hands or body in any of the
moving parts inside the product.

Do not step or lean on the door,
drawers and similar parts of the
refrigerator. This will cause the product
to fall down and cause damage to the
parts.

Take care not to trap the power cable.

When positioning the appliance, ensure
the supply cord is not trapped or
damaged.



e Do not locate multiple portable socket-
outlets or portable power supplies at
the rear of the appliance.

1.1.1 HC Warning
If the product comprises a
cooling system using R600a
gas, take care to avoid
damaging the cooling system
and its pipe while using and
moving the product. This gas is
flammable. If the cooling system
is damaged, keep the product
away from sources of fire and
.ventilate the room immediately
The label on the inner left side

[@ indicates the type of gas used
in the product.

1.1.2 For Models with

Water Dispenser

e Pressure for cold water inlet shall be
maximum 90 psi (6.2 bar). If your water
pressure exceeds 80 psi (5.5 bar), use
a pressure limiting valve in your mains
system. If you do not know how to
check your water pressure, ask for the
help of a professional plumber.

e [fthere is risk of water hammer effect
in your installation, always use a water
hammer prevention equipment in
your installation. Consult Professional
plumbers if you are not sure that there
is no water hammer effect in your
installation.

e Do not install on the hot water inlet.
Take precautions against of the
risk of freezing of the hoses. Water
temperature operating interval shall
be 33°F (0.6°C) minimum and 100°F
(38°C) maximum.

e Use drinking water only.
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Intended Use

e This product is designed for home use. It
is not intended for commercial use.

e The product should be used to store
food and beverages only.

e Do not keep sensitive products requiring
controlled temperatures (vaccines, heat
sensitive medication, medical supplies,
etc.) in the refrigerator.

e The manufacturer assumes no
responsibility for any damage due to
misuse or mishandling.

e Original spare parts will be provided
for 10 years, following the product
purchasing date.

Ch||d Safety
Keep packaging materials out of
children’s reach.

e Do not allow the children to play with the
product.

e |f the product’s door comprises a lock,
keep the key out of children’s reach.

Compliance with WEEE
Directive and Disposing of

the Waste Product

This product complies with EU WEEE
Directive (2012/19/EU). This product bears a
classification symbol for waste electrical and
.(electronic equipment (WEEE

This product has been

with high quality parts manufactured
which can be reused and materials
suitable for recycling. and are
dispose of the waste Do not
normal domestic and product with
at the end of its other wastes
life. Take it to the service

collection center for the recycling of electrical and
electronic equipment. Please consult your local
.authorities to learn about these collection centers

Compliance with RoHS

Directive

e This product complies with EU WEEE
Directive (2011/65/EU). It does not
contain harmful and prohibited materials
specified in the Directive.
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Package Information
Packaging materials of the product are
manufactured from recyclable materials in
accordance with our National Environment
Regulations. Do not dispose of the packaging
materials together with the domestic or other
wastes. Take them to the packaging material
collection points designated by the local
.authorities
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Reccomendations for

freshfood compartment

* OPTIONAL

e Please do not let any foodstuff to come
to contact with the temperature sensor

in freshfood compartment.In order to
maintain freshfood compartment at ideal
storage temperature, the sensor must not
be blocked by fodstuffs.

® Do not place hot foodstuff in your
appliance.
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H Installation

G] Please remember that the manufacturer
shall not be held liable if the information
given in the instruction manual is not
observed.

Points to be considered
when re-transporting your
refrigerator

1. Your refrigerator must be emptied and
cleaned prior to any transportation.

2. Shelves, accessories, crisper and etc.
in your refrigerator must be fastened
securely by adhesive tape against any
jolt before repackaging.

3. Packaging must be tied with thick
tapes and strong ropes and the rules of
transportation printed on the package
must be followed.

G Always remember...

Every recycled material is an

indispensable source for the nature and

for our national resources.

If you wish to contribute to recycling the

packaging materials, you can get further

information from the environmental
bodies or local authorities.

Before operating your

refrigerator

Before starting to use your refrigerator

check the following:

1. Is the interior of the refrigerator dry and
can the air circulate freely in the rear of
it?

2. Insert the 2 plastic wedges onto the
rear ventilation cover as illustrated in
the following figure. To do this, remove
the screws on the product and use the
screws given in the same pouch.
Plastic wedges will provide the required
distance between your refrigerator
and the wall in order to allow the air
circulation.
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3. Clean the interior of the refrigerator as
recommended in the “Maintenance and
cleaning” section.

4. Plug the refrigerator into the wall outlet.
When the door is open the respective
interior light will come on.

5. You will hear a noise as the compressor
starts up. The liquid and gases sealed
within the refrigeration system may
also give rise to noise, even if the
compressor is not running and this is
quite normal.

6. Front edges of the refrigerator may
feel warm. This is normal. These areas
are designed to be warm to avoid
condensation.

Electric connection

Connect your refrigerator to a grounded
socket which is being protected by a
fuse with the appropriate capacity.

Important:

/\ The connection must be in compliance
with national regulations.

I\ The power cable plug must be easily
accessible after installation.

A\ Voltage and allowable fuse protection

are specified in the “Technical
\ Specifications” section.



/\The specified voltage must be equal to
your mains voltage.

/\ Extension cables and multiway plugs
must not be used for connection.

I\ A damaged power cable must be
replaced by a qualified electrician.

/\ The appliance must not be operated
before it is repaired! There is danger of
electric shock!

Disposing of the packaging

A\ The packing materials may be
dangerous for children. Keep the
packing materials out of the reach
of children or dispose them of by
classifying them in accordance
with the waste instructions. Do not
dispose them of along with the normal
household waste.

The packing of your refrigerator is
produced from recyclable materials.

Disposing of your old

refrigerator

Dispose of your old machine without

giving any harm to the environment.
You may consult your authorized dealer
or waste collection center of your
municipality about the disposal of your
refrigerator.
Before disposing of your refrigerator,
cut out the electric plug and, if there
are any locks on the door, make them
inoperable in order to protect children
against any danger.

Placing and Installation

/\ Caution: Never plug the refrigerator
into the wall outlet during installation.
Otherwise, risk of death or serious injury
may arise.

/\ If the entrance door of the room
where the refrigerator will be installed is
not wide enough for the refrigerator to
pass through, than call the authorised
service to have them remove the doors
of your refrigerator and pass it sideways
through the door.

1. Install your refrigerator to a place that
allows ease of use.

2. Keep your refrigerator away from
heat sources, humid places and direct
sunlight.

3. There must be appropriate air
ventilation around your refrigerator in
order to achieve an efficient operation.

If the refrigerator is to be placed in a
recess in the wall, there must be at least
5 cm distance with the ceiling and at
least 5 cm with the wall.

If the floor is covered with a carpet, your
product must be elevated 2.5 cm from
the floor.

4. Place your refrigerator on an even
floor surface to prevent jolts.

5. Do not keep your refrigerator in
ambient temperatures under 10°C.

Changing the illumination
lamp

To change the Bulb/LED used for
illumination of your refrigerator, call your
AuthorisedService.

The lamp(s) used in this appliance

is not suitable for household room
illumination. The intended purpose of
this lamp is to assist the user to place
foodstuffs in the refrigerator/freezer in

a safe and comfortable way.The lamps
used in this appliance have to withstand
extreme physical conditions such as
temperatures below -20 °C.

(only chest and upright freezer)
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Floor balance adjustment

At your refrigerator is unbalanced;

/\ First unplug the product. The product
must be unplugged when making the
balance adjustment. There is the risk of
electric shock.

1- Ventilation cover is removed by
unscrewing its screws as illustrated in
the figure before the procedure. You

can balance your refrigerator by turning
the front legs of it as illustrated in the
figure. The corner where the leg exists is
lowered when you turn in the direction of
black arrow and raised when you turn in
the opposite direction. Taking help from
someone to slightly lift the refrigerator will
facilitate this process.

@ @

“J . J

2. After the balance issue is remedied,
install back the ventilation cover and
fasten the screws.

3. Remove the screws fastening the
lower ventilation cover using a Philips
screwdriver.

Adjusting the gap between
the upper door

10

= =

G You can adjust the gap between the
fridge compartment doors as illustrated
in the figures.

Door shelves should be empty when
adjusting the door height.

G Using a screwdriver, remove the
screw of upper hinge cover of the door
you want to adjust.
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G Adjust the door appropriately as you
desire by loosing the screws.

G] Fix the door you have adjusted by

tightening the screws without changing
the position of the door.

G Replace the hinge cover and fix with
the screw.

11
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Installing Water Filter

(in some models)

Two different water sources may

be connected to the refrigerator for

water supply: the mains cold water
supply and water in a jug.

Installation Requirements

A pump should be used for jug water

usage.

Check that the parts stated below are

supplied with your appliance.

1. Union for connection of the water
pipe to the rear of the appliance. (If it
does not fit, provide it from the nearest
authorized service.)

2. 2 pieces of pipe clips (In case required
to secure the water pipe)

Note: Since the following parts are not

required in use with a jug, they may not

be found in the product you purchased.

3. 5-meter long water pipe (1/4 inch in
diameter)

4. Cold mains water valve with mesh filter
(Tap Adapter)

5. Water Filter or externally connectable
filter to be fitted to the bracket inside
the fridge compartment.

Place where the external filter is going to
be fitted should be determined first.
(Applies to the filter being used outside
the refrigerator.) Then, determine the
distance between the filter and the
refrigerator and required hose lengths
from the filter to the refrigerator water
inlet.

Water filter must be hold upright as shown
in the figure. It is important to properly
attach the filter to water inlet and water
outlet points.

After attaching the filter, do not use first 3-4
glasses of water.

Connection of the Water

Pipe to the Refrigerator

1. After installing the union onto the

water pipe, insert the water pipe to

the refrigerator inlet valve by pressing

downwards firmly.

2. Fix union as seen in the opposite

figure, by squeezing by hand on the

refrigerator inlet valve.

(a- Water Pipe, b-Union, c-Valve)

(G Note 1: You should not need to

tighten the union with a tool to achieve

water tight assembly. In case of a leak
use a spanner or a pair of pliers to
tighten the union.

12
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Connection of Water Hose to

the Jug

(in some models)

To connect water to the refrigerator from

a jug, a pump is needed. Follow the

instructions below after connecting one

end of the water pipe coming out of the
pump to the refrigerator as described on
the previous page.

1. Finish the connection by pushing the
other end of the water pipe into the
water pipe inlet of the pump as shown
in the figure.

2. Put and fix the pump hose into the jug
as shown in the figure.

3. After completing the connection, plug in
and run the pump.

To provide an efficient operation of the
pump, wait for 2-3 minutes after
starting the pump.

G You may refer to the user manual

of the pump while making the water

connection.

G There is no need to use water fiter in
case a jug is used.

Pump must be used when jug will be
used.

(&
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Connection of the Water
Pipe to the Cold Water Mains
Line

(in some models)

If you want to use your refrigerator by

connecting it to the cold water mains

line,

you will have to connect a standard 1/2"

valve connection fitting to the cold water

supply in your house. In case this valve is
not present or in case you are not sure,
consult a qualified plumber.

1. Separate the union from the tap
adaptor. (Figure A)

2. Install the tap adaptor to 1/2” valve
fitting as shown in the figure. (Figure B)

3. After inserting the water pipe to the
union, install it to the tap adaptor and
insert to the tap as shown in the figure.
(Figure C)

4. Tighten the union manually. In case of a
leak use a spanner or a pair of pliers to
tighten the union.

/\ Caution: Secure the water pipe

to suitable points by means of the

pipe clips supplied to avoid any

damage or displacement or accidental

disconnection.

/\ Caution: After turning on the water

valve, make sure that there is no leakage

at both connection points of the water
pipe. In case of a leak, turn off the valve
immediately and tighten all joints again
using a spanner or a pair of pliers.

/\ Caution: Make sure that standard

1/2" valve fitting fed by cold mains water

supply is available and is turned off fully.

14
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To fit the water filter follow the
instructions below referring to figures
supplied:

1. Press ice cancel button on the display.

oM - .

2. Remove the filter cover in the fridge
compartment by pulling it forward.

15

3. Take out the water filter by-pass cover
by rotating it downwards.

/\ Caution: Make sure that the “Ice off’
mode is active before taking out the by-
pass cover.

Note: It is normal that a few drops of

water drip after the cover has been taken

out.

4. Remove the lid on top of the water filter
to place it as shown in the figure and
turn upwards to lock it.

5. Press ice cancel button on the display
again to exit from this mode.

Water filter should be replaced every 6

months.

If you want to have the filter change time

calculated automatically and receive a

warning at the end of usage time, please

read "Calculating the Filter Usage Time

Automatically" section.
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The water filter must be removed as
shown in the figure when it is going to
be replaced or when it will no longer

be used and by-pass cover must be
attached. It must be made sure that Ice
Off mode is active before taking it out.
/\ Caution: Water filter cleans some
foreign particles in the water. It does not
purify water from microorganisms.

A\ Caution: Ice Off button must always
be pressed during replacement of the
water filter or installing the by-pass
cover.
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Prior to first use of Water
Dispenser

G Water mains pressure must not be
below 1 bar.

G Water mains pressure must not be
above 8 bars.

G Pumps must be used in case the
supply water pressure drops below 1 bar
or if a jug is going to be used.

G Water system of the refrigerator must
be connected to the cold water line. It
must not be connected to hot water line.
0 No water may be obtained in the
initial operation of the refrigerator. This

is caused by the air in the system. To
discharge air from the system, press
Dispenser latch for periods of 1 minute
until water comes from the Dispenser.
Water flow may be irregular in the
beginning. Irregular water flow will be
normalized after the air in the system is
discharged.

G At the initial startup of the refrigerator
approx.12 hours must pass before cold
water can be obtained.

G Water mains pressure must be
between 1-8 bars for the operation of
Ice/Water Dispenser smoothly. For this,
check that 1 glass of water (100 cc) can
be filled in 10 seconds.

G The first 10 glasses of water should
not be consumed.

G Approximately the first 30 cubes

of ice to be obtained from the Ice
Dispenser must not be used.

O Always use the water filter when a jug
is not being used.
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n Preparation

G Your refrigerator should be installed at
least 30 cm away from heat sources
such as hobs, ovens, central heater
and stoves and at least 5 cm away
from electrical ovens and should not be
located under direct sunlight.

G The ambient temperature of the room
where you install your refrigerator
should at least be 10°C. Operating your
refrigerator under cooler conditions
than this is not recommended with
regard to its efficiency.

G Please make sure that the interior of
your refrigerator is cleaned thoroughly.

G If two refrigerators are to be installed
side by side, there should be at least 2
cm distance between them.

G When you operate your refrigerator
for the first time, please observe the
following instructions during the initial
six hours.

- The door should not be opened
frequently.

- It must be operated empty without
any food in it.

- Do not unplug your refrigerator. If

a power failure occurs out of your
control, please see the warnings in
the “Recommended solutions for the
problems” section.

G) Original packaging and foam
materials should be kept for future
transportations or moving.
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E Using your refrigerator

Indicator Panel

This touch-control indicator panel allows you to set the temperature without opening
the door of your refrigerator. Just touch the relevant button with your finger to set the
temperature.
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1. Eco-Extra / Vacation Button 11. Fridge Compartment Temperature
2. Fast Freeze Button Indicator
3. Freezer Compartment 12. Quick Cool Function Indicator
Temperature Setting Button 13. Multi Zone Compartment
4. Fridge Compartment Temperature Indicator
Temperature Setting Button 14. Economy Mode Indicator
5. Quick Cool Button 15. Error Status Indicator
6. Multi Zone Compartment 16. Key Lock Indicator
Temperature Setting Button 17. Ice Cancel Button
7. Vacation Function Indicator 18. Ice Off indicator
8. Eco-Extra Function Indicator 19. Cancel Filter Change Warning Button
9. Fast Freeze Function Indicator 20. Filter Change Warning Indicator

10. Freezer Compartment
Temperature Indicator

@ Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and may not
correspond exactly with your product. If the subject parts are not included in the
product you have purchased, then it is valid for other models.
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1. Eco Extra/Vacation Button

Press this button briefly to activate the
Eco Extra function. Press and hold this
button for 3 sec. to activate the Vacation
function. Press this button again to
deactivate the selected function.

2. Fast Freeze Button
Press this button briefly to activate the
Fast Freeze function. Press this button

again to deactivate the selected function.

3. Freezer Compartment
Temperature Setting Button

Press this button to set the temperature
of the freezer compartment to -18, -20,
-22, -24, -18... respectively. Press this
button to set the desired temperature for
the Freezer Compartment.

4. Fridge Compartment Temperature
Setting Button

Press this button to set the temperature
of the fridge compartment to 8, 6, 4, 2,
8... respectively. Press this button to set
the desired temperature for the Fridge
Compartment.

5. Quick Cool Button
Press this button briefly to activate the
Quick Cool function. Press this button

again to deactivate the selected function.

6. Multi Zone Compartment
Temperature Setting Button

You can set the Multi Zone
Compartment either as a Freezer or a
Cooler. Press and hold this button for a
long time (3 sec) to set the Multi Zone
Compartment as a Freezer or a Cooler.
This compartment is set as a Freezer
Compartment at factory.

19

If the Multi Zone Compartment is set as
a Freezer, then the temperature of the
Multi Zone Compartment will change

as -18, -20, -22, -24, -18... respectively
each time you press this button. If the
Multi Zone Compartment is set as a
Fridge, then the temperature of the Mullti
Zone Compartment will change as 10, 8,
6, 4, 2, 0, -6, ... respectively each time
you press this button.

7. Vacation Function Indicator
Indicates that the vacation function

is active. If this function is active,

‘- -” appears on the indicator of the
fridge compartment and no cooling is
performed in the fridge compartment.
Other compartments will be cooled in
accordance with the temperature set for
them.

Press the relevant button again to
deactivate this function.

8. Eco Extra Function Indicator

It indicates that the Eco-Extra function
is active. If this function is active, your
refrigerator will automatically detect

the least usage periods and energy-
efficient cooling will be performed during
those times. Economy indicator will be
active while energy-efficient cooling is
performed.

Press the relevant button again to
deactivate this function.

9. Quick Freeze Function Indicator

[t indicates that the Fast Freeze function
is active. Use this function when

you place fresh food into the freezer
compartment or when you need ice.
When this function is active, your
refrigerator will run for a certain period of
time.
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Press the relevant button again to
deactivate this function.

10. Freezer Compartment
Temperature Indicator

It indicates the temperature set for
Freezer Compartment.

11. Fridge Compartment
Temperature Indicator

Indicates the temperature set for Fridge
Compartment.

12. Quick Cool Function Indicator
Indicates that the Quick Cool function is
active. Use this function when you place
fresh food into the fridge compartment
or when you need to cool your food
quickly. When this function is active, your
refrigerator will run for 2 hours without

stopping.

Press the relevant button again to
deactivate this function.

13. Multi Zone Compartment
Temperature Indicator

[t indicates the temperature set for Multi
Zone compartment.

14. Economy Mode Indicator
Indicates that the refrigerator is running
in energy-efficient mode. Freezer
Compartment temperature

This indicator will be active if the function
is set to -18 or the energy efficient
cooling is being performed due to Eco-
Extra function.

20

15. Error Status Indicator

If your refrigerator does not cool
adequately or if there is a sensor failure,
this indicator will be activated. When this
indicator is active, Freezer Compartment
Temperature indicator will display “E”
and Fridge Compartment Temperature
Indicator will display numbers such

as “1,2,3...”. These numbers on the
indicator provides information about the
error to the service personnel.

16. Key Lock Indicator

Use this function if you do not want your
refrigerator temperature setting changed.
Press Quick Cool Button and Flexi Zone
Compartment Temperature Setting
Button simultaneously for a long time (3
sec) to activate this feature.

Press the relevant buttons again to
deactivate this function.

17. Ice Cancel Button

To stop ice formation, ice cancel button
is pressed for 3 seconds. When ice
cancel is selected, no water will be sent
to the ice box. Despite this, some ice
may be leftover in the ice box which
may be taken from there. To restart ice
formation, ice cancel button has to be
pressed for 3 seconds.

18. Ice Cancel Indicator

If you do not want to get ice from

the refrigerator, you need to use this
function. You may use this function by
pressing the ice cancel button for 3
seconds.
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19. Cancel Filter Change Warning
Button

Filter of your refrigerator must be
replaced every 6 months. If you apply
instructions on page 22, your refrigerator
calculates this time automatically and
the filter change waning indicator
iluminates when the filter usage time
has elapsed. Press Cancel filter change
warning button for 3 seconds to allow
the refrigerator to calculate the new filter
time automatically after changing the
filter.

20. Cancel Filter Change Warning
Indicator

When the filter usage time has elapsed,
filter change warning indicator starts to
illuminate.

Door Open Alarm:

In case of leaving any of the

Fridge Compartment or Flexi Zone
Compartment doors open minimum for

1 minute, audible Door Open Alarm will
be activated and heard. Just press any
button on the indicator or close the open
door to silence the alarm.
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Dual cooling system:

Your refrigerator is equipped with two
separate cooling systems to cool the
fresh food compartment and freezer
compartment. Thus, air in the fresh food
compartment and freezer compartment
do not get mixed. Thanks to these two
separate cooling systems, cooling speed
is much higher than other refrigerators.
Odors in the compartments do not get
mixed. Also additional power saving

is provided since the defrosting is
performed individually.

Freezing fresh food

® Wrap or cover the food before placing
them in e Hot food must cool down to
the room temperature before putting
them in the refrigerator.

¢ The foodstuff that you want to freeze
must be fresh and in good quality.

e Foodstuff must be divided into
portions according to the family’s daily
or meal based consumption needs.

e Foodstuff must be packaged in an
airtight manner to prevent them from
drying even if they are going to be kept
for a short time.

¢ Materials to be used for packagings
must be resistant to cold and humidity
and they must be airtight. The
packaging material of the food must be
at a sufficient thickness and durability.
Otherwise the food hardened due to
freezing may puncture the packaging.
It is important for the packaging to be
closed securely for safe storage of the
food.

¢ Frozen food must be used
immediately after they are thawed and
they should never be re-frozen.

e Please observe the following
instructions to obtain the best results.
1. If the fridge has a quick freeze
function, activate the quick freeze
function when you want to freeze the

food.
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2. Do not freeze too large quantities

of food at one time. The quality of the
food is best preserved when it is frozen
right through to the core as quickly as
possible.

3. Take special care not to mix already
frozen food and fresh food.

4. Make sure raw foods are not in
contact with cooked foods in the fridge.

Deep-freeze information
Food must be frozen as rapidly as
possible when they are put in the freezer
in order to keep them in good quality.

It is possible to preserve the food for

a long time only at -18°C or lower
temperatures.

You can keep the freshness of food

for many months (at -18°C or lower
temperatures in the deep freeze).
WARNING! A

e Foodstuff must be divided into portions
according to the family’s daily or meal
based consumption needs.

e Foodstuff must be packaged in an
airtight manner to prevent them from
drying even if they are going to be kept
for a short time.

Materials necessary for packaging:

e Cold resistant adhesive tape

e Self-adhesive label

e Rubber rings

e Pen

Materials to be used for packaging

the foodstuff must be tear-proof and
resistant to cold, humidity, dour, oils and
acids.

Foodstuff to be frozen should not be
allowed to come in contact with the
previously frozen items to prevent their
partial thawing. Thawed out food must
be consumed and must not be frozen
again.

22
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Freezer Fridge
Compartment | Compartment | Remarks
Setting Setting
-18°C 4°C This is the normal recommended setting.
-20, -22 or 4°C These settings are recommended when the
-24°C ambient temperature exceeds 30°C.
Use when you wish to freeze your food in a
Quick Freeze 4°C short time. If is recommmended to be used to
maintain the quality of meat and fish products.
If you think that your fridge compartment is not
-18°C or colder | 2°C cold enough because of the hot conditions or
frequent opening and closing of the door.
You can use it when your fridge compartment
is overloaded or if you wish to cool down
-18°C or colder | Quick Fridge your food rapidly. It is recommended that you
activate the quick freeze function 4-8 hours
before placing the food

ecommendations for
preservation of frozen food
¢ Pre-packed commercially frozen
food should be stored in accordance
with the frozen food manufacturer's
instructions in a frozen food storage
compartment.
¢ To ensure that the high quality
supplied by the frozen food
manufacturer and the food retailer is
maintained, following points should be
noted:
1.Put packages in the freezer as quickly
as possible after purchase.
2.Ensure that contents of the package
are labeled and dated.
3. Do not exceed "Use By", "Best
Before" dates on the packaging.
Defrosting
The freezer compartment defrosts
automatically.
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Placing the food

Various frozen food

Freezer .
such as meat, fish,
compartment |,
ice cream, vegetables
shelves
and etc.
Egg section Egg

Fridge Food in pans,
compartment covered plates and

shelves closed containers

Door shelves

Small and packaged
food and drinks (such

offridge | milk, frut juice and

compartment

beer)
Crisper Vegetables and fruits
Delicatessen products
Freshzone
(cheese, butter,
compartment

salami and etc.)
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Things to do to have the filter usage time calculated

automatically
(For products connected to the mains water line and equipped with filter)
1- After plugging the refrigerator in, press A and B buttons together to activate

the key lock.
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2- Then press Eco-Extra (1), Fridge Compartment Temperature Setting (4), Quick
Cool (5) and Freezer Compartment Temperature Setting (3) buttons respectively.
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If button configuration is pressed in the correct order, key lock symbol will go off,
buzzer will be activated shortly, and Filter change warning indicator illuminates.
Press cancel filter change warning button (item 19 in display descriptions) after
changing the filter to have the filter usage time calculated automatically.

NOTE:

1. If the filter usage time is being calculated automatically, filter change warning
indicator will illuminate continuously in a few seconds after the product is
plugged in.

2. Automatic filter usage time calculation is not active ex factory. It must be
activated in products equipped with a filter.

3. Repeat the same procedure in products whose automatic filter usage time
calculation is activated in order to deactivate the filter usage time calculation.
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Egg tray

You can install the egg holder to the
desired door or body shelf.

Never store the egg holder in the freezer
compartment

Sliding Body Shelves

Sliding body shelves can be pulled

by slightly lifting up from the front and
moved back and forth. They come to a
stop point when pulled towards front to
allow you reach the foods placed at the
back of the shelf; when it is pulled after
slightly lifted upwards at the second stop
point, the body shelf will be released.
The shelf should be hold tightly from the
bottom as well in order to prevent it from
tipping over. The body shelf is placed on
the rails at the sides of the refrigerator
body by bringing it to one lower or one
upper level.

The body shelf should be pushed
backwards to seat it completely.
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Crisper

Crisper of your refrigerator is designed
specially to keep your vegetables
freshly without loosing their humidity.
For this purpose, cool air circulation
occurs around the crisper in general.
Remove the door shelves that align
with the crisper before removing the
crispers. You can remove the crispers
as illustrated in the figure.

s N
Chiller compartment

Chiller compartments enable the foods
to be frozen become ready for freezing.
You can also use these compartments to
store your food at a temperature a few
degrees below the fridge compartment.
You can increase the inner volume of
your refrigerator by removing any of

the chiller compartments. To do this,

pull the compartment towards yourself;
the compartment will lean against the
stopper and stop. This compartment will
be released when you lift it about 1 cm
and pull it towards yourself.




Movable Middle Section

Movable middle section is intended

to prevent the cold air inside your
refrigerator from escaping outside.

1- Sealing is provided when the gaskets
on the door presses on the surface of
the movable middle section while the
fridge compartment doors are closed.
2- Another reason that your refrigerator
is equipped with a movable middle
section is that it increases the net volume
of the fridge compartment. Standard
middle sections occupy some non-
usable volume in the refrigerator.

3- Movable middle section is closed
when the left door of the fridge
compartment is closed.

4- It must not be opened manually. It
moves under the guidance of the plastic
part on the body while the door is
closed.

Multi Zone Storage
Compartment

The Multi Zone Storage Compartment
of your refrigerator may be used in

any desired mode by adjusting it to
fridge (2/4/6/8 °C) or freezer (-18/-
20/-22/-24) temperatures. You can

keep the compartment in the desired
temperature with the Multi Zone Storage
Compartment Temperature Setting
Button. The temperature of the Multi
Zone Storage Compartment may be

set to 0 and 10 degrees in addition to
the fridge compartment temperatures
and to -6 degrees in addition to the
freezer compartment temperatures. O
degree is used to store the deli products
longer, and -6 degrees is used to keep
the meats up to 2 weeks in an easily
cuttable condition.
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@ The feature of switching to a Fridge
or Freezer compartment is provided by
a cooling element located in the closed
section (Compressor Compartment)
behind the refrigerator. During operation
of this element, sounds similar to the
sound of seconds heard from an analog
clock may be heard. This is normal and
is not fault cause.

]

Blue light

Foodstuff stored in the crispers that are
enlightened with a blue light continue
their photosynthesis by means of the
wavelength effect of blue light and thus,
preserve their freshness and increase
their vitamin content.
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Sliding Body Shelves With
Rear Hangers

Sliding body shelves with rear hangers
can be moved back and forth. Height
of these shelves can be adjusted by
removing and then installing them to
upper or lower positions. Raise the shelf

Using the water spring

Warnings

It is normal for the first few glasses of water
taken from the dispenser to be warm.

In cases where the water dispenser has not
been used frequently, sufficient amount of
water must be drained from the dispenser
to get fresh water.

up slightly and pull towards yourself to
remove it.
[s] E] [w]
o (o]
o 'E‘l 'E‘ﬂ o]
% —_— =
Butter & Cheese Section Spillage Tray

You can store food such as butter,
cheese, and margarine in this section
which has a lid.
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Water drops that drip during use,
accumulates in the spillage tray. You can
remove spillage tray by pulling it to yourself
or pressing on its edge (depending on the
model). You can remove the water with a
sponge or a soft cloth.

o E o
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Minibar

Minibar door provides you extra comfort
when using your refrigerator. The door
shelf in the refrigerator can be accessed
without opening the refrigerator door;
thanks to this feature, you can easily pick
from the refrigerator the foods and drinks
which you frequently consume. Since
you do not have to open the refrigerator
door frequently, you will have decreased
the power consumption of refrigerator.

To open the minibar door, press by your
hand on the minibar and pull back to
open.

When the door of minibar is open, you
may use the inner face of the door as a
table on which you may put your bottles
and glasses for a short time as shown in
the figure.

/\ Caution: Never do things that may
put pressure on the door such as

sitting on, climbing up or hanging to the
table and do not place heavy objects

on it. This may cause damage on the
refrigerator or personal injuries.

/\ Caution: Never perform cutting on
the Minibar door and be careful that the
door is not damaged by pointed objects.

28
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ﬂMaintenance and cleaning

A\Never use gasoline, benzene or similar
substances for cleaning purposes.

/A We recommend that you unplug the
appliance before cleaning.

/ANever use any sharp abrasive
instrument, soap, household cleaner,
detergent and wax polish for cleaning.

/\ For non-No Frost products, water
drops and frosting up to a fingerbreadth
occur on the rear wall of the Fridge
compartment. Do not clean it; never
apply oil or similar agents on it.

A\Only use slightly damp microfiber
cloths to clean the outer surface of
the product. Sponges and other types
of cleaning cloths may scratch the
surface.

[ Use lukewarm water to clean the cabinet
of your refrigerator and wipe it dry.

[@Use a damp cloth wrung out in a solution
of one teaspoon of bicarbonate of soda
to one pint of water to clean the interior
and wipe it dry.
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/AMake sure that no water enters the lamp
housing and other electrical items.

A\lf your refrigerator is not going to be used
for a long period of time, unplug the
power cable, remove all food, clean it
and leave the door ajar.

@ Check door seals regularly to ensure they
are clean and free from food particles.

A\To remove door racks, remove all the
contents and then simply push the
door rack upwards from the base.

/A\Never use cleaning agents or water
that contain chlorine to clean the outer
surfaces and chromium coated parts of
the product. Chlorine causes corrosion
on such metal surfaces.

A\Do not use sharp, abrasive tools, soap,
household cleaning agents, detergents,
kerosene, fuel ail, varnish etc. to
prevent removal and deformation of the
prints on the plastic part. Use lukewarm
water and a soft cloth for cleaning and
then wipe it dry.

Protection of plastic

surfaces

[@ Do not put the liquid oils or oil-cooked
meals in your refrigerator in unsealed
containers as they damage the plastic
surfaces of your refrigerator. In case of
spilling or smearing oil on the plastic
surfaces, clean and rinse the relevant
part of the surface at once with warm
water.
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Troubleshooting

Check this list before contacting the service. Doing so will save you time and money.
This list includes frequent complaints that are not related to faulty workmanship or
materials. Certain features mentioned herein may not apply to your product.

The refrigerator is not working.

e The power plug is not fully settled. >>>
Plug it in to settle completely into the
socket.

¢ The fuse connected to the socket
powering the product or the main fuse is
blown. >>> Check the fuses.

Condensation on the side wall of the

cooler compartment (MULTI ZONE,

COOL, CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).

e The door is opened too frequently >>>
Take care not to open the product’s door
too frequently.

e The environment is too humid. >>>
Do not install the product in humid
environments.

e Foods containing liquids are kept in
unsealed holders. >>> Keep the foods
containing liquids in sealed holders.

e The product’s door is left open. >>> Do
not keep the product’s door open for long
periods.

e The thermostat is set to too low
temperature. >>> Set the thermostat to
appropriate temperature.

Compressor is not working.

e In case of sudden power failure or pulling
the power plug off and putting back on,
the gas pressure in the product’s cooling
system is not balanced, which triggers
the compressor thermic safeguard. The
product will restart after approximately 6
minutes. If the product does not restart
after this period, contact the service.

e Defrosting is active. >>> This is normal
for a fully-automatic defrosting product.
The defrosting is carried out periodically.

e The product is not plugged in. >>>
Make sure the power cord is plugged in.

o The temperature setting is incorrect.
>>> Select the appropriate temperature
setting.

o The power is out. >>> The product will
continue to operate normally once the
power is restored.

The refrigerator’s operating noise is

increasing while in use.

¢ The product’s operating performance
may vary depending on the ambient
temperature variations. This is normal
and not a malfunction.

The refrigerator runs too often or for

too long.

¢ The new product may be larger than the
previous one. Larger products will run
for longer periods.

e The room temperature may be high.
>>> The product will normally run
for long periods in higher room
temperature.

e The product may have been recently
plugged in or a new food item is placed
inside. >>> The product will take longer
to reach the set temperature when
recently plugged in or a new food item is
placed inside. This is normal.

¢ Large quantities of hot food may have
been recently placed into the product.
>>> Do not place hot food into the
product.

¢ The doors were opened frequently or
kept open for long periods. >>> The
warm air moving inside will cause the
product to run longer. Do not open the
doors too frequently.
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o The freezer or cooler door may be ajar.

>>> (Check that the doors are fully closed.
e The product may be set to temperature too

low. >>> Set the temperature to a higher
degree and wait for the product to reach
the adjusted temperature.

e The cooler or freezer door washer may
be dirty, worn out, broken or not properly
settled. >>> Clean or replace the washer.
Damaged / torn door washer will cause
the product to run for longer periods to
preserve the current temperature.

The freezer temperature is very

low, but the cooler temperature is

adequate.

¢ The freezer compartment temperature
is set to a very low degree. >>> Set the
freezer compartment temperature to a
higher degree and check again.

The cooler temperature is very

low, but the freezer temperature is

adequate.

e The cooler compartment temperature is
set to a very low degree. >>> Set the
freezer compartment temperature to a
higher degree and check again.

The food items kept in cooler

compartment drawers are frozen.

e The cooler compartment temperature is
set to a very low degree. >>> Set the
freezer compartment temperature to a
higher degree and check again.

The temperature in the cooler or the

freezer is too high.

e The cooler compartment temperature
is set to a very high degree. >>>
Temperature setting of the cooler
compartment has an effect on the
temperature in the freezer compartment.

The doors were opened frequently or
kept open for long periods. >>> Do not
open the doors too frequently.

The door may be ajar. >>> Fully close

the door.

¢ The product may have been recently
plugged in or a new food item is
placed inside. >>> This is normal. The
product will take longer to reach the set
temperature when recently plugged in or
a new food item is placed inside.

e | arge quantities of hot food may have
been recently placed into the product.
>>> Do not place hot food into the
product.

Shaking or noise.

e The ground is not level or durable. >>>
If the product is shaking when moved
slowly, adjust the stands to balance the
product. Also make sure the ground is
sufficiently durable to bear the product.

o Any items placed on the product may
cause noise. >>> Remove any items
placed on the product.

The product is making noise of liquid

flowing, spraying etc.

¢ The product’s operating principles
involve liquid and gas flows. >>> This is
normal and not a malfunction.

There is sound of wind blowing

coming from the product.

¢ The product uses a fan for the cooling
process. This is normal and not a
malfunction.

There is condensation on the

product’s internal walls.

e Hot or humid weather will increase icing

and condensation. This is normal and

not a malfunction.

Wait until the temperature of relevant parts e  The doors were opened frequently or

reach the sufficient level by changing
the temperature of cooler or freezer
compartments.

kept open for long periods. >>> Do not
open the doors too frequently; if open,
close the door.
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¢ The door may be ajar. >>> Fully close
the door.

There is condensation on the

product’s exterior or between the

doors.

¢ The ambient weather may be humid,
this is quite normal in humid weather.
>>> The condensation will dissipate
when the humidity is reduced.

The interior smells bad.

o The product is not cleaned regularly.
>>> (Clean the interior regularly using
sponge, warm water and carbonated
water.

o Certain holders and packaging materials
may cause odour. >>> Use holders
and packaging materials without free of
odour.

o The foods were placed in unsealed
holders. >>> Keep the foods in sealed
holders. Micro-organisms may spread
out of unsealed food items and cause
malodour. Remove any expired or spoilt
foods from the product.

The door is not closing.

o Food packages may be blocking the
door. >>> Relocate any items blocking
the doors.

e The product is not standing in full
upright position on the ground. >>>
Adjust the stands to balance the
product.

e The ground is not level or durable.
>>> Make sure the ground is level and
sufficiently durable to bear the product.

The vegetable bin is jammed.

¢ The food items may be in contact with
the upper section of the drawer. >>>
Reorganize the food items in the drawer.

If The Surface Of The Product Is Hot.

o High temperatures may be observed
between the two doors, on the side
panels and at the rear grill while the
product is operating. This is normal and

does not require service maintenance!Be
careful when touching these areas.
A WARNING:
If the problem persists after following the
instructions in this section, contact your
vendor or an Authorised Service. Do not
try to repair the product.
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Lzes venligst denne vejledning inden du tager koeleskabet i brug.

Keere kunde,

Vi haber, at dit produkt, der er produceret i moderne produktionsanlaeg og
kontrolleret under de grundigste kvalitetskontrolprocedurer, vil give dig en effektiv
service.

Vi anbefaler, at denne brugsvejledning leeses grundigt inden koleskabet tages i brug
0g opbevares til fremtidig reference.

Denne brugsvejledning

¢ Vil hjeelpe dig med at bruge koleskabet hurtigt og sikkert.

¢ | aes manualen inden produktet installeres og tages i brug.

* Folg instruktionerne, seerlig dem angaende sikkerhed.

¢ Opbevar altid brugsvejledningen ved handen for hurtig reference.

e | ees ogséa andre vedlagte dokumenter.

Bemaerk, at denne brugsvejledning ogsa kan veere gyldig for andre modeller.

Symboler og deres beskrivelse

Denne brugsvejledning indeholder felgende symboler:

@ Vigtige informationer eller brugbare tips.

A Advarsel mod farlige forhold for liv og ejendom.
A\ Advarsel mod stremspaending.



INDHOLD

1 Koleskabet 3
2 Vigtige
sikkerhedsadvarsler 4
Tilsigtet brug.........ccciiiiiiiiiiiin, 4
Bornesikkerhed ...........ccvvviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 8
Overholdelse af WEEE-direktivet og
bortskaffelse af affald: ...........c........... 8
Overholdelse af RoHS-direktivet: ....... 8
Emballagegsoplysninger.................... 8
HC Advarsel ........cccoeevveiiiiiiiieeeciiinn, 8

Energibesparende foranstaltninger.....8
Anbefalinger til ferskvare-rummet....... 9

3 Installation 10

Punkter, der skal tages hensyn til, hvis
kole-/fryseskabet skal transporteres

I0BN e 10
Inden kole-/fryseskabet betjenes ..... 10
Bortskaffelse af emballagen.............. 11
Bortskaffelse af det gamle kole-/
fryseskab........ccovvviiiin 11
Placering og installation ................... 11
Justering af balancen pa gulvet ....... 12
Justering af afstanden mellem overste
[AGE ettt 12
Udskiftning af belysningslampen ..... 13
Installation af vandfilter .................... 14

Tilslutning vandraret til keleskabet ... 14
Tilslutning af vandslange til kanden .15
Tilslutning af vandreret til

koldtvandsledningen. ............ccooovee. 16
Inden is/vandbeholderen anvendes
forste gang ......cccocvvveeiiiii, 18

4 Forberedelse

5 Anvendelse af

koleskabet 20
Indikatorpanel..........cccceeeieieieiiiiinennn. 20
Alarm for dben dar: ..........cceeeeneee, 23
Frysning af friske madvarer .............. 24
Anbefalinger til opbevaring af frossen
M.t 24
Placering af maden..........cccccccoevnee. 25
Information om dybfrysning ............. 25
Hvad du skal gere for at fa filtertiden
beregnet automatisk........................ 26
Glidehylder .......ccccooovviiiiiiiiiiic, 27
AEggebakke ... 27
Grontsagsskuffe ........cccceiiiiiennnn, 27
Koleafdeling..........ccovvveiiiiiiiiiinn, 27
Flytbar midtersektion ...................... 28
Multizone opbevaringsrum ............. 28
BIAt IYS vvveioieeecceeeeee 28
Glidehylder med bgjler bagpa.......... 29
Hylde til smar 0g OSt.......cevvvevviinnnn. 29
Anvendelse af vandkilden ................ 29
Spildebakke...........ccccceeiiiiiiiiinnenn. 29
MINIDAr ... 30
6 Vedligeholdelse og
rengoring 31
Beskyttelse af plasticoverflader ....... 31

7 Anbefalede lgsninger pa
problemerne 32




n Koleskabet

-
~N O O‘I-lk(n(.or\)—*

1- Lagehylder til keoleskab 11-Flaskeholder

2- Glashylde til keleskab 12-Flaskehylde

3- Sprederdaeksel 13-Hylder til opbevaring af mad
4- Belysningsglas 14-Rum til opbevaring af mad
5- Flytbar midtersektion 15-Vandfilter

6- Koleafdeling 16-Mejeriafdeling

7- Grontsagsskuffe 17-Koleskab

8- Ismaskine 18-Fryser

9- Rum til dybfrost 19-Multi Zone

10-Minibar

@ Tallene i denne manual er skematiske og svarer maske ikke helt til dit produkt. Hvis
delene ikke er indeholdt i det produkt, du har kabt, findes de i andre modeller.
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EVigtige sikkerhedsadvarsler

Gennemga folgende
informationer. Hvis man
undlader at overholde disse
informationer, kan det forarsage
kveestelser eller materiel skade.
Ellers vil alle garantier og
lofter om driftssikkerhed blive
ugyldige.

Originale reservedele kan
leveres i 10 ar efter produktets
kabsdato.

Tilsigtet brug

ADVARSEL.:

Hold ventilationsabninger
| apparatets kabinet eller i
den indbyggede struktur
fri for forhindringer.

ADVARSEL.:

Brug ikke mekanisk
udstyr eller andre
midler til at fremskynde
afrimningen, ud over
dem, der er anbefalet af
producenten.

ADVARSEL.:
Undga at beskadige
kolekredslobet.

ADVARSEL:

Brug ikke elektriske
apparater inden i
rummet til opbevaring
af fedevarer i apparatet,
medmindre de er af

en type anbefalet af
producenten.
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ADVARSEL.:

Opbevar ikke
eksplosive stoffer,
sasom spraydaser med
breendbare drivgasser i
koleskabet.

Dette apparat er beregnet til
brug i husholdningen og lignende
anvendelser sdsom
-Personalekokkenomrader i
butikker, kontorer og andre
arbejdsmiljeer;

- landbrug og hos kunder pa
hoteller, moteller og andre typer
af boligmiljger;

- bed and breakfast miljoer;

- catering og lignende ikke-
detailbutikanvendelser.

Generelle sikkerhedsregler
e Nar du vil bortkaste/skrotte
produktet, anbefaler vi, at

du rédferer dig med den
autoriserede service for at tilegne
dig de kraevede informationer
samt med de autoriserede
myndigheder.

Kontakt den autoriserede
forhandler for at fa svar pa
spargsmal og problemer
omkring kele-/fryseskabet.
Undlad at foretage indgreb eller
lade andre foretage indgreb
pa kole-/fryseskabet uden at
informere den autoriserede
forhandler.

For produkter med fryser;
Undlad at spise vaffelis eller
isterninger lige efter, du har
taget dem ud af fryseren! (Det
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kan forarsage forfrysninger i
munden.)

For produkter med fryser; leeg
ikke flydende drikkevarer pa
flaske eller kande i fryseren. De
kan eksplodere.

Roar ikke frosne madvarer med
haenderne, da de kan heenge
fast i din hand.

Tag kele-/fryseskabet ud af
stikket inden rengering eller
afrimning.

Damp og fordampede
rengeringsmaterialer skal
aldrig bruges ved rengering og
afrimning af kele-/fryseskabet.
Hvis det sker, kan dampen
komme i kontakt med de
elektriske dele og forarsage

kortslutning eller elektrisk sted.

Brug aldrig delene pa kole-/
fryseskabet, som f.eks. lagen til
at stotte dig pa eller sta pa.
Brug ikke elektriske apparater
inde i kale-/fryseskabet.
Undlad at beskadige de dele,
hvor kelemidlet cirkulerer, med
bore- eller skaereveerktigijer.
Kalemidlet, som kan bleese
ud, nar fordamperens
gaskanaler, forlaengerrerene
eller overfladebeleegningerne
punkteres, kan forarsage
hudirritationer og @jenskader.
Undlad med nogen form for
materiale at tildaekke eller
blokere ventilationshullerne pa
kole-/fryseskabet.

Elektrisk udstyr méa kun
repareres af autoriserede
personer. Reparationer, der
er udfert af inkompetente
personer, skaber en risiko for
brugeren.
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e | tilfeelde af fejlfunktion

under vedligeholdelses- eller
reparationsarbejde skal kale-/
fryseskabets forsyningsnet
aforydes ved enten at slukke
for den relevante sikring eller
ved at tage apparatets stik ud
af kontakten.

Traek ikke i ledningen, nar
stikket skal tages ud.

Placer de drikkevarer,

der indeholder hgjere
alkoholprocent, stramt lukket
og lodret.

Opbevarer aldrig sprayflasker,
der indeholder breendbare og
eksplosive substanser, i kale-/
fryseskabet.

Der ma ikke anvendes
mekanisk udstyr eller

andre midler, ud over de af
producenten anbefalede,

for at fremskynde
afrimningsprocessen.

Dette produkt er ikke beregnet
til at bruges af personer

med fysiske handicap,
foleforstyrrelser og psykiske
lidelser eller personer, som
ikke har modtaget instruktion
(herunder bern), medmindre de
er ledsaget af en person, der
er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed
eller som instruerer dem i brug
af produktet.

Lad ikke et beskadiget kale-/
fryseskab kere. Kontakt
serviceagenten, hvis du har
nogen betaenkeligheder.

Der kan kun garanteres

for kale-/fryseskabets
stramsikkerhed, hvis
jordingssystemet i dit hjem
opfylder standarderne.



At udseette produkterne for
regn, sne, sol og vind er farligt
hvad angér el-sikkerheden.
Kontakt autoriseret service,
hvis der er et beskadiget
stromkalbel, for at undga fare.
Seet aldrig kele-/fryseskabet
ind i stikkontakten under
installationen. Hvis det sker,
kan der opsta risiko for
dedsfald eller alvorlig skade.
Dette kole-/fryseskab er

kun beregnet til at opbevare
madvarer. Det bor ikke
bruges til andre formal.
Typeskiltet med tekniske
informationer er placeret

pa den venstre vaeg i kele-/
fryseskabet.

Tilslut aldrig kele-/fryseskabet
til el-besparende systemer;
de kan beskadige kole-/
fryseskabet.

Hvis der er et blat lys pa
koleskabet, skal du undgé at
kigge pa det med eller uden
briller i en leengere tid.

For manuelt betjente kele-/
fryseskabe skal man vente
mindst 5 minutter med at starte
det efter stramsvigt.

Denne brugermanual skal
afleveres til den nye ejer nér det
skifter ejermand.

Undlad at beskadige
stromkablet, nar kele-/
fryseskabet transporteres. Det
kan forérsage brand at boje
kablet. Placer aldrig tunge
genstande pa stremkablet.
Rer ikke ved stikket med
vadehasnder, nér du tager
stikket ud
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Nar du stiller apparatet pa
plads, skal du sgrge for at
ledningen ikke kommer i
klemme eller bliver gdelagt.
Undlad at placere forleenger-
ledninger med flere udgange
eller beerbare strgmforsynin-
ger bag apparate

Q
—
~

Tilslut ikke kole-/fryseskabet
hvis stikkontakten er l@s.

Vand bar ikke blive sprayet
direkte péa indre og ydre

dele af produktet af
sikkerhedsmaessige arsager.
Undlad at sprejte substanser,
der indeholder breendbare
gasser, som. f.eks. propangas,
neer ved kole-/fryseskabet for
at undga risiko for brand og
eksplosion.

Placer aldrig beholdere, der

er fyldt med vand, oven pa
kole-/fryseskabet, da det kan
forarsage elektrisk stad eller
brand.

Overfyld ikke kole-/fryseskabet
med overdrevne maengder
mad. Hvis det er overfyldt, kan
maden falde ned og beskadige
dig og beskadige kale-/
fryseskabet, nar lagen abnes.
Placer aldrig genstande oven
pa kole-/fryseskabet; disse
genstande kan falde ned, nar
du 8bner eller lukker kele-/
fryseskabslagen.



Vacciner, varmefelsome
medikamenter, videnskabelige
materialer osv. bar ikke
opbevares i kale-/fryseskabet,
da de har brug for preecis
temperatur.

Kole-/fryseskabet skal tages ud
af stikkontakten, hvis det ikke
skal bruges i leengere tid. Et
evt. problem i stramkablet kan
forarsage brand.
Kole-/fryseskabet kan flytte
sig, hvis de justerbare ben ikke
er sikret godt nok pa gulvet.
Rigtigt sikrede justerbare ben
pa gulvet kan forhindre kele-/
fryseskabet i at flytte sig.

Nar kole-/fryseskabet skal
baeres, ma man ikke holde i
lagens handtag. Hvis det sker,
kan det braskke.

Hvis produktet skal placeres
ved siden af et andet kele-/
fryseskab eller fryser, skal
afstanden mellem de to
apparater veere mindst 8 cm.
Ellers kan de tilgraensende
sideveegge blive fugtige.
Benyt aldrig produktet,

hvis afsnittet overst eller pa
bagsiden af dit produkt med
elektroniske printkort indeni er
abent (printkort-dasksel) (1).

For produkter med en

vanddispenser;

¢ Tryk i koldtvands-indtag
skal veere maksimum
90 psi (620 kPa). Hvis
vandtrykket ovestiger 80
psi (550 kPa), sa anvend
en trykbegraensningsventil
I dit hovedsystem. Hvis du
ikke ved, hvordan du skal
kontrollere dit vanadtryk, sa
sperg en professionel WS-
tekniker om hjeelp.

e Hvis der er risiko for
vand-hammereffekt i din
installation, sa brug altid et
vanchammerforhincringsudistyr | din
installation. Sparg professionelle
WS-teknikere til rads, hvis du
ikke er sikker pa at der ikke
er en vanchammerefiekt | din
installation.

e |Installer ikke pa varmtvands-
indtaget. Tag forholdsregler
imod risiko for frysning i rerene.
Vandtemperaturens drifts-interval
skal ligge imellem 33°F (0.6°C)
minimum og 100°F (38°C)
maksimum.

¢ Brug kun drikkevand.
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Bornesikkerhed

e Huvis deren har en Ias, ber naglen
opbevares uden for barns raskkevidde.

¢ Born skal overvages for at forhindre, at
de piller ved produktet.

Overholdelse af WEEE-
direktivet og bortskaffelse af
affald:
Dette produkt er i
overensstemmelse med
WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU).
Dette produkt baerer et
symbol for klassificering af
bortskaffelse af elektrisk og
B < <<tronisk udstyr (WEEE).
Dette produkt er fremstillet
af dele og materialer af hoj kvalitet, der
kan bruges igen, og som er egnede
for genbrug. Smid ikke produktet med
husholdningsaffald og andet affald ved
slutningen af dets levetid. Bring det
til et opsamlingssted for genbrug af
elektroniske og elektriske apparater.
Kontakt dine lokale myndigheder for at
finde neermeste opsamlingssted.

Overholdelse af RoHS-
direktivet:

Det produkt, du har kabt, er i
overensstemmelse med EU RoHS-
direktivet (2011/65/EU). Det indeholder
ikke skadelige og forbudte materialer
angivet i direktivet.
Emballagegsoplysninger
Produktets emballage er fremstillet af
genbrugsmaterialer i overensstemmelse
med vores nationale miljgbestemmelser.
Smid ikke emballagen sammen med
husholdningsaffald eller andet affald.
Bring den til et opsamlingssted udpeget
af de lokale myndigheder.
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HC Advarsel
Hvis kole-/fryseskabets kolesystem
indeholde R600a:
Denne gas er braendbar. Du skal derfor
vaere opmaerksom pa ikke at @delaegge
kolesystemet og kelergrene under brug
og transport. | tilfeelde af beskadigelse
skal produktet holdes vaek fra mulige
brandkilder, der kan forarsage, at
produktet gar i brand, og du skal serge
for at lufte ud i rummet, hvor produktet
er placeret.
Ignorer denne advarsel, hvis dit
kole-/fryseskabs kolesystem
indeholder R134a.
Gastypen, der bruges i produktet, er
meddelt pa typeskiltet, der er pa venstre
veeg inde i kole-/fryseskabet.
Kast aldrig produktet i en brand for
bortskaffelse.
Energibesparende
foranstaltninger
e Undlad at lade lageme i kale-/
fryseskabet sta abne i lang tid.
e Put ikke varm mad eller drikke i kale-/
fryseskabet.
e Qverfyld ikke kole-/fryseskabet, s&
luftcirkulationen bliver forhindret.
e Placer ikke dit kele-/fryseskab
under direkte sollys eller tast pa
varmeudstralende apparater, som f.eks.

DA



ovne, opvaskemaskiner eller radiatorer.
Veer omhyggelig med at opbevare
maden i lukkede beholdere.

Produkter med en fryser: Du kan
opbevare maksimal meengde
madvarer i fryseren, hvis du fierner
hylden eller skuffen i fryseren.
Energiforbrugsveerdien, der er angivet
for kele-/fryseskabet, er blevet bestemt
ved at fierne fryserhylden eller -skuffen
0g under maksimal indfyldning. Der er
ingen skade ved at bruge en hylde eller
skuffe der passer i form og sterrelse til
de madvarer der skal fryses.

Optening af frossen mad i kale-/
fryseskabet vil bade skabe
energibesparelse og bevare madens
kvalitet.

9

Anbefalinger til ferskvare-

rummet

* EKSTRAUDSTYR

e | ad ikke nogen fadevarer komme

i kontakt med temperaturfeleren i
ferskvare-rummet. For at opretholde den
optimale temperatur i ferskvare-rummet,
ma foleren ikke blokeres af fadevarer.

e Szt ikke varm mad ind i dit kele-/
fryseskab.

-

== .
L
7 [Jp] temperature
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emperature
sensor

DA



H Installation

/\ Husk, at producenten ikke holdes
ansvarlig, hvis oplysningerne givet i
brugsanvisningen ikke er overholdt.

Punkter, der skal tages

hensyn til, hvis kole-/

fryseskabet skal
transporteres igen

1. Kole-/fryseskabet skal tammes og
rengeres inden transport.

2. Hylder, tilbeher, grontsagsskuffer osv. i
kele-/fryseskabet skal fastgeres sikkert
for at modvirke sted, inden produktets
pakkes igen.

3. Emballagen skal fastgeres med tykt
tape og steerke reb, og reglerne for
transport, der er trykt pa pakken, skal
felges.

Glem ikke, at...

Alt genbrugsmateriale er en uundveerlig

kilde for naturen og for vore nationale

ressourcer.

Hvis du gnsker at medvirke til at

genbruge emballagen, kan du

fa yderligere informationer hos

miligorganisationerne eller de lokale

myndigheder.

Inden kole-/fryseskabet

betjenes

Inden du begynder at bruge kale-/

fryseskabet, skal du kontrollere folgende:

1. Er kele-/fryseskabet tert indvendigt, og
kan luften cirkulere frit bagved det?

2. Du kan installere de 2 plastikkiler som
vist pa figuren. Plastickilerne vil give
den kreevede afstand mellem dit kele-/
fryseskab og vasggen, sa der bliver
plads til luftcirkulation. (Den illustrerede
tegning er kun et eksempel og passer
ikke preecist med dit produkt.)
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Rengor kale-/fryseskabet

indvendigt som anbefalet i afsnittet

“Vedligeholdelse og rengering”.

4. Seet kole-/fryseskabets stik ind i
kontakten. Nar kele-/fryseskabsderen
abnes, Vil kele-/fryseskabets indvendige
lys teendes.

5. Der vil kunne hares en lyd, nar
kompressoren starter. Kelevaesken og
luftarterne, der findes i kelesystemet,
kan ogsa stoje lidt, selv om
kompressoren ikke karer, hvilket er helt
normailt.

6. Kole-/fryseskabets forreste kanter kan
foles varme. Dette er normalt. Disse
omréader er beregnet til at veere varme
for at undga kondensering.

Elektrisk tilslutning

Tilslut produktet til en jordet kontakt, der

er beskyttet af en sikring med passende

kapacitet.

Vigtigt:
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e Tilslutningen skal veere i
overensstemmelse med de nationale
regulativer.

e Stromstikket skal veere nemt
tilgeengeligt efter installationen.

e Den angivne spaending skal veere lig
med spaendingen for dit forsyningsnet.

e Mellemkabler og stikdaser med flere
stik skal ikke bruges til tilslutningen.

A\ Beskadiget netledning skal udskiftes af
autoriseret elektriker.

/\ Produktet méa ikke betjenes, fer det er
repareret! Der er fare for elektrisk stad!

Bortskaffelse af emballagen

Emballagen kan veere farlig for bern.

Hold emballagen veek fra berns

reekkevidde eller bortskaf dem, idet

du skal klassificere dem i henhold

til affaldsinstruktionerne. Smid dem

ikke veek sammen med det avrige

husholdningsaffald.

Kole-/fryseskabets emballage er

produceret af genanvendelige materialer.

Bortskaffelse af det gamle

kole-/fryseskab

Bortskaf det gamle kole-/fryseskab uden

at skade miljoet.

® Du kan sperge din forhandler eller
genbrugsstationen i din kommune
angaende bortskaffelse af kale-/
fryseskabet.

Inden kole-/fryseskabet bortskaffes, skal

du skeere elstikket af, og hvis der er lase

i lagen, skal du gere dem ubrugelige for

at beskytte bern mod fare.

Placering og installation

A\ Hvis indgangsdaren til rummet,

hvor kele-/fryseskabet skal installeres,

ikke er bred nok til kale-/fryseskabet

at komme igennem, skal du kontakte

autoriseret serviceagent for at fierne

kole-/fryseskabsdere og sa beere kole-/
fryseskabet sideleens igennem daren.
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1. Installér kole-/fryseskabet pa et sted,
hvor det er nemt at bruge.

2. Hold kele-/fryseskabet veek fra
varmekilder, fugtige steder og direkte
sollys.

3. Der skal veere tilstraskkelig ventilation
rundt om kole-/fryseskabet for at opna
en effektiv funktion.

Hvis kole-/fryseskabet skal placeres i
en fordybning i veeggen, skal der veere
mindst 5 cm afstand fra loft og veeg.
Hvis gulvet er belagt med teeppe, skal
produktet haeves 2.5 cm fra gulvet.

4. Placér kole-/fryseskabet pa en

jeavn gulvoverflade for at undgéa
rystebeveegelser.
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Justering af balancen pa
gulvet

/\ Hvis koleskabet ikke er i balance;

A\ Tag forst stikket ud. Stikket skal veere
taget ud nér balancen justeres. Der er
fare for elektrisk stod!

1- Ventilationsdaekslet fiernes ved at
losne skruerne som illustreret pa figuren
inden proceduren. Du kan bringe
koleskabet i balance ved at dreje de
forreste ben som illustreret pa tegningen.
Det hjerne, hvor benet befinder sig, bliver
saenket, nar du drejer i retning af den
sorte pil, og heevet, nar du drejer i den
modsatte retning. Hvis du far hjeelp fra
nogen til at lofte koleskabet let, vil det
lette denne proces.

@ @
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2. Nar balanceproblemet er Igst, sasttes
ventilationsdaskslet pa igen og skruerne
skrues fast.

3. Fjern skruerne der fastholder det
nederste ventilationsdeeksel med en
Philps skruetraskker.

Justering af afstanden
mellem overste lage

12
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G Du kan justere afstanden mellem
keleskabslagerne som illustreret pa
tegningerne.

Lagehylderne skal temmes, nar
ldgehojden justeres.

(@ Vha. af en skruetraskker skal du
tage skruen af den lages overste
haengseldaeksel, som du vil justere.
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G Tilpas deren som du ensker ved at
losne skruerne.

G Ger doren du har tilpasset fast ved

at feestne skruerne uden at aendre
dorens position.

(0 Szet hasngseldaekslet tilbage og
fastgoer det med skruen.
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Udskiftning af
belysningslampen

For at skifte peeren, der belyser
koleskabet, bedes du ringe til den
autoriserede service.

Peererne for dette husholdningsapparat
er ikke egnet til belysningsformal. Det
titteenkte formal med denne paere er at
gore det muligt for brugeren at placere
levnedsmidler i keleskabet/fryseren pa
en sikker og bekvem made.

De peerer der anvendes i enheden, skal
kunne modsta ekstreme fysiske forhold
som eksempelvis temperaturer under
-20 °C.
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Installation af vandfilter

(i visse modeller)

Der kan tilsluttes to

forskellige vandkilder til

koleskabets vandforsyning:

koldtvandsforsyningen eller vand i

en kande.

Krav til installation

Der skal bruges en pumpe hvis der

anvendes vand i en kande.

Tjek at delene neevnt nedenfor er leveret

sammen med enheden.

1. Samler til tilslutning af vandreret il
bagsiden af apparatet (Hvis den
ikke passer kan du anskaffe en fra
nzermeste godkendte serviceafdeling.)

2. 2 stk. rerholdere (kreeves for at sikre
vandroret)

Bemeerk: Eftersom folgende dele ikke er

nodvendige ved anvendelse af en kande,

leveres de maske ikke med det produkt

du har kebt.

3. 5 meter langt vandrer (1/4” i diameter)

4. Koldtvandsventil med maskefilter
(haneforbindelsesdel)

5. Vandfilter eller eksternt filter der skal
passes til konsollen i kaleskabet.

'@ QY
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Stedet hvor det eksterne filter skal
anbringes skal bestemmes forst.
(Geelder fitterer der skal bruges pa
kaleskabets yderside.) Dernaest skal du
bestemme afstanden mellem filteret og
keleskabet samt leengden pa slangen
fra filteret til keleskabets vandindtag.

Vandfilteret skal vaere lodret som vist pa
figuren. Det er vigtigt at filteret seettes
ordentligt fast til vandind- og udtag.

Efter filteret er fastgjort beor man ikke bruge
de forse 3-4 glas vand.

Tilslutning vandroret til

koleskabet

1. Nar samleren er tilsluttet vandroret,

skal vandroret saettes ind i keleskabets

indgangsventil ved at trykke fast nedad.

2. Fastgoer samleren, som vist

omstaende figur, ved at dreje

keleskabets indgangsventil med handen.

(a- Vandrar, b-Samler, c-Ventil)

0 Bemeerk1: Du behover ikke at

stramme samleren med et veerktoj for

at opna teet vandsamling. Hvis der er en

leek, skal du bruge en nagle eller en tang

til at stramme samleren.

AUUDEBN
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Tilslutning af vandslange til

kanden

(i visse modeller)

For at tilslutte vandet til keleskabet fra

en kande skal du bruge en pumpe. Folg

instruktionerne herunder after du har
forbundet den ende af vandreret der
kommer fra pumpen til keleskabet som
beskrevet pa foregaende side.

1. Feerdigger tilslutningen ved at skubbe
den anden ende af vandreret ind i
pumpens indgang til vandrer som vist
pa figuren.

2. Seet og fastger pumpeslangen til
kanden som vist pa figuren.

3. Nar tilslutningen er feerdig, tilslut
pumpen og start den.

For at pumpen skal fungere effektivt, bar
du vente 2-3 minutter efter du har
startet pumpen.

] Du kan fa brug for at se |

brugervejledningen til pumpen nér du

skal tilslutte vandet.

G Det er ikke nedvendigt at anvende et
vandfilter hvis du bruger en kande.

G Hvis du bruger en kande, er det
nadvendigt med en pumpe.

(&
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Tilslutning af vandroret til

koldtvandsledningen.

(i visse modeller)

Hvis du vil tilslutte dit keleskab til

koldtvandsledningen,

skal du tilslutte en almindelig

1/2"-tilslutningsventil der passer il

koldvandsforsyningen i dit hus. Hvis

denne ventil ikke er tilgeengelig, eller hvis
du ikke er sikker, skal du konsultere en
kvalificeret VVS-installator.

1. Adskil samleren fra
haneforbindelsesdelen. (Figur A)

2. Tilslut haneforbindelsen til 1/2"-ventilen
som vist pa figuren. (Figur B)

3. Efter du har placeret vandraret
i samleren, skal du tilslutte
haneforbindelsen og seette pa i hanen
som vist pa figuren.  (Figur C)

4. Stram samleren manuelt. Hvis der er
en leek, skal du bruge en nagle eller en
tang til at stramme samleren.

A Forsigtig: Fastger vandraret il

egnede punkter vha. af de medfelgende

rerbgjler for at undgéa skade eller flytning
eller uforseetlig afbrydelse.

/\ Forsigtig: Nar vandventilen er

teendt, skal du serge for, at ikke

er nogen leekage i nogen af de to

tilslutningspunkter pa vandreret. | tilfaelde

af en leek skal du slukke for ventilen med
det samme og stramme alle samlinger
igen vha. af en skruenggle eller en tang.

A Forsigtig: Serg for at den

almindelige ¥2"-ventil der far vand fra

koldstvandsforsyningen er tilgaengelig og

helt slukket.

16
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For at fastgere vandfilteret skal du felge

nedenstaende instruktioner ved at laese

medfalgende figurer:

1. Tryk pa knappen til afriming pa
displayet.

oM - .

2. Fjern filterdeekslet i keleskabet ved at
treekke det fremad.
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3. Tag daekslet til vandfilterets omfering ud
ved at dreje det nedad.

A Forsigtig: Serg for at "lce off" er
aktiveret, inden bypass deekslet tages
ud.

Bemeerk: Det er normalt, der der drypper

et par vanddréber, nér deekslet er taget

ud.

4. Fjern laget oven pa vandfilteret og
anbring det som vist pa figuren og drej
det opad for at lase det.

5. Tryk igen pa afrimningsknappen pa
displayet for at komme ud af denne
tilstand.

Vandfilteret ber udskiftes hvert halve ar.

Hvis du vil have tiden for hvornéar filteret

skal skiftes regnet ud automatisk og

modtage en advarsel ved slutningen

af perioden, skal du laese afsnittet

"Automatisk beregning af filteret

brugstid".

DA



Vandfilteret skal fiernes som vist

pa figuren nar det skal udskiftes,

eller ikke leengere skal bruges, og
omferingsdaekslet skal seettes pa. Serg
for at Ice Off-tilstanden er aktiveret for
det fiernes.

A Forsigtig: Vandfilteret renser nogle
fremmedlegemer i vandet. Det renser
ikke vandet for mikroorganismer.

A Forsigtig: Ice Off knappen skal
altid trykkes péa under udskiftning af
vandfilteret eller installation af by-pass
deekslet.
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Inden is/vandbeholderen
anvendes forste gang

(G Der skal benyttes pumper hvis
vandtrykket falder til under 1 bar, eller
hvis der benyttes en kande.

(G Koleskabets vandsystem skal vaere
tilsluttet koldtvandsledningen. Det ma
ikke veere tilsluttet varmtvandsledningen.
(G Maske kan du ikke & vand, nar
koleskabet starter op. Dette er forarsaget
af luft i systemet. For at temme Iuft af
systemet skal du trykke pa Dispenser
palen i perioder af 1 minut, indtil

der kommer vand fra dispenseren.
Vandflowet kan veere uregelmaessigt i
starten. Uregelmeaessig vandflow vil blive
normaliseret, nar luften er taget ud af
systemet.

() Efter koleskabet tages i brug forste
gang skal der ga ca. 12 timer for der er
koldt vand.

G Vandledningstrykket skal vaere mellem
1-8 bar for at Is-/Vanddispenseren kan
arbejde jesvnt. For at finde ud af dette
skal du kontrollere, at 1 glas vand (100
cm3) kan fyldes pa 10 sekunder.

(G De forste 10 glas vand bor ikke
drikkes.

(G Ca. de 30 forste isterninger, der fas
fra isdispenseren, mé ikke bruges.

(G Benyt altid et vandfilter nar en kande
ikke bruges.
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& Forberedelse

@

O]
@

@

Koleskabet skal installeres mindst

30 cm veek fra varmekilder, som

f.eks. kogeplader, ovne, radiatorer og
breendeovne, og mindst 5 cm veek

fra elektriske ovne, og det ber ikke
placeres i direkte sollys.

Den omgivende rumtemperatur bor
veere mindst 10 °C. Betjening af
kaleskabet under kaligere forhold end
dette anbefales ikke med hensyn til
apparatets ydeevne.

Serg for at rengere keleskabet
indvendigt meget grundigt.

Huvis der skal installeres to keleskabe
ved siden af hinanden, ber afstanden
mellem dem veere mindst 2 cm.

Nar du betiener kaleskabet forste gang,
skal du veere opmasrksom pa felgende
i de forste seks timer.

- Lagen skal ikke abnes ofte.

- Det skal kere tomt uden nogen form
for mad i det.

- Tag ikke koleskabet ud af
stikkontakten. Hvis der forekommer
stremudfald uden for din kontrol, s& laes
advarslerne under afsnittet "Anbefalede
losninger ved problemer".

Original indpakningsmateriale bor
opbevares for fremtidig brug under
transport eller flytning.

19
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E Anvendelse af koleskabet
Indikatorpanel

Med dette touch-kontrol indikatorpanel kan du indstille temperaturen uden at dbone

deren til keleskabet. Du skal blot rere den pageeldende knap med fingeren for at
indstille temperaturen.
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1. @koekstra/Ferieknap 11. Indikator for temperatur i keleskab
2. Hurtig-frys knap 12. Indikator for hurtig-kel-funktion
3. Fryser - Knap til temperaturjustering 13. Indikator for temperaturjustering i
4. Knap til temperaturindstilling i multizone-afdeling
koleskabet 14. Indikator for sparetilstand
5. Knap til hurtig afkeling 15. Indikator for fejltilstand
6. Knap til temperaturjustering i multizone-  16. Indikator for tastelas
afdeling 17. Afrimningsknap

7. Indikator for feriefunktion 18. Is-fra indikator
8. Indikator for gko-ekstrafunktion 19. Afbryd filterudskiftningsadvarsel
9. Indikator for Hurtigfrys 20. Filterudskiftningsvarselsindikator
10. Indikator for frysertemperatur

@ Tallene i denne manual er skematiske og svarer maske ikke helt til dit produkt. Hvis
delene ikke er indeholdt i det produkt, du har kabt, findes de i andre modeller.

20
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1. Okoekstra/Ferieknap

Tryk kort pa denne knap for at sl&
okoekstra funktionen til. Tryk og hold
knappen nede i 3 sek. for at aktivere
feriefunktionen. Tryk pé knappen igen for
at sla den valgte funktion fra.

2. Hurtig-frys knap

Tryk kort pa denne knap for at sla
hurtigfrys funktionen til. Tryk pa knappen
igen for at sl& den valgte funktion fra.

3. Fryser - Knap il
temperaturjustering

Tryk pa denne knap for at indstille
fryserrummets temperatur til hhv. -18,
-20, -22 og -24. Tryk pa denne knap for
at indstille den enskede temperatur for
fryseren.

4. Knap til temperaturindstilling i
koleskabet

Tryk pa denne knap for at indstille
koleskabsrummets temperatur til hhv.
8, 6, 4 og 2. Tryk pa denne knap for
at indstille den enskede temperatur for
koleskabet.

5. Knap til hurtig afkeling

Tryk kort pa denne knap for at sl&
hurtigkeltfunktionen til. Tryk pé& knappen
igen for at sl& den valgte funktion fra.

6. Knap til temperaturjustering i
multizone-afdeling

Du kan indstille multizonen-afdelingen
til enten fryser eller kaler. Tryk og hold
denne knap nede i lang tid (3 sek.) for
at indstille multizone-afdelingen til fryser
eller kaler. Den er indstillet til fryser fra
fabrikken.
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Hvis multizone-afdelingen er indstillet

til fryser, vil temperaturen i afdelingen
aendres til hhv. -18, -20, -22, -24 hver
gang du trykker pa denne knap. Hvis
multizone-afdelingen er indstillet til kaler,
vil temperaturen i afdelingen sendres il
hhv. 10, 8, 6, 4, 2, 0, -6 hver gang du
trykker pa denne knap.

7. Indikator for feriefunktion
Indikerer at feriefunktionen er aktiveret.
Nar denne funktionen er aktiveret, vil
"~ -" pblive vist i koleskabets indikator,
og kelerummet vil ikke blive kolet

ned. Andre rum keles i henhold til den
temperatur der er indstillet.

Tryk pa den relevante knap igen for at sla
denne funktion fra.

8. Indikator for gko-ekstrafunktion
Den indikerer at gkoekstrafunktionen

er aktiveret. Nar denne funktion er
aktiveret, vil keleskabet automatisk finde
ud af hvornar det bruges mindst, og en
energieffektiv kaling vil blive aktiveret i
disse perioder. @konomiindikatoren er
aktiveret mens energieffektiv keling finder
sted.

Tryk péa den relevante knap igen for at sla
denne funktion fra.

9. Indikator for hurtigfrys-funktion
Den indikerer at hurtigfrysfunktionen er
aktiveret. Brug denne funktion nar du
anbringer friske madvarer i fryseren,
eller nér du har brug for is. Nar denne
funktion er aktiveret, vil keleskabet kere
en bestemt tid.

Tryk pa den relevante knap igen for at sla
denne funktion fra.
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10. Indikator for frysertemperatur
Den indikerer temperaturindstillingen for
fryseren.

11. Indikator for temperatur i
koleskab

Indikerer temperaturindstillingen for
koleskabet.

12. Indikator for hurtig-kel-funktion
Indikerer at hurtigkelfunktionen er
aktiveret. Brug denne funktion nér du
anbringer friske madvarer i koleskabet,
eller nar du har brug for hurtigt at
nedkele din mad. Nar denne funktion
er aktiveret, vil koleskabet kore 2 timer
uden at stoppe.

Tryk pa den relevante knap igen for at sla
denne funktion fra.

13. Indikator for temperaturjustering
i multizone-afdeling
Den indikerer temperaturindstillingen for
multizone-afdelingen.

14. Indikator for sparetilstand
Indikerer, at koleskabets energieffektive
tilstand er aktiveret. Frysertemperatur
Denne indikator vil veere aktiveret hvis
funktionen er indstillet til -18, eller
energieffektiv kaling er aktiveret pa grund
af okoekstrafunktionen.
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15. Indikator for fejltilstand

Hvis koleskabet ikke koler ordentligt,
eller hvis der er en sensorfejl, vil denne
indikator lyse. Nar denne indikator

lyser, vil et "E" blive vist pa fryserens
temperaturindikator, og tal som
"1,2,3..." vil blive vist pa keleskabets
temperaturindikator. Tallene pa
indikatoren giver oplysninger om fejlen til
servicepersonalet.

16. Indikator for tastelas

Brug denne funktion hvis du ikke ensker
at temperaturindstillingen bliver eendret.
Tryk pa hurtigkelknappen og knappen

til temperaturindstilling for flexizonen pé
en gang i lang tid (3 sek) for at aktivere
denne funktion.

Tryk péa de relevante knapper igen for at
sl& denne funktion fra.

17. Afrimningsknap

For at stoppe isdannelsen skal du trykke
pa afrimningsknappen i 3 sekunder.

Nar afrimning er valgt, vil der ikke
komme noget vand ind i fryseboksen.
Dog kan der veere noget is tilbage i
fryseboksen der kan stamme herfra. For
at genstarte isdannelsen skal du trykke
pé afrimningsknappen i 3 sekunder.

18. Indikator for afrimning

Hvis du ikke onsker is i koleskabet,

skal du benytte denne funktion. Du kan
benytte denne funktion ved at trykke pa
afrimningsknappen i 3 sekunder.
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19. Afbryd filterudskiftningsadvarsel
Koleskabets filter skal udskiftes hver 6.
maned. Hvis du anvender instruktioner
angivet pa side 22, vil keleskabet
beregne denne tid automatisk, og
indikatoren for filterudskiftningsvarsel
lyser, nér filterets tid er brugt. Tryk pa
afbryd filterudskiftningsadvarselsknappen
3 sekunder for at f& keleskabet til at
beregner den nye filtertid automatisk
efter at udskifte filteret.

20. Filterudskiftningsvarselsindikator
Nar filterets tid er brugt, vil
filterudskiftningsadvarselsindikatoren
lyse.

Alarm for aben dor:

Hvis deren til fryser eller flexizonen er
aben mere end 1 minut, vil en herbar
alarm for &ben der blive aktiveret.

Tryk pa en hvilken som helst knap pa
indikatoren, eller luk daren for at slukke
alarmen.

23
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Justering af fryser iglset:til;g af Forklaringer
-18°C 4°C Dette er den normalt anbefalede indstilling.
2022 eller 24 °C | 4°C Disse indstilinger anbefales, nar den .
omgivende temperatur overstiger 30 °C.
Brug denne funktion, nar du ensker at fryse
. R din mad ned pa kort tid. Dit keleskab vil ga
Hurtig frys 4C tilbage til den tidligere tilstand, nar processen
er feerdig.
Hvis du tror, at keleskabet ikke er koldt nok
-18 °C eller koldere |2°C pga. varme eller jeevnlig bning og lukning af
lagen, kan du justere til disse veerdier.
Du kan bruge det, nér dit keleskab er
Hurtig-kol overfyldt, eller hvis du vil k@le.maden hngigt
-18 °C eller koldere funktion ned. Det anbefales, at du aktiverer hurtig-
kal funktionen 4-8 timer inden, du anbringer
maden.

rysning af friske madvarer
Det er at foretraekke at pakke maden
ind eller daekke den til, for den placeres
i koleskabet.
Varm mad skal keles ned il
rumtemperatur, inden den seettes ind i
koleskabet.
Madvarerne, du ensker at fryse, skal
veere friske og af god kvalitet.
Madvarer ber deles op i portioner, alt
efter familiens daglige behov for mad
eller baseret pa maltider.
Madvarer skal pakkes ind péa en lufttest
méde for at forhindre, at de terrer ud,
ogsa selv om de kun skal opbevares i
kort tid.
Materialerne, der bruges til indpakning,
skal veere revne-sikre og bestandige
mod kulde, fugt, lugt, olier og syrer, og
de skal ogsa veere Iufttastte. Desuden
skal de veere godt lukkede, og de skal
vaere lavet af brugervenlige materialer,
der er beregnet til dybfrost.

e Frossen mad ber bruges med det
samme, efter det er teet op, og det méa
ikke fryses ned igen.

¢ \ed at felge disse retningslinier, opnas
de bedste resultater.

1. Frys ikke for store meengder ad
gangen. Madvarernes kvalitet
bevares bedst, hvis de indfryses
komplet og s& hurtigt som muligt.

2. Hvis varme madvarer laegges i
fryseren, vil det fa kelesystemet
til at kare uafbrudt, indtil
madvarerne er dybfrosne.

3. Vaerisaer opmasrksom pa
ikke at blande allerede frosne
madvarer med friske madvarer.

Anbefalinger til opbevaring

af frossen mad

e Praepakkede industrielt frosne
madvarer bar opbevares i henhold
til instruktioner, der er givet af
producenten af de frosne madvarer om
et (4-stiernet) fryserrum.
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e For at sikre, at den hgje kvalitet, som
producenten af de frosne madvarer,
0g som detailhandleren af maden har
sikret, ber felgende huskes:

1. Leeg pakker i fryseren s& hurtigt
som muligt efter kab.

2. Sorg for at indholdet er
maerket og dateret.

3. Overskrid ikke "Anvendes
inden”, "Sidste salgsdato”
datoerne pa pakningen.

Afrimning

Fryserafdelingen afrimer automatisk.

Placering af maden

Forskellige frosne
madvarer, som
f.eks. kad, fisk, is,
grentsager osv.

Hylder til fryser

/AEggebakke /g
Mad i skéle,
overdaekkede
Hylder til keleskab
yicer i kaiesia tallerkener og lukkede
beholdere

Sma og pakkede
madvarer eller drinks
(f.eks. meelk, frugtjuice
og 2l)

Lagehylder til koleskab

Frugt og gront
Grontsagsskuffe 99

Delikatesseprodukter

Freshzone-sektion )
(ost, smear, salami osv.)
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Information om dybfrysning
Mad skal fryses s& hurtigt som muligt
efter at vaere blevet sat i

koleskabet, for at bevare den gode

kvalitet.

Det er kun muligt at opbevare mad i lang

tid ved -18°C eller lavere temperaturer.

Du kan bevare madens friskhed i

mange maneder (ved -18°C eller lavere

temperaturer i dybfryseren).

ADVARSEL! A\

e Madvarerne skal deles i portioner, der
svarer til familiens daglige behov eller
efter maltider.

e Madvarerne skal pakkes i lufttastte
poser for at forhindre dem i at udterre,
selv om de bliver opbevaret i kort tid.

Noedvendige materialer til emballering:

e Kuldebestandigt selvkleebende tape

e Selvkleebende label

e Gummiringe

e Kuglepen

Materialerne, der bruges til indpakning,

skal veere revne-sikre og bestandige

mod kulde, fugt, lugt, olier og syrer.

Madvarer, der skal fryses, bor ikke

komme i kontakt med de allerede frosne

varer for at forhindre, at disse delvist tor
op.

Frossen mad ber bruges med det

samme, efter det er teet op, og det ma

ikke fryses ned igen.
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Hvad du skal gore for at fa filtertiden beregnet automatisk
(For produkter der er tilsluttet hovedvandtilferslen og udstyret med filter)

1- Efter keleskabet er tilsluttet, tryk pa knapperne A og B samtidigt for at aktivere
tastelasen.
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2- Tryk p& henholdsvis @ko-ekstra (1), indstiling af keleskabstemperatur (4),
hurtigkel (5) og indstilling af fryserumstemperaturen (3).
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Hvis du trykker p& knapperne i den rigtige reekkefelge, vil symbolet for

tastelés forsvinde, brummeren vil blive aktiveret kortvarigt, og indikatoren for
filterudskiftningsvarsel lyser. Tryk pa afbryd filtterudskiftningsadvarselsknappen
(nr. 19 pa displaybeskrivelserne) efter at udskifte filteret for at filtertiden beregnes
automatisk.

BEM/RK:

1. Hvis filtertiden beregnes automatisk, vil indikatoren for filterudskiftningsvarsel
lyse konstant f& sekunder efter produktet er tilsluttet.

2. Automatisk beregning af filtertiden er ikke aktiveret fra fabrikken. Det skal
aktiveres pa produkter udstyret med filter.

3. Gentag proceduren for produkter, hvor den automatiske beregning af
filtertiden er aktiveret for at afbryde beregningen af filtertiden.
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Aggebakke
Du kan installere seggeholderen pa den
anskede lage eller hylde.

Opbevar aldrig eeggeholderen i fryseren.

Glidehylder

Glidehylder kan treekkes ud ved
forsigtigt at lefte dem op foran og
beveege dem frem og tilbage. De
kommer til et punkt, nér de treskkes
fremad, der ger det muligt for dig at na
fodevarerne, der er placeret bagest pa
hylden. Nar den traekkes ud efter at have
loftet op en smule ved det andet punkt,
frigives hylden.

Der ber holdes godt fast pa bunden af
hylden for at forhindre den i at veelte.
Hylden placeres pa skinnerne pa
koleskabets sider ved at bringe det til et
lavere eller hgjere niveau.

Hylden ber skubbes tilbage for at placere
den rigtigt.

ik
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Grontsagsskuffe

Dit keleskabs grontsagsskuffe er specielt
fremstillet til at holde dine grentsager
friske, uden de mister deres fugtighed.
Til dette formal cirkulerer der kold

luft rundt om hele grentsagsskuffen.
Fiern derhylderne pa hejde med
grontsagsskuffen for denne fiernes. Du
kan fierne grontsagsskufferne som vist
pa figuren.

Koleafdeling

Keleafdelingerne ger madvarer der skal
fryses Kklar til at blive frosset. Du kan
ogsa bruge disse rum til at opbevare
fedevarer ved en lav temperatur nogle fa
grader under koleskabet.

Du kan @ge den indre volumen af
koleskabet ved at fierne et af rummene til
snack. For at gore dette skal du traekke
rummet imod dig selv, rummet vil stotte
mod stopklodsen og stoppe. Rummet
frigores nar du lofter det ca. 1 cm og
treekker det mod dig selv.

=)

=
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Flytbar midtersektion

Formalet med den flytbare midtersektion
er at forhindre at den kolde luft inden i
koleskabet slipper ud.

1- Teetningen aktiveres nar
ldgepakningen trykkes mod overfladen
péa den flytbare midtersektion mens
dorene til koleskabet er lukkede.

2- En anden érsag til at dit keleskab
har en drejelig midtersektion er at
koleskabets rumindhold bliver sterre.
Almindelige midtersektioner optager
plads i keleskabet der ikke kan bruges.
3- Den flytbare midtersektion lukkes nar
koleskabets venstre der lukkes.

4- Den ma ikke dbnes manuelt. Den
flyttes ved plastikdelen nméar deren
lukkes.

Multizone opbevaringsrum

Multzone opbevaringsrum i dit keleskab
kan anvendes som du gnsker ved at
indstille den til enten kaletemperaturer
(2/4/6/8 °C) eller til frysetemperaturer
(-18/-20/-22/-24). Du kan fastholde den
onskede temperatur med "knappen

til temperaturindstilling for multizone
opbevaringsrum"”. Temperaturen

for multizone opbevaringsrum

kan indstilles til 0 og 10 grader for
koleskabstemperaturen og til -6 grader
for frysertemperaturen. O grader bruges
til at opbevare delikate produkter
leengere, og -6 grader bruges til at
opbevare ked i op til 2 uger i en tilstand,
hvor det nemt kan skaeres ud.
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@ Funktionen med at skifte til kale-

eller fryserum aktiveres med et
koleelement placeret i den lukkede

del (kompressorafdelingen) bag ved
koleskabet. Under denne operation
heres en lyd, der minder om sekunderne
fra et analogt ur. Dette er normalt, og er
ikke en fejl.

T

/Y

Blat lys

Madvarer, der opbevares i
grontsagsskufferne, der er oplyst med
et blat lys, fortsestter deres fotosyntese
vha. belgeleengeeffekten fra det bla lys,
0g pa den méade bevares deres friskhed,
og deres vitaminindhold foreges.

11—
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Glidehylder med bgijler
bagpa

Glidehylder med bgjler bagpa kan flyttes
frem og tilbage. Hojden pa disse hylder
kan justeres ved at flytte og installere
dem ovenover eller nedenunder. Loft
hylden lidt op og traek den mod dig selv
for at fierne den.

Z

Hylde til smor og ost

Du kan opbevarer f.eks. smar, ost og
magarine i denne afdeling der har et I&g.

29

Anvendelse af vandkilden
Advarsler

Det er normalt, at de forste par glas
vand, der er taget fra dispenseren, er
varme.

| tilfeelde af, at vanddispenseren ikke har
veeret brugt jeevnligt, skal der temmes
en tilstraekkelig maengde vand fra
dispenseren for at fa frisk vand.

o % q
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Spildebakke

Vanddraber, der drypper under brug,
akkumuleres i spildbakken. Du kan fierne
spildbakken ved at treekke den mod dig
selv eller trykke pa kanten (afhaenger af
model). Du kan fierne vandet med en ske
eller en blad klud.

o o
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Minibar

Minibarderen giver dig en ekstra komfort
nar du bruger keleskabet. Du har
adgang til hyldederen i keleskabet uden
at dbne koleskabsdaren; takket veere
denne funktion har du nem adgang til
de mad- og drikkevarer du ofte bruger.
Eftersom det ikke er nadvendigt at

abne daren til keleskabet sa ofte, vil
koleskabets stroamforbrug falde.

For at &bne daren til minibaren skal
du trykke din hand mod minibaren og
treekke den tilbage.

Nar deren til minibaren er dben, kan du
bruge indersiden af deren som bord hvor
du kan saette flasker og glas i kortere tid
som vist pa tegningen.

A Forsigtig: Du ma aldrig fortage dig
noget der kan leegge pres pa deren,
sasom sidde pé den, klatre pa den,
haenge pa den, og man ber heller ikke
anbringe tunge ting pa den. Dette
kan skade koleskabet eller forarsage
personskader.

A Forsigtig: Brug aldrig daren til
minibaren som skaerebraet, og veer
omhyggelig med at skarpe genstande
ikke skader daren.
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ﬂ Vedligeholdelse og rengering

A\Anvend aldrig benzin, benzen eller
lignede stoffer til rengering.

A\Vi anbefaler at koble kale-/
fryseskabet fra strommen inden
rengering.

A\Anvend aldrig skarpe, slibende
redskaber, saebe, rengeringsmidler,
detergenter og pudsemidler med voks
til rengering.

@Brug lunt vand til rengering af kele-/
fryseskabet udvendigt og ter det af.
@Anvend en fugtig, opvredet klud i
en oplasning af en teske af natron til
en halv liter vand til rengering af kele-/
fryseskabet indvendigt og ter det af.
/A\Serg for, at ingen vand kommer

i kontakt med lampen og andre
elektriske dele.

/A\Hvis kale-/fryseskabet ikke skal
bruges i en leengere periode, traek
stikket ud af kontakten, fiern al mad,
renger kole-/fryseskabet og lad deren
sta pa klem.

@Kontroller jeevnligt derlisterne for at
sikre, at de er rene og frie for madrester.
A\For at fierne derhylder, tamnmes
indholdet ud, hvorefter derhylden
ganske enkelt loftes op fra sin plads.
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/A\Brug aldrig rengeringsmidler eller
vand, der indeholder klorin, til rengaring
af de ydre overflader og de forkromede
dele af produktet. Klorin forarsager
korrosion pa den slags metaloverflader.
A\Brug ikke skarpe eller slibende
veerktojer eller seebe, rengeringsmidler
til husholdning, vaskemidler, benzin,
benzen, voks osv., ellers vil stempler pa
plasticdelene forsvinde, og de vil blive
deforme. Brug varmt vand og en bled
klud til rensning og terring.

Beskyttelse af
plasticoverflader

[0 Seet ikke flydende olie eller olieholdige
madvarer i 8bne beholdere da de

kan adelaegge kole-/fryseskabets
plastikdele. Hvis der spildes eller
smares olie pa plasticoverfladerne, skal
den relevante del af overfladen renses
0g skylles med det samme med varmt
vand.
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Anbefalede losninger pa problemerne

Lees denne liste igennem, inden du

ringer efter service. Det kan spare dig

for tid og penge. Denne liste indeholder
ofte forekommende reklamationer, der
ikke opstar af defekt udferelse eller
materialebrug. Det er muligt, at nogle af de
her beskrevne funktioner ikke findes i dit
produkt.

Kgle-/fryseskabet virker ikke

® Er kole-/fryseskabet sat rigtigt i stikkontakten?
Saet stikket i kontakten i vaeggen.

e Er sikringen, som kole-/fryseskabet er
tiisluttet, eller  hovedsikringen  sprunget?
Kontroller sikringen.

Kondention pa siden af kale-/
fryseskabet (MULTIZONE,
(KALEKONTROL og FLEXIZONE

e Meget kolde omgivelser. Ofte bning og
lukning af lagen. Hejt fugtindhold i omgivelserne.
Opbevaring af mad, der indeholder vaeske,
i dbne beholdere. Lagen star pa klem. Saet
termostaten pé koldere grader.

® Reducér tiden, hvor lagen stér dben, eller
brug den mindre ofte.

e Dack maden, der opbevares i dbne beholdere,
til med passende materiale.

e Tor kondensvandet af vha. en ter klud og
kontroller, om det vedvarer.

Kompressoren kgrer ikke
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e Beskyttelsestermo  fra  kompressoren Vil
bleese ud under pludselig stremudfald eller
tilkoblinger frakoblinger, da kelemiddeltrykket
i kole-/fryseskabets kelesystem ikke er bragt
i balance endnu. Kale-/fryseskabet vil starte
med at kere efter ca. 6 minutter. Ring efter
service, hvis kole-/fryseskabet ikke starter efter
denne periode.

o Kole-/fryseskabet er ved at afrime. Dette
er normalt for et kole-/fryseskab med
fuldautomatisk  afrfimning.  Afrimning  foregér
med jeevne mellermrum.

¢ Kole-/fryseskabsstikket er ikke sat i kontakten.
Serg for, at stikket er sat ordentligt i kontakten.
® Er temperaturindstilingerne foretaget rigtigt?
e Strommen kan vaere afborudt.

Kale-/fryseskabet karer ofte eller i
Jang tid
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e Det nye kole-/fryseskab kan veere bredere
end det foregdende. Det er ganske normalt.
Store kele-/fryseskabe arbejder i leengere
perioder.

e Den omgivende rumtemperatur kan veere
hgj. Det er ganske normalt.

o Kole-/fryseskabet kan have veeret sat il
for nylig eller have veeret fyldt op med mad.
Komplet nedkeling af kele-/fryseskabet kan
vare et par timer leengere.

e Store meengder varm mad kan veere blevet
sat ind i kele-/fryseskabet fornylig. Varm mad
medfaorer, at kole-/fryseskabet skal kare i
leengere tid, indtl maden nér den onskede
temperatur.

e | agerne kan have vasret abnet jesvnligt eller
have stéet pa klem i lang tid. Den varme Iuft,
der er kommet ind i kele-/fryseskabet, far
kole-/fryseskabet til at kere i leengere perioder.
Undlad at &bne lagen sa ofte.

e Fryserens eller kale-/fryseskabets der kan
have staet pa klem. Kontroller om lagerne er
lukket test.

e Kole-/fryseskabet er indstillet meget koldt.
Indstil  kele-/fryseskabstemperaturen  hgjere,
indtil temperaturen er tilpas.

* Kole-/fryseskabets eller fryserens lagepakning
kan veere snavset, slidt, edelagt eller ikke sat
ordentligt pa. Renger eller udskift pakningen.
Beskadiget/braekket pakning forarsager, at
kole-/fryseskabet kerer i leengere perioder for
at vedligeholde den aktuelle temperatur.

Frysertemperaturen er meget lav, mens
kale-/fryseskabstemperaturen er tilpas.

e Frysertemperaturen  er indstilet  meget
koldt. Juster frysertemperaturen varmere og
kontroller.

Kole-/fryseskabstemperaturen er meget
lav, mens fryserstemperaturen er tilpas.

¢ Kale-/fryseskabstemperaturen er  indstillet
til en meget lav temperatur. Juster kole-/
fryseskabstemperaturen varmere og kontroller.

Mad, der opbevares i kgle-/

¢ Kale-/fryseskabstemperaturen er  indstillet
til en meget lav temperatur. Juster kole-/
fryseskabstemperaturen varmere og kontroller.

Temperaturen i kale-/fryseskab eller
fryser er meget hgj

¢ Kole-/fryseskabstemperaturen er
indstillet til en meget lav temperatur. Kole-/
fryseskabsindstillingen har virkning pa fryserens
temperatur.  Skift  kele-/fryseskabets  eller
fryserens temperatur, indtil kele-/fryseskabs-
eller frysertemperatur nér et tilpas niveau.

e | dgerne kan have vaeret abnet jesvnligt eller
have staet pa klem i lang tid.

e Doren kan have staet pa klem, luk daren helt.
e Store meengder varm mad kan veere blevet
sat ind i kele-/fryseskabet fornylig. Veent til kele-/
fryseskabet eller fryseren nér den onskede
temperatur.

¢ Kole-/fryseskabet kan veere taget ud af
kontakten fornylig. Komplet nedkeling af kele-/
fryseskabet tager tid.

Funktionslyden gges, nar kale-/
fryseskabet kgrer

¢ Fgenskaberne for kole-/fryseskabets
driftsydelse kan eendre sig alt efter sendringerne
i den omgivende temperatur. Det er normalt og
ikke en fejl.

Vibrationer eller stgj

e Gulvet er ikke lige, eller det er svagt. Kale-/
fryseskabet vipper, nér det flyttes langsomt.
Serg for, at gulvet er lige, steerkt og kapabelt il
at beere kole-/fryseskabet.

e Stgjen kan veere forarsaget af de genstande,
der er lagt i kele-/fryseskabet. Ting oven pa
kole-/fryseskabet skal fiernes.

Der er stgj som vaeske, der lgber over
eller sprgjter

e \/aeske- 0g gasstremning sker i henhold
til kele-/fryseskabets  driftsprincipper. Det er
normalt og ikke en fejl.

.Der er en stgj som en vind, der blaser

fryseskabet, fryser
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e \entilatorer bruges il at kole kole-/
fryseskabet. Det er normalt og ikke en fej.

Kondensvand pa kale-/fryseskabets
.inderveegge
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e\Varmt og fugtigt vejr eger isdannelse og
udsvedning. Det er normalt og ikke en fejl.

e Dorerne kan have staet pa klem, serg for de
er helt lukkede.

e | 4gerne kan have vaeret dbnet jesvnligt eller
have staet pa klem i lang tid.

Der opstar fugt pa ydersiden af kele-/
fryseskabet eller mellem lagerne.

e Der kan veere fugtighed i Iuften hvilket er
normalt i fugtigt vejr. Nér fugtigheden er mindre,
vil kondensen forsvinde.

Dérlig lugt inde i kele-/fryseskabet.

¢ Kale-/fryseskabets skal rengeres indvendigt.
Renger kole-/fryseskabet indvendigt med en
svamp, varmt vand eller kulstofholdigt vand.
¢ Nogle beholdere eller emballeringsmaterialer
kan forarsage lugten. Brug en anden beholder
eller et andet meerke indpakningsmateriale.

Daren lukker ikke.

* Madbeholdere forhindrer lagen i at lukke.
Omplacer pakkerne, der blokerer lagen.

o Kole-/fryseskabet star ikke helt lodret pa
gulvet og vipper nar det flyttes lidt. Justér
hejdeskruerne.

e Gulvet er ikke lige eller steerkt. Serg for, at
gulvet er lige, steerkt og kapabelt til at beere
kole-/fryseskabet.

Grontsagsskuffer sidder fast.

eMaden berorer maske skuffens top.
Omarranger maden i skuffen.

Hwvis Produktets Overflade Er Varm.

eDer kan opleves varme temperaturer
mellem de to leber, pa sidepanelerne og ved
risten bagtil, nér produktet er i brug. Dette er
normalt og kreever ikke vedligeholdelse af
servicepersonale.Veer forsigtig, nér du rerer
ved disse omrader.
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MapakaAoUpe SLABACTE TPW TA TO MAPOV EYXELPLSLO!

Ayarnnte MNehatn,

EAniCoupe OTL TO TPOIOV 0AG, TOU £XEL KATAOKEUAOTEL OE JOVTEPVEG EYKATAOTACELG KaL
eXEL EAeYXOEL PE TLIG TLo auoTNnPEG dLadlkaoiegq eEAEyXOU TIOLOTNTAG, Ba 0ag MPOTPEPEL
pLa arodoTLKR UTnpeoia.

[la To AOYyo auTod, CUVLOTOUNE va OLaBACETE TIPOCEKTLKA OAO TO EYXELPLOLO 0ONYLWV
TOU TIPOLOVTOG 0ag TIPLV TO XPNOLUOTIOOETE KAl KATOTILY va TO PUAAEETE O€ eUKOAQ
TPOCTIEAACLUO ONUELO yla HEANOVTLKY) avagpopa.

To mapov eyxeLpidlo

* ©a 0ag BondnoeL va XPNOLPOTIOOETE TN CUCKEUN 0AG JE YPHYOPO KAl aogpalr| TPOTIO.
* AlaBacTte 1O €YXELPLOLO TIPLY TNV EYKATACTAON KAL TN XPNOT TOU TIPOLOVTOG 0ag.

» AKOAoUBELTE TIG 0ONYLiEG KAl LBLALTEPA QUTEG TIOU APOPOUV TNV ACPAAELA.

* QUAAETE TO £YXELPLOLO OE EUKOAA TIPOCTIEAACLUO HEPOG YLATL PTIOPEL VA TO XPELAOTELTE
apyotepa.

* ETumAgov, dlaBacTe Kat Tnv UTOAOLTIN TEKUNPLWON TIOU GUVOJEUEL TO TIPOIOV 0AgG.
Exete unoywn oag OTL To Mapdv eyXELPLOL0 PTopel va LoxUEL Kat yia aAAa pyovteAa.

ZUpBoOAQ KAl OL IEPLYPAPEG TOUG

To napov eyXeLpLdLlo odnylwv mepLexeL Ta ENG cupPBoAa:
2NUAVTLKEG TIANPOPOPLEG 1] TIPAKTLIKEG CUPBOUAEG yLa TN XPHon.
MpoewdoTiolnon yLa cuvBnKeg ETILKiVOUVEG yla Tn {wn KaL Tnv Teplouaia.
MpoewdoToinon yLa NAEKTPLKN TAoN.
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Il To yuyeio

-
2-

4-
5.
6-
7-
8-
9-

=
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| \/
Pagpla noptag xwpou ouvtnpnong 10-  Mivi yrap
luava pagla xwpou ouvtnenong 11- ZTiplypa pumoukallwv
KaAuppa duayuong 12-  PAgL pnoukaitwv
KpuotaAlo pwTiopoU 13- Pagla xwpou PUAAENG TPOPiPwY
Kwvnto kevTpko Tunpa 14-  Xwpog QUAAENG TPOPLUWY
Xwpog Evtovng wuéng 15-  OiAtpo vepou
ZUpTApPL AaXavIKWV 16-  PdagL Boutupou & tuplou
Icematic — Autoyato cuoTtnua nayou 17-  Xwpog ouvtRpnong
Xwpol pUAAENG KATEWUYHEVWY TPOPLUWY 18- X(pog KaTaywuing

19-  Eughiktn Cwvn

OL EIKOVEG 0" QUTO TO EYXELPLOLO OBNYLWV Eival OXNUATIKEG KAL EVOEXETAL VA PNV
QVTAroKpivovTal akpLpweg oTo TPoiodv aag. Av oplopeva eEaptnuata dev neplthaupavovtat
OTO TIPOLOV TIOU EXETE TIPOUNOEUTEL, TOTE LOXUOUV yla AAAQ HOVTEAQ.
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EanavuKéq npoeLdoTmolnoelg acPpalieiag

MapakaAoupe va JEAETNOETE
TLG TIANPOPOPLEG TIOU
akoAouBouv. H un tpnon
QUTWYV TWV TTANPOPOPLWV
MTIOPEL Va yivel attia
TPAUUATIOPWY 1) UALKWV
{nuwwv. Av dev To KAVETE
auTto, 6a KataoTel akupn KABe
€£Yyunon Kat kaBe deopeuon
nept aglomotiag.

N'vriola avtaAAakTika Ba sivat
otabeoua yta 10 €tn amnod

TNV NUEPOUNVia ayopdag Tou
TPOLOVTOG.

MpoBAETIOPEVOG OKOTIOG
xXpnong

MPOZOXH:
BeBalwBeite OTL OL
oreg e€aepLoUoU
dev eival KAeLopevol
OTav N OUOKEUN €ival
01N OLKN CUCKEUaoia
™G Kal otTav sival
EYKQTECTNUEVN.

MPOZOXH:
MNa va emtayxuveel
n Aettoupyia
anoyuéng,
mapakaAouue va
A MN XPNOLJOTIOLELTE
Kaveva aAAo
MNXAVLKO 1) AANO
eEOTIALOUO EKTOG
aro Ta oroia Tou
ouvLoTWVTAL aTo ToV
KAQTAOKEUQOT).

4

MPOZOXH:
A Mnv KOTOOTPEPETE
TO WUKTLKO KUKAWAQ.

MPOZOXH:
Mnv xpnolporioLeite
NAEKTPLKEG
OUCKEUEG TIOU dEV
A ouvioTovTal amno
TOV KATAOKEUAO TN
OTOUG XWPOUQ
arobnkeuong
TPOPLUWV.

AUTT N CUCKEUN £XEL
oXeOLAOTEL yla Xprion oTo
OTILTL } OTIG TTAPAKATW
TIEPLOXEG EPAPHOYNG

- Mrmopet va
XpPnotLuotioneei oTig Kouliveg
TwV ypagpeiwy, yayallwv Kat
TWV AAAWV TWV EPYACLAKWV
nepLBaAlOvTWY,

- Mropei va
XPNOLUOTIOWNBEL Ao Toug
MEAQTEG OTA AYPOKTNUATAQ,
Eevodoxeia, HOTEA Kal

oTa aAAa replBaiiovta
KataAupaTtog,

MevikeQ odnyieg aogpaleiag

e Otav BeAete va
METAEETE WG AXPENOTO
N VA QVAKUKAWOETE TO
TIPOLOV, CUVIOTOULE YLA TIG
QTIALTOUNPEVEG TIANPOPOPLEG
Va CUMPBOUAEUTELTE TO
€E£0UCLOdOTNUEVO OEPPIG N
TOUG apPOBLOUG (POPELG.

* Na oupBouleueoTte TO
€E£0UoLodOTNUEVO OEPPLG
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YLa OAEQ TIG EPWTNOELG KaL
TPORBANUATA OXETIKA PE TO
wuyeio. Mnv emteppaivete Kat
MNV a@riveTe OTIOLOVONTIOTE
AAAov va eTEYPREL 0TO YUyELO
XWPLG va LO0TIOOETE TO
€E£0UoLOdOTNHEVO OEPPLG.

Na rpoiovta pe Xwpo
KaTaywuéng: Mnv
KATAVAAWVETE TIAYWTO Kat
TIAYOKUBOUG AUECWE HOALG
Ta ByaAete amnod To XwpPo g
katayuéng! (AuTto propei va
TIPOKAAECEL KpuoTIayruaTa
OTO OTOUA 0QQ).

Na rpoiovta pe Xwpo
KaTawuéng: Mnv torobeteite
OTnV KaTAWUEN ToTa 1)
QAVAYUKTIKA OE UTTIOUKAALO T
METAAAKA KouTld. AANLWG,
UTTAPXEL Kivouvog va
OKQOOUV.

Mnv ayyilete Ta naywpeva
TPOPLUA PE TA XEPLA, YLATL
MTIOPEL VA KOAANOOUV OTO
XEPL 0QG.

ATIOOUVOEETE TO YUYELD

ard v npila rpLv Tov
KaBapLopo 1) TNV aroyuén.
Aev TipeneL va
XPNOLJOTIOLELTE TIOTE

QATHO KAL QTHOoTIoMhEVA
KQBApPLOTIKA UALKA OTLIC
oLadlkaoieq KabapLopou Kat
arnoyuéng Tou Yuyeiou 0ag.
2 € TETOLEG TIEPLITTWOELG,

O ATMOG uTTopPEL va £ABeL

O€ ETAPT UE TA NAEKTPLKA
€£apTHUATA KAl va Yivel n
aLtia PPaxUKUKAWUATOG 1)
NAEKTPOTTIANELQG.

MoTe PN XPENOLHOTIoLELTE
€£apTruaTa Tou Yuyeiou
0ag, OTIWG N TIOPTA, WG YECO
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OTNPELENG 11 WG OKAAOTIATL.
Mn xpnotuorioleite
NAEKTPLKEG OUOKEUEG OTO
E0WTEPLKO TOU YUYELOU.

Mnv mipo&evnoete {nuLa e
epyaleia dlatpnong 1 KOTING
O0TA PJEPN TNG CUCKEUNG
OTI0U KUKAOPOPEL TO WUKTLKO
MEOCO. TO WUKTLKO HECO TIOU
MTIOpPEL Va ekTvaxBel av
TpUToouV oL dlodoL agpiou
Tou eEatulotnea, Twv
ETIEKTACEWY OWANVWY 1 TWV
ETILPAVELAKWY ETILKAAUYEWV,
TIPOKAAEL EpEBLOUO OTO
OEPPA KAl TPAUPATIONO OTa
patia.

Mnv KaAUTITETE KAl Unv
(PPACOETE |E OTIOLOdNTIOTE
UALKO Ta avolyuata agpLopou
TOU YUYELoU 0ag.

OL ETILOKEUEG 0E NAEKTPLKEQ
OUOKEUEG TIPETIEL VA
dleEayovtal povo

aro €£0UcLodOTNUEVO
TPOCWTTLKO. OL ETILOKEUEG
ToU yivovTtal aro avapuodla
atoua dnupLoupyouv
KLvOUVOUG yLa TO XPNoTn.

2.€ TIEPLTTTWON OTIOLACONTIOTE
BAGRNG 1 KaTa TN dlapkeLla
TWV EPYACLWYV OUVTHPNONG N
ETILOKEUWYV, VO QTTIOOUVOEETE
TO YUYELO ATT0 ThV TTapoxn
NAEKTPLKOU PEUATOG

elTE anevepyorowwvtag

TOV QVTLOTOLXO
QAOoPAAELOOLAKOTITN ELTE
Byalovtag TO PLg aro Tnv
npida.

la Tnv arnoouvdEeon Tou PLG
MNV TPapate To KAAwALO.
Bepawwbeite 0TL TA UYNnAOU



BaBuou ahkooAouya Tota
arnobnkevovTal uE aoPpaiela
ME TO KATIAKL OTEPEWMNEVO
KAl ToroBeTnUEVO OE opbLa
Beon.

Mote pnv anobnkeueTe 0TO
WUYELO UTIOUKAALO OTIPEL TIOU
TIEPLEXOUV EUPAEKTEG KaL
EKPNKTLKEG OUCLEG.

Mn xpnotuoroteite
MNXavikeg dlataelg ) aAha
MECQ YL VA ETILTAXUVETE TN
oLadlkaoia TnG anowuéng,
EKTOC aro Ta pJeoa mou
OUVLOTA O KATAOKEUAOTHG.
To mpoiov autod dev
npoopileTal yLa xpron

arod atoua PYE CwuaTKa,
aLodNTNELaKa r dLavonTLka
TPoPAnuaTa n aro atopa
ME EAAEWYN EUTIELPLAG
(meplAauBavopuevwyv
rnadlwv), EKTOG av Ta
atopa BpiokovTal uro Thv
emiBAeyn atopou mou Ba
elvat urteuBuvo yla Ty
aopAalela Toug r ou Ba

Ta KaBodnynoet 61we
AraLTeLTaL yLa T Xpnon tou
TIPOLOVTOG

Mn xpnolyorooeTe TO
WUYELO av £XEL UTIOOTEL
BAGRN N (nuLa. Av exete
ortoladnroTe apgpLBoAia
OUMPOUAeUTELTE TOV
QVTLITPOOWTIO CEPRLG.

H nAekTpKn) aopaiela

TOU Yuyeiou oag Ba sivat
€YYUNUEVN HOVOV Qv TO
ouUCTNUA YELWONG TOU
OTILTLOU 0QG CUMHOPpWVETAL
ME TA LoXUoVTA MPOTUTA.

H €kBeon tou npoidvtog o€

°|
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Bpoxn, XLovL, NALO Kat Aveo
ONMLOUPYEL KLvdUvVoUG o€
OXEOM ME TNV aoPAAELQ PE
TO NAEKTPLKO PEUMA.

Av urnapyet {nuLa oto
KaAWALO PEUPATOG, YLa

TNV Aroguyr Klvduvou
ETIKOLWVWVNOTE UE TO
eEoualodoTnNPEVO OEPPLG.

2 € Kauia mepintwon un
OUVOEOETE TO YUYELO OTNV
npifa Katd tn OLapKeLa TNG
eykaraotaong. AALwG,
MTIOPEL va dnuoupynoet
Kivouvog Bavatou ) coBapou
TPAUNATLOMOU.

To wuyeio auto rpoopileTat
QTOKAELOTIKA YLa TN pUAAEN
TPOPiLUWV. Agv TIPETIEL

va XpnotuoronBei ya
OTIOLOVONTIOTE AAAO OKOTIO.
H €TIKETA TEXVIKWV
npodLaypaPwy Bpioketat
MAvw OTO apLoTEPO TolXwHa
OTO ECWTEPLKO TOU WUYELOU.
Mote un ouvdECETE TO
WUYELO 0Qg 0€ oUOTNPaTa
€EOLKOVOUNONG EVEPYELQG,
YLATL QUTA PTIoPEL va
TPoKaAeoouv {NuULa 0To
YUYELo.

Av 1o Yuyeio oag dlabeTel
MTIAE PWG, YNV KoLTaleTe
TO UTIAE PWG PECW OTTTIKWV
dlatagewv.

Na wuyeia pe yn autopato
ouUoTNPA EAEYXOU, HETA
aro SLAKOTIY) PEUPATOG
TIEPLUEVETE TOUAAXLOTOV 5
Aemtd TipLv Be0eTE TIAAL TO
yuyeio o€ Aettoupyia.

> € mepintwon petaBifaong,
TO TIAPOV EYXELPLOLO XPrONG
Ba npetieL va rmapadobei



OTOV KALVOUPLO LOLOKTNTN TOU
TPOLOVTOG.

ATIOQUYETE TNV TIPOKANOT
{NULAG 0TO KAAWALO
PEUPATOG OTAV HETAPEPETE
TO Yuyeio. Av To KAAWALO
TOQKLOEL YTIOPEL va
TPOKANBeL TiupkayLa. MNMote
MNv ToroBeTeiTe Bapla
QVTIKELMEVA TIAVW OTO
KaAwALo peupatog. Mnv
ayyilete TO LG PE UYPA
XEPLA OTAV OUVOEETE TO
rpoiov otnv mpila.

Otav tornobeTelTE TN
OUOoKeUun, BeBawwBeite OTL TO
KaAwdLo peupatog dev Ba
MaykwBel kat dsv Ba urtooTel
¢nuwa.

Mnv torobeteite oAunplla
N popPNTA TPOPODOTIKA TILOW
Arto Tn CUCKEUN).

Mn cuvdeoeTE TO Yuyelo O
npiCa mou dev eival kKala
OTEPEWMEVN OTN BEON TNG.
Ma Adyoug aopaleiag, dev
TIPETIEL TIOTE VA TILTOWALETE
VEPO art' eubeiag o€
E0WTEPLKA 1 EEWTEPLKA PEPN
TOU TIPOLOVTOG.

Ma va anogpuyeTe TOoV
KivOuvo TUpKayLa Kat
EKPNENG, HNV YekaleTe
KOVTA OTO WUYELO UALKA TIOU
TIEPLEXOUV EUPAEKTA aEpLa
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OTIWG TIPOTIAVLO K.A.TL.

Mote unv TomobeTELTE TTIAVW
OTO Yuyeio doxeia mou
TIEPLEXOUV VEPO, YLATL UTTIOPEL
va TIPOKANBEL NAEKTPOTIANELa
N TIUPKAYLA.

Mnv urtepPOPTWVETE TO
WUYELO PE urtepBOAKN
ocoTNTA TPOPLUWY. Av
UTIEPPOPTWOEL TO YUYELO,
OTav avolLyeTe Tnv nopta ta
TPOPLUA PUTIOPEL VA TIECOUV
KQL VO 0AG KTUTINOOUV 1

va rpo&evnoouv (nuLa

OoTO Yuyeio. MNoTe pnv
TOTIOBETELTE QVTIKELPNEVA
TAavw OTO YUYELo.
ALapOopETIKA PTIOPEL Va
TEOOUV OTAV QVOLYETE 1)
KAELVETE TNV TOPTA TOU
yuyeiou.

Emewdn yua ™ puAaén

TOUG aTatTouvTal akpPeiq
ouvOnkeg Bepuokpaciag, dev
TIPETIEL VA (PUAACTOVTAL OTO
YuyeiLo eYBOALa, pappaka
euaioBnta otn Beppokpaocia,
ETILOTNMOVLKA UALKA KATT.

To wuyeio Ba mnpemeL va
AroouvoeETaL ATto TO

pEUPa av Ogv TIPOKELTAL VA
XPNOLUoTIomBEL yLa Peyalo
XPOVLIKO dlactnua. Eva
€VOEXONEVO TIPOPRANUA OTO
KAAWOLO PEUPATOG UTIOPEL va
TIPOKAAECEL TIUPKAYLA.

To wuyeio propet va
METOKLVNOEL av Ta
puBuLlopeva TIodLa dev
£XOUV PUBULOTEL WOTE va
£€X0UV 0Tabepn EMagn e TO
danedo. H owotr oTEPEWON
TWV PUBULLOPEVWY TTODLWV
OTO dAMEDO UTIOPEL va



QATIOTPEWYEL TN JETAKLVNON
TOU WUYELoU.

« Otav YETAPEPETE TO YUYELO

MNV TO Kpatate anod th Aapn
™G MOPTAG. ALQpOPETLKA,
QUTN PTIOPEL VA OTIACEL.

+ Otav xpelaotei va

EYKATAOTNOETE TO YUYELO
oag OilrmAa o€ AANO Yuyeio
N KATAQWUKTN, N arnootacn
avapueoa OTIC CUoKeueg Ba
TIPETIEL VA €ilval TOUAAXLOTOV
8 eK. ALaPpOopPETIKA, UTTOPEL
va OXNUATLoTEL uUypaoia
OTA YELTOVIKA TIAEUPLKA
Tolwuata.

2 € Kauia mepintwon un
XPNOLUOTIONOETE TO TIPOIOV
av €ivat avolkTo To TUNua
OTO TIAVW 1) TILOW PEPOG
TOU TIPOLOVTOG TIOU TIEPLEXEL
TIG TTAQKETEG TUTTIWHEVWV
KUKAWUATWV (KAAUPPQ
TUTIWHEVWY KUKAWPATWVY)

(1).
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la npoiovta pe dtavopea
VEPOU:
* Hpeywotn niieon yua tyv

€L0000 Kpuou vepou Ba ival
90 psi (620 kPa). Av n tiieon
vepou urepPaivel ta 80 psi
(550 kPa), xpnotuortowote
MLa BaABida mepLoploou
Tieong oTo cuocTNnua
TIapoXNG vePOU oag. Av dev
YVWPLCETE TWG va EAEYEETE
Tnv Tiieon vepou, {NtnoTe
Tn Ponbela erayyeApatia
UOPAUALKOU.

Av urtapxet Kivouvog
(PALVOUEVOU USPAUALKOU
TIANYMATOG (QroToung
METAPOANG Tiieong

TOU VEPOU) OTNV
€£YKATAOTAONG 0ag, Tavta
Va XPNOLUOTIOLELTE OTNV
€yKaTaotaon eEOMALOUO
QTOTPOTING TOU USPAUALKOU
TIANYMATOG. ZUMBOUAEUTELTE
ETAYYEANATLEG UDPAUALKOUG
av dev €l0TE OlyoupoL OTL
OEV UTIAPXEL PALVOUEVO
UOPAUALKOU TIAYHATOG OThV
€yKaTAoTao™ oac.




* Mnv eykataoTHOETE OTNV
eloodo (eotou vepou. NaBete
METPA TIPOPUAGENG EVAVTL
TOU KLVOUVOU VA TIaywoouv
oL EUKauTITOL OWANVeG. H
TIEPLOXT) BEPUOKPATLWV
VEPOU AELToupyiag eival amno
ehaxwotn 0,6 °C (33 °F) ewqg
peylotn 38 °C (100 °F).

* XPNOLJOTIOLELTE POVO TIOCLUO
vepo.

Aopalela Twv nadw v

* Av 1O yuyeio oag dlabeTel
KAEWOapPLA, TIPETIEL VA PUAATE
TO KAELOL pakpLa aro madLa.

* Ta nawdla npemneL va
Bplokovtal uto emifAeyn
WOTE va unv eneppaivouv
OTO TIPOIOV.

Mpoewonoinon HC

(Ma ouokeueg WUENG -

©€eppavong)

AV TO YUKTLKO ouoTnua

TNG CUCKEUNG 0ag MEPLEXEL

R600a:

To agpLo auTo eivat EUPAEKTO.

Na To AOYO QuTO, TIPOCEXETE

va unv PokAnBet {nuta oto

WUKTLKO oUCTNUA KAl TLG

OWANVWOELG TOU KATA TN

XPNON Kat Tn Jetagpopa tng

OUOKEUNG. Z€ TIEPLTITWON

{nULag, KPATNOTE TN CUCKEUN

0aG MAKPLA ATIO EVOEXOMUEVEQ

TNYeg PWTLAG OL OTIOLEQ

MTIOPOUV VA KAVOUV TO TIPOLoV

va TLACEL pWTLA KAl aEPLOTE

TO XWPO OTOV OTIoio €ivatl

TOToBETNUEVN N JovAada.

AyvonoTte autn Thv

npoeldormnoinon av to

WYUKTLKO oUOTNUA TNG

OUOKEUNG 0ag TIEPLEXEL

R134a.

O Turog agpiou 1oy

XPNOLUOTIOLELTAL OTO TIPOLOV

avagpepeTal oTnV mvakida

OTOLXELWV N oroia BplokeTal

MAavw OTO ApPLOTEPO TOLXWHA

OTO ECWTEPLKO TOU YUYELOU.

2 Kauia mepintwaon unv

nsrd&srs TO npo‘iév oc pWTLA.

TL npenel va KGVSTS yua

eEOLKovopnon evepyetaq
Mnv acpnvsre g nopreq Tou
WUYELOU 0aG AVOLKTEG yLa
MEYAAO XPOVIKO dLACTNUA.

* Mnv tonoBeteite (eota
paynta r mota oTo YUYeEio
oagq.

*  Mnv unepPOPTWVETE TO
WUYELO 0aG, WOTE va unv
geurodileTal n KukAogopia
agpa 0TO EOWTEPLKO TOU.

* Mnv TomnoBeteite TO
uyeio oag oe art' eubeiag
NALOKO WG 1) KOVTA O€
OUOKEUEG TIOU EKTIEUTIOUV
BepuOTNTA OTIWG POUPVOUG,
TTAUVTRPLA TILATWY 1) Cwuata
Bepuavong.

* Opovrtilete va dlatnpeite Ta
TPOPLUA O€ KAELOTA dOXELQ.

* [a mpoiovta pe Xwpo
Katayuéng: Mnopeite
va QUAAEETE TN PEYLOTN
MocoTNTA TPOPLUWY 0TV
Katayuén otav apalpecte
TO PAL 1) TO OUPTAPL TNG
katayuéng. H avagpepouevn
TN KatavaAwong
EVEPYELAG YLA TO YUYELO

9| EL



Ynodei&elg yia To Xw po

VOTI® V TPOPLHWYV
* TIPOAIP.

* Mnv aprivete TpdéPLUa va epbouv oe
€TIAPN UE TOV alobnTripa Bepuokpaciag
OTO XWPO VWTIWV Tpopipwy. Na va
OLATNPNOETE TO XWPO VWTIWV TPOPLHWY
o€ avikn Beppokpacia anodnkeuong, o
atobntnpag dev mpeTEL va eumnodileTal
arno TPOPLuA.

* Mnv tomoBeteite (€0TA TPOPLUA PECA
OTn OUOKEUN.

[
==
== -
A Ty e
_ _
I I -
===
=
o Fepee
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0aG TIPOCBLOPLOTNKE EVW
elxe apalpebel 1o pagpLn

TO OUPTAPL TNG KATAWUENG
KQL JE TO YEYLOTO POPTLO
TPOPLUWV. Aev UTIAPXEL
TPORANUA amo T XEnon
pPagLoU 1} cUPTAPLOU availoya
ME TQ OXNUATA KAl Ta PJEYEdN
TWV TPOPLUWY TIOU TIPOKELTAL
va Katayuyoouv.

H aroywuén twv
KATEWUYHEVWV TPOPLUWV
OTO XWPO cuvTthpnong ba
TIAPEXEL KAl EEOLKOVOUNON
EVEPYELAC KAl KAAUTEPN
olatnpnon tng moLoTNTAg
TWV TPOPLUWV.



EJ Evkatactaon

@ MapakaAoupe va BupdoTe 6TL dev Ba
Bewpeital ueEUBUVOG O KATACKEUAOTNG
av dev TNPENBoUV oL TTANPOYPOPLEG TIOU
dlvovTtal 0To EYXELPLOLO OBNYLWV.

Znueia mou MpeMeL va

npooex'rouv Kata 'rn

|.18T0(|>Op(1 TOU 'I'[pOI.OVTOQ
Oa mpemeL va adeLAoETE Kal va
kaBapioeTe TO Yuyeio oag mpLy arod
ornoLadnToTe PETAPOPdA.

2. [pwv TOTIOBETNOETE TIAAL TO YUYELO
0Tn ouokeuaoia Tou, Ta pagLa, Ta
a&eoouap, TO oUPTAPL AQYAVIKWY KATL.
Ba npemneL va otepewBouv Pe XPnon
KOAANTLKNG TAlviag yla rpootacia ano
Ta Tpavtaypata.

3. Houokeuaoia Ba mpemel va aocpaloTel
ME Tawvieq KaTAAANAoU TIAX0UG Kal yepd
oxowla Kat Ba mpemnel va akoAouBouvtat
OL KAVOVEG PETAPOPAG TIOU Eival
TUTIWHEVOL OTO KLBero

G Na Gupaocte navra..

KaBe UALKO Ttou QVGKUK7\LOV8TOL eival ya

anapaiTnTn mnyn UAKWVY TIpog OPEAOG NG

(PUONG Kal TwV EBVIKWY Pag TIOPwV.

Av emubupeite va cUPBAAETE OTNV

AVaKUKAWGON TwV UAIKWY ouoKeuaoiag,

MTIOPELTE va TIAPETE TIEPLOTOTEPEG

TANPOYOPLEG Ao TOUG TIEPLRAAAOVTLKOUG

(POPELG 1 TLG TOTUKEG APXEG.

Mpwv BeceTe O AeLtToupyia

TO Yuyeio cag

MpLv apxloeTe va XPNOLUOTIOLELTE TO

wuyeio oag eAeyETe Ta EENG:

1. Elval To E0WTEPKO TOU YuyELloU OTEYVO
KL PTIOPEL 0 agPag va KUKAOpopEL
QVEUTIOdLOTA OTO TILOW TOU PEPOG;

2. Ewayete 11q 2 MAQOTIKEG OPrIveg OTO
oW KAAUPKA agPLOPOoU, OTIwG dei)VeL
n akoAoubn sikova. Na va To KAveTe
auTo, aPALPECTE TLG Pideg amno To
TPOIOV KAl XpnaotuoromaoTe Tig Bldeg mou
TIAPEXOVTAL OTO (B0 CAKOUAAKL.
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OL MAQOTIKEG OPprveg Ba TapexouV
TNV QratToUPEVT ATO0TAc avaueoa
OTO YUYELO 0OG KAL TOV TOLYXO WATE va
ETILTPETETAL N KUKAOPOPLA TOU agpa.

w

»

o

KaBaploTe TO E0WTEPLKO TOU WUYELOU OTIWG
OUVIOTATAL OTNV EVOTNTA "2ZUVTrPnon Kat
kabaplopog”.

YuvdEOTE TO Yuyeio TNV TpLla oTov ToLXO.
OTav avolytel n opta, Ba avayet To
QVTLOTOLXO ECWTEPLKO PWG.

©Oa akouoeTe £va B0pUPBo KaBwg EeKva n
AeLToupyia Tou cuptieoTr). To Uypo Kat Ta
aepLa Tou BploKovTal 0TO KAELOTO KUKAWHA
WUENG PTIOPEL £TILONG VA TIPOKAAECOUV
B0puUB0o, aKOPA KaL OTAV O CUPTILECTNG OV
AELTOUPYEL, TIPAYUA TIOU Elval (PUGLOAOYLKO.
OL UTIPOCTLVEG AKUEG TOU YUYELOU PTTopPEL
va eivat BepPeg 0To ayytypa. Auto sivat
(PUCLOAOYLKO. OL TIEPLOXEG AUTEG EXOUV
oxedlaoTel va elval Beppeg wote va
QTIOPEUYETAL N CUPTIUKVWOT).



HAekTpLKN oUvdeon

2UVOECTE TO YUYELO 0QG OE YEwpEVN TIpLla
n orola mpocTatevsTalL and acpaiela
KATAAANANG OVOUOOTIKNG TLUNG
peUPaTog.

2nUavTLK mapatnpnon:
H ouvdeon mpemeL va CUPPOPPWVETAL PE
TOoug €6VIKOUG KAVOVLOWOUG.
To @Lg Tou KaAWBIOU PEUPATOG TIPETIEL
va eivatl eUKOAQ TIPOCTIEAACLUO PETA TNV
€ykataoTaon.
H Tdon Aettoupyiag Kat n ETLTPEMOUEVN
TN A0PAAELQG TIPOCTACLOG
QVaPEPOVTAL OTNV EVOTNTA “TEXVIKEG
Mpodlaypapeg”.
H kaBopl{opevn NAEKTPLKN TAOT TIPETIEL
va eivat idla e tnv Taon peupaTog Tou
OlKTUOU OQG.
Aev TIPETIEL VA XPNOLUOTIOLOUVTAL
KaAWJLa EMEKTAONG KAl TIOAUTIPL(A yLa TN
OuvdEDN OTO PEUNA.
Av £va KOAWBLO PEUPATOG EXEL UTIOOTEL
(N, QUTO TIPETIEL VA AVTIKATAOTABEL
arod adeLoUXO ELOLKO TEXVLKO.
Aev ETUTPEMETAL N AELTOUPYLA TNG
OUOKEUNG TIPLV TNV £TILOKEUN! YTIApXEL
Kivouvog nAekTpomAngLag!

ALa0e0on TWV UALKW V

guokeuaoiag
Ta UNKA OuoKeuaoiag PTOPEL va eivat
€Tikivouva yla ta nawdia. Kpatarte ta
UALKA OUOKEUQOLaG PakpLd aro nadia
N METAETE TA aPOoU Ta dlaXwpLoETE
avaloya pe Tig odnyieg yla anopAnta.
Mnv ta netagete padi pe ta kowva
OLKLaKG aroppiypata.

H ouokeuaoia Tou Yuyeiou oag £xeL
napayBet ano avakuKAWOLUA UAIKA.

Awabeon Tou naAlou cag
yuyeiou
ATopplYTE TNV TIAALA 0AG CUOKEUN UE
TPOTIO (PLALKO TIPOG TO TIEPLBAAAOV.
2XETIKA PE TOV TPOTIO ATIOPPLYNG TOU
WUYELOU 0QG PTIOPELTE Va CUPPBOUAEUTELTE
Tov €£0UCLOO0TNHEVO EUTIOPO TIOU
ouvepyaleoTe 1 TIG ONPOTLIKEG 0Ag

QPXES. .

A MpLv METAEETE TO YUyELo 0AG, KOWTE TO
KaAWJLO PEUPATOG, KAL, AV UTIAPXOUV
KAELOOPLEG OE TOPTEG, KATAOTNOTE TIG
MN AELTOUPYLKEG, YLO TNV TIpooTacia Twv
madlwy aro OTIOLOVONTIOTE Kivouvo.

Tomo8etnon Kat
gykataotaon

I\ Mpoooxn: MNoTE unv CUVOEETE TO
yuyeio onv mpifa kata tn dLapkeLa

g eykataotaong. AANLwG, PTopel va
dnuoupynBei Kivduvog Bavatou 1y coapou
TPAUMPATLOHOU.

AN Av n nopTa £L0600U TOU XWPOoU

omnou Ba TomoBeTnBel TO Yuyeio dev eival
QPKETA TIAAQTLA YLa VA TIEPATEL TO YUYEio,
TOTE KAAEOTE TO €E0UCLOOOTNUEVO OEPPLG
Yla va agpalpeceL TNV MOPTA TOU YuyEeiou
0ag KAl va To MEPATEL Jeoa arno tnv
MOPTA UE TO TIAAL.

1. EykataotnoTe To yuyeio og Beon mou
TIPOCMEPEL EUKOALQ OTN XPNON.

2. KpatnoTe 10 Yuyeio 0ag pakpLa amno
Myeg BepuoTNTAG, HEPN ME UYpACia Kat
arno ar' eubeiag nALakd Pwe.

3. MNpemneL va urtapyeL EMAPKNG KUkAogpopia
agpa yupw arno To Yuyeio 0ag yLa va
ETILTUYYAVETAL arodOTLKN AeLToupyia.

Av 1o wuyeio mpemel va Tomnobetnbel oe
€00XM OTOV TOLX0, Ba TPETIEL VA UTIAPXEL
€AAxLoTn anootaon 5 k. amno 1o tafavt
KaL 5 k. aro Tov Toixo.

Av TO MAatwpa eivat KAAUPPEVO JE XaAL, TO
mnpoldv gag Ba mpemnel va avuywel kata
2,5 ek. amno 1o danedo.

4. TomtoBeTOTE TO Yuyelo oag oe dAnedo
pE emimedn emupavela yla va anopeuyouv
Ta Tpavtayuata.

EL



PUBuLon euoctadelag oto
danedo

AN Avto wuyelo oag dev £XeL euoTabeLa:

MpwTta apalpecTe TO PLG TOU
MPoLovVTOog arno Tnv npifa. To ¢Lg Tou
MPOLOVTOG TIPETIEL VA £XEL ATIOOUVOEDEL
aro Tnv npifa 0tav dlEVEPYELTE TN
puBuLon NG euotabelag. YIApXEL O
kivduvog nAekTpoTAngiag.

1- Mpwv ™ dladikaoia EEPOWOTE TO
KAAUppa agplopou EePdwvovtag TG
Bideg Tou, Oonwg deixvel n lkova.
Mropette va LooOppOMNOETE TO YUYELo
0ag MEPLOTPEPOVTAG TA YTIPOCTLVA TTOdLA
Tou, OTwg OeixveL n elkova. H ywvia
OTIoU BplokeTal TO TOdL XaunAwveL 0tav
TIEPLOTPEPETE TO TOdL OTNV KATELOUVON
TOU Paupou BEAOUG Kal avuywveTal oTav
TO YuplleTe 0NV avtibetn kKatewbuvon.
H dladikaoia autn Ba yivel Mo eUkKoAn
av KAmoLog oag BondrosL avuywvovtag
eAa@pa To yuyeio.

@ @

- J . J

2. Apou dLopBwbei To Bepa NG
€uoTabelag, TomoBeTNOTE TMAAL TO
KAAUPPA aEPLOPOU Kal oPpi&ETe TIG BLdEG.

3. ApalpeoTe TIq RBLdEG TOU CUYKPATOUV TO
KATW KAAUPUA OEPLOPOU XPNOLUOTIOLWVTAG
oTaupokatoapLdo.

PU6uLon Tou dLakevou amno
TNV navw nopta

= =

@ Mropeite va pubpioeTe TO OLAKEVO
avapeoa oTLG TIOPTEG TOU WUYELOU OTIWG
OELYVOUV OL ELKOVEG.

Ta pagla Tou yuyeiou Ba mpemel va eival
KEVA KATA TN pUBULON TOU UYoug OTLG
TOPTEG,.

G Meeva katoafidl apatpeoTe N Pida
TOU KQAUPMATOG TOU TIAVW PEVTECE TNG
nopTag Tou BEAETE va pubuioeTe.
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@ Pubpiote ocwota TNV nopta onwg
embupeite agou xahapwoete TG Rideg.

@ 2TEPEWOTE TNV TIOPTA TIoU pubuicate
opilyyovtag Tig Bideg Xwplg va aAagete
™M B£0n TNG MOPTAG.

14

@ TonoBeTnoTe MAAL TO KAAUPUQ TOU
MEVTECDE KAl OTEPEWOTE WE TN Bida.

AvTtikataotaon tng
AQunag pwTLoHoU

Na aAlayn Tng AQuMag PpWTLOPOU TOU
Wuyelou 0ag, KOAEOTE TO TOTILKO 0AG
€EouoLodoTNUEVO OEPPLGS.

O Aapmtnpag (oL AaumTRPES) Tou
XPNOLUOTIOLEL QUTH) N CUOKEUN OEV eivat
KATAAANAOG(-0L) YLO PWTLOPO TWV OLKLOKWV
Xwpwv. O OKOTIOG QUTOU TOU AQuTThpa
eival va fonba 1o xpnotn va PpiokeL Ye
aopAAela Kat aveon Ta TPOPLUA 0TN
ouvTNPENOT/KATAYUEN.

OL AQuTIEG TIOU XPENOLKOTIOLOUVTAL OE aUTh
TN OUOKEUN TIPETIEL VA Elval AVOEKTIKEG
OE aKPALEG (PUOLKEG OUVONKEG, OTIWG
Beppokpaoieq katw armno -20 °C.

EL



EYKQ"I.'('JOTGOT] TOU (pi.}\'rpou

VEPOU

(o€ opLopéva povTteAa)

Ma tnv Tpopodocia pe vepd pnopouv

va ouvdeBouv oTo Yuyeio dUo MNyEQ

veEpPOU: N mapoX1 Kpuou vepoU SLKTUOU

Kal VEPO o€ PLAAN.

Anattnoelg Eykatactaong

"la xprion vepou oe PpLaAn Ba TpemeL va

XpnotpotonBei avtAia.

EAEYETE OTL YE TN CUOKEUN 0QG

€xouv napadobel Ta eEaptrpata mou

ava@ePOVTal TIo KATW.

1. Pakop yLa ouvdeom Tou CwArva vepou
OTO TLOW PEPOG TNG OUTKEUNG. (Av dev
TapLadel, MPOPNBeUTELTE TO KATAAANAO
arnod To MANCLECTEPO EEOUCLODOTNUEVO
KEVTPO OEPPLG.)

2. 2 TEY. OPLYKTNPEG OWANva (o€
TEPLTITWON TIOU aratTtouvTal yia T
OTEPEWOT TOU CWANVa vepou)

Mapatnpnon: Enedn ta eGaptrpata nou

aKoAouBouv dev amalTouvTal yLa XPron Ye

PLAAN, Llowg va pnv uttapyouV To TIPoLoV

TIOU TIPOUNBEUTKATE.

3. ZwAnvag vepou PNKoug 5 pETpwy
(dlapeTpou 1/4 ivtoag)

4. BaMBida mapoyng KpUou vepou Je PLATPO
MAEypaTog ( ipocappoyeag Bpuong)

5. O®LATPO vEPOU T EEWTEPLKA CUVOEOUEVO
PLATPO, TO OTIOLO TIPETIEL VA TOTOBETNOEL
OTO OTNPLYHA OTO ECWTEPLKO TOU XWPOU

ouvTnPENoNG.
* QR

'S
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MpwTta npemnet va poodloploTel n Beon orou
TIPOKELTAL VA TOTIOBETNBEL TO EEWTEPLKO
PLATPO. (AUTO EXEL EPAPPOYT OTO
PLATPO TIOU XPNOLUOTIOLELTAL EEWTEPLKA
Tou yuyeiou.) Katomv npoodlopiote
TNV arooTaon avapesa oTo PIATPO Kat
OTO YUYELO KAL TA ATALTOUPEVA UNKN
EUKQUTITOU OWANva ano to GIATPo wg
TNV €l0000 VEPOU TOU WYUYELOU.

To pIATPO vEPOU TIPETIEL VA OUYKPATELTAL
opBLo omwg deixvel n ewova. Eivat
ONPAVTLKO VA CUVOECETE OWOTA TO
PLATPO OTA ONpeiLa eL06d0U Kat €EO0D0U
TOU VEPOU.

Metda tn ouvdeaon Tou PIATpou, Un
XPNOLMOTIONOETE Ta NpwTta 3-4 MoTnpLa
vEPOU.

ZUuvdeon Tou owAnva vepou

oTO Yuyeio

1. MeTa tnv TOoTI06£TNON TOU PAKOP OTO

OWANva vepou, CUVIECTE TO CWANvVa

vepou otn BalBida eloddou Tou Yuyeiou

mefovtag Tov 0Tabepa MpPog Ta KATw.

2. ZTEPEWOTE TO PAKOP OTIWG paiveTal

OTO amnevavtl oxnua, medovtag To e

TO XepL TMAvw oTn BaABida eLcodou Tou

yuyeiou.

(a- ZwAnvag vepou, b-Pakop, c-BaABida)

LMY
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@ >nueiwon 1: Agv Ba mipenet va
Xpetaletal va opi&eTe TO paKOp PE
€PYAAELO YL va ETILTUXETE UDATOOTEYN
ouvOEQDN. Z€ TEPIMTWON dLAPPONG
XPNOLUOTIONOTE £va KAEWDL 1) MEvoa yla va
OQpLEETE TO PAKOP.

ZUvdeon eUKAMTITOU
owAnva vepouU oTn pLAAN
(o€ opLopéva povrtela)

"la va ouvdeEcETE OTO WUYELDO VEPO

anod @LaAn Ba xpelaoTeite pla avtAia.
AkoAoubnote TIq To KATW odnyieg agpou
OUVOECETE OTO WUYELO EVA AKPO TOU
OWARva mou EpXETAL aro Tnv avtAia,
OTIWG TIEPLYPAPETAL OTNV TIPONYOUUEVN
oeAida.

1. OAokAnpwoTe Tn ouvdeon Tiedovtag
TO AANO AKPO TOU CWANVaA VEPOU OTNV
€10000 owArva vepou TnG avtAiag onwg
OelyvelL To oxNUa.

2. TomoBeTNOTE KAL OTEPEWOTE TO
AQOTIXEVIO OWANVA VEPOU OTN (PLAAN
OTwg delyVEL TO OXNMA.

3. Meta v OAOKANPWON TNG CUVOEDNG,
OuvdECTE TNV AVTALD OTO pPEUNA Kat
Beote TN o€ AeLltoupyia.

"la va ETLTUXETE ATIOTEAECUATLKN
Aettoupyia TG avtAiag, mepLUeveTe 2-3
AETITA PETA TNV EKKIVNON TNG AvTALQG.
["la ™ ouvdEoN TOU VEPOU PTIOPELTE va
avatpeEeTe 0TO EYXELPLOL0 XPriong TNG
avtAiag.

G Aev Xpetaetal n xpnon eLATpou vepou
0€ TIEPLTITWON XPNoNG PLAANG.

OTtav xpnoLdoroteitat pLaAn, xpetaletat
n xpnon avrtiiag.

16
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ZUvdeon Tou CwANVa vepou
otn Y'pappl'] mapoxng Kpuou
VEPOU BLKTUOU

(o€ opLopéva povrtela)

Av BEAETE va XPNOLUOTIOINOETE TO YUYELD

0ag OUvOEOVTAG TO OTN YPAUUN VEPOU

OLlKTUOU,

Ba TPETEL va OUVOECETE £va OTAVTAP

OLaKOTITN vEPOU 1/2" oTnv apoxn kpuou

VEPOU TOU OTILTLOU 0aG. XE TEPLMTWON

mou dev uttapxeL autn n BaApida n

o€ mepLnTwon ou dev eloTe BePatot,

OUMPBOUAEUTELTE £vav EEELBIKEUPEVO

UOPAUALKO.

1. AmoxwploTe TO PaKOP ATO TOV
TPOCappOoYEa BEUonG. (Zxnpa A)

2. TormoBeTnoTe TOV TIPOTApUOYEQ Bpuong
0TO OLAKOTITN vepoU 1/2” omwg deixvel To
oxnua. (Xxnpa B)

3. Meta Tnv eloaywyr) Tou cwArva vepou
OTO PAKOP, TOTIOBETNOTE TO OTOV
TIPOCAPHOYEQA BPUONG KAl ELOAYETE
TO 0TnN PBpuon onwg deixvel TO OXNHA.
(Zxnua )

4. X@i&te TO PaKOP YE TO XEPL. ZE
nepLMTwWwon dLapPEoNG XPNoLOTIoWoTE
€va KAeWdL N TEvoa yla va oPpiEeTe to
PAKOP.

Mpoooyxn: Acpaliote To CwARva vepou
oe KataAAnAa onueia pe tn Porbela Twv
OPLYKTNPWY CWANVA TIoU TIapeEXovTal yla
va ano@uUYETE TUXOV {NULA 1 HETATOTILON 1
Tuyxaia artoouvdeon.

A Mpoooyn: Agou avoil&eTe To dLAKOTITN

vepou, BeBalwbelte OTL deV UTIAPXEL

dLappor) o€ kaveva arno ta duo onueia
ouvOEDONG TOU CWANVA. Z€ TIEPLTITWON
dLappong KAELOTE aPECTWS TO JSLAKOTITN

VEPOU Kal OPLETE TTAAL OAEQ TLG OUVOETELG

XPNOLUOTIOLWVTAG £va KAELDL 1 YLa Tevoa.
Mpoooyn: Befawwbeite OTL UNTAPXEL O

oTavtap dlakomIng vepou 1/2" oTo dikTuo

TTAPOXNG KPUOU VEPOU KaL OTL EXEL KAELOTEL

TANPWG.

17
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'a va TomoBeTACETE TO PLATPO VEPOU

QKOAOUBNOTE TLG TILO KATW 0dNYLiEQ

avaTpPEXOVTAG KAl 0Ta MapeEXOUEva

oxnuarta.

1. TatnoTe To KoupTii AKUpwong
napaywyng Mayou otnv 08ovn.

TR T

2. AgalpeaTe 10 KAAUpua piATpou anod To
XWPO CuvVTPNONG TPABWVTAG MPog Ta
EUTIPOG,.

3. AQalpeoTe TO KAAUPMA TIAPAKaPYNG
PLATPOU VEPOU TIEPLOTPEPOVTAG TO TIPOG
Ta KATW.

A Mpoooxn: BeBawwbeite OTL elval evepyn
n Aettoupyia "Alakori mapaywyng nayou"
TPV APALPECETE TO KAAUPUA TTAPAKANYNG.
Mapatnpnon: Eivat qpuololoyiko va
OTALoUV Alyeg 0TAYOVEG VEPOU PETA TNV
agpaipeon Tou KAAUPHATOG.

4. AQalpeoTe TO KAAUPUA ATIO TO TIAVW
MEPOG TOU PLATPOU VEPOU YLA VA TO
TOTIOBETHOETE OTIWG deL)VEL TO OXNHA
KL YUPLOTE TO MPOG TA TAVW YLa va To
QOPAANLOETE.

5. Ta €Eodo amo tn AeLToupyia auTn TECTE
TAAL To koupTti AkUpwong Mapaywyng
TIAyou.

To ¢iATpo vepou Ba mpemeL va

avtikabiotartat Kabe 6 pnveg.

Av BeAeTE va umtoAoyloTel autopata o

XPOvog aAAayng pLATPOU veEPOU Kal va

AaBete pla rpoeldornoinon 0To TEAOG

TOU XPOVOoU Xprong, dlaBAcTe To TUNRHa

"AUTONATOG UTIOAOYLOUOG TOU XPOVOU

XPNong tou piAtpou”.

18| EL



To @iATpOo vEPOU TIPETEL Va apatpedei
OTWG PALVETAL OTO OXNUA OTAV TIPOKELTAL
va avtikataotabei ) otav dev Ba
XPnotyotionBel TTAEOV Kat TIPETEL va
ToToBeTNBEL TO KAAUPUA TIApAKAPYNG.
Mpemet va BePawwbelte OTL eival evepyn n
AeLtoupyia "Alakor apaywyng rayou”
TPV TO AP ALPECETE.

Mpoooyn: To piATPO vEPOU KaTakpaTEL
oplopeva Eeva owpatidia anod to vepod.
Aev kaBapilel TO vEPO ATIO PLKPO-
opyaviopoug.

Mpoooxn: MNpemneL mavta va exet
natndet to koupTt Ice off (Atakorn
nmapaywyng mayou) Kkata tnv
avTLKATAOTACN TOU PLATPOU VEPOU 1)

KATA TNV EYKATACOTAON TOU KAAUPPATOG
MapAaKapyng.

19

Mpwv TNV NMpw TN XPNon tou
Awavopea Nepou

H miieon tou vepou dLkTuou dev TIPETEL
va eivat ptkpodtepn aro 1 bar.
@H TILEOT TOU VEPOU BLKTUOU BEV TIPETIEL
va eivat peyaAutepn aro 8 bar.
@ Mpemel va xpnotporowndeil avtAia av
n Tiieon TapoXNG VEPOU TIECEL KATW ATto
1 bar i av mipokeLtal va xpnotyorondet
PLAAN.
@ 1o ouoTNUA VEPOU TOU YUYELOU TIPETIEL
va ouvoeETAL OE YPAUMT KpUOU vepPoU. Agv
TIPETIEL VA OuvdEBEL o€ ypauun (eoTou
vepou.
@ ZTInv apxr Tng AELTOUPYLaG TOU Yuyeiou
EVOEXETAL VA YN PTIOPELTE VA TIAPETE
KPUO vepd. AUTO TipokaAeital arnod urapén
agpa oTo cuoTnua. 'la va anopakpuveTe
TOV Agpa amno TO ouCTNUQ, TILECTE TO
MOYAO Tou dlavopea yla dlaoTPaTa Tou
1 AEMTOU £wg OTOU apxioeL va Byaivel
vEPO ATo TO dlavopea. XTnV apxn n pon
TOU VEPOU UTIOPEL va €lval akavoviotn.
H akavoviotn por) Tou vepou Ba yivel
KQAVOVLKT agpou anopakpuvOei o agpag Tou
UTIAPXEL OTO OUCTNUA.
@ >INV apxr Tng AELTOUPYLAG TOU YuyEiou
TIPETIEL VA TIEPACOUV TIEP. 12 WPEG TIPLV
MTIOPECETE VA EXETE KPUO VEPO.
G H Teon Tou vepou JLKTUoU Ba TpemeL
va eivat 1-8 bar yia va Aettoupyel opaia
o Awavopeag Mayou/Nepou. Na to Aoyo
auTo, eAeygTe otL 1 motnpL vepou (100 cc)
pTiopet va yepioel o 10 deutepoAemnTa.
G] Aev Ba TIPETIEL VA KATAVOAWOETE TA
npwta 10 motrpLa vepou.
@ Mepimou oL mpwTtot 30 KUPoL TIayou Tou
Ba mapete amnod to dlavouea Tayou dev
TIPETIEL VA XPNOLUoTIotnBouy.
G navta XPNOLUOTIOLELTE TO PLATPO VEPOU
oTav devV XPNOLUOTIOLELTE (PLAAN.
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I Npoctotpacia

@ 1o yuyeio oag Ba mpeTeL va
€YKATaoTabel o€ anooTacn TOUAAXLOTOV
30 ek. ano nnyeg BepudTNTAG OTMIWG
€0TIEQ MAYELPENATOG, (POUPVOUG, CWwUaTa
KEVTPLKNG BEpUavong KaL COUTIEG
KaL TOUAAXLOTOV 5 €K. JakpLa arod
NAEKTPLKOUG (POUPVOUG Kalt dev Ba Tipemel
va TomobeTelTaL OE PEPN OTIoU dEXETAL
art' eubeiag NALaKN akTvoBoALa.

G H Beppokpaocia neplBailovtog Tou
dwpatiou mou TomoBeTeiTE TO Yuyeio
oag Ba MPETIEL va eival TOUAAXLoTOV
10°C. H Acttoupyia Tou yuyeiou oag
O€ IO KPUEG OUVBNKEG arod auteq
OEV OUVLOTATAL ATIO TNV ATIoWn TG
arnodoong Tou.

@ MapakaAoupe va ppovTileTe va
OLATNPELTE TO EOWTEPLKO TOU YUYeEioU
0ag OX0AaOTIKA kKaBapo.

G av TPETIEL va £yKaTaoTabouv duo yuyeia
TO €va dirAa 0To aAAo, Ba mpeTieL
va urdpyeL JETAEU Toug anooTaon
TOUAGXLOTOV 2 €K.

Gl Ovav B2oete 10 Wuyelo o€ AeLToupyia yla
TPWTN POPA, TIAPAKAAOUNE TNPEELTE TIG
aKOAOUBEG 0dNyieq KATA TIG APXLIKEG EEL
WPEG.

- H mopta dev Ba mpemneL va avoiyet
ouxva.

- To wuyeio Ba mpemeL va AsLtoupynoet
KEVO, XWPLG TPOPLUA OTO ECWTEPLKO TOU.
- Mnv amoouvdeoeTe TO YUyELo

0ag arno To peupa. Av cupBel pla
aveEEAEYK TN dLaKOTIN PEUPATOG, deite
TIG TIPOELOOTIONOELG OTNV EVOTNTA
“ZUVIOTWHEVEG AUCELG YLa TIPoRANuaTa”.

G H QapXLKN OUCKeUaoia Kat Ta appuwdn
UNIKA Ba TIPETIEL va pUAQXTOUV yLa
MEANOVTLKEG HETAPOPEG 1) HETAKOULON.

20
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E Xpnon Tou Yyuyeiou oag

Mivakag evdeiewv
AUTOQ 0 Tivakag evoei&ewy PE OUCTNUA APNG 0AG ETILTPETIEL va PUBULLETE TN
BepuoKpacia Xwpig va avolyeTe Tnv TOPTA TOU Yuyeiou 0ag. Na va pubuioete TN
Beppokpacia, amAa ayyi&eTe To avTioTOLXO KOUMTIL PE TO OAXTUAG 0QG.
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Koupri MoAU otkovoulkng Aettoupyiag/
Alakormwv

Koupri Taxeiag katayuéng

Koupri pubuiong Beppokpaciag xwpou
Katawuéng

Koupri puBulong Beppokpaciag xwpou
Zuvtnpenong

Koupumi Taxeiag WuEng

Koupri puBuiong Beppokpaciag xwpou
Euehiktng {wvng

Evdelgn Aettoupyiag Alakomwyv
‘EvdelEn MoAU 0lKOVOULKNG AELTOUPYLOG
Evdegn Aettoupyiag Taxeiag Katawugng

. Evdel&n Beppokpaociag xwpou Kataywuéng

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

. Evdel&n Beppokpaociag xwpou

Zuvtnpenong

Evdegn Aettoupyiag Taxeiag WuEng
Evdel&n Beppokpaciag xwpou pUAIENG
EueAktng Cwvng

‘EvdelEn Owkovoukng Aettoupyiag
Evdelgn Kataotaong opaiuartog
EvdelEn KAEWOWPATOG TTANKTPWY
Koupumi AkUpwong napaywyng Mayou
Evdelgn dlakomng mapaywyng mayou
Koupri Akupwong MNpoetdoroinong
aAAayng ¢piAtpou

EvdelEn Mpoewdomoinong aAhayng
PiATpPOU

OL EIKOVEG 0" QUTO TO EYXELPLOLO 0ONYLWV ElvaL OXNUATIKEG KAL EVOEXETAL VA UNV
QVTAmoKpivovTal akpLBwg 0To TiPoidv oag. Av oplopeva eEaptrpata dev rmeplhappavovtal
OTO TIPOIOV TIOU EXETE TIPOUNBEUTEL, TOTE LOXUOUV yla AAAQ povTeEAQ.
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1. Koupri MoAU olLkovOuLKNRG
AeLToupyiag/Atakonw v

Matnote oUVTOPA AQUTO TO KOUWTIL yLa

va evePYOTIONOETE TNV MOAU OLKOVOULKN
AeLtoupyia. Na va evepyoromoeTe

™ Aettoupyia Alakomwy TAtnoTe Kat
KPATNOTE TIATNPEVO QUTO TO TIANKTPO yia 3
deutepodAenTa. Na va anevepyononoete
NV EMAEYPEVN AELTOUPYLQ, TTATACTE QUTO
TO KOUWTTL TTAAL.

2. Koupurni Taxeiag katawugng

["la va evepyomnowoeTe TN AeLToupyia
Tayxelag kaTayugng matnoTe cuvTopa
QUTO TO KOUWTIL. 'l va arnevepyonowoeTe
NV eMAEYPEVN AELTOUPYLQ, TATACTE QUTO
TO KOUWTTL TTAAL.

3. Kouuri pUBuiong 6sppokpaciag

Xw pou Katawugng

MatnoTe TO KOUUTIL QUTO yLa va pubuioete
N BeppoKpacia Tou XWwPou Katawugng

oe -18, -20, -22, -24, -18... avTioToLXQ.
MatnoTte autod TO KOUWTIL yLa va pubuioste
v embupntn BepuoKpacia yla To Xwpo
Katayuéng.

4. Koupurti pueuiong eppokpaciag

XW POoU ZuvTnenong

MatnoTE TO KOUUTIL AUTO YLa va pubuioete
N BepPoKpacia Tou XwPou ZuvTnpnong oe
8, 6, 4, 2, 8... avtiotowxa. Natnote auto
TO KOUWTIL yLa va pubuloeTte TNV embuuntn
BeppoKpacia yla TO XWPo ZuvVTHPnong.

5. Koupti Taxeiag WUEng

a va evepyoronoeTe TNV AcLttoupyia
Tayxetag WUEng matnoTe cuvtopa auto
TO KouTti. Nla va anevepyomotnoeTe TNV
ETILAEYUEVN AELTOUPYLA, TIATHOTE AUTO TO
KOUMTIL TIAAL.

6. Koupti pubuiong 6sppokpaciag
Xw pou EugAlktng {w vng

Mropeite va pubpiceTe 10 XWPO
EueAiktng Cwvng va AeLToupyet elte wg
Kataywuén eite wg Wuktng. MNMatnote kat
KPATAOTE TIATNUEVO TIapateTayeva (ya

22|

3 deuTEPOAETITA) QUTO TO KOUMTIL yLa va
pubpioete TO XWpPO EueAkTng {wvng va
AeLtoupyel eite wg Katawuén gite wg
Wuktng. Epyootaclakda autog o Xwpog
EXEL PUBULOTEL VO AELTOUPYEL WG XWPOG
Katayuéng.

Av 0 xwpog EueAlktng Cwvng eXeL
pubuloTel va Aettoupyel wg Katawuén,
TOTE N Beppokpacia Tou Xwpou EueAlktng
Cwvng Ba aAAadel wg -18, -20, -22, -24,
-18... avtioTolxa Kabe popd ToU MATATE
auTo TO KoupuTiL. Av 0 Xwpog Eue\iktng
Cwvng £XEL pUBULOTEL va AeLToupyel wg
WUKTNG, TOTE N BEPPOKPATLA TOU XWPOU
EueAiktng Cwvng Ba aAlalel wg 10, 8, 6,
4,2,0, -6, ... avtiotola Kabe popd mou
MATATE QUTO TO KOUTIL.

7.'Ev8elEn Aettoupyiag Alakomw v
Acgixvel 0TL n Aettoupyia Alakomwy elvat
evepyn. Av auTn n AeLttoupyia eivat evepyn,
n €vOELEN YL TO XWPO CUVTNPNONG Eivatl

“- -“ KaL OV UTTAPXEL YUEN OTO XWPO
ouvtipnong. Ot aAAoL xwpol Ba wuyxovtat
oUPpWVa PE TN BepPoKpaacia Tou £xEL
pubuloTel yU' autoug.

"l va anevepyomowoeTe QuTh TN
AeLToupyia, MATAOTE TIAAL TO OXETLKO
KOUMTIL.

8.'EvdelEn MoAU OLKOVOULKNG
AeLtToupyiag

Acgiyvel 0TL n MoAU olkovopuLKr AeLToupyia
elvat evepyn. Av autr n Aettoupyia
eilval evepyn, To yuyeio cag Ba
avlXveuoeL QUTOPATA TLG TIEPLODOUG
€AaXLOTOMONUEVNG XPNONG KAl 0TN
OLAPKELO QUTWYV TWV TIEPLOdWY Ba
EKTEAELTAL EVEPYELAKA ATIODOTLKI WUEN.
000 eKTEAELTAL EVEPYELAKA ATIODOTLKN
Wugn Ba eivat avappevn n evoetgn
OLKOVOULKNG AeLToupyiag.

"la va anevepyomownoeTe AuTh TN
AeLToupyia, MATAOTE TIAAL TO OXETLKO
KOUWTIL.
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9.'EvdelEn Aettoupyiag Taxeiag
Katayugng

Acgixvel 0TL n Aettoupyia Taxeiag
KATAWugng etvat evepyn. XpnoLPOTIOLELTE
auTr Tn AeLttoupyia otav tomnobeteite
VWTIA TPOPLUA OTO XWPO KATAYUENG

n otav xpetaleote nayo. Otav eival
E€VEPYN aQUTN N AELTOUPYLA, TO Yuyeio oag
Ba AELTOUPYEL yLa PLa OPLOPEVN XPOVLKN
nepLodo.

[la va anevepyomnooeTe autn
AeLToupyia, TMATNOoTE TIAAL TO OXETIKO
KOUMTIL.

10.'EvdelEn Beppokpaciag Xw pou
Katayugng

Acgixvel T Beppokpacia Tou puBPLoTNKE
yla to Xwpo Katayugng.

11.'EvdeLEn Bepokpaciag Xw pou
Zuvtnpnong

Aeixvel Tn Bepuokpacia mou pubpiotnke
yla To Xwpo ZuvTnpnong.

12.'EvdelEn Aettoupyiag Taxeiag
WugEng

Acgixvel oTL n Aettoupyia Taxeiag Wugng
€ivat evepyr. XpnoLPOTIOLELTE QUTN TN
AeLtoupyia otav tomnobeteite vwrna
TPOPLUA OTO XWPO CUVINENONG N oTav
BEAETE VA KPUWOEL YPYOPA TO paynTo.
OTav eival evepyr) autn n AeLtoupyia, To
yuyeio oag Ba Aettoupyel adlakoria ya 2
WPEG.

[la va anevepyomonoeTe AUTH TN
AELToupyia, TATNOTE TIAAL TO OXETIKO
KOUMTIL.

13.'EvdelEn Bepuokpaciag Xw pou
@UAagNg EugAktng Lo vng

Agixvel Tn Bepuokpacia Tou exeL
pubuLoTel ya To Xwpo EueAiktng Cwvng.
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14.'EvdeLlEn OLKOVOULKAG AELTOUupyiag
Ageixvel OTL TO Yuyelo Aettoupyei oe
EVEPYELAKA amodOTLKN AELToupyia.
OepUoKPaTia XWwPouU ZuvTnpnong

Auti n €voelgn Ba eival evepyn av n
Aeltoupyia TeBeL o€ -18 1 av ekteAeiTal
EVEPYELOKA ATIODOTLKN WYUEN AOYW TNG
MOAU olKOVOMLKNG AELTOUPYLAG.

15.'EvdelE§n Kataoctaong opailparoq
Autn n €voelEn Ba evepyortonBel av n
WUEN Tou Wuyeiou oag dev eival ETIAPKNG
N av unapxet BAaBn Tou awobnrpa. OtTav
eival evepyn autn n evOeLEn, n evoeLEn
Beppokpaciag xwpou Kataywugng 6a
Oeiyvel "E" kat n evdelEn Bepuokpaciag
Xwpou XuvTnpnong Ba deixvel apBuoug
onwg "1, 2, 3...". Autol oL aptBuotl oTnv
€vOoeLEn mapexouv MANPOYOPLEG OTO
TIPOCWTILKO OEPPLG OXETLKA PE TO OPAApQ.

16.'Ev8eLlEn KAEWBW pATOG MANKTPWV
XpNoLPoTomnoTe autr Tn Asttoupyia otav
Oev BeAete va aAAG&eL kaveig Tn pubulon
Beppokpaociag Tou yuyeiou oag. Na va
EVEPYOTIONOETE QUTH TN duvaTtoTtnta,
TMATNOTE TAUTOXPOVA TapateTapeva (yla
3 deutepoAerita) To kKouptit Taxetiag Wugng
KAl TO KOUUTIL puBuLong Xxwpou EueAktng
twvng.

["la va anevepyomownoeTe AuTh TN
AELToupyia, TMATNOoTE TIAAL TA OXETLKA
KOUUTILA.
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17. Koupmni AkUpwong mapaywyneg
Mayou

[la va oTapatnoeTe TNV MapaAywyn
MAyou, TIATHOTE TO KOUUTIL AKUpWONG
napaywyng MNayou yia 3 deutepoAemnta.
OTtav emAeyei n AKUpwON Mapaywyng
Mayou, dev Ba anooTEAAETAL VEPO GTO
KOUTL Ttayou. QoTO00, PTIOPEL va £XEL
MElvEL TTAYog OTNV TIayoBnKn TIOU UTIOPELTE
va Tov napete. 'la va EMAveKKLVNOETE TNV
Tapaywyr Mayou, MPETEL va MATHOETE TO
KouuTit AKUpwong rapaywyng Mayou yia 3
OeuTepOAETTA.

18. EpyaAeio AKUpwong mapaywyng
Mayou

Av dev Belete va Aappavete miayo

arno To Yuyeio oag, Xpetaletat va
XPNOLUOTIOOETE QUTH TN AeLToupyia.
Mropeite va XpNOLUOTIONOETE QUTN TN
AELTOUPYLO TTATWVTAG TO KOUNTIL AKUPWONG
napaywyng MNayou yia 3 deutepoAemnTa.

19. Koupmni AkUpwong Mpoetdonoinong
aAlayng ¢iltpou

To pLATPO TOU YuyEeiou 0ag TIPETIEL Va
avtikabiotatal kabe 6 prveg. To yuyeio
0ag UTIoAOYLZEL TO XPOVO QUTONATA KAl N
evdelEn mpoetdotoinong aAAayng piAtpou
avapel 0Tav EXEL TIEPATEL O XPOVOG
XPNong tou piAtpou. Metd tnv aAAayn
ToU PiATpoU TLEDTE yLa 3 deutepOAETITA
To KoupTii akupwong mpoeLdoroinong
aAAayng PLATPOU YLa VA ETILTPEYETE OTO
WuYeLo va UTIoAOYLOEL QUTOPATA TOV XPOVO
TOU KaLvoupLou piATpou.

20.'EvdelEn akUpwong Mpoewdomoinong
aAlayng piAtpou

OTtav £xeL MEPACEL O XPOVOG XProng Tou
piAtpou, apxilel va avaBel n evoelgn
Mpoewotoinong aAAayng piAtpou.
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Eldomnoinon AVoOlKTNhG
noptaqg:

2 € MEPLMTWON TIOU OTIOLAdNTIOTE Ao

TIG TIOPTEG XWPOU CUVTHPNONG 1 XWPOoU
EueAiktng {wvng mapapeivel avolkTn yta
Touldaxlotov 1 Aemtod, Ba evepyortonBetl
kat Ba nxnoet n Ewdomnoinong avolktng
noptag. Na va oTapatioel 0 NXog TG
€1doroinong, anAd MaTnoTE OToLOdNTIOTE
KOUMTIL OTOV Tiivaka evOei&ewy 1 KAeioTe
TNV avolKTn nopTa.
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TL MPETEL Va KAVETE Yla va urtoloyiletal autopata o
XPOVOG XPNONG ToU PLATPOU

(Ma npoidvta ouvdedepeva oTn YPAU N VEPOU SLKTUOU Kal eEoTMALOMEVA E PLATPO)
1- AQOU OuVOECETE OTO PEUPA TO YUYELD, TILECTE TAUTOXPOVA Ta KoupTita A kat B yia va
evepyoronoete To KAeldwpa MANKTPwWY.
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2- Katormuy meaTe ta kouptiia MoAU olkovoulkng Aettoupyiag (1), PuBuwong Bepuokpaciag xwpou
ouvtnpnong (4), Taxeiag Wugng (5) kat Pubuiong Bepuokpaciag xwpou kataywugng (3) avtiotoxa.
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Av 0 oUVOUAGHOG KOUUTILWY TIATNOEl JE TN OWOTH OELPA, TO GUPBOAO KAEWDWHUATOG
TMANKTPWVY Ba ofnoet, o BouPntnig Ba evepyoronBet yLa Aiyo kat n £voelgn mpoetdoroinong
aAhayng ¢iAtpou Ba avayel. Meta tnv aAAayn Tou PpiATpou TLEGTE TO KouuTil akupwong
npoeLldoroinong aAAayng piAtpou (oTolxeio 19 oTIQ MEPLYPAPES TOU TIivaka EAEYXOU) yLa
Va ETIUTPEYETE TOV QUTOPATO UTIOAOYLOHO TOU XPOVOU XPNOoNG TOU PIATPOU.

G Avo XPOVOG XProng Tou PpiATpou urtoAoyiletal autopata, n evoelgn mpostdornoinong
aAhayng giAtpou Ba avayel o€ Alya deUTEPOAETTA ATIO TN OUVOECT TOU TIPOLOVTOG GTO
peupa.

@o AUTOHATOG UTIOAOYLOHOG XPOVOU XPNHONG TOU piATpou dev eivatl
EVEPYOTIOLNUEVOG KATA TNV apadoon amno 1o epyootacto. MpEnel va evepyorolnBei
g€ poilovTa mou eival eEomAlopéva Je pilTpo.

@ EnavaAdapete tny idla dladlkaocia o€ MpoidovTa TwWV onoiwv o autopaTtog
UTIOAOYLOHOG XPOVOU XPNoNG Tou PpLATpouU eival evepyoTolnevog, av OEAETE va
QATIEVEPYOTIOLNOETE TOV QUTOMATO UTIOAOYLOHO XPOVOU XPHONG TOU PLATPOU.
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Onkn auyw v

Mropeite va TomoBeTAOETE TNV AUYoBnKn
OTO €MBUPNTO PAPL TOPTAG N KUPLWG
paqL.

Mnv TomnoBeteite MOTE TNV AUYOBNKN GTO
XWPO KATAWUENG.

Zupopeva pagla 6aiapou

Mropeite va Tpapn&ete Ta oupodueva
pagLla BaAdapou avuywwvovTtag Ta eAaPpd
amo PTPOCTA KAl KLVWVTAG TA Tow

Kat epmpog. Otav Ta Tpapate mMPog To
MEPOG 0AG OTAUATOUV O€ £va ONUEio yLa
va YMoPECETE va pBACETE TA TPOPLUA
Tou €lvat TOMoBeTNUEVA OTO TILOW PEPOG
Tou paglou. Av Ta TpapngeTe agpou

TA AVUYWOETE eEAappa oTo deUTEPO
onueio OTOT, TOTE TO pAgpL BaAauou Ba
aneAeubepwoet.

MpemeL va KPATATE TO PAPL 0TABEPA Kal
aro TO KATw PEPOG YLa va EUTIOdLOETE
NV avatporr) Tou. To pagL Balauou
ToToBeTELTAL TMAVW OTLG PAYEG OTLG
TIAEUPEG Tou BaAduou Tou yuyeiou
(PEPVOVTAG TO O€ £va EMLMEDO YNAOTEPA N
XapnAotepa.

Na va epappooel KaAd To pagtL Balauou
Ba TpeTEL va TO OTIPWEETE TEAEiWG ToW.

/
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ZupTapL Aaxavikwyv

Ta oupTapLla Aaxavikwy Tou Yuyeiou 0ag
£X0UV OXEOLAOTEL £LOLKA YLa va dLATNPEOUV
Ta AQYQVLKa GPECKA XWPLG va Xavouv
Vv uypacia toug. 'la To OKOTIO auTo,

N KUKAo@opia Kpuou agpa yivetat yupw
anod To oUPTAPL AQXAVIKWY WG OUVOAO.
MpLv apalpeceTe Ta CUPTAPLA AQXAVIKWY,
a@aLpECTE TA PAPLA TTOPTAG TIOU
eubuypappifovtal Je oUPTAPL AQXAVLKWY.
Mropelte va apalpeceTe Ta ouptTapLa
Aaxavikwv oTwg SELXVEL N ELKOVA.

Xw pog'Evtovng Yugng

OL xwpot Evtovng Wugng eTLTpETOUV 0TA
TPOPLUA Va TIAywoouVv WOTE va elval
£TOLYA Yla Katayuén. Mmnopeite emniong
va XPNOLUOTIOINOETE QUTOUG TOUG XWPOUG
yla va arnoBnKeUoETE TA TPOPLUA 0ag OE
Beppokpacia Alywv Babpwy KATw arno to
XWPO ouvVTNPNONG.

Mrmopeite va au§noeTe TOV EOWTEPLKO
OYKO TOU WUYELOU 0AG apalpwvtag
OTIOLOVONTOTE ATIO TOUG XWPOUG EVTOVNG
WUENG. MNa va To KAveTe auto, Tpapngte To
BaAapo mpog To pEPog oag. O xwpog Ba
OKOUNTINOEL OTO OTOTI KAl Ba oTapaTtnoeL.
AUTOG 0 Ywpog Ba aneleubepwbel av

TOV QVUYWOETE TEPLToU 1 K. KAl Tov
TpaPnéete MPog TO PEPOG 0AG.

EL



KwvnTto KEVTPLKO TUNHpa

[MPoOPLOPOG TOU KLVNTOU KEVTPLKOU
TUNMATOG €ival va euTiodilel Tov KpUo
agpPa arno To ECWTEPLKO TOU Yuyeiou oag
va dLageUyeL TIPoG Ta EW.

1- ZTeyavorioinon EMLTuyXaveTat otayv ot
OTEYAVOTIONOELG TNG TOPTAG TiLeCovTal
MAvW CTNV EMLPAVELA TOU KLVNTOU
KEVTPLKOU TUAUATOG OTAV €lval KAELOTEG OL
TOPTEG TOU XWPOU OUVTNPNONG.

2- Evag aANog AOYOg TouU TO WuyeLo oag
OLABETEL TO KLVNTO KEVTPLKO TUNHA Elval
OTL QuTO au&avel Tov Kabapod OYKO Tou
XWPOoU ouvTnpEnong. Ta Kavovika KEVTPLKA
TUNMATA KATAAQUBAVOUV OPLOPEVO N
XPNOLUOTIONOLUO OYKO OTO YUYELO.

3- To KLvnNTO KEVTPLKO TUNUA TIPETIEL ElvaL
KAELOTO OTAV €ival KAELOTH N apLotePn
MOPTA TOU XWPOU CUVTAPNONG.

4- Aev TIpETEL va avolyeTal Xelpokivnta.
Kuweital utto tnv kabodriynon tou
MAQOTIKOU EEQPTNHATOG OTO WA TOU
BaAapou otav eival KAELOTN n MOpTa.

Xw pog puAagng EugAkTng
Cw vng

O xwpog pUAaEng EueAlktng {wvng Tou
Wuyeiou 0ag PTopel va xpnotyorotnBei

ME oTIoLoVANTIOTE EMBUPNTO TPOTIO
AeLtoupyiag pubuilovtag tov o
Beppokpacieg ouvtnpnong (2/4/6/8 °C) n
Katayugng (-18/-20/-22/-24 °C). Mnopeite
va dlaTnPNoeTE TO XWPO OTNV £MBUUNTA
Beppokpacia xpnotponowwvtag To Koupri
pubuloNng Bepuokpaciag Xwpou PUAaENg
EueAiktng Cwvng. H Beppokpacia tou
XWPOoU PUAAENG EueAlkTng {wvng €KTOQ
ano TIg TLUeG Bepuokpaciag Xwpou
OuVTNPNONG UTIOPEL va PUBULOTEL ETILITAEOV
otouq 0 kat 10 Babuoug. Eniong ektog Twv
BEPUOKPACLWY XWPOU KATAWUENG pTIOPEL
va pubuLoTel kal otoug -6 Babuoug. OL 0
BaBuoi xpnolpomolouvtatl yia GUAAEN Twv
AAAQVTIKWV Yla TIEPLOCOTEPO XPOVO KaL OL
-6 BaBpuoi xpnotuornolouvTal yia dlatripnon
TWV KPEATIKWY EWG Kal yla 2 efdopadeq
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0€ KATAOoTAOoN OTIOU UTIOPOUV VA KOTIOUV
€UKOAQ.

G H duvatotnta aAAayng oe Xwpo
OuVTNPNONG 1 OE XWPO KAaTAWuENg yiveTal
EPLKTN Ao £va OTOLXELO YUENG TToU eival
TOTIOBETNPEVO OTO KAELGTO TUNHA (TUNHa
OUJTILECTN) TILOW aro To yuyeio. Kata
AELTOUPYLQ QUTOU TOU OTOLXELOU UTIOPEL Va
QKOUGTOUV NXOL TIoU PoLAlouv JE TOV NXO
TOU OEIKTN OEUTEPOAETITWY AVAAOYLKOU
poAoylou. AuTo eival (pUOLOAOYLKO Kal deV
arnoteAet £vdelgn duoAeLToupyiag.

MniAe pwQ

Ta TPOPLPA TIoU £X0UV amnobnkeuTel ota
ouPTAPLA AaYAVLIKWYV TIOU pWTL{ovTaL Je
MTIAE WG ouvexifouv TN pwTooUVOEDT
TOUG AOYW TNG ETLOPACNG TOU PNKOUG
KUMOTOG TOU UTIAE (pWTOG KAL ETOL,
dLaTnPouV T ppPecKada Toug Kat
au&aveTal To TIEPLEXOPEVO O€E PLTapiveG.
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Zupopeva pagpia 6alaupou
ME Tiow cuoTnua
avaptTnong

Ta oupodpeva pagla BaAapou Pe Tiow
oUoTNUA AvapTNoNG UTIOPOUV va KlvnBouv
TPOG TA EPTIPOG Kal Tiow. Mmopeite va
PUBUILOETE TO UYWOG TWV PAPLWYV AUTWY
agalpwvTag Ta Kat TonobeTwvtag ta oc
uynAotepn 1 XapunAotepn Beon. Na va
APALPECETE TO PAPL, AVUYWOTE TO EAappa
Kat TPaPn&Te To PO TO YEPOG GAG.
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Tunua ywa poutupo & Tupi
TpopLua onwg Boutupo, TUPL Kat
Hapyapivn anobnkevuovTal 0TO XWPO auTtov
ToU JLaBETEL KAl KAAUNNA.

Xpnon tou dLavopeEa vepou
MpoeldomnolnoeLq

Eival puololoylko ta nmpwta Alya nmotrpla
VEPOU TIou Ba MApeTe ano To dlavouea va
eivat {eaTo.
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X € MEPLMTWOELG OTIOU O dLAVOUEQG VEPOU
Oev YpnoLyoroleitaL ouxva, Ba mpemeL va
adELA0ETE EMAPKT TIOOOTNTA VEPOU ATIO TO
OLaVOUEQ WOTE VA EXETE PPETKO VEPO.
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Ailokog cuAAoyng oTAyovwyv
OL oTayoveEG VEPOU TIOU TIEPTOUV KATA

TN XPromn, CUYKEVTPWVOVTAL 0TO dLOKO
OUANOYNG oTayovwy. Mmopeite va
a@aLpeCETE TO OLOKO GUAAOYNG OTaYOVWY
TPaPwvTag ToV TPOG TO PEPOG 0ag N
medovtag Tnv Akpn Tou (avaloya pe To
povteNo). Mmopeite va anoyakpuveTe To
vEPO PE OPOUYYAPL 1) JAAAQKO TIavi.
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MivL unap

H nopta tou MivL yrmap oag nmpoogpepeL
MEYAAUTEPN EUKOALQ OTAV XPNOLUOTIOLELTE
TO Yuyeio oag. Mropeite va eXeTe
MPOCBacn 0To pApL TOPTAG TOU Yuyeiou
XWPLG va avoil&eTe TNV MOpPTa TOu. Xapn o€
auTn Tn duvatoTNTa PTOPELTE va TIAPETE
€UKOAQ Qo TO YUYELO TA TPOPLUA KAL TA
TOTA TIOU KATAVAAWVETE ouxva. Apou
Oev xpelaldetal va avolyeTe ouyva tnv
nopTa Tou Yuyeiou, Ba EXETE PELWPEVN
KATavaAwon PEUPATOG,..

[a va avoi&ete v nmopta tou Mivt pmap,
TILECTE PE TO XEPL 0QG KAl TPAPNETE yla va
avoigel.

OTtav avoi&el n mopTa TOU Pivl ptap,
MTIOPELTE VA XPNOLUOTIONOETE TNV
E0WTEPLKN ETILPAVELA TOU Yuyeiou oav
Tpamnedl OTIOU PTIOPELTE yLa Alyo va
QAQNOETE UTTIOUKAALQ KAl TIOTHPLA, OTIWG
deixvel To oxnua.

A Mpoooxn: MoTE punv KAvETE KATL TIOU
MTIOPEL VO QOKNOEL TIiean o TNV TopPTAQ,
OMwg TO va KabiloeTe, va OKAPPAAWOETE
N va KPEPAOTELTE MO TO TPAMECL.
Emiong punv tomoBeteite avw Tou Baplta
avTIKELPJEVA. AUTEG OL EVEPYELEG UTTIOPOUV
va TIPOKAAECOUV {nNULA OTO WUYELD 1) KaL
TPAUPATLOPO ATOHWV.

A Mpoooxn: MoTE un XPNOLUOTIONOETE
v nopta tou Mivt umap oav emnwpavela
KOTING KAl TIPOOEXETE VA UNV UTIOOTEL N
nopta {nuLa arno atyuned avrtlkeilpeva.
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ﬂZuvrr']pnon KaL KaBapLopog

/\ TloTe pn xpnodorooste Bevivn,

BevloAo 1) TTapopoLa UAKA YLa TovV
KabapLopo.

/N\ TUVIOTOUWE VA ATOCUVOEETE TI GUOKEUY|

arnod tnv npila mpLv Tov KabapLopo.
[MoTE PN XPNOLUOTIOLELTE yLa TOV
KaBaPLOPO OTIOLOBNTIOTE ALXUNPEO
Opyavo Tou XapadeL, oarouvt, OLKLaKA
KaBaPLOTIKA, ATIOPPUTIAVTLKA KAl
YUQALOTLKA KEPLOU.

X npoiovta mou dev eivat No Frost, oto
niow Tolxwpa tou Balauou cuvtipnong
oxnuartilovrat oTayoveg Kat Taxvn
Taxoug £wg evog daktuAou. Mnv
KaBapilete KaL unv anAwvete AAadL
TIAPOMOLA UALKAL.

XpPNOoLUoTIoLELTE JOVO EAAPPWG UYPA
TavLa JIKPOIVWYV yLa Tov KaBaplopo Tng
€EWTEPLKNG ETILPAVELAG TOU TIPOIOVTOG.
OL omoyyoL kat AAAOL TUTIOL TIAVLWY
KaBapLopou Pmopet va Xxapa&ouv thv
ETILPAVELQ.

"la va kaBapioete To MePiBANUa Tou
Wuyeiou 0ag, XPNOLUOTIONOTE XALOPO
VEPO KAL KATOTILY OKOUTILOTE TO yla va
OTEYVWOEL.

"la va KaBaploETE TO ECWTEPLKO,
XPNOLUOTIONOTE TIavi TIou £XEL uypavoel
eAappa oe dLAAUPA arto La KOUTAALA
TOU YAUKOU HAYELPLKNG 00dag o€
TEePLTIOU YLod AlTpo vepou. Katory
OKOUTILOTE TLG ETILPAVELEG YLA VA
OTEYVWOOUV.

dpovTioTe anapaitnta va pnv eloeAbet
VvEPO OTO TEPIPANUA TNG AQNTIOG KL OE
AaAAa nAekTpLlka eEaptiuara.
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/N Edv To yuyeio oag dev MpoKeLTaL va
XPNOLMOTIONBEL yla HEYAAN XPOVLKN
TEPLODO, ATIOCUVOEOTE TO KAAWDLO
peupatog anod tnv Tpida, apalpeate OAa
Ta TPOPLUA, KABAPLoTE TO KaL aproTe
TNV MOPTA PLOAVOLYTH.

[l EAEYXETE TAKTIKA TIG OTEYAVOTIOOELG
OTLG TIOPTEG yLa va BeBawwbeite OTL
elval kaBapeg kat arnallaypeveg ano
OWPATIOL TPOPLUWV.

[@ MNa va agalpeoete £va pagt mOPTAg,
aPALPECTE OAA TA TIEPLEXOPEVA KaL
KATOTILY aTTAQ OTIPWETE TO PAPL TIPOG TA
nAavw woTe va ByeL anod tn Bacn Tou.

[@ Mote un XPNOLIOTIOLELTE TIOTE
KaBaPLOTIKOUG TIAPAYOVTEG 1} VEPO TIOU
nepLlEXeL XAwpLo ya va kabaploete
TIG EEWTEPIKEG ETILPAVELEG KAL TA
ETIXPWHLWHEVA EEAPTNMATA TOU
TPOIOVTOG. To XAWPLO TIPOKAAEL
OLAPPwWON 0 HETAAALKEG ETILPAVELEG
QuTOU Tou €ldoug.

[l Mn xpnoworoLeite epyaAeia mou
KOBOUV KaL XapAalouv 1) 0artouVvL, OKLaKA
KaBaPLOTIKA, ATOPPUTIAVTLKA Bevivn,
Bev{oAo, kepl KATI, SLAPOPETLKA OL
oTaumneg ota M\aoTtka eEaptrnuata 6a
oBroouv Kat Ba TPOKUYEL TTAPAUOPPLION.
"la Tov KaBaplopo XPNoLonowoTe
XALaPO VEPO KaL Eva HOAGKO TIavi Kat
OKOUTILOTE YLa VO OTEYVWOEL.

Mpootaocia Twv NAACTLKW V

ETILPAVELW V

[l Mnv tomobeteite uypa Addla i payntda
payelpepeva o AAadL 0TO YUYELO 0ag
o€ Un oppaylopeva doxela, meLdn
TPOoEevouv BAAREG OTIG TIAQCTIKEG
ETILPAVELEG TOU YUYELOU 0QG. 2 €
TMePLITTWOoN TIou XUBEL 1) aAelpTel
AAdL OTIG TTAQOTIKEG ETILPAVELEG,
auEoWE KaBaploTe Kal EEMAUVETE TO
€TNPEeAlOPEVO PEPOG TNG ETILPAVELQG HE
XA\Lapo vepod.
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ZUuvVILOTW Heveg AUOELG yLa ipoBAnuUata

Mapakaloupe cupPouleuteite TN Alota TpLv KaAeoeTte To oepPLg. EToL pnopeite va
€EOLKOVOUNOETE XPOVO Kal Xprpata. H Alota autn mepthapBavel ouxva nmapdrova mou
dev elval anoteAeopa EAATTWHATWY TNG KATAOKEUNG T TWV XPNOLUOTIOLOUPEVWV UALKWV.
OpLopeveg amo Tig duvaToTNTEG TOU TIEPLYPAPOVTAL €W LOWG va Pnv UNapxouv otn

OucKeun 0ag.

To wuyeio dev AELTOUPYEL.

. Exel ouvdebel TO Wuyelo cwota
O0TO PEUNA; ZUVOECTE TO PLG oTNV Tpila
OTOV TOLXO.

. Mnmwg exeL kaet n acpaiela
™™g Tpiag otnv omnoia £xeL ouvoEebeL TO
Wuyelo 1 n yevikn aocpalela; EAeyEte v
aopalela.

JUPTIUKVWON 0TA TIAEUPLKA Tolxwuata
Tou Ywpou cuvtrpnong. (MULTI ZONE,
COOL CONTROL kat FLEXI ZONE)

. MoAu xaunAeg Bepuokpaaoieq
nePLBAAAOVTOG. ZuxVO Avolyua Kat
KAEilOLo NG MopTag. MoAu uwnAn
uypacia reptBaiiovtog. Arobrnkeuon
TPOMLUWYV TIOU TIEPLEXOUV UYPA OE
avolkTa doxeila. H mopta €xel Eexaotel
gioavolyn.

. PuBuion tou Bepuootatn oe
XapnAoTepn Bepuokpaaia.
. Meiwon Tou Xpovou Tou PeveL

QAVOLKTN N TIOPTA 1] ALlYOTEPN CUXVH XPNoN
™me.

. KaAuyn pe kKataAAnAo UALKO
TOU (paynTou ToU (PUAACOETAL OE
avolkta doxeia.

. 2KOUTILOTE TN CUPTIUKVWHEVN
uypaoia pJe oTeyvo mavi kat eAeyETe av
ETILPEVEL.

. TO MPOOTATEUTIKO BEPULKO
TOU CoUUTILECTH Ba evepyortonBet

O€ TIEPIMTWON EAPVIKWV SLAKOTIWV
PEUPATOG I AV N CUCKEUT aroouvoebei
Kat ouvdeBeL ypriyopa 0TO peupa,

0Tav N TLECT TOU YUKTLKOU JECOU OTO
ouoTNUA WUENG TOU Yuyeiou dev £XEL
eElooppomnnBei akoua.

. H Aettoupyia Tou wuyeiou oag
Ba apyioel mAAL petd amno 6 Aenta.
Mapakaoupe KAAEOTE TO OEPPLG AV TO
wuyelo oag dev EEKLVNOEL TIAAL JETA TO
TEANOG QUTOU TOU XPOVLKOU BLACTHHUATOG.
. To yuyeio BpiokeTal otov
KUKAO amowugng. AUTO €ival Kavoviko
yLa yuyeio mou dev dLabeTeL anoAuta
auTtopatn arnoyuén. O KUKAOG anoyugng
Aappavel xwpa mepLodLKaA.

. To wuyeio dev exeL ouvdebel
otnv npida. BeBalwbeite OTL TO PLG EXEL
TomoBeTnBel cwotd otnv mpila.

. Exouv yivel cwoTa oL pubuioelg
Beppokpaoiag; YapyeL dLaKom
peupatog. KaAeote Tnv €Talpia oag
TIaPOXNG NAEKTPLOOU.

To wuyeio evepyoroleitatl cuyva r yla
TIOAAR wpa.

O ouprmileoTng dev Aettoupyet
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«  To veo oag Yuyeio Propet va eivat mAaTuTEPO
arno To aAato. AuTo eival TIOAU (PUOLOAOYLKO.
Ta peyaha yuyeia AELToupyouV yla HEYAAUTEPO
XPOVIKO dlacTNnua.

*  H6epuokpaoia Tou mepBAANOVTOG XWPOU Elvat
TIOAU UynAY). AUTO €ival TTOAU (PUCLOAOYLKO.

*  Toyuyeio iowg ouvdedbnke atnv mpila
MPOOPATA 1) HTIOPEL VA EXEL POPTWOEL e TIOANA
TPOPLUA. H mAnpng wuén Tou wuyeiou oag otn
Beppokpacia Aettoupylag uTopet va SLapKETEL
U0 WPEG ETLITAEOV.

*  Mrmopel npdopata va TorobeTnonkav oto
WUYELDO PEYAAEG TTOCOTNTEG {E0TOU (pAYNTOU.
To 1oAU {eaTo (paynTo TPokaAel Asttoupyia
TOU YUYELOU YLa TIEPLOCOTEPN WPA EWG OTOU
@Baocel v erbupnTn Beppokpacia pUAAENG
TWV TPOPLUWV.

* lowg va avoiyovtav cuyva oL TIOPTEG 1 va
TIAPEPELVAV PLOAVOLXTEG YLA HEYAAO XPOVIKO
dtaotnpa. O Beppodg aEPag mou £XEL ELOEABEL
OTO Yuyelo TPOKAAEL TN AeLToupyia Tou Yuyeiou
YLa HEYOAUTEPEG XPOVIKEG TIEPLOSOUG. AVOLyETE
TIG TOPTEG ALYOTEPO OUXVA.

*  HmnopTa Tou XWwPou Katayugng ) ouvtrpnong
pmopel va exel EexaoTel ploavoltn. EAeyEte
av oL TIOPTEG EXOUV KAELTEL KAAA.

*  To yuyelo £xeL pUBULOTEL OE TIOAU XaNAN
Beppokpactia. PuBpiote Tn Beppokpaocia tou
WUYELOU 0€ UPNAOTEPO EMLMEDO KAl TIEPLUEVETE
£Wq OTOU ETULTEUXOEL QUTN 1 Beppokpacia.

*  HoTteyavoroinon noptag tng ouvtnpnong
1 KATAWuENG PTopEt va eivat Aepwpevn,
PBappeEVN, oTtacpevn 1\ Sev EPapHOleL
KaAd. KaBaploTe 1 avTIKAtaoTROTE T
oateyavoroinon. Av unapyet {nuia/ oTiactpo
0Tn OTEYAVOTIOLNOT TNG TIOPTAG, PTTOPEL
va TPokANnBet AeLltoupyia Tou Yuyeiou yla
HEYAAUTEPEG TIEPLODOUG Yia va dlatnpeital n
TPEXOUTA BEpUOKpacia.

H Beppokpacia Tng kataywuéng eivat
TIOAU XapnAn evw 1 Bepuokpacia tng
OUVTHPNONG €lval ETIAPKNG.

. H Beppokpaocia Tou Xwpou
KATAWUENG £XEL pUBULOTEL OE TIOAU
XapnAo eminedo. PubBuiote tn
Beppokpaacia Tou Xwpou Katayugng oe
UYnAOTEPO £MiTedO Kal EAEYETE.
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H Bepuokpacia tng ouvnpnong eivat
TIOAU XaunAn evw n Bepuokpacia tng
KATAwuéng €lval EMAPKNG.

. H Beppokpacia Tou xwpou
OuVTNPNONG £XEL PUBULOTEL OE

TIOAU XaunAo emninedo. Pubuiote
BeppoKpacia Tou XwPoU CUVTHPNONG 0€
UPNAOTEPO £MiMedo Kal EAEYETE.

Ta TPOPLUa OTa CUPTAPLA TNG
OuVvTNPENONG TIAYWVOUV.

. H Bepuokpacia Tou xwpou
OuVTNPNONG £XEL PUBULOTEL OE

TIOAU XaunAO eriinedo. PubBpiote
BeppoKkpacia Tou XWPoU CUVTHPNONG 0€
UYNAOTEPO ETILMEDO KaL EAEYETE.

H Bepuokpacia otn cuvinpnon f tTnv
KATAwugn eivat oAU uwnAn.

. H Bepuokpacia tTng ouvtnenong
EXEL PUBULOTEL OE TIOAU UWNAO

erminedo. H pubuion tng ouvtnpnong
EXEL EMidPacn 0Tn Beppokpacia g
katawugng. AANa&Te tn Bepuokpacia
NG OUVTNPENONG N KATAWUENG £WG

O0TOoU n Bepuokpacia Tng cuvINPENONG N
KaTawuéng epBaocel oe eMapKe eTILTIEDO.

. H nopta ymopet va £xeL heivel
ploavoltn. KAetote kaAa tnv mopta.
. Mropet mpocpata va

TOTOOETNONKAY OTO YUYELO HEYAAEG
moooTnTEG {€0TOU payntou. lMepyevete
€wGg OTOU 1 CUVTNPNON I N KATAWUEN
@Baocel oTtnv erubupntn Beppokpacia.

. To wuyelio propei va exet
ouvdebel otnv Tipila npoopata. H
TIANPNG WUEN TOU WUyELOU amattel Xpovo
AOYw ToU peyeboug Tou.

To wuyeio mapayel BopuBo MapopoLo e
TO TLK TAK TOU POAOYLOU.

EL




. O BopuBog poepxeTAL ATO TNV
NAEKTPOPAyVNTLKY BaABida Tou yuyeiou.
O OKOTIOG TNG NAEKTPONAYVNTLKNG
BaABidag eival n eEacpaiion TG
OLEAEUONG WUKTLKOU HECOU PECQA ATIO

TO XWPO TIOU PTIOPEL va pubPLoTEL 0T
Beppokpacieq PUENG 1 KATAWUENG, Kat n
EKTEAEON TWV AELTOUPYLWV YUENG. AUTO
elval puUOLOAOYLKO Kal dev amnoTeAel
evoelgn duoAeltoupyiag.

O BopuBog Aettoupyiag auEavetal otav
AELTOUPYEL TO Yuyeio.

. Ta XapaKTnPELoTIKA
AeLToupyiag Tou yuyeiou Ptopet va
dlapepouv avaloya Pe TIG HETABOAEQ
™™g Bepuokpaciag meptBarlovtog. To
(PALVOUEVO ELvaL (PUOLOAOYLKO KaL deV
aroteAet £vdelEn duoAeLToupyiag.

Kpadaaopoi 1) 60pupog.

. To darmedo dev eival opalod

n dev eivatl avBekTiko. To wuyeio
TalavteueTal 0Tav PeTakvnbel eAagppa.
Bepalwbeite 011 To damnedo eival
0pLCOVTLO, AVOEKTLKO KAl LKAvO va PeEPEL
TO BdApog Tou Yuyeiou.

. O Bopupog pmopet va
TIPOKAAELTAL ATIO AVTLKELPEVA TIOU £XOUV
TomoBeTnBel MAvw OTO Yuyeio. Auta tTa
€ldn mpeMeL va anopyakpuvBouv amnod
OUOKEUN.

Yniapyouv BopuoL ocav pong 1 wyekaouou
uypou.

. H pon uypwv kat aepiwv etvat
oUPpWVN JE TNV apxn Aettoupyiag
Tou yuyeiou oag. To palvopevo eivat
PUOLOAOYLKO Kat dev anoTeAeL EvOeLEN
duoAeLtoupyiag.

Yniapxel 60pufog cav avepou Tou puod.

. [la TNV anoTeAEoUATIKN WUEN
TOU YUYELOU XPNOLUOTIOLOUVTAL CUCKEUEG
dLakivnong agpa (aveplotnpeg) . To
(PALVOUEVO ELvVaL PUTLOAOYLKO KaL deV
aroteAet £vdelgEn duoAeLToupyiag.
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2UUTIUKVWOT) 0TA ECWTEPLKA TOLXWHATA
TOU Wuyeiou.

. O (e0TOG KaL UYPOG KaLpog
QuEAVEL TO OXNUATLONO TIAYOU Kat
OUPTIUKVWONG. To patvopevo sivat
PUOLOAOYLKO Kal dev amoTeAEeL evoeLEn
duoAeLtoupyiag.

. H nopteq eival plodvouyTeg.
BePatwbeite 0TL oL MOpTEQ £lval TEAEiwg
KAELOTEG.

. lowg va avoiyovtav cuxva ot
TIOPTEG 1 VA TIAPEPELVAV AVOLKTEG YLa
MEYAAO XPOVLKO dLAoTNnua. Avolyete tnv
MoOPTA ALYOTEPO CUYXVA.

Epgpavifetal uypacia 0To EEWTEPLKO TOU
WUYELOU 1] avaPECQa OTLG TIOPTEG.

. O Kalpog PTopet va eivat
UYpPOG. AuTO elval TIOAU (PUCLOAOYLKO

0€ TIEPLMTWON Uypou Katpou. Otav n
uypaoia eivat glkpotepPN, N CUPTIUKVWON
Ba nawel va epgavileTat.

Kakoopia 0To E0WTEPLKO TOU YUYELOU.

. To ECWTEPLKO TOU Yuyeiou
npemnet va kabaplotel. Kabapiote

TO EOWTEPLKO TOU WUYELOU, UE £va
gpouyyapt, XALapo vepo 1 dtalupa
MaYELPLKNG 00dag O€E VEPO.

. lowg n oopn va mpokaAeital
arno oplopeva doxela 1) UALKA
OUOKeEUAoiag. XPnoLYoTIowoTe
OLAPOPETLKO DOXELO 1) DLAPOPETLKN PapKaA
UALKOU ouoKeuaoiag.

H (O1) mopta(-eq) dev KAELveL(-0UV).

. >UOKEUAOLEG TPOPiPWY lowg
va eumnodilouv To KAeiolo Tng nopTag.
MeTaTtomioTe TIG CUCKEUAOLEG TIOU
guTOdilouV TNV MopTa.

. To wuyeio mbavov va unv eivat
EVTEAWG KATAKOPUPO 0TO dATEDO Kal
JTIopEL va TaAavTeueTal OTav OTIPWYTEL
ehagppa. Pubuiote TIg Bideq avuywong.
. To daredo dev eivat eriinedo
N dev eival avBekTiKO. Befawwbeite oTL
1o darmedo eivat opt{OVTLO KAl LKAVO va
PEPEL TO BAPOG TOU YuyEiou.

EL




Ta oupTapLa AaYAVLKWY £X0UV KOAANOEL.

. Ta TpoOPLua PTopEL va
ayyifouv Tnv 0poPr TOU CUPTApPLOU.
Avakataveiyete Ta TPOPLUA OTO
oupTapL.

Av H Emtuipavela Tou Mpoiovtog Ewvat
©epun.

Evdéxetal va Trapatnpnbouv e
uwnAég Bepuokpaacicg avapeoa
oTIG U0 TTOPTEG, OTA TTAEUPIKA
TTAQicIa Kal aTnV TTicw

oxapa Katd 1n Asitoupyia

TOU TTPOIOVTOG. AuTO gival
(PUCIOAOYIKO Kal TO TTPOIOV dev
Xpelagetal ouvtipnon!lpocoxn
OTav ayyifeTe QUTEG TIG
LETTIQAVEIEG
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NAP. SEITANIAHE A.E.

MOAYZTYAO KABAAAZ THA 2510 392 180-3
YMNOKATAZTHMA AGHNQN

AAIMOY 8 KAI ZAAOITOY, AAIMOZ

THA 211 012 2829-30-31-32

E-mail: seitanidis@otenet.gr

EFFYHZH

H eraipeia MAP.ZEITANIAHE A.E. 0ag euxapioTei yia Tnv npoTiynon nou dei€ate ayopalovrag TIG
OUOKEUEG beko kal oag napéxel Tov napakaTw xpovo eyylunong ano Tnv nuepopnvia ayopdag Touc. Av péoa
otnv didpkela TG €yylnong n OUOKEUR 0AG XPEIAOTEl EMIOKEUN, WMNOPEITE va evnUEPWOEITE yia Ta
€£0u01080TNéVa service anod To TNAEPWVIKO KEVTPO TNG Talpeia pag oto TNAépwvo 2510 392511 /

2510 392512

WYTEIA 3 XPONIA KATAWYKTEZ 3 XPONIA

KOYZINEZ 3 XPONIA ®OYPNOI MIKPOKYMATQN 2 XPONIA

MAYNTHPIA 3 XPONIA MIKPOZYZKEYEZ - ZKOYMNEZ 2 XPONIA
ONOMATEMQNYMO ATOPAZTH......ccovvrrrrrirrnrnis AP. EITYHZHZ

AP. TTAPAZTAT. ATOPAZ......ocovrrririernrniesininen

AIEYOYNZH MONTEAO ZYZKEYHZ..

ZEIPIAKOZ APIOMOZ ZYZKEYHZ.....ooovoviieieieins

THA ¢ HMEP/NIA ATOPAS

ZMOPATIAA & YNOTPA®H NOAHTH

beko AP EMTYHEHS....ooovoccnvvnesssinesss s
—————

AP. MTAPAZTAT. ATOPAZ.......covvrrereieirisssinrnnes

ONOMATEMQNYMO ATOPAZTH.....c.ccovvririnne MONTEAO ZYZKEYHZ ..ot

2EIPIAKOZ APIOMOZ ZYZKEYHI......covoeiiriiinnne

AIEYOYNZH HMEP/NIA ATOPAS........omevuerereereeeesenreeessensieeees

THA ¢ s ZOPATIAA & YNOTPADH MOAHTH.........coueevenee




OPOI KAI NMPOYMOOEZEIZ IZXYOZ THX MNAPOYZHZ EFTYHZHE

1. lMa va 1oxUel n napoloa eyylnon 6a npénel va cupnAnpwBoly NAMPWG Kal va unoypapouv SeOvVTwG He
@povTida Tou NeNATN kal Ta dUo pépn TnG eyyunong. To andkoppa yia Tnv €Taipeia 6a npénel va
TaxudpounBei We ouaTnuévn €NIOTOAR 1 va npookopnBei oTa ypageia Tng eTaipeiag pag (MoAloTuho
KaBahag T.© 1402 , T.K.64003) evtog 10 nuepmv anod Tnv nuepopnvia ayopag.

2. H epyooTaaiakr) €yyunon KaAUNTE TOV XpOVO NOU avaypapeTal OTov OXETIKO Nivaka yia KABe GuoKeun,
KaBe avwpahia 1 BAGRN nou o@eileTal ANOKAEIOTIKA OE KATACKEUAOTIKO EAATTWHA I EAATTWHATIKO
€EApTNUa TNG OUOKeUNG. H anokataoTaon Tng BAGRNG yiveral evieAwg dwpeav dia TnG avTikaTaoTaong
1) EMNIOKEUNG TOU EAATTWHATIKOU €6aPTAPATOG. € Kapia nepinTwon dev NpoBAENETal N avTikaTacTacn
NG ouokeunG. O KaTavaAwTrg oPeilel pe BIKEG TOU danAveG va MAsl TNV OUCKEUR OTO KOVTIVOTEPO
£EOUCI0D0TNIEVO Service TNG £TAIPIAG.

3. H eTaipeia pag diatnpei To dikaiwpa va kabopilel Tov TPOMO kal TOMO €MIOKEUNG Twv BAABWV Kata Tnv
anoAuTn kpion TG .

4. H eyyunon dev kaAunTel BAGBeg nou o@eilovral Aueoa ) €UUeca oe apéAeld , napalelyn , Kakn
€yKaTaoTaon Kai nacng GUOEWS eNEUBACN OTN CUOKEUN and W £50UCIOB0TNHEVO CUVEPYEID , KAKR
XPrion kai €N ouvTAPNON TNG ouokeung. Emiong n eTaipeia pag dev eublvetal yia BAGREG mou
oeilovTal o€ Kakr NAEKTPIKA oUVOEDN O TAoN SIAPOPETIKN and TNV avaypagopevn arn nivakida tng
OUOKEUNG , OE HN YEIWHEVO PEUPATOdOTN 1 O PETABOAEG TNG TAONG. 2TIG KAAUWEIG TNG €yyunong dev
oupnepiAapBavovtal Ta eUBpaucTa €APTAHATA ONWG EVOEIKTIKA AVAPEPOULE :YUANIVEG Kal MAQOTIKEG
ENIPAVEIEG , AUXVIEG K.Q.

5. H eyylnon napexeTal Npog Tov apyIkod ayopacTr) Kai 10XUEl and TV NUEPOMNVIa ayopag TNG CUOKEUNG.
6. H napoUoa eyyUnon npénel va ouvodeleTal anod TIHOAOYIO 1) SeATIo Niavikig N®ANGNG f ewToavTiypapo
auTtou.

Ano@UyeTe TNV aMOIWON TNG £YYUNONG Kal TNG Mvakidag PnTpwou nou PBpiokeTal oTo nicw HEPOG TNG
OUOKEUNG.

®UAGETE TNV yyunon kai HeTa Tnv AMEn TnG.
MpookoyioTe TNV O€ KAOE aiTNHA yia ENIOKEU.
NPOZOXH

2E MEPINTQZH MOY AEN ZTAAEI H KAPTA EFTYHZEQZ ENTOX 10 HMEPQN >THN ETAIPETA AEN
I3XYEI H EMTYHZH THZ 2YZKEYHZ MOY EMIAEZATE

SERVICE AEYKON LYXKEYQN

AOHNA 210 2116649 | @EZZAAONIKH 6947424284
MAKPH> ®QTIOZ 6932366733 | MArOYPHZ M. K 3IA O.E. 6936065106
NATPA 2610 640810 | BOAOZ 22410 94130
XOPMIAZ NIKOAAO> 6932 437700 | NAOYMIAHZ M'EQPIIOX 6981972363
IQANNINA 26510 31947 | KOMOTHNH 25310 33711
TZOYITA> XPHZTOZ 6945 306990 | NAMAZOYAH> KQNZTANTINOX 6932 587473
SERVICE THAEOPAXEQN — HIFI

AOGHNA 210 8836512 | @EZZAAONIKH 2310 429229
MANQAOIOYAOZ MEQPIOx ZAMIOZ MAPAZXOZ

NATPA 2610 622388 | BOAOZ 24210 30113
HAIOMOYAOZ AHMHTPIOX MAPTAPITOYAHX OEOAQPOZ

Y e ———————— -
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Lue tama kayttéopas ensin!

Hyvé asiakas,

toivomme, etta nykyaikaisissa tuotantolaitoksissa valmistamamme ja erittain
huolellisella laadunvalvonnalla tarkastettu tuote toimii k&ytdssasi mahdollisimman
tehokkaasti.

Taman varmistamiseksi toivomme, etta luet huolellisesti koko kayttboppaan
ennen jadkaapin kayttdon ottoa, ja sailytat sita helposti saatavilla tulevaa kayttdoa
varten.

Tama kayttéopas

e Auttaa kayttamaan jaékaappia nopeasti ja turvallisesti.

e |_ue kayttbopas ennen jadkaapin asennusta ja kayttda.

¢ Noudata ohjeita, erityisesti niita, jotka koskevat turvallisuutta.

e Sailyta kayttbopasta helposti saatavilla olevassa paikassa, silla voit tarvita sita
mydhemmin.

e | ue myds muut tuotteen mukana tulleet asiakirjat.

Huomaa, etta tama kayttbopas voi soveltua myds muihin malleihin.

Symbolit ja niiden kuvaus
Tassé kayttboppaassa kaytetaan seuraavia symboleja:

& Tarkeita tietoja tai hyodyllisia kayttovihjeita.
A Varoitus hengelle ja omaisuudelle vaarallisista olosuhteista.
YN Varoitus séhkéjannitteesté.
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1- Jadkaappilokeron ovihyllyt 11-Pullonpidin
2- Jadkaappilokeron lasihyllyt 12-Pullohylly
3- Hajauttajan kansi 13-Ruoansailytyshyliyt
4- Jadkaappivalo 14-Ruokien sailytysosastot
5- Siirrettava keski osa 15-Vesisuodatin
6- Jaahdytyslokero 16-Meijerituotteiden osasto
7- Vihanneslokero 17-Jaékaappilokero
8- Jaapalakone 18-Pakastelokero
9- Pakasteiden sailytyslokerot 19-Monialue

10-Minibaari

@ Taman ohjekirjian kuvitus on mallikuviin perustuvaa eiké se ehka vastaa taysin
todellista tuotetta. Jos jokin osa puuttuu ostamastasi tuotteesta, kuvaus koskee
muita malleja.
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ETurvaIIisuutta ja ymparistoa koskevia ohjeita

Tama osio siséltaa tarvittavat
turvallisuusohjeet vammojen
ja materiaalisten vahinkojen
valttamiseksi. Naiden ohjeiden
noudattamatta jattaminen
mitatoi tuotetakuun.

Kayttotarkoitus

VAROITUS:
Pida laitteen
A\ jarakenteiden
tuuletusaukot
esteettdmina.

VAROITUS:
Ala kayta
sulatusprosessin

/A nopeuttamiseen
mekaanisia tai muita
keinoja, joita valmistaja ei
suosittele.

VAROITUS:
A Ala vaurioita
kylmainekiertoa.

VAROITUS:

Ala kayta sahkolaitteita
A laitteen ruokalokeroissa,

jolleivat ne ole

valmistajan suosittelemia.

Tama laite on tarkoitettu
kotitalouskayttdon ja vastaaviin
sovelluksiin kuten
— henkildkunnan keittidtiloihin
myymaldissa, toimistoissa ja muissa
tydymparistoissa:
maatilamajoituksen ja hotellien,
motellien seka muiden asuintilojen
asiakkaille:
aamiaismajoitustyyppisiin
ymparistoihin:

4

pitopalveluille ja vastaaviin
epakaupallisiin sovelluksiin.

Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

o Tata laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten
henkildiden (mukaan lukien lapset)
kayttodn, joiden fyysiset, sensoriset
tai henkiset kyvyt eivét ole riittavia
tai joilta puuttuu kokemusta ja tietoa
laitteen kayttamiseksi, ellei heita
ohjata vastuullisen henkildn toimesta.
Lapset eivat saa leikkia taman laitteen
kanssa.

e Jos laitteessa imenee toimintahairio,
irrota laite virtalahteesta.

e |rrotettuasi laitteen virtalahteesta,
odota vahintadn 5 minuuttia
ennen kuin kytket sen takaisin
kiinni virtalahteeseen. Irrota laite
virtalahteesta, kun sita ei kayteta.

Ala koske littimeen marin kasin!
Ala irrota laitetta virtalahteesta
johdosta vetamalla, vaan tartu aina
pistotulppaan.

o Ala kytke pistoketta pistorasiaan,
mikali se on irtonainen.

e |rrota laite virtaldhteesta asennuksen,
huollon, puhdistuksen ja korjauksen
ajaksi.

e Jos tuotetta ei kayteta vahaan aikaan,
irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja poista
elintarvikkeet sen sisalta.

o Al kéyta hdyrya tai hdyrytettyja
puhdistusaineita jadkaapin
puhdistamiseen tai jaan sulattamiseen
sen sisélta. Hoyry voi paasta
sahkoistetyille alueille ja aiheuttaa
oikosulun tai sahkdiskun!

o Al4 pese laitetta suihkuttamalla

tai kaatamalla vetta sen paalle!

Sahkadiskun vaaral

Ala koskaan kayta tuotetta jos osa

FI



tuotteen edessa tai takana, missa
elektroninen piirilevy sijaitsee on auki
(elektronisen piirilevyn suojus) (1).

Jos laitteessa iimenee vikoja, sita

ei tule kayttaa sahkoiskuvaaran
vuoksi. Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun
huoltopisteeseen ennen mitaan
toimenpiteita.

Liita laite maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
Maadoitus tulee suorittaa valtuutetun
sahkoasentajan toimesta.

Jos tuotteessa on LED-valot,

ota yhteytta valtuutettuun
huoltopisteeseen niiden vaintamiseksi
tai mikali niissa iimenee hairiita.

Al3 koske pakastettuun ruokaan
marin kasin! Se voi tarttua kiinni
kasiisil

Al3 aseta nesteité siséltavia pulloja tai
tolkkeja pakastelokeroon. Ne voivat
roiskua ulos!

Aseta nesteet jadkaappiin
pystyasennossa suliettuasi ensin
korkit tiukasti kiinni.

Ala suihkuta helposti syttyvia aineita
tuotteen lahella, koska se saattaa
syttya tuleen tai rajahtaa.

Ala sailyta herkésti syttyvia
materiaaleja ja syttyvia kaasuja
(spray-pulloja yms.) sisaltavia tuotteita
jadkaapissa.

o Al3 aseta nesteita sisaltavia astioita
laitteen padlle. Sahkoiselle osalle
osuva roiskuva vesi voi aiheuttaa
sahkdiskun ja tulipalon vaaran.

e [aitteen altistuminen sateelle, lumelle,
auringonvalolle tai tuulelle aiheuttaa
sahkdisen vaaran. A3 siirra laitetta
ovenkahvasta vetamalla. Kahva
saattaa irrota.

e \aro, ettei katesi tai muu
vartalonosasi joudu puristuksiin
laitteen sisalla olevien likkuvien osien
valiin.

e Ala nojaa tai astu oven, vetimien tai
jaé@kaapin muiden vastaavien osien
paalle. Tama voi aiheuttaa laitteen
kaatumisen ja osien vaurioitumisen.

e \aro, ettet astu virtajohdon paalle.

e Kun asetat laitteen paikalleen, varmista, et-
tei virtajohto jad puristuksiin tai vaurioidu.

« Al4 aseta laiteen taakse jakopistorasioita tai
siirrettavia virtaldhteitd.

HC-varoitus

Mikali laitteessa on
jaéhdytysjarjestelma, joka kayttaa
R600a-kaasua, varo vahingoittamasta
jaéhdytysjarjestelmaa ja sen putkea
kayttdessasi ja siirtdessasi sita. Tama
kaasu on helposti syttyvaa. Jos
jaéhdytysjarjestelma on vahingoittunut,
pidé laite etaalla herkasti syttyvista
aineista ja tuuleta huone heti.
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® jaitteen kayttdman kaasun

Sisapuolella, vasemmalla
olevassa merkissa on ilmoitettu

tyyppi.

Mallit, joissa on
vedenannostelija

Kylman veden tulopaineen tulee
olla enintaan 90 psi (620 kPa).
Mikali vedenpaine ylittaa 80 psi (550
kPa), kayta vesijohtojarjestelmassa
paineenrajoitusventtiilia. Mikali et
tieda, miten vedenpaine mitataan,
pyyda apua putkiasentajalta.

Mikali jarjestelméassasi on paineiskun
vaara, kayta asennuksessa
paineiskunestolaitetta. Kysy neuvoa
putkiasentajalta, mikali et tieda,
littyykd jarjestelmaasi paineiskun
vaara.

Ala asenna kuuman veden

tuloon. Suorita putkien jaatymisen
estamiseksi tarvittavat varotoimet.
Kaytettavan veden lampdtilan tulee
olla vahintdan 0,6 °C ja enintaan 38
°C.

Kayta vain juomavetta.

Kayttotarkmtus

Tama tuote on tarkoitettu
kotitalouskayttéon. Sité ei ole
tarkoitettu kaupalliseen kayttoon.
Tuotetta tulee kayttaa vain
elintarvikkeiden varastoimiseen.

Ala sailyta jadkaapissa herkkia
tuotteita, jotka vaativat sdadeltya
lampdtilaa (rokotteet, lampdherkat
ladkkeiden, ladkeaineet jne.).
Valmistaja ei vastaa mistaan
vahingoista, jotka ovat aiheutuneet
laitteen virheellisesta tai
varomattomasta késittelysta.
Alkuperéiset varaosat toimitetaan 10
vuotta ostopdivamaarasta laskettuna.
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Lasten turvallisuus
o Séilyta pakkausmateriaalit lasten
ulottumattomissa.
e Ald anna lasten leikkia laitteella.
e Jos tuotteen ovessa on lukko, sailyta
avain lasten ulottumattomissa.
WEEE-direktiivin noudattaminen
ja jatteiden havittaminen
Tama tuote tayttaa EU:n WEEE-
direktiivissa (2012/19 /EU) asetetut
vaatimukset. Tassa tuotteessa on sen
sahko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromuluokan
(WEEE) ilmaiseva symboli.
Tama tuote on valmistettu
laadukkaista osista ja
materiaaleista, jotka voidaan
kayttad uudelleen ja ne
soveltuvat kierratykseen. Ala
havita kaytdsta poistettua
laitetta kotitalousjatteen ja muun
jatteen seassa. Toimita se sahko- ja
elektroniikkalaitteiden kerayspisteeseen.
Lisatietoja kerayspisteista saat paikallisilta
viranomaisilta.
Yhdenmukaisuus RoHS-
direktiivin kanssa
e Tama tuote tayttdd EU:n WEEE-
direktiivissa (2011/65 /EU) asetetut
vaatimukset. Se ei sisdlla direktiivissa
méaariteltyja haitallisia ja kiellettyja aineita.
Pakkauksen tiedot
e Tuotteen pakkausmateriaalit on valmistettu
kierratettavistd materiaaleista kansallisten
ympéristdsaaddsten mukaisesti. Ald havita
pakkausmateriaaleja kotitalousjatteiden
tai muiden jatteiden seassa. Toimita ne
paikallisten viranomaisten nimeamaan
pakkausmateriaalien kerdyspisteeseen.
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Suositukset

tuoreruokaosastolle

* VALINNAINEN

e Al4 anna elintarvikkeiden joutua
kosketuksiin tuoreruokaosaston
[aBmpdtila-anturin kanssa. Jotta
tuoreruokaosaston ldmpdtila pysyy
séilytykselle sopivana, anturia ei saa
tukkia elintarvikkeilla.

e Al4 laita kuumaa ruokaa laitteeseen.
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HAsennus

G Muista, etté valmistaja ei ole
vastuussa, jos kayttboppaassa
annettuja tietoja ei noudateta.

Jadkaapin kuljetuksessa

huomioitavat asiat

1. Jadkaappi on aina tyhjennettava ja
puhdistettava ennen kuljetusta.

2. Jadkaapin hyliyt, lisdvarusteet,
vihanneslokerot jne., on kinnitettava
paikoilleen kunnolla teipilla niiden
suojaamiseksi tarinalta ennen
uudelleenpakkausta.

3. Pakkaus on sidottava vahvoilla
teipeilld ja naruilla ja pakkaukseen
painettuja kulietusohjeita on
noudatettava.

] Muista aina...

Kaikki kierratetyt materiaalit ovat
korvaamaton lahde luonnolle ja
kansallisille resursseille.

Jos haluat osallistua
pakkausmateriaalien kierratykseen,
saat lisdtietoja ymparistbosastoilta tai
paikallisilta viranomaisilta.

Ennen jaakaapin kayttoa
Tarkista seuraava ennen kuin alat
kayttaa jadkaappia:

1. Ovatko jadkaapin sisdpinnat kuivia
ja kiertadkd ima vapaasti jaékaapin
takana?

2. Aseta kaksi muovikiilaa takaosan
tuuletusaukon kanteen, kuten
Sseuraavassa kuvassa on naytetty.
Tee se irrottamalla ruuvit tuotteesta
kayttdmalla saman pussin ruuveja.
Muovikiilat varmistavat vaadittavan
etéisyyden jadkaapin ja seinan valilla
ilman kierron takaamiseksi.

3. Puhdista jadkaapin sisdpinnat, kuten
on suositeltu osassa "Yllapito ja
puhdistus".

4. Liita jaékaapin virtajohto
seinapistorasiaan. Kun ovi avataan,
kyseisen osaston sisdvalo syttyy.

5. Kuulet &ant&, kun kompressori
kaynnistyy. Jadhdytysjarjestelmaan
suljetut nesteet ja kaasut voivat
myos aiheuttaa jonkin verran aanta
silloinkin, kun kompressori ei ole
kaynnissa. Se on aivan normaalia.

6. Jadkaapin etureunat voivat tuntua
[ampimilta. Tama on normaalia.
Néaiden alueiden on suunniteltu olevan
[ampimid kondensaation estémiseksi.

Sahkoliitannat

Liité ja8kaappi maadoitettuun
pistorasiaan, joka on suojattu riittavan
tehokkaalla sulakkeella.

Tarkeaa:
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/N Liitannan on oltava kansallisten
sdadosten mukainen.

A\ Virtakaapelin pistokkeen on oltava
helposti saatavilla asennuksen
jalkeen.

/N Jannite ja sallittu sulakesuojaus on
maadritetty osassa "Tekniset tiedot”.

/\ Madritetyn jannitteen on oltava sama
kuin sdhkdverkolla.

/N Littantaan ei saa kayttaa
jatkokaapeleita tai haaroitusrasioita.

A\ Vahingoittunut virtakaapeli on
jatettava patevan sahkoteknikon
vaihdettavaksi.

/\ Tuotetta ei saa kayttaa ennen kuin se
on korjattu! Se aiheuttaa sahkdiskun
vaaran!

Pakkauksen havittidminen

/\Pakkausmateriaali voi olla lapsille
vaarallista. Pida pakkausmateriaali
lasten ulottumattomissa tai havitéa se
lajittelemalla jatteidenhavitysohjeiden
mukaisesti. Al havita
pakkausmateriaalia kotitalousjéatteen
mukana.

Jaadkaapin pakkaus on valmistettu
kierratettavista materiaaleista.

Lampun vaihtaminen

Ota yhteytta valtuuttuun huoltoon, kun

jaékaapin lamppu on vaihdettava.

Taman kodinkoneen valaisin/valaisimet

eivat sovellu huoneen valaisemiseen.
Valaisimen tarkoitus on auttaa
kayttajaa sijoittamaan elintarvikkeet
jaékaappiin/pakastimeen on
turvallisella ja mukavalla tavalla.
Tassé laitteessa kaytettavien
lamppujen tulee kestaa aarimmaisia
olosuhteita kuten alle 20 °C
lampatiloja.
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Vanhan jaakaapin
havittaminen

Havita vanha jadkaappi aiheuttamatta
vahinkoa ymparistdlle.

/\ Voit ottaa yhteyden valtuutettuun
jalleenmyyjadn tai kunnalliseen
jatehuoltokeskukseen saadaksesi
ohjeet ja8kaapin havittamisesta.

/\ Ennen kuin havitat ja8kaapin, leikkaa
virtapistoke irti, ja jos ovessa on
lukitus, tee siita toimintakyvyton, jottei
siité koidu vaaraa lapsille.

Sijoittaminen ja asennus

I\ Varoitus: Ala koskaan liita
jadkaappia pistorasiaan asennuksen
aikana. Se voi aiheuttaa vaaran, joka
voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan
vammaan.

/N Jos oviaukko jadkaapin
asennushuoneeseen ei ole tarpeeksi
leved, soita valtuutettuun huoltoon

ja pyyda heita irrottamaan jadkaapin
ovet, jolloin se saattaa mahtua ovesta
sivuttain.

1. Asenna jadkaappi paikkaan, jossa
sitd on helppo kayttaa.
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2. Pida jaékaappi etaélla
[Bmmodnlahteistd, kosteista paikoista ja
suoralta auringonpaisteelta.

3. Jadkaapin ymparilla on oltavaa
tilaa kunnolliselle tuuletukselle, jotta
se toimisi tehokkaasti. Jos jadkaappi
asetetaan seinan syvennykseen, valia
kattoon ja seiniin on jaatava vahintaan
5cm.

Jos lattia on paéllystetty matolla,
jaékaapin on oltava koholla lattiasta
vahintdan 2,5 cm.

4. Aseta jadkaappi tasaisella
lattiapinnalle tarindn ehkaisemiseksi.
5. Al4 séilyta jadkaappia tilassa, jonka
[ampdtila on alle 10 °C.

Lattiatasapainon saato

A\ Jos jaékaappi on epatasapainossa:

/\ Irrota ensin tuotteen virtajohto.
Tuote on irrotettava verkkovirrasta
tasapainon saatamisen ajaksi.
Sahkoiskun vaara.
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1- Tuuletuskansi irrotetaan avaamalla
sen ruuvit ennen toimenpidetta,
kuten alla olevassa kuvassa. Voit
tasapainottaa jadkaapin kiertamalla
etujalkoja, kuten kuvassa. Kulma,
jossa jalka sijaitsee, laskeutuu, kun
jalkaa kierretadn mustan nuolen
suuntaisesti ja nousee, kun sita
kierretdan vastakkaiseen suuntaan.
Toimenpidetté helpottaa, jos joku
toinen auttaa nostamalla hieman
jaékaappia.

@ J ‘=§
2. Kun tasapaino-ongelma on

korjattu, asenna tuuletuskansi takaisin
paikoilleen ja kiinnita ruuvit.

3. Irrota alatuuletuskantta kiinnittavat
ruuvit ristipdaruuvitaltalla.
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Ylaoven raon saataminen

= =

G Voit s&&taa rakoa jaékaapin
osastojen ovien valilla, kuten kuvissa
on naytetty.

Oven hyllyjen tulee olla tyhijia oven
korkeutta sdadettéessa.

] Irrota ruuvitaltalla séadettavan oven
ylasaranan suojuksen ruuvi.

(i Saada ovi haluttuun tasoon
|dysaamalla ruuveja.

(il Kiinnita saatamasi ovi
kiristamalla ruuvit muuttamatta oven
sijaintia.

(0 Aseta saranan suojus takaisin ja
kiinnita ruuvilla.



Vesisuodattimen asennus

(joissakin malleissa)

Kaksi erilaista vesilahdetta voidaan

liittaa jadkaapin vesilahteeksi:

kylmavesijohto tai vesisailio.

Asennusvaatimukset

Sailiota kaytettédessa tulee kayttaa

pumppua.

Tarkista, etta alla mainitut osat ovat

mukana laitteesi toimituksessa.

1. Liitin, jolla vesiletku kiinnitetaan
laitteen taakse. (Jos se ei ole sopiva,
hanki oikean kokoinen lahimméasta
valtuutetusta huollosta.)

2. 2 kappaletta johdon kiinnittimia (jos
vesiletku on kiinnitettava)

Huomio: Koska seuraavat osat eivat

ole tarpeen séiliéta kaytettaessa, niita

ei ehka ole ostamassasi tuotteessa.

3. 5 metrin mittainen vesiletku
(halkaisijaltaan 14”)

4. Kylméavesijohdon venttiili, jossa on
verkkosuodatin (Hanasovitin)

5. Vesisuodatin tai ulkoisesti litettava
suodatin, joka kiinnitetéan
jaékaappiosaston sisalla olevaan
kiinnikkeeseen.

'@ QR
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Ensin tulee maéarittaa paikka, johon
ulkoinen suodatin aiotaan kiinnitta.
(Koskee suodatinta, jota kaytetdan
jaékaapin ulkopuolella.) Maarita sitten
suodattimen ja jaakaapin valinen
etéisyys ja vaadittu letkun pituus
suodattimesta jadkaapin vedentuloon.

Vesisuodatinta tulee pitéa
pystyasennossa, kuten kuvassa.
Suodatin on tarkeaa kiinnittaa oikein
veden tulo- ja lahtopisteissa.

Kun olet kiinnittanyt suodattimen, ala
kayta 3—4 ensimmaista lasia vetta.

Vesiletkun liittaminen

jaakaappiin.

1. Kun liitin on liitetty vesiletkuun,

aseta vesiletku jadkaapin tuloventtiiliin

painamalla sita lujasti alaspéin.

2. Kiinnit& liitin puristamalla kadella

jaékaapin tuloventtiilid, kuten

viereisessa kuvassa.

(a- Vesiletku, b-Liitin, c-Venttiili)

G Huomautus 1: Liitinta ei tarvitse

kiristaa tydkalulla vedenpitavan

litoksen aikaansaamiseksi. Jos litos
vuotaa, liitintd voi kiristaa jakoavaimella
tai pihdeilla.

AUUDEBIHNY
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Vesiletkun ja sailion liitanta

(joissakin malleissa)

Veden littamiseksi jadkaappiin

séiliosta tarvitaan pumppu. Noudata

alla olevia ohjeita, kun olet liittanyt
yhden pumpusta tulevan vesijohdon
jaékaappiin, kuten edellisella sivulla on
kuvattu.

1. Vimeistele litanta tydontamalla
vesiputken toinen p&a pumpun
vesijohdon tuloon, kuten kuvassa.

2. Aseta ja kiinnita pumpun letku
sailiéon, kuten kuvassa.

3. Kun litant& on valmis, kytke pumppu
pistorasiaan ja k&ynnista se.

Varmistaaksesi pumpun tehokkaan
toiminnan odota 2-3 minuuttia
pumpun kaynnistymisen jélkeen.

(] Katso listietoja vesilitannan

tekemisesta pumpun kayttboppaasta.

G Vesisuodatin ei ole tarpeen sailibta
kaytettaessa.

@ saiista kaytettessa on kaytettava
pumppua.

(&
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Vesiletkun liittaminen

kylmavesijohtoon.

(joissakin malleissa)

Jos haluat kayttaa jaakaappia

kylméavesijohtoliitannalla,

sinun on litettava asennuspaikan

kylmavesijohtoon standardi 1/2

tuuman venttiilisovitin. Jos t&ata venttiilia

ei Ole tai jos et ole siitd varma, ota
yhteys péatevaan putkimieheen.

1. Irrota liitin hanasovittimesta. (Kuva A)

2. Asenna hanasovitin 1/2 tuuman
venttillisovittimeen, kuten kuvassa.
(Kuva B)

3. Kun olet littdnyt vesiputken littimeen,
asenna se hanasovittimeen ja liita
hanaan, kuten kuvassa.  (Kuva C)

4. Kirista liitin k&sin. Jos liitos vuotaa,
litinta voi kiristdd jakoavaimella tai
pihdeilla.

A\ Varoitus: Kiinnita vesiputki sopivista

kohdista toimitukseen kuuluvilla letkun

kiinnikkeilla vahinkojen, siirtymisen ja
vahingossa irtoamisen valttamiseksi.

A\ Varoitus: Kun vesiventtiil

on kaannetty paalle, varmista,

ettei vuotoja esiinny vesiputken
kummassakaan litoskohdassa.

Jos iimenee vuotoa, sulje venttili
valittdmasti ja kirista litokset uudelleen
jakoavaimella tai pihdeilla.
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/\ Varoitus: Varmista, etta
kylmavesijohdon 1/2”:n
vakioventtiilisovitin on kéytettavissa ja
kaannetty kokonaan pois paalta.
Noudata vedensuodattimen
kiinnityksessa alla olevia kuvallisia
ohjeita:

o M .

3. Poista vesiduodattimen varoventtiilin
kansi kiertamalla sita alaspain.

1. Paina naytdn jadn peruutus
-painiketta.

2. Irrota suodattimen kansi
ja8kaappilokerosta vetamalla sita
eteenpain.
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A\ Varoitus: Varmista, etta Jaa pois
-tila on aktiivinen, ennen kuin irrotat
varoventtiilin kannen.

Huomio: On normaalia, ettd muutamia
tippoja vetta tippuu, kun kansi on
otettu pois.

4. Irrota kansi vesisuodattimen paalta
ja aseta se kuten kuvassa ja kaanna
yléspain lukitaksesi sen.

5. Paina naytdn jaan peruutus
-painiketta uudelleen poistuaksesi
tasta tilasta.

Vedensuodatin pitaa vaintaa kerran

puolessa vuodessa.

Jos haluat, ettd suodattimen

vaihtoaika lasketaan automaattisesti,
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ja haluat vastaanottaa varoituksen
kayttdajan lopussa, katso lisatietoja
osasta "Suodattimen kayttdajan
automaattinen laskeminen"”.
Vedensuodatin on irrotettava kuten
kuvassa, kun se vaihdetaan tai kun sita
ei endd kayteta, ja varoventtiilin kansi
on kiinnitettava. On varmistettava, etta
Jaa pois -tila on aktiivinen ennen sen
poistamista.

A\ Varoitus: Vesisuodatinta kaytetaan
roskien poistamiseen vedesta. Se ei
puhdista vetta mikro-organismeista.

A\ Varoitus: Jaa pois -painiketta
on painettava aina vesisuodatinta
vaihdettaessa tai asennettaessa
varoventtiilin kantta.
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Ennen veden annostelijan
ensimmaista kayttoa

@ Vesijohdon paine ei saa olla alle 1
barin.

@ Vesijohdon paine ei saa olla yli 8
barin.

G Pumppua on kaytettava, jos
vesijohtoveden paine laskee alle 1
barin, tai jos kaytetaan sailiota.

@ Jakaapin vesijariestelman on
oltava liitetty kylmavesijohtoon. Sité ei
saa littdd kuumavesijohtoon.

(@ Vetta ei ole saatavilla jaékaapin
ensimmaisessa kaytdssa. Tama

johtuu jarjestelmassa olevasta iimasta.
Poistaaksesi ilman jarjestelméasta,
paina jadpala-automaatin salpaa
yhden minuutin jaksoissa, kunnes vesi
poistuu automaatista. Veden virtaus
voi olla aluksi epatasaista. Epatasainen
veden virtaus normalisoituu, kun ilma
on poistettu jarjestelmasta.

] Jaskaapin ensimmaisesta
kaynnistyksesta kuluu noin 12 tuntia
ennen kuin kylmaa vetta on saatavilla.

(G Vesijohdon paineen on oltava

1-8 baria, jotta Jaa-/vesiautomaatti
toimisi tasaisesti. Voit tarkistaa tdman
katsomalla tayttyykd juomalasi (100 ml)
kymmenesséa sekunnissa.

] Kymment& ensimmaista lasillista
vetta ei saa kayttaa.

GG Noin 30:nt4 ensimmaista jaépala-
automaatista saatavaa jadpalaa ei saa
kayttaa.

] Kun sili® ei ole kaytdssa, kayta
aina vesisuodatinta.
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n Valmistelu

@

@

@

@

Jaadkaappi on asennettava
vahintdan 30 cm:n etéisyydelle
lAmmadnldhteista, kuten keittotaso,
liesi, keskuslammitin ja uuni seka
vahintédan 5 cm:n etéisyydelle
sahkoliedestd, eika sita saa sijoittaa
suoraan auringonpaisteeseen.

Jaakaapin sijoitushuoneen lampdtilan
on oltava vahintdan 10 °C. Jaakaapin
kayttda kylmemmissa olosuhteissa €i
suositella, sillé sen tehokkuus kérsii.
Varmista, ettd jadkaapin sisdpinta on
puhdistettu huolellisesti.

Jos kaksi jadkaappia asennetaan
rinnakkain, niiden vélin on jatettava
tilaa vahintdéan 2 cm.

Kun kaytat jaédkaappia ensimmaista
kertaa, huomioi seuraavat ohjeet
ensimmaisten kuuden tunnin aikana.
- Ovea ei saa avata jatkuvasti.

- Jaddkaappia on kaytettava tyhjana
ilman elintarvikkeita.

- Al irrota ja&kaappia verkkovirrasta.
Jos ilmenee itsestasi riipppumaton
virtakatkos, katso varoitukset osassa
"Suositellut ongelmanratkaisut”.

Alkuperéiset pakkaus- ja
vaahtomuovimateriaalit kannattaa
sailyttaa tulevaa kuljetusta tai siirtoa
varten.

17
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E Jaakaapin kdyttaminen

Nayttétaulu

Talld kosketusohjatulla merkkivalopaneelilla voit asettaa lampdtilan avaamatta
ja8kaapin ovea. Aseta vain lampotila koskettamalla vastaavaa painiketta
sormella.
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10. Pakastinosaston [ampdtilan iimaisin

1. Ekoekstra/Lomapainike 11. Jaékaappiosaston lampdotilan iimaisin

2. Pikapakastuspainike 12. Pikajaghdytystoiminnon ilmaisin

3. Pakastinosaston lampotilan 13. Monialueséilytysosasto — [ampdtilan
asetuspainike ilmaisin

4. Jadkaappiosaston lampdtilan 14. Virrans&astotilan iimaisin
asetuspainike 15. Vikatilan ilmaisin

5. Pikajadhdytyspainike 16. Lukituksen iimaisin

6. Monialueosasto — lampdtilan 17. J&a peruuta -painike
asetuspainike 18. J&a pois -imaisin

7. Lomatoiminnon ilmaisin 19. Peruuta suodattimen vaihdon

8. Ekoekstra-ilmaisin varoitus -painike

9. Pikapakastustoiminnon iimaisin 20. Suodattimen vaihdon varoitus

-ilmaisin

G Taman ohjekirjian kuvitus on mallikuviin perustuvaa eiké se ehka vastaa taysin
todellista tuotetta. Jos jokin osa puuttuu ostamastasi tuotteesta, kuvaus koskee
muita malleja.
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1. Ekoekstra/Lomapainike

Napayta painiketta aktivoidaksesi
Eko-ekstratoiminnon. Pida painiketta
painettuna 3 sekuntia aktivoidaksesi
lomatoiminnon. Aseta toiminto pois
paalta painamalla painiketta uudelleen.

2. Pikapakastuspainike

Napayta painiketta aktivoidaksesi
pikapakastustoiminnon. Aseta toiminto
pois paalta painamalla painiketta
uudelleen.

3. Pakastinosaston lampétilan
asetuspainike

Paina tata painiketta asettaaksesi
pakastimen lampdtilaksi joko -18,
-20, -22, -24, -18 astetta. Aseta
pakasteosaston lampdotila halutuksi
painamalla tata painiketta.

4. Jaakaappiosaston lampétilan
asetuspainike

Paina tata painiketta asettaaksesi
jadkaapin lampdotilaksi joko 8, 6, 4, 2,
8 ... astetta. Aseta jadkaappiosaston
lampatila halutuksi painamalla tata
painiketta.

5. Pikajaahdytyspainike

Napayté painiketta aktivoidaksesi
pikajadhdytystoiminnon. Aseta toiminto
pois paalta painamalla painiketta
uudelleen.

6. Monialueosasto - lampétilan
asetuspainike

Voit asettaa monialuesailytysosaston
joko pakastimeksi tai jaahdyttimeksi.
Pida tata painiketta painettuna

3 sekuntia asettaaksesi
monialuesailytysosaston joko
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pakastimeksi tai jaadhdyttimeksi.
Tama osasto on asetettu tehtaalla
pakastinosastoksi.

Jos monialueosasto on asetettu
pakastimeksi, monialueosaston
lampotila muuttuu jarjestyksessa -18,
-20, -22, -24, -18... aina, kun painat
tata painiketta. Jos monialueosasto

on asetettu pakastimeksi,
monialueosaston lampdtila muuttuu
jarjestyksessa 10, 8, 6, 4, 2... aina, kun
painat tata painiketta.

7. Lomatoiminnon ilmaisin
Osoittaa, ettéd lomatoiminto on
aktiivinen. Jos tama toiminto

on aktiivinen, jadkaappiosaston
ilmaisimessa nakyy "- -", eika
jaékaappiosaston jadhdytysta
suoriteta. Muut osastot jaahdytetaan
niille asetetun lampdtilan mukaisesti.

Aseta toiminto pois paalta painamalla
vastaavaa painiketta uudelleen.

8. Ekoekstra-ilmaisin

Osoittaa, etta eko-ekstratoiminto on
aktiivinen. Jos toiminto on aktiivinen,
jaékaappi havaitsee automaattisesti
vahiten kaytetyt jaksot ja
energiatehokas jaahdytys suoritetaan
niina aikoina. Virransaastotilan ilmaisin
on aktiivinen, kun energiatehokas
jaéhdytys suoritetaan.

Aseta toiminto pois paalta painamalla
vastaavaa painiketta uudelleen.

9. Pikapakastustoiminnon ilmaisin
Osoittaa, etté pikapakastustoiminto
on aktiivinen. Kayta toimintoa, kun
asetat tuoreruokaa pakastinosastoon
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tai kun haluat jaité. Toiminnon ollessa
aktiivinen jadkaappi on kaynnissa
maaratyn ajan pysahtymatta.

Aseta toiminto pois paalta painamalla
vastaavaa painiketta uudelleen.

10. Pakastinosaston lampétilan
ilmaisin

Osoittaa pakastinosastolle asetetun
l[ampdtilan.

11. Jadkaappiosaston lampdétilan
ilmaisin

Osoittaa jadkaappiosastolle asetetun
lampdtilan.

12. Pikajaahdytystoiminnon
ilmaisin

Osoittaa, etta pikajadhdytystoiminto on
aktiivinen. Kayta toimintoa, kun asetat
tuoreruokaa jadkaappiosastoon tai

kun haluat jadhdyttaa ruoan nopeasti.
Toiminnon ollessa aktiivinen jadkaappi
on kaynnissa 2 tuntia pysahtymatta.

Aseta toiminto pois paalta painamalla
vastaavaa painiketta uudelleen.

13. Monialuesailytysosasto -
lampétilan ilmaisin

Osoittaa monialueosastolle asetetun
[ampadtilan.
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14. Virransaastaotilan ilmaisin
[Imaisee, etté jdadkaappi on kaynnissa
virransaastotilassa. Pakastinosaston
[ampdtila

Tama ilmaisin on aktiivinen, jos
toiminnoksi on asetettu -18 tai

jos energiaa sadastava jaahdytys
suoritetaan eko-ekstratoiminnon
VUOKSI.

15. Vikatilan ilmaisin

Jos jaékaappi ei jaahdy riittavasti

tai jos ilmenee anturivika, tama
iimaisin aktivoituu. Kun ilmaisin

on aktiivinen, pakastinosaston
[ampdtilan ilmaisimessa nakyy “E"
ja jadkaappiosaston lampdtilan
iimaisimessa nakyy numeroita kuten
"1,2,3...". Nama numerot antavat
tietoja viasta huoltohenkildkunnalle.

16. Lukituksen ilmaisin

Kéayta tata toimintoa, jos et halua
muuttaa jadkaapin lampdotila-
asetusta. Aktivoi toiminto
painamalla samanaikaisesti
Pikajaahdytyspainiketta ja
fleksialueosaston lampdtilan
asetuspainiketta pitkaan (3 s).

Aseta toiminto pois paalta painamalla
vastaavia painikkeita uudelleen.

17. Jaa peruuta -painike
Lopeta jadnmuodostus painamalla jaan
peruutuspainiketta 3 sekunnin ajan.
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Kun jaan peruutus on valittu, vetta

ei tule jaalokeroon. Tasta huolimatta
hieman jaata voi jaada jaalokeroon,
josta sité voi ottaa. Kaynnista
jadnmuodostus uudelleen painamalla
jaéan peruutuspainiketta 3 sekunnin
ajan.

18. Jaa peruuta -ilmaisin

Jollet halua ja@kaapista jaata, tata
toimintoa ei tarvitse kayttaa. Voit
kayttaa tata toimintoa painamalla jaa
peruuta -painiketta 3 sekuntia.

19. Peruuta suodattimen vaihdon
varoitus -painike

Jadkaapin suodatin pitaa vaintaa
kerran puolessa vuodessa. Jos
noudatat sivun 22 ohjeita, jadkaappi
laskee taman ajan automaattisesti ja
suodattimen varoitusilmaisin syttyy,
kun suodattimen kayttdaika on
kulunut. Paina Peruuta suodattimen
varoitus -painiketta 3 sekuntia
antaaksesi jaadkaapin laskea uuden
suodattimen vaihtoajan automaattisesti
suodattimen vaihdon jalkeen.

20. Peruuta suodattimen vaihdon
varoitus -ilmaisin

Kun suodattimen kayttdaika on
kulunut, suodattimen vaihdon
varoitusilmaisin syttyy.
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Ovi auki -halytys:

Jos jadkaappiosaston tai
fleksialueosaston ovet jaavat auki
vahintaan 1 minuutiksi, kuuluva Ovi
auki -halytys aktivoituu ja kuuluu.
Hilienna halytys painamalla mita
tahansa ilmaisimen painiketta tai
sulkemalla ovi.

Vihanneslokero

Jaakaapin vihanneslokero on
suunniteltu erityisesti pitdmaan
kasvikset tuoreina ja sailyttamaéan
kosteutensa. Taman vuoksi
vihanneslokerossa kiertaa kylmaa
ilmaa. Irrota vihanneslokeron kanssa
samansuuntaiset oven hyllyt ennen
vihanneslokeroiden irrottamista. Voit
irrottaa vinanneslokerot kuvassa
esitetylla tavalla.

~J
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Jadkaappiosaston

Pakastinosaston saatd e
s&ato

Selitykset

18°C 4°C

Taméa on normaali suositeltu asetus.

-20, -22 tai -24 °C 4°C

Naita asetuksia suositellaan, kun ympardiva
lampétila on yli 30 °C.

Pikapakastus 4°C

Kayta tata, kun haluat pakastaa ruokasi
nopeasti. Jadkaappi palaa aikaisempaan
tilaansa, kun toiminta on lopussa.

-18 °C tai kylmempi 2°C

Jos sinusta tuntuu, etté jd&kaappiosasto

ei ole tarpeeksi kyImé johtuen lampimista
olosuhteista tai jatkuvasta oven avaamisesta ja
sulkemisesta.

-18 °C tai kylmempi Pikajaakaappi

Voit kayttaa tata, kun jadkaappiosasto on
ylikuormitettu tai jos haluat jadhdyttaa ruokasi
nopeasti. Pikajadkaappitoiminto suositellaan
aktivoitavaksi 4-8 tuntia ennen elintarvikkeiden
laittamista.

uoreen ruoan pakastaminen

e FElintarvikkeet on syyta paallystaa
kelmulla tai séiléa kannelliseen rasiaan
ennen niiden asettamista jadkaappiin.

e |Ampiman ruocan on annettava
jadhtya huonelampdétilaan ennen
jaékaappiin asettamista.

e Pakastettavan ruoan tulee olla
tuoretta ja hyvéalaatuista.

¢ Ruoka tulee jakaa annoksiin
paivittaiskaytdn tai aterialla kuluvan
maaran perusteella.

e Flintarvikkeet on pakattava imatiiviisti
niiden kuivumisen ehkaisemiseksi,
vaikka niita séilytettaisiinkin vain
lyhyen aikaa.

e Pakkausmateriaalin on oltava
repeamatonta ja sen on oltava
kylmyyden, kosteuden, hajun,

Oliyjen ja happojen kestavaa seka
iimatiivista. Lisaksi pakkauksen on
oltava tiukasti suljettu ja valimistettu
helppokayttisesta materiaalista, joka
Sopii pakastuskayttdon.

e Pakastettu ruoka on kaytettava
heti sulamisen jalkeen eika sité saa
koskaan pakastaa uudelleen.
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e Parhaan tuloksen saamiseksi
noudata seuraavia ohjeita.

1. Ala pakasta lian isoja maaria
kerralla. Ruoan laatu séilyy parhaiten,
kun se pakastetaan kokonaan
niin nopeasti kuin mahdollista.

2. [Ampiman ruoan sijoittaminen
pakastusosaan aiheuttaa sen, etta
jaahdytysjarjestelma toimii jatkuvasti
kunnes ruoka on kokonaan jaatynyt.

3. Valta sekoittamasta jo pakastettuja
ja pakastamattomia ruokia.

Pakastetun ruoan

sailytyssuositukset

e Valmiksi pakattu, kaupallinen
pakasteruoka tulee séilyttaa
pakasteen valmistajan ohjeiden
mukaisesti (4 tahted)
pakasteruokalokerossa.

e Jotta varmistetaan pakasteruoan
valmistajan ja jalleenmyyjan
saavuttaman elintarvikkeiden korkean
laadun séilyminen, on muistettava
seuraavaa:

1. Aseta pakkaukset pakastimeen
niin nopeasti kuin mahdollista
ostamisen jalkeen.
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2. Varmista, etta niiden sisaltd
on merkitty ja paivatty.

3. Al yiita pakkausten
"Kaytettava ennen” ja "Parasta
ennen” paivamaaria.

Sulatus

Pakastinosaston sulatus on

automaattinen.

Elintarvikkeiden sijoittaminen

Lukuisat pakaste-
elintarvikkeet, kuten
liha, kala, jaateld,
vihannekset jne.

Pakasteosaston tasot

Kananmunalokero Kanamunat

Ruokaa pannuissa,
lautasilla, suljetuissa
astioissa

Jaédkaappiosaston tasot

Pienet ja pakatut
elintarvikkeet tai
juomat (kuten maito,
hedelmamehu ja olut)

Jadkaappilokeron ovihyllyt

Vihannekset ja

Vihanneslokero hedelmét
Herkkutuotteet
Tuorealuelokero (juusto, voi, salami
jne.)
akastustiedot

Ruoat on pakastettava niin nopeasti
kuin mahdollista

pakastimeen asetettaessa, jotta niiden
hyva laatu sailyisi.

Ruokaa on mahdollista séilyttaa pitkia
aikoja vain -18 °C asteessa tai sita
kylmemmissa lampatiloissa.

Ruoan tuoreus séilyy useita kuukausia
(pakasteena -18 °C asteessa tai sita
kylmemmissa lampétiloissa).
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VAROITUS! /A

e Ruoka tulee jakaa annoksiin
paivittaiskayton tai aterialla kuluvan
maaran perusteella.

e Flintarvikkeet on pakattava ilmativiisti
niiden kuivumisen ehkaisemiseksi,
vaikka niité séilytettaisiinkin vain
lyhyen aikaa.

Valttamattomat pakkausmateriaalit:

o Kylmankestavas teippia

e Merkintatarroja

e Kuminauhoja

e Kyna

Pakkausmateriaalin on oltava

repeamatonta ja sen on oltava

kylmyyden, kosteuden, hajun, 6ljyjen ja
happojen kestavaa.

Pakastettava ruoka ei saa joutua

kosketuksiin aiemmin pakastetun

ruoan kanssa, jotteivat ne paase
sulamaan osittain.

Pakastettu ruoka on kaytettava

heti sulamisen jalkeen eika sitd saa

koskaan pakastaa uudelleen.
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Tehtdvat suodattimen kayttdéajan laskemiseksi
automaattisesti

(Tuotteille, jotka on liitetty vesijohtoliitantaan ja varustettu suodattimella)

1- Kun olet kytkenyt jadkaapin paalle, paina yhta aikaa A- ja B-painiketta
aktivoidaksesi avainlukituksen.
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2- Paina sitten jarjestyksessa Eco-Extra (1) -, Jadkaappiosaston lampoétilanasetus
(4) -, Pikajaahdytys (5) - ja Pakastusosaston lampétilanasetus (3) painiketta.
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Jos painikkeita painetaan oikeassa jarjestyksessa, avainsymboli sammuu,
summeriaani aktivoituu hetkeksi ja Suodattimen vaihdon varoitusilmaisin syttyy.
Paina Peruuta suodattimen varoitus -painiketta (nayttdkuvausten kohde 19)
suodattimen vaihtoajan laskemiseksi automaattisesti suodattimen vaihdon jalkeen.
HUOMIO:
1. Jos suodattimen kayttdaika lasketaan automaattisesti, suodattimen
varoitusilmaisin syttyy palamaan muutaman sekunnin kuluttua, kun tuote on kytketty
paélle.
2. Automaattinen suodattimen kayttdajan laskeminen ei ole toimitettaessa aktiivinen.
Se on aktivoitava tuotteessa, joka on varustettu suodattimella.
3. Toista samat toimenpiteet laitteissa, joissa suodattimen kayttdajan automaattinen
laskeminen on aktivoitu deaktivoidaksesi suodattimen kéyttdajan laskennan.
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Kananmunalokero

Voit asentaa munakotelon haluttuun
oven tai rungon hyllyyn.

Al koskaan sailytd munakoteloa
pakastinosastossa.

Liukuvat hyllyt

Liukuvia hyllyja voidaan vetaa
nostamalla niitd hieman reunasta ja
siirtaa niité eteen- ja taaksepain. Ne
voidaan vetaa pysaytyspisteeseen
jolloin paaset kasiksi hyllyn takaosaan
sijoitettuihin ruokiin. Kun hylly on
vedetty kevyesti nostamalla toiseen
pysaytyspisteeseen, hylly voidaan
vapauttaa.

Hyllya on kannateltava myods
alapuolelta, jotta se ei kallistu nurin.
Hylly siirretaan jadkaapin runkoon
asennetuille kiskoille nostamalla tai
laskemalla sitd tason verran.

Hylly tulee tyontaa taakse kunnolla
paikoilleen.

/
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Jaahdytyslokero

Pakastettava ruoka jaahtyy
jaédhdytyslokeroissa valmiiksi
pakastusta varten. Voit kayttaa naita
osastoja myos ruuan sailyttamiseen
jadkaappia muutamaa astetta
viledmmassa lampotilassa.

Voit lisata jadkaapin sisatilavuutta
irrottamalla mink& tahansa
jadhdytyslokeroista. Tee niin vetamalla
lokeroa itsedsi kohti. Lokero liukuu
vasten pysaytinta ja pysahtyy. Irrota
lokero nostamalla sitd noin 1 cm ja
vetamalla itseasi kohti.

FI



Siirrettiava keskiosa

Siirrettava keskiosa on tarkoitettu
estamaan jadkaapin sisalla olevan
kylman ilman karkaamista ulos.

1- Tiiviys on varmistettu, kun

oven tiivisteet painautuvat

siirrettavan keskiosan pinnalle, kun
jaékaappiosaston ovet on suljettu.

2- Jadkaapin siirrettavan

keskiosan toinen tarkoitus on lisata
jadkaappiosaston nettotilavuutta.
Normaalit keskiosat vievét jonkin
verran jadkaapin kayttokelvotonta
tilavuutta.

3- Siirrettava keskiosa on suljettu, kun
jadkaappiosaston vasen ovi on suljettu.
4- Se on avattava kasin. Se siirtyy
rungon muovisen osan ohjaimen alle,
kun ovi on suljettu.

Monialuesailytyslokero

Jadkaapin monialuesailytyslokeroa
voi kayttda missa tahansa

halutussa tilassa saatamalla se
jaékaappilampatilaksi (2/4/6/8 °C)
tai pakastinlampétilaksi (-18/-20/-
22/-24). Voit pitéa lokeroa halutussa
lampotilassa monialuesailytyslokeron
l[ampdtilan asetuspainikkeella.
Monialuesailytyslokeron lampaotilan
voi asettaa vélille 0-10 °C astetta
jaékaappilampaotilan liséksi -6 °C
pakastinosaston lampdtilan liséksi.
O-astetta kaytetaan einestuotteiden
sailyttamiseksi pitempaan -6-astetta
kaytetaan linan sailyttdmiseksi 2
vilkkoa helposti leikattavassa tilassa.
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G Jsakaappi- tai pakastinlokeron
vaihtamismekanismi toimii
jaéhdytyselementilla, joka sijaitsee
suljetussa osastossa jadkaapin
takana (kompressoriosasto). Taman
elementin kaytdn aikana voi kuulua
joitakin sekunteja samanlainen aani
kuin analogisesta kellosta. Tama on
normaalia eika ole vika.

Sininen valo

Sinisella valolla valaistut
vihanneslokeron vihannekset

jatkavat fotosynteesia sinisen valon
aallonpituuden vaikutuksesta ja
sailyttavat siten tuoreutensa ja lisdavat
vitamiinipitoisuuttaan.
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Liukuvat rungon hyllyt
takaripustimilla

Liukuvia rungon hyllyja takaripustimilla

voidaan siirtaé eteenpain ja taaksepain.

Naiden hyllyjen korkeutta voi s&ataa
irrottamalla ne ja asentamalla ne
ylemmalle tai alemmalle tasolle.
Irrota hylly nostamalla sité hieman ja
vetamalla itsedsi kohti.

-

Maitotuoteosasto

Voit sailyttaa elintarvikkeita kuten voita,
juustoa ja levitteita tassa valaistussa
osassa.
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Vesildahteen kaytto

Varoitukset

On normaalia, ettd muutama
ensimmainen automaatista otettu
lasillinen vetta on lamminta.

Kun automaattia ei ole kaytetty usein,
pitéa valuttaa riittava maara vetta, ennen
kuin vesi on raikasta.

[s] El o

[s] o

o 'E‘l 'E‘ﬂ ]
Vuotoallas

Kaytdn aikana tippuva vesi kertyy
vuotoaltaaseen. Voit poistaa vuotoaltaan
vetamalla sité itseesi pain tai painamalla
sen reunaa (mallin mukaan). Voit poistaa
veden sienelld tai pehmealla linalla.
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Minibaari

Minibaarin ovi tarjoaa sinulle
lis@mukavuutta jadkaapin kaytdssa.
Jadkaapin oven hyllyyn paésee

késiksi avaamatta jadkaapin ovea.
Taméan ominaisuuden ansiosta voit
ottaa jadkaapista helposti ruokia ja
juomia, joita kaytat saanndllisesti.
Koska jadkaapin ovea ei tarvitse avata
jatkuvasti, jaakaapin virrankulutus
pienenee.

Voit avata minibaarin oven painamalla
sita kadellasi ja vetamalla sen auki.
Kun minibaarin ovi on auki, voit kayttaa
sen ulkopintaa tasona, jolle voit laskea
hetkeksi pullot ja lasit, kuten kuvassa.

A\ Varoitus: Ala koskaan toimi niin,
ettd oveen kohdistuu painetta,

kuten istumalla sille, kayttamalla sita
kiipeamiseen tai riippumalla pdydasta
alaka aseta sille painavia esineita.
Tama voi vahingoittaa jadkaappia tai
aiheutta henkildvahinkoja.

I\ Varoitus: Al koskaan kayta
minibaarin ovea leikkuualustana ja varo
vahingoittamasta ovea teravakarkisilla
esineilla.
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I} Ylispito ja puhdistus

A\ Ala koskaan kayta puhdistamiseen
bensiinid, bentseenia tai vastaavia
aineita.

/\ Suosittelemme, etta irrotat laitteen
verkkovirrasta ennen puhdistusta.

@ Ala koskaan kayta puhdistamiseen
teravia, hankaavia valineita, saippuaa,
puhdistusainetta, pesuainetta ja
vahaa.

G Jos tuote ei ole itsesulattavaa mallia,
ja8kaappiosaston takaseinaan
saattaa muodostua vesipisaroita ja
enintdan sormenleveyden paksuinen
jaskerros. Ald puhdista tai koskaan
kayta oljyja tai muita samankaltaisia
aineita laitteen takaseinan
puhdistamiseen.

] Kayta ainoastaan hieman kosteaa
mikrokuitulinaa laitteen ulkopinnan
puhdistamiseen. Sienet ja
muuntyyppiset puhdistuslinat voivat
naarmuttaa laitteen pintaa.

] Kayta jaskaappi/pakastin sisétilojen
puhdistukseen haaleaa vetta ja pyyhi
kuivaksi.

] Kayta sisatiojen puhdistukseen linaa,
joka on kostutettu 1 tl ruokasoodaa ja
1/2 litraa vetta sisaltavassa liuoksessa
ja puristettu kuivaksi, kuivaa lopuksi.

/\ Varmista, ettei vetta padse
lamppukoteloon ja muihin
sahkdkohteisiin.

/N Mikali jaékaappia ei kayteta
pitkédan aikaan, irrota virtakaapeli
pistorasiasta, poista kaikki ruuat,
puhdista jadkaappi ja jatéa ovi raolleen.
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G Tarkista oven eristeet sdanndllisesti
varmistaaksesi, ettd ne ovat puhtaita
ja vapaita ruuasta.

G Ovitelineiden irrottamiseksi poista
niista kaikki sisaltd ja tydnna sitten
ovitelinetta pohjasta ylospain.

G Ala kayta klooria sisaltavia
puhdistusaineita tai vetta tuotteen
ulkopintojen ja kromattujen osien
puhdistamiseen. Kloori syévyttaa
sellaisia metallipintoja.

Gl A3 kéyta terdvia tai hankaavia
tyOkaluja tai saippuaa , kodin
puhdistusaineita, pesuaineita,
bensaa, bentseenia, vahaa jne.
muuten muoviosissa olevat merkinnat
lahtevat irti ja osat voivat muuttaa
muotoaan. Kayta puhdistamiseen
lamminta vetta seka pehmeaa linaa ja
kuivaa laite sen jalkeen.

Muoviosien suojelu

G Al laita nestemaista dljya tai dlyssa
keitettyja elintarvikkeita jadkaappiin
avoimissa astioissa, silla ne
vahingoittavat jadkaappi/pakastin
muovipintoja. Jos dliya vuotaa tai
tarttuu muovipinnoille, puhdista
ja huuhtele kohta heti lampimalla
vedella.
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Suositellut ongelmanratkaisut

Tarkista tdma luettelo, ennen kuin soitat huoltoon.
Se voi sdastaa aikaa ja rahaa. Tama luettelo
siséltdd useita valituksia, jotka eivat johdu
virheellisesté tyosta tai kaytetetysta materiaalista.
Joitain téassa kuvatuista ominaisuuksista ei ehka

ole laitteessasi.

Jaakaappi ei kdy

Onko jadkaapin virtajohto kunnolla
kiinni pistorasiassa? Aseta pistoke
seinapistorasiaan.

Onko jadkaapin pistorasian sulake
tai paasulake palanut? Tarkista
sulake.

Kondensaatiota
jadkaappiosaston sivuseinassa.

Hyvin kylma ympaéristd. Oven
jatkuva avaaminen ja sulkeminen.
Hyvin kostea ympéristd.
Nestepitoisten ruokien sailytys
avoimessa astiassa. Oven
jattdminen raolleen.

Termostaatin kytkeminen
kylmemmalle.

Oven avoinnaoloajan lyhentdminen
tai kayttamalla sita harvemmin.
Avoimissa astioissa sailytettyjen
ruokien peittaminen sopivalla
materiaalilla.

Pyyhi kondensoitunut vesi kuivalla
linalla ja tarkista tuleeko sita lisaa.

Kompressori ei kdy

Kompressorin lampovastus
tydntyy ulos killisen virtakatkoksen
sattuessa tai kun virta sammuu

ja syttyy uudelleen, kun

ja8kaapin jaahdytysjarjestelman
jadhdytysaineenpaine ei ole viela
tasapainossa. Jaakaappi kaynnistyy
noin 6 minuutin kuluttua. Soita
huoltoon, jos jaékaappi ei kaynnisty
tassa ajassa.

Jadkaapin sulatusjakso on
kaynnissa. Tama on normaalia
taysautomaattisesti itsesulattavassa
jadkaapissa. Sulatuskierto tapahtuu
tietyin valiajoin.

Jadkaappia ei ole kytketty
pistorasiaan. Varmista, etta

pistoke on asetettu tiukasti
seinapistorasiaan.

Onko lampdtila-asetukset tehty
oikein?

Séhkokatkos. Soita
sahkdéntoimittajalle.

Jadkaappi kay alituiseen tai
pitkdn ajan.
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Uusi jadkaappisi voi olla leveampi
kuin edellinen. Tama on aivan
normaalia. Suuret jadkaapit kayvat
kauemmin.

Huonelampdtila voi olla lian korkea.
Tama on aivan normaalia.
Jadkaappi on voitu kytked paalle
askettain tai siihen on séilotty
askettain ruokaa. Jadkaapin
jadhtyminen oikeaan lampdétilaan
voi kestda muutamia tunteja
kauemmin.

Suuri maara ruokaa on voitu sailéa
ja8kaappiin askettain. Lammin
ruoka aiheuttaa jadkaapin kdymisen
pitempaan, kunnes se saavuttaa
turvallisen séilytyslampdtilan.

Ovet on voitu avata dskettain

tai jatetty raolleen pitkéksi aikaa.
Jadkaappiin paassyt lammin iima
aiheuttaa ja8kaapin kdymisen
pitemman aikaa. Avaa ovia
harvemmin.

Pakastin- tai jaékaappiosaston ovi
on voitu jattaa raolleen. Tarkista
onko ovet suljettu tiukasti.

Jaadkaappi on sdadetty hyvin
alhaiselle lampdtilalle. Saada
ja8kaapin lampaotila lBmpimammaksi
ja odota, kunnes haluttu lampdétila
on saavutettu.

Jaadkaapin tai pakastimen oven
tiiviste voi olla likainen, kulunut,
rikkoutunut tai huonosti paikallaan.
Puhdista tai vaihda tiiviste.
Vahingoittunut, rikkoutunut tiiviste
aiheuttaa jadkaapin kdymisen
pitempid aikoja nykyisen lampdtilan
yllapitamiseksi.

Pakastimen lampd&tila on hyvin
alhainen, kun jaékaapin lampdotila on
sopiva.

Pakastin on s&adetty hyvin alhaiselle
lampatilalle. Saada pakastimen
lampdtila lampimammaksi ja
tarkista.

Jadkaapin lampétila on hyvin
alhainen, kun pakastimen
lampétila on sopiva.

Jaakaappi kay alituiseen tai
pitkdn ajan.

Jadkaappi on sdadetty hyvin
alhaiselle lampdtilalle. Saada
ja8kaapin lampaotila lBmpimammaksi
ja tarkista.
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Jaakaappiosaston vetolaatikoissa
sdilytetty ruoka jaatyy.

Jadkaappi on séadetty hyvin
alhaiselle lampdtilalle. Saada
ja8kaapin lampaotila lampimammaksi
ja tarkista.

Jadkaapin tai pakastimen
lampétila on hyvin korkea.
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e Jadkaappi on sdadetty hyvin
korkealle lampdtilalle. Jadkaapin
saadot vaikuttavat pakastimen
lampdtilaan. Muuta jadkaapin tai
pakastimen lampdtilaa, kunnes
ja8kaappi tai pakastin saavuttaa
rittdvan tason.

e Qvet on voitu avata 8skettain
tai jatetty raolleen pitkéksi aikaa.
Lamminta ilmaa tunkeutuu
ja8kaappiin tai pakastimeen, kun
ovet avataan. Avaa ovia harvemmin.

e Ovion voitu jatta4 raolleen. Sulje ovi
kokonaan.

e Suuri maara ruokaa on voitu sailéa
ja8kaappiin askettain. Odota,
kunnes jadkaappi tai pakastin
saavuttaa halutun lampatilan.

e Jadkaapin virtajohto on voitu liittda
pistorasiaan askettain. Jadkaapin
jdéhtyminen kokonaan kestaa
kauemmin sen koon vuoksi.

Kayntiaani voimistuu, kun
jaakaappi kay.

o Jadkaapin kaytttéteho saattaa
muuttua ympariston lampdtilan
muutosten mukaan.

e Se on normaalia eika ole vika.

Tarina tai kayntiaani.

e | attia ei ole tasainen tai se on
heikko. Jaékaappi huojuu, kun sita
siirretaan hitaasti. Varmista, etta
lattia on tasainen, luja, ja etta se
kestaa jadkaapin painon.

e Melu saattaa johtua jadkaappin
laitetuista kohteista. Tallaiset kohteet
tulisi poistaa jadkaapin ylaosasta.

Esiintyy nesteen vuotamisen tai
suihkuamisen kaltaisia aania.

e Neste- ja kaasuvuotoja imenee
jéékaapin kayttoperiaatteiden
mukaisesti. Se on normaalia eika
ole vika.
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Kuuluu tuulen huminan kaltaista
aanta

¢ |Ima-aktivaattoreita (tuulettimia)
kaytetaan jadkaapin
jadhdyttamiseen tehokkaasti. Se on
normaalia eika ole vika.

e Jadkaapissa oleva vesi/
kondensaatio/jaa.

Kondensaatio jadkaapin
sisaseinissa.

e  Kuuma ja kostea séa lisda
jaatymisté ja kondensaatiota. Se on
normaalia eika ole vika.

e Ovet ovat raollaan. Varmista, etta
ovet on suljettu kokonaan.

e (Ovia on voitu avata jatkuvasti tai ne
on voitu jattéa auki pitkéksi aikaa.
Avaa ovea harvemmin.

e Jadkaapin ulkopinnoilla oleva vesi/
kondensaatio/jaa.

Kosteutta esiintyy jaakaapin
ulkopinnoilla tai ovien vélissa.

e S&a voi olla kostea. Tamé on
aivan normaalia kostealla saalla.
Kun kosteutta on vahemman,
kondensaatio haviaa.

Paha haju jadkaapin sisalla.

e Jadkaapin sisdpuoli on
puhdistettava. Puhdista jaékaapin
sisépuoli sienelld, lampimalla vedella
tai hilihapollisella vedell.

e Jotkut astiat tai pakkausmateriaalit
voivat olla hajun aiheuttajia.

Kayta erilaista sailytysastiaa tai
erimerkkista pakkausmateriaalia.

Ovi/ovet eivat mene kiinni.
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e FElintarvikepakkaukset voivat
estdd oven sulkeutumisen. Poista
pakkaukset, jotka ovat oven
esteend.

e Jadkaappi ei todennakoisesti ole
aivan pystysuorassa lattialla ja se
voi keinua hieman siirrettyna. Saada
nostoruuveja.

e | attia ei ole tasainen tai kestava.
Varmista, etta lattia on tasainen, ja
ettd se kestaa jadkaapin painon.

Lokerot ovat juuttuneet.

e FElintarvikkeita voi olla kosketuksissa
lokeron kattoon.

e Jarjesta ruuat uudelleen
vetolaatikossa.

Jos Tuotteen Pinta On Kuuma.

e Korkeat [ampdtilat voidaan havaita
kahden oven valila, sivupaneeleissa
ja takaritildssa laitteen ollessa
kaytdssa. Tama on normaalia
eika vaadi huoltotoimenpiteitalOle
varovainen joutuessasi kosketuksiin
naiden alueiden kanssa.
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Kérjiik, el6bb olvassa el a hasznalati utmutatot!

Tisztelt Vasarlo!

Bizunk benne, hogy termékunk, mely egy modern gyarban készlilt, és a
legaproélékosabb mindségiranyitasi eljarasok alapjan lett tesztelve, hatékony
szolgdltatast fog biztosftani az On szaméra.

Ehhez azt javasoljuk, hogy hasznalat el6tt alaposan olvassa el a teljes hasznalati
Utmutatét, és azt ne dobja ki, mert a jovében még sziksége lehet ra.

Ez a hasznalati Gtmutato

e Segit a készlléket gyors és biztonsagos modon hasznalni.

e A termék beszerelése és hasznalata elétt olvassa el a haszndlati Utmutatoét.

¢ Tartsa be az utasitasokat, féleg azokat, melyek a biztonsagra vonatkozo
informaciokat.

e A haszndlati utmutatdt tartsa olyan helyen, ahol a jévében kdnnyen hozza tud
férni.

¢ Olvassa el a tobbi dokumentumot is, melyet a termékhez kapott.

Ne feledje, ez a hasznalati Utmutatd mas modellekre is érvényes lehet.

Szimboélumok és leirasuk
Ez a hasznalati utmutatd a kdvetkezd szimbolumokat tartalmazza:

O] Fontos informacid vagy hasznos tippek.
A Figyelmeztetés élet vagy tulajdonra veszélyes kordiményekre.
A Figyelmeztetés elektromos feszUltség miatt.



TARTALOMJEGYZEK

1 Hiit6szekrénye 3

2 Fontos biztonsagi
figyelmeztetések 4

Rendeltetésszerl haszndlat ............... 4
Vizadagoloval ellatott termékek

ESEIEN; v 7
Gyermekbiztonsag.........ccovvvvvieeninnnn 7
A WEEE-iranyelvnek valé megfelelés és
a hulladék termék megsemmisitése: .8
Az RoHS-iranyelvnek valé megfelelés: 8
Csomagolasra vonatkozé informacio . 8

HC Figyelmeztetés.........ccccvvvivvvnnnn, 8
Az energiatakarékossag jegyében
teendd 1EpEések......uvviviiieiiiiiiiiii, 9
Javaslatok a friss étel rekeszhez ........ 9
3 Beiizemelés 10
A h(té szallitdsakor figyelembe
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A h(it6 Gzembe helyezése elétt ........ 10
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1- Hdtdrekesz ajtopolcai 11- Palacktarto
2-  Hitérekesz lvegpolcai 12- Uvegtarto polc
3-  Diffuzérfedd 13- Elelmiszertarto rekesz polcal
4-  Lampak 14-  Elelmiszertarold rekeszek
5-  Mozgathaté kdzépsd tarold 15- Vizszlrd
6-  Htbrekesz 16-  Tejtermék rekesz
7-  Fiok 17-  HUtészekrény rekesz
8- Icematic 18- Fagyasztorekesz
9-  Fagyasztott-étel tarold rekeszek 19-  Multi Zone
10-  Minibar

G A hasznélati tmutatdban talélhatd képek szemiéltetd jellegliek, nem a valddi
termeket abrazoliak. Amennyiben olyan részeket taldl, melyek nem talélhatok meg,
az On dltal megvasarolt termékben, akkor azok mas modellekre vonatkoznak.
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EFontos biztonsagi figyelmeztetések

Kérjuk, olvassa el az alabbi
informaciokat. A kdvetkezd
informaciok figyelmen kivul
hagyasa sérltléseket vagy
anyagi karokat okozhat. Az
eredeti alkatrészeket a termek
vasarlasatol szamitott 10 évig
szallitjuk.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

FIGYELEM:

Hagyja szabadon

a készUlék és a
beépitett rendszerek
szelldzbnyilasait.

A

FIGYELEM:

Ne hasznaljon mechanikus
berendezéseket vagy
egyéb eszkdzoket

a kiolvasztas
felgyorsitasahoz, mint
amelyeket a gyartod ajanlott.

FIGYELEM:
Ne okozzon sérulést a
hatokoron.

FIGYELEM:

Ne hasznaljon a gyarto
ajanlasain kivUli elektromos
berendezéseket a
készUlék élelmiszertarold
részlegeiben.

FIGYELMEZTETES:

Ne taroljon a készUlékben
gyulékony anyagokat, pl.
aeroszolos dobozokat.

A készUlék kizardlag otthoni és
hasonlo korulmények kdzotti
hasznalatra valo, mint pl.:

— Uzletek, irodak és egyéb
munkahelyek személyzeti
konyhdja;

— farmhazak és a hotelek,
motelek és egyéb lakdjellegli
kornyezetek;

— szallasado szolgaltatok;
—6tkeztetési szolgaltatok

és hasonlo nem uzleti
alkalmazasok.

Altalanos tudnivalék

e Atermeék leselejtezésével/
kidobasaval kapcsolatban
kérjuk, érdeklddjon a hivatalos
szolgaltatonal.

e A hUtével kapcsolatos
kérdésekkel és problémakkal
kérjuk, forduljon a hivatalos
szervizhez. Sajat maga, ill.
nem hivatasos szemeélyek nem
javithatjak a h(itét a hivatalos
szerviz tajekoztatasa nélkul.

e [Fagyasztoval ellatott termék
esetén; A fagyasztobdl kivéve
ne egye meg azonnal a
jégkrémet vagy a jégkockakat!
(Ez fagyasi sérulést okozhat a
szajban.)

e Fagyasztoval ellatott termékek
esetén; Soha ne helyezzen
a fagyasztoba helyezzen
Uveges vagy kannas italokat.
A fagyasztoban ezek
megrepedhetnek.

e A fagyott ételeket ne fogja meg
kézzel, mert hozzaragadhatnak
a kezéhez.
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A tisztitas vagy leolvasztas el6tt
huzza ki a h(tészekrényt.
Permetes tisztitdszert sose
hasznaljon a h(ité tisztitasanal.
Ez ugyanis révidzarlatot vagy
aramutést okozhat a h(itd
elektromos alkatrészeivel vald
érintkezéskor.

Soha ne hasznélja a hitd
egyes elemeit, példaul az

ajtot tamasztékkeént vagy
lépcsdkent.

Ne helyezzen el elektromos
készUléket a hitében.

Ne rongalja meg azon
alkatrészeket, ahol a
hitSfolyadek aramilik, furd
vagy vago eszkdzokkel. A
parologtatd gazvezetékeinek,
a csétoldalékok vagy a
csGburkolatok megseérulésekor
kifrdccsend hitéfolyadék
bdrirritaciot és szemseérulést
okoz.

A hitd szellbzdnyilasait ne
takarja le vagy tdmije be
semmivel.

Az elektromos berendezéseket
kizardlag engedéllyel
rendelkezd személyek
javithatjak. Az inkompetens
személyek altal elvégzett
javitasok veszélyforrast
jelenthetnek.

Meghibasodas, ill. karbantartasi
vagy javitasi munkalatok

soran valassza le a hjtét

az elektromos halézatrol

a megfeleld biztositék
kikapcsolasaval vagy a
készulék kintzasaval.

A h(itét a dugonal fogva huzza
ki a konnektorbdl.
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Gondoskodijon rola, hogy a
magas alkoholtartimu italok
biztonsagosan legyenek tarolva
lezart kupakkal, figgdlegesen
elhelyezve.

Soha ne taroljon a hiitében
gyulékony vagy robband
anyagokat tartalmazo spray
dobozokat.

A leolvasztas felgyorsitasahoz
csak a gyarto altal ajanlott
mechanikus eszkdzoket

vagy egyeb modszereket
hasznaljon.

A készUléket nem
hasznalhatjak fizikai,
érzékszervi vagy mentalis
rendellenességben szenvedd,
vagy képzetlen/tapasztalatlan
emberek (ideértve a
gyermekeket is), kivéve, ha
az ilyen személy fellgyeletét
valamely, annak biztonsagaért
felelés személy latja el, illetve
ez a személy a készulék
hasznalatara vonatkozdan
utmutatast biztosit.

Ha a h(ité sérllt, ne hasznalja
azt. Amennyiben kérdése
van, konzultaljon valamelyik
szervizessel.

A h(ité elektromos biztonsaga
csak akkor biztositott, ha
lakasa foldeldrendszere
megfelel az eléirasoknak.

Ne tegye ki a terméket
esének, honak, napsutésnek
vagy szélnek, mert ez kart
tehet a termék elektromos
rendszerében.

A sérllések elkerllése
érdekében, sérllt tapkabel
esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot
a hivatalos szervizzel.



Beszerelés kdzben ne dugja
be a hitét a konnektorba.
Ellenkezd esetben sulyos vagy
halélos sértilést szenvedhet.

A hitészekrény csak
élelmiszerek tarolasara
hasznalhato. Egyéb célra nem
hasznalhato.

A cimke és a mUszaki adatok
leirasa a hitészekrény
belsejében, a bal oldali falon
talalhato.

Soha ne csatlakoztassa

a hitészekrényt
energiamegtakaritd
rendszerhez; ezek kart
tehetnek a hiitGszekrényben.
Amennyiben kék fény vilagit

a hitészekrényen, puszta
szemmel vagy optikai
eszkozdkkel ne nézzen sokaig
a kék fénybe.

A manualisan szabalyozott
hit&szekrényeknél az
aramszUnet utan legalabb 5
percet varjon a hiitészekrény
bekapcsolasa elétt.

A termék Uj tulajdonosnak
torténd atadasakor a ne feledje
atadni a kézikonyvet is.

A hitészekrény szallitasakor
vigyazzon, nehogy kart tegyen
a tapkabelben. A kabel
meghajlitasa tlizet okozhat.
Soha ne helyezzen nehéz
targyakat a tapkabelre. A
készulék bedugasakor soha
ne fogja meg nedves kézzel a
dugat.
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A berendezés elhelyezésekor
biztositsa, hogy a tapellatast
biztositd kabel ne szoruljon be
es ne seruljién meg.

Ne helyezzen a berendezés
maoge tapelosztot, vagy
hordozhato aramforrast.

A hitészekrényt ne
csatlakoztassa laza
konnektorba.

Biztonsagi okokbdl soha ne
fujjon folyadékot a készulék
belsd vagy kulsé részeire.

Ne fujjon ki gyulékony
anyagokat, pl. propan gaz,
stb. a hiitdszekreny kdzelében,
mert tUz keletkezhet, vagy
felrobbanhat.

Soha ne helyezzen vizzel tolt6tt
targyakat a hitészekrény
tetejére, mert azok aramutést
vagy tlzet okozhatnak.

Soha ne terhelje tul a
hitSszekrényt tulzottan sok
étellel. Tulterhelés esetén az
élelmiszerek leeshetnek és kart
tehetnek a hiitdszekrényben
az ajto kinyitasakor. Soha

ne helyezzen targyakat

a hiitészekrény tetejére;
ellenkezd esetben ezek a
targyak az ajto kinyitasakor
vagy becsukasakor leeshetnek.

Mivel ezek preciz
teliesitményszabalyozast
igényelnek, a gyogyszerek,



a héérzékeny orvossagok és
kutatasi anyagok stb. nem
tarolhatok a hitészekrényben.
Amennyiben hosszu ideig
nem hasznalja, huzza ki a
hiitdszekrényt. A tapkabel
hibaja tlzet okozhat.
Amennyiben a bedllithatd
labak nincsenek megfeleléen
beallitva, a hiitd billeghet.

Az dllithato labak megfeleld
régzitése megakadalyozhatja a
billegést.

A hitészekrény szallitasakor
soha ne emelie fel a
fogantyunal fogva. A fogantyu
letorhet.

Amennyiben a terméket egy
masik hiitészekrény vagy
fagyasztd mellé helyezi, a két
készulék kdzt legalabb 8 cm
helyet kell hagynia. Ellenkezd
esetben a szomszédos falak
beparasodhatnak.

Soha ne haszndlja a termeéket,
ha a termék tetején vagy a
hatoldalan talalhato, belsejeben
nyomtatott aramkort tartalmazo
elektronikus szakasz nyitva
van (elektronikus nyomtatott
aramkar fedel) (1),

7

Vizadagoloéval ellatott
termékek esetén;
¢ A hideg viz max. bemeneti

nyomasa 90 psi (6.2 bar). Ha a
viz nyomasa meghaladja a 80
psi (5.5 bar) értéket, hasznaljon
egy nyomascsokkentd szelepet
a vizhaldzaton. Ja nem tudja
ellendrizni a viz nyomasat,
kérje egy vizvezetékszereld
segitsegét.

Ha fennall a vizkalapacs
effektus kockazata a
halézataban, akkor mindig
hasznaljon egy vizkalapacs
effektust gatld berendezést.
Ha nem biztos abban, hogy
nincs vizkalapacs effektus a
haldzataban, akkor forduljon
vizvezetékszerelbhoz.

Ne telepitse meleg viz
bemenetre. Tegyen
ovintézkedéseket a vezetekek
elfagyasanak megelézése
érdekében. A viz Uzemi
hémeérséklete min. 33°F (0.6°C)
és max. 100°F (38°C) legyen.

e Kizardlag ivovizet hasznaljon.
Gyermekbiztonsag
e Amennyiben az ajtd zarral is

rendelkezik, a kulcsot tartsa
tavol a gyermekektd.

¢ A gyermekeket folyamatosan

fellgyelni kell, hogy ne
babraljanak a termékkel.



A WEEE-iranyelvnek valoé
medgfelelés és a hulladék
termék megsemmisitése:

A termék megfelel
az unios WEEE-
iranyelv (2012/19/EUV)
kovetelményeinek. A
I terméken megtalalhato
az elektromos
és elektronikus hulladékok
besorolasara vonatkozo
szimbolum (WEEE).
A terméket magas mindsegu
alkatrészekbdl és anyagokbal
allitottak el6, amelyek ismételten
felhasznalhatok és alkalmasak
az Ujrahasznositasra. A
hulladék terméket annak
élettartamanak vegéen ne a
szokasos haztartasi vagy egyéb
hulladékkal egyutt selejtezze le.
Vigye el azt egy az elektromos
és elektronikus berendezések
Ujrahasznositasara
szakosodott begyUijtdhelyre.
A begyljtéhelyek kapcsan
kérjuk, tajékozddjon a helyi
hatosagoknal.

Az RoHS-iranyelvnek valé
megdfelelés:

Az On altal megvasarolt termék
megfelel az unids RoHS-iranyelv
(2011/65/EU) kbvetelményeinek.
A termék nem tartalmaz az
iranyelvben meghatarozott karos
vagy tiltott anyagokat.
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Csomagolasra vonatkozé
informacio

A termék csomagoldanyagai,
a nemzeti kdrnyezetvédelmi
el6irasokkal 6sszhangban,
Ujrahasznosithato
anyagokbdl készultek. A
csomagoldanyagokat ne

a haztartasi vagy egyéb
hulladékokkal egyutt dobja
kil Vigye el azokat a helyi
hatdosagok altal e célbdl kijelolt
csomagoldanyag-begydjtd
pontokra.

HC Figyelmeztetés
Amennyiben a termék R600a
hiitérendszerrel rendelkezik:
Ez a gaz gyulékony. Ennek
kovetkeztében figyelien oda,
hogy szallitas és hasznélat
kozben ne tegyen kart a
hitérendszerben. Sérulés
esetén tartsa tavol a terméket

a lehetséges tlizforrasoktal,
melynek hatasara a készulék
begyulladhat, tovabba
folyamatosan szelléztesse

a szobat, ahol a készuléket
elhelyezte.

Hagyja figyelmen kiviil ezt a
figyelmeztetést, amennyiben
a hiitérendszer R134a
hitékézeget hasznal.

A termékben hasznalt gaz
tipusat a hiitészekrény
belsejében, a bal oldali falon
talalja.

Soha ne égesse el a terméket.

HU



Az energiatakarékossag

jegyében teendo lépések

¢ Ne hagyja sokaig nyitva a hité

ajtajat.

Ne tegyen meleg ételt vagy italt

a hitébe.

Csak annyi ételt/italt

tegyen a hitébe, hogy az

ne akadalyozza a levegd

cirkulaciot.

Ne helyezze a hiit6t olyan

helyre, ahol azt kbzvetlen

napsutés éri, vagy ahol a

kdzelben héforras van (pl. sttd,

mosogatogép vagy radiator).

Ugyelien ra, hogy az ételeket

zart edényben tarolja a

hitében.

Fagyasztorekesszel ellatott

termékek esetén; Akkor

tarolhat maximalis mennyiségui
élelmiszert a hltdszekrényben,
ha eltavolitjia a polcokat

vagy a fagyaszto fiokjat.

Az energiafogyasztast

ugy hataroztak meg, hogy

eltavolitottak a fagyaszto

polcait és fidkjait, s a

fagyasztot telepakoltak. A

polc vagy a fiok hasznalata

esetén, az élelmiszerek kisebb
mérete miatt nem all fenn az
élelmiszerek megfagyasanak
veszeélye.

e A fagyasztott élelmiszer
hitdszekrényben torténd
felolvasztasa energiat takarit
meg, €s megdrzi az étel
mindsegét.
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Javaslatok a friss étel

rekeszhez
* OPCIONALIS

e Kérjuk, ne hagyja, hogy az étel
hozzéaérjen a friss étel rekeszben

lévé hémeérsékletérzékeldhoz. A friss
étel rekesz idedlis hémérsékletének
fenntartasahoz az érzékelé nem érhet
hozza az ételhez.

e Ne tegyen meleg ételt a készllékbe.

—

—

—

==
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E Beilizemelés

Felhivjuk ra figyelmét, hogy a gyarté nem
vallal felelésséget a jelen utmutatdban
foglalt informaciok figyelmen kivl
hagyasaért.

A hiit6 szallitasakor

figyelembe vevendd dolgok

1. Szallitas el6tt Uritse ki és tisztitsa ki a
hiitét.

2. AN(té becsomagolasa elétt a
polcokat, kiegészitéket, fiokokat stb.
rogziteni kell szigszalaggal.

3. A csomagolast szigszalaggal és
er6s madzaggal 6ssze kell fogni,
és a csomagolason feltlintetett
szabalyokat be kell tartani.

Ne feledje...

Minden ujrahasznositott anyag

nélkUlozhetetlen a természet és

nemzeti eréforrasaink szamara.

Amennyiben szeretne részt

venni a csomagoldanyagok

Ujrahasznositasaban, tovabbi

informaciokat a kdrnyezetvédelmi

szervektdl vagy a helyi hatésagoktdl
szerezhet.

A hiit6 iizembe helyezése

elott

A hiit6 haszndlatbavétele eldtt

ellendrizze az alabbiakat:

1. AhUt8 belseje szaraz és a levegd
szabadon tud aramolni a hatso
részén.
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2. Akovetkezd képen lathatd mddon
helyeze a 2 mlanyag éket a
hatso ventilatorra. Csavarozza ki a
jelenlegieket, és haszndlja azokat
a csavarokat, amelyek az ékeket
tartalmazé zacskdban vannak. A
mUanyag ékek segitenek megtartani
a szikséges tavolsagot a h(ité és a
fal kdzott, és igy a levegd szabadon
tud aramolni.

3. Ah(t6szekrény belsejét a
"Karbantartas és tisztitas" c.
fejezetben foglaltak szerint tisztitsa.

4. Ah(té be van dugva a konnektorba.
Ha az ajté nyitva van, a megfeleld
belsd vilagitas bekapcsol.

5. Hangot fog hallani, amint
a kompresszor beindul. A
hiitérendszerben lévé folyadékok és
gazok hangja akkor is hallhato, ha a
kompresszor nem Uzemel.

HU



6. Lehetséges, hogy a hitd ellilsd éleit
melegnek érzi. Ez normalis jelenség.
Ezek a részek azért melegednek
fel, hogy igy elejét vegyék a
paralecsapodasnak.

Elektromos dsszekottetés

A hltészekrényt egy olyan foldelt

aljzathoz csatlakoztassa, mely

megfeleld teliesitmeényl biztositékkal
rendelkezik.

Fontos:

e A csatlakozasnak meg kell felelnie az
orszagos normaknak.

e Ugyelien ra, hogy a tapkabel
kénnyen hozzaférhetd legyen a hiitd
elhelyezése utan.

e A meghatarozott feszlltség értéknek
meg kell egyeznie a haldzati
feszlltség értékével.

e Hosszabbitét és elosztét ne
hasznaljon.

/N A sérilit tpkabel cseréjét bizza
szakemberre.

/\ A berendezést hibdsan ne
Uzemeltesse! llyenkor ugyanis
aramUités veszélye all fenn!

A csomagolas leselejtezése

A csomagoldanyagok veszélyt

jelenthetnek a gyermekekre nézve.

Ezért tartsa a csomagoldanyagokat

gyermekektdl tavol, vagy

selejtezze le azokat a hulladékokra

vonatkozd utasitasok szerint. A

csomagoldanyagokat ne haztartasi

hulladékként kezelje.

A h(té csomagoldanyaga

Ujrahasznosithaté anyagokbdl készdilt.
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A régi hiité leselejtezése

A h(tét dgy selejtezze le, hogy ezzel

ne okozzon kart a kdrnyezetnek.

e A hUtd leselejtezésével kapcsolatban
bd&vebb informacidt a hivatalos
marakereskedésekben ill. a
hulladékgydijté kdzpontokban kaphat.

A h(td leselejtezése elbtt vagja el a

tapkabelt, tegye hasznalhatatlanna

az ajton lévd zarat (ha van), hogy a

gyermekeket ne érhesse baj.

Elhelyezés és lizembe

helyezés

Vigyazat: Beszerelés kdzben ne dugja

be a hitét a konnektorba. Ellenkezd

esetben sulyos vagy haldlos sértlést
szenvedhet.

Amennyiben a hiitészekrény tarolasara

kijelolt szoba ajtaja nem elég széles, a

h{ték ajtajainak eltavolitdsahoz hivja ki

a hivatalos szervizt.

1. A hit&szekrényt kdnnyen

hozzaférhetd helyre helyezze.

2. Tartsa tavol a hiitészekrényt a

hé&forrasoktol, a nedves helyektdl és a

kozvetlen napsutéstdl.

3. A hatékony mUkodés érdekében a

hlt8szekrényt egy ol szell6z4 helyen

kell elhelyezni.

Amennyiben a hiit6szekrényt egy fali

bemélyedésbe helyezi be, a készlilék

korUl minden iranybdl legalabb 5 cm
helyet kell hagyni.

Amennyiben a padld szényeggel van

letakarva, a terméket 2,5 cm-rel meg

kell emelni.

4. A razkodasok elkertlése érdekében

a hlitészekrényt egy egyenletes padlion

helyezze el.

5. Ne tartsa a hiitészekrényt 10 °C-nal

alacsonyabb hémérsékleten.
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A berendezés stabilizalasa
Ha a h{té dulongél:

1. A mlvelet megkezdése el6tt a
csavarok kihajtasaval tavolitsa el a
szelléztetd burkolatot (lasd az abrat).
A h(ité stabilizalasahoz csavarja el az
eltlsé labakat az abran lathatd maodon.
A lab a fekete nyil iranyaba csavarva
lejiebb ereszkedik, mig az ellenkezd
iranyba tekerve megemelkedik. A
mdveletet kényelmes elvégzéséhez két
emberre van szUkség.

2. A dulbngélési probléma elharitasa
utan helyezze vissza a szelléztetd
burkolatot, és régzitse azt a
csavarokkal.

3. Egy csillagcsavarhizo segitségével
tavolitsa el az also szell§ztetd
burkolatot rogzité csavarokat.
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A rés nagysaganak beallitasa
a felsé ajtonal

¢ | ehetdség van a hit6 rekesz ajtajai
kozti rés bedllitasara (lasd az abrakat).
Az ajtdmagassag beallitdsa soran a
polcok legyenek Uresek!

= o

= =

e Egy csavarhizo segitségével
tavolitsa el a felsé zsanér burkolatat
annak az ajténak, amelyiket be
szeretné allitani.

HU



* Allitsa be a kivant ajtét a csavarok
meglazitasaval.

e Rogzitse a bedllitott ajtdét a csavarok
meghuzasaval — ligyelien ra azonban,
hogy az ajtd kdzben ne allitddjon ell

e Tegye vissza a zsanér burkolatat, és
rogzitse azt a csavarokkal.
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A lampa cseréje

A h(t8szekrény lampajanak
cseréjéhez, kérjuk, hivja fel a
szakszervizt.

A készllékben lévé lampa/lampak
haztartasban 1évd helyiségek
megvilagitasara nem alkalmas/
alkalmasak. A lampa rendeltetése,
hogy segitse a felhasznaldt az
élelmiszerek hiitészekrénybe/
fagyasztdszekrénybe vald gyors és
biztonsagos behelyezésében.

A készulékben hasznalt lampaknak
extrém kdrnyezeti hatasokat

kell kibirniuk, mint pl. a -20 °C
hémeérséklet.
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A vizsziir6 behelyezése

(egyes modelleknél)

A hiit6t kétféle forrasbol lehet

vizhez juttatni: a vezetékes vizbdl

és viztartalybol.

Elofeltételek

Viztartaly hasznalata esetén szivattyura

is szUkség van.

Ellendrizze, hogy az alabbi alkatrészek,

melyeket a berendezéshez mellékellnk,

megvannak-e.

1. Csdcsatlakozd, mellyel a
vizvezeték hozzacsatlakoztathatd a
berendezéshez. (Ha nem illeszkedik
ra, akkor a legkdzelebbi hivatalos
szervizt vegye igénybe.)

2. 2 darab csébilincs (arra az esetre, ha
rogziteni kell a vizvezetéket)

Megjegyzés: Mivel az alabbi

alkatrészekre nincs szikség, ha

viztartalyt hasznal, ezért el6fordulhat,

hogy ezek nincsenek mellékelve a

megvasarolt termékhez.

3. Otméteres vizcsd (1/4” &tmérsid)

4. Vezetékes viz szelep halds szlirbvel
(csap adapter)

'@ QR

0°t
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5. Vizsz(r6 vagy kuls6leg
csatlakoztathato sz(ir8, melyet a
h(ité belsejében 1évé konzolra kell
felszerelni.

A kilsd szUir6 illesztésének helye
dllapitandd meg elséként. (A
hiitészekrényen kivil hasznalt sz(irére
vonatkozik.) Ezt kévetden hatarozza
meg a tavolsagot a sz(ir6 és a
hiitészekrény kozott és a sz(ré és
a hiitészekrény vizbemenete kozott
szikséges tomléhosszisagot.

A vizsz(ir6t felfelé kell tartani az dbran
mutatottak szerint. Fontos, hogy
a sz(ré megfeleléen legyen a viz
bemeneti és kimeneti pontjainoz
lesztve.

A sz(r§ ilesztését kdvetden ne hasznalia
fel az elsé 3-4 poharnyi vizet.

A vizvezeték csatlakoztatasa

a hiitéhoz

1. Helyezze fel a cs@csatlakozot

a vizvezetékre, majd dugja be

a vizvezetéket a hiit6 bemeneti

csapjaba; a vizvezetéket nyomja lefelé

annak rogzitéséhez.

2. Régzitse a csbcesatlakozot a

szomszédos abran lathaté modon a

h(té bemeneti csapjara.

LALLM
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(a = Vizvezeték, b — Csbcsatlakozo,
¢ — Csap)

G Megjegyzés 1: A cs6csatlakozot
elég kézzel meghuzni. Ha azonban
szivargast észlel, hasznaljon fogot
vagy kulcsot a csdcsatlakozo
meghuzasahoz.

A vizvezeték csatlakoztatasa
a viztartalyhoz

(egyes modelleknél)

Ha viztartalyt szeretne csatlakoztatni
a hlitéhoz, akkor szlkség van egy
szivattyUra is. Miutan csatlakoztatta
a szivattyubdl kijové vizvezeték egyik
végét a hitéhoz (a fentiek szerint leirt
maodon), jarjon el az alabbi utasitasok
szerint:

1. Nyomja ra a vizvezeték masik végét a
szivattyu vizvezeték bemenetére, az
abran lathaté médon.

2. Helyezze fel a szivattyu vezetékét a
viztartélyra az abran lathatd maodon.

3. Ezutéan dugja be és kapcsolja be a
szivattyut.

Annak érdekében, hogy a szivattyu
optimalisan Uzemelien, varjon 2-3
percet a szivattyl bekapcsolasa utan.

G A vizcsatlakozas kialakitdsahoz

haszndlja a szivattyu hasznalati

Utmutatdjat is.

G Viztartdly haszndlata esetén nincs
szikség a vizsz(irére.

<

> <
<
D
s
>
15

HU



G) Viztartaly haszndlata esetén
szivattydra is szUkség van.

A vizvezeték csatlakoztatasa

a vezetékes vizhez

(egyes modelleknél)

Ha a hitét a vezetékes vizzel szeretné

hasznalni,

akkor fel kell helyezni egy standard

1/27-0s csapot a lakas vizvezetékére.

Abban az esetben, ha nem rendelkezik

ilyen csappal, vagy ha nem biztos

benne, hogy van ilyen csapja, akkor
forduljon vizvezeték-szerel6hoz.

1. Valassza le a csGcsatlakozét a csap
adapterrdl. (A abra)

2. Helyezze fel a csap adaptert az 1/2”-
0s csapra az abran lathatd médon. (B
abra)

3. Miutan csatlakoztatta a vizvezetéket
a csécsatlakozohoz, helyezze azt fel
a csap adapterre az abran lathatd
maodon. (C abra)

4. Huzza meg kézzel a csécesatlakozot.
Ha azonban szivargast észlel,
hasznaljon fogdt vagy kulcsot a
csécesatlakozd meghuizasahoz.

A\ Figyelmeztetés: Rogzitse a
vizvezetéket erre alkalmas fellletekhez
a mellékelt csébilincsek segitségével
annak érdekében, hogy menet kdzben
a vezeték ne csusszon ki.

A\ Figyelmeztetés: A vizcsap
megnyitasa utan ellendrizze a
vizvezeték mindkét végpontjanal,
hogy nincs-e szivargas. Ha szivargast
észlel, zarja el a csapot és huzza meg
az illesztéseket egy fogd vagy kulcs
segitségével.

A\ Figyelmeztetés: Gyézédjon meg
réla, hogy a standard 1/2”-o0s csap fel
van szerelve a vezetékes vizre, és hogy

az el van zarva.
16
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A vizszUr§ behelyezésehez jarion elaz 3. \egye ki a vizsz(iré megkertilé fedelét

aldbbiak szerint, a mellékelt abrakat Ugy, hogy elforgatja azt lefelé.

figyelembe véve:

1. Nyomija meg a kijelzén a jég ledllitasa
gombot.

(=] E (=]

ﬁ-—ﬂ a2 Mo

Il

2. Huzza le a hiitd belsejében 1évd sz(ird — @ . %

fedelét.

I

/\ Figyelmeztetés: A megkertls fedél
eltavolitasa elétt gyézddjdn meg rdla,
hogy a ,Jég ledllitva” Gzemmadd van
kivalasztva.

Megjegyzés: A fedél eltavolitasa utan

néhany csepp viz kicsdpdghet, ez

azonban normadlis jelenség.

4. Tavolitsa el a vizszUré tetején 1évé
fedelet az abran lathaté mddon, majd
forditsa azt felfelé annak rogzitésehez.

5. Nyomja meg a kijelzén ismét a jég
ledllitasa gombot az lizemmaodbadl
vald kilépéshez.
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A vizsz(rét félévente kell cserélni.
Ha automatikusan ki kivanja
szamittatni a sz(rd csereidejét, és
figyelmeztetést szeretne kapni a
hasznalati id6 végém, akkor kérem,
olvassa el a ,A sz(ir§ hasznalati
idejének automatikus kiszamitasa”
fejezetet.

A vizszUr6t az abran lathatd modon
kell eltavolitani, ha azt ki kivanja
cserélni, tovabba csatlakoztatni kell a
megkerUlé fedelet is. A mUvelet el6tt
gy6z&djdn meg rdla, hogy a ,,Jég
ledllitva” Gzemmaod van kivalasztva.

A\ Figyelmeztetés: A vizsz(iré
csak fizikai tisztitast végez, a
mikroorganizmusoktdl nem tisztitja
meg azt!

—il
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/\ Figyelmeztetés: A jég ledlitasa
gombot mindig meg kell nyomni a
vizsz(r§ cseréje, valamint a megkertld
fedél felnelyezése elbtt.

A vizadagol6 els6é hasznalata
elétt

G A viz nyomésa nem csdkkenhet 1
bar ala.

G] A viz nyomésa nem haladhatja meg
a 8 bar-t.

G Amennyiben a viznyomas 1

bar nyomas ala csékken, vagy ha
viztartalyt kivan ahsznalni, szivattyu
hasznalata szikséges.

G A hitészekrény vizrendszerét
hidegvizes vizforrashoz kell
csatlakoztatnia. Forrd vizhez nem
csatlakoztathatd.

G A hiitészekrény elsé lizemeléskor
nem szabad vizet beszivattyuzni.

Ezt a rendszerben 1év8 levegd
okozza. A rendszerben v levegd
eltavolitdsahoz nyomja meg 1 percig
az Adagold karjat, amig viz nem kezd
el folyni az adagolébdl. Az elején a viz
kifolyasa rendszertelen lehet. A levegd
eltavozasa utan a viz folyamatosan
aramlik.

@ A hideg viz a hitészekrény (izembe
helyezése utan 12 draval erszthetd ki.

G A Jég-/Vizadagold megfelels
mUkodéséhez 1-8 bar nyomasra van
szUkség. Ennek ellenérzéséhez fogjon
egy poharat (100 cc), ennek korulbelll
10 masodperc alatt kell megtelnie.

G Az els6 10 poharnyi vizet ne
fogyassza el.

G Az lizembe helyezés utani els6 30
jégkockat ne hasznalja fel.

Gl Amennyiben nem hasznél
viztartélyt, mindig hasznéljon vizszUr6t.
U



BN Eiskésziiletek

e A N(tét legaldbb 30 cm-re kell
elhelyezni minden héforrastal (pl.
kandalld, sit6, f6zélap), és legalabb
5 cm-re az elektromos sUtdktdl.
Ezenkivil dvni kell a kdzvetlen
napsUtéstdl is.

e A helyiségben, ahol a hitét el
kivanja helyezni, legalabb 10 °C-os
hémérsékletnek kell lennie. Ennél
hlivosebb helyen a hiitd optimalis
mUkoddését nem tudjuk garantalni.

o Kérjlk, tgyelien ra, hogy a hité
belseje alaposan meg legyen tisztitva.

e Ha két hiitét kivan egymas mellett
elhelyezni, kérjUk, hagyjon legalabb 2
cm helyet kdzottiuk.

o AN(td elsé belizemelésekor kérjlk,

tartsa be az aldbbiakat az elsé hat dra

alatt.
- Ne nyitogassa gyakran az ajtot.
- Ne tegyen ételt a h(itébe.

- Ne htizza ki a hiitét. Aramkimaradas

esetén kérjlk, tekintse meg az
“Problémak javasolt megoldasa” c.
részt.

e A nh(térekeszhez tartozd kosarakat/
fiokokat mindig hasznaini kell az
alacsony energiafogyasztas és a
jobb tarolasi feltételek biztositasa
érdekében.

e A fagyasztorekeszben Iévd
hémeérsékletérzékeldvel érintkezd
ételek ndvelhetik a berendezés
energiafogyasztasat. Ezért kertini
kell az érzékeldvel/érzékelSkkel vald
érintkezést.

e Orizze meg az eredeti csomagolast,
hogy a késébbiekben tudja miben
szallitani a h(itét.
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Néhany modell esetében a miszerfal
automatikusan kikapcsol az ajtd
bezérasa utan 5 perccel. Ujra
bekapcsol, ha kinyilik az ajté vagy
lenyom egy gombot.

A készlilék ajtajanak mukodés
kdzbeni kinyitasakor/becsukasakor
a hémérséklet-ingadozas miatt
lecsapddas keletkezhet az ajtén/
polcokon és Uvegtaroldkon. Ez
normalis.



B A hiitészekrény hasznélata
Kijelz6 panel

Ennek az érintéképernyds kijelzd panelnek a segitségével bedllithatja a
hémeérsékletet anélkil, hogy ehhez ki kellene nyitnia a hiitét. A hémérséklet

bedllitdsahoz egyszerlien csak érintse meg a kivant gombot.
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1. Eco extra/Nyaralas gomb "
2. Gyorsfagyasztas gomb 12
3. Fagyasztorekesz 13
hémeérsékletbedllité gombja
4. HUtérekesz hémérsékletbeallitd 14
gombja 15
5. Gyorsh(tés gomb 16
6. Multi Zone rekesz 17
hémérsékletbedllitd gombja 18
7. Nyaralas funkcio jelzé 19
8. Eco-Extra funkcio jelzd
9. Gyorsfagyasztas funkcio jelz8 20
10. Fagyasztdrekesz
hémérsékletjelzéje

Gl A hasznalati itmutatdban talalhatd képek szemiéltetd jellegliek, nem a valodi
termeket abrazoliak. Amennyiben olyan részeket taldl, melyek nem taldlhatok meg,
az On dltal megvasarolt termékben, akkor azok mas modellekre vonatkoznak.
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. HUtérekesz hémeérsékletjelzéje
. GyorshUtés funkcio jelzd

. Multi Zone rekesz
hémérsékletjelzdje

. Gazdasagos Uzemmad jelzd

. Hibaallapot jelzd
. Billentylzar jelz
. Jégtorlés gomb

. Jég kikapcsolasa jelzé
. Szlrécsere figyelmeztetd gomb

torlése

. Szlr8csere figyelmeztetd jelzd
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1. Eco extra/Nyaralas gomb
Ennek a gombnak a megnyomasaval
lehet aktivalni az Eco extra funkciot.
A gomb 3 masodpercig tartd nyomva
tartasaval lehet aktivalni a Nyaralas
funkciot. A kivalasztott funkcio
kikapcsolasahoz nyomja meg ismét a
gombot.

2. Gyorsfagyasztas gomb

Ennek a gombnak a megnyomasaval
lehet aktivalni a Gyorsfagyasztas
funkciot. A kivalasztott funkcio
kikapcsolasahoz nyomja meg ismét a
gombot.

3. Fagyasztérekesz
hémeérsékletbeallité gombja

A gomb megnyomasaval a kdvetkezd
fagyaszto-hdmeérsekletfokozatok
kozott valthat: -18, -20, -22, -24,
-18... A gomb segitségével dllitsa be a
fagyasztorekesz kivant hémeérsékletét.

4. Hiitérekesz hémérsékletbeallito
gombja

A gomb megnyomasaval a kdvetkezd
haté-hémérsékletfokozatok kozott
vélthat: 8, 6, 4, 2, 8... Agomb
segitségével dllitsa be a hiitérekesz
kivant hémérsékletét.

5. Gyorshiités gomb

Ennek a gombnak a megnyomasaval
lehet aktivalni a Gyorshdtés funkciot.
A kivalasztott funkcio kikapcsolasahoz
nyomja meg ismét a gombot.

21

6. Multi Zone rekesz
hémeérsékletbeallité gombja

A Multi Zone rekesz fagyasztoként
és hitékeént is képes funkcionalni.
A gomb hosszan (3 masodpercig)
tartd nyomva tartasaval a Multi
Zone rekeszen lehet valtani a
fagyaszto és a hité funkcio kdzott.
A rekesz alapbedllitas szerint
fagyasztorekeszként funkcional.

Ha a Multi Zone rekesz fagyasztoként
funkcional, akkor a Multi Zone rekesz
hémérséklete a -18, -20, -22, -24,
-18... bedllitasok szerint valtozik a
gomb megnyomasara. Ha a Multi Zone
rekesz hitékeént funkcional, akkor a
Multi Zone rekesz hémérséklete a 10,
8, 6,4, 2,0, -6... bedllitasok szerint
véltozik a gomb megnyomasara.

7. Nyaralas funkcio jelzé

Azt jelzi, hogy a Nyaralas funkcid aktiv.
Ha ez a funkcid aktiv, akkor ,- -” jelzés
jelenik meg a hitérekesz jelzdjén, és a
hdté nem hti a hitérekeszt. A tébbi
rekesz ettdl fuggetlentl a kordbban
bedllitott hémérsékleten Gzemel.

A funkcié kikapcsolasahoz nyomja
meg ismét a megfeleld gombot.

8. Eco extra funkcio jelz6

Azt jelzi, hogy az Eco-Extra

funkcio aktiv. Ha ez a funkcio

aktiv, akkor a hiité automatikusan
felismeri, hogy mikor van a hité

a legkevésbé hasznalva, és

ennek megfeleléen ezekben az
idészakokban gondoskodik az
energiatakarékos hutésrél. Amikor a
h(ité energiatakarékos lzemmaodban
van, akkor megjelenik a Gazdasagos
Uzemmad jelzé.

HU



A funkcié kikapcsolasahoz nyomja
meg ismét a megfeleld gombot.

9. Gyorsfagyasztas funkcié jelz6
Azt jelzi, hogy a gyorsfagyasztas
funkcio aktiv. Ez a funkcid akkor jon
jol, ha friss ételt rak a fagyasztoba,
vagy ha jégre van sziksége. Amikor a
funkcio aktiv, akkor a hiité egy adott
ideig megallas nélkul Gzemel.

A funkcid kikapcsolasahoz nyomja
meg ismét a megfeleld gombot.

10. Fagyasztorekesz
hémérsékletbeallitas jelzje
A fagyasztorekesz
hémérsékletbedllitasat mutatja.

11. Hiit6rekesz
hémérsékletbeallitas jelzGje

A h(térekesz hémérsekletbeallitasat
mutatja.

12. Gyorshiités funkcio jelzé

Azt jelzi, hogy a Gyorsh(ités funkcid
aktiv. Ez a funkcid akkor jon jol, ha friss
ételt rak a hitébe, vagy ha gyorsan

le szeretné hiteni az ételt. Amikor a
funkcio aktiv, akkor a hité 2 dran at
megallas nélkdl Gzemel.

A funkcidé kikapcsolasahoz nyomja
meg ismét a megfeleld gombot.

13. Multi Zone rekesz
hémérsékletjelzdje

A Multi Zone rekeszhez beallitott
hémérsékletet mutatja.
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14. Gazdasagos lizemmdad jelz6
Azt jelzi, hogy a hUité energiatakarékos
Uzemmaddban van. Fagyasztérekesz
hémérseklete

Ez a jelzd akkor lathatd, ha a funkcio
-18 fokra van dllitva, vagy ha az Eco
extra funkcio épp Uzemel.

15. Hibaallapot jelz6

Ha a hdté nem hit megfeleléen, vagy
ha valamelyik érzékelé meghibasodott,
akkor megjelenik ez a jelzés. Amikor

a jelzés aktiv, a fagyasztorekesz
hémeérsékletjelzéje ,E” értéket mutat,
a hiitérekesz hdmérsékletjelzéje pedig
»17-est, ,2”-est stb. Ezek a szamok a
hiba okat jelzik.

16. Billentytizar jelzé

Ezzel a funkcidval megakadalyozhato,
hogy a hité hémérséklete el legyen
allitva. Nyomja le egyszerrre a
gyorsh(tés gombot és a Flexi Zone
hémeérsékletbedllitdé gombot hosszabb
ideig (3 masodpercig) a funkcio
aktivalasahoz.

A funkcié kikapcsolasahoz nyomja
meg ismét a megfeleld gombokat.

17. Jégtorlés gomb

A jégképzddés ledllitasahoz nyomja
le a jégtorlés gombot 3 masodpercig.
A jégtorlés kivalasztasaval nem kerdl
viz a jégdobozba. Ettdl flggetlend
némi jég maradhat a jégdobozban,
mely kivehetd onnan. A jégképzddés
Ujrainditasahoz nyomija le a jégtorlés
gombot 3 masodpercig.

HU



18. Jégtorlés jelzd

Ha nem kivan jeget kapni a
hitészekrénybdl, akkor ezt a funkcidt
hasznalja. Ezt a funkciot a jégtoriés
gomb 3 masodpercig torténd
lenyomasaval hasznalhatja.

19. Sziir6csere figyelmeztetd
gomb toérlése

HUt6szekrénye sz(réjét 6 havonta
cserélni kell. H(tészekrénye
automatikusan kiszamitja ezt az

id6t, és a szlrécsere figyelmeztetd
jelzé vilagitani kezd, amikor a sz(ré
hasznalati ideje letelt. Nyomja

meg a szlrécsere figyelmeztetés
térlése gombot 3 masodpercig,

hogy a hitészekrény kiszamithassa
automatikusan a szlrécsere utan az Uj
szUr6 idejét.

20. Sziir6csere figyelmeztetés
torlése jelzo

Amikor a sz(ir§ hasznalati ideje letelt,
akkor a szlrécsere figyelmeztetd jelzé
elkezd vilagitani.

Nyitott ajto riasztas:

Ha a hitérekesz vagy Flexi Zone
rekesz ajtajat akar 1 percig nyitva
hagyja, akkor a nyitott ajté riasztas
aktival és hallgato lesz. A riasztas
elnémitasahoz egyszerlen csak
nyomjon meg egy gombot a kijelzén,
vagy csukja be az ajtét.
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A sziir6 hasznalati idejének automatikus kiszamittatasahoz
teendé lépések

(A vizhalézathoz csatlakoztatott és sz(irGvel ellatott termékek esetén)

1- A hiit8szekrény csatlakoztatasa utan nyomja meg az A és B gombokat
egyszerre a [zér aktivalasahoz.
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2- Ezt kovetben nyomja le az Eco-Extra (1), hiit6rekesz hémérsékletbeallitod (4),

Gyorsh(tés (5) és fagyasztorekesz hémeérsekletbeallitd (3) gombokat.
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Ha gombkonfiguraciét megnyomta a megfeleld sorrendben, akkor a
zar szimbdlum eltlinik, és a berregd hamarosan aktival, és a szlrécsere
figyelmeztetd jelzd vilagit. Nyomja le a szlrécsere figyelmeztetés torlése gombot
a szUr6 cseréjét kovetden (a kijelzs leirasai kozott a 19. egység), hogy a szlrd
hasznalati ideje automatikusan kiszamitasra kerdljon.
C Ha a szlr6 hasznalati idejét automatikus kiszamitas alatt van, akkor a
szlrécesere figyelmeztetd jelz8 par masodpercig vilagitani fog a termék
csatlakoztatasat kévetéen.
C Az automatikus sziiré hasznalati id6 kiszamitas nem aktiv a gyaron
kiviil. Sziirdvel ellatott termékekben kell aktivalni.
C Ismételje el ugyanezt az eljarast azokon a termékeken is, amelyek
automatikus sziir6 hasznalat id6é kiszamitasa aktiv a sziir6 hasznalati
ideje kiszamitasanak kikapcsolasahoz.
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Tojastarto

e A tojastartd barmelyik polcon
elhelyezhetd.

e A tojastartot ne tegye a
fagyasztorekeszbe!

Kihuzhato polcok

A kihuzhaté polcok eleje felemelhetd,
ami utan azok kényelmesen
huzigalhatdk ki-be. A polcok
kihuzasaval kdnnyedén elérhetévé
valnak a polc hatuljan elhelyezett
ételek; a polc kioldasahoz enyhén
emelje azt meg.

A polcot kihuzott dllapotban tartani
kell alulrdl, kUlénben lebillenhet! A
polc a hiité oldalan talalhatoé sineken
nyugszik, és két szinten lehet
elhelyezni.

Kihuzas utan a polcot teljesen vissza
kell tolni.

/

Fiok

A hitészekrény fiokjai specidlisan
z6ldségek tarolasara lettek kialakitva,
annak érdekében, hogy ne veszitsenek

viztartalmukbdl. Ezt a célt szolgdlja a
fiokokban keringtetett hideg levegd.

Compartiment Zone fraiche

Les compartiments de zone fraiche
vous permettent de préparer les
aliments a congeler. Vous pouvez
également utiliser ces compartiments
si vous souhaitez conserver vos
aliments a une température quelque
peu inférieure a celle du compartiment
de réfrigération.

Vous pouvez augmenter le volume
interne de votre réfrigérateur en
enlevant le compartiment amuse-
gueule souhaité. Pour ce faire,

tirez le compartiment vers vous ; le
compartiment s’appuiera contre la
butée et s’arrétera. Ce compartiment
se libére en le soulevant d’environ 1
cm et en le tirant vers vous.
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Forgo k6zéps6 rész

A forgd k6zépsé rész célia, hogy
megakadalyozza, hogy a hideg
levegd megszdkjon a hitébdl. A
forgd kdzépss rész segit a hiitd
szigetelésében, mivel az ajtd tdmitése
nekinyomadik a forgd kdzeépsd
résznek, amikor a h(itérekesz ajtajai
csukva vannak. A masik ok, amiért

a hitd el van latva a forgd kozépsd
résszel, az az, hogy ez néveli a
hitérekesz nettd térfogatat. A
standard kdzépsd részek ugyanis
helyet vesznek el a h(ité nem hasznos
térfogatabdl.

A forgd k6zépsé résznek csukva

kell lennie, amikor a h(itérekesz bal
oldali ajtaja nyitva van. Ezt a részt
nem szabad kézzel kinyitni. A forgd
k6zépsd rész egy, a hitészekrényen
elhelyezett mlanyag elem forgatja.

Multi Zone tarolorekesz

A hiitészekrény Multi Zone
tarolérekesze hité (2/4/6/8 °C)

és fagyaszto (-18/-20/-22/-24 °C)
Uzemmadban egyarant hasznalhato.
Az Uzemmaodok kdzott a Multi Zone
tarolorekesz hémeérséklet beallitd
gombjaval lehet valtani. A Multi
Zone tarolorekesz hdmérséklete

a beallitasokon tul 0 - 10 fokkal
valtoztathato hiité, ill. -6 fokkal
fagyasztoé Uzemmaodban. O fokon a
koénnyen romlando, -6 fokon pedig a
husok tarolhatok, akar 2 hétig.
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(G A hit6 és fagyasztd lizemmaddok
kozti valtast a hltészekrény hatuljan (a
kompresszornal) elhelyezett hiitéelem
teszi lehetévé. Amikor ez az elem
mukodésbe lép, akkor az analég ora
masodperc-kattanasaihoz hasonld
hangot ad ki. Ez teljesen normdlis és
nem hiba okozza.

]

| —

Kék vilagitas

A kék fénnyel megvilagitott fiokban
tarolt élelmiszerek fotoszintézise
beindul a kék fény hatasara, igy
megdrzik frissességuket és nd a
vitamintartalmuk.
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Csusztathato polcok hatsé A vizadagol6 hasznalata

akasztokkal Figyelmeztetések

El6fordulhat, hogy az adagolo altal
A hétso akasztokkal ellatott adott els6 par pohar viz meleg lesz.
csusztathato polcok elére és hatra Ha a vizadagoldt nem tul sUrdn
mozgathatok. E polcok magassaga hasznalta az utébbi idében, akkor egy
a felsé vagy also pozicidkban vald kevés vizet ki kell folyatni, hogy friss
beszereléstkkel allithatd be. Enyhén vizet kapjon.

emelje fel a polcot és huzza maga fél

annak eltavolitasahoz.
(o] E [s]
1 [ %
oeqd &4 o

Z

Vaj- és sajttarolok

Viztalca
A fedéllel elltott rekeszekben olyan A hasznalat soran mellémend viz
élelmiszert tarolhat, mint példaul a vaj, @ Viztalcan gydlik 0ssze. A viztalca
a sajt vagy a margarin. eltavolitasahoz hiuzza maga felé

a talcat, majd nyomja a széle

felé (modelltél fliggben). A viz
eltavolitdsahoz hasznaljon szivacsot
vagy puha rongyot.

o e o
o o
o4 - o

+

27| HU



Minibar

A minibar ajté extra kényelmet biztosit
a hltészekrény hasznalataban.

Ennek a funkcionak kdszénhetéen

a hltészekrény ajtdpolca az ajtd
kinyitasa nélkul is elérhetd, igy
egyetlen mozdulattal kiveheti a hlitébdl
a gyakran fogyasztott ételeket-
italokat. Mivel a hit6 ajtajat emiatt
ritkabban kell kinyitni, igy energiat is
megtakarithat ezaltal.

A minibar ajtajanak kinyitasahoz
nyomja meg a minibart, majd hluzza
azt ki.

Amikor a minibar ajtaja nyitva van,
akkor az ajtd belsé felét asztalkaként
is hasznalhatja, amire ideiglenesen
kipakolhatja az Uvegeket és poharakat.

/\ Figyelmeztetés: Soha ne tegye ki
tulzott terhelésnek az ajtdt (pl. ne Gljon
ra, ne kapaszkodjon bele, ne tegyen
ra nehéz dolgokat stb.). Ez ugyanis a
hitészekrény megrongaldédasahoz és
személyi sérllésekhez vezethet.

I\ Figyelmeztetés: Soha ne haszndlja
vagodeszkaként a minibar ajtajat,

és ugyelien ra, hogy az ajtéban ne
tegyenek kart éles targyak.
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Dupla hiitérendszer: .
A hitészekrény két kulénalld
hitérendszerrel rendelkezik, az egyik

a hitérekesz hiitésére, mig a masik

a fagyaszo hitésére szolgal. Ennek
koszdnhet8en a hitérekeszben és a
fagyasztéban lévé levegd nem keveredik
0ssze. A kéz kulonallé hitérendszernek
kodszonhetben, a hiitési sebesség a

tébbi hiitészekrényhez képest sokkal °
nagyobb. A rekeszekben lévé illatok

nem keverednek dssze. Ezenfelll, a két
hitérendszer energiat is megtakarit,

mivel a leolvasztast kilon-kalon lehet

A csomagolashoz hasznalt anyagok
legyenek ellendllok a szakadassal,
hideggel, paraval, szagokkal,
olajokkal és savakkal szemben,

és legyenek légmentesen zardk.
Legyenek jo lezarva, és kdnnyen
hasznalhaté anyagokbdl készUitek
legyenek, melyek alkalmasak
mélyfagyasztasban vald hasznalatra.
A lefagyasztott élelmiszert
felengedéstik utan azonnal hasznalja
fel, és soha ne fagyassza Ujra.+

elvégezni.
A fagyasztorekesz A hiitérekesz .
bea’ﬁi¥ésa beallitasa Magyarazatok
-18°C 4°C Ez az ajanlott bedllitas.
Ezeket a bedllitasokat akkor ajanljuk, ha a kdérnyezeti
-20, 22 vagy -24°C 4°C hémérséklet meghaladja a 3OJ°C{ot. ’
Gyorsfagyasztés Akkor haszng’lja, gmikpr révid idc’)’”re kfvén}a )
4°C lefagyasztani az élelmiszert. A mdvelet végeztével a
hiitészekrény visszaall a korabbi tzemmaodra.
Ha ugy gondolja, hogy a hitérekesz nem elég
-18 °C vagy hidegebb 2°C hideg (mert a lakasban meleg van, vagy mert slrtin
nyitogatja a hiité ajtajat).
Ez a funkcio akkor hasznos, ha a hitérekesz tele
. L van, vagy ha szeretné gyorsan leh(teni az ételeket.
-18 °C vagy hidegebb Gyorshdtés Javaso%; gyorshﬂtésigfznkcié aktivalasa 4-8 draval
az élelmiszer behelyezése el6tt.
riss etel lefagyasztasa e Kérem vegye figyelembe a kovetkezé

e (Csomagolia be vagy fedie le az
élelmiszert, miel6tt a hitészekrénybe

tenné azt. 1.

e Aforrd élelmiszert hagyja lehdini
szobah&meérsékletre, mielstt
behelyezné a hiitészekrénybe.

e A hteni kivant élelmiszer legyen friss

€s j6 minéségu. 2.

e Az élelmiszert adagokra kell osztani a
csalad napi fogyasztasa alapjan.
e Az élelmiszert légmentesen zard

csomagolsaba kell helyezni, hogy ne 3.

szaradhasson ki, ha révid ideig tarolja
el.
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utasitasokat, hogy a legjobb
eredményeket érje el.

Ne fagyasszon le egyszerre tUl

nagy mennyiségl élelmiszert. Az
étel min&sége akkor a legjobban
konzervalt, ha olyan gyorsan van
lefagyasztva, amennyire lehetséges.
A mélyh(itébe helyezett meleg étel a
hitérendszer lehllését okozza, amig
az étel folyamtosan fagyotta nem
szilardul.

Kuléndsen figyelien arra, hogy ne
keverje a mar lefagyasztott és friss
ételeket.




Tippek a fagyasztott ételek

tarolasahoz

e o Az elérecsomagolt, mélyhiitdtt
ételeket az ételek csomagolasan
feltlintetett utasitasok szerint
kell térolni (4-csillagos)
fagyasztorekeszben.

e A mélyh(tott ételek mindségének
megdrzése érdekében tartsa be az
aldbbiakat:

1. Avaésérlas utan minél gyorsabban
tegye be az ételeket a fagyasztéba.

2. Ugyelien ra, hogy az ételeken fel
legyen tlntetve a lejarati idd.

3. Ugyelien a lejérati idére (lasd az ételek
csomagolasat).

Kiolvasztas

A fagyasztorekesz automatikusan

leolvasztja magat.

Az élelmiszer elhelyezése

Kulénbozé fagyott
Fagyaszté rekesz élelmiszer, példaul
polcai hus, hal, jggkrém,
z6ldségek, stb.
Tojastartd Tojas
Serpenydben,
HUtS polc lefedett tanyéron és
P Zart tartokban 16v6
élelmiszer
Kis és csomagolt
Hitérekesz élelmiszer és iltaok
ajtépolcai (példaul tej, gyimolcslé
és sor)
Fiok Z0ldsegek és
gylmolcsok
Friss étel Delikat termékek (sajt,
tartorekesz vaj, szalami, stb.)
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Tudnivaldk a
mélyfagyasztasrol

A élelmiszert a lehetd leggyorsabban
kell lefagyasztani miutan a hiitébe
helyezte, hogy megtartsa jo
mindségét.

Elelmiszert csak -18°C-on vagy
alacsonyabb hémérsékleten lehet
hosszu ideig eltarolni.

Az élelmiszer frissességét tobb
honapig megtarthatja (-18°C-on
vagy alacsonyabb hémérsékleten
mélyfagyasztasban).

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES!

e Az élelmiszert adagokra kell osztani a
csalad napi fogyasztasa alapjan.

e Az élelmiszert légmentesen zard
csomagolsaba kell helyezni, hogy ne
szaradhasson ki, ha révid ideig tarolja
el.

Csomagolashoz szikséges anyagok:
e Hidegalld ragasztdszalag

e Ontapadd ragasztds cimke

e Gumigyrtk

e Toll

A csomagolashoz hasznalt anyagok
legyenek ellenallok a szakadassal,
hideggel, paraval, szagokkal, olajokkal
és savakkal szemben.

A fagyasztandd élelmiszer ne kerUljon
kapcsolatba korabban lefagyasztott
dolgokkal, hogy megakadalyozza azok
részleges kiolvadasat.

A lefagyasztott élelmiszert
felengedésUk utan azonnal haszndlja
fel, és soha ne fagyassza Ujra.+
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ﬂ Karbantartas és tisztitas

/\ Tisztitashoz sose haszndljon benzint
vagy hasonld szert.

I\ Tisztitas el6tt célszer kindzni a
berendezést.

/\ Soha ne haszndljon éles, csiszold
anyagot, szappant, haztartasi tisztitot,
tisztitdszert vagy viaszpolitirt a
tisztitashoz.

/\ A nem No Frost felszereltség(i
termékek esetében vizcseppek és
ujinyi vastagsagu jég képzddhet a
hiitétér hatso falan. Ne tisztitsa le.
Soha ne kenjen ra olajat vagy hasonld
szereket.

I\ Kizardlag enyhén nedves mikroszalas
ruhat haszndljon a termék kilsd
felUletének tisztitasara. A szivacsok
és mas tipusu tisztitd ruhak
megkarcolhatjak a fellletet.

Gl Hasznaljon langyos vizet a hiité
belsejének tisztitasahoz, és torolie
szarazra azt.

G] A belsd rész tisztitasahoz
martson egy ruhat fél liter vizbe,
amelyben feloldott egy tedskandl
szddabikarbonat, csavarja ki, és
torolie at vele a belsét, majd tordlie
szarazra.

/\ Ugyelien ra, hogy ne kerilion viz
a lampabura ala ill. ne kerUljon
kapcsolatba mas elektromos résszel.

/N Ha a hitét hosszu ideig nem
haszndljak, hiizza ki a konnektorbdl,
tavolitson el minden élelmiszert,
tisztitsa meg, és hagyja félig nyitva az
ajtét.
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G Rendszeresen ellendrizze az
ajtotomitéseket, hogy meggy6zédjon
rola, hogy tisztak és ételmaradékoktdl
mentesek.

A\ Az ajtépolcok eltavolitasahoz vegyen
ki onnan mindent, majd egyszerlien
tolja fel az alapzatrdl.

I\ Atermék kills6 fellileteinek és a
krombevonatos részek tisztitasahoz
soha ne hasznaljon tisztitdszereket
vagy Kiort tartaimazo vizet. A klor
korrdziot okoz az ilyen fémfellleteken.

/A\Ne haszndlion éles vagy csiszold
hatasu eszk6zoket, szappant,
haztartasi tisztitoszereket,
mososzereket, benzint, viaszt stb.,
mert a mUanyag részekrdl lekopnak
a nyomtatott mintak és deformaciot
okoznak. Tisztitsa meg meleg vizzel
és egy puha ruhaval, majd tordlie
szarazra.

A miianyag feliiletek védelme

G Fedetlentil ne tegyen be olajat vagy
olajban stilt ételeket a hlitébe, mert
az olgj kért tesz a hiité mianyag
részeiben. Amennyiben olaj keril a
mUanyag felUletekre, Oblitse le és
tisztitsa meg az adott részt langyos
vizzel.
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A problémak javasolt megoldasa

Kérjlk, mielétt kihivna a szervizt, oldassa at a kdvetkezd listat. Ezzel id6t és
pénzt takarithat meg. Ez a lista azon gyakran eléforduld panaszokat tartalmazza,
melyek nem a hibas gyartasbdl vagy anyagokbdl erednek. Az itt ismertetett
tulajdonsagok kézUl nem mindegyik talélhaté meg az On készilékén.

A hitészekrény nem muikodik.

e A h(tészekrény megfeleléen be van dugva? Dugja be a dugét a fali aljizatba.
e Nem olvadt le a fébiztositék vagy annak a konnektornak a biztositéka, melyhez a
hiitGszekrényt csatlakoztatta? Ellendrizze a biztositékot.

Lecsapodas talalhato a fagyaszto oldalfalan (MULTIZONE, COOL CONTROL
vagy FLEXI ZONE).

e Nagyon hideg kornyezeti kdrlimények. Az ajtd gyakori kinyitasa és becsukasa.
Magas paratartalmu kornyezet. Olyan nyitott edényben Iévé élelmiszer
tarolésa, mely folyadékot tartalmaz. Nyitva hagyta az ajtét. Alitsa hidegebbre a
termosztatot.

e (CsoOkkentse az id6t, amig az ajtd nyitva van, vagy haszndlja kevesebbszer.

e A nyitott edényben tarolt élelmiszert fedje le egy megfelel anyaggal.

e Egy szaraz ruha segitségével tordlie le a lecsapddast, majd ellendrizze, hogy a
hiba tovabbra is fennall-e.

A kompresszor nem mukodik

e A kompresszor biztositéka hirtelen aramkimaradasok esetén kiolvadt, illetve a
folyamatos arammegszakitasok utan a hitészekrény hiitd rendszere még nem
kerUilt egyensulyba. A hiitszekrény kb. 6 perc utan fog bekapcsolni. Kérjlk,
hivia ki a szervizt, ha a hiitészekrény ezutan sem indulna el.

e A h(tészekrény olvasztasi ciklusban van. Ez egy teliesen automatikusan
olvasztd hiitészekrény esetében természetes. Az olvasztasi ciklus megadott
idékozonként megy végbe.

e A h(tészekrény nincs bedugva. Gy6z8djon meg rdla, hogy a dugd megfeleléen
csatlakozik-e a konnektorhoz.

e Megfeleléek a hdmeérséklet bedllitasok?

e [ ehet, hogy aramszUnet van.

A hiitészekrény gyakran vagy hosszu ideig mikodik.
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e Lehet, hogy az Uj hiitészekrénye szélesebb, mint az elézd. Ez teliesen normalis
jelenség. A nagyobb hiitészekrények hosszabb ideig mikddnek.

Lehet, hogy tul magas a szobahémérséklet. Ez teliesen normadlis jelenség.
eléfordulhat, hogy a hiitészekrény nem régen lett bedugva, vagy tele lett pakolva
élelmiszerrel. A hlitészekrény leh(itése ezekben az esetekben néhany draval
tovabb tarthat.

e Nemrégiben nagy mennyiségU forrd ételt helyezett a hiitészekrénybe. A forrd
ételek hatasara a hitészekrény tovabb Uzemel, mig az étel el nem éri a tarolasi
hémérsékletet.

e Lehet, hogy az ajtdk gyakran vagy hosszu ideig voltak kinyitva. Meleg levegd
jutott a hiitészekrénybe, melynek hatasara a hltészekrény hosszabb ideig
Uzemel. Kevesebb alkalommal nyissa ki az ajtokat.

e Afagyasztd vagy a hiitd rész ajtaja lehet, hogy nyitva maradt. Ellendrizze, hogy
az ajtok megfeleléen be vannak-e csukva.

e Ahit6szekrény nagyon alacsony hémérsékletre lett dllitva. Alitsa a hitészekrény
hémérsékletét magasabbra, és varja meg, mig eléri ezt a hdmérsékletet.

e A h(td ajtajanak szigetelése elképzelhetd, hogy koszos, kopott, torétt vagy nem
megfeleléen van behelyezve. Tisztitsa meg, vagy cserélie ki a szigetelést. A
sérlilt/torott szigetelés hatasara a tovabb ideig mikddik annak érdekében, hogy
fenn tudja tartani az aktudlis hdmeérsékletet.

A fagyasztd hémeérseklete tul alacsony, mikdzben a hité hémérséklete
megfeleld.

e A fagyasztd nagyon alacsony hémérsékletre lett &litva. Alltsa a fagyasztd
hémérsékletét magasabbra, €s ellendrizze.

A hité hémeérséklete tul alacsony, mikdzben a fagyasztd hémeérseéklete
megfeleld.

e Lehet, hogy a htité nagyon alacsony hémérsékletre lett 4llitva. Allitsa a hiité
hémérsékletét magasabbra, €s ellendrizze.

A hité fidkjaiban tartott élelmiszerek magfagynak.

e Lehet, hogy a hiité nagyon alacsony hémérsékletre lett dllitva. Allitsa a hiité
hémeérseékletét magasabbra, €s ellendrizze.

A hité vagy a fagyasztd hémérséklete nagyon magas.

e Lehet, hogy a hiité nagyon magas hémérsékletre lett allitva. A hiité hdmeérséklete
hatassal van a fagyasztd hémérsékletére. Modositsa ugy a hité és a fagyasztd
hémérsékletét, hogy ezek elériék a kivant szintet.

e Lehet, hogy az ajtd gyakran vagy hosszu ideig volt kinyitva; ritkablban nyitogassa
az ajtot.

e Lehet, hogy nyitva felejtette az ajtét; csukja be megfeleléen az ajtot.

e Nemrégiben nagy mennyiségU forrd ételt helyezett a hiitészekrénybe. Varjon,
amig a hité vagy a fagyasztd el nem éri a kivant hémérsékletet.

e Lehet, hogy a hitészekrény nemrég lett bedugva. A hltészekrény telies lehlitése
eltart egy ideig.

A mikodés zaj a hiité mikodése kdzben egyre hangosabb.
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e A hUtészekrény mikodési teliesttménye a kdrnyezetei hémérséklet valtozasanak
flggvényében véltozik. Ez teliesen normadlis, nem utal hibara.

e A padld nem egyenes vagy gyenge. A hit6 a lassi mozgas miatt ad ki
hangot. Gy6z6djdn meg rola, hogy a padlo elég erés-e ahhoz, hogy elbirja a
hiitészekrényt.

e A zajt a hlit6szekrény tetejére helyezett targyak is okozhatjak. Tavolitsa el a
hlit6szekrény tetején léve targyakat.

e Ah(tészekrény mikodésének megfeleld folyadék vagy gazaramias torténik. Ez
teliesen normalis, nem utal hibara.

A ventilatorok mikddnek. Ez teliesen normalis, nem utal hibara.

A meleg vagy paras levegd ndveli a jegképzédést és a kondenzaciot. Ez teliesen

normalis, nem utal hibara.

e Elképzelhetd, hogy nyitva hagyta az ajtét; gyézédjon meg rdla, hogy csukja be
teliesen az ajtét.

e |ehet, hogy az ajté gyakran vagy hosszu ideig volt kinyitva; ritkdbban nyitogassa

az ajtot.

e Elképzelhetd, hogy para van a leveg8ben; paras idben ez teliesen normdlis. Ha
a paratartalom kevesebb lesz, a kondenzacié eltlinik.

e A hUt6észekrény belsé tisztitasra szorul. Egy szivacs, langyos viz vagy szoda
segitségével tisztitsa meg a hlitészekrény belsé részét.

e A szagot lehet, hogy az edények vagy csomagoldanyag okozza. Hasznaljon
masik edényt, vagy mas gyartétdl szarmazé csomagoldanyagot.

e Az élelmiszerek csomagolasai megakadalyozhatjak az ajtd becsukasat. Tavolitsa
el azokat a csomagokat, melyek akaddlyozzak az ajtét.

e Anh(it&szekrény nem &l teliesen egyenesen, és mozgatasra billeg. Alitsa be a
szintbedllitd csavarokat.

e A padlé nem egyenes vagy nem elég erés. Gy&z&didn meg rdla, hogy a padld
egyenes-g, illetve elég erés-e ahhoz, hogy elbirja a hlitészekrényt.

e Az élelmiszer lehet, hogy hozzaér a fiok tetejéhez. Rendezze at az élelmiszereket
a fiokban.

e Atermék mikddése kdzben magas hémérséklet figyelhetd meg a két ajtd
kdzott, az oldalsé paneleken és a hatso grillnél. Ez nem rendellenes jelenség
€s nem igényel szervizi karbantartastlLegyen évatos, amikor megérinti ezeket a
terUleteket.
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Gelieve eerst deze gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen!
Beste klant,

We hopen dat uw product, dat in een moderne fabriek werd geproduceerd en onder de meest
nauwkeurige procedures voor kwaliteitscontrole werd gecontroleerd, u doeltreffend van dienst
zal zijn.

Wij bevelen daarom aan dat u eerst zorgvuldig de volledige gebruiksaanwijzing van uw
product leest voordat u het product gaat gebruiken. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstige
raadpleging.

Deze gebruiksaanwijzing

® Helpt u uw toestel snel en veilig te gebruiken.

e | ees de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u het product installeert en gebruikt.
¢ \/olg de instructies, in het bijzonder die met betrekking tot veiligheid.

e Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing op een eenvoudig toegankelijke plaats aangezien u deze later
nodig kunt hebben.

e Daarnaast dient u ook de andere documenten die bij uw product worden geleverd te lezen.
Let erop dat deze gebruiksaanwijzing ook voor andere modellen kan gelden.

Symbolen en hun beschrijvingen

Deze instructiehandleiding bevat de volgende symbolen:

@ Belangrijke informatie of nuttige gebruikstips.

A Waarschuwing tegen gevaarlijke omstandigheden voor leven en eigendommen.
I\ Waarschuwing tegen elektrische spanning.
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n Uw koelkast
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1- Deurvakken koelgedeelte 11- Flessenhouder
2-  Glasplaten koelgedeelte 12- Flessenrek
3-  Lampkapje 13- Bewaarschappen voor levensmiddelen
4-  Lampje 14- Bewaarvakken voor levensmiddelen
5-  Beweegbaar middengedeelte 15- Waterfilter
6-  Chillervak 16- Vak voor zuivelproducten
7-  Groentelade 17- Koelgedeelte
8- Icematic 18- Diepvriesgedeelte
9-  Vak voor diepvriesproducten 19-  Multi Zone
10-  Minibar

B De afbeeldingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing zin schematisch en hoeven niet exact met uw
product overeen te komen. Wanneer onderdelen niet tot het product behoren dat u hebt
gekocht, zijn deze geldig voor andere modellen.
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Eelangrijke veiligheidswaarschuwingen

Gelieve de volgende informatie
goed te bestuderen. Verzuim
deze informatie door te
lezen kan letsel of materiéle
schade veroorzaken. In dat
geval worden alle garantie en
betrouwbaarheidgaranties
ongeldig.
Originele reserveonderdelen
worden gedurende 10 jaar
geleverd na de aankoopdatum
van het product.
Bedoeld gebruik
Dit product is bedoeld voor
gebruik

— binnen en in afgesloten ruimten

zoals huizen;

— in afgesloten werkomgevingen

zoals winkels en kantoren;

— in afgesloten verblijfplaatsen
zoals boerenhoeven, hotels,
pensions.

e Dit toestel mag niet buitenshuis

worden gebruikt.
Algemene veiligheid

e \Wanneer u het product wenst

af te voeren, raden wij u aan de
bevoegde onderhoudsdienst te
raadplegen om de benodigde
informatie en bevoegde
instanties te leren kennen.
Raadpleeg uw bevoegde
onderhoudsdienst voor alle
vragen en problemen met
betrekking tot de koelkast. Voer
geen ingrepen aan de koelkast
uit en laat dit ook niet door
iemand anders doen zonder de
bevoegde onderhoudsdienst op
de hoogte te stellen.
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Voor producten met een
diepvriesvak; Eet geen ijs of
jsblokjes onmiddellijk nadat u
deze uit het diepvriesvak heeft
gehaald! (Dit kan bevriezing in
uw mond veroorzaken.)

Voor producten met een
diepvriesvak; Plaats geen
flessen of blikies met vioeibare
dranken in het diepvriesvak.
Deze zouden kunnen barsten.
Raak ingevroren
voedingsmiddelen niet met de
hand aan; deze kunnen aan
uw hand vastplakken.

Trek de stekker van uw
koelkast uit het stopcontact
voordat u deze schoonmaakt
of ontdooit.

Bij het schoonmaken en
ontdooien van de koelkast
mogen geen stoom en
stoomreinigers gebruikt
worden. De stoom kan

in contact komen met de
elektrische onderdelen en
kortsluiting of een elektrische
schok veroorzaken.

e (Gebruik geen onderdelen van

uw koelkast zoals de deur als
steun of opstapje.

Gebruik geen elektrische
apparaten binnen in de
koelkast.

Beschadig de onderdelen
waar de koelvloeistof
circuleert niet door boor-

of snijdgereedschap. De
koelvloeistof kan naar buiten
geblazen worden wanneer
de gasleidingen van de
verdamper, leidingverlengingen



of opperviaktecoatings worden
doorboord en dit veroorzaakt
huidirritatie en oogletsel.

Dek of blokkeer de
ventilatieopeningen van uw
koelkast met geen enkel
materiaal.

Elektrische apparaten

dienen slechts te worden
gerepareerd door bevoegde
personen. Reparaties die door
onbevoegde personen worden
leveren een risico voor de
gebruiker op.

In geval van storing of

tijdens onderhoud- of
reparatiewerkzaamheden,

sluit de stroomtoevoer van de
koelkast af door de zekering uit
te draaien of de stekker van het
apparaat uit te trekken.

Bij het uittrekken van de
stekker deze niet aan de kabel
uittrekken.

e Zorg ervoor dat alcoholische

dranken rechtop worden
bewaard met dop goed
gesloten.

Bewaar nooit spuitbussen met
ontvlambare en explosieve
substanties in de koelkast.
Gebruik geen andere
mechanische toestellen of
andere middelen om het
ontdooiingproces te versnellen
dan die toestellen of middelen
die door de fabrikant worden
aangeraden.

Dit product is niet bedoeld

te worden gebruikt door
personen met fysieke,
zintuiglijke of mentale
afwijkingen of personen met
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gebrek aan kennis of ervaring
(inclusief kinderen) mits deze
worden bijgestaan door een
persoon die verantwoordelik is
voor hun veiligheid of die hen
dienovereenkomstig instrueert
hoe het product te gebruiken.
Gebruik geen beschadigde
koelkast. Raadpleeg de
servicedienst in geval van
twijfel.

Elektrische veiligheid van

uw koelkast wordt alleen
gegarandeerd wanneer het
aardingssysteem in uw huis
aan de normen voldoet.
Blootstelling van het product
aan regen, sneeuw, zon

en wind is gevaarlijk met
betrekking tot de elektrische
veiligheid.

Neem bij schade aan de
stroomkabel contact op met
de bevoegde servicedienst om
gevaar te voorkomen.

Steek tijdens installatie nooit de
stekker van de koelkast in het
stopcontact. Er bestaat een
kans op overlijden of serieus
letsel.

Deze koelkast is slechts
bedoeld voor de opslag van
voedselwaren. Het dient niet
gebruikt te worden voor andere
doeleinden.

Typeplaatje met technische
specificaties bevindt zich op
de linkerbinnenwand in de
koelkast.

Sluit uw koelkast nooit aan op
een elektriciteitsbesparingss
ysteem; dit kan de koelkast
beschadigen.



e Als er zich een blauwe lamp in
uw koelkast bevindt, kijk hier
dan niet voor een lange tijd
in met het blote oog of met
optische hulpmiddelen.

e \/oor handbediende
koelkasten wacht u na een
stroomonderbreking tenminste
5 minuten voordat u de
koelkast in werking stelt.

e Deze gebruikershandleiding
moet aan de nieuwe eigenaar
van het toestel gegeven
worden wanneer het toestel
doorgegeven wordt.

e \/oorkom het veroorzaken van
schade aan de stroomkabel
indien u de koelkast verplaatst.
Het knikken van de kabel kan
brand veroorzaken. Plaats
nooit zware voorwerpen op
de stroomkabel. Raak de
stekker niet aan met natte
handen wanneer deze in het
stopcontact wordt geplaatst.

e /Zorg er bij het plaatsen van
het apparaat voor dat het
stroomsnoer niet ingeklemd of
beschadigd is.

*Plaats geen stekkerdozen
of draagbare
stroomvoorzieningen aan de
achterkant van het apparaat.

eSluit de koelkast niet aan als het
wandcontactdoos los zit.
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Er mag geen water rechtstreeks
op de binnen- of buitendelen van
het toestel gesproeid worden
omwille van veiligheidsredenen.
Spray geen substanties die
ontvlambaar gas bevatten,

zoals propaangas, in de buurt
van de koelkast om brand en
ontploffingsgevaar te voorkomen.
Plaats nooit bakjes met water
bovenop de koelkast, want deze
kunnen elektrische schokken of
brand veroorzaken.

Overvul uw koelkast niet met
overmatige hoeveelheden
voedsel. In geval van
overbelasting kunnen bij
opening van de deur de
voedselwaren naar beneden
vallen en u bezeren en de
koelkast beschadigen. Plaats
Nooit voorwerpen bovenop

de koelkast; deze voorwerpen
kunnen bij opening of sluiting van
de koelkastdeur naar beneden
vallen.

Omdat vaccins, hittegevoelige
medicatie, wetenschappelijke
materialen, enz. een nauwkeurige
temperatuur vereisen dienen
deze niet in koelkast bewaard te
worden.

Als de koelkast voor een langere
tijld niet wordt gebruikt dient de
stekker uit het stopcontact te
worden getrokken. Een mogelijk
probleem in de stroomkabel kan
brand veroorzaken.

De koelkast kan bewegen indien
de stelpoten niet juist op de
vioer zijn bevestigd. Het juist
bevestigen van de stelpoten op
de vioer kan voorkomen dat de
koelkast beweegt.



e Als u de koelkast opitilt dient u
dit niet te doen aan de hendel.
Anders kan deze breken.

e |ndien u uw product naast een
andere koelkast of vriezer moet
plaatsen, dient de afstand
tussen de apparaten minstens
8 cm bedragen. Anders
kunnen de aangrenzende
Zijwanden vochtig worden.

e Gebruik het product nooit
als de sectie boven-

of achteraan op het
product dat elektronische
printplaten bevat, geopend
is (elektronische printplaat
deksel) (1).

Voor producten met een

waterdispenser;

e De druk van de koud
waterinlaat mag maximum
90psi (6,2 bar) bedragen. Als
uw waterdruk hoger is dan
80psi (5,5 bar) moet u een
drukbegrenzer gebruiken in uw
netwerk. Als u niet weet hoe u
uw waterdruk kunt controleren,
moet u hulp vragen van een

professionele loodgieter.

e Als het risico bestaat op
een waterslageffect in uw
installatie moet u altijd een
waterslag preventie apparatuur
installeren. Raadpleeg een
professionele loodgieter als
u niet zeker bent of er een
waterslageffect aanwezig is in
uw installatie.

e |nstalleer deze niet op de
warme waterinlaat. Neem
de nodige maatregelen
tegen het bevriezen van de
leidingen. De watertemperatuur
bedrijffsinterval moet minimum
33°F (0,6°C) en maximum
100°F (38°C) zijn

e (Gebruik alleen drinkwater.

Klnderbevelllglng

Indien de deur een slot heeft, moet de
sleutel buiten het bereik van kinderen woren
gehouden.

e Kinderen dienen onder toezicht te staan
om te voorkomen dat ze aan het product
komen.

Voldoet aan de WEEE-
richtlijn en de richtlijnen
voor afvoeren van het
restproduct:

Dit product voldoet aan de EU-richtlijin WEEE
(2012/19/EU). Dit product is voorzien van
een classificatiesymbool voor afvalsortering
van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur
(WEEE).

Dit product werd vervaardigd uit onderdelen
en materialen van hoge kwaliteit die
hergebruikt kunnen worden en geschikt zijn
voor reclycling. Gooi het restproduct aan
het einde van zijn levensduur niet weg bij
normaal huishoudelijk of ander afval. Breng
het naar een verzamelpunt voor recycling
van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.
Raadpleeg uw plaatselijke autoriteiten om te
weten waar u deze verzamelpunten aantreft.
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Voldoet aan de RoHS-
richtlijn:

Het door u aangekochte product voldoet
aan de EU-richtlijn RoHS (2011/65/

EU). Het bevat geen schadelijke en
verboden materialen die in deze richtlijn zijn
opgenomen.

Verpakkingsinformatie
Verpakkingsmaterialen van het product zijn
vervaardigd van recycleerbare materialen

in overeenstemming met onze nationale
milieunormen. Gooi het verpakkingsmateriaal
niet weg met het huishoudelijke of ander
afval. Breng het naar een verzamelpunt voor
verpakkingsmateriaal dat is aangesteld door
de lokale autoriteiten.

HC-Waarschuwing

Indien het koelsysteem van uw product
R600a bevat:

Dit gas is ontvlambaar. Zorg daarom tijdens
gebruik en transport dat het koelsysteem en
de leidingen niet beschadigd raken. In het
geval van beschadiging, uw product buiten
bereiken van potentiéle vuurbronnen houden.
Deze kunnen maken dat het product viam
vat. De ruimte waarin het toestel is geplaatst
ventileren.

U kunt deze waarschuwing negeren als
het koelsysteem van uw product R134a
bevat.

Het gastype dat het product gebruikt is
aangegeven op het typeplaatje dat zich op de
linkerbinnenwand in de koelkast bevindt.
Steek het product om u zich ervan te ontdoen
nooit in de brand.

Aanwijzingen ter besparing

van energie

e Houd de deuren van uw koelkast niet lang
open.

* Plaats geen warme voedingsmiddelen of
dranken in de koelkast.

e Overlaad de koelkast niet zodat
luchtcirculatie aan de binnenzijde niet
geblokkeerd wordt.
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e Plaats de koelkast niet in direct zonlicht of
naast warmteafgevende apparaten zoals
een oven, vaatwasser of radiator.

e Bewaar uw voedingsmiddelen in gesloten
bakjes.

e \oor producten met een diepvriesvak;

U kunt de maximum hoeveelheid
voedselwaren in de diepvriezer bewaren als
u het schap of de diepvrieslade verwijdert.
De vastgestelde energieverbruikwaarde
voor uw koelkast is bepaald bij verwijderd
diepvriesschap of -lade en bij maximale
lading. Er bestaat geen risico bij het
gebruik van een schap of lade volgens

de vorm en grootte van de in te vriezen
voedingsmiddelen.

e Het ontdooien van ingevroren voedsel
in het koelkastgedeelte voorziet in
energiebesparing en behoud van de
voedselkwaliteit.
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Aanbevelingen voor het vak

voor verse etenswaren
OPTIONEEL

e Zorg ervoor dat de temperatuursensor in
het vak voor verse etenswaren niet in contact
komt met etenswaren. Om het vak op de
ideale bewaartemperatuur te behouden mag
de sensor niet bedekt zijn met etenswaren.

e Plaats geen warme etenswaren in uw
apparaat.

m—

~

-]
A&

Z,? ‘emperature

sensor
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H Installatie

] De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk worden
gesteld indien de informatie van deze
gebruiksaanwijzing niet in acht wordt
genomen.

Aandachtspunten bij het
opnieuw transporteren van
uw koelkast

1. Voor transport dient de koelkast leeg en
schoon te zijn.

2. In verband met schokken moeten de
schappen, accessoires, groentelade enz.
in uw koelkast met plakband vastgezet
worden voordat de koelkast opnieuw wordt
verpakt.

3. Verpakking moet worden vastgebonden
met dikke tape en sterke touwen en de
transportregels, gedrukt op de verpakking,
moeten opgevolgd worden.

@ Vergeet niet...

leder gerecycled materiaal is een essenti€le

bron voor de natuur en onze nationale

bronnen.

Indien u een bijdrage wilt leveren aan

recycling van verpakkingsmateriaal, kunt u

meer informatie krijgen bij de milieu-instanties

of plaatselijke autoriteiten.

Alvorens de inwerkstelling

van uw koelkast

Alvorens u uw koelkast gaat gebruiken,

controleer of:

1. De binnenzijde van de koelkast schoon is en
de luchtcirculatie aan de achterzijde vrij kan
plaatsvinden?

2. De 2 kunststof wiggen op de achterkant
van het ventilatiedeksel plaatsen zoals in de
volgende afbeelding weergegeven. Verwijder
hiervoor de schroeven op het product en
gebruik de schroeven die in hetzelfde zakje
geleverd zijn.

Kunststof wiggen zullen de vereiste afstand
geven tussen uw koelkast en de muur om
luchtcirculatie mogelijk te maken.

0000000000000000

3. Maak de binnenkant van de koelkast
proper, zoals aanbevolen in het hoofdstuk
"Onderhoud en reiniging".

4, Steek de stekker van de koelkast in het
stopcontact. Wanneer de deur wordt
geopend, zal het binnenlichtje aangaan.

5. U zult een geluid horen wanneer de
compressor opstart. De vioeistof en
de gassen die zich in het koelsysteem
bevinden, zouden ook wat lawaai kunnen
veroorzaken zelfs wanneer de compressor
niet werkt. Dit is normaal.

6. De buitenkant van de koelkast kunnen
warm aanvoelen. Dit is normaal. Deze
opperviakken zijn bedoeld om warm te
worden om condensvorming te voorkomen.

Elektrische aansluiting

Sluit uw koelkast aan in een geaard stopcontact,
beschermd door een zekering, met de juiste
capaciteit.

Belangrijk:
De aansluiting moet conform de nationale
voorschriften zijn.
De stekker van de stroomkabel moet na
installatie eenvoudig bereikbaar zjn.
Spanning en toegestane
zekeringbescherming worden
gespecificeerd in het hoofdstuk "Technische
specificaties".
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/\ De gespecificeerde spanning moet gelijk zijn
aan uw netspanning.

I\ Verlengkabels en meerwegstekkers mogen
voor aansluiting niet worden gebruikt.
Een beschadigd netsnoer moet worden
vervangen door een erkend elektricien.
Het apparaat mag niet in werking worden
gesteld voordat het gerepareerd is! Gevaar
op een elektrische schok!

Afvoeren van de verpakking
De verpakkingsmaterialen kunnen
gevaarlik zijn voor kinderen. Houd het
verpakkingsmateriaal buiten bereik
van kinderen of voer deze af conform
afvalinstructies. Gooi het materiaal niet weg
bij het normale huishoudelijk afval.

De verpakking van uw koelkast is vervaardigd uit
herbruikbare materialen.

Afvoeren van uw oude
koelkast
Voer uw oude machine af zonder het milieu
op enige wijze te schaden.
U kunt uw bevoegde dealer of het
afvalcentrum van uw gemeente raadplegen
over het afvoeren van uw koelkast.
Voordat u uw koelkast afvoert, knip de
elektrische stekker af. Indien het apparaat
is uitgevoerd met deursluitingen, dit slot
dan onbruikbaar maken om kinderen tegen
gevaar te beschermen.

Plaatsing en installatie

I\ Voorzichtig: Steek tijdens installatie
nooit de stekker van de koelkast in de
wandcontactdoos. Er bestaat een kans op
overlijden of ernstig letsel.
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A Als de toegangsdeur van de kamer
waarin de koelkast wordt geinstalleerd niet
breed genoeg is voor de koelkast om erdoor
te passen, bel dan de bevoegde dienst
zodat deze de deuren van uw koelkast kan
verwijderen en de koelkast zijdelings door de
deur kan.

1. Installeer uw koelkast op een plaats waar
ze gemakkelijk kan worden gebruikt.

2. Houd uw koelkast uit de buurt van
warmtebronnen, vochtige plaatsen en direct
zonlicht.

3. Er moet geschikte luchtventilatie rond uw
koelkast zijn om een efficiénte werking te
verkrijgen. Als de koelkast in een uitsparing in
de muur wordt geplaatst, moet er minstens 5
cm afstand zijn ten opzichte van het plafond
en minstens 5 cm ten opzichte van de muur.
Als de vioer met een tapijt bedekt is, moet uw
product op 2,5 cm van de vloer staan.

4. Plaats uw koelkast op een vlak
vloeroppervlak om schokken te vermijden.

5. Plaats uw koelkast niet in
omgevingstemperaturen onder 10 °C.

Het vervangen van de lamp
Om de lamp/led voor de binnenverlichting van
uw koelkast te vervangen, bel uw bevoegde
onderhoudsdienst.

De lamp of lampen voorzien in dit apparaat
mogen niet worden gebruikt voor de
verlichting van huishoudelijke ruimten.

Het beoogde gebruik van deze lamp is de
gebruiker te helpen etenswaren op veilige en
comfortabele wijze in de koelkast/diepvriezer
te plaatsen.

De lampen die in dit apparaat worden
gebruikt moeten bestendig zijn tegen extreme
fysieke omstandigheden, zoals temperaturen
beneden de -20°C.
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Vloerafstelling

A Wanneer uw koelkast niet waterpas staat;
/N Eerst het stekker van het product
uittrekken. De stekker van het product moet
niet in het stopcontact zitten wanneer u het
waterpas stelt. Er bestaat anders gevaar op
een elektrische schok.

1. U kunt de ventilatiekap verwijderen door
de schroeven los te maken zoals wordt
aangetoond in de afbeelding voor de
procedure. U kunt uw koelkast waterpas
stellen door aan de stelvoetjes te draaien
zoals getoond in de afbeelding. De hoek van
het stelvoetje wordt verlaagd wanneer u in de
richting van de zwarte pijl draait en verhoogd
wanneer u in de tegenovergestelde richting
draait. Wanneer iemand u hierbij helpt door
de koelkast lichtjes op te tillen vereenvoudigt
dit het proces.

@ @

. J . J

2. Nadat het balansprobleem is verholpen,
installeert u de ventilatiekap terug en maakt u
de schroeven vast.

3. Verwijder de schroeven van de onderste
ventilatiekap met een schroevendraaier van
Philips.
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De afstand tussen de
bovenste deur aanpassen

= =
(G U kunt de afstand tussen de deuren
van het koelgedeelte aanpassen zoals
weergegeven in de afbeeldingen.

De deurschappen moeten leeg zijn als u de
deurhoogte aanpast.

(@ Verwijder met een schroevendraaier de
schroef van het bovenste scharnierdeksel van
de deur die u wilt aanpassen.
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(@ Pas de deur desgewenst correct aan door
de schroeven los te draaien.

@ Bevestig de deur die hebt aangepast door
de schroeven aan te draaien zonder de
positie van de deur te veranderen.

(] Plaats het scharnierdeksel terug en maak
het vast met de schroef.
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Waterfilter plaatsen

(alleen bepaalde modellen)

Twee verschillende waterbronnen

mogen op de koelkast worden

aangesloten voor watertoevoer: De
hoofdkoudwatertoevoer en water in een
kan.

Installatievereisten

Voor gebruik van water in een kan moet een

pomp worden gebruikt.

Controleer of de onderstaande delen met uw

apparaat zijn meegeleverd.

1. Koppeling voor aansluiting van de
waterleiding op de achterzijde van het
apparaat. (Als deze niet past, haal er dan
een bij de dichtstbijziinde bevoegde dienst.)

2. Slangklemmen, 2 stuks (ingeval deze vereist
ziin om de waterleiding vast te zetten)

Opmerking: Omdat de volgende delen niet

vereist zijn bij gebruik van een kan, bevinden

deze zich mogelijk niet op het product dat u

hebt aangekocht.

3. 5 meter lange waterleiding (1/4 inch in
diameter)

4. Koudwaterhoofdklep met gaasfilter
(kraanadapter)

5. Waterfilter of extern aansluitbare filter die
in de beugel in het koelgedeelte wordt
geplaatst.

'®

* QR
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De plaats waar de externe filter zal worden
geplaatst, moet eerst worden bepaald.
(Geldt voor de filter die wordt gebruikt buiten
de koelkast.) Bepaal vervolgens de afstand
tussen de filtter en de koelkast en de vereiste
slanglengten van de filter naar de waterinlaat
van de koelkast.

De waterfilter moet rechtop worden gehouden
zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding. Het
is belangrijk dat de filter correct wordt
bevestigd aan de waterinlaat- en de
wateruitlaatpunten.

Gebruik de eerste 3-4 glazen water na
bevestiging van de filter niet.

Aansluiting van de

waterleiding op de koelkast

1. Na montage van de moer op de

waterleiding, drukt u de waterslang in de

inlaatklep van de koelkast door deze stevig
naar onder te drukken.

2. Bevestig de moer zoals getoond in de

afbeelding hiernaast door met de hand op de

inlaatklep van de koelkast te duwen.

(a- Waterleiding, b-Moer, c-Klep)

@ Opmerking 1: U hoeft de moer niet

met gereedschap aan te draaien om een

waterdichte montage te verkrijgen. In geval

van lekkage gebruikt u een moersleutel of een
tang om de moer vast te draaien.

NULLSAN
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Aansluiting van de
waterslang op de kan

(alleen bepaalde modellen)

Om water uit een kan aan te sluiten op

de koelkast is een pomp nodig. Volg de
onderstaande instructies nadat u één uiteinde
van de waterleiding afkomstig uit de pomp
op de koelkast hebt aangesloten zoals
beschreven op de vorige pagina.

1.

Voltooi de aansluiting door het andere
uiteinde van de waterleiding in de
waterleidinginlaat van de pomp te duwen
zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding.

2.

3.

Plaats de pomp in de kan en maak deze
vast zoals weergegeven in de figuur.

Nadat u de aansluiting hebt voltooid, steekt
u de stekker in het stopcontact en start u de
pomp.

Om te zorgen voor een efficiénte werking van
de pomp, wacht u 2-3 minuten nadat u de
omp hebt gestart.

U kunt de gebruikershandleiding van de
pomp raadplegen wanneer u de aansluiting
op het water uitvoert.

Er hoeft geen waterfilter toegepast te
worden bij gebruik van een kan.

Bij gebruik van een kan moet een pomp
worden gebruikt.

(&
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Aansluiting van de
waterleiding op de
hoofdkoudwaterleiding

(alleen bepaalde modellen)

Als u uw koelkast wilt gebruiken door deze

aan te sluiten op de koudwaterhoofdleiding,

u moet een standaard 1/2-inch

klepaansluiting aansluiten op de

koudwatertoevoer in uw huis. Ingeval deze
klep niet aanwezig is of als u niet zeker bent,
raadpleegt u een bevoegde loodgieter.

1. Verwider de moer van de kraanadapter.
(Afbeelding A)

2. Monteer de kraanadapter op de 1/2-
inch klepfitting zoals weergegeven in de
afbeelding. (Afbeelding B)

3. Nadat u de waterleiding in de moer hebt
gestoken, zoals getoond in de afbeelding,
installeert u deze op de kraanadapter.
(Afbeelding C)

4. Draai de moer handmatig vast. In geval van
lekkage gebruikt u een moersleutel of een
tang om de moer vast te draaien.

A Voorzichtig: Bevestig de waterslang met

behulp van de bijgeleverde slangklemmen

op de juiste punten. Hiermee voorkomt

u beschadiging of verschuiving of een

accidenteel ontkoppelen.

A Voorzichtig: Nadat u de waterklep

hebt ingeschakeld, dient u te controleren

of er geen lekkage plaatsvindt bij de

aansluitingspunten van de waterleiding zelf.

In geval van lekkage draait u onmiddellijk de

klep dicht en draait u alle verbindingsstukken

opnieuw aan met behulp van een moersleutel
of tang.

A Voorzichtig: Zorg ervoor dat de

standaard 1/2" klepfitting gevoed door de

hoofdkoudwatertoevoer beschikbaar is en
volledig is uitgeschakeld.

16
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Om de waterfilter te plaatsen, volgt u de

onderstaande instructies en raadpleegt u de

meegeleverde afbeeldingen:

1. Druk op de knop Ice Cancel (IJs annuleren)
op het display.

oM - .

2. Verwijder het filterdeksel in het koelgedeelte
door het naar voren te trekken.
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3. Verwijder het bypassfilterdeksel door het
naar beneden te draaien.

A Voorzichtig: Controleer of de modus

"lce Off" (IJs uit) actief is voordat u het

bypassdeksel verwijdert.

Opmerking: Het is normaal wanneer er

wat water druppelt nadat het deksel werd

verwijderd.

4. Verwijder het deksel aan de bovenkant van
de waterfilter en installeer het zoals getoond
in de afbeelding. Draai het deksel naar
boven om het te vergrendelen.

5. Druk opnieuw op de knop Ice Cancel op het
display om deze modus te verlaten.

De waterfilter moet iedere 6 maanden worden

vervangen.

Als u de periode voor het vervangen van

het filter automatisch wilt laten berekenen

en na afloop van de gebruiksperiode een

waarschuwing wilt ontvangen, lees dan het

hoofdstuk "Automatische berekening periode
filtergebruik".
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Als de waterfilter wordt vervangen of als deze
niet langer wordt gebruikt, moet deze worden
verwijderd zoals getoond in de afbeelding en
moet het bypassdeksel worden bevestigd. U
moet ervoor zorgen dat de Ice Off-modus (s
uit) actief is alvorens de filter te verwijderen.
A Voorzichtig: De waterfilter zuivert het
water van bepaalde vreemde deeltjes in het
water. Deze zuivert het water niet van micro-
organismen.

A Voorzichtig: De knop Ice Off moet altijd
worden ingedrukt wanneer u de waterfilter
vervangt of het bypassdeksel installeert.
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Voorafgaand aan het

eerste gebruik van de
waterdispenser

] De druk van de hoofdwaterleiding mg niet
lager zijn dan 1 bar.

G De druk van de hoofdwaterleiding mg niet
hoger zijn dan 8 bar.

@ Ingeval de druk van de hoofdwaterleiding
onder 1 bar zakt of als een kan zal worden
gebruikt, dient u een pomp te gebruiken..

(] Het watersysteem van de koelkast moet
op de koudwaterleiding worden aangesloten.
Het mag niet op de warmwaterleiding worden
aangesloten.

©) Bij de eerste werking van de koelkast kunt
u geen water nemen. Dit wordt veroorzaakt
door lucht in het systeem. Om de lucht van
het systeem te laten ontsnappen, drukt

u gedurende 1 minuut de hendel van de
dispenser in totdat er water uit de dispenser
komt. De waterstroming kan in het begin
onregelmatig zijn. Een onregelmatige
waterstroming verdwijnt nadat de lucht in het
systeem is ontsnapt.

(G Wanneer de koelkast voor de eerste keer
draait, kunt u pas na ongeveer 12 uur koud
water verkrijgen.

] De druk van de hoofdwaterleiding

moet tussen de 1-8 bar liggen voor

een probleemloze werking van de ijs-/
waterdispenser. Hiervoor controleert u of 1
glas water (100 cc) binnen 10 seconden kan
worden gevuld.

(] De eerste 10 glazen water mag u niet
consumeren.

(G De eerste 30 ijsblokjes uit de ijsdispenser
mag u niet gebruiken.

G) Gebruik altijd de waterfilter als er geen kan
wordt gebruikt.
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3 voorbereiding

G Uw koelkast moet worden geinstalleerd
op minstens 30 cm afstand van
warmtebronnen zoals kookplaten, centrale
verwarming en kachels en op minstens
5 cm afstand van elektrische ovens. De
koelkast mag niet in direct zonlicht worden
geplaatst.

G pe omgevingstemperatuur van de kamer
waarin u de koelkast installeert dient
minstens 10 °C te zijn. In verband met
efficiéntie wordt gebruik van uw koelkast in
koudere omstandigheden niet aanbevolen.

G Controleer of de binnenziide van uw
koelkast volledig schoon is.

G Bj installatie van twee koelkasten naast
elkaar, moeten de koelkasten op een
afstand van minstens 2 cm van elkaar
worden geplaatst.

G Wanneer u de koelkast voor de eerste keer
in gebruik neemt, gelieve tijidens de eerste
zes uur de volgende instructies in acht te
nemen.

- De deur niet regelmatig openen.

- Koelkast moet in bedrijf gesteld worden
zonder levensmiddelen.

- De stekker van de koelkast niet uittrekken.
Indien zich een stroomstoring voordoet
buiten uw macht, zie de waarschuwingen
in het deel "Aanbevolen oplossingen voor
problemen”.

@ Originele verpakking en schuimmaterialen
moeten worden bewaard voor toekomstig
transport of verhuizen.
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E Gebruik van uw koelkast

Display
Met dit display met drukknopbediening kan u de temperatuur regelen zonder de deur van uw
koelkast openen. U hoeft enkel met de betreffende knop de temperatuur te regelen.
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1. Eco Extra/Vakantieknop 11. Indicator Temperatuur Koelgedeelte
2. Fast Freeze-knop 12. Indicator Quick Cool-functie
3. Temperatuurregelaar diepvriesgedeelte 13. Temperatuurindicator Multi Zone-vak
4. Temperatuurregelaar koelgedeelte 14. Indicator Besparingsmodus
5. Quick Cool-knop (snel koelen) 15. Indicator Errorstatus
6. Temperatuurregelaar Multi Zone-vak 16. Indicator Toetsvergrendeling
7. Indicator Vakantiefunctie 17. Ice Cancel-knop
8. Indicator Eco Extra-functie 18. Indicator Ice Off (IJs uit)
9. Indicator Fast Freeze-functie 19. Annuleren van Waarschuwing Filter
10. Indicator Temperatuur Diepvriesgedeelte vervangen

20. Indicator Waarschuwing filter vervangen

Gl De afbeeldingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing zin schematisch en hoeven niet exact met uw
product overeen te komen. Wanneer onderdelen niet tot het product behoren dat u hebt
gekocht, zijn deze geldig voor andere modellen.
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1. Eco Extra/Vakantieknop

Druk deze knop even in om de Eco Extra-
functie te activeren. Houd deze knop 3
seconden in om de Vakantiefunctie te
activeren. Duw deze knop opnieuw in om de
gekozen functie te deactiveren.

2. Fast Freeze-knop

Druk deze knop even in om de Fast Freeze-
functie te activeren. Duw deze knop opnieuw
in om de gekozen functie te deactiveren.

3. Temperatuurregelaar
diepvriesgedeelte

Druk deze knop in om de temperatuur

van het diepvriesgedeelte in te stellen op
respectievelijk -18, -20, -22, -24. Druk deze
knop in om de gewenste temperatuur voor
het diepvriesgedeelte in te stellen.

4. Temperatuurregelaar koelgedeelte
Druk deze knop in om de temperatuur
van het koelkastgedeelte in te stellen op
respectievelijk 8, 6, 4, 2. Druk deze knop
in om de gewenste temperatuur voor het
diepvriesgedeelte in te stellen.

5. Quick Cool-knop (snel koelen)

Druk deze knop even in om de Quick Cool-
functie te activeren. Duw deze knop opnieuw
in om de gekozen functie te deactiveren.

6. Temperatuurregelaar Multi Zone-vak
U kan het Multi Zone-vak zowel als
diepvriezer of koeler instellen. Houd de knop
langere tijd (3 seconden) ingedrukt om het
Multi Zone-vak als diepvriezer of koeler in

te stellen. Dit gedeelte is door de fabrikant
ingesteld als diepvriesgedeelte.
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Als het Multi Zone-vak als diepvriezer is
ingesteld, dan zal de temperatuur van het
Multi Zone-vak veranderen in respectievelijk
-18, -20, -22, -24, -18..., elke keer als u op
de knop drukt. Als het Multi Zone-vak als
koelkast is ingesteld, dan zal de temperatuur
van het Multi Zone-vak veranderen in
respectievelik 10, 8, 6, 4, 2..., elke keer als u
op de knop drukt.

7. Indicator Vakantiefunctie

Geeft aan dat de vakantiefunctie actief is.
Als deze functie actief is, verschijnt "- -" op
de indicator van het koelgedeelte en zal

dit gedeelte niet koelen. Andere gedeeltes
zullen worden gekoeld volgens de ingestelde
temperaturen.

Duw de betreffende knop opnieuw in om de
gekozen functie te deactiveren.

8. Indicator Eco Extra-functie

Deze geeft aan dat de Eco Extra-functie
actief is. Als deze functie actief is, zal uw
koelkast automatisch energie-efficiént koelen
tijdens periodes waarin de koelkast het minst
verbruikt. De Besparingsindicator zal actief
zijin als de koelkast energie-efficiént koelt.

Duw de betreffende knop opnieuw in om de
gekozen functie te deactiveren.
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9. Indicator Quick Freeze-functie (snel
vriezen)

Deze geeft aan dat de Fast Freeze-functie
actief is. Gebruik deze functie als u vers
voedsel in het diepvriesgedeelte plaatst of als
u ijs nodig heeft. Als deze functie actief is, zal
uw koelkast gedurende een bepaalde periode
werken zonder te stoppen.

Duw de betreffende knop opnieuw in om de
gekozen functie te deactiveren.

10. Indicator Temperatuur
Diepvriesgedeelte

Deze geeft de ingestelde temperatuur voor
het diepvriesgedeelte aan.

11. Indicator Temperatuur Koelgedeelte
Geeft de ingestelde temperatuur voor het
koelgedeelte aan.

12. Indicator Quick Cool-functie

Geeft aan dat de Quick Cool-functie actief
is. Gebruik deze functie als u vers voedsel in
het koelgedeelte plaatst of als u uw voedsel
snel wilt koelen. Als deze functie actief is,
zal uw koelkast voor 2 uur werken zonder te
stoppen.

Duw de betreffende knop opnieuw in om de
gekozen functie te deactiveren.

13. Temperatuurindicator Multi Zone-vak
Geeft de temperatuur van het Multi Zone-vak
aan.
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14. Indicator Besparingsmodus

Geeft aan dat de koelkast werkt in de
energie-efficiénte modus. Temperatuur van
diepvriesgedeelte

Deze indicator zal actief zijn als de functie is
ingesteld op -18 of als de koelkast energie-
efficiént koelt d.m.v. de Eco Extra-functie.

15. Indicator Errorstatus

Als uw koelkast niet goed koelt of als er een
storing aan de sensor is, zal deze indicator
worden geactiveerd. Als deze indicator

actief is, zal de temperatuurindicator van

het diepvriesgedeelte "E" weergeven en de
temperatuurindicator van het koelgedeelte zal
nummers zoals "1,2,3..." weergeven. Aan de
hand van deze nummers op de indicator kan
het dienstpersoneel afleiden wat de fout is.

16. Indicator Toetsvergrendeling

Gebruik deze functie als u niet wilt dat

de temperatuurregeling van uw koelkast
verandert. Houd de Quick Cool-knop en de
temperatuurregelaar voor het Flexi Zone-vak
tegelijkertijd langer (3 seconden) ingedrukt om
deze functie te activeren.

Duw de betreffende knop opnieuw in om
deze functie te deactiveren.

17. Ice Cancel-knop

Om ijsvorming te stoppen, moet u de Ice
Cancel-knop 3 seconden inhouden. Als Ice
Cancel wordt gekozen, wordt er geen water
naar de ijsbak verzonden. Ondanks dit kan er
nog wat ijs in de ijsbak zijn overgebleven, dat
van daar kan zijn genomen. Om ijsvorming

te herstarten, moet u de Ice Cancel-knop 3
seconden inhouden.
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18. Ice Cancel - indicator

Als u geen ijs wilt van de koelkast wilt
verkrijgen, moet u deze functie gebruiken.
U kan deze functie gebruiken door de Ice
Cancel-knop 3 seconden in te houden.

19. Annuleren van Waarschuwing Filter
vervangen

De filter van uw koelkast moet elke zes
maanden vervangen worden. Als u de
instructies op pagina 22 toepast, berekent
uw koelkast deze tijd automatisch en gaat
het lampje filter vervangen branden wanneer
de gebruiktstijd van de filter verstreken

is. Druk gedurende 3 seconden op de
waarschuwingknop om de filtervanging

te annuleren om de nieuwe filtertijd na het
vervangen van de filter te laten berekenen
door de koelkast.

20. Indicator Waarschuwing filter
vervangen annuleren

Wanneer de gebruikersperiode van het
filter is verstreken, gaat de indicator voor
waarschuwing van de filtervervanging
branden.

Deur Open Alarm

Als u de deur van het koelvak of het Flexi
Zone-vak langer dan 1 minuut open laat,
wordt een hoorbaar Deur Open-alarm
geactiveerd. Druk op een knop naar keuze op
de indicator of sluit de deur om het alarm uit
te schakelen.
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Tweeledig koelsysteem:

Uw koelkast is uitgerust met een

apart koelsysteem om het koel- en
diepvriesgedeelte te koelen. De lucht in het
koelgedeelte vermengt zich niet met de lucht
in het diepvriesgedeelte. Dankzij deze twee
aparte koelsystemen, is de koelsnelheid
veel hoger dan bij andere koelkasten.

Geur van de twee gedeelten raakt niet
gemengd. Daarnaast biedt dit aanvullende
energiebesparing, aangezien het ontdooien
afzonderlijk plaatsvindt.

Verse etenswaren invriezen
¢ \Wikkel het voedsel in of bedek het voor
het plaatsen

e \Warm voedsel moet eerst afkoelen

naar kamertemperatuur voordat het in de
koelkast gezet mag worden.

® De levensmiddelen die u wenst in te
vriezen dienen vers en van goede kwaliteit
te zijn.

¢ De levensmiddelen moeten in porties
worden verdeeld op basis van de
dagelijkse of maaltijd gebaseerde
consumptiebehoeften van het gezin.

e | evensmiddelen moeten luchtdicht
worden verpakt om uitdroging te
voorkomen, zelfs wanneer ze slechts
gedurende een korte periode worden
bewaard.

® De gebruikte verpakkingsmaterialen
dienen resistent te zijn voor kou en
vochtigheid en ze moeten luchtdicht

ziin. Het verpakkingsmateriaal van het
voedsel moet voldoende dik en duurzaam
zijn. Anders kan het door bevriezing

hard geworden voedsel de verpakking
doorprikken. Het is belangrijk dat de
verpakking goed wordt gesloten om veilige
bewaring van het voedsel te waarborgen.

e Bevroren levensmiddelen moeten meteen
na ontdooiing worden gebruikt en mogen
nooit opnieuw worden ingevroren.

e Gelieve de volgende instructies in acht te
nemen om de beste resultaten te bereiken.
1. Als de koelkast over een snelvriesfunctie
beschikt, gebruikt u deze snelvriesfunctie als
u voedsel wilt invriezen.
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2. \lries nooit te grote hoeveelheden
levensmiddelen in één keer in. De kwaliteit
van het voedsel blijft het best geconserveerd
wanneer het zo snel mogelijk goed tot in het
hart wordt ingevroren.

3. Zorg er goed voor geen
diepvriesproducten te mengen met verse
etenswaren.

4. Zorg dat rauw voedsel in de koelkast niet
in contact komt met bereid voedsel.

Aanbeveling voor

het bewaren van
diepvriesvoedsel

e \/oorverpakte diepvriesproducten uit de
winkel dienen conform de instructies van de
fabrikant te worden bewaard in het vak voor
diepvriesproducten.

e Om de kwalliteit van de fabrikant van de
diepvriesproducten en voedingswinkels te
behouden, dient u het volgende in acht te
nemen:

1.Plaats de diepvriesproducten na aankoop
z0 snel mogelijk in de diepvriezer.

2.7org dat de inhoud van de verpakking
gelabeld en gedateerd is.

3. Overschrijd nooit de "Te gebruiken voor"
of "Tenminste houdbaar tot" data op de
verpakking.

Ontdooien

Het diepvriesgedeelte ontdooit automatisch.

Het plaatsen van de
levensmiddelen

Verschillende
ingevroren

Schappen van het levensmiddelen zoals

diepvriesgedeelte o
vlees, vis, ijs, groenten
enz.
Eiergedeelte Eieren

Levensmiddelen in
pannen, bedekte
borden, gesloten

bakjes.

Schappen van het
koelgedeelte
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Instelling
diepvriesgedeelte

Instelling
koelgedeelte

Opmerkingen

-18°C

4°C

Dit is de normale aanbevolen instelling.

-20,-22 of -24°C

4°C

Deze instellingen worden aanbevolen wanneer de
omgevingstemperatuur boven de 30°C komt.

Snelvriezen

4°C

Te gebruiken wanneer u de etenswaren in korte
tijd wilt invriezen. Het gebruik wordt aanbevolen
om de kwaliteit van vlees- en visproducten te
behouden.

-18°C of kouder

2°C

Wanneer u denkt dat uw koelgedeelte niet

koud genoeg is als gevolg van de warme
omgevingstemperatuur of het frequent openen en
sluiten van de deur.

-18°C of kouder

Snelkoelen

U kunt deze gebruiken wanneer uw koelgedeelte
overladen is of wanneer u de levensmiddelen zeer
snel wilt koelen. Wij raden aan de snelvriesfunctie
4-8 uur voor het plaatsen van de etenswaren te
activeren.

Kleine en verpakte

levensmiddelen en

drank (zoals melk,
vruchtensap en bier)

Deurschappen van
het koelgedeelte

Groentelade Groente en fruit

Delicatessen (kaas,

Vershoudgedeelte boter, salami enz.)

Diepvriesinformatie

Om levensmiddelen in goede kwaliteit te
houden, moeten ze zo snel mogelijk worden
ingevroren na plaatsing in de diepvriezer.

Het is mogelijk om de levensmiddelen
gedurende lange tijd op een temperatuur van
-18°C of lager te bewaren.

U kunt de versheid van levensmiddelen
gedurende vele maanden bewaren (bij

een temperatuur van -18°C of lager in de
diepvriezer).

WAARSCHUWING! A\

e De levensmiddelen moeten in porties
worden verdeeld op basis van de dagelijkse
of maaltijd gebaseerde consumptiebehoeften
van het gezin.

e | evensmiddelen moeten luchtdicht worden
verpakt om uitdroging te voorkomen, zelfs
wanneer ze slechts gedurende een korte
periode worden bewaard.

Benodigde materialen voor verpakking:
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e Plakband dat bestand is tegen kou

® Zelfplakkende etiketten

¢ Elastiekjes

® Pen

Materialen die voor verpakking worden
gebruikt moeten scheurvast zijn en bestand
zijn tegen kou, vocht, geuren, olie en zuren.
In te vriezen levensmiddelen mogen niet

in aanraking komen met eerder ingevroren
stukken om gedeeltelijke ontdooiing daarvan
te voorkomen. Ontdooid voedsel moet
geconsumeerd worden en mag niet opnieuw
ingevroren worden.
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Wat u moet doen om de gebruikstijd van de filter

automatisch te laten berekenen

(Voor producten aangesloten op de waterhoofdleiding en uitgerust met een filter)
1- Nadat de koelkast ingeplugd is, druk tegelijkertijd op de knoppen A en B om de
toetsvergrendeling te activeren.
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2- Druk dan respectieveliik op de knoppen Eco-Extra (1), Koelkast Temperatuurinstelling (4),
Quick Cool (5) Diepvriezer Temperatuurinstelling (3).
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Als de knopconfiguratie in de correcte volgorde wordt ingedrukt, zal het symbool voor
toetsvergrendeling uitgaan, de zoemer zal kort geactiveerd worden en het lampje
filtervervanging gaat branden. Druk op de knop annuleren van waarschuwing filtervervanging
(item 19 in displaybeschrijvingen) na het vervangen van de filter om de gebruikstijd van de filter
automatisch te laten berekenen.
OPMERKING:
1. Als de gebruikstijd van de filter automatisch berekend wordt, zal het indicator voor
waarschuwing filtervervanging na het inpluggen van het toestel gedurende enkele seconden
continu branden.
2. De automatische berekening van de filtergebruikstijd is niet actief af fabriek. Deze
moet geactiveerd worden in producten die voorzien zijn van een filter.
3. Herhaal dezelfde procedure in producten waar de automatische berekening van de
filtergebruikstijd geactiveerd is om deze automatische berekening te deactiveren.
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Eierrek

U kunt het eierrek op het gewenste
deurschap of binnenschap plaatsen.
Plaats het eierrek nooit in het
diepvriesgedeelte.

Glijdende schappen

De glijdende schappen kunnen uitgetrokken
worden door deze lichtjes aan de voorzijde
naar boven te tillen en naar achter en voor
te bewegen. De schappen stoppen op
een bepaald punt wanneer deze naar voor
worden getrokken. Zo kunt u etenswaren
achterin het schap eenvoudig pakken.
Wanneer het schap vervolgens lichtjes naar
boven wordt getild tot het tweede stoppunt,
kan het schap worden losgekoppeld.

Het schap moet aan de onderkant stevig
worden vastgehouden om te voorkomen dat
het omkantelt. U plaatst het schap op de rails
aan de binnenkant van de koelkast en plaatst
het een niveau lager of hoger.

Om goed te passen, moet het schap
helemaal naar achter worden gedrukt.

K

Groentelade

De groentelade van uw koelkast is speciaal
bedoeld om uw groenten vers te houden,
zonder dat deze vocht verliezen. Daarom is er
een koele luchtcirculatie rond de groentelade
in het algemeen. Voordat u de groentelade
verwijderd, dient u de deurschappen die in

lijin liggen met de groentelade te verwijderen.
U kunt de groenteladen verwijderen zoals
weergeven in de afbeelding.

Chillervak

Chillervakken laten voedingswaren die
ingevroren moeten worden, klaar geraken
voor het invriezen. U kunt deze vakken ook
gebruiken om voedsel te bewaren bij een
temperatuur die enkele graden lager is dan
het koelgedeelte.

U kunt het binnenvolume van uw koelkast
verhogen door één van de chillervakken te
verwijderen. Trek hiervoor het vak naar u
toe; het vak zal tegen de stopper komen en
stoppen. Dit vak zal dan loskomen als u het
ongeveer 1 cm optilt en naar u toe trekt.




Beweegbaar middengedeelte

Het beweegbaar middengedeelte zorgt
ervoor dat de koude lucht in uw koelkast blijft.
1- Sluiten vindt plaats wanneer de pakkingen
op de deur op het opperviak van het
beweegbaar middengedeelte duwen als de
deuren van het koelgedeelte zijn gesloten.

2- Een andere reden dat uw koelkast

met een beweegbaar middengedeelte

is uitgerust, is dat deze het nettovolume

van het koelgedeelte verhoogt. Standaard
middengedeeltes nemen wat onbruikbare
volume in de koelkast in.

3- Het beweegbaar middengedeelte moet
worden gesloten als de linkerdeur van het
koelgedeelte gesloten is.

4- Deze mag niet handmatig geopend
worden. Deze beweegt op de richel van het
kunststofdeel binnenin wanneer de deur
gesloten wordt.

Multi Zone-bewaarvak

Het Multi Zone-bewaarvak van uw koelkast
kan in de gewenste stand gebruikt worden
door de temperaturen in te stellen op
koelkasttemperaturen (2/4/6/8 °C) of
diepvriestemperaturen (-18/-20/-22/-24).

U kunt de gewenste temperatuur in het
bewaarvak behouden met de "Multi Zone-
temperatuurregelaar". De temperatuur van het
Multi Zone-bewaarvak kan ingesteld worden
op 0 en 10 graden naast de temperaturen
voor het koelgedeelte en op -6 graden naast
de temperaturen van het diepvriesgedeelte. O
graden wordt gebruikt om delicatessen langer
te bewaren en -6 graden wordt gebruikt om
vlees tot 2 weken in een makkelijk snijdbare
staat te bewaren.
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(G De functie om te schakelen tussen
koelkastvak of diepvriesvak wordt geleverd
door een koelelement in het gesloten deel
(Compressorvak) achter de koelkast. Tijdens
de werking van dit element zijn geluiden
hoorbaar die gelijken op het geluid van
seconden die wegtikken in een analoge klok.
Dit is normaal en geen defect.

Blauw licht

Voedingsmiddelen die worden bewaard

in de groenteladen en met een blauw licht
worden verlicht, blijven doorgaan met hun
fotosynthese door middel van het golflengte-
effect van het blauwe licht. Zo behouden zij
hun versheid en neemt hun vitaminegehalte
toe.

AL
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Glijdende schappen met
hangers aan de achterkant

Glijdende schappen met hangers aan de
achterkant kunnen naar achter en naar
voor worden bewogen. De hoogte van
deze schappen kan ook worden aangepast
door deze te verwijderen en in een lagere
of hogere positie te installeren. Til de schap

Gebruik van de waterdispenser
Waarschuwingen

Het is normaal wanneer de eerste glazen water
uit de dispenser warm zijn.

Ingeval de waterdispenser niet regelmatig

wordt gebruikt, moet er voldoende water uit de
dispenser worden afgevoerd om vers water te
krijgen.

lichtjes op en trek deze naar u toe om deze te
verwijderen. ° P o
o o
L% —
o/
\
% /
T o
% j o
Boter- en kaasvak Wateropvanger

Levensmiddelen zoals boter, kaas en
margarine worden opgeslagen in dit gedeelte
dat voorzien is van een deksel.
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Water dat tijdens gebruik druppelt, hoopt
zich op in de wateropvanger. U kunt de
wateropvanger verwijderen door deze naar

u toe te trekken of de hoek in te drukken
(afhankelijk van het model). U kunt het water
met een spons of een zachte doek opnemen.
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Minibar

De deur van de minibar geeft u extra
comfort bij gebruik van uw koelkast. Het
deurschap in de koelkast is toegankelijk
zonder de deur van de koelkast te openen;
dankzij deze functie kunt u gemakkelijk de
voedingsmiddelen en de dranken uit de
koelkast halen die u regelmatig consumeert.
Omdat u de deur van de koelkast niet
regelmatig moet openen, zult u het
stroomverbruik van de koelkast hebben
verlaagd.

Om de deur van de minibar te openen, drukt
u met uw hand op de minibar en trekt u terug
om deze te openen.

Als de deur van de minibar open is, kunt u de
binnenkant van de deur gebruiken als tafel
waarop u uw flessen en glazen korte tijd kunt
zetten zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding.

A Voorzichtig: Doe nooit dingen die druk
kunnen uitoefenen op de deur zoals gaan
zitten op, klimmen op of hangen aan de

tafel en plaats geen zware voorwerpen op

de tafel. Dit kan schade aan de koelkast of
persoonlijke letsels veroorzaken.

A Voorzichtig: Snijd nooit op de deur van de
minibar en zorg ervoor dat de deur niet wordt
beschadigd door scherpe voorwerpen.

30
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I Onderhoud en reiniging

A Gebruik nooit benzine, benzeen of

gelijksoortige substanties voor het
reinigingswerk.

Wij bevelen aan dat u de stekker uit het
toestel trekt voordat u met reinigen begint.
Gebruik nooit scherpe voorwerpen, zeep,
huishoudproducten, afwasmiddel of
boenwas om te poetsen.

In producten die geen No Frost hebben
ontstaan er op de achterwand van het
koelvak waterdruppels en een vingerdikke
ijslaag. Maak het niet schoon; doe er nooit
olie op soortgelijke middelen op.

Gebruik uitsluitend licht vochtige
microvezeldoeken om de buitenkant van
het product schoon te maken. Sponzen en
andere soorten schoonmaakdoeken kunnen
het opperviak krassen.

Gebruik lauwwarm water om de kast van
uw koelkast schoon te maken en wrijf deze
droog.

Gebruik een vochtige doek, uitgewrongen
in een oplossing van één koffielepel
natriumbicarbonaat voor 50 cl water, om
de binnenkant schoon te maken en wrijf
vervolgens droog.

N\ Zorg ervoor dat er geen water in de lamp en

@

andere elektrische onderdelen binnensijpelt.
Als uw koelkast voor een lange periode

niet zal worden gebruikt, trek dan de
stroomkabel uit, verwijder alle etenswaren,
maak de koelkast schoon en laat de deur
op een kier staan.

Kilk de deurgrendels regelmatig na om u
ervan te overtuigen dat ze schoon en vrij van
etensresten zijn.

A\ om deurroosters te verwideren, verwijder

de inhoud en druk het deurrooster
vervolgens eenvoudigweg naar boven vanaf
de basis.
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A\ Gebruik noot reinigingsmiddelen of water

dat chloor bevat om de buitenkant en de
verchroomde onderdelen van het product
te reinigen. Chloor veroorzaakt corrosie op
dergelijke metalen opperviakken.

Gebruik geen scherpe en schurende
werktuigen of zeep, huishoudelijke
reinigingsmiddelen, oplosmiddelen, benzine,
benzeen, was, etc. Zo niet zullen stempels
op plastic onderdelen loskomen en kunnen
vervormingen optreden. Gebruik warm
water en een zachte doek om te reinigen en
te drogen.

Bescherming van de plastic
opperviakken

G Plaats geen vioeibare olie of in olie

bereide maatlijden in uw koelkast in
onafgedichte bakjes. Deze kunnen de
plastic opperviakken van uw koelkast
beschadigen. Mocht u olie morsen op de
kunststof opperviakken, reinig dit deel van
het opperviak dan direct met warm water en
spoel af.



Fouten opsporen

Controleer de volgende punten voordat u de onderhoudsdienst belt. Dit kan u tijd en geld

besparen. Deze lijst omvat regelmatige klachten die niet voortkomen uit defect vakmanschap
of materiaalgebruik. Het is mogelijk dat bepaalde functies die hier beschreven zijn niet tot uw
product behoren.

De koelkast werkt niet.

De stekker zit niet op de juiste manier in het

stopcontact. >>>Zorg ervoor dat de stekker
veilig in het stopcontact wordt geplaatst.

De zekering van het stopcontact waarop de
koelkast is aangesloten of de hoofdzekering
is gesprongen. >>>Controleer de zekering.

Condensvorming langs de wand van
het koelgedeelte (MULTI ZONE, COOL
CONTROL en FLEXI ZONE).

Omgeving is erg koud. >>>Plaats de
koelkast niet in een ruimte waar de
temperatuur lager kan worden dan 10°C.
De deur van de koelkast werd regelmatig
open gemaakt. >>>0pen en sluit de deur
van de koelkast niet te veel.

Omgeving is erg vochtig. >>>Plaats de
koelkast niet in een vochtige ruimte.
Voedsel met veel vioeistoffen wordt in open
bakjes bewaard. >>>Bewaar dit soort
voedsel in gesloten bakjes.

De deur van de koelkast staat op een kier.
>>>Sluit de deur van de koelkast.

De thermostaat staat veel te laag. >>>Zet
de thermostaat hoger.

De compressor draait niet
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Thermische bescherming van de
compressor kan springen gedurende
plotselinge stroomuitval of afsluiting van

de stroomtoevoer wanneer de druk van

het koelmiddel in het koelsysteem van de
koelkast niet in balans is. De koelkast gaat
na ongeveer 6 minuten draaien. Neem
contact op met de onderhoudsdienst
wanneer uw koelkast na deze periode niet
start.

De koelkast zit in een ontdooicyclus. >>>Dit
is normaal voor een volledig automatisch
ontdooiende koelkast. Ontdooicylus vindt
periodiek plaats.

De stekker van de koelkast steekt niet in het
stopcontact. >>>Zorg ervoor dat de stekker
in het stopcontact zit.

De temperatuuraanpassingen werden niet
correct uitgevoerd. >>>Kiest een geschikte
temperatuurwaarde.

Er is een stroomstoring. >>>Zodra de
storing is verholpen keert de koelkast terug
naar normale werking.

Het werkingsgeluid neemt toe wanneer de
koelkast werkt.

De werking van de koelkast kan
veranderen als gevolg van wijzigingen in de
omgevingstemperatuur. Dit is normaal en
geen defect.

De koelkast werkt frequent of gedurende
lange tijd.
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e Uw nieuwe product is mogelijk breder dan
het vorige. Grote koelkasten werken langer.

e De omgevingstemperatuur kan hoog zijn.
>>>Het is normaal dat het product langer
draait in een warme omgeving.

e De stekker van de koelkast kan onlangs
ingestoken zijn of de koelkast kan zijn
volgeladen met etenswaren. >>>Wanneer
de koelkast pas is ingeschakeld of
kortgeleden werd gevuld, duurt het langer
om de ingestelde temperatuur te bereiken.
Dit is normaal.

e Grote hoeveelheden warme levensmiddelen
kunnen recentelijk in de koelkast zijn
geplaatst. >>>Plaats geen warm voedsel in
de koelkast.

e Deuren werden regelmatig geopend of
hebben enige tijd op een kier gestaan.
>>>De warme lucht die in de koelkast is
binnengekomen maakt dat de koelkast
langer werkt. Open de deuren niet te
dikwijls.

e De deur van het vries- of koelcompartiment
is mogelik op een kier blijven staan.
>>>Controleer of de deuren goed gesloten
ziin.

e De koelkast is zeer koud ingesteld. >>>Stel
de koelkasttemperatuur hoger en wacht tot
de temperatuur wordt bereikt.

e Deurafdichting van de koelkast of
diepvriezer kan wuil, versleten, gebroken
of niet goed geplaatst zijn. >>>Maak de
afdichting schoon of vervang deze. Een
beschadigde/gebroken afdichting maakt
dat de koelkast langer moet werken om de
huidige temperatuur te handhaven.

Koelkasttemperatuur is erg laag terwijl de
diepvriestemperatuur voldoende is.

e De temperatuur van het koelvak is
zeer koud ingesteld. >>>Stel de
koelkasttemperatuur hoger in en controleer.

Etenswaren die in laden van het koelgedeelte
worden bewaard, bevriezen.

e De temperatuur van het koelvak is
zeer hoog ingesteld. >>>Stel de
koelkasttemperatuur lager in en controleer.

Temperatuur in de koelkast of diepvriezer is
zeer hoog.

e De temperatuur van het koelvak is zeer
hoog ingesteld. >>>De temperatuur van het
koelvak heeft invioed op de temperatuur van
de diepvriezer. Wijzig de temperatuur van de
koelkast of de diepvriezer en wacht tot de
betreffende compartimenten de gewenste
temperatuur bereikt.

e Deuren werden regelmatig geopend of
hebben enige tijd op een kier gestaan.
>>>0Open de deuren niet te vaak.

e De deur staat op een kier. >>>Sluit de deur
volledig.

e De koelkast is pas ingeschakeld of werd
recent geladen met voedsel. >>>Dit
is normaal. Wanneer de koelkast net
is ingeschakeld of kortgeleden werd
gevuld, duurt het langer om de ingestelde
temperatuur te bereiken.

e Grote hoeveelheden warme levensmiddelen
kunnen recentelijk in de koelkast zijn
geplaatst. >>>Plaats geen warm voedsel in
de koelkast.

e \ibratie of geluid.

Diepvriestemperatuur is erg laag terwijl de
koelkasttemperatuur voldoende is.

e De diepvriestemperatuur is zeer
koud ingesteld. >>>Stel de
diepvriezertemperatuur hoger in en
controleer.
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® De vioer is niet gelijk of stabiel. >>> Indien
de koelkast schommelt bij enige beweging,
moet u de stelvoetjes aanpassen. Zorg
dat de vioer viak en sterk genoeg is om de
koelkast te dragen.

e De spullen die boven op de koelkast liggen
kunnen geluid veroorzaken. >>>Verwiider
deze van de bovenzijde van de koelkast.
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e Vloeistof- en gasstromen vinden plaats
conform de werkingsprincipes van uw
koelkast. Dit is normaal en geen defect.

e Erworden ventilatoren gebruikt om de
koelkast te koelen. Dit is normaal en geen
defect.

e Met warm en vochtig weer neemt ijs- en
condensvorming toe. Dit is normaal en geen
defect.

e Deuren werden regelmatig geopend of
hebben enige tijd op een kier gestaan.
>>>0pen de deuren niet te vaak. Sluit ze
wanneer ze open staan.

e De deur staat op een kier. >>>Sluit de deur
volledig.

e De lucht is mogelijk vochtig; dit is vrij
normaal bij vochtig weer. Wanneer de
vochtigheid minder wordt, zal de condens
verdwijnen.
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Ze wordt niet regelmatig schoongemaakt.
>>>Maak de binnenkant van de koelkast
regelmatig schoon met een spons met lauw
water waarin eventueel wat carbonaat is
opgelost.

Sommige bakjes of verpakkingsmaterialen
kunnen de geur veroorzaken. >>>Gebruik
een ander bakje of ander soort
verpakkingsmateriaal.

Er is voedsel in de koelkast geplaatst in een
open bakje. >>>Bewaar het voedsel altijd in
een gesloten bakje. Micro-organismen die
zich verspreiden vanuit containers zonder
deksel kunnen onaangename geuren
veroorzaken.

Neem vervallen voedingswaren en
gemorste gerechten altijd meteen uit de
koelkast.

Voedselpakketjes kunnen er de reden van
zijn dat de deur niet sluit. >>>Verplaats de
verpakkingen die de deur belemmeren.

De koelkast staat niet volledig waterpas op
de Vvioer. >>>Stel de stelvoetjes bij om de
koelkast waterpas te zetten.

De vioer is niet gelijk of stevig. >>>Zorg dat
de vloer vlak is en de koelkast kan dragen.

De levensmiddelen kunnen de bovenzijde
van de lade raken. >>>Herschik de
levensmiddelen in de lade.

Tijdens de werking kunnen tussen

de twee deuren, de zijpanelen en de
achterste grill hoge temperaturen worden
waargenomen. Dit is normaal en behoeft
geen serviceonderhoud!




58 0134 0000/AC
2/4

c € Fi-HU-NL

www.beko.com



GNE 134620 X

NOIPL|RUI




NO|




Vennligst les denne veiledningen forst!

Kjeere kunde,

Vi héper at produktet ditt, som er produsert ved moderne fabrikker og som har gatt
igiennom strenge kvalitetskontrollprosedyrer, fullt ut vil dekke dine behov.

Derfor ber vi deg lese naye giennom denne veiledningen for du bruker produktet, og
beholde denne for fremtidig bruk.

Bruksanvisningen

¢ Vil hjelpe deg med a bruke apparatet pa en rask og sikker méate.

¢ \ennligst les bruksanvisningen for du installerer og bruker produktet.

* Folg instruksjonene, spesielt de som angar sikkerheten.

e Hold veiledningen lett tilgjengelig, siden du kan ha behov for den senere.

¢ Les ogsa de andre dokumentene som ble levert sammen med produktet.
Vennligst merk at denne bruksanvisningen kan gjelde for flere andre modeller.

Symboler og beskrivelser av disse

Denne veiledningen inneholder felgende symboler:

) Viktig informasjon eller nyttige tips om bruk.

A Advarsel om farlige omstendigheter for liv og eiendom.
YN Advarsel om elektrisk spenning.
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[l Kioleskapet

-
~N O O‘I-lk(n(.or\)—*

1- Kjoleskapets darhyller 11-Flaskeholder

2- Kjoleskapets glasshyller 12-Flaskehylle

3- Diffuserdeksel 13-Matlagringshyller

4- Belysningslinse 14-Deler for oppbevaring av mat
5- Bevegelig midtseksjon 15-Vannfilter

6- Kjoledel 16-Avdeling for oppbevaring av
7- Gronnsaksoppbevaring melkeprodukter

8- lcematic 17-Kjoleskapsdel

9- Deler for oppbevaring av frossenmat 18-Frysedel

10-Minibar 19-Multisone

@ Figurene i denne veiledningen er skjematiske og kan derfor veere litt forskjellige fra ditt

produkt. Hvis noen deler ikke medfelger produktet du har kjept, gjelder den for andre
modeller.
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EViktige sikkerhetsadvarsler

Vennligst les falgende
informasjon. Hvis denne
informasjonen ikke overholdes,
kan det forarsake personskader
eller materialskader Videre vil
garanti og palitelighetslofte bli
ugyldig.

Originale reservedeler vil bli gitt
i 10 ar etter kjopsdatoen for
produktet.

Beregnet bruk

ADVARSEL.:
Serg for at

A ventilasjonsdpningene i
apparatets kabinett eller |
den innebygde strukturen
ikke blokkeres.

ADVARSEL.: Bruk
ikke andre mekaniske
innretninger eller

/\ midler for & akselerere
avisingsprosessen enn
det som er anbefalt av
produsenten.

A ADVARSEL.:lkke skad
kjolekretsen.

ADVARSEL.:
lkke bruk elektriske
apparater inne i

A oppbevaringsrommene
for mat i apparatet,
med mindre de er av en
type som anbefales av
produsenten.

ADVARSEL.:
lkke oppbevar

A eksplosive stoffer, slik
som aerosolbokser med
antennelig drivmiddel i
dette apparatet.
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Dette apparatet er beregnet til
bruk i husholdninger og lignende
bruksomrader som f.eks.

— kjokkenomrader med ansatte
i butikker, kontorer og andre
arbeidsmiljoer;

— gardshus og av kunder i
hoteller, moteller og andre typer
boligmiljoer;

— overnattingssteder med
frokost;

— catering og lignende
bruksomrader utenom
detaljhandel.

Generell sikkerhet

e Nar du onsker & kaste/skrote
produktet, anbefaler vi at du
forherer deg med autorisert
service for a f& nedvendig
informasjon og autoriserte
myndigheter.

e Hor med autorisert service
nar det gjelder alle spersmal
0g problemer relatert til
kjoleskapet. Ikke foreta
endringer eller la noen andre
foreta endringer pa kjoleskapet
uten & varsle autorisert service.

e [or produkter med en fryserdel:
lkke spis iskrem med kjeks
eller isbiter straks etter at du tar
dem ut av fryseren! (Dette kan
forarsake frostbitt i munnen.)

e [or produkter med en fryserdel:
Ikke putt drikkevarer pa flaske
eller bokser i fryseren. Dette
kan fore til at de sprekker.

e |kke ror frossen mat med
hendene, da disse kan hefte
seg til handen.
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Trekk ut stepselet for rengjering
eller avising.

Damp og
amprengjeringsmaterialer

skal aldri brukes i rengjerings-
0g avtiningsprosesser for
kjoleskapet. | slike tilfeller kan
dampen komme i kontakt
med de elektriske planene

og forarsake kortslutning eller
elektrisk sjokk.

Bruk aldri deler pa kjoleskapet
slik som daren som statte eller
trinn.

Ikke bruk elektriske innretninger
pa innsiden av kjoleskapet.
lkke @delegg delene der
kjolevaesken sirkulerer,

med drill eller kutteverktay.
Kjolevaesken som kan
stremme ut ndr gasskanaler
for fordamper, rarforlengelser
eller overflatebelegg punkteres,
kan forarsake hudirritasjon og
oyeskader.

Ikke dekk til eller blokker
ventilasjonsapningene pa
kjoleskapet med noe materiale.
Elektriske enheter ma kun
repareres av autoriserte
personer. Reparasjoner som
utfares av en inkompetent
person kan forérsake fare for
brukeren.

| tilfelle feil under vedlikehold
eller reparasjonsarbeid, kople
fra kjoleskapets stromforsyning
ved a sla av relevant sikring eller
trekke ut stopselet.

Ikke trekk etter ledningen nar du
trekker ut stgpslet.

Serg for at alkoholholdige
drikkevarer med hoyt
alkoholinnhold lagres trygt

med lokket festet og plassert
oppreist

Lagre aldri spraybokser som
inneholder antennelig og
eksplosive stoffer i kjoleskapet.
Ikke bruk mekanisk utstyr eller
andre midler for & akselerere
avisingsprosessen annet enn
slikt utstyr som produsenten
anbefaler.

Dette produktet er ikke
beregnet til bruk av personer
med fysiske, sensoriske eller
mentale forstyrrelser eller
personer som ikke er oppleert
eller ikke har erfaring (inkludert
barn), med mindre det holdes
under oppsyn av personer som
er ansvarlige for deres sikkerhet
eller som vil instruere dem
tilstrekkelig i bruk av produktet.
lkke bruk et edelagt kjoleskap.
Hor med serviceagenten hvis
du har sparsmal.

Elektrisk sikkerhet pa
kjoleskapet kan garanteres
kun hvis jordingen i hiemmet
oppfyller standardene.

Det er farlig & utsette produktet
for regn, sng, sol og vind pga.
elektrisk sikkerhet.

Ta kontakt med autorisert
service nar en stromkabel
skades for & unnga fare.

Plugg aldri kjoleskapet

inn i vegguttaket under
installasjonen. Dette kan fore
til fare for deden eller alvorlig
skade.

Dette kjoleskapet er kun
beregnet til for & oppbevare
mat. Det skal ikke brukes til
noen andre formal.

e Merket med tekniske
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spesifikasjoner befinner seg pa

venstre vegg inne i kjoleskapet.

e Koble aldri kjgleskapet til
streamsparesystemer, de kan
skade kjoleskapet.

e Dersom det er et blatt lys pa
kioleskapet, ikke se pa det
med det blotte aye eller ved
hjelp av optiske verktay over
lengre tid.

e For manuelt kontrollerte
Kjoleskap vent i minst 5

minutter for & starte kjoleskapet

etter et strambrudd.

e Denne brukerhandboken skal
overleveres til neste eier av
produktet hvis det skifter eier.

e Unnga & skade stramkabelen
ved transport av kjoleskapet.
Boying av kabelen kan
forarsake brann. Plasser
aldri tunge gjenstander pa
stramledningen. Ikke berar
stopselet med vate hender nar
du kobler til produktet.

*Nér du plasserer apparatet, ma
du serge for at stramledningen
ikke er fast eller skadet.

eFinn ikke flere beerbare
stikkontakter eller baerbare
stremforsyninger pa baksiden
av apparatet.

¢ |kke koble til kjgleskapet hvis
vegguttaket er lost.

o |kke sprut vann direkte pa

°|

de ytre eller indre delene av
produktet av sikkerhetsmessige
grunner.

¢ |kke spray stoffer som
inneholder antennelige gasse,
slik som propangass i neerheten
av kjoleskapet for & unnga
brann- og eksplosjonsfare.

¢ |kke plasser gienstander som er
fylt med vann oppa kjeleskapet,
da det kan fore til elektrisk stot
eller brann.

e |kke overbelast kjgleskapet
med for mye mat. Hvis det
overlastes, kan maten falle ned
0g skade deg og Kjoleskapet
nar du apner deren. Ikke
plasser gjenstander oppe pa
kjoleskapet, da disse kan falle
ned ved dpning eller lukking av
kjoleskapsdaren.

e Produkter som trenger en
neyaktig temperaturkontroll
(vaksiner, varmesensitive
medisiner, forskningsmaterialer
osv.), skal ikke oppbevares i
kjoleskapet.

e Hyvis det ikke skal brukes pa
lang tid, skal kjoleskapet kobles
fra stromuttaket. Et problem i
den elekiriske kabelen kan fore
til brann.

¢ Kijoleskapet kan flytte seg hvis
de justerbare beina ikke er riktig
sikret pa gulvet. Riktig sikring
av justerbare bein pa gulvet kan
forhindre at kjoleskapet flytter
seg.

e Nar du beerer kjoleskapet, ikke
hold det etter derhandtaket. Da
kan det knekke av.

e Hvis du ma plassere produktet
ved siden av et annet kjoleskap
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eller fryser, skal avstanden
mellom enheten vaere minst
8 cm. Ellers kan sideveggene
som grenser til hverandre bli
fuktige.
eBruk aldri produktet hvis den
del som ligger péa toppen eller
bak pa produktet som har
elektroniske kretskort inne, er
apen (deksel for elektronisk
kretskort) (1).

termeden

vanndisplenser:

¢ Trykket for kaldtvannsinntaket
skal veere maksimalt 90 psi
(620 kPa). Hvis vanntrykket
overstiger 80 psi (550
kPa), ma du bruke en
trykkbegrensningsventil i
ledningsnettet. Hvis du ikke
vet hvordan du skal sjekke
vanntrykket, be om hjelp fra en
profesjonell rerlegger

e Hyvis det er fare for
vannslageffekt i installasjonen,
ma du alltid bruke
forebyggende utstyr for
vannslag i installasjonen.
Radfer med profesjonelle
rerleggere hvis du ikke er sikker
pa at det ikke er vannslageffekt
i installasjonen.

o |kke installer pa
varmtvannsinntaket.

Ta forholdsregler mot

risikoen for frysing av

slangene. Driftsintervallet for

vanntemperaturen skal veere

0,6 °C og minst 38 °C maks.
¢ Bruk kun drikkevann.

Barne5|kr|ng
Hvis du har en las pa deren,
skal ngkkelen oppbevares
utilgjengelig for barn.

e Barn ma passes pa for a
sikre at de ikke tukler med
produktet.

Samsvar med WEEE-

direktivet og Deponering av

avfallsproduktet:

Dette produktet er i samsvar
med EU-direktivet som
omhandler elektronisk og
elektrisk utstyr (2012/19/EU).
Dette produktet har et
klassifiseringsymbol for
- sortering av avfall elektrisk og
elektronisk utstyr (WEEE).
Dette produktet er laget av
hoykvalitetsdeler og -materialer som kan
gjenbrukes og resirkuleres. Produktet
skal ikke kastes sammen med normalt
husholdningsavfall og annet avfall pa
slutten av levetiden. Ta det med til et
innsamlingspunkt for resirkulering av
elektriske og elektroniske innretninger.
Vennligst forher deg med de lokale
myndighetene for & fa opplysninger om
slike innsamlingssteder.

Samsvar med RoHS-
direktivet:

Produktet du har kjopt er i samsvar med
EU-RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU). Det
inneholder ingen farlige eller forbudte
substanser som er angitt i direktivet.
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Informasjon om emballasjen
Emballasjen for dette produktet er
produsert av resirkulerbart materiale, i
hht. nasjonale miljgforskrifter. Ikke kast
emballasjen sammen med normalt
husholdningsavfall eller annet avfall. Ta
dem til et lokalt innsamlingspunkt som er
beregnet pa emballasjematerialer.
HC-advarsel

Hvis produktets kjolesystem
inneholder R600a:

Denne gassen er brennbar. Derfor, veer
forsiktig s& kjelesystemet og rerene ikke
adelegges under bruk og transport.

| tilfelle skade skal produktet holdes

péa avstand fra potensielle brannkilder
som kan gjere at produktet begynner &
brenne, og ventiler rommet der enheten
er plassert.

Ignorer denne advarselen hvis
produktets kjolesystem inneholder
R134a:

Typen gass som brukes i produktet er
oppgitt pa typeskiltet som finnes pa
venstre vegg inne i kjoleskapet.

Kast aldri produktet inn i flammer.

Ting & gjore for a spare

energi

e |kke hold derene til kjoleskapet apne
over lang tid.

e |kke putt varm mat eller drikke i
kjoleskapet.

e |kke overlast kjeleskapet slik at luften
sirkulerer inne i kjoleskapet hvis den
ikke forhindres.

e |kke installer kjgleskapet under
direkte sollys eller i naerheten av
varmeutstralende apparater, slik som
ovn, oppvaskmaskin eller radiator.

e Setil & holde maten i lukkede
beholdere.

e For produkter med en fryserdel: Du kan
lagre maksimale mengder mat i fryseren

8

hvis du fierner hyllen eller skuffen i
fryseren. Energiforbruksverdien som er
oppgitt for kjeleskapet har blitt bestemt
ved & fierne fryserhyllen eller skuffen
0g under maksimal last. Det er ingen
fare ved bruk av hyllene eller skuffen i
henhold til form og sterrelse pa maten
som skal fryses.

e Opptining av frossenmat i
kioleskapsdelen vil bade gi
energisparing og bevare matkvaliteten.

Anbefalinger for

ferskvareskuff

* EKSTRAUTSTYR

e Pass pa at matvarer ikke kommer

i kontakt med temperaturfoleren i
ferskvareskuffen. For & sikre at den
ideelle oppbervaringstemperaturen i
ferskvareskuffen opprettholdes, ma ikke
foleren blokkeres av matvarer.

e |[kke sett varm mat inn apparatet.

[
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[E] Montering

G Vennligst husk at produsenten ikke skal
holdes ansvarlig hvis informasjonen
som gis i bruksanvisningen ikke
overholdes.

Punkter som er viktige ved
ytterligere transportering av
kjaleskapet
. Kjeleskapet méa temmes og rengjeres
for transport.

2. Hyller, tilbeher,
gronnsaksoppbevaringsboks osv. i
kioleskapet ma festes godt med teip for
& unngé stet for innpakning.

3. Innpakningen ma festes med tykk teip
0g solide tau, og instruksjoner om
transport pa pakningen ma felges.

G vennligst husk...

All resirkulert materiale er en uunnveerelig

kilde for naturen og for vare nasjonale

ressurser.

Hvis du @nsker & bidra med resirkulering

av innpakkingsmaterialer, kan du f& mer

informasjon fra miljgorganisasjoner eller
lokale myndigheter.

For du bruker kjoleskapet

Fer du begynner a bruke kjoleskapet, ma

du kontrollere folgende:

1. Er deinnvendige delene av kjoleskapet
terre, og kan Iuften sirkulere fritt pa
baksiden av skapet?

2. Settinn de 2 plastkilene pa den bakre
ventilasjonen slik det er anvist i felgende
ilustrasjon. For & gjere dette tar du ut
skruene til produktet og bruker skruene
som felger med i samme pose.
Plastkiler serger for en riktig avstand
mellom kjoleskap og vegg, slik at det
blir en godiuftsirkulasjon.

3. Rengjer de innvendige delene av
kioleskapet slik det er anbefalt i avsnittet
"Vedlikehold og rengjering".

4. Sett kjoleskapets stapsel inn i
stremuttaket. Hvis deren er &pen, Vil
interiorlyset tennes.

5. Kompressoren avgir lyd nér den starter
opp. Vaesken og gassene som er
forseglet inne i kjglesystemet kan ogséa
avgi lyd selv om kompressoren ikke gar,
noe som for avrig er helt normalt.

6. Frontkantene pa kjoleskapet kan foles
varme. Dette er normalt. Disse delene
pa kjoleskapet er konstruert slik at de
blir varme for & unngé kondens.

Elektrisk tilkobling

Tilkople kjoleskapet til et jordet uttak
som har en sikring med tilstrekkelig
kapasitet.

Viktig:

YN Tilkoplingen skal veere i
overensstemmelse med nasjonale
forskrifter.

YN Stromledningens stopsel skal veere lett
tilgiengelig etter installasjon.
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A\ Spenning og tillatt sikringsvern
er spesifisert i avsnittet "Tekniske
spesifikasjoner”.

I\ Oppgitt spenning mé tilsvare
spenningen i stremnettet ditt.

A\ Skjatekabler og flerveisplugger skal ikke
brukesfor tilkobling.

/\ En edelagt stremledning skal skiftes ut
av en kvalifisert elektriker.

YN Apparatet skal ikke brukes med mindre
det er reparert! Det er fare for elektrisk
stet!

Avfallshandtering av

emballasje

Alnnpakningsmaterialer kan veere farlige
for barn. Hold innpakningsmaterialene
utilgjengelig for barn eller kast dem
ved sortering etter avfallsforskriftene.
Ikke kast dem sammen med normalt
husholdningsavfall.

Emballasjen til kjoleskapet er produsert av
resirkulerbare materialer.

Avfallshandtering av det

gamle kjoleskapet

Kast det gamle Kjoleskapet uten & skade

miljoet.

/\ Du kan forhere deg med din autoriserte
forhandler eller avfallssorteringssenteret
der du bor om bortskaffing av
kjoleskapet ditt.

A\ For du bortskaffer kioleskapet, kutt av
stremstepselet, og hvis det finnes laser
pa daren, se til at de ikke lenger virker,
slik at barn beskyttes mot all fare.

10

Plassering og montering

A\ Forsiktig: Plugg aldri kjsleskapet inn
i vegguttaket under monteringen. Dette
kan fore til fare for deden eller alvorlig
skade.

AMA\Hvis inngangsderen til rommet der
kjoleskapet skal plasseres ikke er bred
nok for a f& giennom kjeleskapet, ring
autorisert service for a fa dem til &
fierne derene pa kjoleskapet og for det
giennom dgren sideveis.

1. Plasser kjoleskapet pa et sted det er
enkelt & bruke det.

2. Hold kjgleskapet pa avstand fra
varmekilder, fuktige steder og direkte
sollys.

3. Det skal veere tilstrekkelig

luftventilasjon rundt kjeleskapet for &
oppna en effektiv drift. Hvis kjoleskapet
skal plasseres i en innbygging i veggen,
ma det veere minst 5 cm avstand fra
taket og 5 cm fra veggen.

Hvis gulvet er dekket med et teppe, skal
apparatet heves 2,5 cm fra gulvet.

4. Plasser kjoleskapet pa et plant gulv for
& unnga risting.

5. Ikke oppbevar kjoleskapet i omgivelser
med temperaturer under 10°C.

Skifte belysningslampen

For & skifte lampen for belysning av
kjoleskapet, vennligst ring autorisert
service.

Lampen(e) som brukes i denne enheten er
ikke egnet for belysning i hjem. Formalet
for denne lampen er & hjelpe brukeren til &
plassere matvarer i kjoleskapet/fryseren pa
en trygg og komfortabel mate.

De lampen die in dit apparaat worden
gebruikt moeten bestendig zijn tegen
extreme fysieke omstandigheden, zoals
temperaturen beneden de -20°C.

NO



Justering av gulvbalansen Justering av avstanden til

o , den gvre doren
MA\Hvis kjoleskapet ikke er balansert:

/\ Ta forst ut stopselet til produktet.
Stopselet til produktet mé veere koblet
fra nar du justerer balansen. Advarsel!
Kan gi elektrisk stot.

) I [
1- Fjern ventilasjonsdekselet ved = =

a skru los skruene, slik det er vist
i illustrasjonen. Du kan balansere
kjoleskapet ved a rotere frontbeina slik

Gl Du kan justere avstanden mellom
kioleskapsdarene slik som vist pa

det er vist i illustrasjonen. Hjernene figurene.
med ben senkes nar du roterer dem i D@rhyllene skal veere tomme ved
retningen av den svarte pilen og loftes ustering av derheyden.

nar du roterer i motsatt retning. Det
er lettere hvis du far hjelp til & lofte
kjoleskapet mens du giennomfarer
denne prosessen.

@

G Ved bruk av en skrutrekker fiernes

2. Nar kjoleskapet er i balanse, monterer ~ Skruen pé ovre hengseldeksel p& deren
du ventilasjonsdekselet og fester skruene ~ du @nsker a justere.
som medfelger.

3. Fjern skruene som holder pé plass
nedre ventilasjonsdeksel ved bruk av en
Philips skrutrekker.
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] Sett pa hengseldekslet og fest med
skruen.

G Juster doren etter onske ved & losne
skruene.

(] Fest doren du justerte ved & trekke til
skruene uten & skifte posisjon péa deren.
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Installere vannfilter

(P& noen modeller)

To ulike vannkilder kan kobles

til kjoleskapet for vanntilforsel:

Kaldtvann fra hovedkranen og vann i

en mugge.

Installasjonskrav

Det ma brukes en pumpe til bruk av

vannmuggen.

Kontroller at delene som er oppgitt

nedenfor leveres med apparatet.

1. Enhet for tilkopling av vannreret til
baksiden av apparatet. (Hvis den ikke
passer, anskaff den fra naermeste
autoriserte service.)

2. 2 deler av rerklemmer (i tilfelle det er
nedvendig & sikre vannraret)

Merk: Siden de folgende delene ikke

kreves ved bruk med en mugge,

medfolger de ikke produktet du kjopte.

3. 5 meter langt vannrer (1/4 tomme
diameter)

4. Kaldtvannsventil med nettindfilter
(kranadapter)

5. Vannfilter eller eksternt tilkoblingsbart
filter som skal monteres til braketten
inne i kjoleskapet.

'8 QY

0°}

13

Plassen der det eksterne filteret skal
monteres skulle bestemmes ferst.
(Gjelder filteret som brukes utenfor
kjoleskapet.) Bestem deretter
avstanden mellom filteret og kjoleskapet
de nedvendige slangelengdene fra
filteret til kjoleskapets vanninngang.

Vannfilteret ma holdes rett opp slik
som vist pa figuren. Det er viktig &
feste filteret til vanninngangen og
vannutgangspunktene.

Etter at filtteret har blitt festet pa, skal de 3-4
forste vannglassene ikke benyttes.

Tilkopling av vannrer til

kjoleskapet

1. Etter installering av enheten pa

vannraret, skal vannroret settes inn i

kigleskapets inntaksventil ved & trykke

godt ned.

2. Fest enheten slik som sett i

motsatt figur ved & trykke for hand pa

kjoleskapets inntaksventil.

(a- vannrer, b- enhet, c-ventil)

0 Merknad 1: Du skal ikke vaere nodt

til & trekke til enheten med et verktay

for & oppna vanntett montering. | tilfelle

lekkasje ma du bruke en skrunekkel eller

tang for & trekke til enheten.

NULIN
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Tilkopling av vannslangen til

muggen

(P& noen modeller)

For & koble vann til kjoleskapet fra

en mugge, er det nedvendig med

en pumpe. Felg instruksjonene

nedenfor etter tilkobling av én ende av

vannrgret som kommer ut av pumpen
til kjoleskapet, slik som beskrevet pa
forrige side.

1. Fullfer tilkoblingen ved & skyve den
andre enden av vannreret inn i
vannrgrinntaket pa pumpen, slik som
vist pa figuren.

2. Sett pa og fest pumpeslangen inn i
muggen slik som vist pa figuren.

3. Etter fullfering av tilkoblingen, plugg inn
0g Kjer pumpen.

For & serge for en effektiv drift av pumpen,
vent i 2-3 minutter etter start av
pumpen.

G Du kan se i bruksanvisningen

for pumpen mens du foretar

vanntilkoblingen.

(@ Det er ikke behov for & bruke vannfiter
hvis det brukes en mugge.

G Pumpen ma brukes ved bruk av
muggen.

14
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Tilkopling av vannror til

kaldvannsforsyningen

(P& noen modeller)

Hvis du @nsker a bruke kjoleskapet ved

a koble det til kaldtvannsledningen,

ma du koble til en standard

1/2" ventiltilkoblingsenhet til

kaldtvannsforsyningen i huset. Hvis

denne ventilen ikke finnes, eller hvis du
er i tvil, radfer deg med en kvalifisert
rorlegger.

1. Separer enheten fra kranadapteren.
(Figur A)

2. Monter kranadapteren til 12"
ventilmontering slik som vist pa figuren.
(Figur B)

3. Installer den til kranadapteren slik
som vist pa figuren etter innsetting av
vannreret til mutteren, og sett inn pa
kranen.  (Figur C)

4. Trekk til enheten manuelt. | tilfelle
lekkasje ma du bruke en skrunakkel
eller tang for & trekke til enheten.

A Forsiktig: Sikre vannslange til egnede

punkter ved hjelp av rerklemmer som

medfelger for & unngéa skade eller
feilplassering eller utilsiktet frakopling.

/\ Forsiktig: Etter at vannventilen er slatt

p4, se til at det ikke er noen lekkasje pa

begge tilkoplingspunkter av vannreret.

| tilfelle lekkasje ma du straks sl& av

ventilen og trekke til alle ledd igjen ved

bruk av en skrunokkel eller tang.

A Forsiktig: Se til at standard 12"

ventilfeste ved kaldvannsforsyningen er

tilgiengelig og er slatt helt av.

15
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For & feste vannfilteret folger du

instruksene nedenfor som henviser til de

medfelgende figurene:

1. Trykk pais avbryt-knappen pa
displayet.

oM - .

2. Fjern filterdekselet i kjoleskapet ved &
trekke det fremover.

16

3. Taut vannfilterets forbikoplingsdeksel
ved a rotere det nedover.

A Forsiktig: Serg for at
"avisningsmodus" er aktiv for du tar ut
forbikoplingsdekselet.

Merk: Det er vanlig at noen fa

vanndraper drypper etter at dekselet har

blitt tatt ut.

4. Fjern lokket oppa vannfiltere for &
plassere det som vist pa figuren og drei
oppover for & lase det.

5. Trykk pa knappen lce Off pa displayet
enda en gang for a avslutte denne
modusen.

Vannfilteret skal erstattes hver 6. maned.

Hvis du ensker a fa filterutskiftningstiden

automatiske kalkulert og motta en

varsling péa slutten av brukstiden,

les avsnittet "Beregne filterbrukstid

automatisk”.

NO



Vannfilteret ma fiernes slik som

vist pé figuren nér det skal skiftes

eller ikke lenger skal brukes, og
forbikoblingsdekselet méa festes péa. Det
ma veere sikkert at Ice Off-modusen er
aktiv for det tas ut.

A Forsiktig: Vannfilteret renser vannet
for fremmedlegemer. Det renser ikke
vannet for mikroorganismer.

A Forsiktig: Is av-knappen ma alltid
trykkes ved skifte av vannfilter eller
installering av forbikoplingsdeksel.

17

For forste gangs bruk av
vanndispenser

@ Vannforsyningstrykket ma ikke veere
under 1 bar.

@ Vannforsyningstrykket ma ikke veere
over 8 bar.

G Pumper mé brukes i tilfelle
vannforsyningstrykket faller under 1 bar
eller hvis det skal brukes en mugge.

G Vannsystemet for kjoleskapet ma
veere tilkoplet kaldvannsledningen. Det
ma ikke tilkoples varmtvannsledningen.
G]Det kan ikke hentes vann rett etter
den innledende driften av kjoleskapet.
Dette er forarsaket av luften i systemet.
For & temme systemet for luft, trykkes
dispenserlasen ned i perioder pa 1
minutt, inntil det kommer vann fra
dispenseren. Vannstrommen kan
veere uregelmessig i begynnelsen.
Uregelmessig vannstremning vil
normaliseres etter at luften i systemet
temmes.

(G Ved forste oppstart av kjoleskapet ma
det ga ca. 12 timer for kaldt vann kan
hentes.

GG Vannforsyningstrykket ma

veere mellom 1 og 8 bar for at is/
vanndispenseren skal virke greit. Dette
kontrolleres ved at 1 glass vann (100 ml)
kan fylles i lopet av 10 sekunder.

(@ De ferste 10 vannglassene skal ikke
drikkes.

(G De forste ca. 30 forste isbitene som
fas fra isdispenseren skal ikke brukes.
(] Bruk alltid vannfilteret hvis det ikke
brukes en mugge.
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& Forberedelse

() Kjoleskapet skal installeres minst 30
cm pé avstand fra varmekilder, slik som
f.eks. komfyrer, ovner, sentralvarme og
kokeplater, samt minst 5 cm borte fra
elektriske ovner og skal ikke plasseres i
direkte sollys.

G Omgivelsestemperaturen i det rommet
der kjoleskapet plasseres skal veere
minst 10 °C. Bruk av kjoleskapet under
kaldere forhold enn dette anbefales ikke
pga. effektiviteten.

G Vennligst se til at de indre delene av
kioleskapet rengjeres grundig.

G Huis to kjoleskap skal installeres ved
siden av hverandre, skal det veere en
avstand pa minst 2 cm mellom dem.

G N&r du bruker kioleskapet for forste
gang, vennligst felg instruksene rundt
de forste seks timene.

- Daren skal ikke &pnes ofte.

- Det skal veere tomt, dvs. uten mat.
Ikke trekk ut stopselet til kjoleskapet.
Hvis et strembrudd oppstér som

du ikke kan kontrollere, vennligst se
advarsler i avsnittet "Anbefalte lasninger
pa problemer".

G Originalinnpakningen og
skummaterialer skal beholdes for
fremtidig transport eller flytting.

18
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E Bruk av kjsleskapet

Indikatorpanel

Dette beraringskontrollindikatorpanelet gjer at du kan stille inn temperaturen uten &
apne deren pa kjoleskapet. Bare berer den tilherende knappen med fingeren for a
stille inn temperaturen.
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1. Eco Extra/ferie-knapp 13. Multisoneoppbevaring -
2. Hurtigfrysknapp temperaturindikator
3. Knapp til temperaturinnstilingsindikator ~ 14. @konomimodusindikator
4. Kjoleskapets 15. Feilstatusindikatorer
temperaturinnstilingsknapp 16. Tastelasindikator
5. Hurtigkjelingsknapp 17. Av-knapp til isfunksjon
6. Temperaturinnstilingsknapp til 18. Ice Off (is av)-indikator
multisoneopplbevaring 19. Avbryt-knapp for filterbyttevarsel
7. Feriefunksjonsindikator 20. Indikator for filterbyttevarsel

8. Eco Extra funksjonsindikator

9. Hurtigfrys-funksjonsindikator

10. Temperaturindikator for fryser

11. Temperaturindikator for kigleskap
12. Hurtigkjelingsfunksjonsindikator

@ Figurene i denne veiledningen er skiematiske og kan derfor vaere litt forskjellige fra ditt

produkt. Hvis noen deler ikke medfelger produktet du har kjept, gjelder den for andre
modeller.
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1. Eco Extra/ferie-knapp

Trykk kort pa denne knappen for &
aktivere Eco Extra-funksjonen. Trykk og
hold denne knappen i 3 sekunder for &
aktivere feriefunksjonen. Trykk pa denne
knappen igjen for & deaktivere den valgte
funksjonen.

2. Hurtigfrysknapp

Trykk kort pa denne knappen for a
aktivere hurtigfrysfunksjonen. Trykk pa
denne knappen igjen for & deaktivere
den valgte funksjonen.

3. Knapp til
temperaturinnstillingsindikator
Trykk pé denne knappen for & stille
inn temperaturen i fryserdelen pa
henholdsvis -18, -20, -22, -24, -18...
Trykk pa denne knappen for & stille inn
onsket temperatur pa fryseren.

4. Kjoleskapets
temperaturinnstillingsknapp
Trykk pa denne knappen for & stille
inn temperaturen i kjoleskapet pa
henholdsvis 8, 6, 4, 2, 8... Trykk pa
denne knappen for & stille inn @nsket
temperatur pa kjoleskapet.

5. Hurtigkjolingsknapp

Trykk kort pa denne knappen for &
aktivere hurtigkjelingsfunksjonen. Trykk
péa denne knappen igjen for & deaktivere
den valgte funksjonen.
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6. Temperaturinnstillingsknapp til
multisoneoppbevaring

Du kan stille inn multisoneoppbevaringen
enten som fryser eller kjoleskap. Trykk og
hold denne knappen i 3 sek. for & stille
inn multisoneoppbevaringen enten som
fryser eller kjoleskap. Denne delen er stilt
inn som fryserdel fra fabrikken.

Hvis multisonen er stilt inn som fryser,

vil temperaturen pa denne endres til
henholdsvis -18, -20, -22, -24, -18... for
hver gang du trykker pa denne knappen.
Hvis multisonen er stilt inn som fryser,

vil temperaturen pa denne endres til
henholdsvis 10, 8, 6, 4, 2... for hver
gang du trykker pa denne knappen.

7. Feriefunksjonsindikator

Indikerer at feriefunksjonen er aktiv. Hvis
denne funksjonen er aktiv, vises " - -" pa
indikatoren deren pa kjeleskapet, og det
utferes ingen nedkjeling i kjoleskapet.
Andre deler vil veere nedkjalte i
overensstemmelse med temperaturen
som er stilt inn for dem.

Trykk pa den tilhgrende knappen igjen
for & deaktivere denne funksjonen.

8. Eco Extra funksjonsindikator
Indikerer at Eco Extra-funksjonen er
aktiv. Hvis denne funksjonen er aktiv,
vil kjoleskapet automatisk oppdage

de siste bruksperiodene, slik at det
utfores energieffektiv kjoling i lopet av
disse tidene. Jkonomi-indikatoren vil
veere aktiv nér det utfores energieffektiv
nedkjeling.

Trykk pa den tilharende knappen igjen
for & deaktivere denne funksjonen.

NO



9. Funksjonsindikator for hurtigfrys
Indikerer at Eco Extra-funksjonen er
aktiv. Bruk denne funksjonen nar du
plasserer fersk mat i fryserdelen eller
nar du trenger is. Nar denne funksjonen
er aktiv, vil kioleskapet ga i 6 timer uten
stopp.

Trykk pa den tilhgrende knappen igjen
for & deaktivere denne funksjonen.

10. Temperaturindikator for fryser
Den indikerer temperaturen som er stilt
inn for fryserdelen.

11. Temperaturindikator for
kjoleskap

Indikerer temperaturen som er stilt inn for
kjoleskapet.

12. Hurtigkjolingsfunksjonsindikator
Indikerer at hurtigkjelingsfunksjonen er
aktiv. Bruk denne funksjonen nar du
plasserer fersk mat i kjgleskapet eller nar
du trenger & kjole ned maten hurtig. Nar
denne funksjonen er aktiv, vil kjoleskapet
gé i 2 timer uten stopp.

Trykk pa den tilhgrende knappen igjen
for & deaktivere denne funksjonen.

13. Multisoneoppbevaring -
temperaturindikator

Indikerer den innstilte temperaturen til
multisonen.
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14. Okonomimodusindikator

Indikerer at kjoleskapet kjorer i
energieffektiv modus. Temperatur i
fryseren

Denne indikatoren vil veere aktiv hvis
funksjonen er stilt p& -18, eller den
energieffektive kjolingen utferes pa grunn
av Eco-Extra-funksjonen.

15. Feilstatusindikatorer

Huvis kjoleskapet ikke kjoler ordentlig
eller hvis det er en sensorsvikt,

vil denne indikatoren aktiveres.

Nar denne indikatoren er aktiv, vil
fryserdeltemperaturen indikere "E" og
kjoleskapstemperaturen vil vise tall,
slik som "1, 2, 3...". Disse tallene pa
indikatoren gir informasjon om feilen til
servicepersonell.

16. Tastelasindikator

Bruk denne funksjonen hvis du

ikke ensker a endre kjoleskapets
temperaturinnstilling. Hold Eco
Extra-knappen og fryserdelens
temperaturinnstillingsknapp inne i noen
sekunder (3 sek.) for & aktivere denne
funksjonen.

Trykk péa de tilherende knappene igjen
for & deaktivere denne funksjonen.

17. Av-knapp til isfunksjon

For & avbryte funksjonen for laging av
is, holdes isfunksjons av-knapp inne i 3
sekunder. Nar du avbryter laging av is,
vil det ikke sendes vann til isboksen. Til
tross for dette kan det fortsatt veere litt
igjen i isboksen, og dette kan temmes
ut. For & starte laging av is igjen, trykkes
isfunksjon av-knapp i 3 sekunder.

NO



18. Avbryt isfunksjon-indikator

Hvis du ikke ensker & fa is fra
kigleskapet, ma du bruke denne
funksjonen. Du kan bruke denne
funksjonen ved a trykke pa isfunksjonens
av-knapp i 3 sekunder.

19. Avbryt-knapp for filterbyttevarsel
Filteret i kjoleskapet mé skiftes ut hver
6. maned. Hvis du felger instruksjonene
pa side 22, beregner kjgleskapet

denne tiden automatisk, indikator for
filterbyttevarsel lyser nér filteret er s&
gammelt at det boer byttes ut. Trykk pa
tilbakestillingsknappen for filterstatus i 3
sekunder slik at kjoleskapet vil beregne
den nye filterbrukstiden automatisk etter
at du har byttet filter.

20. Indikator for filterbyttevarsel

Nar filterbrukstiden har utlopt, lyser
varselindikatoren for utskiftning av filter.

Alarm for apen dor:

| tilfelle deren til fryserdelen eller
fleksisonedelen star &pne i minst 1
minutt, vil alarmen for &pen dor aktiveres
og heres. Trykk pa en av knappene pa
indikatoren, eller lukk den apne daren for
a sla av alarmen.
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) Justering av )
Justering av fryser Forklaringer
ustering aviry kjoleskap 9
-18°C 4°C Dette er den normalt anbefalte innstillingen.
20,-22 eller -24°C 4G Dissg innstillingene anbefales I’]él’
omgivelsestemperaturen overstiger 30 °C.
Brukes nar du ensker a fryse mat pa kort tid.
Hurtigfrys 4°C Kjoleskapet gér tilbake til forrige modus nar
prosessen er over.
Hvis du tror at det ikke er kaldt nok i kjsleskapsdelen
-18°C eller kaldere 2°C pa grunn av varmeforholdene eller hyppig &pning og
lukking av deren.
Du kan bruke dette nar kjoleskapsdelen er overfylt
_ eller hvis du ansker a kjole ned maten raskt. Det
-18°C eller kaldere Hurtigkjoleska
o P anbefales at du aktiverer hurtigkjeleskaps-funksjonen
4-8 timer for du legger inn maten.

Maten bor pakkes inn eller tildekkes far
plassering i kjcleskapet.

La varm mat kjole seg ned i
romtemperatur fer den plasseres i
kioleskapet.

Mat som du ensker & fryse skal vaere
av god kvalitet og ferske.

Mat skal oppdeles i porsjoner etter
familiens daglige eller maltidsavhengige
behov.

Maten skal pakkes inn Iufttett for &
unnga utterking, selv om den skal
oppbevares kun over kort tid.
Materialer som skal brukes til pakking
skal vaere revnebestandig og téle
kiglighet, fuktighet, Iukt, oljer og syrer,
samt ma veere Iufttett. Videre skal

den veere godt lukket og laget av
lettbrukelige materialer som egner seg
for dypfrysing.

Frossen mat ma brukes rett etter den er
opptinet og skal aldri fryses igjen.
Vennligst overhold felgende anvisninger
for & oppnéa best mulig resultat.
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1.

Frysing av ferske matvarer
Ikke frys inn for store matmengder
samtidig. Kvaliteten p& matvarene
blir best ivaretatt nér de blir
giennomfrosne sa snart som mulig.
Hvis du plasserer varm mat

inn i fryseren, vil kjolesystemet
arbeide kontinuerlig til matvarene
er giennomfrosne.

Pass pa at du ikke blander
matvarer som allerede er

dypfryst og ferske matvarer.

Anbefalinger for bevaring av
frossen mat

Forhandspakket kommersiell
frossenmat skal lagres i
overensstemmelse med produsenten
av frossenmaten i en @
stierners) lagringsdel for frossenmat.
For a sikre den hoye kvaliteten

fra frossenmatprodusenten og
matforhandleren, skal foelgende huskes:

NO




2.
3.

. Legg pakningene i fryseren sa
snart som mulig etter kjopet.

"Best for"-datoene pa pakningen.
Avising
Frysedelen ises av automatisk.
Plassering av mat

Fryseavdelings-hyller

Ulike slags
frossen mat
som Kijett,
fisk, iskrem,
gronnsaker
0.a

Eggbrett

Egg

Kjoleskapsavdelings-
hyller

Mat i panner,
pa dekkede
tallerkener
0g i lukkede
beholdere

Kjoleskapsavdelings-
derhyller

Liten og
pakket mat
eller drikke
(for eksempel
melk, juice
0g o)

Sproere

Frukt og
gronnsaker

Ferskmatdel

Delikatesse-
produkter (ost,
smer, salami
og diverse
annet)

ypfrysningsinformasjon

Mat ma fryses sé snart som mulig nar
den legges i kjoleskapet for & beholde
god kvalitet.

Sikre at innholdet er merket og datert.
lkke overskrid "Brukes innen"-,
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Det er mulig & beholde maten over

lang tid kun ved -18°C eller lavere

emperaturer.

Du kan beholde ferskheten pa maten i

mange maneder (ved -18°C eller lavere

temperaturer i dypfryser).

ADVARSEL! A\

e Mat skal oppdeles i porsjoner etter
familiens daglige eller maltidsavhengige
behov.

e Maten skal pakkes inn Iufttett for &
unnga utterking, selv om den skal
oppbevares kun over kort tid.

Materialer som er nedvendig for pakking:

e Kuldebestandig teip

e Selvklebende merkelapp

e Gummiringer

e Penn

* Materialer som skal brukes til pakking

skal veere revnebestandig og tale

kjolighet, fuktighet, lukt, oljer og syrer.

Maten som skal fryses, skal ikke

komme i kontakt med tidligere frosne

gienstander for & unngéa delvis opptining
av disse.

Frossen mat ma brukes rett etter den er

opptinet og skal aldri fryses igjen.
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Dette ma gjores for a fa filterbrukstiden kalkulert

automatisk

(For produkter som er tilkoblet hovedvannlinjen og utstyrt med filter)

1- Etter at kjoleskapet er koblet til, trykk p& knappen A og B samtidig for &
aktivere tastelasen.

p
T 0O Il
g
gHO @ Qo
B | P ||
o | Il

o
2 - Trykk deretter respektivt pa knappene for @koekstra (1), temperaturinnstilling
for kjoleskapet (4), hurtigkjeling (5) og temperaturinnstillingen for fryseren (3).
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Hvis knappkonfigurasjonen trykkes i riktig rekkefolge, vil tasteldssymbolet
slukke, alarmen vil aktiveres innen kort tid og varselindikatoren for utskiftning
av filter tennes. Trykk pa Avbryt-knappen for filterbyttevarsel (gjenstand 19 i
displaybeskrivelsene) etter & ha skiftet filteret for fa filterbrukstiden kalkulert
automatisk.

MERK:

1. Hvis filterbrukstiden kalkuleres automatisk, vil varselindikatoren for utskiftning
av filter lyse kontinuerlig innen noen fa sekunder etter at produktet er koblet til.
2. Automatisk beregning av filterbrukstid er ikke aktivert som standardinnstilling
fra fabrikken. Den ma aktiveres i produkter som er utstyrt med et filter.

3. Gjenta samme prosedyre for produkter der automatisk kalkulering av
filterbrukstiden er aktivert for & deaktivere kalkuleringen av filterbrukstiden.
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Eggbrett

Du kan installere eggholderen til onsket
dor eller hylle.

Lagre aldri eggholderen i fryseren.

Glidehyller

Glidehyllene kan trekkes ut ved & lofte
litt opp foran og flyttes frem og tilbake.
De kan flyttes til et visst punkt nar de
trekkes fremover, slik at du nér maten
som er plassert bakerst pa hyllen; nar
den trekkes ut etter & ha blitt loftet opp
ved det andre stoppunktet, vil hyllen
frigjores.

Hyllen skal ogsa holdes godt nedenfra
for & forhindre at den velter. Hyllen
plasseres pa skinnene i siden pa
kioleskapet ved & bringe den til et niva
lavere eller hoyere.

Hyllen skal skyves tilbake for & festes

helt.
i

Gronnsaksoppbevaring
Gronnsaksskuffen i kjoleskapet er
utformet spesielt til & holde grennsakene
dine ferske uten at de mister
fuktigheten. Til dette formalet sirkulerer
kald luft rundt fruktoppbevaringen.

Ta ut derhyllene som er innrettet

med fruktoppbevaringsdelen for

denne fiernes. Du kan fierne
fruktoppbevaringsdelene slik som vist pa
figuren.

Kjoledel

Kjoledelen gjor at mat som skal fryses
blir klar til frysing. Du kan ogsa bruke
disse delene til & oppbevare maten
din ved en temperatur som er noen fa
grader under kjoleskapsdelen.

Du kan oke det indre volumet pa
kioleskapet ved & fierne en av
kiolerdelene. For a gjere dette, trekk
delen mot deg; delen vil hvile mot
stopperen og stoppe. Denne delen vil
frigis nér du lefter den omtrent 1 cm og
trekker den mot deg.




Bevegelig midtseksjon

Den bevegelige midtseksjonen er
beregnet til & forhindre at den kalde
luften inne i kjoleskapet strammer ut.

1- Det gis forsegling nér pakningene

péa deren trykker mot overflaten pa den
bevegelige midtseksjonen nar derene pa
kjoleskapet er lukket.

2- En annen grunn til at kjoleskapet er
utstyret med en bevegelig midtseksjon,
er fordi den gker nettovolumet il
kjoleskapet. Standard midtseksjoner tar
opp ubrukelig volum i kjoleskapet.

3- Den bevegelige midtseksjonen lukkes
nar den venstre deren pa kjoleskapet
lukkes.

4- Den ma apnes manuelt. Den beveges
under veiledning av plastdelen pa
rammen mens doren er lukkes.

Multisone oppbevaringsdel

Multisoneoppbevaringen i kjoleskapet
kan brukes i enhver gnsket modus

ved & justere den til kjole-(2/4/6/8 °C)
eller frysertemperaturer (-18/-20/-
22/-24). Du kan holde kjoleskapet

ved gnsket temperatur med
temperaturinnstillingsknappen for
multisonedelen. Temperaturen pa
multisonedelen kan stilles pa 0 og

10 grader i tillegg til kjoleskapsdelen

og pa -6 grader i tillegg til
fryserdeltemperaturene. O grader brukes
til & lagre delikatesseprodukter lengre,
og -6 grader brukes til & oppbevare kjott
i opptil 2 uker i en tilstand som lett kan
skjeeres opp.
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@ Funksjonen for & bytte fra kjoleskap
til fryserdel gis gjiennom et kjoleelement
som befinner seg i den lukkede delen
(kompressorhuset) bak kjeleskapet.
Nér dette elementet er i drift, avgir det
en lyd lik lyden av sekundviseren til en
analog klokke. Dette er normalt og er
ingen feil.

_

]|

Blatt lys

Maten som oppbevares i
gronnsaksbeholderen som er opplyst
med et blatt lys fortsetter fotosyntesen
med belgelengdesffekten fra det bla
lyset og beholder dermed ferskheten og
oker vitamininnholdet.

==
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Glidehyller med feste bak

Glidehyllene med feste bak kan flyttes
fram og tilbake. Atte av disse hyllene kan
justeres ved a flytte dem til hoyere eller
lavere nivaer. Loft hyllen litt opp og dra
den mot deg for a ta den ut.

o

Hyller for smor og ost

Du kan oppbevare matvarer slik som
smer, ost og margarin i denne hyllen
med deksel.
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Bruke vannkilden

Advarsler

Det er vanlig at de forste fa glassene med
vann som tas fra dispenseren er varmt.

| tilfeller der vanndispenseren ikke har blitt
brukt ofte, ma tilstrekkelige mengder vann
tommes fra dispenseren for a fa ferskt
vann.

o 2 o
o o
O'E'I 'E‘ﬂ o

Oppsamlingsbrett

Vanndraper som drypper ved bruk samles
i oppsamlingsbrettet. Du kan fierne
overstremningsbrettet ved & trekke det
mot deg eller trykke pé kanten (avhengig
av modellen). Du kan fierne vannet med en
svamp eller myk klut.

o E o

(=] (e]
oed 2o
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Minibar

Minibarderen gir deg ekstra komfort

ved bruk av kjgleskapet. Darhyllen

i kjoleskapet kan nas uten a apne
kjoleskapsderen; takket veere denne
funksjonen kan du lett plukke ut fra
kjoleskapet den maten og drikken du
ofte bruker. Siden du ikke trenger & apne
kjoleskapets der ofte, vil du redusere
streamforbruket til kjoleskapet.

For & apne minibarderen, trykk med
handen pa minibaren og trekk tilbake for
a apne.

Nar deren pa minibaren er apen, kan du
bruke den indre overflaten pa deren som
et bord der du kan sette flaskene og

glassene i kort tid, slik som vist i figuren.

A Forsiktig: Gjer aldri noe som kan
belaste doren, slik som a sitte, klatre
opp pa eller henge etter daren, og ikke
plasser tunge gjenstander pa den. Dette
kan forarsake skade pa kjoleskapet eller
personlige skader.

/\ Forsiktig: Utfor aldri kutting p&
minibarderen og veer forsiktig sé deren
ikke skades av skarpe gjenstander.
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ﬂVedIikehoId 0og rengjoring

A\ Bruk aldri bensin, benzen eller lignende

stoffer til rengjering.

/N Vianbefaler at du trekker ut stopselet

@

pa appartet for rengjering.

Bruk aldri noen skarpe redskaper eller
rengjoringsmidler med skureeffekt,
sépe, rengjeringsmidler for hiemmebruk
eller voks til rengjeringen.

| andre enn No Frost-produkter dannes
det vanndraper og isklumper pa opptil
en fingerbreddes sterrelse pa baksiden
av kjoleskapet. Ikke rengjor kjoleskapet
og péafer heller aldri olje eller lignende
midler.

Bruk bare lett fuktet mikrofiberduk

til & rengjere produktets ytre

overflate. Svamper og andre typer
rengjeringskiuter vil kunne skrape opp
overflaten.

Bruk lunkent vann for & vaske skapet
og terk det tort.

Bruk en fuktig klut vridd opp i en
opplasning av en teskje bikarbonatsoda
til ca. ¥ liter vann for & rengjere innsiden
av skapet og terk det tort.

Pass pa at det ikke kommer vann

inn i paerehuset eller andre elektriske
gjenstander.

Hvis kjoleskapet ikke skal brukes over
en lengre periode, ma du trekke ut
stopselet, ta ut alle matvarer, rengjore
det og sette deren pa klem.
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@

@

Kontroller pakningene til darene jevnlig
for & sikre at de er rene og fri for
matrester.

For & demontere derstativene tar du
forst ut alt innholdet og sé skyver

du ganske enkelt derstativet opp fra
bunnen.

Bruk aldri rengjeringsmidler eller vann
som inneholder klor til & rense de ytre
overflatene og krombelagte delene av
produktet. Klor forarsaker korrosjon pa
slike metallflater.

Ikke bruk skarpe og slipende

verktoy eller sépe, rengjeringsmidier,
vaskemidler, bensin, benzen, voks,
osv. Hvis du gjer dette, vil frimerker pa
plastdeler komme av og det vil oppsta
deformasjon. Bruk varmt vann og en
myk Klut for rengjering og terk.

Beskyttelse av
plastoverflater

@
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Ikke putt flytende oljer eller oljiekokte
méltider i frysskapet i uforseglede
beholdere, da disse kan @delegge
plastoverflatene i kjoleskapet. Ved
seling eller smering av olie pa
plastoverflater, rengjer og rens relevant
del av overflaten med en gang med
varmt vann.



Anbefalte losninger pa problemer

Kontroller falgende liste fgr du ringer service. Det kan spare deg tid og penger.
Denne listen inkluderer hyppige klager som ikke oppstar fra defekt utfaring
eller materialbruk. Noen av funksjonene som beskrives her finnes kanskje ikke

i ditt produkt.

Kjgleskapet virker ikke

* Erkjgleskapet pluggetinn? Sett stgpseletinn
i stramuttaket.

eHar sikringen ftil uttaket kjgleskapet er
tilknyttet eller hovedsikringen gatt? Kontroller
sikringen.

Kjaleskapet gar hyppig eller over lang
tid.

Kondens pa sideveggen av kjgleskapet.
(MULTI ZONE, COOL CONTROL og FLEXI
Z0ONE)

*Svaert kalde omgivelsesforhold. Hyppig
apning eller lukking av deren. Sveert fuktige
omagivelsesforhold. Lagring av mat som
inneholder vaeske i dpne beholdere. Dgren star
paglgtt.

« Still termostaten til kaldere grad.

* Reduser tiden dgren star dpen eller bruk
mindre hyppig.

* Dekk tilmat som lagres i dpne beholdere med
egnet materiale.

* Tark av kondensen med en tarr kiut og
kontroller om problemet fortsetter.

Kompressoren gér ikke

* Termovern for kompressoren vil koples ut
under plutselig strsmbrudd eller utplugging
og innplugging hvis kjglevaesketrykket i
kjglesystemet til kjgleskapet ikke er balansert.
* Kjgleskapet vil starte etter ca. 6 minutter.
Vennligst ring service hvis kjgleskapet ikke
starter etter utlgpet av denne tiden.

* Kjgleskapet er i defrostsyklus. Dette er
normalt for helautomatisk avisningskjaleskap.
Avisningssyklusen gjennomfgres regelmessig.
* Kjgleskapet er ikke tilkoplet stramuttaket.
Kontroller at stgpselet er satt godt inn i
kontakten.

* Er temperaturinnstillingene foretatt riktig?
Det er strgmbrudd. Ring stremleverandgren.

*Det nye kjgleskapet kan veere bredere
enn det gamle. Dette er helt normalt. Store
kigleskap arbeider over lengre tidsperioder.

» Romtemperaturen kan veere hgy. Dette er
helt normalt.

* Kjoleskapet kan ha veert plugget inn nylig
ellerblittlastet med mat. Fullstendig nedkjaling
av kjgleskapet kan ta et par timer lenger.

« Store mengder varm mat har blitt lagt inn i
kigleskapet nylig. Varm mat forarsaker lengre
drift av kjgleskapet inntil den oppnar sikker
oppbevaringstemperatur.

« Dgrene kan ha vaert dpnet hyppig eller statt
pa glgtt i lang tid. Varm luft som har kommet
inn i kjgleskapet gjer at kjgleskapet kjarer over
lang tid. Apne dgrene mindre hyppig.

* Fryser- eller kjgleskapsder kan ha statt pa
glgtt. Kontroller om dgrene er tett lukket.

* Kjoleskapet er justert til sveert kald
temperatur. Juster kjaleskapets temperatur
til hgyere grad og vent inntil temperaturen er
oppnadd.

* Dartetningen til kjgleskapet eller fryseren
kan veere tilsmusset, utslitt, gdelagt eller
ikke pa plass. Rengjar eller skift ut tetningen.
Skadet/gdelagt tetning gjor at kjgleskapet
gar over lang tid for @ opprettholde aktuell
temperatur.

Frysertemperaturen er sveert lav,
mens kjgleskapstemperaturen er
tilstrekkelig.

* Fryserens temperatur er justert til sveert lav
temperatur. Juster fryserens temperatur til

hgyere grad og kontroller.
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Kjzleskapstemperaturen er svaert
lav, mens frysertemperaturen er
tilstrekkelig.

* Kjaleskapets temperatur er justert til svaert
lav temperatur. Juster kjgleskapets temperatur
til hgyere grad og kontroller.

* Gulvet er ikke jevnt eller er svakt. Kjgleskapet
vugger nar det flyttes sakte. Se til at qulvet et
jevnt, sterkt og har evne til 8 baere kjgleskapet.

* Stgyen kan fordrsakes av gjenstandene som
legges inn i kjgleskapet. Slike gjenstander skal
fjernes fra toppen av kjgleskapet.

Mat som oppbevares i skuffene fryser.

* Kjgleskapets temperatur er justert til svaert
lav temperatur. Juster kjgleskapets temperatur
til hayere grad og kontroller,

Det er lyder som ligner vaeskesgl eller
spraying.

Temperaturen i kjgleskapet eller
fryseren er svaert hay.

*Vaeske- o0g gasstrgmninger skjer etter
virkeprinsippene til kjgleskapet. Dette er helt
normalt og eringen feil.

Det hgres stgy som om det bldser vind.

* Kjgleskapets temperatur er justert il
svert hgy grad. Kjaleskapsjusteringen har
virkning pa temperaturen til fryseren. Endre
temperaturen i kjgleskapet eller fryseren inntil
kigleskapets eller fryserens temperatur nar et
tilstrekkelig niva.

* Dgren kan ha statt pa glatt. Lukk dgren helt.

» Store mengder varm mat har blitt lagtinn

i kigleskapet nylig. Vent inntil kjgleskap eller
fryser nar gnsket temperatur.

* Kanskje kjgleskapet nettopp ble tilkoblet.
Fullstendig nedkjgling av kjgleskapet tar tid
pga. starrelsen.

« Luftvifter brukes for at kjgleskapet skal kjgle
effektivt. Dette er helt normalt og eringen feil.

Kondens pa de indre veggene pa
kjgleskapet.

«Varmt og fuktig veer gker ising og kondens.
Dette er helt normalt og eringen feil.

* Dgrene star pa glgtt. Se til at dgrene lukkes
fullstendig.

* Dgrene kan ha vaert dpnet sveert hyppig eller
statt 3pne ilang tid. Apne dgren mindre hyppig.

Fuktighet oppstéar pa utsiden av kjoleskapet
eller mellom derene.

Stgy som ligner lyden av sekunder som
hares fra en analog klokke kommer fra
kjgleskapet.

e Veeret kan veere fuktig. Dette er helt
normalt ved fuktig veer. Nar fuktigheten er
lavere, vil kondensen forsvinne.

Dérlig lukt inne i kjoleskapet.

* Stgyen kommer fra solenoidventilen pa
kjgleskapet. Solenoidventilen har til hensikt d
sikre at kjglemiddelet passerer gjennom delen
somkanjusterestilkjgle- ellerfrysetemperaturer
og utfare kjglefunksjoner. Dette er normalt og
eringen feil.

Driftslyden gker nar kjgleskapet gar.

e Det ma rengjeres inni kjoleskapet. Rengjer
innsiden av kjoleskapet med en svamp,
varmt vann eller karbonert vann.

e Noen beholdere eller
innpakningsmaterialer kan forarsake
lukten. Bruk en annen beholder eller annet
merke pa innpakningsmaterialet.

* Ytelsesegenskapene tilkjgleskapetkanendres
etter endringene i omgivelsestemperaturen.
Dette er helt normalt og er ingen feil.

Daren(e) lukkes ikke.

Vibrasjon eller klapring.
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e Matpakninger forhindrer lukking av daren.
Flytt pakninger som forhindrer lukking av
doren.

o Kjoleskapet er antagelig ikke plassert helt
vertikalt pa gulvet og kan vugge nér det
beveges forsiktig. Juster hoydeskruene.

e Gulvet er ikke jevnt eller sterkt. Se til at
gulvet et jevnt og har evne til & beere
kioleskapet.

Gronnsaksoppbevaringsboksene sitter fast.

e Mat kan berore taket i skuffen. Ordne
maten i skuffen pa nytt.

Hwvis Produktets Overflate Er Varm.

¢ Det kan oppsta haye temperaturer
mellom de to derene, pa sideplatene
og baksiden av produktet nar det er i
bruk. Dette er helt normalt og krever ikke
vedlikehold.
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Prosimy najpierw przeczytac te instrukcje obstugi!

Drodzy Klienci,

Mamy nadzieje, ze nasz wyréb, wyprodukowany w nowoczesnym zaktadzie i sprawdzony
wedtug najbardziej drobiazgowych procedur kontroli jakosci, bedzie Wam dobrze stuzyt.
Dlatego zalecamy, aby uwaznie przeczytac¢ catg instrukcje obstugi tego wyrobu przed jego
uruchomieniem i zachowac jg do wgladu w przysztosci.

Instrukcja niniejsza

e Pomoze uzywac tego urzadzenia sprawnie i bezpiecznie.

e Przeczytajcie te instrukcje przed zainstalowaniem i uruchomieniem loddwki.

e Postepuijcie zgodnie z tymi wskazdwkami, zwtaszcza dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa.

e Przechowuicie te instrukcje w tatwo dostepnym miejscu, bo moze sie przydac pdznie;.
e Prosimy przeczyta¢ takze inne dokumenty dostarczone wraz z lodéwka.

Instrukcja ta moze odnosi¢ sie takze do innych modeli.

Symbole i ich znaczenie

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi zawiera nastepujace symbole:

) Wazne informacje lub przydatne wskazéwki uzytkowania.
A Ostrzezenie przed zagrozeniem zycia i mienia.

I\ Ostrzezenie przed porazeniem elektrycznym.
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1- Potki w drzwiczkach komory chtodniczej 11- Uchwyt na butelki

2- Szklane potki w komorze chtodnicze; 12- Pdtka na butelki

3-  Pokrywa dyfuzora 13- Pdtki w komorze przechowywania
4-  Klosz lampy ZywWnosCi

5- Ruchoma sekcja srodkowa 14- Komory przechowywania zywnosci
6- Komora schtadzania 15- Filtr do wody

7-  Pojemnik na swieze warzywa 16- Pojemnik na nabiat

8- Kostkarka Icematic 17- Komora chtodziarki

9-  Komory na zywnos$¢ mrozong 18- Komora zamrazalnika

10- Minibar 19- Komora Multi Zone

B0 Rysunki w ninigjszej instrukgiji to tylko schematy i nie musza scisle odpowiadac Waszemu
modelowi chtodziarki. Jesli pewnych czesci nie ma w nabytej chtodziarce, to znaczy, ze
odnoszg sie do innych modeli.
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HWaine ostrzezenia dot. bezpieczenstwa

Prosimy przeczytac
nastepujace ostrzezenia.

Ich nieprzestrzeganie grozi
obrazeniami lub uszkodzeniem
mienia. W takim przypadku
tracg waznosc¢ wszelkie
gwarancje i zapewnienia
niezawodnosci.

Oryginalne czesci zamienne
beda dostepne przez 10 lat od
daty zakupu produktu.

OSTRZEZENIE:
Nie blokuj otwordw
A wentylacyjnych
urzadzenia ani w
zabudowie.

OSTRZEZENIE:
Nie uzywaj urzadzen
mechanicznych, ani

A\ innych $rodkdéw do
przyspieszenia procesu
rozmrazania, poza tymi,
ktore zaleca producent.

OSTRZEZENIE:
A\ Nie uszkodZ obiegu
chtodzgcego.

OSTRZEZENIE:
Nie uzywaj urzgdzen

A\ do przechowywania
zywnosci, chyba, ze sg
rekomendowane przez
producenta.

elektrycznych w komorze

Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone

do uzytku domowego lub w
podobnych miejscach, np.

- w kuchniach personelu sklepu,

biur i innych srodowisk pracy;
- gospodarstwa rolne, przez
klientow hoteli, moteli i innych

miejsc typu mieszkalnego

- pensjonaty;

- catering i podobne aplikacje
niehandlowe

Zamierzone przeznaczenie

Urzadzenie mozna uzywac
wytgcznie w gospodarstwie
domowym oraz:

na zapleczu kuchennych
personelu w sklepach, biurach
i w innych miejscach pracy;

w kuchniach wigjskich i przez
gosci hotelowych, w motelach i
innych tego rodzaju miejscach;
W pensjonatach serwujgcych
nocleg ze Sniadaniem;
cateringu i w innych tego
rodzajach zastosowaniach
niedetalicznych.

Nie nalezy uzywac jej na
dworze. Nie nadaje sie do
uzytkowania na dworze, nawet
w migjscach zadaszonych.

Ogolne zasady
bezpieczenstwa
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Gdy zechcecie pozbyc¢ sie
tego urzadzenia/ ztomowac je,
zalecamy skonsultowanie sie z
autoryzowanym serwisem, aby
uzyskac potrzebne informacje i
pozna¢ kompetentne organa.
Konsultujcie sie z Waszym
autoryzowanym serwisem w
sprawach wszelkich pytan i
problemow zwigzanych z tg
lodéwka. Bez powiadomienia
autoryzowanego Serwisu nie
wolno samemu ani innym
osobom naprawia¢ chtodziarki.
Nie jedzcie loddw ani lodu
bezposrednio po wyjeciu



ich z zamrazalnika! (Moze to
spowodowac odmrozenia w
ustach).

Nie wkiadajcie do zamrazalnika
napojow w puszkach ani w
butelkach. Mogag wybuchnac.
Nie dotykajcie palcami
Mrozonej Zywnosci, bo moze
do nich przylgnac.

Do czyszczenia i rozmrazania
loddwki nie wolno

stosowac pary ani srodkow
czyszczacych w tej postaci.
W takich przypadkach para
moze zetkngC sie z czesciami
urzadzen elektrycznych i
spowodowac zwarcie albo
porazenie elektryczne.

Nie wolno uzywac zadnych
czesci lodowki, takich jak
drzwiczki, jako podpory ani
stopnia.

Wewnatrz lodowki nie

wolno uzywac urzgdzen
elektrycznych.

Nie wolno uszkadza¢ obwodu
chtodzacego, w ktorym

krazy srodek chtodzacy,
narzedziami do wiercenia i
ciecia. Srodek chtodzacy,
ktory moze wybuchngc
skutkiem przedziurawienia
przewodow gazowych
parownika, przedtuzen rur lub
powiok powierzchni, moze
spowodowac podraznienia
skory lub obrazenia oczul.

Nie przykrywajcie zadnym
materiatem ani nie blokujcie
otworéw wentylacyjnych w
lodéwce.

Urzadzenia elektryczne
naprawia¢ moga tylko
wykwalifikowani fachowcy.
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Naprawy wykonywane przez
osoby niekompetentne moga
powodowac zagrozenie dla
uzytkownikow.

W razie jakigjkolwiek awarii,

a takze w trakcie prac
konserwacyjnych lub napraw,
odtgczcie lodowke od zasilania
z sieci albo wylgczajgc
odnosny bezpiecznik, albo
wyjmujac wtyczke z gniazdka.
Wyjmujac przewdd zasilajgcy
z gniazdka nalezy ciggnac za
wtyczke, nie za przewdd.
Napoje 0 wyzszej zawartosci
alkoholu wktadajcie do

lodéwki w Scisle zamknietych
naczyniach i w pozycji
pioNOWeE.

Upewnij sig, ze
wysokoprocentowe napoje
alkoholowe sg bezpiecznie
przechowywane, szczelnie
zamkniete i w pozycji pionowej.
W celu przyspieszenia procesu
rozmrazania lodowki nie nalezy
uzywac zadnych urzadzen
mechanicznych ani innych
srodkow poza zalecanymi
przez jej producenta.
Urzadzenie to nie jest
przeznaczone do obstugi
przez osoby (w tym dzieci)

Z ograniczong sprawnoscig
fizyczng, zmystowa

lub umystows, czy bez
odpowiedniego doswiadczenia
i umiejetnosci, o ile nie zapewni
sie im nadzoru lub instrukcii
jego uzytkowania ze strony
0soby odpowiedzialnegj za ich
bezpieczenstwo.

¢ Nie uruchamiajcie lodowki,



jeslijest uszkodzona. W

razie watpliwosci nalezy sie
skonsultowac z serwisem.
Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne
tej lodowki gwarantuje sie tylko
jesli system uziemienia Wasze;
instalacji domowej spetnia
Wymaogi horm.

Wystawianie tego urzgdzenia
na dziatanie deszczu, Sniegu,
storca i wiatru zagraza

jego bezpieczenstwu
elektrycznemu.

W razie uszkodzenia przewodu
zasilajgcego itp. skontaktujcie
sie z autoryzowanym
serwisem, aby nie narazac sie
na zagrozenie.

W trakcie instalowania
chtodziarki nigdy nie wolno
wigczac wtyczki w gniazdko
w Scianie. Moze to zagrazac
Smiercig lub powaznym
urazem.

Chiodziarka ta stuzy wytgcznie
do przechowywania zywnosci.
Nie nalezy jej uzywac w
zadnym innym celu.

Etykietka z danymi
technicznymi chtodziarki
umieszczona jest po lewej
stronie w jej wnetrzu.

Nie przytaczaj tej chtodziarki
do systemu oszczedzania
energii, poniewaz moze to jg
uszkodzic.

Jesli na chtodziarce pali sie
niebieska lampka, nie nalezy
patrze¢ na nie dtuzszy czas
nieostonietymi oczami ani przez
przyrzady optyczne.

Jesli od recznie nastawiang
chtodziarki odtgczy sie
zasilanie, prosimy odczekac
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CO najmniej 5 minut, zanim
ponownie sie je zatgczy.

Jezeli zmieni sie wiasciciel tej
chtodziarki, niniejsza instrukcje
obstugi nalezy przekazac wraz
Z nig nowemu wiascicielowi.
Przy przesuwaniu chtodziarki
uwazaj, zeby nie uszkodzi¢
przewodu zasilajgcego. Aby
zapobiec pozarowi nie wolno
skrecac tego przewodu.

Nie ustawiaC na przewodzie
zadnych ciezkich przedmiotow.
Gdy wtyczka chtodziarki jest
wsadzona do gniazdka nie
wolno jej dotykac wilgotnymi
dtorimi.

Podczas ustawiania urzadzenia
nalezy sie upewnic, ze
przewod zasilajgcy nie zostat
przytrzasniety ani nie jest
uszkodzony.

Nie umieszczac przenosnej
listwy zasilajgcej ani
przenosnych zasilaczy z tytu
urzgdzenia.

Nie wsadzaj wtyczki chtodziarki
do obluzowanego gniazdka.
Ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa
nie pryskaj wodag bezposrednio
na zewnetrzne ani na
wewnetrzne czesci chtodziarki.
Ze wzgledu na zagrozenie
pozarem i wybuchem



nie rozpylaj fatwopalnych
materiatow, takich jak gaz
propan itp., w poblizy
chtodziarki.

Nie stawiaj na chtodziarce
przedmiotow wypetnionych
wodg, poniewaz grozi to
porazeniem elektrycznym lub
pozarem.

Nie przecigzaj chtodziarki
nadmierng iloscig zywnosci.
Nadmiar zywnosci moze
wypasc, gdy otwiera

sie drzwiczki, narazajgc
uzytkownika na obrazenia ciata
lub uszkodzenie chtodziarki.
Nie wolno stawia¢ zadnych
przedmiotow na chfodziarce,
poniewaz moga spasc przy
otwieraniu lub zamykaniu
drzwiczek.

W chtodziarce nie nalezy
przechowywac zadnych
materiatow, ktore wymagaja
utrzymania w pewnej
temperaturze, takich jak
szczepionki, lekarstwa wrazliwe
na temperature, materiaty do
badari naukowych itp.

Jegli chtodziarka ma byc¢
nieuzywana przez dtuzszy
czas, nalezy wyjac jej wtyczke
z gniazdka. Uszkodzenie
izolacji elektrycznej
przewodu zasilajgcego moze
spowodowac pozar.

Jesli nastawialne noézki nie
stojg pewnie na podtodze,
chtodziarka moze sie
przesuwac. Prawidtowa
regulacja ndzek chtodziarki
zapewnia jej stabilnos¢ na
podtodze.
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Jesli chfodziarka ma klamke
w drzwiach nie nalezy ciggnac
zanig, gdy przesuwa sie
chtodziarke, poniewaz mozna
w ten sposob odtaczyc¢ ja od
chtodziarki.

Jesli musisz ustawic¢
chtodziarke obok inngj
chtodziarki lub zamrazarki,
odlegtos¢ miedzy tymi
urzgdzeniami musi wynosic co
najmniej 8 mm. W przeciwnym
razie na ich ustawionych
naprzeciw siebie bocznych
Scianach moze skraplacC sie
wilgoc.

e Uzywaj wytgcznie wody pitnej.

Nigdy nie korzystaj z
urzadzenia, jesli gorna lub
tylna jego czesc¢, zawierajgca
plytki obwoddw drukowanych
jest otwarta (ostona ptytki
obwoddw drukowanych) (1).

=

Dla modeli z wodotryskiem
e Maksymalnie dopuszczalne

cisnienie dla doptywu zimnej
wody wynosi 6,2 bara (90 psi).
Jegli cisnienie wody w Panstwa
instalacji przekroczy 5,5 bara
(80 psi), nalezy zastosowac



zawOr ograniczajgcy

cisnienie w Panstwa siecCi
wodociggowe;j. Jesli nie
wiedzg Paristwo w jaki sposob
sprawdzi¢ cisnienie wodly,
Prosimy pPoprosic 0 Pomoc
profesjonalnego hydraulika.

e Jesli w Panstwa instalacii
wystepuije ryzyko uderzenia
wodnego, nalezy zawsze
stosowac wyposazenie
zapobiegajgce przed
uderzeniem wodnym. Jesli nie
majg Panstwo pewnosci co do
wystepowania efektu uderzenia
wodnego w swojej instaladji,
prosimy zasiegnac porady u
profesjonalnego hydraulika.

¢ Nie podtgczac do doptywu
cieptej wody. Zachowac srodki
ostroznosci przed ryzykiem
zamarzniecia przewodow.
Temperatura robocza wody
powinna miescic sie w zakresie
od 0,6°C (83°F) do 38°C
(100°F).

e Nalezy uzywac tylko wody
pitnej.
Bezpieczenstwo dzieci
e Jesli drzwiczki zamykane sa na klucz,
nalezy go chroni¢ przez dostepem dzieci.
e Nalezy zapewni¢ opieke dzieciom, aby
nie bawity sie lodéwka.
Zgodnosé z dyrektywa WEEE
i usuwanie odpadow:
Niniejszy wyrob jest zgodny z
dyrektywg Parlamentu
Europejskiego i Rady
(2012/19/WE). Wyrdb ten
oznaczony jest symbolem
klasyfikacji zuzytych urzadzen
elektrycznych i elektronicznych

[ EWEES)

Wyrdb ten wykonano z czesci i

materiatow wysokiej jakosci, ktére moga
by¢ odzyskane i uzyte jako surowce
wtdrne. Po zakonczeniu uzytkowania

nie nalezy pozbywac sie go razem z

innymi odpadkami domowymi. Nalezy
przekaza¢ go do punktu zbidrki urzadzen
elektrycznych i elektronicznych na surowce
wtdrne. Aby dowiedzie¢ sie, gdzie jest
najblizszy taki punkt, prosimy skonsultowac
sie z wladzami lokalnymi.

Zgodnosé z dyrektywa
RoHS:

Niniejszy wyrdb jest zgodny z dyrektywa
Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady

RoHS (Ograniczenie uzycia substancii
niebezpiecznych) (2011/65/WE). Nie
zawiera szkodliwych i zakazanych
materiatéw, podanych w tej dyrektywie.

Informacje opakowaniu
Materiaty opakowania tego wyrobu

sa wykonane z surowcow wtérnych,
zgodnie z naszymi krajowymi przepisami
dotyczacymi ochrony srodowiska.
Materiatéw opakunkowych nie wolno
wyrzucac¢ z odpadami z gospodarstwa
domowego lub innymi. Nalezy przekazac je
do punktu zbidrki surowcow wtérnych.

Ostrzezenie HC

Jesli chitodziarka ta wyposazona jest w
system chtodniczy zawierajacy R600a:
Gaz ten jest tatwopalny. Nalezy zatem
uwazac, aby w trakcie jego uzytkowania

i transportu nie uszkodzi¢ systemu

i przewoddw chtodzenia. W razie
uszkodzenia, nalezy trzymac chtodziarke

z dala od potencjalnych zrodet ognia,
ktére moga spowodowac jej pozar i nalezy
wietrzy¢ pomieszczenie, w ktérym jest
umieszczona.

Prosimy zignorowac to ostrzezenie,
jesli chtodziarka ta wyposazona jest w
system chtodniczy zawierajacy R134a.
Oznaczenie gazu zastosowanego w danej
chtodziarce mozna odczytac z tabliczki
zZnamionowej umieszczonej z lewej strony
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W jej wnetrzu.

Nie nalezy zZtomowac chtodziarki przez jej

spalenie.

Co robié, aby oszczedzaé

energie.

e Nie zostawiajcie drzwiczek loddwki
otwartych na diuze;.

e Nie wktadajcie do lodéwki gorgcych
potraw ani napojow.

e Nie przetadowuicie lodowki tak, aby
przeszkadzato to w krazeniu powietrza w
jej wnetrzu.

e Nie instalujcie lodéwki tam, gdzie
narazona bedzie na bezposrednie
dziatanie storica ani w poblizu urzadzen
wydzielajacych ciepto takich jak piecyki,
zmywarki do naczyn lub grzejniki.

e Pamigtajcie, aby zywnosc¢ przechowywac
w zamknietych pojemnikach.

e Po wyjeciu pdtki lub szuflady z komory
zamrazalnika mozna do niego wiozy¢
maksymalna ilos¢ zywnosci. Deklarowane
zuzycie energii przez chtodziarke
okreslono przy pdtce lub szufladzie
wyjetej z komory zamrazania i przy
maksymalnym wypetieniu zywnoscia.
Uzywanie potki lub szuflady odpowiednio
do ksztattdw i rozmiardw zamrazanej
Zywnosci jest bezpieczne.

9

Zalecenia dot. komory na
Zywnos¢ swieza.

*OPCJA

e Prosimy, aby zapobiega¢ stykaniu
sie zywnosci z czujnikiem temperatury
w komorze na zywnos¢ Swieza.

Aby utrzymad idealng temperature
przechowywania zywnosci swiezej w
tej komorze czujnik ten nie moze byc¢
blokowany zywnoscig.

¢ Nie wktada sie do chtodziarki zywnosci
goracej.
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[EJ Instalacja

@ Nalezy pamietac, ze producent nie ponosi
odpowiedzialnosci, jesli s ignorowane
informacje podane w niniejszej iNstrukcii.

W razie potrzeby ponownego
transportu chtodziarki nalezy
przestrzegacd nastepujacych
wskazowek

1. Przed transportem nalezy chtodziarke
oproéznicé i oczyscic.

2. Przed ponownym zapakowaniem
chtodziarki, pdtki, akcesoria, pojemnik
na warzywa itp. nalezy przymocowac
tasma Kklejaca zabezpieczajac je przed
wstrzgsami.

3. Opakowanie nalezy obwiaza¢ gruba
tasma i silnymi sznurkami i przestrzegac
regut transportu wydrukowanych na
opakowaniu.

G Zawsze pamietai...

Wszystkie surowce wtdrne stanowig

niezbywalne Zrédto oszczednosci zasobdw

naturalnych i krajowych.

Osoby pragnace przyczynic sie do

wtdérnego wykorzystania materiatow

opakunkowych, moga uzyska¢ dodatkowe
informacje od instytucji ochrony

Srodowiska lub wtadz lokalnych.

Przed uruchomieniem

chtodziarki

Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania

chtodziarki, nalezy sprawdzic:

1. Czy wnetrze chtodziarki jest suche i czy
powietrze moze swobodnie krazy¢ za
chtodziarkg?

2. Wsadz 2 plastykowe kliny w tylng
ptyte wentylatacyjng, jak pokazano
na ponizszym rysunku. W tym celu
wyjmij Sruby z chtodziarki i uzyj $rub
dostarczonych w tej samej torebce.

Kliny plastykowe zapewniajg odstep
pomiedzy chtodziarkg a sciang
wymagany do umozliwienia krazenia
powietrza.

3. Oczysci¢ wnetrze chtodziarki, zgodnie
z zaleceniami podanymi w rozdziale
LKonserwacja i czyszczenie”.

4. Wigczy¢ wtyczke chtodziarki w gniazdko
w Scianie. Po otwarciu drzwiczek zapali
sie lampka wewnetrzna.

5. Po uruchomieniu sprezarki styszalny
bedzie jej szum. Ptyny i gazy zawarte
w systemie chtodzenia takze moga
powodowac szumy, nawet jesli nie dziata
sprezarka i jest to zupetnie normalne.

6. Przednie krawedzie chfodziarki moga sie
nagrzewac. Jest to catkiem normalne.
Te migjsca moga sie nagrzewac,
zapobiegajac skraplaniu sie pary.

Potaczenia elektryczne
Chtodziarke przytacza sie do gniazdka
Z uziemieniem, zabezpieczonego
bezpiecznikiem o odpowiedniej wartosci.
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Wazne:

I\ Przytaczenie chtodziarki musi by¢ zgodne
Z przepisami Krajowymi.

I\ Po instalacji wtyczka zasilania musi byc¢
tatwo dostepna.

I\ Napiecie i dopuszczalny prad
bezpiecznika podano w rozdziale ,Dane
techniczne”.

Podane tam napiecie musi by¢ rowne
napieciu w Waszej sieci zasilajgcej.

Do przytaczenia nie mozna uzywacé
przediuzaczy, ani rozgateznikw.
Uszkodzony przewdd zasilajgcy musi
wymieni¢ upowazniony i wykwalifikowany
elektryk.

Przed naprawa nie wolno ponownie
uruchamiac chtodziarki! Grozi to
porazeniem elektrycznym!

Usuwanie opakowania

&Materialy opakunkowe moga byc
niebezpieczne dla dzieci. Nalezy
chroni¢ materiaty opakunkowe przed
dostepem dzieci, albo usunac je zgodnie
z instrukcja odpowiednig dla odpadkdw
ich kategorii. Nie wolno usuwac ich w
taki sam sposdb, jak innych odpaddw z
gospodarstwa domowego.

Opakowanie tej chtodziarki wyprodukowano z
surowcow wtormych.

Utylizacja starej chiodziarki

Starg chtodziarke nalezy utylizowac

tak, aby nie zaszkodzi¢ srodowisku

naturalnemu.

A w sprawie ztomowania chtodziarki
mozecie skonsultowac sie z
autoryzowanym sprzedawcg lub punktem
Zbiorki surowcéw wtérnych w swojej
migjscowosci.

Przed ztomowaniem chfodziarki nalezy
odcia¢ wtyczke zasilania elektrycznego,
a jesli w drzwiczkach sa jakies zamki,
nalezy je trwale uszkodzi¢, aby chronic¢
dzieci przed wszelkimi zagrozeniami.

11

Ustawienie i instalacja

A\ Uwaga: W trakcie instalowania
chtodziarki nigdy nie wolno wtaczac
wtyczki w gniazdko w Scianie. Moze to
zagrazac smiercig lub powaznym urazem.

A\ Jesli drzwi wejsciowe do
pomieszczenia, w ktorym ma bycé
zainstalowana chtodziarka, sg zbyt waskie,
aby chtodziarka mogta przez nie przejsc,
nalezy wezwac autoryzowany serwis,

ktory zdejmie z niej drzwiczki i przeniesie ja
bokiem przez drzwi.

1. Chtodziarke nalezy zainstalowac w
miejscu, w ktorym tatwo bedzie jg uzywac.
2. Chtodziarka musi sta¢ z dala od zrédet
ciepta, miejsc wilgotnych i bezposrednio
nastonecznionych.

3. Aby uzyskac¢ wydajna prace chtodziarki,
nalezy zapewni¢ odpowiednig wentylacje
wokot niej. Jesli chtodziarka ma stang¢
we wnece w Scianie, nalezy zachowac co
najmniej 5 cm odstep od sufitu i Sciany.
Jesli podtoga pokryta jest wyktadzing
dywanowag, chtodziarka musi sta¢ 2,5 cm
ponad powierzchnig podtogi.

4. Aby unikng¢ wstrzaséw, chtodziarke
nalezy ustawi¢ na réwnej powierzchni
podtogi.

5. Temperatura w otoczeniu chtodziarki nie
moze spadac ponizej 10°C.
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Wyréwnanie nierownosci
podtogi

A\ Jesli chiodziarka nie stoi rowno;

/N Najpierw wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka. W
trakcie ustawiania chtodziarki na podtodze
wtyczka musi by¢ wyjeta z gniazdka. Grozi
to porazeniem elektrycznym.

1. Pokrywe wentylacyjng zdejmuje sie
pod uprzednim odkreceniu mocujagcych
ja srubek, jak pokazano na rysunku.
Mozna wyréwnac jej ustawienie obracajac
przednie ndzki, tak jak pokazano na
rysunku. Naroznik lodéwki obniza sie
obracajac nézke w tym narozniku w
kierunku czarnej strzatki, lub podnosi
obracajgc ndzke w przeciwnym kierunku.
Takie dziatanie utatwi lekkie uniesienie

chtodziarki z pomocg innej osoby.
=J

ﬁ ‘=‘J
2. Gdy po wyréwnaniu robolem ustapit,
zatdz z powrotem pokrywe wentylacyjng i

przykre¢ sruby.

3. Sruby mocujace dolna pokrywe
wentylacyjng odkreca sie krzyzowym
Srubokretem Philipsa.

12|

Ustawianie szczeliny miedzy
gornymi drzwiczkami

=

=

©) Szczeling pomigdzy drzwiczkami
komory chtodzenia mozna ustawic tak, jak
pokazano na rysunkach.

Przed ustawieniem wysokosci drzwiczek
nalezy opréznic ich potki.

) Wkretakiem odkrecic¢ i wyjac srube z
pokrywy goérnego zawiasu drzwiczek, ktére
nalezy ustawic.




Wymiana lampki oswietlenia
Aby wymienie lampke uzywang do
oswietlenia chtodziarki, prosimy wezwac
autoryzowany serwis.

Lampa (lampy) wykorzystywane w tym
urzadzeniu nie sg przeznaczone do
oswietlania pomieszczen. Lampa ta ma
pomagac uzytkownikowi wygodnie i
bezpiecznie umieszczad pozywienie w

lodéwce/zamrazarce.

Zaréwki uzywane w urzadzeniu musza
@ OdPOWi?d”iO ustaw drzwiczki wytrzymywac ekstremalne warunki
odkrecajac sruby. fizyczne, jak np. temperatury ponize;j

-20°C.

@ Umocuj tak ustawione drzwiczki

zakrecajgc sruby bez zmiany ustawienia
drzwiczek.

@ Zatozy¢ z powrotem pokrywe zawiasu i
umocowac jg sruba.

13| PL



Instalowanie filtra wody

(w niektorych modelach)

Wode do chiodziarki mozna czerpac

z dwéch réoznych zrodet: z sieci

zaopatrzenia w wode zimn3 lub z

pojemnika na wode.

Wymagania instalacyjne

Do korzystania z wody z pojemnika

potrzebna jest pompa.

Sprawdzi¢, czy wraz z chtodziarka

dostarczono podane ponizej czesci:

1. Nakretka do przytaczenia rury do wody
do tylnej cianki lodéwki (Jesli nie
pasuje, zaopatrz sie w nig w najblizszym
autoryzowanym punkcie serwisowym.)

2. 2 sztuki obejmy na rure (na wypadek,
gdyby trzeba byto zabezpieczyc rure do
wody)

Uwaga: Poniewaz nastepujace czesci nie

sg potrzebne przy korzystaniu z pojemnika

na wode, moga nie by¢ dostarczane razem

z zakupiong chfodziarka.

3. 5-metrowa rura do wody (Srednica 1/4
cala)

4. Zawor zasilania wodg zimng z filtrem
siatkowym (adapter do kranu)

5. Filtr do wody Iub filtr zewnetrzny
zaktadany na wspornik wewnatrz komory
chtodzenia.

'8 QY

0°}
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Najpierw trzeba okresli¢ miejsce zatozenia
filtru zewnetrznego. (Dotyczy fittru uzytego
na zewnatrz chtodziarki.) Nastepnie
okresla sie odlegtos¢ pomiedzy filtrem a
chtodziarka i wymagana diugosc weza od
filtru do wlotu wody do chtodziarki.

Filtr wody nalezy umiesci¢ pionowo, jak
pokazano na rysunku. Wazne jest, aby
wiasciwie umocowac filtr w punktach
wilotu i wylotu wody.

Nie nalezy uzywac pierwszych 3-4 szklanek
wody zaraz po zatozeniu filtru.

Przytaczanie rury z woda do

chtodziarki

1. Po zatozeniu nakretki na rure do wody

mocno naciskajac w dét wiozy¢ rure do

zaworu wlotowego chtodziarki.

2. Zamocowac nakretke, jak pokazano to

na rysunku obok, zaciskajac jg recznie na

zaworze wlotowym chtodziarki.

(a- rura do wody, b-nakretka, c-zawdr)

@ Uwaga 1: Aby uzyskac Sciste

potaczenie nie trzeba zakrecac nakretki

zadnym narzedziem. W razie wycieku uzy¢
klucza lub kleszczy do zakrecenia nakretki.

AUUDIIBNY
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Przytaczenie weza do wody

do pojemnika

(w niektorych modelach)

Do przytaczenia wody ze zbiornika

do chtodziarki potrzebna jest pompa.

Postepowac wedtug ponizszych instrukcii

po przytaczeniu jednego korica rury do

wody wychodzacej z pompy do chtodziarki

jak opisano to na poprzedniej stronie.

1. Dokonczy¢ przytaczenia wpychajgc drugi
koniec rury na wode do wilotu rury w
pompie, jak pokazano na rysunku.

2.

3.

Wiozy¢ i umocowac waz z pompy W
zbiorniku, jak pokazano na rysunku.
Po ukonczeniu przytaczenia wigczy¢
pompe do zasilania i uruchomic ja.

Pompa osigga stan skutecznej pracy po
2-3 minutach od uruchomienia.
) Przy przytaczaniu zasilania w wode mozna

korzystac¢ z instrukciji obstugi pompy.
Jesli uzywa sie wody ze zbiornika nie
potrzeba filtru do wody.

G Jesi uzywa sie wody ze zbiornika

potrzeba pompy.

(&
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Przytaczenie rury do wody
do domowej instalacji wody
zimnej

(w niektorych modelach)

Jesli chece sie korzystac z chtodziarki

przytaczonej do domowej instalacji wody

zimnej,

na instalacji tej nalezy zatozy¢ standardowa

zlaczke zaworowa 1/2". Jesli brak takiego

zaworu, lub w przypadku watpliwosci,
skonsultowac sie z wykwalifikowanym
hydraulikiem.

1. Zdja¢ nakretke z adaptera do kranu.
(Rysunek A)

2. Zatéz adapter do kranu na ztaczke
zaworowg 1/2', jak pokazano na rysunku.
(Rysunek B)

3. Po witozeniu rury do wody do nakretki
zainstalowac jg na adapterze kranu
i wiozy¢ do kranu, jak pokazano na
rysunku. (Rysunek C)

4. Recznie dokreci¢ nakretke. W razie
wycieku uzy¢ klucza lub kleszczy do
zakrecenia nakretki.

AUwaga: Aby unikng¢ uszkodzen,

przemieszczen lub przypadkowego

odtaczenia w odpowiednich punktach
zabezpieczy¢ rure do wody dostarczonymi
obejmami.

AUwaga: Po otwarciu zaworu do wody

upewnic sie, ze zadne z obu potaczen rury

do wody nie przecieka. W razie wycieku
natychmiast zamkna¢ zawaor i ponownie
zacisng¢ wszystkie ztacza kluczem lub
szczypcami.

AUwaga: Upewnic¢ sie, czy standardowa

zlaczka zaworowa 1/2“ zasilana z domowe;j

instalacji wody zimnej jest dostepna i

catkowicie zamknieta.

16
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Aby zatozy¢ filtr do wody, postepowac

wedtug ponizszych instrukcji odnoszac sie

do podanych rysunkéw:

1. Nacisng¢ przycisk kasowania lodu na
wyswietlaczu.

(=] e 2
o€d €4 o

2. Zdja¢ pokrywke filtra w komorze
chtodzenia pociggajac za nig do przodu.

17

3. Zdja¢ pokrywke bocznika filtra obracajac
ja ku dotowi.

AUwaga: Przed zdjeciem pokrywy
bocznika upewnic sie, czy zatagczono tryb
slce off" [Bez lodu].

Uwaga: Po zdjeciu pokrywy moze wyciec

kilka kropli wody. To normalne.

4. Zdja¢ pokrywe z gory filtra wody aby
umiescic jg jak pokazano na rysunku i
obrdcic jg do gory, aby zamknag.

5. Ponownie nacisnac przycisk ,lce Off"
[Bez lodu] na wyswietlaczu, aby wyjs¢ z
tego trybu.

Filtr do wody nalezy wymienia¢ co 6

miesiecy.

Jesli chcecie automatycznie obliczac

termin wymiany filtru i odbierac¢ sygnat

ostrzegawczy po uptywie czasu
uzytkowania, prosimy przeczytac
rozdziat "Automatyczne obliczanie czasu
uzytkowania filtru".

PL



Filtr do wody wymienia sie jak pokazano
na rysunku, jesli trzeba go wymienic lub
jesli nie bedzie juz uzywany i trzeba zatozy¢
pokrywe bocznika. Przed jego wyjeciem
nalezy sie upewnic, ze czynny jest tryb ,lce
Off' [Bez lodu].

&Uwaga: Filtr do wody stuzy do
czyszczenia jej z niektorych obcych
czastek. Nie oczyszcza wody z
mikroorganizmaow.

AUwaga: Przycisk ,Ice off" [Bez lodu]
musi by¢ zawsze przycisniety w trakcie
wymiany filtra do wody lub instalowania
pokrywy bocznika.

Przed pierwszym uzyciem
dozownika wody.

G Cignienie wody w instalagcji
wodociggowej musi wynosi¢ co najmniej

1 bar.

G Cisnienie wody w instalacji
wodociggowej nie moze przekroczy¢ 8 bar.
@ Jesli cignienie wody zasilajacej spadnie
ponizej 1 bara, lub jesli uzywana ma by¢
woda ze zbiornika, trzeba uzy¢ pomp.

G System wodny chtodziarki nalezy
przytaczy¢ do instalacji wodociagowej
wody zimnej. Nie wolno przytacza¢ go do
instalacji wody goracej.

G Na wstepnym etapie pracy lodowki

nie mozna uzyska¢ wody. Powoduje to
obecnos¢ powietrza w systemie. Aby
odpowietrzy¢ system, nacisnac¢ zapadke
dozownika przez 1 min. az z dozownika
poptynie woda. Na poczatku strumien
wody moze by¢ nierowny. Po catkowitym
odpowietrzeniu systemu strumien wody
wyréwna sie.

@ Przy pierwszym uruchamianiu
chtodziarki nalezy odczekac ok. 12 godzin,
zanim mozna bedzie uzyskiwac z nigj
wode.

Aby dozownik lodu/wody dziatat
réwnomiernie, cisnienie wody w instalacii
wodociggowej musi wynosic 1-8 bardw.

Mozna to okresli¢ sprawdzajac, czy
szklanka wody (100 cc) napetia sie wodg
w ciggu 10 sekund.

G Nie nalezy pi¢ wody z pierwszych 10
szklanek.

Pierwsze ok. 30 kostek lodu uzyskanych z
dozownika lodu nie nadaje sie do uzycia.
) Gdy nie uzywa sie wody ze zbiornika,
nalezy zawsze stosowac filtr wody.
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K3 Przygotowanie

O] Chtodziarke te nalezy zainstalowac
przynajmniej 30 cm od Zrédet ciepta
takich jak kuchenka, kaloryfer lub
piec, i przynajmniej 5 cm od piecyka
elektrycznego, a takze ze nalezy chroni¢
ja przez bezposrednim dziataniem storica.

O] Temperatura otoczenia w pomieszczeniu,
gdzie instaluje sie chtodziarke, powinna
wynosi¢ co najmnigj 10°C. Ze wzgledu
na wydajnos¢ chtodziarki nie zaleca sie
uzytkowania jej nizszych temperaturach.

) Prosimy upewnic sie, ze wnetrze
chtodziarki zostato doktadnie
0Czyszczone.

G Jegli zainstalowane maja by¢ dwie
chiodziarki obok siebie, nalezy zachowac
€O najmniej 2 cm odstep miedzy nimi.

) Przy pierwszym uruchomieniu chtodziarki
prosimy przez pierwsze szes¢ godzin
przestrzegac nastepujacych instrukgii.

- Nie nalezy zbyt czesto otwierac
drzwiczek.

- Nalezy uruchomic ja pusta, bez zadnej
Zywnos$ci we wnetrzu.

- Nie nalezy wylaczac wtyczki chtodziarki
z gniazdka. W przypadku awarii zasilania,
ktdrej nie mozna samemu naprawic,
prosimy zastosowac sie do ostrzezenia
z rozdziatu ,.Zalecane rozwigzania
problemow”.

O] Oryginalne opakowanie i elementy z
pianki nalezy zachowac do przysziego
transportu lub przeprowadzek.
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E Obstuga chtodziarki

Panel wskaznikow

Ten dotykowy panel wskaznikdw umozliwia nastawianie temperatury bez otwierania
drzwiczek chtodziarki. Aby nastawi¢ temperature, wystarczy dotkna¢ palcem wiasciwy

przycisk.
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Przycisk Eco Extra/Vacation

Przycisk szybkiego zamrazania

3.  Przycisk nastawienia temperatury w
komorze zamrazania

4. Przycisk nastawienia temperatury w

komorze chtodzenia

Przycisk szybkiego chtodzenia

Przycisk nastawiania temperatury w

komorze Multi Zone

Wskaznik funkcji Vacation

Wskaznik funkcji Eco Extra

g
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0. Wskaznik temperatury w komorze
zamrazania

Wskaznik funkcji szybkiego zamrazania

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

. Wskaznik temperatury w komorze

chtodzenia

Funkcja szybkiego schtadzania
Wskaznik temperatury w komorze Multi
Zone

Wskaznik trybu oszczednego
Wskaznik btedu

Wskaznik blokady klawiszy

Przycisk wytgczania tworzenia lodu
Wskaznik Ice-off [Bez lodu]

Przycisk kasowania ostrzezenia o zmianie
filtru

Wskaznik ostrzezenia o zmianie filtru

@ Rysunki w ninigjszej instrukaii to tylko schematy i nie musza $cisle odpowiadac¢ Waszemu
modelowi chtodziarki. Jesli pewnych czesci nie ma w nabytej chtodziarce, to znaczy, ze

odnoszg sie do innych modeli.
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1. Przycisk Eco Extra/Vacation

Aby uruchomi¢ funkcje Eco Extra na chwile
nacisnij ten przycisk. Aby uruchomic
funkcje Vacation nacisnij ten przycisk i
przytrzymaj go przez 3 sek. Aby wytgczy¢
wybrana funkcje, ponownie nacisnij ten
przycisk.

2. Przycisk szybkiego zamrazania

Aby uruchomi¢ funkcje szybkiego
zamrazania na chwile nacisnij ten przycisk.
Aby wytaczy¢ wybrana funkcje, ponownie
nacisnij ten przycisk.

3. Przycisk nastawienia temperatury w
komorze zamrazania

Nacisnij ten przycisk, aby nastawi¢
temperature w komorze zamrazalnika
odpowiednio na -18, -20, -22, -24

-18 stopni. Nacisnij ten przycisk, aby
nastawic¢ zagdang temperature w komorze
zamrazania.

4. Przycisk nastawienia temperatury w
komorze chiodzenia

Nacisnij ten przycisk, aby nastawi¢
temperature w komorze chtodzenia
odpowiednio na 8, 6, 4, 2, 8... stopni.
Nacisnij ten przycisk, aby nastawi¢ zadang
temperature w komorze chtodzenia.

5. Przycisk szybkiego chiodzenia

Aby uruchomic funkcje szybkiego
chtodzenia na chwile nacisnij ten przycisk.
Aby wytgczy¢ wybrana funkcije, ponownie
nacisnij ten przycisk.

6. Przycisk nastawiania temperatury w
komorze Multi Zone

Komore Multi Zone mozna nastawi¢

na schtadzanie lub na zamrazanie.

Aby nastawi¢ komore Multi Zone na
schtadzanie lub zamrazanie, nacisnij ten
przycisk i przytrzymaj go przez chwile (3

sek.). Komora ta nastawiona jest fabrycznie

na zamrazanie.

Jesli komora Multi Zone nastawiona jest na
zamrazanie, temperatura w niej za kazdym
nacisnieciem tego przycisku zmieniac

sie bedzie odpowiednio od -18, przez
-20, -22, -24, az do -18... stopni. Jesli
komora Multi Zone nastawiona jest na
chtodzenie, temperatura w nigj za kazdym
nacisnieciem tego przycisku zmienia¢ sie
bedzie odpowiednio od 10, przez 8, 6, 4,
az do 2... stopni.

7. Wskaznik funkcji Vacation
WskaZnik ten pokazuije, ze
uruchomiono funkcje Vacation. Gdy
funkcja ta jest aktywna, wskaznik
komory chtodzenia pokazuje “- -” i nie
jest ona chtodzona. Inne komory bedg
chtodzone stosownie do nastawionych
w nich temperatur.

Aby wytaczy¢ te funkcje, ponownie
nacisnij odpowiadajacy jej przycisk.

8. Wskaznik funkcji Eco Extra
Wskaznik ten pokazuje, ze uruchomiono
funkcje Eco Extra. Jesli funkcja ta jest
aktywna, chtodziarka automatycznie
rozpozna okresy mniej intensywnego
uzytkowania i przefgczy sie na chtodzenie
energooszczedne w tym czasie. W trakcie
chtodzenia energooszczednego czynny
bedzie wskaznik trybu oszczednego.

Aby wytgczy¢ te funkcje, ponownie nacisnij
odpowiadajacy jej przycisk.
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9. Wskaznik funkcji szybkiego
zamrazania

Wskaznik ten pokazuje, ze uruchomiono
funkcje szybkiego zamrazania. Funkcje te
stosuije sie, gdy do komory zamrazania
wtozono $wiezg zywnos¢ lub gdy
potrzebny jest 16d. Gdy funkcja ta jest
czynna, chtodziarka moze pracowac przez
pewien okres czasu.

Aby wytgczy¢ te funkcje, ponownie nacisnij
odpowiadajacy jej przycisk.

10. Wskaznik temperatury w komorze
zamrazania

Wskazuje temperature nastawiong w
komorze zamrazania.

11. Wskaznik temperatury w komorze
chiodzenia

Wskazuje temperature nastawiong w
komorze chtodzenia.

12. Funkcja szybkiego schtadzania
Wskaznik ten pokazuje, ze uruchomiono
funkcje szybkiego schtadzania. Funkcje

te stosuje sie, gdy do komory chtodzenia
wtozono $wiezg zywnos¢ lub gdy potrzeba
szybko schtodzi¢ zywnosé. Gdy funkcja ta
jest aktywna, chtodziarka bedzie pracowac
przez 2 godzin bez przerwy.

Aby wytaczy¢ te funkcje, ponownie nacisnij
odpowiadajacy jej przycisk.

13. Wskaznik temperatury w komorze
Multi Zone

Pokazuje temperature nastawiong w
komorze Multi Zone.
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14. Wskaznik trybu oszczednego
Pokazuje, ze chtodziarka pracuje w trybie
energooszczednym. Temperatura w
komorze zamrazania

Wskaznik ten bedzie aktywny, jesli funkcje
te nastawiono na -18 stopni lub zgodnie z
funkcjg Eco-Extra chtodzenie przebiega w
trybie energooszczednym.

15. Wskaznik btedu

Wskaznik ten uruchamia sie, jesli
chtodziarka nie chtodzi dostatecznie lub
jesli zepsuije sie jakis czujnik. Gdy wskaznik
ten jest aktywny, wskaznik temperatury

w komorze zamrazania wyswietli "E",
wskaznik zas temperatury w komorze
chtodzenia wyswietli liczby takie jak "1,
2,3..." Liczby te oznaczajg kod btedu
rozpoznawany przez personel serwisowy.

16. Wskaznik blokady klawiszy
Funkgciji tej uzywa sie, gdy chce sie
zabezpieczy¢ ustawienia temperatury
chtodziarki przed zmiana. Aby uruchomic
te funkcje nacisnij rownoczesnie przyciski
szybkiego chtodzenia i nastawiania
temperatury w komorze Flexi Zone i
przytrzymaj przez 3 sek.

Aby wytgczy¢ te funkcje, ponownie nacisnij
odpowiadajace jej przyciski.

17. Przycisk wylaczania tworzenia lodu
Aby przerwad tworzenie lodu, nacisnij i
przez 3 sek. przytrzymaj ten przycisk. Po
nacisnieciu tego przycisku do pojemnika
na léd nie podaje sie wody. Mimo to, w
pojemniku moga zostac resztki lodu, ktdre
mozna stamtad wyjac. Aby przywrdécic
tworzenie lodu, nacisnij i przez 3 sek.
przytrzymaj ten przycisk.
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18. Wskaznik wytaczenia tworzenia
lodu

Jesli nie chcesz pobierac lodu z
chtodziarki, musisz uzy¢ tej funkcji. Funkgii
tej mozesz uzy¢ naciskajac ten przycisk i
przytrzymujac go przez 3 sekundy.

19. Przycisk kasowania ostrzezenia o
zmianie filtru

Filtr w tej chtodziarce trzeba wymieniac

co 6 miesiecy. Jesli zastosujesz sie

do instrukgji ze str. 22, chtodziarka
automatycznie odlicza ten czas i po jego
uptywie zapala sie wskaznik wzywajgcy do
wymiany filtru. Nacisnij przycisk kasowania
ostrzezenia o zmianie filtru i przytrzymaj
przez 3 sek., aby chtodziarka mogta
automatycznie wyliczy¢ termin nowej
wymiany filtru.

20. Wskaznik kasowania ostrzezenia o
zmianie filtru

Po uptywie czasu uzytkowania filtru zapala
sie wskaznik wezwania do jego wymiany.

Alarm otwartych drzwiczek:
W razie pozostawienia drzwiczek komory
chtodzenia lub komory Flexi Zone na
dtuzej niz 1 min., uruchomi sie i odezwie
dzwiekowy alarm otwartych drzwiczek.
Aby uciszy¢ ten alarm, wystarczy nacisna¢
jakikolwiek przycisk wskaznika lub
zamkngc otwarte drzwiczki.
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ReguIQCJa .komory Regulaojg komory Objasnienia
zamrazalnika chtodzenia
-18°C 4°C Jest to ustawienie normalne i zalecane.
-20,-22 lub -24°C 4°C Ustawiehia te zaleca sie, gdy temperatura
otoczenia przekracza 300C.
Funkciji tej uzywa sie do szybkiego zamrazania
Quick Freeze 4°C zywnosci. Po zakoriczeniu tego procesu
chtodziarka powrdci do pierwotnego trybu.
Jesli uzytkownik uwaza, ze w komorze
-18°C lub zimniej e chtodzenia nie jg;t dostatecznie zimno z
powodu wysokiej temperatury otoczenia lub
czestego otwierania i zamykania drzwiczek.
Uzywa sie tego, gdy komora chtodzenia jest
Quick Fridge przetadowana zywnoscig lub chce sie ja
-18°C lub zimnigj [Szybkie szybciej ochtodzi¢. Zaleca sie uruchomienie
chtodzenie] funkgji szybkiego chtodzenia na 4 - 8 godz.
przed wiozeniem zywnosci.

amrazanie zywnoscl

sSwiezej

e Przed wiozeniem do loddwki zywnosé
Swiezg nalezy opakowac lub przykryc.

e Przed wiozeniem do loddwki gorace
potrawy trzeba najpierw ostudzi¢ do
temperatury pokojowe;.

e Zywno$é przeznaczona do zamrozenia
musi by¢ swieza i dobrej jakosci.

e Zywno$é nalezy podzielié na porcie,
stosownie do dziennych potrzeb
konsumpcyjnych rodziny.

o Zywno$¢é musi by¢ hermetycznie
zapakowana aby zapobiec jej
wysychaniu, nawet jesli ma by¢
przechowywana przez krétki czas.

e Materialy uzyte do opakowania musza
by¢ mocne i odporna na zimno,

wilgotnosé, zapachy, olej i kwas, a takze
musza by¢ hermetyczne. Ponadto musza
by¢ dobrze zamknigte i musza by¢
zrobione z fatwych do uzycia i nadajgcych
sie do zastosowania przy gtebokim
zamrazaniu materiatow.

e Zamrozong zywnosc nalezy spozywac
bezposrednio po odmrozeniu i nie wolno
jej ponownie zamrazad.

e Aby uzyskac najlepsze rezultaty prosimy
przestrzegac nastepujacych instrukgii.

1. Nie nalezy zamrazac zbyt duzych ilosci
Zywnosci na raz. Jakos$¢ zywnosci
zachowuje sie najlepiej zamrazajac ja na
wskros najszybciej, jak to mozliwe.

2. Umieszczenie w komorze zamrazalnika
zuwnosci cieptej powoduje ciaglg prace
systemu chtodzgcego az do catkowitego
jej zamrozenia.

3. Nalezy specjalnie zadbad, aby nie
mieszac¢ zywnosci juz zamrozonej ze
Swieza.

Zalecenia co do

przechowywania mrozonek

e Pakowane mrozonki ze sklepu
nalezy przechowywac zgodnie z
instrukcjami ich producentdw dla

* ( 4-gwiazdkowych) komér do
przechowywania mrozonek.

e Aby utrzymac wysoka jakos¢ mrozonek,
ktora zapewnili im producenci i
sprzedawcy detaliczno nalezy pamietac,
€O nastepuie:
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1. Paczki z mrozonkami nalezy wktadac
do zamrazalnika mozliwie szybko po ich

zakupie.

2. Sprawdzié, czy paczki zaopatrzone sg
w etykietki oznaczajace zawartosé oraz

date.

3. Nie przekraczajcie termindw podanych na
opakowaniu jako terminy przydatnosci do

spozycia.
Odszranianie

Komora zamrazarki rozmraza sie

automatycznie.

Rozmieszczenie zywnosci

Potki w komorze
zamrazalnika

Rdézne mrozonki, np.
mieso, ryby, lody,

Swieze warzywa

warzywa, itp.
Tacka na jajka Jajka

Potrawy w garnkach,
Plki komory | @ talerzach z

C pokrywkami i

chtodniczej .

w zamknietych

pojemnikach
Potki w Niewielkie zapakowane
drzwiczkach potrawy lub napoje
komory (np. mleko, soki
chtodniczej OWOCOWe, piwo)
Pojemnik na

Warzywa i owoce

Komora strefy
Swiezej

Produkty delikatesowe
(ser, masto, salami, itp.)

O gtebokim zamrazaniu

Aby zachowa¢ dobrg jakos¢ zywnosci
nalezy zamrozi¢ ja

najpredzej jak to mozliwe po wtozeniu do
loddwki.
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Zywno$é mozna przechowywaé przez
dtuzszy czas tylko w temperaturze -180C
lub nizszej.

Swiezo$é zywnosci mozna zachowad

przez wiele miesiecy (gteboko zamrozonag

w temperaturze -180C).

OSTRZEZENIE! /A

e Zywnos¢ nalezy podzielié na porcie,
stosownie do dziennych potrzeb
konsumpcyjnych rodziny.

e Zywnos¢ musi by¢ hermetycznie
zapakowana aby zapobiec jej
wysychaniu, nawet jesli ma byé
przechowywana przez krotki czas.

Niezbedne do pakowania materiaty:

e (Odporna na zimno tasma klejaca.

e FEtykiety samoprzylepne

e Pierscienie gumowe

e Pisak

Materialy uzywane do pakowania zywnosci

musza by¢ wytrzymate na rozdarcie i

odporne na zimno, wilgo¢, zapachy, oleje

i kwasy.

Nie nalezy dopusci¢, aby przeznaczona

do zamrozenia zywnos¢ stykata sie z

uprzednio zamrozona zywnoscig, co grozi

ich czesciowym rozmarznieciem.

Zamrozong zywnos¢ nalezy spozywacé

bezposrednio po odmrozeniu i nie wolno jgj

ponownie zamrazag.
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Co zrobi¢, aby automatycznie wylicza¢ czas uzytkowania
filtru

(Dla modeli przytaczanych do sieci wodociagowej i wyposazonych w filtr)

1- Po witozeniu wtyczki do gniazdka réwnoczesnie nacisnij przyciski A i B aby uruchomic
blokade klawiszy.

P
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2- Nastepnie nacisnij przycisk - odpowiednio - Eco-Extra (1), nastawiania temperatury w
komorze chtodzenia (4), szybkiego chtodzenia (5) lub nastawiania temperatury w komorze
zamrazania (3).

N
N =Ny lé 4
£
glHOo @ B0
N | PR |
35— W0 IC) Il
S
p
0 Il
4
sHo @ Qo g
B | PR |
S p,

Za nacisnieciem we wiasciwym porzadku konfiguracji przyciskéw symbol blokady znika,
na chwile odzywa sie buczek i zapala wskaznik ostrzezenia o wymianie filtru. Po wymianie
filtru nacisnij przycisk kasowania ostrzezenia o wymianie filtru (poz. 19 opisu wyswietlacza)
aby automatycznie wylicza¢ czas jego uzytkowania.

UWAGA:

1. Jesli czas uzytkowania filtru jest automatycznie wyliczany, wskaznik ostrzezenia o
wymianie filtru zapali sie w kilka sekund po kazdym przytaczeniem chtodziarki do zasilania
i bedzie sig pali¢ ciggle.

2. Automatyczne wyliczanie czasu uzytkowania filtru nie jest fabrycznie
uruchamiane. Trzeba je uruchomi¢ w modelach wyposazonych w filtr.

3. Aby wylaczy¢ wyliczanie czasu uzytkowania filtru w modelu z uruchomiona
taka funkcje powtdérz te sama procedure.
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Potka na jajka

Na wybranych drzwiczkach lub pétce
mozna zatozyhc uchwyt na jajka.

Nie wolno przechowywac uchwytu na jajka
w komorze zamrazalnika.

Potki wysuwane

Potki wysuwane mozna wyciagac lekko
podnoszac ich przdd i przesuwajagc do
przodu i do tytu. Wysuwane do przodu
zatrzymuijg sie w punkcie, w ktérym mozna
siegna¢ po zywnos¢ umieszczona z tytu
pdtki, po lekkim podniesieniu ich przodu
mozna je dalej wysuwac az do nastepnego
punktu zatrzymania, w ktérym mozna
wyjac potke z komory.

Pdtke nalezy mocno podtrzymywac od
spodu, zeby sie nie przewrdcita. Potki
wysuwane umieszczone sg na szynach na
bocznych scianach komory chtodziarki, co
umozliwia przenoszenie ich w gore lub w
dot.

Aby umiescic¢ potke wysuwana w jej statej
pozycji nalezy wsuna¢ ja do samego
konca.

/
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Pojemnik na swieze warzywa
Pojemnik na swieze warzywa w tej
chtodziarce stuzy specjalnie do zachowania
Swiezosci warzyw bez utraty ich wilgoci.

W tym celu zapewnia sie ogdlne krazenie
Zimnego powietrza wokdét pojemnika na
Swieze warzywa. Zanim wyjmiesz pojemnik
na $wieze warzywa najpierw wyjmij potki

z drzwiczek na tym samym poziomie.
Pojemniki na swieze warzywa wyjmuje sie
tak, jak pokazano to na rysunku.

Komora schtadzania

W komorze schtadzania przygotowuje

sie zywnos¢ do zamrozenia. Mozna w
niej takze przechowywac zywnos¢ w
temperaturze o kilka stopni nizszej niz w
komorze zamrazania.

Pojemnos¢ wnetrza chtodziarki mozna
zwiekszy¢ wyjmujac z niej pojemniki na
zywnos¢ do schtadzania. W tym celu
pociggna¢ pojemnik ku sobie, pojemnik
oprze sie o blokade i zatrzyma. Mozna go
wyja¢ podnoszac o ok. 1 cm i pociagajac
ku sobie.

~y
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Ruchoma sekcja srodkowa

Ruchoma sekcja srodkowa stuzy
zapobieganiu ulatniania sig zimnego
powietrza z wnetrza chtodziarki na
zewnatrz.

1- Przy zamykaniu drzwiczek komory
chtodzenia uszczelka w drzwiczkach
szczelnie przylega do powierzchni
ruchomej sekcji sSrodkowe;.

2 - Inny powdd wyposazenia chtodziarki
w srodkowa sekcje ruchoma polega

na powiekszeniu objetosci netto

komory chtodzenia. Standardowe

sekcje srodkowe zajmujg nieco miejsca
niewykorzystywanego do chtodzenia.

3- Ruchoma sekcje srodkowa zamyka sie
przy zamykaniu lewych drzwiczek komory
chfodzenia.

4- Nie mozna otwierac jej recznie. Przy
zamykaniu drzwiczek porusza sie pod
prowadnica czesci plastykowej korpusu.

Komora Multi Zone

Komore Multi Zone tej chtodziarki mozna
uzywac w dowolnym wybranym trybie,
nastawiajgc ja na temperatury chtodzenia
(2/4/6/8 °C) lub zamrazania (-18/-20/-22/-
24). Temperature w tej komorze nastawia
sie "przyciskiem nastawiania temperatury
w komorze Multi Zone". Temperature

w tej komorze mozna nastawiac na O

i 10 stopni na dodatek do temperatur
komory chtodzenia oraz na -6 stopni

na dodatek do temperatury w komorze
zamrazania. O stopni stosuje sie do
dtuzszego przechowywania produktéw
delikatesowych, - 6 stopni zas do
przechowywania mies az do 2 tygodni w
stanie umozliwiajgcym ich tatwe krojenie.
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@ Funkcje przetaczania na komore
chtodzenia lub zamrazania zapewnia
element chtodzgcy umieszczony w sekcji
zamknietej (komora sprezarki) z tytu
chtodziarki. W trakcie pracy tego elementu
moga by¢ styszalne odgtosy podobne

do tych, jakie wydaje zegar analogowy
odliczajgc sekundy. Jest to zupemie
normalne i nie Swiadczy o zaktdceniu w
pracy chtodziarki.

E—
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Niebieskie swiatto

Zywnos$é przechowywana w pojemniku na
Swieze warzywa i oswietlona niebieskim
Swiattem kontynuuje fotosynteze pod

jego wptywem i tym samym zachowuije
Swiezos¢ i podnosi zawartosé witamin.
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Potki wysuwane z
wieszakami tylnymi

Potki wysuwane z wieszakami tylnymi
mozna przesuwac w tyt i w przod. Ich
wysokos$¢ mozna regulowac wyjmujac je
i instalujgc w wyzszej lub nizszej pozydiji.
Aby wyjac podtke, podnies ja lekko i
pociggnij ku sobie.

Z

Korzystanie z dozownika wody
Ostrzezenia

Pierwsze kilka szklanek wody z dozownika
moga byc ciepte i jest to catkiem normalne.
Jesli z dozownika wody korzysta sie niezbyt
czesto, aby uzyskac swiezg wode trzeba
przedtem spuscic¢ z niego odpowiednig ilos¢
wody.

o 2 o
o o
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Miejsce na masto i sery

W tej zaopatrzonej w pokrywke czesci
mozna przechowywac zywnos$c¢ taka jak
masto, ser i margaryne.
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Tacka na wode przelana

Krople wody, ktére kapig podczas
uzytkowania, zbiera sie w specjalnej

tacce. Tacke na rozlana wode wyjmuje sie
pociggajac ku sobie lub naciskajac na jej
krawedz (zaleznie od modelu). Wode usuwa
sie z niej gabka lub migkka Sciereczka.

o E o
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Minibar

Drzwiczki minbaru to dodatkowe utatwienie
przy korzystaniu z chtodziarki. Do potki w
drzwiczkach chtodziarki mozna sie dostac
bez ich otwierania; dzigki temu mozna
tatwo wyjmowac z chtodziarki czesto
spozywane potrawy i napoje. Rzadziej
otwierajgc drzwiczki chtodziarki zuzywa sie
mniej energii.

Aby otworzy¢ drzwiczki minibaru nacisna¢
je dionig i pociggna¢ do tytu.

Przy otwartych drzwiczkach minibaru
wewnetrzng ptaszczyzne drzwiczek mozna
wykorzystac jako stolik do postawienia na
chwile butelek i szklanek, jak pokazano to
na rysunku.

AUwaga: Nie réb nic, co obcigzatoby
drzwiczki, nie siadaj na nich, nie wspinaj
sie na stolik, nie wieszaj na nim, ano nie
stawiaj na nim nic cigzkiego. Moze to
spowodowac uszkodzenie chtodziarki i
obrazenia uzytkownikdw.

AUwaga: Nie cig¢ niczego na
drzwiczkach minibaru i chronic je przed
uszkodzeniem ostrymi przedmiotami.
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&l Konserwacja i czyszczenie

A\ Do czyszczenia chtodziarki nie wolno
uzywac benzyny, benzenu, ani
podobnych substancii..

/\ Zaleca sie wylaczenie wiyczki chiodziarki
z gniazdka przed jgj czyszczeniem.

Do czyszczenia nie wolno stosowac
zadnych szorstkich narzedzi ani

mydta, domowych srodkéw czystosdi,
detergentdéw, ani wosku do polerowania.

AW przypadku produktow, ktdre nie
maja funkcji No Frost, na tylnej Scianie
wewnatrz komory chtodzenia moga
pojawiac sie krople wody i szron. Nie
nalezy ich usuwac; nie stosowac ttuszczy
ani podobnych srodkdw.

N\ Nalezy uzywac wylacznie wilgotnej
Sciereczki z mikrofibry w celu
wyczyszczenia zewnetrznej czesci
produktu. Gabki lub inne materiaty
do czyszczenia moga powodowacd
zadrapania na powierzchni.

@ Umyj obudowe chfodziarki letnig wodg i
wytrzyj ja do sucha.

Whetrze nalezy czyscic Sciereczka
zamoczong i wyzetg w roztworze jednej
tyzeczki do herbaty sody oczyszczonej

w 0,5 litra wody, a nastepnie wytrze¢ do
sucha.

Zadbac¢, aby do obudowy lampki i innych
urzadzen elektrycznych nie dostata sie
woda.

/N Jesli chiodziarka ma by¢ nieuzywana
przez dtuzszy okres czasu, nalezy
ja wylaczyc i catkowicie oproznic z
Zywnosci, oczyscic i pozostawi¢ z
uchylonymi drzwiczkami.
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Regularnie sprawdzac, czy uszczelki w
drzwiczkach sa czyste i nie osadzajg sie
na nich czastki zywnosci.

A Aby wyjac pdtki z drzwiczek, oprdznic je z

zawartosci, a potem po prostu nacisnac
od podstawy ku gorze.

Do czyszczenia powierzchni
zewnetrznych i chromowanych czesci
produktu nie nalezy uzywac ani srodkdw
czyszczacych,ani wody z zawartoscia
chloru. Chlor powoduije korozje takich
powierzchni metalowych.

A\ Ne korzystaj z ostrych i Scierajgcych

narzedzi lub mydta, domowych

Srodkdw czyszczacych, detergentdw,
benzyny, benzenu, wosku, itp., gdyz
moze to spowodowac odklejenie sie
zZnaczkdw i czesci plastikowych oraz
moze doprowadzi¢ do deformacji. Do
Czyszczenia uzywaj cieptej wody i miekkiej
Sciereczki, nastepnie wytrzyj do sucha.

Zabezpieczenia powierzchni

B

astykowych
Nie wkiada¢ do chtodziarki oleju
ani potraw smazonych na oleju w
nieszczelnych pojemnikach, poniewaz
moze to uszkodzi¢ jej plastikowe
powierzchnie. W razie rozlania sie lub
rozsmarowania oleju na plastikowej
powierzchni, od razu oczyscic | optukac
ciepta woda jej zabrudzong czesc.
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Zalecane rozwiazania problemoéw

Prosimy zapoznac sie z tym wykazem przed wezwaniem serwisu. Moze to oszczedzi¢

Wasz czas i pienigdze. Wykaz ten zawiera czeste kiopoty, ktdre nie wynikajg z wadliwego
wykonania ani zastosowania wadliwych materiatdw. Niektdre z opisanych tu funkcji moga
nie wystepowacé w tym modelu urzadzenia.

Chtodziarka nie dziata.

Czy jest prawidtowo przytaczona do
zasilania? Wiozy¢ wtyczke do gniazdka.
Czy nie zadzialat bezpiecznik gniazdka,
do ktérego jest przytaczona albo
bezpiecznik gtéwny? Sprawdzi¢
bezpiecznik.

Skropliny na bocznej Sciance komory
chtodzenia (MULTIZONE, COOL
CONTROL oraz FLEXI ZONE).

Bardzo niska temperatura otoczenia.
Czeste otwieranie i zamykanie
drzwiczek. Znaczna wilgo¢ w otoczeniu.
Przechowywanie zywnosci zawierajacej
ptyny w otwartych pojemnikach.
Pozostawienie uchylonych drzwiczek.
Przetaczy¢ termostat na nizszg
temperature.

Otwiera¢ drzwiczki na krécej albo
rzadziej.

Nakrywac zywnos¢ przechowywang w
otwartych pojemnikach odpowiednim
materiatem.

WycieraC skropliny suchg sciereczka i
sprawdzacé, czy nadal sie utrzymuija.

Sprezarka nie dziata
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Zabezpieczenie termiczne sprezarki
zadziata w trakcie naglego zaniku
zasilania lub zatgcza sie i wytacza,
poniewaz nie wyréwnato sie jeszcze
cisnienie w systemie chtodzacym
chtodziarki. Chtodziarka zacznie dziata¢
po ok. 6 minutach. Jesli po uptywie tego
czasu chtodziarka nie zacznie dziatac,
prosimy wezwac serwis.

Chtodziarka jest w cyklu rozmrazania.
Ton normalne dla chtodziarki

z catkowicie automatycznym
rozmrazaniem. Cykl rozmrazania
nastepuje okresowo.

Chtodziarka nie jest wtaczona do
gniazdka. Upewnij sie, ze wtyczka jest
prawidtowo wiozona do gniazdka.

Czy temperatura jest wiasciwie
nastawiona?

By¢ moze w sieci nie ma pradu.

Chtodziarka pracuje czesto lub przez zbyt

dtugi czas.
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e Nowa chifodziarka jest szersza od
poprzedniej. Jest to catkiem normalne.
Duze chiodziarki dziataja przez dtuzszy
czas.

e Zbyt wysoka temperatura otoczenia.
Jest to catkiem normalne.

e Chfodziarka zostata niedawno
zataczona lub jest przefadowana
zywnoscig. Catkowite ochtodzenie
chtodziarki moze potrwac o pare godzin
diuzej.

e Ostatnio wtozono do chtodziarki
znaczne ilosci goracej zywnosci. Gorace
potrawy powodujg dtuzsza prace
chtodziarki zanim osiggnie temperature
przechowywania.

e Zbyt czesto otwierano drzwiczki lub na
diuzej pozostawiano je uchylone. Ciepte
powietrze, ktére weszto do chtodziarki,
powoduije, ze dziata ona dtuzej. Rzadziej
otwiera¢ drzwiczki.

e Pozostawiono uchylone drzwiczki
komory chtodzenia lub zamrazania.
Sprawdzi¢, czy drzwiczki sg szczelnie
zamkniete.

e (Chtodziarka jest nastawiona na
bardzo niskg temperature. Nastawic¢
chtodziarke na wyzszag temperature i
odczekac, az zostanie ona osiagnieta.

e Uszczelka w drzwiczkach chiodziarki
lub zamrazalnika jest zabrudzona,
uszkodzona, peknieta lub
nieprawidtowo wtozona. Oczyscic¢ lub
wymieni¢ uszczelke. Uszkodzona/
peknieta uszczelka powoduje, ze
chiodziarka pracuje przez dtuzszy czas,
aby utrzymac biezaca temperature.

Temperatura zamrazalnika jest bardzo
niska, a temperatura chtodzenia jest
wystarczajgca.

e (Chtodziarka jest nastawiona na
bardzo niska temperature zamrazania.
Nastawi¢ chtodziarke na wyzsza
temperature zamrazania i sprawdzic.

Temperatura chtodzenia jest bardzo
niska, a temperatura zamrazania jest
wystarczajgca.
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Chiodziarka nastawiona jest na bardzo
niska temperature chtodzenia. Nastawic
chtodziarke na wyzszg temperature
chtodzenia i sprawdzic.

Zywno$é przechowywana w szufladach
komory zamarza.

Chtodziarka nastawiona jest na bardzo
niska temperature chtodzenia. Nastawic
chtodziarke na wyzsza temperature
chtodzenia i sprawdzic.

Bardzo wysoka temperatura w
chtodziarce lub zamrazalniku.

Chiodziarka nastawiona jest na bardzo
wysoka temperature chtodzenia.
Nastawienia chtodziarki wptywaja

na temperature w zamrazalniku.
Zmieni¢ temperature w chtodziarce lub
zamrazalniku az osiggnie odpowiedni
poziom.

Zbyt czesto otwierano drzwiczki lub na
diuzej pozostawiano je uchylone, nalezy
je rzadziej otwierac.

Drzwiczki pozostawiono uchylone,
nalezy je dokfadnie zamknag.

Ostatnio wiozono do chtodziarki
znaczne ilosci goracej zywnosci.
Odczekac, az temperatura w
chtodziarce lub zamrazalniku osiggnie
wiasciwy poziom.

Chtodziarke zatagczono niedawno.
Catkowite chtodzenie chtodziarki troche
potrwa.

Gdy chtodziarka pracuje, poziom hatasu
wrasta.

Z powodu zmian temperatury
otoczenia zmientty sie charakterystyki
eksploatacyjne chtodziarki. Jest to stan
normalny, nie zas awaria.

Drgania lub hatas

Nieréwna lub staba podtoga.
Chtodziarka podskakuje, gdy porusza
sie ja powoli. Sprawdz, czy podtoga jest
rowna i wytrzymuije ciezar chfodziarki.
Hafas powoduja rzeczy potozone na
chtodziarce. Nalezy usuna¢ przedmioty
ustawione na chtodziarce.
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e Zgodnie z zasadg funkcjonowania
chtodziarki nastepuja przeptywy ptynu
lub gazu. Jest to stan normalny, nie zas
awaria.

e Do ochtodzenia chtodziarki uzyto
wentylatoréw. Jest to stan normalny, nie
zas awaria.

e Ciepta i wilgotna pogoda sprzyja
oblodzeniu i skraplaniu. Jest to stan
normalny, nie zas awaria.

e Drzwiczki moga by¢ uchylone, upewnij
sie, ze sa catkowicie zamkniete.

e /byt czesto otwierano drzwiczki lub na
diuzej pozostawiano je uchylone, nalezy
je rzadziej otwierac.

e By¢ moze w powietrzu jest wilgoc;
to catkien normalne przy wilgotnej
pogodzie. Gdy wilgo¢ w powietrzu
ustgpi, skropliny znikna.

e Trzeba oczysci¢ wnetrze chtodziarki.
Oczys¢ wnetrze chtodziarki gabka
namoczong W cieptej lub gazowane;
wodzie.

e Wor powodujg jakies pojemniki lub
materiaty opakowaniowe. Uzywac
innych pojemnikdw lub materiatdw
opakowaniowych innej marki.
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e W zamknieciu drzwiczek przeszkadzajg
paczki z zywnoscig. Przetozy¢ paczki
przeszkadzajgce zamknigciu drzwiczek.

e (Chfodziarka nie stoi catkiem pionowo
na podtodze i kiwa sie przy lekkim
poruszeniu. Wyregulowac wysokos¢
nozek.

e Podtoga nie jest réwna lub dosé
wytrzymata. Sprawdzic¢, czy podtoga
jest réwna i wytrzymuie ciezar
chtodziarki.

o Zywnosé dotyka sufitu szuflady. Zmieni¢
utozenie zywnosci w szufladzie.

e Podczas pracy produktu obs-
zar miedzy drzwiczkami, panele
boczne i tylny ruszt moga osiagac
wysoka temperature. Jest to nor-
malne zjawisko i nie oznacza
koniecznosci dokonywania nap-
rawy!
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Gwarancja jakosci

Twoj produkt marki BEKO posiada gwarancje jakosci udzielong przez Beko S.A z
siedzibg w Warszawie ul. Putawska 366, 02-819 Warszawa (dalej Gwarant).
Gwarancja jakosci udzielana jest wytgcznie na produkty marki BEKO wprowadzane do
obrotu na terytorium Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej przez Gwaranta. Termin gwarangc;ji
wynosi 24 miesigce od daty zakupu produktu. O$wiadczenie gwarancyjne okreslajace
warunki gwarancji znajdziesz na stronie internetowej www.beko.pl w sekcji serwis.

Warunkiem wykonywania uprawnien z gwarancji jest przedstawienie dowodu
zakupu produktu lub zarejestrowanie produktu na stronie www.beko.pl w sekcji
serwis .

Zarejestruj swoj produkt.

Zatoz konto oraz zarejestruj teraz swoj produkt marki BEKO objety gwarancjg na naszej
stronie internetowej www.beko.pl w sekcji serwis. Dzieki temu nie bedziesz musiat sie
martwi¢ w sytuacji gdy zgubisz dowdd zakupu. Ponadto bedziesz miat mozliwosé
otrzymania o$wiadczenia gwarancyjnego w postaci ,cyfrowej karty gwarancyjnej”.

Obstuga klienta — infolinia 22 250 14 14

W celu zgtoszenia reklamacji lub usterki produktu marki BEKO
prosimy o kontakt telefoniczny z infolinig . Nasi konsultanci pomogg ci
rozwigzac problem lub skierujg do wtasciwego serwisu BEKO.

Infolinia czynna jest 7 dni w tygodniu od 8.00 do 20:00.

* Koszt potaczenia jak za potaczenie lokalne (z telefonu stacjonarnego) lub wedtug stawek operatora sieci komdrkowej.

Podpis i piecze¢ instalatora (z numerem uprawnienia) w przypadku montazu urzadzen gazowych
lub ptyt i piekarnikow elektrycznych

Aby otrzymac wiecej informacji dotyczacych serwisu BEKO np. gdzie kupi¢
czesci zamienne lub akcesoria nalezy odwiedzi¢ strone internetowg
www.beko.pl i wybra¢ zakladke serwis.
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MoxanyucTta, cHa4yana npoYTUTe AaHHOEe PyKOBOACTBO!

YBaxaeMbli nokynarterns!

Hapgeewmcs, 4To Halle nsgenuve, BbiNyLLEHHOE Ha COBPEMEHHbIX NPEANPUATUSIX, U
NpPOBEPEHHOE C MOMOLLbIO CaMbIX TLLATENbHbIX NPOLedyp KOHTpons kavecTsa, byaeT
HaJeXHO CMyXWTb BaM.

MoaTomy, npex/e Yem nonb3oBaThCs U3fenuem, peKoMeHayem BHUMAaTENbHO U MOSTHOCTLIO
M3y4nTb JAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO M XPaHUTb €ro nof PyKon Arnsi UCMoMb30BaHUSA B CMIPaBOYHbIX
uensix B byayLiem.

[aHHOe pykoBOACTBO
* MomoxeT Bam BbICTPO 1 Ge3onacHO Nonb30BaThCA U3ENUEM.

* Mpexae Yem ycTaHaBnMBaTb U3Aenve 1 nosb3oBaThCs UM, NPOYTUTE PYKOBOACTRO.

» Cobntogarite MHCTPYKLMK, OCOBEHHO B OTHOLLEHUW TEXHWKM 6E30MacHOCTY.

* XpaHuTe pyKoBOACTBO B JIErKO AOCTYNHOM MECTe, Tak Kak OHO MOXET NoHagobuTbCcs Bam
B OyayLiem.

* Kpome TOro, npountaiite gpyrme 4OKYMEHTbI, MOCTaBMAAOLWMECS B KOMMMEKTE C U3AENMEM.
MpocumM y4ecTb, YTO AaHHOE PyKOBOACTBO MO KCMyaTauum MOXET NPUMEHSTECS U NSt
OpYyrux mogenen.

CuMBOIbI U UX onucaHus

B naHHOM pyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMlyaTaLlymn UCNOSb3yTCs CNeAyLne CUMBONbI:
©) BarkHasi iHGbopMaLWst Unu NonesHble COBEThI MO AKCMyaTauuu.

AN MpeaynpexaeHne 06 ONacHOCTM ANS XU3HU U UMYLLIECTBA.

oN MpepynpexaeHue 06 OnacHOM HanpsKEHWUN 3NEKTPOCETH.



COOEPXAHUE

1 XonoannbHUK 3

2 BaxHble ykasaHus no

TexXHUKe 6e30MnacHoOCTU 4
Vicnonb3oBaHMe MO Ha3HAYeHUH0............. 4
[nsa nsgenuii ¢ pasgaTymMkom OxnaxaeHHon
=107 a1 USRS 8
Be3onacHOCTb JETEN ......cccevvveeeivieeee. 8

CooteetctBue Aupektnee EC 06
YyTUNN3aunm NeKTPUYECKOro n
anekTpoHHoro obopynosaHus (WEEE) n
yTUnNun3aums BbllLeaLero n3 ynotpebnexHms
OBOPYOOBAHMNS: ... 9
CootBetctBue dupekTtne EC 06
OrpaHNYeHUN CoaepKaHNsa BPELHbIX

BelwecTB (ROHS): ..o 9
WHpopmaLums 06 ynakoBKe...................... 9
PekomeHaaumm no aKOHOMUK
ANEKTPOIHEPTMM ...iiiiieeeeeeeeeaeaeae e 9
PekomeHaaumm no ncnonb3oBaHUto
OTAENEHNs ANSA CBEXUX MPOAYKTOB ....... 10
TexHn4eckne XapaKkTePUCTUKMN............... 11
3 YcraHoBKa 12
YT0 cneayeT yunTbiBaTh Npu
TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE XONOAUNBHUKA.......... 12
Mepepn akcnnyaTtauuen xonogunbHuka.. 12
[MopkntoyeHme K ANEKTPOCETMU................ 12
YTUNn3aums yNakoBKU .........cccceeecuveeeennn. 13
YTunusaums ctaporo xonogunbHuka..... 13
Pa3smelleHne n ycTaHoBKa..................... 13
PerynupoBka nonoxeHus Ha nony ........ 13
PerynupoBka 3a3opa Mexay BEpXHUMU
OBEPLAMMY ..eeiieieieaiieieieieeeeeeeeeeees 14
3aMeHa NaMMOYKM ......ccvveeeeeeiiiieeeeenns 15
YcTaHoBKa BOASHOTO OUMBLTPA ............. 16

MopkntoueHne BOAONPOBOAHON TPyObI K
XOMOOUIBHUKY. ...t 16
[NopcoeanHeHne WwnaHra nogadn BoAbl K
Haky
MopkntoyeHne BOgONPOBOAHOM TPYObI K
BOOOMNPOBOAHON NNHUMN
Mpexne 4YeM ncnonb3oBaTb
pacnpenenuTenb BOADBI.........cceeeeeeeennnns 20

4 ToproTtoBKa 21
5 Monb3oBaHue

XONoAUNbHUKOM 22
[MaHenb NHONKATOPOB........cccceeuevnrrnennnns 22
CwvrHan oTKpbITUS OBEPUBI ......vvveeeeennnes 25

3amopaxunaHue CBeXnX NpoayKToB.....26
PekomeHgaumm no xpaHeHuto

3aMOPOXEHHbIX MPOAYKTOB........eereeeeee. 27
Pa3smelleHne NpoayKTOB .........c.cceeueeeee. 27
WHdpopmaums o rmybokom

3aMOPAKMBAHUM ...eeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeaeaens 27

PekomMeHzaLum no aBTomMaTnyeckomy

onpeaeneHnio BpEMEHM UCMONb30BaHWS
UIBTPA et
BblaBWXKHbIE MOSKN .
JIOTOK AN AN ..o

KoHTelHep Ans pyKkTOB 1 OBOLLEN ...... 29
OTaeneHne oXNaguTeNS......cceeeeeeeeeeennn. 29
CbeMHoe cpeaHee oTaeneHne

OTaeneHuve Ans xpaHeHUst NPoayKTOB
Flexi Zone

CwuHuI cBeT..

Ckonb3siLluye Nonku ¢ 3agHNMu
KPEMMEHUAMM ....ovvveriiiieiieeeaeaeaeaeaaaaaeananns 31
Monka ong Macna v Cbipa .........ccceeeeee.. 31
[Nonb3oBaHMe KpaHOM nogayv BoAbl ..... 31
JloTok AN pasnuTbIX NPOAYKTOB ........... 31
MUHM-68P ..., 32
6 O6cnyxuBaHue v Ynctka 33
3alyuTa nnacTMaccoBbIX

MOBEPXHOCTEM ...vviieaeeiiiieaaeeaiiieeae e 33
7 PexomeHpauuun

no ycTpaHeHuro
HeucrnpaBHOCTEN 34
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Monku B ABEpLIE XONOANITBHOTO
oTaeneHns

CTeKnsiHHbIE NOJKM XONOAUIBHOM
oTaeneHus

Kpbllka paccevBartens
PacceuBatenb namnoykm ocBeLleHms
CbeMHoe cpegHee oTaeneHue
OTaeneHne oxnagutens
KoHTenHep ans pyKkToB 1 0BOLLEN
Icematic (negoreHepatop)
Otaenexus ons XpaHeHust
3aMOPOXKEHHbIX NPOAYKTOB

10-
11-
12-
13-

14-
15-
16-
17-
18-
19-

MwHu-6ap

Oepxatenb Ans GyTbinok

Monka ans GyTeinok

Monkn oTaeneHnst Ans xpaHeHus
NPOAYKTOB

Otaenexns ons XxpaHeHus NpoayKToB
BoasHon dunetp

Morka gna macna u celpa
XonogunbHoe oTaeneHne
MoposunbHoe oTaeneHne
Otnenenue Flexi Zone

Lindopbl, NnpviBedeHHbIE B 4aHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMIyataumm, SBMsoTcs
CXeMaTU4eCKUMM 1 MOTYT He MOIHOCTBLI0 COOTBETCTBOBATL BalleMy uanenuio. Ecrin
HEKOTOpble KOMMOHEHTbI HE BXOAST B COCTaB NPMOBPETEHHOrO BaMU U3AENUS, OHU

[OENCTBUTENbHbI [NA APYrUX MOLENEN.

3| RU



E BaxxHble yKka3aHUA No TeXHUKe 6e3onacHoOCTH

Ob6si3aTenbHO 03HAKOMbBTECH
CO cnegywouen nHgopmaumnen.
NrHopupoBaHue gaHHOM

NHG OPMaLIMN MOXET
NPUBECTU K NPUYNHEHUIO
TPaBM UNN NOBPEXAEHNIO
nmyLiectea. Kpome Toro,
rapaHTUHbIE 0bs3aTenbCTBa
n obazatenbcTBa No
aKcnnyartaunoHHOM
HaOEXHOCTN yTpaTAaT Cuny.
OpvirnHanbHble 3anacHble
yacTtu 6yayT NpenoCTarneHbI B
TeyeHne 10 netT ¢ MOMeHTa
MOKYMNKN n3genusi.
Ucnonb3oBaHue nNo
Ha3HaA4YeHUIo

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE:
Bo Bpems xpaHeHust unm
YCTaHOBKW YCTPOUCTBA
ybeantecb B TOM, 4YTO
€ro BEHTUSALUMOHHbIE
OTBEPCTUS OTKPbITHI.

NMPEAYNPEXOEHUE:
[nsa yckopeHus
npotiecca oTTaMBaHus
nbAa He Nosb3ynTechb
KakuMun-nmbo

A MexXaHU4YecKuMu
yCTPONCTBaAMU UK
ApYyrumMmn ycTpomcTBamu,
3a UCKITIOYEHNEM
peKoOMeHayeMbIX
NPOV3BOANTENEM.

NPEOQYNPEXOEHUE:
A He ponyckante

noBpeXxaeHus uenu

XIlagoareHTa.

NMPEOYNPEXOEHWUE:
He nonb3yntecb
B OTCeKkax ans
XpaHeHMs NPOAYKTOB
A NUTaHusa yCTponcTeBa
3MNEeKTPUYECKUMMU
npubopamu, He
pekoMeHayeMbIMU
N3roTOBUTENEM.

OTO yCTPONCTBO paspaboTaHo
ANA NCNonNb30BaHNA B ObITy
nnn NogobHbIX YCNoBUSX

- [Ins ncnonb3oBaHus Ha

CNy>XeOHbIX KyXHAX MarasvHOB,

ohuncoB n apyrmx paboumnx

MecCT;

- [Ina ncnonb3oBaHUs

KnMeHTammn B pepmMepCKmnx

AOMaxX MU OTensx, MoTensix

N OPYrnx roCTUHUYHBIX

3aBefeHUsIX.

-B NaHCMOHaX;

-B Apyrux ccepax

NPUMEHEHNS, 3a UCKNIoYEHNEM

npeanpuaTUn obLLEeCTBEHHOIO

NUTaHUSA N PO3HUYHON

TOProBIw.

O6Lwue npaBuna TeXHUKU
6e3onacHocTun

» B cnyyae HeobxognmocTu
yTUNN3MpoBaTb NNu
YHUYTOXUTb U3genue ans
nonyyeHns Heobxoaumon
NMHOPMaLMM pekoMeHayeTCA
obpaTnTLCA B (hMPMEHHbIN
CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP, a Takke B
MeCTHbIE OpraHbl BNacTu.

» [lo Bcem Bonpocam,
KacatoLLIMMCS XOnoauIbHUKA,
obpaLLantecb B PUPMEHHbIN
CEePBUCHbIN LIEHTp. He
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BMeLLMBanTECH B paboTy .
n3genus n He paspeLlante

3TOro Apyrmm 6es

yBeaoOMeHns1 OUPMEHHOrO
CEPBUCHOIO LIEHTpA.

[ns u3genun ¢ Mopo3nsibHbIM
OTAENEHNEM: He eLlbTe
MOPOXXEHOE B POXKKaXx u

KyBukmn nbaa cpasy nocre mx
N3BMe4YEeHNs N3 MOPO3UITBHOIO
otrgeneHus! (31o MoxeT

BbI3BaTb OOMOpOXEHNE .
norocTu pTa.)

[ns1 u3genun ¢ Mopo3nsibHbIM
OTAOENeHneM: He NoMeLLianTe
HanUTKK B ByTbInkax 1 6aHkax

B MOPO3UITbHOE OTAENEeHNe. .
OHu MOryT NOMNHYTb.

He potparneBantech 1o
3aMOPOXXEHHbIX NPOAYKTOB

— OHW MOTYT MPUMEP3HYTb K
pyKam.

OTkntoYanTe XonoannbHUK

OT CETU Nepen YNCTKOW UNn
pa3MopaxmBaHNEM.

Hwn B kOoem cny4yae He .
NCNONb3ynTe ANs YUCTKN

N pasMopaxnBaHns
XonoaunbHUKa nap unm
adp030J1bHblE YNCTALLME
cpeacTea. B atom cny4vae

nap MOXeT nonacTb Ha
ANEKTPUYECKNE KOMMOHEHTDI,

YTO NPUBELET K KOPOTKOMY
3aMbIKaHWUIO UM MOPaXKEHUIO  *
NEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM.

Hwn B koem cny4yae He .
NCNONb3yNTe XONOaUNBHUK

WK ero YacTu (Hanpumep,
ABepLy) B KayecTse

NOACTaBKM MU OMNOpbI.

He ucnonbsynte .
anekTpuyeckme npmbopbi

BHYTPW XOrogunbHUKa.
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He ponyckanTe noBpexaeHus
YyacTeun, B KOTOPbIX
LUMPKYNMPYET XNadareHT,
NCNOonb3ys pexyLume nnm
CBEPSUSIbHbIE MHCTPYMEHTBI.
XnagareHT MOXET BbIpBaTbCA
13 NpobuToro ncnaputens,
TpybonpoBoaOB UMK
MOKPbITUIA NOBEPXHOCTU U
BbI3BaTb pa3gpaxeHne Koxu
N nopaxkeHue rnas.

Hwn B koem cny4vae

He 3aKpbliBanTe u

He 3aKyrnopusanTe
BEHTUNSALMNOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS
XOrogunbHUKa.

PeMOHT anekTpuyeckoro
obopyaoBaHUSA AOMKHbI
Npon3BOANTb TOMBKO
KBanuuumpoBaHHbIe
cneumnanuctbl. PeMoHT,
BbIMOSHEHHbIN
HEKOMMNETEHTHBIMM NMLaMW,
MOXET CO3aaTh OMacHOCTb
ans notpeburtens.

B cny4ae Henonagok Bo
BpeMs aKcnnyaTaumm, a
Takke npu NnposeaeHnn
TexobcnyxnBaHnst nnm
PEMOHTa OTKIoUnTE
XONOANINBbHUK, BbIKMOYMB
COOTBETCTBYHOLLMMN
npenoxpaHnTenb U BbIHYB
LLUHYP NUTaHKS N3 PO3ETKN.
He TaHWTe 3a ceTeBOM LUHYP,
BbIH/MAs BUSKY U3 PO3ETKMN.
Kpenkne ankoromnbHble
HaMUTKX JOMMKHbI MAOTHO
3aKpbIBaTbCS KPbILLKOMW U
XPaHUTLCS B BEPTUKArIbHOM
NOOXEHUM .

Henb3s xpaHuTb

B XONoaunbHUKe

BaHKK ¢ roprounmmn



1 B3pbIBOOMNACHbLIMU
BeLLEeCTBaMM.

[na yckopeHus npouecca
pasMopaxnBaHusi He
NCMONb3ynTe MeEXaHN4Yeckme
YCTPONCTBa Unu gpyrue
cpeacTea, KpoMe Tex,
KOTOpble peKOMEHAOBaHbI
Npou3BoanUTENEM.

[aHHbI anekTponpubop

He npeaHasHayveH ans
NCMNONb30BaHUA nmLamm
(Bknovas geten)

C OrpaHU4YeHHbIMM
PU3NYECKUMUN, CEHCOPHBIMU
N MHTENNEeKTyanbHbIMU
BO3MOXHOCTAIMU NNBO He
NUMEIOLLIMMM OMbiTa U 3HAHWIA.
OHu MoryT nonb3oBaTbCs
3ANeKTponpnbOPOM TOSLKO
nog HabnogeHvem nuua,
OTBETCTBEHHOIO 3a UX
©e3onacHOCTb, UNK nog ero
PYKOBOLCTBOM.

Hwn B koeMm cny4yae Henb3s
Nnorb30BaTbCs HEMUCMPAaBHbIM
XOIOANNBHUKOM.

[Mpn BO3HMKHOBEHUN
BOMNPOCOB obpaLlanTech

K KBanuuumpoBaHHOMY
crneumanmcry.
AnekTpuyeckas
©e30nacHOCTb rapaHTUpyeTCs
TOMNbKO B TOM Criyyae, ecrnu
cucTemMa 3a3eMreHns B
BaLLeM JOMe COOTBETCTBYET
cTaHgapTam.

BosgencTeue Ha ycTpoucTBO
A0X[as1, CHera, CornHua unm
BETPa OMacHO C TOYKM 3peHns
aneKkTpobe3onacHOCTH.

B cnyyae nospexaeHus
LLUHypa NUTaHUA U T.N.
obpatutecb B (pMpMEHHbIN
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CEPBVCHbIN LIEHTP, YTOObI HE
noaBepratb cebs onacHOCTH.
Hwn B koeM cny4yae Henb3s
BKITHOYATh XONOAUITbHMK B
PO3ETKY BO BpEMS YCTaHOBKW.
OTO MOXET NPUBECTU K
cepbe3HbIM TpaBmam mnm
CMepPTW.

ATOT XONOAUINbHUK
npegHasHa4yeH TorbKo

AN XpaHeHUs NULLIEBbIX
NpoayKToB. Ero Henb3st
NCNOnb30BaTh AJ151 KaKuX-
nnbo UHBLIX Lenen.
Tabnunyka ¢ TEXHUYECKUMMN
XapaKkTepucTmKamm
Haxo4uTcA crneea Ha
BHYTPEHHEWN CTeHKe
XOrogunbHuUKa.

Hwn B koeMm cny4yae Henb3s
NOAKIHOYaTb XONOAUSTBHUK

K 9MeKTPOHHbIM CUCTEMaM
3KOHOMWW AMEKTPOIHEPTUM,
MOCKOSbKY 3TO MOXET
NMPUBECTU K €ro rnorioMKe.
Ecnu B xonoaunbHuKe ectb
WCTOMHMK CUHETO CBETa, He
CMOTpUTE Ha Hero Aornroe
BPEMS! HW HE3aLLMLLEHHBIMN
rnasammu, HM Yepes Kakue-
nmbo onTuyeckne npmbopsl
U MHCTPYMEHTBI.

Mpwn OTKNOYEHUN OT

CETU ANEKTPONUTaHNS
XOrogunbHUKa C pyYHbIM
yrnpaBreHnem nogoxanTe He
MeHee 5 MUHYT, nNpexae Yem
NOAKINtoYaTb ero CHoBa.

B cnyyae npogaxu

N30enns 3Ty UHCTPYKLMIO

Mo aKcnnyatauum cnegyet
nepegatb HOBOMY BragersbLly.
Mpwn TpaHcnopTUpPOBKE



xonogunbHuka nsberante
NnoBpeXaeHUs LWHypa
nuTaHua. MarmbaHure wHypa
NUTaHNS MOXKET NPUBECTU K
BO3ropaHuto. He ctaBbTe Ha
Hero Tskenble npeameTol. [Npu
NOAKIMHYEHNN XONoaubHUKa
K CETU 3neKTPONUTaHnS

He NpUKacanTech K BUIKe
BMaXXHbIMWN pyKamu.

Mpwn pacnonoxeHun npnbopa,
HeobxoaMMOo yOoCTOBEPUTLCS,
YTO LUHYP NUTaHWUS He
NMoBpPEeXAEH N HEe CNyTaH.

He pasmeluatb MHOrOMECTHbIE
PO3€eTKK, NMMBO NepeHOCHbIE
WCTOYHUKM NMUTaAHUA Ha 3aaHEN
YyacTu npubopa.

Hu B koem cnyyae Henb3s
NoAKIoYaTh XONOAUMNbHUK K
NIOX0 3aKpPeneHHON CTEHHOM
PO3€ETKE CETU ANEKTPOMNUTAHUS.
3 coobparkeHni
Ge3onacHOCTN He AonyckanTe
nonagaHus BoAbl Ha BHELLHME
WU BHYTPEHHME YacTu
XonoaunbHUKa.

He pacnbinante psgom

C XOnoaunbHUKOM
BOCTJTaMEHSOLLMECS rasbl,
Takne Kak ra3 nponaH, BBuay
pucKa noxapa vunm B3pbisa.

He cTaBbTe cocyapl ¢ BO4OW Ha
XONOAMIBHUK, MOCKOSbKY 3TO
MOXET NPUBECTU K NMOPAKEHUIO
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3MNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM Ui
noxapy.

He 3arpy»xante xonoaunbHuK
npoayKTamm CBepX Mepbl.
Ecnu xonogmnbHUK
neperpy>xeH, NPoayKTbl MOryT
BbINACTb NPU OTKPbLITUM
ABEpPLbl M TpaBMUPOBATL Bac
U NOBPEaNTb XONOAUIBHUK.
He knagute npegmeTbl Ha
XONOAMNIbHUK, MOCKOMNbKY OHU
MOIYT yrnacTb Npu OTKPbITUK
UM 3aKpbITUK OBEPLIbI.

B xonoamnbHuke Henb3as
XpaHWTb BELLECTBa,
Tpebyouime onpeaeneHHbIX
TemMnepaTypHbIX YCIOBUN,
Takne Kak BakUMHBbI,
TEPMOYYBCTBUTENbHbIE
MeavKaMeHTbl, MaTepuanbl
ANsi HAay4HbIX UCCreaoBaHNIA
nT.O.

XonoaunbHuk cnegyet
OTKIHOUUTD OT ANEKTPOCETH,
€CIn OH He ByaeT
NCNonb30BaTbCs B TEYEHNE
ANUTENBHOMO BPEMEHMW.
HeuncnpaBHOCTb LUHYypa
NUTaHUS MOXKET NPUBECTU K
BO3ropaHuio.

XonoaurnbHUK MOXKeT
cMeLaTbcs, ecrnu
perynupyemble HOXKM

He 3adoMKCUpOBaHbI Ha

nony. PukcnpoBaHue
perynmpyembix HOXXEK Ha nony
npeaoTBpaTUT CMeLLeHe
XONoAMIbHUKa.

Mpn nepemeLLeHm
XONOAMIbHUKA HE OepXuTe
ero 3a py4ky. B npotneHOM
cry4yae OH MOXeT
nofiomarbCsi.



[Mpu ycTaHoBKke
XONOAMUIIbHUKA paccTosiHME
MeXay HAM 1 Opyrim
XONOAMITBHUKOM 1N
MOPO3UIbHUKOM JOMMKHO
COCTaBnATb MMHUMYM 8 cm. B
NPOTMBHOM Cry4yae BOKOBble
npuneratoLwme cTeHku byayT
YBIaXXHSATHCS.

Hwvkorga He ucnonbsyure
AaHHoe u3fenve, ecrnv ero
YacTb, pacnoroXeHHas
CBepXy Unu c3agu u
nMetoLas ANeKTPOHHbIE
nevaTHble nnatbl BHYTPY,
OTKpbITa (KpbILLKa
ANEKTPOHHOW NeYaTHOM
nnatol) (1).

PN

:

Ona napgenun c pasgaTtynkom
oXnaxaeHHoOW BoAbl:

[laBneHne xonogHou BoAbl
Ha BX04e JOSMKHO COCTaBMsATb
mMakcumym 90 oyHTOB Ha
KBagpaTHbIn atonm (620

kPa). Ecnu naenexve Bogpl
Oyaet npebiwatb 80 oyHTOB
Ha KBagpaTHbIv gtonm (550
kPa), cnegyet ncnonb3oBatb
ANd B BOAONPOBOAHOM
CUCTEMBI KIanaH
OrpaHUYeHnst aBreHuns.
Ecnu Bbl He 3HaeTe, kak
NpoBEPUTL AaBrieHne Boap|,
obpartuTech 3a NOMOLLIO
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K npodheccrnoHanbHOMy
CaHTEXHMKY.

Ecnn Bo Bpemsi yCTaHOBKM
CYLLECTBYET PUCK
rMapaBnmMyeckoro yaapa,
BCerga nucnonb3ymnte
obopyanoBaHue ans
npeaoTBpaLLeHms
rmppoyaapa. Ecnv Bel He
yBEpPEHbI B OTCYTCTBUM pUCKa
rmapoygapa, obpatutech

K npodpeccroHanbHbIM
CaHTEXHMKaM.

He ycraHaBnmBaTh Ha BXxoae
ropsyen Boabl. Crieayet
npeanpuHATbL HeobxoaMMble
Mepbl NPELOCTOPOXKHOCTM
ANsi NpeaoTBpaLleHNst pyucka
3amMep3aHNS LUMaHroB.
Pabounin nHtepean
TemnepaTyp Boapbl Oyaer
cocTaBnaTb He MeHee 33°F
(0,6°C) 1 He Bonee 100°F
(38°C).

Kcnonb3ynte Tonbko
NUTLEBYHO BOAY.

Be3onacHocTb Oeten

Ecnn Ha oBepLe ecTb 3aMOK,
KoY crieayert XpaHuTb B
HeQOoCTYMHOM Ans AeTen
MecTe.

Cnepyet npucmatpusaTth 3a
AETbMU N He paspeLlaTb UM



MOPTUTb XONOANITBHYIK.
CootBeTcTBMe [lnpeKkTuBe

EC 06 ytunusauuun
3MeKTPUYECKOro u
3M1eKTPOHHOro o6opyaoBaHuUA
(WEEE) n ytunusauus
BblWweLlero U3 ynotpeoneHus

ob6opyaoBaHus:
[aHHoe n3fenue cooTBeTCTBYET
OupekTtnee EC 06 ytunusavuum
3MEKTPUYECKOrO U 3NEKTPOHHOIO
obopynosaHusa (2012/19/EU).
[aHHoe n3genve nveet
MapKUpOBKY, yKka3blBatoLLyto Ha
- YTUIIM3aLMIO ero Kak
3MEKTPUYECKOro U 3NEKTPOHHOIO
obopynosaHusa (WEEE).OT10 nsgenve
NPON3BEOEHO M3 BbICOKOKAYECTBEHHbIX
Aetanei U Matepuarnos, KOTopble noanexar
NMOBTOPHOMY MCMONb30BaHUIO 1 nepepaboTke.
MoaTtomy He BbIOpackiBaviTe usgenve ¢
06bI4HbIMY GbITOBLIMU OTXOAAMM Mocne
3aBepLUeHns ero akcnnyataumu. Ero cneanyet
cAaTb B COOTBETCTBYHOLLUIA LIEHTP MO
YTUN3aLUMn SNEKTPUYECKOTrO U 3MEKTPOHHOTO
o6opynoBaHns. O MECTOHAXOXAEHMUMN TaKNX
LIEHTPOB Bbl MOXETE Y3HaTb B MECTHbIX
opraHax BnacTu.

CootBetcTBMe [lupektuse EC
06 orpaHnyeHun cogepKaHus
BpeAHbIX BellecTB (RoHS):
MpnobpeTreHHoe BaMun usgenve
cootBetcTByeT Oupektnse EC o npasunax
OrpaHuYeHnsi coaepKaHnsi BpefHbIX BELLECTB
(2011/65/EU). OHO He coaepXuUT BpeaHbIX

1 3anpeLLeHHbIX MaTepuaros, ykasaHHbIX B
OupexTuBe.

UHdopmaumsa 06 ynakoBke
YnakoBOYHblE mMarepuanbl u3genma
U3roToBIeHbl U3 MaTepuanos, noanexalwinx
BTOPWYHOM nepepaboTke, B COOTBETCTBUMN

C MECTHbIMW HOpMaTUBaMu 1 npaBunamun
KacaTesibHO 3alnTbl Opr)KaPOIJ.l,eVI cpeabl.
He yTununsmpyinTe ynakoBo4Hble matepuansl
BMecTe C ObITOBbIMU UMK Opyrmmmn oTxogamu.
OTHecuTe ux B OAWH U3 NYHKTOB npuema
YNaKkoBOYHbIX Matepuanos, Ha3Ha4eHHbIX
MECTHbIMW OpraHamu BracTu.
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Ecnu cuctema oxnaxaeHus Bawiero
nsgenusa cogepxut R600a:
OTOT ra3 orHeonaceH, noatomy yaste
OCTOPOXHbI, YTOObI HE NOBPEAUTL
CUCTEMY OXNaxaeHus 1 Tpybonposoab!
npu aKcnnyaraunm n Bo BpeMs
TpaHCNopTUPOBKU. B cnyyae nospexaeHus
ybepuTe ycTponcTBo noganblue ot
noTeHUManbHbIX UCTOYHUKOB OFHSA, KOTOpbIe
MOTYT NMPUBECTM K BO3ropaHuio, a Takke
NpoBETPMBANTE NOMELLEHNE, B KOTOPOM
HaxoguTcs YCTPOMCTBO.
He o6Gpalyarite BHUMaHUA Ha
npeaynpexaeHue, ecrnv cucrtema
OoXNaXxaeHUA Ballero U3aenus coaepxuT
R134a.
Tun rasa, UCNOMb3yemMoro n3genvem,
yKa3aH Ha nacrnopTHow Tabnuyke,
pacrnornoXXeHHoW cresa Ha BHyTPeHHel
CTeHKe XonoausbHuKa.
He cxuranTe usgenuve B Lenax ytunusauuu.
PeKomeH.qauMw Mo 3KOHOMUU
AINIeKTPO3Heprmm
* He ocraBnsiite ABepLy X0noausbHyKa
OTKPbITON Ha ANUTENbHOE BPeMmsl.
He knaguTe B XonogunbHUK ropsymne
NPOAYKTbI UNW HANUTKK.
*  He neperpyxante xonoannbHUK, 4Toobl He
HapyLUaTb LMPKYNSaumio Bo3ayxa.
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PekomeHpauuu no
ncnonb30oBaHUIO oTAeNeHuA

ANnA CBeXUX NnpoaykKToB
*Heobs13aTernbHbI

* He ponyckaiite kakoro-nm6o KoHTakTa
NPOAYKTOB C TEMMNEpaTypHbIM JaTYKOM B
oTAENeHUn Ans CBEXUX NPoAyKToB. Ans
nofAepxaHus uaearnbHon TemnepaTypbl
XpaHeHWs1 B OTAENEHUN ANsi CBEXUX
NPOAYKTOB AATUMK HE JOIDKEH 3aKpbIBaTLCA
XpaHSLLUMMUCS TaM NpoayKTamu.

*He nomelyaiiTe B XonogmrbHUK ropsidve
NPOAYKTHI.

7
PN,
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He ycTaHaBnuBawTe XonoaunbHuK B
MecTax, [ie Ha Hero nornagatot npsiMble
COrHeYHble Nyyu, Unmn nobrnmsocTn ot
WNCTOYHUKOB TEMNa, TakuX Kak nnuta,
rnocynoMoeyHast MallvHa unm paguaTtop
OTONSIEHUS.

CneauTe 3a Tem, YTOObI KOHTEMHEPbI C
npoayKTaMm Gbirin 3aKpbIThI.

[nsa nagenunii ¢ MOpO3nIbHbIM
OTAENEHNEM: B MOPO3UTbHOE
oTAeneHne XonoaunbH1Ka MoXXHO
3aMoXNUTb MaKCMMaribHOe KONMYecTBO
NpoAYyKTOB, ECINM AOCTaTb U3 HEro MoKy
WM ALK, YKa3aHHOE B TEXHUYECKMX
XapaKTepUCTMKax aHepronoTpebneHne
XONOANNbHMKA onpeaerneHo npu
YCIOBUM, YTO NOJIKa U LMK
MOPO3MITLHOTO OTAENEHNS U3BMEYEHDI,
1 B HErO 3arpy’KeHo MakcMmasibHO

;

NANEA

1
=

BO3MOXHOE KOMUYECTBO NPOAYKTOB.
IMonKy U SLLMK MOXHO UCMOSb30BaTh
ANS1 3aMOPaKUBaHUS MPOLYKTOB B
COOTBETCTBUM C UX (HOPMOIA 1 Pa3MEPOM.
»  TasiHVEe 3aMOPOXEHHBIX MPOLYKTOB B
XONOAWIBHOM OTAeNeHnn obecneqnt
3KOHOMWIO 3IIEKTPOIHEPTUM U COXPaHEHWe
Ka4ecTBa NpoayKToB.
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|
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YCTaHOBKa

[i{] Momnute, YTO NPOM3BOAMTENL HE
HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU B Clyyae
HecoBMNoaeHNs yKasaHuii, NPUBEAEHHbIX B
HacTosILLEeM pyKOBOACTBE.

Yto criegyeT yuuTbiBaTb
npun TpaHCNOpPTUpPOBKe

XonoguribHUKa

1. W3 xonogwnbHuKka cnegyeT BblHYThb BCe
NpoayKTbl 1 MPOMbITE €ro nepes nobon
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKOIA.

2. [lepen ynakoBkow BCe NOMKY,
obopynoBaHue, KOHTENHEPbI AN hpyKToB
1 OBOLLIEN U T.N. B XONOAUIBbHNUKE OOIKHbI
ObITb XOPOLLO 3aKperneHbl OT TPSICKX Npu
MOMOLLM KIENKOWN NEHThI.

3. YnakoBbiBasi XOrogusbHUK C MOMOLLbIO
NMAOTHbIX NEHT Y MPOYHbIX BEPEBOK,
criegyeTt NpUAEPXMBaTLCS NPaBun
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKM, HanevaTaHHbIX Ha
YMaKoBKe.

[@] NomHuTe!

BTopunyHoe ucnonb3oBaHWe mMaTepranos

OYeHb BaXXHO AN COXpaHeHUsi Mpupoabl U

HaLUMX HauMoHanbHbIX 6oraTcTB.

Ecnu Bbl xoTUTE 0TNpaBnTL Ha NepepaboTky

mMaTtepuarnbl ynakoBku, 6onee nogpobHyto

MHOPMALIMIO MOXHO MOMNYYnTh B

3KOMOMMYECKUX YUPEXOEHUSIX UK B OpraHax

MECTHOM BnacTu.

Mepep 3kcnnyaTauuen

XxonoguribHUKa

Mepen Hayanom akcnnyataummn n3genus

npoBepbTe creaytoLlee:

1. Cyxo nu BHyTpY XONoaunbHMKa, 1 MOXeT
1 BO34yx cBOBOAHO LIMPKYNMpoBaTh
rno3aam Hero?

2. BcraBbre 2 NNacTuKoBbIX KNMHA Ha
3a[HelN BEHTUSALIMOHHOW KpbILLKE, KaK
MoKasaHo Ha CreaytoLeM pUcyHke. Ons
3TOro OTBUHTUTE UMEIOLLMECS BUHTbI U
BOCMOMb3yWTECh BUHTaMM U3 YMaKOBKN C
KIMUHBAMMN.
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[MnacTukoBble KNHbsI obecneyar
HEOBXOAUMOE PaCCTOsIHUE MEXOY
XOMNoaWrnbHUKOM U CTEHOW Ans
Hagnexavlen LMPpKynsumm Bosayxa.

0000000000000000

3. BbInonHuTe YniCTKy XonoaunbH1Ka B
COOTBETCTBUM C pEKOMEHAALMSIMNA,
npuBegeHHbLIMU B pasaene
«OBCnyXmMBaHME N YNCTKaY.

4. BknounTe XonogunbHUK B ceTb. [Npu
OTKPbITUM ABEPLibl 3aropaeTcs fammnoyka
BHYTPEHHETO OCBELLEHNS.

5. Tpw 3anycke KoMnpeccopa OyaeT CrbleH
Lwym. XXnakocTb U rasbl, HaxoasLmecst
BHYTPW repMETUYHOM CUCTEMBI
OXNaXOEHWS, Takke MOryT co3fjaBaTb
LLIyM, HE3aBVCVIMO OT TOro, pabotaeT
KOMMPECCOop UK HET, YTO SBNSeTCA
BrOSiHe HopMaribHbIM SIBIIEHVEM.

6. [MepenHve KPOMKM XOnoaunbHMKa MOryT
Ka3aTbcs TensbIMU. OTO HOPMasbHO. ATU
obracTu JOmKHbI HarpeBaTbCsl, YTOObI
n3bexarb KoHAeHcaUun.

Moakno4vyeHue K aneKTpoceTu

MoocoequHuTe MOPO3NIbHYIO Kamepy K
NpaBuUIbHO YCTAHOBMEHHON 3a3eMITEHHON
pO3eTKe, 3aLUMLLEHHON NpefoXpaHuTenem
C COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM HOMUHAI1OM.

BaxHo!
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/A\ TMoakniodeHme criedlyeT BbIMNOMHATL B
COOTBETCTBUM C AEVCTBYIOLLIMMM B CTpaHe
npasunamm.

/A\ Burika ceTeBoro LiHypa AomkHa BbiTb
erko oCTyrnHa nocrne yCTaHOBKM.
HanpshkeHne 1 gonycTMmble napameTpel
npefoxpaHvTenei ykasaHbl B pasgene
«TexHn4eckre xapakTepucTUKn.

/i\ HanpskeHe B ceTi OmKHO
COOTBETCTBOBATL YKa3aHHOMY
HanpsbKeHWHo.

/A\ 3anpeLuaeTcs ucnonb3osath
npy YCTAHOBKE YANVHUTENN U
MHOTOKOHTaKTHbIE LUTEMNCESbHbIE BUMKW.

/\ TloBpPEXaeHHbIN LIHYP MATaHWS AOTKEH
BbITb 3aMeHeH KBanMULIMPOBaHHLIM
3rEKTPUKOM.

/A\ 3anpeLlaeTca Nonb3oBaThCA M3aenvem
[0 ero peMoHTa. Vimeetcs onacHocTb
MOpPaXeHNs! ANEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM.

YTMnlllsaLlMﬂ yNnaKoBKH

/\ YnakoBouHble Matepuarsl MoryT
ObITb OnacHbl Ans aeten. XpaHute
yNaKoBOYHbIN MaTepuasn B HEQOCTYNHOM
Onsa geten Mecte Unv yTunmavpymTe
€ro, paccopTMpoBaB B COOTBETCTBUM C
npasunamu ytunusaumm otxogos. He
YTUNU3VPYITE UX BMECTE C OObIMHBIMU
ObITOBLIMM OTXOAAMM.

YnakoBOYHbIE MaTepuarbl XOnoausibHUKa
N3roTOBEHbI U3 MaTepuarnos,
noanexaLumx BTOpUYHON nepepabotke.

YTunusauua craporo

xonoaurnbHUKa

YTunusaums ctaporo n3aenust 4ormkHa

BbIMNOMHATLCS 3KOMOrMyecku 6esonacHbIM

cnocobom.

/N YT06bl y3HaTh, Kak yTUIN3MpoBaTh
n3genue, Bbl MOXeTe 06patnTbest K
aBTOPU30BAHHOMY AUMEPY UM B NYHKT
cbopa OTXOd0B MO MECTY XUTENbCTBA.

/\ TMpexae yem yTUNUanpoBaThb
XOMNoANMbHUK, OTPEXBTE LUHYP MUTaHUS
1, B CIy4ae Hanmums 3aMKoB Ha
ABepLie, BbIBEOUTE KX U3 CTPOSI, HTOObI
npefoTBpaTUTL CO3AaHNeE OMNacHbIX
cuTyaumn ans aeten.

PasmelieHne n yctaHoBKa

A BHumaHue! He BkntoyanTe XxonoannbHUK
B PO3ETKY BO BpPEMsi ero ycTaHoBKu. B
NPOTUBHOM CIy4ae, CyLLeCTBYeT ONacHOCTb
nony4YeHns Cepbe3HbIX TPaBM WK
CMepPTENbHOro criyyas.

/\ Ecnu aBepb noMelLieHus, B KOTOPOM
ByOeTt yCTaHOBMEH XONMOAUBHMK,
HEA0CTaTOYHO LWKNpOKa, obpaTuTech B
aBTOPU30BAHHbIN CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP 32
NMOMOLLbIO B CHATUW [ABEPEL, XONOAUIbHMKA
1 MPOHECTUN B ABEPb XONOAUNLHIUK BOKOM.

1. YcTaHaBnuBanTe XonoaunbH1K B MecTe,
yaoBbHOM NS ero Ucrnosib30BaHus.

2. XonogunbHWUK AOMKEH HaXxoauTbCs

B MecCTe, yAaneHHOM OT UCTOYHMKA

Tenna, MecT MoBbILUEHHOW BNa)KHOCTH,
3aLUMLLEHHOM OT NPSAMbIX CONTHEYHBIX NyYen.
3. [Ins 6onee addpekTnBHOM paboThbI
Heobxoanmo 06ecnevmTb XOpOoLLYy
BEHTUNALMIO BOKPYT XOnoaunbHuka. Ecnn
XOnoAWnbHUK YCTaHaBMNMBAETCS B HULLE
CTeHbl, MUHMManbHOe paccTosiHWe 00
noTorsika JOSMKHO COCTaBNATb He MeHee 5 cm
1“5 CcM A0 CTeHbI.

Ecnu non nmeet koBpoBOE MNOKPLITHE,
cnegyer NogHATb XONOAUIbHUK Ha 2,5 cm
HaZ ypoBHEM nona.

4. XonoaunbHWK OOMKEH CTOATb Ha POBHOM
NMOBEPXHOCTM AN1s TOro, YTo6 He BO3HMKana
Tpsicka.

5. TemnepaTypa nomeLLeHns, B KOTOPOM
HaXOAMTCS XONOoAUNbHUK, He AOIMKHA ObITb
MeHblue 10°C.

PerynupoBka nonoxeHus Ha
nony

/N Ecnmn xonoaunbHWK pacnonoxeH
HeyCToN4MBO:

/i\ OTcoeauHnTe ero ot anekTpocetn. B
TeYeHue peryrmpoBKM MOMNOXEHUS Ha nony
XOMNOAMNbHUK JOMKeH BblTb OTCOeANHEH
OT arekTpoceTun. Mimeetca onacHocTb
MOPaKeHNs BNEeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
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1- OTBUHTUTE BUHTbI, KOTOPbIE AepxaTr
BEHTUMSILMOHHYIO KPbILLIKY, KaK NMoKka3aHo
Ha pucyHke. Bbl MOXeTe oTperynvpoBarb
YCTOWYMBOE MOSOXEHME XONOANIIbHIKA
BpaLleHeM NepedHnX HOXeK, kak
NoKasaHo Ha PUCYHKe. Yron XonoausbHUKa,
roa KOTOpbIM HaxoauTcst HoXka, Byaert
oryckaTbCsl, ECM NoBopayMBaTh ee

B HanpaeneHuy YepHoI CTpernku, Unm
noAHUMaTbCs, eClv MOBOpPaYnBaTh ee B
NPOTMBOMOMOXHOM HarnpasneHun. Ecnu
crerka npunoaHATL XONOAUMBHUK, 3TO
o6rerynT npotecc.

- J <

2. Mocne TOro, kak npouecc 6anaHcUpPoBKU
3aBepLUEH, YCTaHOBUTE BEHTUNSLMOHHYHO
KPbILLKY Ha MECTO 1 3aKpenuTe ee BUHTaMMU.

3. OTBMHTUTE BWHTbI, KOTOpbIE AepXaT
HVXKHIOK BEHTUMSALMOHHYHO KPbILLKY,
ncnonbays Ans atoro oteepTky Philips.

14
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PerynupoBka 3a3opa mexay
BEepPXHMMU ABepLamMmn

[i] Bbl MmoeTe oTperynupoBars 3a3op
MeXy ABEepLAamMm XONOANITbHOM Kamepsl,
KaK yKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.

Bo Bpems perynmpoBky ABepelt Mo BbIcoTe
[BEPU XOMNOAUIBbHUKA LOSDKHBI BbITh
nyCTbIMWU.

[i] Vcnonb3ays oTBEpPTKY, BbIHETE BUHT 13
KPbILLKW BEPXHEe NeTnu Toii ABepU, KOTOPYHO
HY)XHO OTPErynmpoBarth.
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[i] Otperynupyiite aBepb no ceoemy
YCMOTPEHUIO, HEMHOTO 0cnabnsisi BUHTHI.

[i] 3adgukcupyitte oTperynmpoBaHHyo
ABepb,
3aTSIHYB BUHTbI, HE M3MEHSISi MOMOXEeHUs!
aBepu.

[i] YcraHoBuTE Ha MECTO KpBILLKY NETRN 1
3ahMKCMPYNTE BUHTOM.

3amMeHa namMno4km

[ns 3aMeHbl NamMMnoYkM OCBELLEHUS]
XonogunsHyka obpatuTech B
aBTOPU3NPOBAHHbIV CEPBUCHbIV LIEHTP.
Jlamna (-bl), ucnonb3yemas (-ble) B AaHHOM
N3Lenun, He NoaxoauT (-aT) Ans ObITOBOro
ocBelLeHMs1 noMelleHnin. [laHHas namna
npegHasHayeHa Ansi OCBELLEHWs npu
pa3mMeLLeHNM Nonb3oBaTeNeM NpoayKToB
NUTaHUSI B XONOANNbHOW/MOPO3UITbHON
kamepe, obecrne4ynBasi 6€30nNacHOCTb 1
yao6CTBO.

Jlamnbl, ncnonb3yemMblie B 3TOM npubope,
OOIMKHbI BblAEPXKMBATL SKCTPEMaribHble
u3nYeckme ycrnoBusi, Hanpumep,
Temnepatypy Huxe 20 °C.
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YctaHOBKa BoAsiHOro

¢duneTpa

(B HEKOTOPbLIX MoAensX)

[na noaauun BoAbl K XONOAUNBHUKY

MOXHO NOACOEAVHUTb ABa Pa3HbIX

WCTOYHUKA BOAbI: IMHUIO NoAayun

XOnoAHON BoAbI M BoAy M3 Gaka.

TpeboBaHuA No ycTaHOBKe

Bo BTOpOM Cryyae crnegyeT ncnonb3oBaThb

Hacoc.

[MpoBepbTe, BXOAAT N yKasaHHble

HVXXEe 3an4acTu B KOMMIEKT NMOCTaBKM

XONoAUnbHYKa.

1. Tanka anst NoaKtoYeHNst BOAONPOBOAHOM
TpyObl K 3aaHe cTopoHe npubopa.
(Ecnu oHa He nogxoguT, obpaTtutech B
GnxanLLyto aBTOPU30BaHHYO CEPBUCHYIO
cnyxo0y.)

2. 2 ckobbl BOOOCTO4HOM TPYObI (€Crv OHU
TpebytoTcs Ans KpenneHust BOOOCTOYHOMN
TpyOb!).

MpumevaHue. B cnyyae ucnonb3osaHus

BOAbl 13 H6aka aTu 3an4acTu He TpebytoTes,

NO3TOMY MOTYT HE BXOOWUTb B KOMMIEKT

NnocTaBKMu.

3. 5-metpoBas BogonpoBogHas Tpyba
(amameTpom j aronma).

4. KnanaH B BOAOMPOBOAHON NTUHUM C
cetyatbiM unsTpoM (nepexoaHast
BTYySIKa).

5. BogsaHown ounestp nnu ounetp,
npucoeanHAeMbI CHapy»u, crnegyet
NPVKPENUTBL K CkoGe BHYTPY XONOoANIbHON
Kamepbl.

'@ QR
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CHavana onpegenute MecTo KpenneHust
BHeLuHero cpunitpa. (OTHocuTes K
UNLTPY, MCMONb3YOLLIEMYCS BHE
xonogwunbHvika.) 3atem namepsinTe
paccTosiHe Mexay UnsTPOM U1
XOMOAUNBHUKOM 1 HeOBXoaMMYHO AnNUHY
LUfaHra ot domrsTpa A0 OTBEPCTVS nojayu
BO[IbI.

BopgsiHon comnbTp JormkeH HaxoauTees B
BEPTVIKaNbHOM MOMOXEHUM, Kak NnokasaHo
Ha pucyHke. KpanHe BaXKHO NpaBubHO
NPYKPENUTL (OUIBTP K OTBEPCTUSIM NOAAYN
1 crnviea Bogpbl.

YcTtaHoBMB ounbTP, HE UCMONb3yMTe Nepable
3-4 cTakaHa BoAbl.

NMogkntoyeHue

BOAONPOBOAHOM TPYObI K

XonoaunbHUKY.

1. MNocne ycTaHOBKM ranku Ha

BOOOMNPOBOAHYIO TPyOy BCTaBbTe TPyOy BO

BMYCKHOW KnanaH XOnoAunbHMKa, CUMbHO

HaXxaB ero BHM3.

2. 3akpenuTe ramnky, kak nokasaHo Ha

pUCyHKe, HafaBUB PYKOW Ha BMYCKHOM

KrnanaH XonoaunbHuKa.

(a — BogonpoBofHas Tpy6a, b — rarka, ¢ —

Knanas)

[i] Mpumeyarme 1. YTo6bI y3en Gbin

BOOOHENPOHNLIAEMbIM, HE HY>XHO

3aKpyumBaTh ranky Kakum-nnbo

MHCTPYMeEHTOM. B criyyae yTeyku

3aKpyTUTE raiky raeyHbiM KIOHOM Uiu

nnockoryéuamu.

AUUDIBINNY
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NMoaocoeguHeHue wWinaHra

nogayuv BoAabl K 6aKy
(B HEKOTOPbIX MoAensX)

[lna nogaumn B XonoamnbHUK Boabl 13 6aka

HeobxoauM Hacoc. BbiNnonHMTe M3noXeHHble

HWXXe MHCTPYKUKUKW nocne nogcoeanHeHna

OZHOTrO KOHLia BOAOMNPOBOAHON TPYObI,
BbIXOASALLEN U3 HAacoca, K XONOoaNUMbHUKY,
Kak ornmcaHo Ha npeablayluei cTpaHuLe.
1. 3aBepLuuTe coeayHeHe, BCTaBMB

[Opyrow KoHeL, BoAONPOBOAHOM TpyObl B
COOTBETCTBYHOLLIEE BXOAHOE OTBEpCTUE

HaCOCa, KaK NMnoka3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.

2.

3.

BcTaBbTe M 3akpenuTe LUMaHr Hacoca B
6ak, kak nokasaHo Ha PUCYHKe.

Mo 3aBepLUEHNN MOHTaa NOACOEAVHNTE
HaCcoC K CETU NUTaHUs 1 BKIKOYMTE €ro.

OdbhekTrBHaA paboTta Hacoca Ha4YHeTcs

@

@

@

yepes 2-3 MUHYTbI NMOCIE ero BKIMKOYEHMS.
BbInonHss nogknoveHve Bodpl,
obpalLaniTech K pykoBoaCTBY
nonb3oBarerns Hacoca.

B cny4yae vncnonb3oBaHusi 6aka HeT
HeobxoauMocTun B paboTe BoAAHOro
duneTpa.

B cnyyae ncnonb3oBaHusa 6aka
HeobxoaumM Hacoc.

(&
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MNoakntoyeHue
BOAONPOBOAHOMN TPYObI K
BOAONPOBOAHOWN NINHUN
(B HeKOTOpPbIX MOAENsX)
MoacoenvHeHve xonoaubHUKA K FIMHAN
rnogayu XornoAHoN BoAdbl B BalLEM AOMe
OCYLLECTBISIETCA Yepe3 CTaHAapTHbIN
natpybok ¢ knanaHom 1/2". Ecnv Takown
KnanaH OTCyTCTBYET UMK Bbl HE YBEPEHbI
B CBOUX OENCTBUSIX, 0bpaTntech k
KBanMguuMpoBaHHOMY BOLOMPOBOAYMKY.
1. OTcoenuHuTe raviky oT NepexXoqHon
BTynku. (Puc. A)
2. YcTtaHoBuUTE NepexogHyto BTYIKY B

natpybok ¢ knanaHom 1/2", kak nokasaHo

Ha pucyHke. (Puc. B)
3. Tlocne HageBaHWs ravikm Ha

BOZOMPOBOAHYIO TpyBy yCTaHOBUTE ee Ha

nepexoaHyto BTYIKY U BCTaBLTE BTYIKY,

Kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke.  (Pwuc. C)
4. 3akpyTuTe raiiky BpydHyto. B cnyvae

YTEUKM 3aKPYTUTE raiiky raguHbIM KIoHoM

UK niockorybuamm.

/\ Buumanve! C nomolubio ckob 3akpenute
BOZOMPOBOAHYIO TPyOy B COOTBETCTBYIOLLX

MecTax Ofisl Toro, YTobbl n3dexaTb

noapem,quMVl, CMeLLeHna nnun cnyqa17|Horo

oTcoegnHeHUS.

/\ Buumanne! Mocne nosopota BoASHOTO
KnanaHa npoBepkTe, YTOObI B 06emx Toukax

coefMHeHUs1 BOAsIHOW TpyObl He BbIno

YTEYKN. I'IpV| Hannm4nm yTeykn HemegneHHo

OTKIIO4UTE KnanaH U CHOBa 3aTaHUTe BCe

coeinHeHnd, BOCNoJ1b30BaBLUNCH rae4yHbIM

KITKO4OM WIN Mockory6uamm.
/\ Buumanne! Y6eantecs B Hanuumm

CTaHgapTHOro natpybka ¢ knanaHom 1/2" B
JIMHWW NoJayn XonoAHOW BoAdbl U B TOM, YTO

OH MOSTHOCTBIO OTKITHOYEH.
[ns yctaHoBKM BogsHOro cdounsrpa
cobnopanTe NpuBEAEHHbIE HIKE
WHCTPYKLMM 1 criegyiTe npyBeaeHHbIM
pYICYHKaM.

18
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1. HaxmuTe KHOMKYy OCTaHOBKM 06pa3oBaHnst  y6eamTech B OTKIOYEHUN pexuma
NbAa Ha aucnnee. 06pa3oBaHusa nbaa.

2. CHVMUTE KpbILLKY BO34YLUHOrO chusnsTpa B
XOrnoannbHOM OTAENEHWU, NMOTSHYB ee Ha
cebs.

3. CHvMUTE KpBILLKY OBBOAHOM MNHUK
BOASHOrO ounbTpa, Bpallas ee BHA3.
BHumaHwue! MNepen cHATUEM KpbILIKK

[MpumeyaHue. MNMageHe HECKONbKNX Kanerb
BOAb! MOCIE CHATUS KPbILLKWN SBNSETCA
HOpMarsbHbIM SIBIIEHWEM.

4. CH/MUTE KpbILLKY Ha BOASHOM chunbTpe,
4YTOObI YCTAHOBUTBL €€, Kak Noka3aHo
Ha pUCyHKe, 1 MOBEPHUTE BBEPX ANs
dukcaumm.

5. CHoBa HaXXMWTE Ha KHOMKY OCTaHOBKM
obpasoBaHus Mbaa Ha avcnnee Ans
BbIXO4A 13 [AaHHOIO pexvma.

BoasiHow counnktp TpebyeTcs MeHATb

Kaxable LWecTb MecsLeB.

[na HacTpownku aBTOMaTn4eCcKoro

onpegeneHns BpeMeHn cMeHbl ounnstpa

1 MOMyYeHUsi COOTBETCTBYIOLLETO

npegynpexaeHns cM. pasgen

«ABTOMaTMYECKOE OnpeaeneHme BpeMeHm

MCMNONb30BaHWs UnsTpay.

Ecnv BogsHOM ounbTp NogniexuT 3ameHe

unu GonbLue He UCMOoNb3yeTcs, ero

crnepyeT CHATb, Kak Moka3aHO Ha PUCYHKe,
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N MPUKPENUTL KPbILLKY OOBOAHON MUHUK.
Mepen cHATMEM KpbILWLKK yoeanTech B
OTKIIOYEHNM pexnMa obpa3oBaHus nbaa.
/\ Buumanne! BoasHoit ounbtp
npegHasHayeH Ans yaaneHust us Bogbl
MHOPOAHBIX YacTuy. OH He o4uLiaeT Boay
OT MMKPOOPraHW3MOB.

A BHumaHwue! MNpu 3ameHe BogsHOrO
unbTpa UM yCTaHOBKE KPbILLKNM 06BOAHOWM
NHUK BCeraa HeobXOAUMO HaxaTb Ha
KHOMKy «lce Offy.

Mpexae yem ucnonb3oBaTh
pacnpegenuTens BoAbl

{_

1 h@

|

[i] OaBneHve B BOOONPOBOAHON MUHUN HE
OOMKHO ObITb HXKe 1 Bapa.

[i] OaBneHne B BOOONPOBOAHON MUHUMN HE
[OMKHO ObITh Bbile 8 6ap.

[i] Ecnu paBneHve Boabl B MarncTpansHom
nnHUKM ynano Huxke 1 6apa, n B cnyyae
nogayv Boapl 13 6aka HeobxogMmMo
MCMNONb30BaTb HACOCHI.

[i] BogsiHasa cuctema xonoaunbHuKa
[OIMKHA ObITb MOAKMYEHA K NTIMHUK
XornoaHou Boabl. Ee Henb3s noaknoyaTth K
TNIHUW ropsYen BOAbI.

[i] Mpwn nepeoHa4anbHOM BKIOHYEHU
XOnoAunbHYKa Bogy MofyyYnTb Hemnb3sd. 31O
BbI3BaHO HanNU4Mem BO3ayxa B CUCTEME.
[ns Bbinycka BO3gyxa U3 CUCTEMbI
HaXkMManTe Ha 3allenky pacnpegenutens ¢
MHTEepBanom 1 MUHYTY 0 TEX Nop, Noka u3
Hero He nokaxetcs Boga. B Hayane notok
BOAbl MOXET ObITb HepaBHOMEpPHbIM. OH
HOpMarnu3yeTcsi nocre Bbinycka Bo3gyxa 13
CUCTEMBbI.

[i] Mpwv nepsoHayanbHOM BKIOHYEHUN
XOnogunbHUKa 4O NOSy4YEeHUs XOnoAHON
BOAbl AOIMKHO MPOWUTN OPUEHTUPOBOYHO 12
4yacos.

[i] Ona 6ecnepebGoitHoi paboTbl
pacnpegenuTens nbaa/sBoabl 4aBneHne

B BOAOMNPOBOAHOWN NIMHUKN OOMKHO ObITh B
npepenax 1-8 6ap. [lna aToro nposepkTe,
MOXXHO N1 HaMnonHUTb cTakaH Boabl (100
Ky6. cm) 3a 10 cekyHa.

[i] Mepsble 10 cTakaHOB BOAbI NOTPEGNATHL
Henb3s.

[i] Okono 30 nepsbix KyGMKOB Nbaa,
nonyYeHHbIX U3 pacnpegenuTens,
1cnonb3oBaTb HeMb3sl.

[i] Ecnu 6ak He ucrnonbayeTcs, NpuMeHsiTe
BOAAHON PUnbTP.
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n NMoaroroBKa
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Balu xonogunbHuK crieqyeT yCTaHOBUTD,
no kpawvHen mepe, B 30 CM OT UCTOYHMKOB
Tenna, Takmx Kak ra3oBble KOHOPKY,
nnuThbl, 6atapen LeHTPansHOro OToNseHNs
1 neyn, n, No KpamHen mepe, B 5 cM ot
3ANEKTPUYECKMX NNNT, B MECTe, Kyaa He
nornagaet NPsSIMOW COSTHEYHbIV CBET.
TemnepaTypa Bo3gyxa B NOMELLEHUN, rae
yCTaHaBMMBAETCS XONOAUNBbHWK, JOIHKHA
ObITb He MeHee 10°C. Vcnonb3oBaTb
XOnoaunbHYK Npy 6onee H13KoM
TemnepaType He peKOMeHyeTCs B CBA3N
C €ro HM3KOM 3PPEKTUBHOCTHIO B TAKUX
YCIOBUSIX.

Copepute BHyTPEHHEE NPOCTPaAHCTBO
XornoaurbHYKa B YACTOTE.

Ecnu gBa xonoaunbHuka
YCTaHaBMMBAKOTCS PALAOM, TO MEXAY HUMMN
[OIMKHO ObITb paccTosiHie He MeHee 2 CM.
Mpy NepBOM BKIOYEHUM XONOAUTbHUKA
npocum cobntogate crneqyoLime
MHCTPYKLMM BO BPEMSI NEPBbIX LIECTU
YacoB paboTbl.

- He oTkpbIBanTe Yacto AsepLy.

- XonoaunnbHUK ormkeH ObITb NycTbiM, 6e3
NPOJYKTOB BHYTPU.

- He otkntoyaiTe xonoaunbHUK ot

cetn. Ecnn nponsoLuno otknoyeHe
3MNEKTPOIHEPTN HE MO BaLLIEN BUHE, CM.
ykasaHus B pasaene «PekomeHgauum no
YCTPaHEHMIO HEMOMNaAoKy.
OpurnHanbHyH ynakoBKy W MIEHKY
crenyeT COXpaHWTb Ans NocnenyoLLen
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKMN U NEPEBO3KU
nagenusi.
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B MNonb3oBaHMe XonoAuNbLHUKOM

MaHenb MHAUKaTopoB

CeHcopHasi naHenb MHAMKATOPOB MO3BOMSET PErynmMpoBaTs TemMneparypy, He OTKpbiBast
[BepLbl XonoaunbHUKa. [1ns 3TOro HaxumarTe COOTBETCTBYOLLME KHOMKM.
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1. Knonka «Eco Extran/BpemeHHoro

OTKITIOYEHNA

KHonka 6bICTpo 3aMOpo3Ku

KHorka HacTponku Temneparypbl

MOPO3UITLHOTO OTAENEHMNS

4. KHomKa HacTporku TemnepaTypbl

XOMOAMIBHOTO OTAENEHUS

KHonka 6bICTporo oxnaxaeHust

KHorka perynmpoBkv TemnepaTypbl

otaenenus Flexi Zone

7. VHauvkaTop pexumMa BpeMeHHOro

OTKIMHOYEHNS

WHoukatop pexxuma Eco Extra

VHavkaTop pexuma bbICTpon 3aMopo3kn

0. MiHgnkaTop TemnepaTtypbl MOPO3UMBLHOIO
oTaeneHus
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. MHAMKaTOp TeMneparypbl XONoAuibHOro

oTaeneHna

. MihgvkaTop pexvma 6bicTporo

OXIaKOEHUSI

. Mnpukatop Temnepatypbl otaeneHus Flexi

Zone

. MHpukaTop akoHOMWYHOTO pexvma

. MnavkaTop HevcnpaBHOro cocTosiHUs

. MHpukaTop Grnok1poBky KnaBuLu

. KHonka ocTaHoBku o6pa3oBaHusi nbaa

. MHovkaTop pexuma oTknoyeHns nbaa

. KHonka oTkrntoueHus npeaynpexxaeHusi o

3ameHe unsTpa

. MnpvkaTop npenynpexaerns o 3ameHe

cunesrpa

@ LLI/ICppr, npuBeaeHHble B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCniyatauumn, ABnATCA
cxemaTnyeckMmMmn 1 MoryT He NornHOCTBH COOTBETCTBOBATL BalleMy 1U3genuto. Ecnn
HEKOTOPbIe KOMMNOHEHTbI He BXOOAT B COCTaB I'IpMOGpeTEHHOFO BaMu n3genud, OHn

AencTBUTENbHbI AN APYrYX MOogenen.
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1. KHonka «Eco Extra»/BpemeHHOro
OTKIHOYEHUSA

[Mocne KOpOTKOro HaxaTust 3TON KHOMKK
BKMtovaeTcs pexum Eco Extra. MNMocne
HaXaTus 1 yaepXMBaHUS KHOMKU B TEYEHNe
3 CeKkyHA BKIOYAETCA PEXUM BPEMEHHOTO
OTKINIOYEHNS. YTOObI OTKNIOUNTE BbIOpPaHHBLIN
peXuM, eLle pa3 HaXXMUTE Ha KHOMKY.

2. KHonka 6bICTpOM 3aMOPO3KU

Mocne KopOTKOro HaxaTusl STON KHOMKM
BKITHOHAETCS PEXUM ObICTPOM 3aMOPO3KM.
YTto6bl OTKNIOUNTL BbIOPAHHBIN peXUM, eLe
pa3 HaXXMUTE Ha KHOTIKY.

3. KHonka HacTpoWku Temneparypbl
MOpPO3UIIbHOro oTAEeNeHus

Haxumarite 3Ty KHOMKY, 4TOObl YyCTaHOBUTb
B MOPO3WITbHOW KaMmepe Temneparypy

-18, -20, -22, -24, -18... COOTBETCTBEHHO.
Haxumarite aTy KHOMKY, 4TOObI YCTaHOBUTL
HY>KHYIO TemnepaTypy MOpPO3UIbHOMN
Kamepebl.

4. KHonka HacTpowuku TemnepaTtypbl
XONoAUITbHOIO OTAEeNEeHUs

HaxxumawTte 3Ty KHOMKY, YToObl YCTAHOBUTb
B XONOAUIbHON kamepe TemnepaTtypy 8,

6, 4, 2, 8... COOTBETCTBEHHO. HaxxnmanTe
3TY KHOMKY, YTOObl YCTAHOBUTbL HYXHYIO
TeMnepaTtypy XonoAuIibHOW Kamepbl.

5. KHonka 6bicTporo oxnaxgeHus

Mocne KopOTKOro HaxaTusl STON KHOMKM
BKITHOHAETCS PEXMM ObICTPOro OXnaxaeHus.
YTobbl OTKNIOUNTE BbIOPaAHHBIN peXxuMm, eLe
pa3 HaXXMUTE Ha KHOTKY.

6. KHonka perynupoBku TemnepaTypbl
oTaeneHus Flexi Zone

Bbl MOXeTe yCTaHOBUTb B OTAENEHUN

Flexi Zone pexvm MOpo3urbHMKa nnm
XonoaunbHuka. [ns aToro HaxxMuTe n
yAEepXUBanTe yKaszaHHY KHOMKY B TeYeHne
3 cekyHa. 3aBopckas HacTporika AaHHOro
OTAENEHNS — MOPO3UIbHKIK.

Ecnu B otgenenun Flexi Zone yctaHoBneH
pPEXMM MOPO3UIbHMKA, MPU KaXXO0M
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HaXxaTuUW KHOMKU TemnepaTtypa oyaet
M3MEHSATBLCS B TaKOWM NoCrneqoBaTenbHOCTU:
-18, -20, -22, -24, -18... COOTBETCTBEHHO.
Ecnu B otaenenun Flexi Zone yctaHoBneH
PEXMM XONOAWNbHUKA, MPU KaXA0M
HaXxaTuW KHOMKN TemnepaTtypa oyaet
M3MEHSATbLCS B TAaKOW NOCreqoBaTenlbHOCTU:
10, 8, 6, 4, 2, 0, -6... COOTBETCTBEHHO.

7. UHpmkaTop pexxnmMa BpeMeHHOro
OTKINIOYEHUsA

Moka3blBaeT, YTO BKIIHOYEH PEXUM
BPEMEHHOro OTKMYeHus. B Takom cniyyae
Ha MHAMKaTOpe XONoAUNbHON Kamepsbl
NOSIBINSIETCS CUMBOS «- -» U OXNaXaeHve
B Hel He npoussoguTcs. B apyrux
OTAENEHMAX OXNaxaeHue NpomucxoamT

B COOTBETCTBUM C YCTAHOBINEHHOW
TemnepaTtypon.

YToObl OTKNIOUNTE BbIOPaHHLIN peXxuMm, eLe
pas HaXXMWUTE COOTBETCTBYHOLLLYHO KHOMKY.

8. Unpukatop pexxuma Eco Extra
[MokasbIBaeT, UTO BKIHOYEH pexnm Eco-
Extra. B Takom cnyyae xonogunbHuK
aBTOMaTMYECKN ONpeaenuT MMHUMarnbHble
nepvoabl UCNonb30BaHUs, B Te4eHne
KOTOpbIX oxnaxaeHue byaer nponcxognTb
B aHeprocbeperatoLieM pexnme. Bee ato
BPEMS UHAMKATOP 3KOHOMUYHOIO pexmma
OyLeT BKIHOYEH.

YT06bI OTKMIOUUTL BbIGPaHHLIA pexuM, eLle
pa3 HaXXMWUTE COOTBETCTBYHOLLLYIO KHOTKY.
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9. UHpukaTop pexuma 6bicTpon
3aMOpO3KKu

[MokasbiBaeT, 4TO BKNOYEHa PyHKUMSA
ObICTpOro 3amopaxuaHust. lNMonb3yntecb
3TUM PEXMMOM, eCn NoMeLLaeTe B
MOPO3WIbHYIO Kamepy CBeXue NpoayKThbl,
U ecnn BaM HyXeH neg. B atom
cny4vae xonogunbHuK dyaet pabotaTtb
onpeaeneHHbl Nnepuoa BpeMeH!.

YToObl OTKNIOUYNTL BbIOPaAHHBIN peXUM, eLle
pa3s HaXXMUTE COOTBETCTBYHOLLLYHO KHOTKY.

10. UHamnkaTop TemnepaTypbl
MOPO3UITIbHOro oTAEeNeHus

YkasbiBaeT Temneparypy, yCTaHOBMEHHYHO
NSt MOPO3UITbHOTO OTAENEHUS.

11. NHupukaTop Temnepatypsbl
XONoAUIbHOIo oTAeNeHus

YkasblBaeT Temnepartypy, yCTaHOBNEHHYO
AOnNsi XONoAWIbHOro OTAENEHUS.

12. UHgmukaTop pexuma 6bicTporo
oxnaxaeHus

Moka3sblBaeT, YTO BKIIOYEH PEXMM GbICTPOrO
oxnaxaeHusi. MNonb3yihTeck 3TUM PEXMMOM,
ecnv nomeLLaeTe B XONOAUIbHYIO Kamepy
CBeXue NPoAyKThbl, UNK ecrnv Heobxoammo
6bICTPO OXNaanTb NPOAYKTbl. B aTOM
cryvae xonoauneHuk byaet pabortarte 6e3
OCTaHOBKM B TEYEHMNE 2 YaCOoB.

YTtobbl OTKNIOUYUTL BbIOPaAHHBIN peXxuMm, eLle
pa3 HaXXMUTE COOTBETCTBYHOLLLYHO KHOTKY.

13. UHamnkaTop TemnepaTypbl oTAeNeHus
Flexi Zone

YKkasbiBaeT TeMneparypy, yCTaHOBIIEHHYIO
ons otoenexus Flexi Zone.

14. AHanKaTop 3KOHOMUYHOIO pexnma
MokasblBaeT, YTO XONoAunbHUK paboTaeT
B 9HeprocbeperatoLLemM pexmme.
TemnepaTypa MOPO3UbHON Kamepsbl
WHankatop GyaeT BKIOYEH, ecnu
ycTaHoBneHa Temnepartypa -18 nnm

B pexxume Eco Extra npovcxogut
aHeprocbeperatoLLiee oOxnaxaeHue.
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15. UHgnkaTop HencnpaBHOro COCTOAHUA
OTOT MHAMKaTOp BKMtoYaeTcs npu cboe

B paboTe XonogubHuKa Unm noriomMke
ceHcopa. B atom cnyyae Ha nigukartope
TemnepaTypbl MOPO3WIbHOM KaMepbl
nosiButca cumeon «Ex», a Ha nHamkatope
XONoAWNbHON Kamepbl — Yncna «1,2,3...».
OHu coobwatoT 06 onpeaeneHHom owmnbke
nepcoHany cepBUCHOW CryXobl.

16. UHgnkaTop GNOKUPOBKM KNaBuLU

C NOMOLLbIO 3TOr0 PEXMMa MOXHO
npefoTBpaTUTb UBMEHEHNe TemnepaTypHbIX
HacTpoek xonoaunbHuka. [ns ero
BKITHOYEHWNSI OAHOBPEMEHHO HaXXMUTE KHOMKM
GbICTPOro OXMaXxAeHUs U PerynmpoBku
Temnepatypsbl otaeneHuns Flexi Zone n
yAepxuBanTe nx B TedeHne 3 CekyHa.

YTobbl OTKNIOUNTE BbIOPAHHBIN peXUM, eLle
pas HaXXMWUTE COOTBETCTBYHOLLIME KHOMKW.

17. KHonka ocTaHOBKM 06pa3oBaHus
nbpa

YT106bI OCTaHOBUTL 0BpasoBaHue nbaa,
HaXMUTE U yAepXUBanTe KHOMKY OCTAHOBKU
06pa3oBaHusa fba B Te4eHne 3 cekyHa,.
Mpu aToMm B OTCeK Ans nbaa He bynet
noctynatb Boga. OgHako B HEM MOXeET
ocTaTbCs ne, KOTopbI MOXHO U3BMeYb.
YTtobbl BO30OHOBUTL 06pasoBaHue nbaa,
HaXXMUTE U yaepXKuBanTe KHOMKY OCTaHOBKM
06pa3oBaHusa Nbaa B Te4eHne 3 CeKkyHa,.

18. MlHaunkaTop ocTaHOBKM O6pa3oBaHUA
nbpa

Bocnonb3aynTteck aTon yHKUMEN, eCnn He
Hy)kOaeTecb B o6pasoBaHuu nbaa. [nsa ee
aKTMBMPOBaHNSA HaXMUTE U yaepXuBanTe
KHOMKY MpekpalleHns obpa3oBaHus nbaa B
TeyeHune 3 cekyHA.
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19. KHonka oTknoveHus
npeaynpexaeHus o 3aMmeHe cpunsTpa
duUnbTp xonoaunbHUKa crefyeT 3aMeHsATb
Kaxable 6 mecsiLeB. XonoannbHUK
onpegensieT 3T0 BpeMsi aBTOMaTUYeCcKu,
1 MO UCTEYEHUW BPEMEHU UCMONb30BaHMUS
dunbTpa 3aropaeTcs MHAMKaTOp
npeaynpexaeHnst o 3aMeHe unesTpa.
HaxmuTe 1 yaepxmBanTe KHOMKY
OTKIIOYEHNS NPeYNPeXaeHNs O 3aMeHe
duneTpa B TedeHne 3 cekyHz, Y4Toobl
XONOAUINBbHMK aBTOMATUYECKM onpeaenun
HOBOE BPEMSs UCMOmnb30BaHUst PUNLTpa
rocre ero 3ameHsbl.

20. NugukaTop oTKNoYeHUA
npeaynpexaeHus o 3ameHe cunsrpa
Mo ncTeyeHUn BpeMeHn NCMOoSb30BaHus
dunbTpa 3aropaeTcs MHAMKaTop
npeaynpexaeHnst o 3aMeHe unesTpa.

CurHan OTKPbITUA ABepLbl
Ecnu aBepua xonoannbHOM Kamepbl Unu
otaeneHus Flexi Zone ocTtaeTcsa oTKpbITON
B TeYeHue, Kak MUHUMYM, 1 MUHYTHI,
NPO3BYYNUT CUrHaN OTKPbITUSA ABEPLbI.
HaxmuTe niobyto KHOMKy Ha naHenu
MHOMKATOPOB UMK 3aKpomnTe ABepLy —
CUrHan NpekpaTuTCs.
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Perynuposka Perynuposka
MOPO3UIBLHOMO XONOANNBHOro MosicHeHus
oTAeneHus oTAeneHus
-18°C 4°C 370 pekoMeHayeMble CTaHAAPTHbIE HACTPOWKM.
PekomeHayeTcs ucnonb3oBaTh Npu Temnepatype
-20,-22 unm 24°C |4°C Ayer s P paryp
okpyxatoLen cpegbl Bbiwe 30°C.
PekomeHayeTcs Ans GbICTPOro 3aMopaxunsaHus
BeicTpoe 4°C npoaykToB. o 3aBepLueHUn npouecca
3amopaxuBaHue XONOAMIbHUK NEePEKYNTCA B NpeablayLLni
peXum.
PekomeHayeTca ons cutyauumi, korga
BO3MOXHOW NPUYMHON HEAOCTaTOYHO HU3KOMN
-18°C unu Hnxe 2°C TemnepaTypbl B XONOAUMbLHON KaMmepe SBnseTcs
Xapkasi noroga unm yactoe oTKpblBaHWe
OBepubl.
PekomeHayeTcs ncnonb3oBaTth B TEX Cryyasx,
Korga xonoaunbHasi KaMmepa neperpyxeHa
18°C VNVt HIKe BeicTpoe W 3Ke HY>XHO ObICTPO OXnaguTb NPOAYyKThI.
oxnaxaeHvie Pexvm BbICTpOro oxnaxaeHns pekomeHgyetcs

BKITto4aTh 3a 4-8 YyacoB A0 NOMeLLeH s
NPOAYKTOB B XONOAWUIbHYK.

amMopaxunBaHue CBeXux

NpPoAYyKTOB

«  PekomeHayeTcsi 3aBepHYTb WIK HAKPbIT
NPOAYKTHI Nepes Tem, Kak noMeLLars 1x B

XONOoAWUINbHUK.

«  Topsuve NpogdyKTbl HYXHO CHavana
OCTYAUTb [0 KOMHATHOW Temneparypbl, v
TOMbLKO 3aTeM NOMELLATH B XONMOAWIbHUK.

«  3amMopauBaemMble MPOLYKTbl AOMKHbI
ObITb KA4ECTBEHHLIMU U CBEXVMU.

TpopyKTbl AOMKHbI BbITb pasaeneHbl Ha
NOPLMM, COOTBETCTBYIOLLNE EXXEAHEBHOMY
noTpebreHnio ceMbm NGO KCTonb3yeMble
npu NpuroToBreHnn Griog Ans OAHOro

npuema nuLiu.

* [poaykTbl, Aaxe ecrnn oHW ByayT
XPaHUTLCS HEAOMNTO, HY»KHO NoMeLLaTh
B repMETUYHYHO YNaKoBKY, YTOObI
NpenoTBpPaTUTb KX BbICbIXaHME.

*  Martepuarnbl, cronb3yemble Ans
yNaKoBKW, AOMKHbI ObITb MPOYHBIMU U
YCTOMYMBBLIMM K XONOZY, BIaXKHOCTH,
3anaxam, Macriam 1 KUCroTaMm, a Takke
BO30YyXOHenpoHuLaembIMn. Matepuansi,
13 KOTOPbIX M3rOTOBINEHA YNakoBKa,
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OOMKHbI ObITb NPUroAHbI ANs rry6okow
3aMopo3ku. Kpome Toro, ynakoBka 4ormkHa
NAOTHO 3aKPbIBaTLCS.

*  3aMOpOXeHHble MPOAYKTbI
HeobXxoAMMO MCronb30BaTh Cpasy
rocre pasMmopaxveaHus. VX Henb3as
3aMopaXxvBaTh CHOBA.

*  [ANs JOCTWKEHUSt HaUMyYLLIMX pe3ynsTaToB
NPUAEPXMBaNTECH NPUBEAEHHbBIX HUXKE
yKasaHui.

1. He 3amopaxusarite 60mbLLIOE KONMYECTBO
NPOAYKTOB OAHOBPEMEHHO. KayecTBo
NPOAYKTOB COXPaHSAETCH NyyLle BCEro,
€CIM OHW NOMHOCTHIO MPOMEP3at0T 3a Kak
MOXHO Goree KOpoTKoe BpeMmst.

2. ECnv noMecTuTb B MOPO3UIbHOE
oTaeneHve Tennble NPoayKTbl, cUcTeMe
oxraxaeHus npuaetcs paborartb
HenpepbIBHO, MOKa OHW HE 3aMep3HYT
MOMHOCTbIO.
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3. Hu B KoeM crny4ae He xpaHuTe BMecTe
3aMOPOXKEHHbIE U CBEXME NPOOYKTHI.

PekomeHaaumm no xpaHeHUto

3aMOpPOXEeHHbIX NPOoAYKTOB

*  YnakoBaHHble NPoadyKTbl, 3aMOPOXKEHHbIE
NPOMBbILLISIEHHBIM CocoBoM, crieflyet
XPaHWUTb B COOTBETCTBUN C UHCTPYKLMSIMU
NX U3rOTOBUTENEN st Kamep XpaHeHus
3aMOPOXXEHHbIX NPOAYKTOB Kriacca
(4 3Be3apbl).

*  Y106bl COXpPaHWUTL KA4YECTBO NPOAYKTOB,
3aMOPOXKEHHbBIX MPOMbILLIIIEHHBIM
crnocobom, creayinte TakuM npasunam:

1. Cpasy xe nomeLainTe KynreHHble
NpoayKTbl B MOPO3UITbHUK.

2. TpoBepbTe, eCTb 1 Ha YNAKoBKE 3TUKETKa
1 AaTa U3roTOBMNEHMS/CPOK TOAHOCTU.

3. He npesbilwaiite cpoku yrnotpebnerns 1

XpaHEeHUs1, yKadaHHble Ha yrnakoBKe.
PasmopaxunBaHue

MoposunbHoe oTaeneHve
pas3MopaxuBaeTcs aBToOMaTUYECKU.

Pa3melweHune n POAYKTOB

PasnunuHbie
Monkun MOPO3USibHOIro 3aMOPOXeHHbIe NMPOAYKTbI,
oTaenexHusa Takue Kak Maco, pb|6a,

MOPOXEHOoe, OBOLM U T.M.

TNoTok ans sy Anua

MpoaykTbl B KacTptonsx,
Mornkn xonoaunsHoro

Ha HakpbITbIX Tapernkax, B
oTaenexHusa -
3aKPbITbIX KOHTENHEPAaX

Menkwvie npoayKTbl 1
Morku Ha ABepue YNakoBKM, HaMNUTKn
XONOAWIBHOTO OTAENEHNs (Hanpumep, MOmokKo,

hpYKTOBBIV COK U NMUBO)

KoHTenHep ans osoLuen u

bpyKTo OBoLLYW 1 PPYKTbI

[enukatecs! (Cbipbl,
OTnenexvie Ans CBEXUX

npoAyKTOB

CIMBOYHOE Macro,
konbaca n T. n.)
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UHcopmauus o rnyb6okom

3amMopaxmnBaHun

YT06bI COXPaHNTL Ka4ecTBO NPOAYKTOB,

NMOMELLEHHbIX B

XONOAUNBHYK, NX HYXXHO 3aMOpPaxmnBaTb Kak

MOXHO ObICTpee.

Mo Hopmam TypeLKoro MHCTUTyTa

CcTaHAapToB (onpeaeneHHbIMU Ans

COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX YCIIOBUIA U3MEPEHNS)

TpebyeTcs, 4TobbI 3a 24 Yaca npu

TemnepaTtype OKpyxatoLLero Bo3ayxa

32°C Ha kaxgble 100 nuTpoB 06bEMA

MOPO3WITbHOW KaMepbl XONoAuIbHMUKa

MOXHO ObINo 3aMopo3nThb 4,5 Kr NPOAYKTOB

0o TemnepaTtypbl He MeHee -18°C.

MpoayKTbl MOXHO XpaHWUTb ONUTENBHOE

Bpemsi TONbKO Npu TemnepaType He Bbile

-18°C.

MpoayKTbl MOTyT COXPaHATL CBEXECTb B

TeYeHne MHOTNX MecsLEeB (B YCIOBUAX

rny6okon 3aMopo3Kku Npu TemnepaType He

Bbiwe -18°C).

BHUMAHME! A\

»  [lpogyKTbl HY>HO AeNUTb Ha NopLnK,
KOTOpble TPebytoTCA AN NPUrOTOBNEHUS!
6o MM KoTopble MOXHO ynoTpebuTsb 3a
O€eHb.

»  [MponyxTbl, Aaxe ecrnvn oHW ByayT
XPaHUTLCSA HEAOMNTO, HYXXHO NoMeLLaTh
B repMETUYHYHO YNaKOBKY, YTOObI

npenoTBpaTuTb UX BbICbIXaHUE.
MaTepmanbl, Heobxoanmble ans YNaKoOBKU:

*  Mopo3ocTolikas Krevikas neHta

+  Camoknesiasics aTukeTka

*  Pe3suHoBble kombLa

*  Pyuka

Matepuansl, ncnonb3yemble A1 YNaKOBKM,
[OIKHbI BbITh MPOYHLIMU U YCTONYUBLIMU

K Xorofy, BNaXHOCTH, 3anaxamM, Macnam u
KMcroTam.

Exe He 3aMOpOXXeHHble NPOAYKTbI He
AOIMKHbI COMpUKacaTbCs C 3aMOPOXEHHBIMMU,
4yTOGbl NPEAOTBPaTUTL UX YaCTUYHOE
oTTavBaHue.

3amopoXeHHble NPOAYKTbI

HeobXoAMMO MCMoNb30BaTb Cpasy

rocre pa3aMopaxuBaHus. VX Henb3s
3aMopaxuBaTb CHOBA.
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PekomeHpauuu no aBTOMaTuU4eCKoOMy onpenerieHM0O BpeMeHu

ncnonb3oBaHUA dmanpa

(ansa nsgenui, noacoeaMHEHHbIX K BOAONPOBOAHOM IMHUU U OCHaLLEHHbIX (hunsTpom)
1- MogcoeanHUB XONOANMbHYK K ANEeKTPOCETN, OAHOBPEMEHHO HaXXMUTe kHonkn A n B ansa
BKITHOYEHUS BNOKMPOBKMN KnaBuLL.
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2- 3atem HaxmuTe kHonku Eco-Extra (1), HacTpolikm TemnepaTypbl XONOAUIbLHOTO
oTaenexus (4), beicTporo oxnaxaeHus (5) 1 HacTponkn TeMnepaTypbl MOPO3UITBHOTO
oTaeneHns (3) COOTBETCTBEHHO.
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Ecnun HaxaTb KHOMKM B NpaBUIbHOW NOCNEA0BATENLHOCTM, CUMBOI BITOKMPOBKU KHOMOK
noracHeT, MHAMKaTOP NpeaynpexaeHns o 3ameHe unbTpa BKIKOYUTCH U BCKOpe

Oynet akTuBMpoBaH 3ymmep. [locne 3ameHbl hunbTpa HaXKMUTE KHOMKY OTKIMHOYEHNS
npegynpexaeHns o 3ameHe dunstpa (Homep 19 B onvcaHun gucnnes) Ans asToMaTtnyeckoro
onpefeneHns BpeMeHn NCnonb3oBaHns unesTpa.

NPUMEYAHME.

1. Ecnu Bpems ncnonb3oBaHus unsTpa onpeaenseTca aBToMmaTuyecku, MHauKaTop
npegynpexaeHns o 3ameHe unsTpa 3aropuTcs NOCTOSAHHBIM CBETOM Yepes3 HECKOSbKO
CeKyH[, nocrne NOAKIMIYeHNs U3Aenns K CETU NUTaHns.

2. ABTOomMaTtunyeckoe onpeaeneHne BpeMeHn NCrnonb3oBaHnsa punsTpa He ABnNsSeTcs
3aBOACKOV HAacCTpomnKou. B nsgennax ¢ unsTpoM ero HyXXHO akTMBMPOBATb.

3. YT0o6bI OTKNIOYMTL aBTOMAaTUYECKOE OnpeaeneHne BpeMeHn UCNonb3oBaHnsa punstpa,
NOBTOPUTE BCE BbllleyKa3aHHble EeNCTBUS.
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JloTok onsa sy

Bbl MOXeTe yCTaHOBUTL AepKaTerb Ans aul
Ha MOosoYKy asepun nnn 06bl‘-IHy}0 NOJIKYy, KaK
BaMm yaobHee.

Hukorga He nomellarite gepxartens Ans
ANl B KaMmepy MOpPO3uUIibHKKa.

BblaBMXHbIE NOJSIKN

YT06b! BbIABUHYTb BbIABVKHYHO MOJIKY,
cnerka npunogHuMnTe ee crnepeau, nocrne
Yero ee MOXHO CABWHYTb Ha3aj v Brepes.
MornKy MOXHO BblABUHYTbL Briepea Ao ynopa,
YTOGbI 4OCTaTb NPOAYKTbI B KOHLE MOJTKU.
YT06bI BEIHYTH MOMKY, CABUHETE €€ [0
BTOPOrO yropa, crierka NpunogH1UMmUTe 1
NnoTsiHUTE Ha cebs.

Kpenko npuaepxvsaiiTe Nosky CHU3Y,
YTOObl OHA He NepeBepHynach.

Morkun XxonoaunsHOro oTaeneHns
yCTaHaBMnM1BaloTCS Ha HanpaensioLme,
pacrnonoXeHHble Ha GOKOBbIX CTEHKAX, U UX
MOXXHO MEPECTaBMSATh BbILLE UMM HUXKE.
YT06bI yCTaHOBUTb MOJIKY HA MECTO,
CAOBUHLTE ee Hasaq [0 KOHLa.
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KoHTenHep ansa ¢ppykToB M

oBoOLLEeN

KoHTenHep ons opyKTOB 1 OBOLLEN
npegHasHayeH creumansbHo Ansg ux
COXpaHEeHUs B CBEXEM Bue, YTOObI OHU HE
Tepsanu Bnary. [1ns aToro BOKpyr KOHTenHepa
LIMPKYNMpYyeT XONoAHbIV Bo3ayX. Mepen

TEM KakK BblHYTb KOHTENHep AN PpyKTOB

1 OBOLLEN, BbIHETE COBMELLEHHbIE C HUM
[OBEepHbIe MOSKM, KaK NoKas3aHOo Ha PUCYHKe.

OTpgeneHve oxnaauTens

OTaenexve oxnaautens NnoarotaBnuMBaeT
npoaykThbl K 3amopo3ke. Kpome Toro, atu
OTAENeHMs1 MOXXHO MCMONb30BaTh ANs
XPpaHeHus NPOAYKTOB Mpu TeMnepaTtype, Ha
HECKONMbKO rpajlyCoB HUXE TemMnepaTypbl
XOMNOAWNBHON Kamepbl.

Bbl MOXxxeTe ocBO60AUTL MECTO BHYTPU
XONOAUNbHKKA, BbIHYB NGO 13
oxnagutenen. [ins aToro NoTsHUTE

11I0TOK Ha cebs, Noka OH He ynpeTcs B
orpaHuyuTenb. 3aTteM NPUNOAHUMUTE FTOTOK
npuenuanTenbHO Ha 1 cM 1 CHoBa MOTSIHUTE
Ha cebs.




CbemMHoe cpeaHee
oTtaerneHve

CbemHoe cpegHee otaeneHne
npegHasHa4eHo A51s npeaoTBpaLLeHnst
npocaYMBaHnsA XONO4HOro BO3ayxa U3HYTpU
XONOAUIbHMKA HaPYXY.

1- Korga aBepubl XonogunbHoWm kamepbl
3aKpbIThbl, MPOKNAAKN NAOTHO NpuneratT

K MOBEPXHOCTM CbEMHOIO CpeaHero
oTAEeneHus.

2- Ewe ogHo npegHasHavyeHne CbeMHOro
cpenHero oTaeneHnst — ysennyexHme
nonesHoro o6bema xonoaubHON Kamepbi.
CraHgapTHble cpefHue oTaeneHus
3aHMMaOT HENCMOMNb3yeMOE NPOCTPAHCTBO
XOnoAunbHuKa.

3- CbeMHoe cpefHee oTaeneHne 3akpbITo,
Korga 3akpbiTa feBasi ABepLia X0NnoAnbHON
Kamepbl.

4- CbeMHoe oTAenNeHne Henb3si OTKPbIBaTb
BPYYHYI0, MOCKOIbKY NPW 3aKpbITbIX
OBepLax OHO ABUraeTcs nog ynpasneHneM
nyacTmMaccoBon aeTtanu Kkopnyca.

OTaeneHue AnAa xpaHeHUA
npoaykrtoB Flexi Zone

OTaeneHve Ans XpaHeHust NPpoayKTOB

Flexi Zone Ballero xonogunbHUKa MOXHO
MCNONb30BaTh B 1I0GOM HY>KHOM pexume,
yCTaHOBMB TEMMNepaTypy XONOoAUIbHON
(2/4/6/8 °C) nnn moposunsHon (-18/-
20/-22/-24) xamep. C nOMOLLbIO KHOMKM
perynvpoBku TemnepaTtypbl otaeneHuns Flexi
Zone MOXHO yCTaHaBnuBaTb B OTAENeHUn
HY>XHYIO TemnepaTypy. Temneparypy
otaenenus Flexi Zone MOXHO yCTaHOBUTb
Ha 3HayeHus ot 0 go 10 rpagycos B
[OOMOMNHEHNe K TeMnepaTtype XornogunbHom
Kamepbl 1 -6 rpagycoB B JOMNOMHEHUE K
TemnepaType MOPO3ubHOW Kamepsbl. MNpu
3HaveHumn 0 gonbLue XpaHATCa AenvkaTechl,
a npu -6 MOXHO B TedeHne ABYX Heaenb
XPaHWUTb MSICHblE NPOAYKTbI B NETKOM Ans
Hape3aHWs COCTOSIHUMN.

[i] MepekntoyeHne Mexay pexuMamu
XOMOANIBHOTO 1 MOPO3UITLHOO
oTAeneHnn No3BosISIET OXNaXaaoLLMIA
3MEMEHT, HaXOAALMICA B 3aKPLITOM
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oTAeneHumn (oTaeneHe komnpeccopa)

3a xonoaunbHukoM. Korga aToT anemeHT
paboTaeT, U3 XxornoaubH1UKa AOHOCUTCS
LUYM, NMOXOXWIA Ha TUKAHbE MEXaHUYECKMX
YacoB. JTO BMOSIHE HOPMAIIbHO U HE
ABMNSIETCS NPUYNHOW HEUCNPABHOCTU.

CuHun ceet

B npoaykTax, XpaHsLWwmnxcs B KOHTENHepax
Ons OPYKTOB M OBOLLEN C CUHEN
NOACBETKOW, NPOAOIMKaeTCs npoLecc
doTocuHTe3a, bnarogaps AnvHe BOMH
CVHero cBeTa W, TakuMm obpasom, OHU
COXPaHSIOT CBOK CBEXECTb, a CoAep)aHue
BWTAMWHOB B HUX yBENUYMBAETCS.

11—
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Ckonb3silme nonku c
3aQHNMM KpensieHnAMun

Ckonb3asiLme nonk1 ¢ 3agHumMmn
KpenneHnammn nerko nepeasuraroTca
Brnepea n Hasag. Mx BbICOTY MOXHO
perynmpoBaTtb, yCTaHaBIMBasA NOJIKU HUXe
unu Bbiwe. Ytobbl gocTatb NOIKy, crnerka
npUNOOAHUMUTE €€ U NOTAHUTE Ha cebs.

L

z
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NMonka ana macna u cbipa

Ha 3701 nonke ¢ KpbILLKOW MOXHO XpaHUTb
Macno, Cbip 1 MaprapuH.

NMonb3oBaHue KpaHOM

nogayuv Boabl
MpepnocTepexeHus

MepBble HECKOMNbKO CTakaHOB BOAbI,
BblLUEeLIeN U3 pacnpeenvTens, MoryT
ObITb TennbiMK. JTO BrOMHE HOPMarbHO.
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Ecnu pacnpenenuTenb BOAbl NCNONb3yeTCA
He4yacTo, TO ANnd nony4yeHna CBEXen Bofbl
HeobxoanMo CnnTb HEKOTOpoOe Kofn4ecTBo
BOAbl N3 pacnpenennTend.

o o
o34 24 o

JNloTok ans Pa3nUnUTbIX
npoaykKToB

Kannu Bogbl, napatoLme Bo BpeMsi paboThl,
HaKannmBarTCs B NTOTKE AN pasnnTbiX
npoayKToB. Bbl MOXeTe focTaTh MOTOK,
NoTSIHYB ero Ha cebst Unu HaxxaB Ha Kpan

(B 3aBMcUMOCTU OT Mogenu). Bogy MoxHO
yOanuTb C MOMOLLBIO TyOKU UM MATKOM
TKaHW.

o 2 o
o o
oe4 -e4 o
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MuHu-6ap

OyHKums «MuHn-6ap» obecneunBaet
AononHuTensHoe yaobCcTBO MCMONb30BaHNA
xonoaunbeHvka. Ytobbl nony4nts 4ocTyn
K ABEPHOWN norke, HET HeobxoanMOoCTH
OTKPbIBaTb ABEPLY XONOAUITbHYKA;
Gnarogaps aTon OyHKUMM Bbl MOXETE
AocTtasaTb U3 XonoausbHUKa eqy u
HanNuUTKK YacToro ynotpebnexus. Takum
o6pa3oM Bbl OydeTe pexe oTKpbIBaTh
OBEpLY XOnoaurbHUKA Y CHU3UTE ero
3HepronoTpebneHue.

YTtobbl OTKPbLITL ABEPLY MUHKU-O6apa,
HagaBWTe Ha Hee PyKOW 1 NOTSIHWUTE Ha
cebs.

Ecnu gBepua MyuHKU-6apa oTKpbITa,
NCMONb3yNTe ee BHYTPEHHIOW NOBEPXHOCTL
B Ka4yeCcTBe CTONuKa, Ha KOTOPbIA MOXHO
HEeHaZonro cTaBuTb BYTHINKM U CTaKaHbl, Kak
rokasaHo Ha PUCYHKe.

A BHumaHue! 3anpelueHo okasbiBaTb

Ha CTONMUK MUHK-6apa AaBneHue (CuaeThb,
BUCETb UINN NCMONb30BaTh B KAYECTBe
CTYMNEHWN) N CTABUTb Ha HETO TsKerble
npegMeTbl. ATO MOXET NPUBECTU K
NOBPEXAEHNIO XONOAMIbHMUKA UMW TPaBMaM.
/\ BHumanve! Ha gsepue muxmn-6apa
3anpeLleHo pesatb NpoayKThl; nsberante
noBpeXaeHns ABepLbl OCTPbIMU
npeaMeTamu.
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I} 06cnyxuBanue n uncrka

A

A
&

Hw B KOoem criydae He ncnonb3ynTe
©eH3uH, 6eH3on unm NogooHbIe BelecTsa
OIS YUCTKN.

Mepen yncTkon pekomeHgyem
OTCOEOVHUTL U3AENNe OT JNEKTPOCETY.
He ncnonb3yinte Ansg YNCTKU OCTpble
abpasnBHbIE NHCTPYMEHTI, MbISO,
ObITOBbIE YACTSLLME CPEOCTBA, MOLLME
CcpencTBa v BOCKOBYHO MOMUTYPY.

Ecnu roBoputb 06 nsgenusix 6es3
aBTOMaTUYECKOro pa3MopakmBaHusi, TO
Ha 3aHew CTEHKE XONoauIbHON KaMepbl
0bpa3syroTcsa cTekaroLLme Kannm Bogbl

1 CNOW Haneay pa3aMepomM C LUMPUHY
nanbua. 3anpeLlaeTcst YACTUTb, HAHOCUTL
Macrio U aHarornyHble BeLLecTsa.
VcnonbaynTe Tonbko crierka
YBMaXXHEHHbIE TKaHW U3 MVMKPOBOIOKHA
751 OYUCTKN HapY»KHOM MOBEPXHOCTU
n3penusi. N'y6ku u gpyrue Tmnbl

YMCTALWMX candpeToK MOryT nouapanartb
NMOBEPXHOCTb.

Kopnyc n3nenus npomonTte Tennown BOAOW
1 3aTeM BbITPUTE HACyXxo.

MpoTpUTE BHYTPEHHIOKD NMOBEPXHOCTb
N30ENNS XOPOLLIO OTXKATOW TKaHbH,
CMOYEHHOW B pacTBOpe NUTHEBOW COAbI

(1 YariHast NnoXKa Ha non-nNMTpa BoAbl), 1
BbITPUTE HACYXO.
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He ponyckanTe nonagaHvs Bodbl B KOPMyC
TIaMMoYKN 1 B Apyrne areKkTpudeckue
KOMMOHEHTBI.

Ecnu xonoaunbHvk He byaet
MCMOMb30BaThbCs B TEYEHUE ANUTENBHOMO
BPEMEHM, OTKIYMUTE CETEBON LLHYP,
W3BIIEKUTE BCE NPOAYKTbI, BbIMONHUTE
YUCTKY ¥ OCTaBbTe ABEPLY NPUOTKPBLITON.
PerynsipHo npoBepsifiTe, He McnayvkaH mm
YNAOTHUTENb ABEPLbI YaCTULIAMM MULLN.
[nsa cHATWSA NONoK B ABepLe NOSIHOCTLIO
pasrpysuTe ux, a 3aTeM NpocTo
NpuUNogHMMUTE BBEPX.

[Ns YICTKN HapPYXHbIX NOBEPXHOCTEN U
XPOMMPOBAHHbIX AeTanewn U3aenvs Hu B
KOEeM criydae He UCronb3ynTe YnCTsALLme
cpencTBa unv Bogy, coaepxaiuve

XJ10p. Xr0p BbI3bIBAET KOPPO3MIO TAKMX
MeTannmM4eckyx NoBEPXHOCTEN.

He vcnonbayvite ocTpble 1 abpasnBHble
WNHCTPYMEHTbI U MbIro, ObITOBbIE
YUCTSALLME CPEACTBa, CUHTETUYECKME
MotoLLe cpencTea, 6eH3nH, GeH3on, Bock
1 T.4., Ha4e MapK/poBKa Ha MacTUKOBbIX
AeTansx uc4HesHeT, n ByaeT uMeTb MecTo
nedopmaums. cnonb3yte Ans 04MCTKN
1 BbITUPaHUS HACyxO Tennyto Bogy 1
MSATKYIO TKaHb.

3awuTa nnacTtmaccoBbIX
noaepxuocTeu

RU

He xpaHuTe unakoe mMacro unm npoaykTbl,
NPUroTOBMEHHbIE C fo0aBNeHneM mMacna,
B MOPO3UIbHOWN KamMepe B OTKPbITbIX
KOHTEMHEepax, Tak Kak OHW MoryT
NoBpeanTb NIacTMaCcCoBbIE MOBEPXHOCTU.
Ecnu xxe Macno npoTekso unv nonarno Ha
NnacTMaccoByH NOBEPXHOCTb, CPa3y e
OYMCTUTE N MPOMONTE 3TO MECTO TEMON
BO/IOMN.



PeKomeH.qau,MM No yCTpaHEeHUI0 HeUCNpaBHOCTEN

Mpexae YeM obpallaTbCsl B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP, MPOCMOTPUTE 3TOT NepeyeHb. JTOo
MOXXET NMOMOYb CIKOHOMUTL BPEMS U AeHbIM. Hke nepeyvmncrieHbl YacTo BO3HUKatoLme
npo6remsbl, MPUYNHON KOTOPbIX HEe ABNATCSH AedeKTbl NPON3BOACTBA UMM MaTepuanos.

HekoTopble 13 onucaHHbIX 3aech gy
HKLMIA MOTYT OTCYTCTBOBATbL B Ballei MOZenu.

XonogunbHK He paboTaer.
* MpaBUNbHO N BKMKOYEH  XOMOAWUIBHUK

B ceTb? BcraBste BWUNKY B PO3ETKY
AMEeKTPOCETU.
*He neperopen nu npegoxpaHuTenb

PO3ETKM, B KOTOPYIO BKIMHOYEH XOMOAMIBHYK,
UN1 mMaeHbIA NpegoxpaHnTens? MposepbTe
npeaoxpaHvTEnb.

KoHpaeHcaumsa Ha 60KOBOWM CTEHKe
oTaeneHus xonoguneHuka (MULTI ZONE,
COOL CONTROL n FLEXI ZONE).

* OyeHb HU3KasA TemnepaTtypa OKpy>KatoLLen
cpenpl. Yactoe OTKpbIBaHWE W 3aKpblBaHWE
aBepubl. V3genve pabGoTtaeTr B yCnoBusiX
MOBbILLEHHOW BMaXXHOCTWN. XpaHeHne
MPOAYKTOB, COAEpXalUMX >KUAKOCTb, B
OTKPbITbIX KOHTEHEpax. HennoTHo 3akpbiTa
agepua.

* [NepexkntounTe TepmocTar Ha bornee H13KYHo
Temneparypy.

* CokpatTe nepuodpl, kKorgda ABepua
OCTaeTCa OTKPbITOW, WM OTKpbIBAWTE €e

pexe.
» Hakpolite  npopykTbl, XpaHsiluvecs B
OTKPbITbIX ~ KOHTEMHepaX,  MOAXOASALMM
maTepuarnom.

* BbiTpuTe KOHOEHCaT CyxoM TKaHbio U
npoBepLTe, He 06Pa3yeTCs i OH CHOBA.

He pa6otaert komnpeccop
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* TepmozalymTa KoMnpeccopa  MOXeT
cpaboTtaTb Npy HEOXMOAHHBLIX OTKIMHOYEHUSX
3HeprocHabxeHust NMMbo Npy BbIKIMOYEHUM-
BKIOYEHUM npubopa, MOCKOnbKy AaBrieHue
XnafjareHTa B CUCTEME OXNaXOeHuUs He
ycreBaeT cTabmnmanpoBaTthest.

» XonogunbHK HayHeT paboTtatb NPUMEPHO
yepe3 6 MUHYT. Ecnn no ucteyeHun atoro
BPEMEHM  XOnoaunbHUK He  3apaboran,
0bpatuTech B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP.

* XOnoaunbHWK  Haxogutcs B pexume
pa3MopaXKMBaH1S. 310 HopMarnbHO
Ons XOnoAurbHWKa C  aBTOMaTUYECKUM
pa3MopaXKMBaHWEM. PasmopaxuBaHue

BbIMOMHSIETCS PETYNSPHO.

* XonoaurnbHUK He BKIKOYEH B PO3ETKY
arnekTpoceTy. YbeanTech, YTo BUSKa MIIOTHO
BCTaBrneHa B PO3ETKY SMEKTPOCETU.

* MpaBurbHO m oTperynvpoBaHa
Temneparypa? Hapywuexve nopayun
anekTpoaHeprum. OGpaTUTECH K MOCTaBLLUMKY
3I1EKTPOSHEPTUN.

XonoaunbHUK BKIKYAETCS CIIULLKOM
4acTo Unn paboTaeT CANULLIKOM AOSrO.
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* HoBbili xonogunbHWK MOXeT ObiTb Gonblue
TOTrO, KOTOPbLIM Bbl MOMb30BaNIMCh paHbLe. JTO
BMOMHE HOpMarbHO — GOorbLLME XONOAWIBHUKM
paboTatloT B TeuyeHue OCoree ASMTENbHBIX
Nep1oaoB BPEMEHM.

* BoavoxHo, Temnepatypa B MOMELLEHUM
NoBbILLEHa. DTO BrOMHE HOPMarlbHO.

* Bo3avoxHO, xonogunbHUK Obin HeAaBHO
BKITHOYEH MIM TOJTBbKO YTO 3arpy)XeH NpoayKTamu.
MonHoe oxnaxaeHne XonoauribHYKa MOXET
NPOJOIMKaTLCA Ha HECKOJTbKO YacoB [orbLUe.

* BoaMoxHO, B XOMNOAWMbHUK  HEOABHO
noMecTunn Gomnblloe  KONMYECTBO  FOpsSyMX
npoaykToB. W3-3a Hanuuus ropsiumx NpoayKToB
xonoaunbHuk Byaet pabotatb AonbLue, YToObI
[OCTUYb HY>XKHOW TEMMepaTypa XpaHeHusl.

* Bo3avoxHO, [ABepubl 4acTo OTKPbIBAKOTCS
nmbo ocTaBanuChb MPUOTKPbLITEIMU B TEYEHWe
anuTtenbHoro BpemeHw. [lpyu nonagaHun B
XONMoaWrnbHUK  TENMoro  Bosayxa, OH  Oyaer
pabotatb fonbiue. OTKpbIBANTE ABEPLIbI PEXE.
* HennotHo 3akpbiTa ABepLa MOPO3WIbHOTO
WU XoroaunbHoro otaenenus. [posepbrte,
MIOTHO N 3aKPbITbl ABEPLIbI.

* XOrnoawsnbHVK — OTPEerynupoBaH Ha O4YeHb
HN3KYtO Temneparypy. YcTaHoBuTe B
XoroaunbeH1ke Gonee BbICOKYHO TemnepaTypy 1
NOAOXKAUTE, NoKa YCTaHOBNEHHasi Temnepartypa
He BydeT AOCTUrHyTa.

» BoamoxHO, yNnoTHUTENb aBepubl
XOMOAWIBHOTO UMM MOPO3MUITLHOMO OTAENEHUs!
3arpsi3HeH, N3HOLLIEH, pasopBaH unm
HenpaBuIbHO ycTaHoBreH. [louncTute  unm
3aMeHuTe ynrnoTHUTENb. V3-3a NoBpexxaeHHoro
UM pa3opBaHHOTO YMIIOTHUTENS XOMOAWIBHUK
OyneT pabotaTth fonbLue, YTobbl NoaaepXKvBaTh
TEKyLLYIO TEMMEpaTypy.

TemnepaTypa B MOPO3WUIiIbHOM OoTAerneHnmn
CITMLLKOM HU3KadA, B TO BpeMA Kak
Temneparypa B XorioguribHOM oTaeneHnmn
A0CTaTo4vHad.

» Temnepatypa MOPO3USILHOTO OTAENEHMSI
YCTaHOBMEHA HA OYEHb HU3KOE 3HaYeHWe.
YCTaHOBMTE B  MOPO3WIILHOM  OTAENEHWN
Goree BbICOKYIO TemnepaTypy U rnpoBepkTe
paborTy.

» Temneparypa B XOnoaurbHOM OTAENeHUU
YCTaHOBMEHA Ha OYEHb HU3KOE 3HaYeHue.
YcTaHOBUTE B  XONOAWIIBHOM  OTAENEHWN
Goree BbICOKYIO TemrnepaTypy U rnpoBepkTe
paborTy.

Samep:sarOT NpoAyKTbl B BblABUXHbIX
KOHTeVIHean XONnoaunbHOro oTaerneHus.

 Temnepatypa B XOINOAWUIBLHOM OTAENeHUN
YCTaHOBIIEHA Ha OYEHb HU3KOE 3HAYEHWE.
YCcTaHOBUTE B XONOAWUIBHOM  OTAENEHUU
Gornee BbICOKylO TEMMepaTypy W MpoBepkTe
pabory.

Temnepatypa B XONOANUILHOM 1
MOPO3UITbHOM OTZAENEHUMN CIIULLKOM
BbICOKas.

» Temneparypa B XOrnoaurbHOM OTAENeHUU
YCTaHOBMEHA Ha O4YeHb BbICOKOE 3HayeHWe.
TemnepaTypa B XOnogurbHOM OTAENeHun
BNMSET Ha TemnepaTtypy B MOPO3UIIbHOM
otaeneHnn.  Uamewsiite  Temnepatypy B
XONOAUNBHOM UM MOPO3UITBHOM OTAENEHNM,
noka He GydeT AOCTUMHYT HY>KHbI YPOBEHb
Temneparypbl.

* BO3MOXHO, HEMnoTHO 3akpbiTa ABepua.
[MonHocTbio 3akponTe ABepLy.

* BO3MOXHO, B  XOMOAWSIbHWK  HEOABHO
MOMECTUNMN GOSbLLOE KOMMYECTBO FOPSIYMX
npoaykToB. NodoxauTe, noka XonoaunbHoe
WM MOPO3UNbHOE OTAENneHne OOCTUrHET
HY>HOW TemnepaTypbl.

* Bo3MOXHO, XxonogunbHUK Obin  HegaBHO
BKIMOYEH B CceTb. [nsi NONHOro oxnaxaeHust
notpebyetca  HekoTopoe BpemMsi  U3-3a
60nbLUOro pasmepa XONoAUbHUKA.

13 xonoamnbHvKa JOHOCUTCS Lym,
NMOXOXWI Ha TUKAHbE MEXaHNYEeCKUX
YacoB.

» OTOT LLyMm BbI3BaH paboton
3MEKTPOMAarHUTHOTO KranaHa XOoroAusbHMKa.
OH obecneurBaeT NPOXoXXaeHUe XrnaaareHTa,
KOTOPLI  BLIMOMHSAET OXMaXKaeHue, 4Yepes
OTHENEHNS  XOMOAWSbHMKA, B  KOTOPbIX
YyCTaHOBIEeHa TemMneparypa oxnaxaeHua nnm
3aMOpaxvBaHNs. JTO BMOMHE HOPMaribHO U
He ABMNAeTCA HEUCNPaBHOCTLIO.

Temnepatypa XonoAnIbHOro oTAeneHust
OYeHb HU3Kasl, B TO BpEMS Kak
Temnepatypa B MOPO3UfbHOM OTAENEHUN
[JocTaTtoyHasl.
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YpoBeHb paboyero Lyma NoBbILIAETCS BO
Bpemsi paboTbl XONOAUIIbHYIKA.

* PaGoune xapakTepucTuki usnenust moryT
M3MEHSITbCA B 3aBMCMMOCTU OT M3MEHEHWIA
TemnepaTtypbl OKpyxatolen cpedbl. JTo
HOPMasIbHO 1 He SIBMSIETCS HEVCMPABHOCTLIO.

Bubpauus nnu wym.
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* [Mon HEPOBHbIN nunn HEXECTKUN.
XonogunbHWK  MEeAneHHO nepemeLlaeTcst
N Npu 3TOM OpOXUT. YbeauTecb B TOM, YTO
Mo POBHbIN M AOCTATOMHO MPOYHbINA, YTODI
BblAepXaTb BEC U3aenusi.

* LLlym mMoOryT BbI3bIBaTb MpeaMeTbl, KOTOpble
HaxoOsTcs  Ha  xonogwunbHuke.  Takue
npeaMeThl criegyeT yopaTb C XornoaurbHuKa.

CnblLeH LWyM NboLencs unm
pa3bpbI3rnBarOLLENCS KUOKOCTH.

e Pacxog XugKkocTM UM rasa WU3MeHseTcs
B COOTBETCTBMM C NpUHUUNaMU pa6OTbI
n3penus. ITo HOpMalnbHO U He 4ABndAeTcA
HENCnpaBHOCTLH).

* YNaKkoBKu NPOAYKTOB MOIyT NPenATCTBOBaTb

3aKpbIBAHWIO OBepLpbl. MepemecTtute
yrnakoBaHHble MPOAYKTbl, MPEnSTCTByOLLME
3aKPbITUIO ABEpLUbI.

* Bo3MOXXHO, XOnoaunbHUK CTOUT HE COBCEM
BEpTMKarnbHO, 3TO MOXET BbI3BaTb ApOXKaHue
npu nobom nepemelleHnn. OTperynupyinte
PErynMpoBOYHbIE BUHTbI.

* [lon HEpPOBHbIN N HEXECTKMIA. YbeamTech
B TOM, YTO MOM POBHbIN Y MOXET BblAEPKaTb
BEC XONoAnIbHUKA.

KoHTenHepbl Ans pyKTOB 1 OBOLLEN
NPUAVMIN.

CribILUEH LUYM, MOXOXWUI Ha LUyM BETPA.

e [Ins obecneyeHus ahdeKTNBHOIO
OXIMaXXOeHWs B XONOAMIbHMKE NCMOSb3YTCS
YCTpOWCTBa nogayn Bo3ayxa (BEHTUNATOpbI).
OTO  HopManmbHO W He  siBNseTcs
HeWnCrnpaBHOCTbIO.

* BOo3MOXHO, MpOAyKTbl KacalTcs BepxHew
YacTu KoHTenHepa. [epemecTute NPOAYKTbI
B KOHTENHepe.

[opsyas NoepxHocTb V3penus

KoHgeHcaumsa Bnaru Ha BHYTPEHHUX
CTeHKaXx XonoaunbHUKa.

 Xapkas v BnaxHasa noroga crnoco6cTeyeT
obpasoBaHUi0  Nbaa UM KOHAEeHcauuu
Bnarn. 3TO HOpMaribHO U He 4dABndeTcd
HENCNPABHOCTbIO.

« [IBepubl  MPUOTKPLITHI.  YOeauTech, YTo
ABepLbl NONMHOCTLIO 3aKPbITbl.

* Bo3aMoXHO, [BEpLbl OTKPLIBAMNUCH O4YEHb
yacTo, WnM ABepua ocTaBanacb OTKPbITOM
anutensHoe Bpemsi. OTKpbiBaiiTe ABepLy
pexe.

» Bo Bpemsi paboTbl M3genus NOBEPXHOCTb
Mexagy [OBymMsa Asepuamu, Ha  BGoKOBbIX
naHensix W y 3afgHel peLueTkM MOXeET
HarpeBaTbCsl [0 BbICOKOW TemnepaTypbl.
OT0 HopMarbHoe siBrieHue, He TpebytoLlee
CepBMCHOro 0bcny»vBaHWs!

lMosiBrieHre Brary CHapy»m XonogunbHuKa
Unn Mexay ABepLamu.

» BoaMOXHO, npu4mnHa BO BMaXHOW noroe.
OTO BMOMHE HOPManbHO MpU  BRAXHOW
noroge. Korma BRaxHOCTb YMEHbLUWTCS,
KOHZEHCaLMs UCHE3HET.

HenpuaTHeIn 3anax BHyTpu

XOMOANTBbHMKA.
» CrnegyeT  BbIMOIMHUTL  YUCTKY  BHYTPU
xonogwneHuka.  lMpotpuTte  XOmoaumnbHWK

BHYTPUW TyOKOI, CMOYEHHOW B Ternoi Bode
WK B ra3vpoBaHHON Boae.

* HekoTopble KOHTENHEPbI U YNakoBOYHbIE
marepuarnsl Takke MOryT ObiTb UCTOYHUKOM
3anaxa. Micnonbayvite apyrov KOHTENHEpP Unm
YMaKoBOYHbBIVI Matepuan Apyrov Mapku.

[Bepua (oBepubl) He 3akpbiBaeTcs (He
3aKpbIBAKOTCS).
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Las den hér bruksanvisningen forst!

Kéra kund!

Vi hoppas att produkten, som har tillverkats pa en modern anlaggning och
genomgatt de allra noggrannaste kvalitetsprocesser, kommer att erbjuda effektiv
service.

Vi rekommenderar darfor att du l&ser igenom hela bruksanvisningen noggrant
innan du anvander den och att du férvarar den néra till hands for framtida
referens.

Den hér bruksanvisningen

e Hjalper dig anvénda enheten pa ett snabbt och sakert sétt.

e | 4s bruksanvisningen innan du installerar och anvander produkten.

e F3lj instruktionerna, speciellt sdkerhetsanvisningarna.

e Forvara bruksanvisningen pa en lattatkomlig plats déar du kan hamta den
senare.

e | &s aven 6vriga dokument som tillhandahalls tilsammans med produkten.
Observera att den har bruksanvisningen aven kan gélla fér andra modeller.

Symboler och beskrivningar for dem
Den hér bruksanvisningen innehaller féliande symboler:

@ Viktig information eller anvandbara tips.
A Varning for risker for liv och egendom.
YN Varning for elektrisk spanning.



INNEHALL

1 Kylskapet 3 5 Anvinda kylskapet 19
Indikatorpanel.........ccccccceeiiiiiiiinnne. 19
2Viktiga sékerhetsvarningard Dorrsppningsalarm: ........................ 22
For produkter med vattenbehallare; ...6  Infrysning av farsk mat...........c......... 23
Barnsakerhet.......cccoooiiiiiiii 7 Rekommendationer for bevarande av
| enlighet med WEEE-direktivet for frystmat....ccoooee i 23
hantering av avfallsprodukter: ........... 7 Placering av mat......cccccceeeeeiiiiinnnee, 24
| enlighet med RoHS-direktivet: ......... 7 Djupfrysningsinformation.................. 24
Paketinformation ...........ccccceveviinnnn. 7 Saker att gora for att
HC-Varning........cceevvvieeeieaseeennn 7 filteranvandningstiden ska beréknas
Saker att gora for att spara energi ..... 7 automatiskt ... 25
Rekommendationer for forvaring av §kjutbara RO . 26
FAFSKVAION ©...voviiee e 8 Aggbehdllare ..., 26
Gronsakslada ...........cocveeeiiiiiiieenn. 26
3 Installation 9 KYIfaCK cveoiiceeeeeeeeeeeee 26
Saker att tdnka pa vid transport av Flyttbar mittsektion .........cccooeeeiinin. 27
KYISKAPBE ... 9 Multizonférvaringsfack ................... 27
Innan du anvander kylskapet ............. 9 Blalampa.......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiieeien, 27
Elektrisk anslutning..........cccooevivene. 9 Skjutbara hyllor med bakre hangare. 28
Kassering av forpackningen............. 10 Ost- och smorhylla .......cvvvvvvieennnnnn, 28
Kassering av ditt gamla kylskap....... 10 Anvanda vattenfiader....................... 28
Placering och installation ................. 10 Spillbehallare ..........ccccceeiiiiiieinin, 28
Golvbalansjustering ..........ccccceeevenne. 11 Minibar ..o 29
Justera dppningen vid den dvre
AOITEN .o 11 6 Underhall och reng6ring30
Bytalampan ......cccooei, 12
Installera vattenfilter ........................ 13 7. Rekommenderade

Anslutning av vattenror till kylsképet. 13
Anslutning av vattenslang till

vattentillbringare ..........ccccccceieiiiinnnn. 14
Anslutning av vattenroret till
kallvattenkranen ............coooocevvvvnnnnnn. 15
Fore férsta anvandningen av
vattenbehallaren .............cccceveen.n. 17
4 Forberedelse 18

I6sningar pa problem 31
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1- Dorrhylior for kylfack 11-Flaskhallare
2- Glashyllora for kylfack 12-Flaskstall
3- Dimmerskydd 13-Forvaringshyllor
4- Belysningslins 14-Forvaringsfack
5- Flyttbar mittsektion 15-Vattenfilter
6- Kylfack 16-Utrymme f6r mejeriprodukter
7- Gronsakslada 17-Kylfack
8- Ismaskin 18-Frysfack
9- Forvaringsfack for fryst mat 19-Multizon

10-Minibar

@ Bider som férekommer i den har bruksanvisningen ar exempel och
Overensstammer inte exakt med din produkt. Om delar inte medfélier produkten
du har kopt sa géller det for andra modeller.
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E Viktiga sakerhetsvarningar

Las foljande information. Om

du underlater att folja den har
informationen kan det orsaka person-
och materialskador. Annars blir alla
garanti- och tillforlitighetsataganden
ogiltiga.

Anvandningslivslangden fér enheten

ar 10 ar. Det har ar den period som
reservdelarna kravs for att enheten ska
halla.

Avsedd anvandning

VARNING:
!—léll ventilationsGppningar

A
apparatens holje eller i
den inbyggda strukturen
fritt fran hinder.

VARNING:

Anvand inte mekaniska
anordningar eller andra
medel for att paskynda
avirostningsprocessen,
annat an de som
rekommenderas av
tilverkaren.

VARNING:
Skada inte
kylmedelskretsen.

VARNING:

Anvand inte elektriska
apparater inuti matvaru
forvaringsutrymme na

i apparaten, savida de
inte ar av den typ som
rekommenderas av
tillverkaren.

4

VARNING!

Forvara inte explosiva
amnen, s& som
aerosolbehéllare med
brandfarligt bransle, i
den har enheten.

A

Denna apparat ar avsedd att
anvandas i hushall och liknande
anvandning sdsom
- personalkok i butiker, kontor och
andra arbetsmiljoer;

- Bondgardar och av kunder péa hotell,
motell och andra bostadsmiljoer;

- Bed and breakfast-miljGer;

- Catering och liknande icke-
detaljhandelsanvandning.

Allman sakerhet

e Néar du vill avyttra produkten
rekommenderar vi att du radgor
med auktoriserad kundtjanst for att
f& den information som krévs, samt
auktoriserade organ.

o Radfraga auktoriserad service ndr det
géller alla fragor och problem som
ar relaterade till kylskapet. Modifiera
inte kylskapet utan att meddela
auktoriserad kundtjanst.

e For produkter med frysfackt; At inte
glass och iskuber direkt efter att du
har tagit ut dem ur frysfacket! (Det
kan leda till kéldskador i munnen.)

e For produkter med frysfack; Placera
inte flaskprodukter och konserverade
drycker i frysfacket. De kan
explodera.

e Ror inte vid fryst mat med handerna;
de kan fastna.

o Koppla ur kylsképet fore rengdring
och avfrostning.

SV



Lattflyktiga material skall aldrig
anvandas vid avfrostning av
kylskapet. Det kan leda till att &ngan
kommer i kontakt med elektriska
delar och orsaka kortslutning eller
elektriska stotar.

Anvand aldrig delar pa ditt kylskép
sésom en dorr som stod eller
trappsteg.

Anvand inte elektriska enheter inne |
kylskapet.

Skada inte delarna med borr

eller vassa verktyg, nar kylskapet
cirkulerar. Kylmedlet som kan lacka ut
om ror eller ytor punkteras kan orsaka
hudirritation och 6gonskador.

Tack inte dver eller blockera
ventilationshalen pa kylskapet med
nagot material.

Elektriska enheter méste repareras av
behdriga fackman. Reparationer som
utfors av personer utan ratt kunskap
kan orsaka risk for anvandaren.

Vid eventuella fel eller felfunktion
under service eller reparationsarbete,
skall du koppla ur stromkallan till
kylskapet genom att antingen vrida
ur motsvarande séakring eller dra ur
sladden.

Drag inte i kabeln — drag i kontakten.
Se till att drycker med hdg alkoholhalt
placeras upprétt och férvaras sakert
med fastsatta lock.

Forvara aldrig spraymedel som
innehaller antandbara och explosiva
amnen i kylskapet.

Anvand inte mekaniska enheter

eller andra satt for att snabba pa
avfrostningsprocessen, férutom det
som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
Den hér produkten &r inte avsedd att
anvandas av personer med nedsatt
fysisk, psykisk eller mental formaga

5|sv

eller oerfarna personer (inklusive barn)
om de inte dvervakas av en person
som ansvarar for deras sakerhet eller
instruerar dem i anvandningen av
produkter

Anvand inte ett skadat kylskap.
Kontakta serviceombudet om du har
nagra fragor.

Elsékerheten for kylskapet garanteras
endast om jordningssystemet i huset
uppfyller de krav som géller.

Det ar farligt att utséatta produkten for
regn, sno, sol och vind med tanke pa
elsékerheten.

Kontakta auktoriserad service om
stromkabeln skadas for att undvika
fara.

Koppla aldrig in kylsképet i
vagguttaget under installationen. Det
Okar risken for allvarlig skada eller
dadsfall.

Det héar kylskapet ar endast avsett
for forvaring av livsmedel. Det far inte
anvandas for ndgot annat &ndamal.
Etiketten med tekniska specifikationer
sitter pa vanster insida i kylskapet.
Koppla aldrig in kylsképet till
energibesparande system; de kan
skada kylskapet.

Om det finns en bla lampa pa
kylskapet far du inte titta rakt in i

den eller titta p& den genom optiska
verktyg under en langre stund.

For manuellt kontrollerade kylskap,
vanta i minst 5 minuter for att starta
kylskapet efter stromavbrottet.

Den hér bruksanvisningen ska
ldmnas till den nya &garen av
produkten nar den lamnas till andra.
Unadvik att orsaka skada pa
stromkabeln vid transport av
kylskapet. Om du bojer kabeln kan
det orsaka brand. Placera aldrig
tunga foremal pa stromkabeln. Ror



inte vid kontakten med vata hander
néar du kopplar in produkten.

Kontrollera att matningsslangen

inte har fastnat eller skadad nér du
placerar apparaten.

Anslut inte flera portabla uttag eller
barbara nataggregat péa baksidan av
apparaten.

Anslut inte kylsképet till ett eluttag
som sitter 16st.

Vatten fér av sékerhetsskél inte
sprayas direkt pa de inre eller yttre
delarna av produkten.

Spraya inte amnen som innehaller
antandbara gaser, sdsom propangas,
nara kylskapet for att undvika brand
och explosionsrisk.

Placera aldrig behéllare som &r fyllda
med vatten pa kylskapet, eftersom
det kan orsaka elektrisk kortslutning
eller brand.

Overbelasta inte kylskpet med

for stora mangder mat. Om det
Overbelastas kan mat falla ned och
skada dig och kylsképet nar du
Oppnar dorren. Placera aldrig foremal
pé kylsképet; annars kan de falla
ned nadr du dppnar eller stanger
kylskapsdorren.

Produkter som behdver en

exakt temperaturkontroll (vaccin,
varmekanslig medicin, vetenskapliga
material etc.) far inte forvaras i kylen.
Om kylsképet inte anvands under
en langre tid ska det kopplas fran
stromkallan. Ett mdjligt problem i
strdmkabeln kan orsaka brand.

Kylsképet kan flytta pé sig om de
justerbara benen inte sitter fast
ordentligt i golvet. Om du férankrar
de justerbara benen ordentligt i golvet
kan det forhindra att kylskapet fiyttar
pa sig.

N&r du bar pa kylskapet ska du inte
halla i dorrhandtaget. Annars kan det
slappa.

Om du har placerat produkten

intill ett annat kylskap eller en frys

ska avstandet mellan enheterna

vara minst 8 cm. Annars kan de
angransande vaggarna blir fuktiga.
Anvéand aldrig produkten om delen
som ar verst eller bak pa produkten
har det elektroniskt skrivna kretskortet
Oppet (skyddet for kretskortet) (1).

i\

3

:

For produkter med
vattenbehallare;

Trycket titt ingdende vatten ska

vara minst 90 psi (620 kPa). Om
vattentrycket dverstiger 80 psi (550
kPa), anvand en tryckbegransande
ventil i ditt huvudsystem. Om du inte
vet hur du kontrollerar trycket ska du
fréga en yrkesrérmokare.

Om det finns en risk for att
vattenhammaren péaverkas i

din installation, anvand alltid en
vattenhammarférhindrande utrustning
i din installation. Konsultera en
yrkesrérmokare om du inte ar

séker pa om vattnet paverkar din
installation.
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¢ Installera inte pé varmvattenintaget.
Vidtag atgérder mot frysrisker i
slangarna. Vattentemperaturens
driftsintervall ska vara minst 33°F
(0,6°C) och mest 100°F (38°C).

e Anvand bara drickbart vatten.

Barnsakerhet

e Om ddrren har ett Ias ska nyckeln
héllas borta fran barn.

e Barn ska 6vervakas for att hindra att
de pillar pé produkten.

| enlighet med WEEE-

direktivet for hantering av

avfallsprodukter:
Den har produkten géller under EU
WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU).
Den har produkten &r férsedd med
en klassificeringssymbol for
avfallshantering av elektriskt och
elektroniskt material (WEEE).

Denna produkt &r tillverkad
- med delar av hdg kvalitet samt

material som kan ateranvandas
och atervinnas. Produkten far inte slangas i
hushéllssoporna eller i annat avfall vid livsslut.
Ta den till en atervinningsstation for elektrisk
och elektronisk utrustning. Kontakta din
kommun fér mer information om narmaste
atervinningsstation.

| enlighet med RoHS-

direktivet:

Produkten du har kdpt géller under EU RoHS-
direktivet (2011/65/EU). Den innehéller inga av
de farliga eller férbjudna material som anges i
direktiven.

Paketinformation

Produktens forpackningsmaterial
tilverkas av atervinningsbara

material i enlighet med vara

nationella miljdregler. Kassera inte
forpackningsmaterial tillsammans

med hushéllsavfall eller annat avfall.

Ta med dem till ett insamlingsstalle for
férpackningsmaterial som anges av de
lokala myndigheterna.

7

HC-Varning

Om produktens kylsystem

innehaller R600a:

Den hér gasen ar lattantandlig.

Var darfor noggrann sé att du inte

skadar kylsystemet och réren under

anvandning och transport. Om det
skulle uppsté nagon skada skall
produkten hallas borta fran potentiella
eldkallor som kan gora att produkten
fattar eld och du ska ventilera rummet
dar enheten ar placerad.

Du kan bortse fran den har

varningen om produktens

kylsystem innehéller R134a.

Typen av gas som anvands i produkten

anges pa markplaten som sitter pa

kylsképets vanstra insida.

Kasta aldrig produkten i eld nér den

ska kasseras.

Saker att géra for att spara

energi

e Latinte dorrarna till kylskapet sta
Oppna under en langre tid.

e Placera inte varm mat eller varma
drycker i kylskapet.

o Overbelasta inte kylsképet s& att
luften inuti det paverkas.

e Installera inte kylskapet i direkt solljus
eller néra varmeavsodndrande enheter
sésom ugn, diskmaskin eller element.

e (Observera att mat ska forvaras i
tilslutna behallare.

e For produkter med frysfack; Du kan
lagra maximal méangd mat i frysen nar
du tar bort hyllan eller ladan till frysen.
Energiforbrukningen som anges pa
kylskapet har faststallts genom att
ta bort fryshyllan eller ladan och ha
maximal belastning. Det finns ingen
risk i att anvanda en hylla eller lada
enligt formerna och storlekarna pa
maten som ska frysas.
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Rekommendationer for

forvaring av farskvaror

* TILLBEHOR

e Lat ingen mat komma i kontakt
med temperatursensorn i facket

for farskvaror. For att halla optimal
férvaringstemperatur i facket for
farskvaror far inte sensorn blockeras
av livsmedel.

e Placera inte varm mat i enheten.

-
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Upptining av fryst mat i kylfacket
sparar bade energi och haller matens
kvalitet.



H Installation

G Kom ihag att tillverkaren inte skall
héllas ansvarig om anvandaren
underléter att observera nagot i den
har bruksanvisningen.

Saker att tanka pa vid

transport av kylskapet

1. Kylsképet maste vara tomt och rent
fore transport.

2. Hyllor, tillbehor, gronsakslada etc.

i kylsképet méaste spannas fast
ordentligt med sjalvhaftande tejp fore
ompaketering.

3. Forpackningen maste fastas ihop
med tjock tejp och starka rep och
de transportregler som anges péa
forpackningen maste foljas.

G GI6m aldrig...

Varje atervunnet material &r en
ovéarderlig kélla for naturen och for vara
nationella resurser.

Om du vill bidra till atervinningen av
férpackningsmaterial kan du hamta
ytterligare information fran vara
miljdorgan eller lokala myndigheter.

Innan du anvander kylskapet
Kontrollera féljande innan du startar
kylskapet:

1. Ar kylsk8pets insida torr och kan
luften cirkulera fritt bakom det?

2. Forin 2 plastklammor pa den bakre
ventilationsluckan s& som visas pa
foljande bild. For att gora detta tar
du bort skruvarna pé produkten
och anvander skruvarna som finns i
samma ficka.

Plastklammorna ger ratt avstand
mellan kylsképet och vaggen for att
til&ta luften att cirkulera.

3. Rengor kylsképets insida enligt
rekommendationerna i avsnittet
"Underhall och rengoring".

4. Koppla in kylskapet i vagguttaget.
Nar dorren dppnas kommer den
invandiga belysningen att tandas.

5. Du kommer att hora ett bullrande
ljlud n&r kompressorn startar. Vatska
och gas inne i produkten kan
ocksé ge upphov till ljud, d&ven om
kompressorn inte kdrs och detta ar
helt normalt.

6. De framre kanterna pa kylskapet kan
kannas varma. Detta ar normalt. De
har omradena &r utformade for att bli
varma och darmed undvika kondens.

Elektrisk anslutning

Anslut kylskapet till ett jordat uttag som
skyddas av en sékring med lamplig
kapacitet.

Viktigt:

YN Anslutningen maste ske i enlighet
med nationell lagstiftning.

/N Stromkabelns kontakt maste vara It
att komma &t efter installationen.
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/\ Spanning och tilldtet sakringsskydd
anges i avsnittet "Tekniska
specifikationer".

/N Den angivna spanningen méaste
Overensstdmma med stromkallans
spanning.

A\ Forlangningskablar och grenkontakter
far inte anvandas for anslutningen.

/NEn skadad strdmkabel méaste bytas av
en behorig elektriker.

/\ Produkten far inte anvandas innan
den reparerats! Det finns risk for
kortslutning!

Kassering av férpackningen

A Forpackningsmaterial kan
vara farligt for barn. Foérvara
forpackningsmaterialen utom réackhall
for barn eller avyttra dem i enlighet
med gallande regler. Avyttra dem inte
med hushéllsavfallet.

Forpackningsmaterialet for ditt kylskép
produceras av atervinningsbara
material.

Kassering av ditt gamla

kylskap

Avyttra din gamla enhet utan att skada

miljén.

/\ Du kan kontakta en auktoriserad
aterforséliare eller ett
atervinningscenter angéende
awyttring av ditt kylskap.

A\ Innan du awttrar kylskapet ska du
dra ur strémkontakten och, om det
finns nagra las pa dorren, gora den
obrukbar fér att foérhindra att barn
skadar sig.
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Placering och installation

/\ Observera: Koppla aldrig in
kylsképet i vagguttaget under
installationen. Det 6kar risken for
allvarlig skada eller dodsfall.

N\ Om entrén till rummet dar kylskapet
skall installeras &r inte bred nog for att
kylskapet skall kunna passera skall du
ringa till auktoriserad fackman sé att
de avlagsnar dorrarna pa kylskapet
och tar in det i sidled genom dorren.

1. Installera kylsképet pa en plats dar
det ar lattatkomligt.

2. Hall kylskapet borta fran
varmekallor, fuktiga platser och direkt
solljus.

3. Det maste finnas tillrécklig ventilation
runt kylsképet for att uppna effektiv
anvandning. Om kylskapet placeras i
en halighet i vaggen maste det vara ett
avstand pa minst 5 cm till taket och 5
cm till vaggen.

Om golvet tdcks med en matta maste
produkten ha ett mellanrum pa 2,5 cm
till golvet

4. Placera kylskapet pa en jamn och
plan golvyta for att forhindra lutningar.
5. Lat inte kylskapet sta i en
omgivande temperatur som
understiger 10°C.
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Golvbalansjustering

AOm kylsképet &r obalanserat;

/\ Koppla forst ur produkten.
Produkten maste vara urkopplad nar
du gor balansinstéliningen. Det finns
risk for kortslutning!

1- Ventilationsskyddet tas bort genom
att skruva bort skruvarna, s som
visas i bilden, innan du gar vidare.

Du kan balansera kylskapet genom
att vrida de framre benen sasom
illustreras pa bilden. Hornet dér benen
finns sénks nar du vrider i den svarta
pilens riktning och hojs nér du vrider |
motsatt riktning. Det &r [ampligt att be
om hjalp nar du gor detta for att gora
det enklare.

@ @

. J . J

2. Nar balansproblemet ar
atgérdat monterar du tillbaka
ventilationsskyddet och faster
skruvarna.

11

3. Avlagsna de skruvar som faster
det nedre ventilationsskyddet med en
Philips skruvmejsel.

Justera 6ppningen vid den
ovre dorren

= =

G Du kan justera dppningen mellan
dorrarna pa kylfacket s& som visas pa
bilderna.

Dorrhyllorna skall vara tomma néar du
justerar dorrhdjden.
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G Anvand en skruvmejsel for att
avlagsna det 6vre gangjarnsskyddet
pé dorren du vill justera.

GJustera ddrren efter dnskemal
genom att lossa pa skruvarna.

12

Gl Fast ddrren du har justerat genom
att

dra &t skruvarna utan att &ndra
ddrrens placering.

G Byt gangjarnsskydd och fast med
skruven.

Byta lampan

Ring auktoriserad service nér du vill
byta lampa.

Lamporna som anvands i utrustningen
ar inte anpassade som rumsbelysning.
Det avsedda andamalet for lamporna
ar att hjalpa anvandaren placera mat

i kylskapet/frysen pa ett sakert och
bekvamt satt.

Lamporna i apparaten maste kunna
tala extrema fysiska forhallanden
sédsom temperaturer under -20 °C.
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Installera vattenfilter

(pa vissa modeller)

Tva olika vattenkallor kan

kopplas ihop med kylskapet fér

vattentillforsel. kallvattenkranen

och vattentillbringare.

Installationskrav

En pump ska anvandas for

vattentillbringaranvandning.

Kontrollera att delarna som visas

nedan medfdlier enheten.

1. Anvands for anslutning av vattenroret
till enhetens baksida. (Om den inte
passar kan du képa en hos narmaste
auktoriserade service.)

2. 2 rorklips (vid behov for att sékra
vattenrdret)

Obs! Eftersom foljande delar inte kravs

vid anvandning med vattentilloringare

kan de inte aterfinnas i produkten vid

koptillfallet.

3. 5 meter langt vattenror (1/4 tumi
diameter)

4. Kallvattenventil med natfilter
(kranadapter)

5. Vattenfilter som monteras i fastets
insida i kylfacket.

Platsen dar det externa filtret ska
monteras méste forst avgoras.
(Galler for filter som anvands utanfor
kylskapet). Avgdr sedan avstandet
mellan filter och kylskép och
slangléngder fran filter till kylskapets
vatteninlopp.

Vattenfiltret maste vara uppréatt s& som
visas pa bilden. Det &r viktigt att
montera filtret ratt i vatteninloppet och
vattenutloppet.

Efter att du har monterat filtret ska du inte
anvanda de forsta 3-4 glasen vatten.

Anslutning av vattenror till

kylskapet

1. Efter att hopkopplingen har

installerats i vattenréret ska du fora in

vattenroret i kylskapets inloppsventil
genom att trycka kraftigt nedat.

2. Fixera hopkopplingen sé som visas i

motsatt bild, genom att dra at for hand

i kylskapets inloppsventil.

(a- Vattenrdr, b-hopkoppling, c-ventil)

(@Obs 1! Du ska inte dra &t
hopkopplingen med ett verktyg for
att montaget ska sitta hart. Vid en
eventuell lacka ska du anvanda
skiftnyckel eller tang for att dra &t
hopkopplingen.

LOLLMMMMNY
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Anslutning av vattenslang till 3. Efter att du har slutfort anslutningen

vattentillbringare kopplar du in och kor pumpen.

(pa vissa modeller) For att erbjuda effektiv pumpanvandning
Om du ska ansluta vattnet till kylen ska du vanta 2-3 minuter efter att du
fran en vattentillbringare kréavs en har startat pumpen.

pump. Folj instruktionerna nedan efter G Du kan se bruksanvisningen
anslutning av ena anden av vattenroret for pumpen nar du gor

som kommer ut ut pumpen till kylen vattenanslutningen.

enligt vad som beskrivs pa foregaende [ p pengver inte anvinda vattenfitret

sida.

1. Slutfér anslutningen genom att
trycka andra &nden av vattenrdret in
i vatteninloppsroret pa pumpen sa
som visas pa bilden.

2. Séatt ihop pumpslangen och
vattentilloringaren s& som visas péa
bilden.

om en vattentilloringare anvands.

G Pumpen maste anvandas nar
vattentillbringaren anvands.
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Anslutning av vattenroret till
kallvattenkranen

(pa vissa modeller)

Om du vill anvanda kylen genom att
ansluta den till kallvattenkranen,

ska du ansluta en standardventil pa

1/2" till kallvattenkranen i ditt hus. Om

den hér ventilen inte finns eller om

du inte ar séker, ska du kontakta en

rérmokare.

1. Dela pa hopkopplingen som sitter
fast i kranadaptern. (Fig. A).

2. Installera kranadaptern till 1/2"

ventilmonteringen sé& som visas pa

bilden. (Fig. B).

3. FEfter att du har satt i vattenroret
i hopkopplingen installerar du
kranadaptern och for in kranen sé
som visas pa bilden. (Fig. C).

4. Dra &t hopkopplingen manuellt. Vid
en eventuell lacka ska du anvanda
skiftnyckel eller tang for att dra &t
hopkopplingen.

A\ Observera: Sakra vattenroren

i lampliga punkter med hjalp av
rorklips som medfdljer for att undvika
skador och oavsiktlig frankoppling av
anslutningen.

/\ Observera: Efter att du har slagit
pa vattenventilen ska du se till att

det inte forekommer nagra lackage

i bada anslutningspunkterna pa
vattenroret. Vid en eventuell lacka ska

du omedelbart stanga ventilen och dra
at alla fogar igen med en skiftnyckel
eller en tang.

/\ Observera: Se till att ha en
standardventil pa 1/2" monterad med
kallvattenkranen tillganglig och helt
franslagen.

For att passa ihop vattenfiltret foljer du
instruktionerna nedan genom att se de

bilder som visas:
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1. Tryck pé knappen for isavbrott pa
displayen.
2. Avlagsna filterskyddet i kylfacket
genom att dra det framaét.
. Ta ut vattenfiltrets skydd genom att
rotera det nedat.

w

Obs! Det ar normalt att det faller nagra
vattendroppar efter att skyddet har
tagits ut.

(=] E (=]

ﬁ——‘ TR T

/\ Observera: Se till att laget for "Is
av" ar aktivt innan du tar ut skyddet.

4. Tabort locket pa vattenfiltrets
ovansida for att placera det s& som
visas pa bilden och vrid uppaét for att
lasa det.

5. Tryck pa knappen for isavbrott pa
displayen igen for att stinga det har
laget.

Vattenfiltret ska bytas var 6:e manad.

Om du vill berakna bytesintervallet for

filter automatiskt och fa en varning i
slutet av anvandningstiden ska du l&sa
avsnittet "Berdkna filteranvandningstid
automatiskt".

Vattenfiltret ska tas bort s& som visas
pa bilden nar det ska bytas eller nér
det inte l&ngre ska anvandas och by-
pass-skyddet méste sattas fast. Det ar
viktigt att se till att laget Is av ar aktivt
innan du tar ut det.

16| sv



/\ Observera: Vattenfiltret filtrerar bort
vissa frammande partiklar i vattnet. Det
renar inte vattnet frdn mikroorganismer.

A\ Observera: Knappen Is av méste
alltid tryckas ned under byte av
vattenfilter eller installation av by-pass-
skyddet.

Fore forsta anvandningen av
vattenbehallaren

(] Vattnets huvudtryck fér inte ligga
under 1 bar.

17

(G Vattnets huvudtryck fér inte ligga
Over 8 bar.

G Pumpar fér inte anvandas om
vattentrycket faller under 1 bar eller om
en vattentillbringare ska anvandas.

(G Vattensystemet f6r kylsk&pet maste
anslutas till kallvattenkranen. Den far
inte anslutas till varmvattenkranen.

(] Inget vatten far samlas i férsta
starten av kylsképet. Det har orsakas
av luft i systemet. For att slappa ut luft
ur systemet ska du trycka pé lasvredet
i perioder pa 1 minut tills vattnet
kommer ut ur behéllaren. Vattenflodet
kan vara oregelbundet i bérjan.
Oregelbundet vattenfldéde normaliseras
efter att luften i systemet laddas ur.

@ Vid férsta starten av kylsképet
maste det g& omkring 12 timmar innan
kallvattnet kan erhéllas.

@ Vattentrycket méste ligga mellan
1 och 8 bar for att anvandningen av
is-/vattenbehallaren ska bli smidig.
Kontrollera att 1 glas vatten (100 cc)
kan fyllas i pa 10 sekunder.

G De forsta 10 glasen vatten ska inte
drickas.

G Omkring de férsta 30 iskuberna
som fas fran isbehallaren far inte
anvandas.

G Anvand alltid vattenfiltret nér en
vattentillbringare inte anvands.
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& Forberedelse

@Kylskapet skall installeras minst 30 cm
fran varmekallor, sésom spis, ugn och
centralvérme och minst 5 cm fran
elektriska ugnar och far inte placeras i
direkt solljus.

GDen omgivande temperaturen i
rummet dar du installerar kylskapet
skall vara minst 10°C. Anvandning i
kallare milider rekommenderas inte
och kan minska effektiviteten.

G Se till att kylsk&pet &r ordentligt
rengjort invandigt.

G Om tva kylskép skall installeras intill
varandra skall det vara ett avstand péa
minst 2 cm mellan dem.

G Vid anvandning av kylsképet for forsta
géngen skall du observera foliande
anvisningar under de férsta sex
timmarna.

- Dorren far inte Gppnas for ofta.

- Det méaste kdras tomt utan mat.
- Dra inte ur sladden till kylskapet.
Om det intraffar ett strémavbrott
som ligger utanfér din kontrall,

se varningarna i avsnittet
"Rekommenderade losningar pa
problem”.

G Originalférpackning och
skumplastmaterial skall sparas for
framtida transport.

18
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E Anvinda kylskapet

Indikatorpanel

Med den pekstyrda indikatorpanelen kan du stélla in temperaturen utan att
Oppna kylskapsdorren. Peka bara pa dnskad knapp med fingret for att stélla in

temperaturen.
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. Eko-extra/Semester-knapp
Snabbfrysningsknapp
Installiningsknapp for
frysfackstemperatur
Installiningsknapp for
kylfackstemperatur
Snabbkylningsknapp

. Multizonférvaringsfack -
Temperaturinstaliningsknapp
Indikator f&r semesterfunktion
Indikator fér Eko-extrafunktion
Indikator fér snabbfrysningsfunktion
1 O Indikator fér frysfackstemperatur

oo

© o N

11. Indikator for kylfackstemperatur

12.Indikator for snabbkylningsfunktion

13. Multizonforvaringsfack -
Temperaturindikator

14. Indikator for ekonomilage

15. Indikator for felstatus

16. Indikator for knapplas

17.Isavbrottsknapp

18. Isavbrottsindikator

19.Varningsknapp for filterbyte

20. Varningsindikator for filtterbyte

G Bilder som férekommer i den har bruksanvisningen ar exempel och
Overensstammer inte exakt med din produkt. Om delar inte medfdlier produkten
du har kopt sé& galler det for andra modeller.

19
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1. Eko-extra/Semester-knapp
Tryck snabbt pa knappen for att
aktivera funktionen Eko-extra. Hall in
knappen i 3 sekunder for att aktivera
semesterfunktionen. Tryck pa knappen
igen for att avaktivera den valda
funktionen.

2. Snabbfrysningsknapp

Tryck snabbt pa knappen for att
aktivera funktionen Snabbfrysning.
Tryck pa knappen igen for att
avaktivera den valda funktionen.

3. Instéliningsknapp for
frysfackstemperatur

Tryck pa den har knappen for att stalla
in temperaturen for frysfacket till -18,
-20, -22, -24 respektive -18. Tryck

pa den hér knappen for att stélla in
oOnskad temperatur for frysfacket.

4. Instéliningsknapp for
kylfackstemperatur

Tryck pé den har knappen for att
stélla in temperaturen for kylfacket till
8, 6, 4, 2 respektive 8. Tryck pa den
har knappen for att stélla in dnskad
temperatur for kylfacket.

5. Snabbkylningsknapp

Tryck snabbt pa knappen for att
aktivera funktionen Snabbkylning.
Tryck pé knappen igen for att
avaktivera den valda funktionen.

6. Multizonfdérvaringsfack -
Temperaturinstéllningsknapp

Du kan stélla in
Multizonférvaringsfacket antingen
som ett frysfack eller ett kylfack. Hall
in knappen en stund (3 sekunder) for
att stélla in Multizonférvaringsfacket

Som fabriksstandard &r facket instéllt
som frysfack.

Om Multizonférvaringsfacket ar installt
som frysfack kommer temperaturen
pa multizonfacket att andras till -18,
-20, -22, -24 respektive -18... varje
géng du trycker p& den hér knappen.
Om Multizonférvaringsfacket ar installt
som kylfack kommer temperaturen pa
Multizonfacket att andras till 10, 8, 6,
4, 2, 0 respektive -6... varje gang du
trycker pa den har knappen.

7. Indikator f6r semesterfunktion
Anger om semesterfunktion ar
aktiverad. Om den héar funktionen ar
aktiv visar indikatorn pé kylfacket “- -
och kylfacket kyls inte. Ovriga fack kyls
i enlighet med den temperatur som &r
installd for dem.

Tryck pa relevant knapp igen for att
avaktivera den valda funktionen.

8. Indikator fér Eko-extrafunktion
Anger om Eko-extrafunktion ar
aktiverad. Nar den héar funktionen

ar aktiverad kommer kylskapet att
automatiskt hitta de perioder nar
enheten anvands minst och kyla
mer energisnalt under de tiderna.
Ekonomiindikatorn &r aktiv under
energisnal kylning.

Tryck pa relevant knapp igen for att
avaktivera den valda funktionen.

9. Indikator for
snabbfrysningsfunktion

Alternativet indikerar att
snabbfrysningsfunktionen &r aktiverad.

antingen som frysfack eller kylfack. 20 | sV



Anvand den har funktionen nér du
placerar farsk mat i frysfacket eller nar
du behdver is. Nar den har funktionen
ar aktiv kommer kylskapet att koras en
viss tid utan stopp.

Tryck pa relevant knapp igen for att
avaktivera den valda funktionen.

10. Indikator for
frysfackstemperatur
Indikerar temperaturen for frysfacket.

11. Indikator fér
kylfackstemperatur
Indikerar temperaturen for kylfacket.

12. Indikator f6r
snabbkylningsfunktion

Anger om snabbkylningsfunktion &r
aktiverad. Anvand den har funktionen
nar du placerar farsk mat i kylfacket
eller nar du snabbt vill kyla mat. Nar
den har funktionen ar aktiv kommer
kylskapet att kdras i 2 timmar utan
stopp.

Tryck pa relevant knapp igen for att
avaktivera den valda funktionen.

13. Multizonférvaringsfack -
Temperaturindikator

Indikerar den temperatur som éar
installd fér Multizonforvaringsfacket.

14. Indikator féor ekonomilage
Indikerar att kylskapet kors i
energisnalt lage. Temperatur i
frysfacket

Denna indikator kommer att vara aktiv
om funktionen ar installd pa -18 eller
om energisnal kylning utfors av Eko-
extrafunktionen.
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15. Indikator for felstatus

Om kylsképet inte kyler pa rétt

sétt eller om det uppstér ett

sensorfel aktiveras denna indikator.
Nar indikatorn &r aktiv visar
temperaturindikatorn for frysfacket "E"
och temperaturindikatorn for kylfacket
visar siffror som "1,2,3...". Siffrorna pa
indikatorn &r information om vilket typ
av fel det &r, for servicepersonalen.

16. Indikator for knapplas

Anvand den har funktionen om du inte
vill andra temperaturinstéliningarna.
Tryck pa Snabbkylningsknappen

och installningsknappen for
Flexizonfackstemperatur samtidigt en
stund (3 sekunder) for att aktivera den
har funktionen.

Tryck pa relevanta knappar igen for att
avaktivera den valda funktionen.

17. Isavbrottsknapp

For att stoppa isbildning trycker du
pé knappen Is-av pa ismaskinen i

3 sekunder. Nér iskanalen ar vald
skickas inget vatten till isboxen. Trots
detta kan det finnas is kvar i isboxen
som kan tas ut darifrén. For att starta
om isbildning trycker du pa knappen
Is-Av pé ismaskinen i 3 sekunder.

18. Isavbrottsindikator

Om du inte vill ta is fran kylskapet
behdver du anvanda den har
funktionen. Du kan anvanda den har
funktionen genom att trycka pé Is-Av-
knappen i 3 sekunder pé ismaskinen.
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19. Varningsknapp for filterbyte
Filtret till kylsk&pet maste bytas var 6:e
manad. Om du foljer instruktionerna
pé sidan 22 beréknar ditt kylskap
den hér tiden automatiskt och
varningsindikatorn for filterbyte tands
nar filteranvandningstiden har forflutit.
Tryck pa knappen for att avbryta
filterbyte i 3 sekunder for att géra det
mojligt for kylskapet att berakna den
nya filtertiden automatiskt efter att du
har bytt filtret.

20. Varningsindikator for att
avbryta filterbyte

Nar filteranvandningstiden har forflutit
borjar varningsindikatorn for filterbyte
att lysa.

Doérréppningsalarm:

Om kylfackets eller Flexizonsfackets
luckor star 6ppna i minst 1 minut
aktiveras och hors signalen for
Oppen lucka. Tryck pa valfri knapp
pé indikatorn eller stang den dppna
dorren for att tysta alarmet.

22
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Frysfacksjustering

Kylfacksjustering

Forklaringar

-18°C

4°C

Det har ar den normala rekommenderade
instaliningen.

-20,-22 eller -24°C

4°C

Dessa instéllningar rekommenderas nar
den omgivande temperaturen Gverskrider
30°C.

Snabbfrysning

4°C

Anvands nér du vill frysa in mat pa kort
tid. Kylskapet atergar till foregéende lage
nar processen ar over.

-18°C eller kallare

2°C

Om du tror att kylfacket inte &r kallt nog
beroende pa varma forhallanden eller att
doérren dppnas ofta.

-18°C eller kallare

Snabbfrysning

Du kan anvanda det nar kylfacket ar
Overbelastat eller om du vill kyla ned
maten snabbt. Vi rekommenderar att du
aktiverar snabbfrysningsfunktionen 4-8
timmar innan du placerar maten dar.

nfrysning av farsk mat

Det &r lampligt att slé in mat eller
tacka Gver den fore placering i
kylskapet.

Varm mat méste kylas ned till
rumstemperatur innan den placeras |
kylskapet.

Maten som ska frysas in ska vara
farsk och ha hog kvalitet.

Mat méste delas upp i portioner enligt
familiens behov.

Mat méste forpackas sa att det inte
utsatts for luft for att forhindra att den
torkar &ven om den ska anvandas
shart.

Material som anvands for férpackning
skall vara slitstarkt och taligt mot

kyla, fukt, lukt, olia och det méaste
stanga ute Iuft. Dessutom skall
férpackningarna vara val tackande for
att passa for djupfrysning.

Fryst mat far inte anvandas snabbt
efter att den har tinat och far aldrig
frysas om.

Observera foljande instruktioner fér
att uppné basta resultat.
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1.

2

3.

Frys inte in for stora mangder pa en
gang. Matens kvalitet bevaras bast
om den blir genomfryst s& snabbt
som majligt.

. Om varm mat placeras i frysen

kommer kylaggregatet att arbeta
oavbrutet tills maten &r genomfryst.
Var extra noga med att inte blanda
redan frusen mat med farsk mat.

Rekommendationer for
bevarande av fryst mat

—

N

Forpackad kommersiellt fryst mat ska
lagras i enlighet med instruktionerna
fran tillverkaren av fryst mat for ett
(4-stjarnigt) frysfack for mat.
For att skerstélla att hog kvalitet
uppnas av tillverkaren for fryst mat
och detaljisten som har sélt maten
ska foljiande beaktas:

. Placera forpackningarna i frysen s

snabbt som mgjligt efter inkopet.
Se till att innehaller &r mérkt med
innehall och datum.

3. Overskrid inte "Bést fore"-datum pa

SV
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Avfrostning
Frysfacket avfrostas automatiskt.

Placering av mat

Diverse fryst mat
sasom kott, fisk,
glass, gronsaker
etc.

Frysfackshyllor

Aggbehéllare Agg

Mat i grytor, tallrikar,

Kylhyllor stangda behéllare

Sma produkter och
forpackad mat eller

Dorrhyllor for drycker (s&som

kylfack mislk, fruktjuice
och al)

Gronsakslada Gronsaker och frukt

Farskmatsfack Delikatesser (ost,

smar, salami etc.)

jupfrysningsinformation

Mat maéste frysas sé snabbt som

majligt nar den

placeras i ett frysskap for att halla en

hég kvalitet.

Det gér endast att forvara mat under

langre tid i temperaturer pa -18°C eller

lagre.

Du kan bevara farskheten for mat i

flera manader (vid -18°C eller lagre

temperaturer vid djupfrysning).

VARNING! A\

e Mat maste forpackas s att det inte
utsatts for luft for att forhindra att den
torkar &ven om den ska anvandas
snart.

24

Material som anvands for férpackning
skall vara slitstarkt och taligt mot kyla,
fukt, lukt, olja och syror.

Mat bor inte till&tas att komma i
kontakt med tidigare fryst mat for att
férhindra delvis tining.

Frys inte in redan tinade matvaror.
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Saker att goéra for att filteranvdndningstiden ska berédknas

automatiskt
(For produkter som &ar anslutna till vatten och utrustas med filter)
1- Efter inkoppling av kylskapet trycker du pa knapparna A och B tillsammans for

att aktivera knapplaset.
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2- Tryck sedan pa Eko-Extra (1), Temperaturinstaliningsknapp for kylfack (4),
Snabbkylning (5) och Temperaturinstéliningsknapp for frysfack (3) samtidigt.
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Om knappkonfigurationen trycks in i réatt ordning slocknar knapplassymbolen,

signalen aktiveras snabbt och varningsindikatorn for filterbyte tands. Tryck pa
aterstaliningsknappen for filterstatus (alternativ 21 i visningsbeskrivningen) efter att du har
bytt filtret or att se till att berékna filteranvandningstiden automatiskt.

OBS!

1. Om filteranvandningstiden berdknas automatiskt tands varningsindikatorn or filterbyte
nagra sekunder efter att produkten har kopplats in.

2. Automatisk filteranvandningstidsberékning &r inte aktiv med fabriksinstaliningar. Den
maste aktiveras pa produkter som &r utrustade med ett filter.

3. Upprepa samma process pa produkter vars automatiskt filteranvandningstidsberakning
ar aktiverad for att avaktivera tidsberékningen for filteranvandning.
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Aggbehallare
Du kan installera &gghéllaren pa
onskad dorr eller hylla.

Lagra aldrig agghallare i frysfacket.

Skjutbara hyllor

De skjutbara hyllorna kan dras genom
att lyfta i dem framtill och flytta den
fram och tillbaka. Nar du drar dem
framéat kommer de till en stoppunkt
for att du ska kunna komma at mat
som &r placerad bakom hyllan; nar de
dras lite uppat kommer de till en andra
stoppunkt, dar hyllan kan lyftas ut.
Hyllan ska héllas tatt mot botten, for
att forhindra att den vélter. Hyllan
ar placerad pa sidoskenorna pa
kylsképet pé en nedre och en Ovre
niva.

Enhetshyllan kan tryckas bakét for att
fastna helt.

/
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Gronsakslada

Gronsaksladan i kylskapet ar utformad
for att speciellt férvara gronsakerna
farska utan att de ska tappa fukt. Av
den anledningen cirkulerar kall luft runt
gronsaksladan. Ta bort dorrhyllorna
som ligger i linje med gronsaksladan
innan du tar bort gronsaksladorna.

Du kan ta bort gronsaksladorna enligt
illustrationen.

Kylfack

Kylfacket forbereder mat som ska
frysas. Du kan aven anvanda dessa
fack for att forvara mat i en temperatur
som ligger nagra grader under
kylsképet.

Du kan 6ka den inre volymen pa
kylsképet genom att ta bort nagra av
kylfacken. For att gdra detta drar du
facket mot dig, facket lutar sig mot en
stoppare och stannar. Facket tas ut
genom att du lyfter det ungefar 1 cm
och drar det mot dig.

)
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Flyttbar mittsektion

Den roterande mittsektionen ar avsedd
att forhindra att kall luft i kylskapet
smiter ut.

1- Tatning finns nar ddrrarna trycks in
mot den forflyttningsbara mittsektionen
nar kylskapsdorrarna stangs.

2- En annan anledning till att kylskapet
ar utrustat med en roterande
mittsektion ar for att 6ka nettovolymen
pé kylfacket. Vanliga mittsektioner ger
ofta en viss volym som inte anvands.
3- Den flyttbara mittsektionen ar
stangd nér vanstra dorren pa kylfacket
ar last.

4- Den maste dppnas for hand.

Den ror sig efter platsdelarna pa
huvudenheten nar dorren &r stangd.

Multizonférvaringsfack

Kylsképets multizonfack kan anvandas
i onskat lage genom att justera
temperaturerna for kyl (2/4/6/8 °C) eller
frys (-18/-20/-22/-24). Du kan stélla in
Onskad temperatur for multizonfacket
med temperaturinstaliningsknappen.
Temperaturen for multizonfacket kan
stéllas in mellan O och 10 grader f6r
kylfacket och ned till -6 grader for
frysfacket. O grader anvands vid langre
forvaring av mat och charkuteri, och -6
grader anvands for att forvara kottvaror
upp till 2 veckor sa att det ar smidigt
att skara.
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G Funktionen for att vaxla till kyl- eller
frysfack erbjuds via kylelementet som
finns placerat i den stdngda sektionen
(kompressorfacket) bakom kylskapet.
Under anvandning av det har
elementet hors ett liknande ljud som
fran en analog klocka. Detta ar normalt
och inte nagot fel.

]

Bla lampa

Mat som lagras i gronsaksladan
belyses med en bla lampa for
att bevara farskheten och 6ka
vitamininnehéllet.

1
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Skjutbara hyllor med bakre Anvanda vattenfjader

hangare Varning!
Det ar normalt att vattnet i de forsta
De skjutbara hyllorna med bakre glasen fran pumpen &r varmt.
hangare kan flyttas bakéat och framét. Om vattenpumpen inte har anvants pa ett
Hojden pé hyllorna kan stallas in tag maéste en viss mangd vatten tommas

genom att ta bort och sedan installera  fran pumpen for att fa farskt vatten.
dem i dvre eller nedre position. Res

upp hyllan nagot och dra mot dig sjélv 5 S
fOr att ta bort den. o c o
O'E'I 'E‘l o

=
% % Spillbehallare

Ost- och smoérhylla Vattendroppar som droppar under

anvandning samlas upp i spillbehéallaren.
Du kan forvara livsmedel, sdsom smér,  Du avldgsnar spillbehdllaren genom att
ost och margarin i den har delen, som  dra den mot dig eller genom att trycka
har lock. péa dess kanter (beroende pa modell). Du
kan ta bort vatten med en svamp eller
mjuk trasa.

o E o

(=] (e]
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Minibar

Dorren till miniabaren ger dig extra
komfort nar du anvander kylskapet.
Dorrhyllan i kylsképet gar att komma
at utan att 6ppna kylskapsdorren;
tack vare den har funktionen kan du
enkelt plocka fram mat och drycker
ur kylskapet som du ofta konsumerar.
Eftersom du inte behdver 6ppna
kylsk&psdorren ofta minskar dess
stromférbrukning.

For att 6ppna ddrren till minibaren
trycker du for hand pé minibaren och
drar bakat.

Nar dérren till minibaren ar dppen kan
du anvanda ddrrens insida som bord
dar du kan lagga flaskor och glas en
kort stund, sa& som visas pa bilden.

/\ Observera: Lagg aldrig saker pa
luckan som kan belasta den, klattra
eller hang inte mot bordet och lagga
inga tunga foremal dér. Detta kan
orsaka skada pé kylskapet eller
personskada.

/\ Observera: Skar aldrig ndgot pa
minibarsddrren och var forsiktig sé att
ddrren inte skadas av vassa féremal.

29
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& Underhall och rengéring

/\ Anvand aldrig bensin, bensen eller
liknande &mnen f6r rengdring.

/\ Vi rekommenderar att du kopplar ur
utrustningen fore rengdring.

/N Anvand aldrig vassa instrument
eller slipande medel, tval,
rengdringsmedel, tvattmedel eller
polish for rengdring.

/N For icke-No Frost-produkter kan
vattendroppar och frost upp till en
fingerbredd hogt forekomma pa
den bakre vaggen av kylutrymmet.
Rengdra den inte; anvand aldrig olja
eller liknande medel pa den.

/N Anvand endast ltt fuktad
mikrofibertrasa for att rengdra
produktens yta. Svampar och andra
typer av rengdringsprodukter kan
repa produktens yta.

G Anvand ljummet vatten fér rengéring
av enhetens skap och torka det torrt.

G Anvand en fuktig trasa urvriden i en
I6sning av en tesked bikarbonatsoda
till en halv liter vatten, torka ur
interidren och torka sedan torrt.

I\ Setill att inget vatten tranger in i
lampképan och i andra elektriska
tilloehdr.

/\ Om enheten inte kommer att
anvandas under en langre tid, sténg
da av den, plocka ur all mat, rengér
den och lamna dorren pa glént.

30

G Kontrollera dérrtatningen regelbundet
s& att den &r ren och fri fran
matrester.

/\ For att ta bort ett drrfack tar du
forst ur allt innehall och trycker sedan
enkelt upp det fran sitt faste.

N\ Anvand aldrig rengdringsmedel eller
vatten med kloring for att rengdra de
utvandiga ytorna och krombelagda
delarna pé produkten. Klorin orsakar
korrosion pa sadana metallytor.

A\ Anvand inte vassa och skrapande
verktyg, eller tval, rengéringsmedel
for hemmabruk, rengdringsmedel,
bensin, bensen, vax eller liknande,
Klistermarkena pa plastdelarna
lossnar dé och deformering kan ske.
Anvand varmt vatten och en mjuk
trasa for rengdring, torka sedan rent.

Skydd av plastytor

G Forvara inte rinnande olja eller mat
som har tillagats i olja utan att vara
tillslutna i kylskapet, eftersom det kan
skada kylskapets plastytor. Om du
spiller olja pa plasten, rengtr och skolj
ytan direkt med varmvatten.
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nRekommenderade I6sningar pa problem

Titta igenom listan innan du tillkallar service. Det kan spara bade tid och pengar.
Den héar listan inkluderar vanliga klagomal som inte uppstar till foljd av defekter i
tillverkningen eller materialanvandningen. Vissa av funktionerna som beskrivs har

kanske inte finns pa din produktd

Kylen fungerar inte

e Ar kylskapet korrekt inkopplat?
Sétt i vagguttaget.

e Har sakringen som &ar ansluten
till kylskapet gatt? Kontrollera
sakringen.

Kondens pé kylsképets sidovaggar.

e Mycket kalla omgivande
forhallanden. Dorren Gppnas och
stangs ofta. Hog Iuftfuktighet i den
omgivande luften. Lagring av mat
med vétska i Sppna behallare.
Ddrren har lamnats dppen.

e \Fid termostaten till ett kallare lage.

e Minska tiden som dérren lamnas
Oppen eller Gppna inte s& ofta.

e Tack dver mat som lagras i Gppna
behéllare med ett lampligt material.

e Torka av kondens med en torr trasa
och kontrollera om den ligger kvar.

Det termiska skyddet i kompressorn
kommer att I6sas ut vid plétsliga
stromavbrott da kylskapets tryck

i kylsystemet inte har balanserats.
Ditt kylskép startar efter omkring

6 minuter. Tillkalla service om
kylskapet inte startar i slutet av den
hér perioden.

Frysen ar i avfrostningslage. Det
har &r normalt for en helautomatiskt
avfrostande kyl. Avfrostningscykeln
intraffar regelbundet.

Kylsképet &r inte inkopplat i
stromkallan. Se till att kontakten
sitter ordentligt i vagguttaget.

Ar temperaturinstaliningen korrekt?
Det &r stromavbrott. Kontakta din
elleverantor.

Kompressorn gar inte

Kylskéapet kors ofta eller under en
langre tid.
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Ditt nya kylskap kan vara bredare
an det gamla. Detta ar helt normalt.
Stora kylskap arbetar under en
langre tidsperiod.

e Den omgivande rumstemperaturen
kan vara hég. Detta &r helt normalt.

o Kylskapet kan ha varit inkopplat
nyligen eller ha fyllts p& med mat.
Det kan ta flera timmar innan
kylsképet har kylts ned hett.

e Stora mangder mat kanske har
placerats i kylskapet nyligen. Varm
mat gor att kylskapet arbetar langre
for att uppna dnskad temperatur.

e Ddrren kanske har 6ppnats ofta
eller lamnats Gppen under en
langre tid. Den varma luften som
har kommit in i kylskapet gor att
kylskapet arbetar under langre
perioder. Oppna inte dérrarna s
ofta.

e Frysen eller kylfackets dorr kanske

har lamnats dppen. Kontrollera om

ddrren ar ordentligt stangd.

Kylskapet kors ofta eller under en
langre tid.

o Kylsképet ar instéllt pa en
mycket kall niva. Justera
kylsk&pstemperaturen till en hdgre
niva tills temperaturen ar enligt
Onskemal.

e Dorrens tatning pa kyl eller frys
kan vara sliten, smutsig eller trasig.
Rengor eller byt tatningen. Skadade
tatningar kan gora att kylskapet
kors under en langre tid for att
bibehélla den aktuella temperaturen.

Frystemperaturen ar mycket lag nar
kyltemperaturen &r normal.

e Frysens temperatur ar installd
pa en mycket kall niva. Justera
frystemperaturen till en hogre niva
och kontrollera.
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Kyltemperaturen &r mycket lag nér
frystemperaturen ar normal.

Kylens temperatur &r installd
pa en mycket kall niva. Justera
kyltemperaturen till en hogre niva.

Mat som forvaras i kylskapsfacken
fryser.

Kylens temperatur &r instélld
pa en mycket kall niva. Justera
kyltemperaturen till en hogre niva.

Temperaturen i kylen eller frysen ar
mycket hdg.

Kylens temperatur ar instélld pa en
mycket kall niva. Kylinstéllningen
paverkar frysens temperatur. Sank
temperaturen for kyl eller frys tills
den ligger pa acceptabel niva.
Dérren kanske har dppnats ofta
eller lamnats Gppen under en langre
tid. Varm luft passerar in i kyl eller
frys nér dorrarna dppnas. Oppna
inte dorrarna sa ofta.

Dérren kan ha lamnats 6ppen.
Stang dorren helt.

Stora mangder mat kanske har
placerats i kylskapet nyligen. Vanta
tills kylen eller frysen uppnar énskad
temperatur.

Kylskapet kanske nyligen har varit
urkopplat. Nedkylningen kan ta tid.

Kylskapet danar nér det gar.

Egenskaperna hos kylskapet kan
andras enligt den omgivande
temperaturen. Detta ar normalt och
inte nagot fel.

Vibrationer eller felbalans.
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e Golvet &r ojamnt eller svagt.
Kylskapet skakar nar det ror sig
langsamt. Sakerstall att golvet
ar rakt, kraftigt och att det klarar
tyngden fran kylskapet.

e | judet kan orsakas av saker som
ligger ovanpa kylen. S&dana
saker ska plockas bort fran kylens
ovansida.

o Kylskapets insida méaste rengoras.
Rengor kylskapets insida med en
svamp och varmt vatten.

e Vissa behdllare eller
férpackningsmaterial kan orsaka
lukt. Anvand en annan behéllare
eller olika férpackningsmaterial.

Dorrarna gar inte att stanga.

Det forekommer ljud som later som
dropp eller sprutning.

e Vatske- och gasfléden
sker i enlighet med
anvandningsprinciperna for ditt
kylskap. Detta ar normalt och inte
nagot fel.

Det forekommer ljud som later som
vind.

e | uftaktivatorer (flaktar) anvands for
att 1&ta kylen svalna effektivt. Detta ar
normalt och inte nagot fel.

e De kan vara finnas mat i vagen.
Byt ut férpackningarna som ligger
ivagen for dorren.

o Kylsképet star antagligen inte helt
plant pa golvet och de kanske rar
sig nagot nar det forflyttas. Justera
lyftskruvarna.

e (Golvet &rinte helt plant eller
tilrackligt starkt. Sékerstall att golvet
ar rakt, kraftigt och att det klarar
tyngden fran kylsképet.

Gronsaker fastnar.

Kondens pé innervaggarna i
kylskapet.

e Maten kanske vidror taket i lddan.
Sortera om maten i facket.

e Varmt och fuktigt vader dkar
isbildning och kondens. Detta &r
normalt och inte nagot fel.

e Dorrarna ar dppna. Kontrollera att
dérren &r helt stangd.

e Dorrarna kan ha dppnats mycket
ofta eller s& kanske de har lamnats
dppna under &ng tid. Oppna inte
dorrarna s ofta.

o Vatten/fukt/is pa kylsképets utsida.

Produktens yta ar varm.

e Medan produkten &r i drift &r
temperaturen hog mellan de tva
dorrarna, pa sidopanelerna och
pa bakgallret. Detta ar normalt och
inget serviceunderhall kravs!

Fukt bildas pa kylskapets utsida eller
mellan dorrarna.

e \adret kan vara fuktigt. Det har
ar helt normalt vid fuktig vaderlek.
Nar fuktnivan &r lagre forsvinner
kondensen.

Dalig lukt inne i kylen.
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Byab nacka, cnoyaTky npouyuTanTe Lo iHCTpyKLUito!

LLlaHoBHUIA nokynewb!

CnopgiBaemocs, Lo Lel ToBap, BUFOTOBIIEHUI Ha CyYacHMX NigNpUeMCTBax i nepesipeHni
3a JONOMOrol HaMNPUCKIMMUBILLKMX NPoLeayp KOHTPOM, eheKTUBHO CryrysaTMMe BaMm y
nooyTi.

[ns uboro pekomeHAyemMo Bam NPOYMTaTI BCHO iIHCTPYKLiKO 0 KiHLUSA, NepLu HixK
KOPUCTYBaTUCH XONOAWMNBbHUKOM, i 36epertu ii Ans ManbyTHbOro BUKOPUCTAHHS Y
[OBIOKOBUX LINsIX.

Lis iHcTpyKUin

* JOMOMOXE BaM KOPUCTYBaTUCS NpUnagoM y WBKAKWIA | 6e3nevHnii cnocio;

* MpoYMTanTe IHCTPYKLitO, MEepLU HiXK BCTAHOBMOBATU XONOOUIBHUK | KOPUCTYBATUCS HUM;

* JOTPUMYMTECH IHCTPYKLIiA, 0COBNMBO 3 NUTaHb TEXHIKM Be3neku;

« 30epiranTe iHCTPYKL,it0 B TErkO4OCTYNMHOMY MiCLji, OCKINIbK1 BOHA MOXe 3HagaobuTucsa Bam
nisHiLe;

* KpiM TOrO, NMpOYMTanTe TaKOX iHLIi JOKYMEHTM, L0 HaJaTbCa pa3oM i3 XOroANIbHUKOM.
3BeEpPHITb yBary, WO Us iHCTPYKLUis MoXe OyTu OiNCHOK ANs iHWKMX Mogenen.

CumBonu Ta ixHin onuc
Lis iHCTpYyKLis MICTUTb HACTYMHI CUMBOMK:

@ Baxnuea iHdbopmaLis abo KopuCHi mopaau 3 KOPUCTYBaHHS.
A MonepemkeHHst Npo Hebes3neyHi cuTyauii ANa XUTTA Ta ManHa.
YN MonepemKeHHs1 NPO eNeKTPUYHY Hampyry.
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1- [BepHi nonuui xonoaunneHoro  10- Mini-6ap
BiaaiNeHHs 11- Tpumad ans nnswok
2- CknsaHi nonuui xonoguneHoro  12- Monuug Ang NAsLWokK
BiOAINEHHS 13- Monwuui BigAineHHs ans
3- PoscitoBau 30epiraHHs NPoayKTiB
4- _ MaHenb BHYTPILWHBOrO 14- BiggineHHsa gnsa 36epiraHHA
OCBITNEHHS NPOAYKTIB
5- Pyxoma cepenHs cekuisi 15- BoasHuin dinkTtp
6- Oxonogxysay 16- MoroyHe BigaineHHs
7- KoHTenHep Ansa oBouis i 17- XonoauneHe BiagineHHs
pyKTiB 18-  MopoaurnbHe BiaaineHHs
8- INboporexepatop Icematic 19- BioninenHsa Multi Zone
9- BiggineHHs ans 36epiraHHs

3aMOPOXXEHUX NPOAYKTIB

@ IntocTpauii B AaHin iHCTPYKUiT € CxeMaTUYHUMK | MOXYTb BiOPI3HATUCS Bif, BaLLOi MOAeni.
Akwo fo koMmnnekTauii mogeni, Ky B1 npuabdany, He BXOAATb 3rafaHi Aetani, BOHU

NPU3HAYeHi ANS iHWWX MOJenen.
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ﬂaa)KnMBi BKa3iBKU 3 TeXHiKu 6e3neku

OsHarnomTecsa 3 HaBedeHoto
HWXYe iHdhopmaLieto.
IrHopyBaHHSA uiel iHdbopmauii
MOXe NPU3BeCTn A0
TPaBMYBaHHA YU MOLLKOLKEHHS
npucTpoto. B Takomy

pasi rapaHTia i Oyab-SkKi
3000B’A3aHHA BUPOOHMKA
CTOCOBHO HafinHoi poboTun
NpUCTpOto ByayTb aHyNbOBaHI.
OpwvrriHanbHi 3anacHi YacTUHK
OyaoyTb nocTtayaTUcsa NPOTArom
10 pokiB 3 MOMEHTY NpuabaHHs
BUPOOY.

NMpu3sHayvyeHHA

NOMNEPEMXEHHA
:He knagitb BCcepeguHy
Kamepu Ans 36epiraHHs
/\  NpoayKTiB eNneKTpUYHi
npunagu, aKi He
pekoMeHa0BaHi
BMPOOHMKOM.

NONEPEOXXEHHA:
Mig 4yac 36epiraHHa abo
/\ BCTaHOBMEHHsI Npunagy
BEHTUNALINHI OTBOPYU
MOBUWHHI ByTW BiOKPWUTI.

NONEPEOXXEHHA:
[ns Toro, wob
MPUCKOPUTY npoLec
PO3MOPOXKYBaHHS
A He BVKOPUCTOBYUTE
MeXaHiYHi Ta iHLUi
npegmeTu, Kpim
NPUCTOCYBaHb,
pEeKOMeHO0BaHMX
BUPOBHUKOM.

NONEPEOXXEHHA:
A KoHTyp xonogoareHTy

He NOBWHEH ByTK

NMOLUKOOKEHUMN.

Mpunag npusHavYeHnn nuwe
ANSA BUKOPUCTaHHSA B AOMAaLLHIX
abo HWXYeHaBeJeHNX YMOBax:
- Ha KyXHAX AN nepcoHany B
MarasmHax, ogpicax Ta iHLWKnX
yCTaHOBaXx;

- Ha (pbepmax abo rotensx, B

MOTENSIX Ta iHLWMX FOCTbOBUX

OyaouHKax aAns BUKOPUCTaHHSA

KNnieHTamu.

- roteni TUnNy «sikKo Ta

CHiJaHOKY;

- nignpuemcTBa rpomMagcbKoro

Xap4yyBaHHS Ta iHWi BUAn

BUKOPUCTaHHS He B po3pibHin

Toprieni

3aranbHi npaBuna TexHiku
6e3nekun

* Axwo Bn baxkaete
yTuUnisysaTu/nikeigysaTu
NPUCTPIN, peKOMeHOYEMO
3BEpPHYTUCH J0
aBTOPWU30BaHOI CEPBICHOI
CNy>X0bun Ta KOMNETEHTHUX
OpraHiB 4ns OTPUMaHHS
HeobXxigHoI iHdbopMmalLlii.

+ 3 yciMa nUTaHHAMK Ta
npobnemamun CTOCOBHO
xonoaurnbHuka 3sepTantecst
[0 YMOBHOB&XEHOI CEPBICHOI
cny>x6u. bes noBigomMneHHs
YNOBHOBaXXEHOI CEPBICHOI
cny>6u He BTpy4anTecs B
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po60oTy XonoaunbHuKa 1

He Ao3BonanTe pobutn ue
HLIXM.

[na npuctpois 3
MOPO3UIbHUM Big4iNEHHSAM:
He DKTe MOpOo3MBO Ta
KyBukn nbogy ogpasy nicnsi
BUMMAHHS X 3 MOPO3UITbHOIO
BigainenHs! (Lle moxe
BMIKITMKATN OOMOPOXKEHHSA
POTOBOI MOPOXHWUHM. )

[ns npunagis 3
MOPO3UIbHUM Big4iNEHHSAM:
He CTaBTe pigki Hanol y
nnswkax Y 6aHkax go
MOPO3UIbHOrO BigAINEHHS.
BoHM MOXYTb STIONHYTK.

He TopkanTecs pykamu
3aMOpPOXKEHUX NPOAYKTIB;
BOHW MOXYTb MPUMEP3HYTH
00 LLKipW.

Nepen 4mcTkoro YK
PO3MOPOXKYBaHHAM
BiO'eQHyNTE XONOOUITbHYIK Big
eneKkTpoMepexi.

He BukopucrtoBymnte napy Ta
3acobu Ans YMLLEHHS, SKi
MOXYTb BUMapyBaTucs, Ans
YULLLEHHS Ta PO3MOPOXKYBaHHSA
BaLLOro XOrogusnbHUKa.

Y Takomy BunNagKy napa
MOXe CKOHTaKTyBaTh 3
EeNeKTPUYHMMN YaCTUHaMM
Ta BUKINMKaTK KOPOTKE
3aMUKaHHS Yn yaap
eneKkTpUYHMM cTpymom " to
" He BuKopucToByuTe napy
Ta 3acobu ANs YULLEHHS, SKi
MOXYTb BUMapyBaTucs, Ans
YULLLEHHS Ta PO3MOPOXKYBaHHSA
BaLLOro XOrogunbHUKa.

Y Takomy BunNagKy napa
MOXe CKOHTaKTyBaTh 3

°|

enekTPUIHNMKN YacTUHaAMKU
Ta BUKIMKATN KOPOTKE
3aMUIKaHHA YK yaap
€NEeKTPUYHNM CTPYMOM.

He BuKopuCTOBYIMTE TaKi
YaCTUHW XonoaurnbHUKa, K
ABepuaTa, SK niacraBKy uu
onopy.

He BukopucToByiTe
ernekTpuYHi Npunaam
BCepeauvHi XxonoaurbHuKa.
He gonyckanTe NOLKOO)KEHHA
YaCTUH, Y SKUX LIMPKYIOE
XnagareHT, pixy4mmn

4n ceepasyBasibHUMN
IHCTpyMeHTamu. XragareHT
MOXe 3'ABUTUCA i3
BMMNapoByBaya, Ha
TpybonpoBoai 4M Ha
NOKPUTTSIX | BUKITMKATU
NOAPa3HEHHS LLKIpY Y
YPaXXeHHS o4en.

He 3akpuBanTe BEHTUNAUINHI
OTBOPM BaLLOro
XornoaurnbHuKa

PemoHT enekTponpunagis
MaroTb BUKOHYBATU TifbKU
KBasigikoBaHi dpaxisLy.
PeMOHT, BUKOHaHMI
HeJocBiA4YeHMMIN ocobamu,
MOXE CNPUYNHUTU PU3KK NS
KopuCTyBa4a.

Y BunagKy HecrnpaBHOCTEN
nig Yac ekcnnyartauii

YN PEMOHTY BUMKHITb
XONOAUMbHUK, BAMKHYBLLIN
3anobiKHUK Y BUAHABLLN 3
PO3ETKM LLUHYP XMBITEHHS.
Npwu Big'egHaHHI Big Mepexi
He TArHITb 3a Kabenb — TiNbKK
3a wrencensb.

MNnawku 3 ankoronbHUMK
HanosiMM MatoTb 30epiratucs



y HagiHOMY Micuyj, i3
3aKPUTOKO KPULLIKOKO Ta Y
BEPTUKANIbHOMY MOMOXEHHI.
CyBopo 3a60pOHEHO
36epiratv B XONoannbHUKY
NASLWKM 3 FTOPOYMMU YA
BMOyxoHebe3ne4yHnmm
peYoBUHAMMN.

He 3acTocoBynte MexaHiqHi
NpucTpoi abo iHWI 3acobu ans
NMPUCKOPEHHSA PO3MOPOXKEHHS,
KpiM pekoMeH40BaHNX
BYPOBHMKOM.

Llen enektponpunag,

He nNpu3Ha4YeHun ons
BMKOPUCTaHHS ocobamm
(Bknovaroum giten) 3i
SHKEHNMU QRIBUYHUMM,
YyTAMBMMN abo pO3yMOBMMM
MOXITMBOCTAMM abo 3
Opakom ocBify i 3HaHb,
SKLLLO BOHM He nepebyBatoTb
nig Harnsgom abo He
NPOVILLINM IHCTPYKTaX OO0
KOPUCTYBaHHSA MPUCTPOEM
Bi[ BiANOBiAAnNbHOI 3a IXHIO
Besneky ocodu.

He BukopucToByiTe
HecnpaBHUIN XONOAUSTBHUK.
[Mpy BUHUKHEHHI

3anvTaHb 3BepTanTecs 4o
KBasigikoBaHoro goaxisLs.
EnektpnyHa 6esneka

MOXe rapaHTyBaTuca nuwle
B TOMY BUMNaaKy, SIKLLO
cucTeMa 3a3eMIeHHS Y
BaLLoMy ByaMHKY BianoBigae
cTaHgapTam.

Bnnue Ha npucTpin goLuy,
CHiry, COHLS 4u BITPY
Hebe3ne4yHn 3 TOUKY 30py
enekTpobesnekn.
3BEPHITLCA 4O CEepBICHOI
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CNyX06W, SKLLO MOLLKOAKEHO
LLHYP XMBIEHHS, Wob Le He
cTBOPUIIO HEGE3NeKy A4S Bac.
He BMukainTe xonogunbHUK

B PO3ETKY nig Yac noro
BCTaHOBMNEHHSA. Pn3sunk
CMepPTENbHOro BUNaaKy um
CEPNO3HUX YLLKOKEHDb AYyXKe
BUCOKUIA.

Llen xonoamnbHuK
NpuU3Ha4YeHnn nuwie ansa
36epiraHHs1 Xap4oBuX
npoaykTtis. Moro He cnig
BMKOPUCTOBYBATU 3 Oyab-
SIKOHO IHLLIOKO METOIO.

Tabnuus 3 onucom

TEXHIYHUX cneyundikauin
BMpOBy po3TalloBaHa

3riiBa Ha BHYTPILLHIW CTiHUi
XornoaunbHuKa.

He nigkntovante
XONOAWMBbHUK 40 €NEeKTPOHHUX
CUCTEM EHEPro3depexeHHs,
OCKIifbKM Lie MOXeE MPU3BECTYN
A0 HecnpaBHOCTI BUPODY.
AKLWO B XONOAWIMBHUKY €
niaceivyBaHHA CUHIM CBITINOM,
He cnig AOBro AMBUTUCA Ha
HBbOrO roNnM okom abo yepes
OMNTWYHI NPUCTPOI.

Y pasi BigKnto4eHHs
XOIOAMIMBHUKIB i3 PyYHUM
yrnpaBniHHAM Bif Mepexi
EIeKTPOXMBINEHHA 3a4eKkanTe
LLIOHAWMEHLLE 5 XBUIMH,
nepLu HX nigKno4aTn
YKVUBMEHHS.

Y BMNagKy npoaaxy Bupooy
L0 IHCTPYKLtO 3 ekcnnyaTauii
cnig nepegaTtn HOBOMY
rocnogapto.

Mig'enHyoumn xonoannbHUK
00 enekTpomepexi, He



TOpKanTecst 4O LwTencensHol
BUSKM MOKpPUMU pykamn" to
"Mig'egHaBLUN XONoAUNBHUK
00 ernekTpoMepexi, He
TOopKanTecst 4O LwTencensHol
BUSIKM BOMOrMIMU pyKamu

Mpwn poamiweHHi npunaay,
BMEBHITLCH, LLIO LUHYP
YKUBIEHHSA HE MOLLUKOMKEHUN i
He CrnnyTaHun.

He posmilLyBaTtn nepeHoCHI
GaraTomicHi po3eTku

YY1 NepeHoCHi Jpxepena
YKUBIMEHHSA Ha 3aHi YaCTUHI
npunaay.

He nigkntovanTe
XONOAMITBHUK 0 NOraHo
3aKpIinsieHol CTIHHOI PO3EeTKM
MepeXi enekTponocTavyaHHs.
I3 MmipkyBaHb 6e3neku He
aoriyckante noTpansisHHA
Boau 6e3nocepenHLo Ha
30BHILLUHI 260 BHYTPILLHI
YaCTUHM XOnoaurbHMKa.

He po3bpuskynTte nopsag i3
XOroaNNBbHUKOM 3aUMUCTI
Marepianu, Taki sk ra3
nponaH, Yepes pusmnK Noxexi
Ta BUOYXY.

He cTaBTe nocyamHun 3 BOOOHO
Ha XOnoaUIbHUK, OCKINbKM
Le MoXe Npu3BecTu 40
YPaXKeHHs1 ENEKTPUYHUM
CTPyMOM abo NOXeXi.

He nepeBaHTaxynte
XONOAMNITBHUK HAaAMIPHOKO

d

KINbKICTIO NPOAYKTIB.

AKLLO XonoannbHUK
nepeBaHTaXXeHo, MPOaYKTU
MOXYTb BMUMacTX Npu
BiJYMHEHHI OBepuUAT

| TpaBMyBaTK Bac 4n
NOLLKOAUTM XONOAUIbHUK.
He knapgitb npeametn Ha
XOnoaunbHUK, OCKINbKM

BOHM MOXYTb BMacTu nig vac
BiAYMHEHHS YM 3a4MHEHHSA
OBEPLUAT.

Y xonogunbHUKY He MOXXHa
30epirati pe4oBUHY,

O BUMaratoTb NEBHUX
TemrnepaTypHuUX yMoB
(BaKUUHW, TEPMOYYTNNBI
MeauKaMeHTW, HayKoBI
mMarepianu ToLo).
XornoaunbHKWK cnif Big'eaHaTu
Bi, enekTpomMepexi, SKLO BiH
He Oyae BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS
NPOTArOM TPUBASOro 4acy.
MoxnuBsi HecrnpaBHOCTI
LLHYpPA XXMBMEHHSA MOXYTb
NPW3BECTN 0 NOXKEXI.
XonogunbHUK MOXe
nepemilaTmcs, sKLLO
perynboBaHi HXXKU He
3achikcoBaHO Ha Migsioai.
dikcauis perynboBaHUX HXKOK
Ha nianosi moxe 3anobirtn
MNOro nepeMiLLeHHHo.

Mpu nepemileHHi
XonogurbHUKa He TpumanTe
Moro 3a pyu4Kky, 60 BOHa Moxe
3namarmcs.

Npw BCTAHOBIEHHI
X0rogunbHYKa BiACTaHb MiXK
HUM W iHLLIMM XONOAUNbHUKOM
4 MOPO3UITbHUKOM Mae
CTaHOBUTW LLOHANMEHLLIE

8 cMm. B iHWwomy pasi BivHi



CTIHKM, LLIO NpunsararoTb,
3BOSI0XKYBaTUMYTHCS.

* Hikonu He BrKopucTOBYMTE
Len Bupib, AKLIO BEPXHSA
abo 3aHA KpULLKa BIOKPUTI
Ta BiAKpMBaOTb JOCTYN A0
€NeKTPOHHUX MnaT (KPULLIKA
eneKkTpoHHux nnar) (1).

Lo

Ona npuctpoiB i3

po3noAiribHUKOM BOAM:

* Twuck B Micuj nigBeaeHHs
XOIoAHOI BOAN HE NOBUHEH
nepesuysat 90 yHTIB Ha

kBagpatHu gronm (620 kPa).

AKLLO TUCK BOAM NEpeBULLYE
80 cbyHTIB Ha KBagpaTHUI
Aaonm (550 kPa), BctaHOBITb
y CBOIV MaricTparbHin
MepeXi KrianaH 00MeXXeHHs
TUCKY. AKLLO BU He 3HaETe,
SIK NepeBipuTM TUCK BOON,
3BEPHITLCS 3a 4ONOMOror
NPodEeCINHOro CaHTEXHIKA.

* Akwo y Bawiv yctaHoBLi
ICHYE PU3NK BUHNKHEHHS
rigpasnivyHoro yoapy,
060B’s1I3KOBO BCTAHOBITb

3axmucHe obnagHaHHs

Ang 3anobiraHHsA pU3NKy
BUHWKHEHHS TriapassivyHoro
yoapy. Y pasi BAHUKHEHHS
CYMHIBIB CTOCOBHO
MOXIMBOCTi BUHUKHEHHS
rigpasniyHoro yaapy y Batuin
yCTaHOBL|j, 3BEPHITbCH 3a
[0MOMOror 40 NPOMECINHNX
CaHTEXHIKIB.

+ 3abopoHSETLCA BUKOHYBATH
BCTaAHOBIMEHHSA Y MiCLj
nigBeaeHHs rapsa4vol Boauw.
HeobxigHo BXuTK 3anobixkHUX
3axopniB Afis 3anodiraHHA
PU3MKY 3aMep3aHHS LUMaHriB.
Temnepatypa poboyoi Boau
NMOBMHHA 3HaxX0oOMUTUCS B
iHtepsani Big 33 °F (0,6 °C)
0o 100 °F (38 °C).

* BwukopucTtoBynte nuiue nNUTHY
BO4Y.

Be3neka piten

*  AKWO Ha ABepusaTax € 3aMoOK,
TPUMaKnTe KoY y MicLi,
HeOOoCSHKHOMY Ans OiTen.

» Cnig Harnsigatv 3a 4itbMun
Ta He JO3BONATU IM NcyBaTn
NPUCTPIN.

BianoBigHicTb [JupekTusi

woAao BianpauboBaHOro

eNeKTPUYHOro M

eNIeKTPOHHOro obnagHaHHA

(AvpekTuBa WEEE) 1

yTunisaudifa Bigxoais

Llen npunag
BiANoBigae BuMoram
Oupektnen WEEE
(2012/19/EU). Uen
BUPi6 nosHauyeHumn

- CMMBOJIOM

NPUHaNEeXHoCTi A0
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KaTeropil Bigxoais
€NEKTPUYHOrO 1 eNeKTPOHHOIo
obnagHaHHa (WEEE).

Llen npunag BurotoBneHun

3 BUCOKOSIKICHUX AaeTanen Ta
mMarepianis, ki nignsraTb
NOBTOPHOMY BUKOPUCTAHHIO 1
nepepobui. Nicna 3akiH4eHHSA
TepMiHy ekcnryarauii uem
npunag He MOXXHa BMKMOATU
pas3oMm 3i 3BU4aNHUMMU
I106yTOBI/1MI/I BI}J,XO,EI,aMI/I Woro
criA 3AaTV y BiANOBIAHWA
NYHKT 300py BiAXOAIB
€NEKTPUYHOrO 1 €NeKTPOHHOIo
obrnagHaHHA 9K BTOPUHHOI
CUPOBUHW. IHOopMaLito

Nnpo Micue3HaxomXkKeHHs1
HanoBMX4Yoro NyHKTy 36opy
BiAXoAdiB MOXXHa OTpUMaTi B
MiCLEBUX OpraHax Bnaaw.
BignoBigHicTb [JupekTuBi
LWoa0 oObMeXeHHSA
BUKOPUCTAHHAM LWKiANUBUX
peyoBuH (RoHS)

Llen npunag signosigae
Bumoram [upektmnen RoHS
(2011/65/EU). BiH He
MICTUTb LUKIANTMBUX Ta IHWMNX
PEYOBUH, BUKOPUCTAHHSA SIKNX

3ab60pOHEHO Uieto [MpeKkTUBOLO.

IHcpbopmMaLUia npo ynakoBKy
YnakoBKa Lboro Bnpoby
BUrOTOBMNEeHa 3 matepianis,
AKi NignsraoTb NOBTOPHIN
nepepo6bui 3rigHo 3
HauioOHaNbHUMN HOPMaMK 1
npasunamMm WoLO OXOPOHMU
poskinnsa. Lii nakysanbHi
Martepiann He MOXHa BUKMAATH
pa3om 3 nobyToBrMM YK
iHWWMKM Bigxogamu. Ix cnig
30aTu B OAMH 3 NYHKTIB 360py

nakyBanbHUX Mmartepianis,
BU3HAYEHMX MiCLEBMMMU
opraHamu Bnagm
NMonepepxeHHa HC

AKLWOo cuctemMa oxXonoaKeHHs
BaLLOro NPUCTPOIO MiCTUTb
R600a:

Llen ra3 roptounn. Tomy
OyabTe yBaXkHi, He gonyckanTe
NOLLKOXKEHHS cUCTeEMU
OXONOKEHHS Ta Tpy6

nig Yac BUKOPUCTAHHS i
TpaHCNOPTYBaHHSA. Y BUNagKy
NOLLKOXEHHS NPUCTPOLO
3bepiranTe noro nogani

Bi NOTEHUINHOro gxepena
3ariMaHHs Ta NpoBiTpLonTe
NPUMILLIEHHS, B SKOMY
3HaxoauTbCsa npunag.

He 3BepTanTe yBaru Ha
nornepenXeHHs, AKLLO
cUCTEeMa OXOSIOMKEHHSA
BaLLOro NPUCTPOIO MiCTUTb
R134a.

Tun raay, Wwo
BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA Y npunagi,
HaBedeHUW y NacnopTHin
Tabnuui, po3TaloBaHin

3r1iiBa Ha BHYTPILUHIN CTiHL
XOnoaunbHMKa

Ak 3aowaguTn

efleKTpoeHeprito

* He Tpumanite aBepi
XONOAMIbHUKA BiAYMHEHMM
TpuBanu yac.

* He 3aknagante oo
XorogunbHUKa rapsdi
NPOAYKTM YM Hanol.

* He 36epirante y
XOroaMINbHUKY rapsdi Hanol
Y1 NPOAYKTW.

* He BcraHoBntonTe
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PekomeHpauii wono
BUKOPUCTaHHA BigAineHHs
AnA CBIXXUX NPOAYKTIB

* Onuia

* He gonyckaiite KOHTakTy Byab-AKkux
NPOAYKTIB i3 4AaTYMKOM TemnepaTypu y
BiAiINEeHHI ANs cBiXuX NpoaykTie. [Ans
nigTPYMaHHS ineanbHOI TeMnepaTypu
30epiraHHs y BigaineHHi ons cBixmx

I'IpO,EI,yKTiB 0aTyUK HE NOBUHEH 3aKpuBaTuCb

npoaykTamu, Lo Tam 36epiratoTbCs.
* He knagitb y xonogunbHWK rapsdi
NPOAYKTHU.

emperature
sensor
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XONOAMIBbHUK Mg NPSMUM
COHSIYHMM MPOMIHHSM

4m Nnobnunay mKepena
Tenna, Hanpuknag, nuTuy,
NOCYAOMUIHOT MaLUMHK Y
pagiatopa onasneHHs.

* CnigkynTe 3a T1Mm, W06
npoaykTn 3bepiranucs y
3aKPUTUX KOHTENHEPAX.

* [1nsa xonogunbHWKIB i3
MOPO3UIbHUM Big4iNEHHSAM:
Yy MOPO3UIbHOMY BiAAINEHHI
XonoaurbHUKa MoXHa
36epiraTv MakcMmarnbHy
KINbKICTb NPOAYKTIB, SKLLO
faictati 3 HbOro nonuLi
4K CKpuHi. HaBegeHe B
TEXHIYHMX XapaKTepPUCTUKaX
€HEeprocrnoXmBaHHs
X0onoaunbHUKa BU3Ha4YeHO
3a YMOBW, LLIO NOMuLLi YK
CKPWHI MOPO3UIbHOTO

;

N
I AT

BiOOINEHHSA BUMHATI, 'Y HLOMO
3aBaHTa)XeHa MakcumaribHO
MOXIMBA KifbKiCTb MPOAYKTIB.
[MonrUI0 Yn CKPUHIO

MOXHa BUKOPWUCTOBYBaTH
BignoBiaHO 80 chopmu
pO3Mipy NPOAYKTIB A4S
3aMOpPOXKYBaAHHS.

* Po3mopoxyBaHHs
3aMOPOXXEHUX NPOAYKTIB Y
XOnoaunbHOMY BiaaiNeHHi
3abe3ne4nTb EKOHOMILD
eneKkTpoeHerpii Ta
36epexeHHs SKOCTi NPOAdYKTIB.

» [lata BMpOoOHULTBA MICTUTLCS
B CEPIIHHOMY HOMepI
NPOAYKTY, WO BKa3aHUM Ha
€TUKETL, po3TalloBaHin Ha
NpOayKTi, @ came, nepLui ABi
undppn cepinHOro Homepa
No3Ha4aroTb PiK BUPOOHULTBA,
a OCTaHHI ABi - MicAUb.
Hanpwvknag, «10-100001-
05» o3Ha4ae, Lo NpoaykT
BUroToBreHnn B TpasHi 2010

POKY.

Tl

G0901-0)-:4N kes

Seri No10+- 10605811
-t -

201071 1-xx
YYYY-MM-DD

[ata BMrotoBneHHs TOBapiB 3a3HayeHa B CEPIIHOMY HOMEpi TOBapy, SKUN
BKa3aHMIN Ha eTUKETLi, PO3TalLOBaHi Ha ToBapi, a came: nepui ABi undpu
CepiNHOro HomMepy 03HavaTb Pik BUPOOHULTBA, @ OCTaHHI ABi — MiCALb.
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ﬂ BcTaHOBNEHHS

A Byab nacka, nam'ataiTe, L0 BUPOOHMK
He HECTUME BiOMOBIgANbHICTb, SKLLO HE

[OOTPUMaHO nopag, HaBeaeHUX B iHCTPYKLT

3 KOPUCTYBaHHA.

Lllo cnip BpaxoByBaTh npu

TpchnopTyBal-u-u npunagy
Mepen 6yab-sikUM TPaHCMOPTYBaHHSAM
XOMOANIbHUK Ma€e ByTW COPOXHEHWU i
BUMUTUN.

2. Tlepen ynakoByBaHHAM XONOAUMbHMKA
BCi MONWLi, NPUHANEXHOCTI, KOHTeNHepPK
Ons OpyKTiB Ta OBOMIB TOLLIO Y BaLLOMY
XONoAWIbHYKY Cnif MiLHO 3aKpinuTu
CKOTYeM Ans 3anobiraHHsi CTpycam.

3. YnakoByBaTu XOnoAnIbHUK Crif 3a
[0MOMOTOK TOBCTUX CTPIYOK i MILIHUX
MOTY30K, @ TaKOX JOTPUMYBATUCS MPaBun
TPaHCMOPTYBaHHS, HaAPYyKOBaHUX Ha
ynakoBLi.

YneBHiTbLCA B TOMY, WO BCepeauHi

XONOAUITbHUK CTapaHHO BUMUTUN.

[MoBTOpPHE BMKOPUCTaHHA MaTepianis

HaZ3BMYaNHO BaXXnuBe ANs NPUpPoAK Ta

HaLUMX HauioHanNbHUX pecypciB.

Akwwo Bu BaxxaeTe NocnpuaT NOBTOPHOMY

BMKOPUCTaHHIO MaTepianis ynakoBKku, BU

MoXeTe oTpumatu BinbLue iHdopmalii Big

OpraHiB OXOpoHW LOBKiINMst abo Big opraHis

MicLeBOi Bnagu.

I'Iepe.q yBiMKHeHHﬂM

XonogusribHUKa

MepLu Hi>xx po3noyaTu ekcniyarawiio

XONoAunbHYKa, NepesipTe AOTPUMAHHS

HaCTYMHUX YMOB:

1. YcepenuHi xonoamnbHUKa Cyxo, HiLlo
He 3aBaXkae BirbHil LpKynsLji nosiTps
nosagy npunagy.
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Bcragte 2 nnactmacosi po3nipkv Ans
BEHTUMALT Ha 3a4HI0 CTiHKY, SK NOKa3aHo
Ha HacTynHoMy MaroHKy. [ins uboro
BVIKPYTiTb HasBHI IBUHTM Ta CKOpUCTanTeCcs
rBUHTaMM 3 yNakoBKK 3 po3nipkaMu.
MnacTmacosi po3nipk1 3abe3neyaTb
NOTPIOHY BiACTaHb MiXK XONOAUMBHUKOM i
CTIHOO ANS LIMPKYNALT NOBITPS.
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BvMuiiTe BHYTPILLHIO YacTUHY
XONnoaunbHYKa, IK PEKOMEHA0BAHO Y
po3gaini “O6cnyroByBaHHst 1 YNLLEHHST”.
IMig’eqHaviTe XonoaunbHUK 4O PO3ETKM
enekTpomepexi. [Mpu Big4YMHEHHI ABepen
3aropsiETbCS BHYTPILLHA NIaMrioyka.

Konwu komnpecop noyHe npautoBaTu, Bu
noyyete Wwym. PiguHa Ta ra3v BcepeauHi
XOMNoAWIbHOT CUCTEMM TAKOX MOXYTb
CTBOPHOBATM LUYM, HaBIiTb SKLLO KOMMPECOp
He NpaLtoe, WO € LinKOM HOpManbHUM
SBULLIEM.

MepeaHi KPOMKV XONoAUIbHUKA MOXYTb
OyTn TennMmK Ha AoTuk. Lle HopmanbHo.
Lli obnacTi matoTb HarpiBatucs, LwWob
YHUKHYTW KOHOEHcaLlji.



Miakno4vyeHHs o

erleKTpomepexi

MigkntoYiTe XoNoaunbHUK A0 3a3eMneHol
PO3EeTKN, 3aXMLLEHOT NIaBK1UM 3anobiKHUKOM
BiJNOBIAHOI MOTYXHOCTI.

Baxnueo!

e [ligkntoyeHHs Mae BignosigaTn
HaLjioHanbHUM HOpPMaM i NpaBunam.

* [licns BCTAHOBNEHHSA XONoaunbHNUKa Mae
Oyt 3abe3nedeHnin nerkuii 4ocTyn Ao
LUTENncens LUHypa >XUBIMEHHS.

* Hanpyra Ta npunyctumi napametpum
3anobbkHWKIB BKa3aHi B po3aini « TexHiyHi
XapaKTePUCTUKNY.

*  YkasaHa Hanpyra Mae BiAnoBigaTv Hanpysi
BaLLIOi eNeKTPOMEpPEXi.

e [Ina nigkntoyeHHs He cnig
BMKOPUCTOBYBaTK MOLOBXYBadi Ta
LUTENncenbHi KOMNOAKM Ha AeKinbKa ryisa.

/N Y pasi NOLLKOMKEHHS LLIHYPA XXUBIEHHS
Moro 3amiHy Mae 34iicHIoBaTH
KBanidikoBaHW eNeKTpuK.

/N 3aB0OpOHSAETHCA KOPUCTYBATHCS
npunagom, 4Oku roro He Byae
BigpemoHToBaHo! IcHye Hebe3neka
YPaXXeHHs1 eNeKTPUYHUM CTPyMOoMm!

YTunisauia ynakoBku
MakyBarnbHi MaTepiany MOXyTb CTAHOBUTU
Hebe3neky ans giten. 36epirante
nakyBasbHi MaTepianv y HegoCsKHOMY
ans giten micui, abo ytunisynre ix,
pO3COopTyBaBLUM BiANOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKLIN 3
yTunisauii Bigxogis. He ytunisynte ix pasom
i3 3BMYalriHMMK NoByTOBUMY BioXo4aMU.
YnakoBka BaLlOro XxonogusbHuka
BMpobneHa 3 Martepianis, O MOXyTb ByTu
BUKOPUCTaHi MOBTOPHO.
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YTunisauifa Baworo craporo

xonogaunbHUKa

YTunidynte ctapuin XonogunbHUK, He

3aBOaroym LKOAM LOBKINIIHO.

* 3 nuTaHb LWOAO yTuUni3aLii XonoannbHuKka
BW MOXETE 3BEPHYTUCH [0 NYHKTY 360py
BiAXOAiB BALLOrO HACENEHOro MyHKTY.

Mepen yTunisauieto xonoannbHUKa BiapixXTe

LiTencenb eneKkTPoLLHypa, a TakoX BUBEdITb

3 Nlagy 3aMKu (SIKLO TaKi iCHYl0Tb) ABEpLAT,

o0 3ax1cTUTK OiTen Big Hebeanekn

3a4YMHEHHS BCcepeauHi.

3amiHa naMmnoyku
OCBITINEeHHA

[ns 3amMiHM NaMnu OCBITNEHHS
XONOAMIbHMKA 3BEPHITLCSA A0
aBTOPW30BAHOMO CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPY.
Jlamn(u) 3 LbOro NPUCTPOLO He
npu3HadeHa(i) 4nsa OCBITNEHHS KiMHaTW.
[Mpu3HaveHHs uiel namnu - nonerwnTn
po3TaLlyBaHHSA NPOAYKTIB Y XONOAUIBbHUKY
/ MOPO3WIbHUKY 6E3NEeYHMM Ta 3PYHHUM
YYHOM.

Jlamnu, Wo BUKOPUCTOBYHOTHCS Y LIbOMY
NPUCTPOI, NOBUHHI BUTPMMYBATMN BaXKi
YMOBM eKcniyarauii, Taki sk Temneparypa
Hxde -20 °C.

UK



Po3milleHHs Ta
BCTaHOBJIEHHS

YBara! He BMukanTe xonoaunbHUK B
PO3eTKy Nif Yac Noro BCTAHOBIEHHA. Pnsumk
CMepTENbHOro BUMaAKy Yn Cepro3HMX
YLWWKOMKEHb OYXXe BUCOKUNA.

AKwo aBepi NpuMilLeHHs, B sikomy byae
BCTAHOBIIEHO XONOAMUIIbHUK, HEAOCTaTHLO
LLUMPOKIi, 3BEPHITLCSI O CEPBICHOI CNyx06u;
il cniBpOBITHNKN ONOMOXYTb 3HATK ABEpi 3
XOnogunbHUKa Ta NPOHECTU Koro 6oKoMm.

1. BcTaHoBMONTE XONOAWMBHYK Y MiCLi,
3py4YHOMY 471K MOr0 BUKOPUCTAHHS.

2. XonogunbHWK Mae 3HaxoauTuCs B

Mmicui, BigganeHomy Big gxepena Tenna,
NiABULLEHOT BOMOrOCTi Ta NPSIMUX COHAYHNX
NPOMEHIB.

3. [Ins edekTuBHiILWIOT poboTH HeobxiaHO
3a6e3neynT rapHy BEHTUMALIKD HaBKOMO
XOnoaunbHUKa.

AKLWO XonoAnIbHUK BCTAHOBINIOETLCA B Hillli
CTiHWU, MiHIManbHa BiacTaHb Mae 6yTn 5 cm
[o cteni Ta 5 cMm A0 CTiHW.

AKwo Ha nignosi NexuTb Knunum, Tpeda
NiAHATU XONOAUNbHKK Ha 2,5 CM Hag piBHEM
nianoru.

4. XonoannbHUK Mae CTOATU Ha PiBHIn
NMOBEPXHI, 06 HEe BUHMKANO TPSICIHHS.

5. TemnepaTypa NpUMILLEHHSI, B IKOMY
3HaxXoAWTBCSA XONOAUIBbHYMK, HE Mae ByTu
MeHwe 3a 10°C.
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PerynioBaHHA NOMOXeHHA Ha
niganosi

AkLo xonoaunbHUK He 36anaHCcoBaHo;
1. BUKpYTIiTb rBUHTH, SIKi TPUMatOTb
BEHTUNALINHY KPULLIKY, IK NOKa3aHo Ha
MaroHKy. Bu moxete 36anaHcyBaTu
XONOAUNbHYK, 06epTakym Noro nepeaHi
HDKKW, SIK NOKa3aHo Ha MartoHky. Kyt
XONoAUNbHYKA, B IKOMY 3HaXOAUTLCS
Hi>KKa, OnycKkaTMMeTbCA, SKLLO
noBepTaTn B HAaNPAMKY YOPHOT CTPINKK,

“J .

i miginmaTumeTbCes, SKWOo nosepTaTn
Yy 3BOPOTHOMY HanpsIMKY. SAKLLO XTOCb
[OMOMOXe NIAHATN XONOAUNbHUK, Lie
nonerwmnTb npoLec.

2. lMicnsa 3aBepLUeHHs npouecy
GanaHcyBaHHSA BCTAHOBITb BEHTUNALIAHY
KPULLKY Ha MicLie Ta 3aKpiniTb il rBUHTAMW.

3. BukpyTiTb rBUHTY, SKi TPUMAOTb HUXKHIO
BEHTUNALINHY KPULLIKY, 3@ [JOMOMOrot0
BUKpyTKM Philips.

UK



PerynioBaHHSA 3a30py MiX BepXHiMK ABepusaTaMu

= )

= =

* Bigperynionte gBepusTa Ha BriacHUn
* Bu moxete Biaperyniosatin 3a3op Mix po3cyA, TPOXM OCMabMBLLM FBUHTMU.
[BepLATaMU XOmnoaunbHOI KaMepu, K

MoKasaHo Ha MarsoHKYy.

LleHTpoBWIA rBUHT
il

» 3adpikcyviTe BigperynboBaHi ABepuATa,
3aTArHYBLUM FBUHTU, HE 3MiHIOKOYM

Mip yac peryntoBaHHA ABEPUSAT MO BUCOTI NONOXEHHSA ABEPLST.

nonuui ABepUAT MaloTb ByTI MOPOXKHIMA. * BcTaHoBITh Ha MicLe KpULLKY 3aBicu Ta
3adikcynTe rBUHTOM.

+ 32 JOMOMOrO BUKPYTKU BUKPYTITh FBUHT
3 KPULLKN BEPXHBLOI 3aBiCK TUX ABEPUAT, K
Tpeba BigperyntoBaTu.
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BcTtaHOBReHHsA BOAOAHOIO

¢dinbTpa

(y Aesikux mogensx)

Onsa nopayi Bogu oo xonoaunbHUKa

MOXXHa nig'egHaTv ABa pi3Hi gxepena

BOOM: NiHil0 Nogadi xonogHoi Boau 1

Boay 3 Gaka.

Bumoru wono BctaHOBNEHHA

Y opyromy BUNazgky crig BUkopuctaTtu

Hacoc.

[MepeBipTe HasdABHICTb YKa3aHUX HXYe

3an4yacTVH Y KOMMMEKTi nocTayaHHA

XOnoAunbHUKa.

1. Tavika Ans nig’egHaHHA BOOMHHOT TPY6U
[0 3aaHboro 6oky npunagy. (AKWwo BoHa
He niaxoauTb, 3BEPHITLCA [0 HANBNVKYOT
aBTOPM30BaHOI CEPBICHOI Cry»ou.)

2. 2 ckobun BOAOCTIYHOI TPYOM (SIKLLO BOHU
NOTPIOHI ANs KpinneHHst BOJOCTIYHOT
TpyGm)

MpumiTtka: Y BuNagKky BUKOPUCTaHHSA

Boay 3 6aka Ui 3an4acTUHM He NoTPIGHI,

TOMY MOXYTb HE BXOOAUTU 4O KOMMIEKTY

nocTa4yaHHs.

3. 5-meTpoBa BoforiHHa Tpyba (giameTpom
1/4 proima)

4. KnanaH y BOgOriHHil NiHii i3 ciTyactum
insTPOM (NepexiaHa BTyrKa)

5. BogsaHui cinktp abo dinktp,
NpUeaHyBaHWIA 330BHI, CMiA NPUKPINUTY
00 ckobu BcepeanHi XonoamnbHOro
BiOAINEeHHs.

'@ QY
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CnepLuy B13HaYTeE MicLe KpinneHHs
30BHiLLHbOrO (hinbTpa. (CTocyeTbes
inkTpa, BUKOPUCTOBYBAHOMO 30BHI
xonoaunbHuka.) Motim BuMipsiTe
BiICTaHb MiXX (DINETPOM i XONOAWITBHUKOM
i HeOOXiaHY JOBXMHY LUMaHra Bif dinstpa
[0 OTBOpY nofadi Boau.

Boasanun ginktp mae 3Haxogutucs y
BEPTVKaNbHOMY MOMOXEHHI, SIK Moka3aHo
Ha MartoHKy. [lyxxe BaXnnBo NpaBuribHO
NPUKPINUTY ChinbTp 4O OTBOPIB Nofadi Ta
3MMBaHHS BOAM.

BcTaHoBMBLLM inLTP, HE BUKOPUCTOBYIMTE
nepLumx 3-4 CKNSIHOK BOAM.

Mip’eaHaHHA BoAOriHHOI

Tpybun Ao xonoausnbHUKa

1. Micnsa BCTAHOBMNEHHSI raikn Ha BOAOTHHY

Tpyby BCTaBTE TPyOy A0 BMYCKHOrO KnanaHa

XONOoAMIbHUKA, CUITbHO HATUCHYBLLN MOro

BHU3.

2. 3akpiniTb ravky, ik Noka3aHo Ha MasltoHKY,

HaTUCHYBLUW PYKOO Ha BMYCKHWIA knanaH

XOnoAunbHUKa.

(a — BogoriHHa Tpy6a, b — rainka, ¢ — knanaH)

@ Mpumitka 1. LLlo6 By3on 6yB
BOJOHEMPOHMKHNM, He Tpeba 3akpydyBaTu
ramky 9KMMOCb iHCTPYMEHTOM. Y BUNAAKy
NPOTiKaHHSA 3aKpYTiTb ranky rankoBuM
KIO4eM Yn Nnockorybusamm.

NULLNY
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Mia'eaHaHHSA WnNaHra nogadvi

BoAM oo 6aka

(y Aesikmx moaensix)

[ns nogavi B xonoaunbHWK Boamn 3 baka

notpibeH Hacoc. BukoHalTe BUKNageHi

HWXKYe IHCTPYKUii nicnsa nia'egHaHHA ogHOro

KiHLLS1 BOAOriHHOI TPpYOW, sika BUXOAUTH 3

Hacoca, A0 XOoroAusbHUKa, K OnmncaHo Ha

nonepeaHin CTopiHL.

1. 3aBepLuiTb 3'€qHaHHSA, BCTaBMBLUM HLLWIA
KiHeLb BOAOrHHOI TPyOu y BianoBigHUA
BXiIHAI OTBIp Hacoca, SK NoKas3aHo Ha
MarmtoHKy.

2. BcraBte 1 3akpiniTb WNaHr Hacoca B 6ak,
SIK NOKa3aHO Ha MarltoHKy.

3. [lo 3aBepLueHHi MOHTaXy nia'eqHanTe
Hacoc [0 Mepexi XMBIEeHHS 1 YBIMKHITb
1ioro.

EdbekTnBHa poboTa Hacoca po3noYHeTLCS
yepes 2-3 XBUMMHM MiCNsi oro
YBIMKHEHHS.

O) BukoHytoum nig'egHaHHs Boaw,
3BepTanTecs 4o nocibHMKa kopucTyBaya
Hacocom.

Gy pasi BUKOpUCTaHHs1 baka Hemae
HeobxiaHocTi B poboTi BOASIHOrO dhinkTpa.

@y pasi BUKopucTaHHsi 6aka notpibeH
Hacoc.

Mia’eaHaHHA BoAOriHHOI
Tpybu Ao BoAoriHHOI NiHil

(y Aesikmx moaensix)

Mia'eaHaHHAa xonoamMnbHWKa 0 NiHil noaadi
XOMOAHOI BOAW Y BaLOMy ByAnHKY
BiAByBa€eTbCA 3a JONOMOrOI CTaHAapTHOMoO
natpybka 3 knanaHom 1/2". Akwio Takui
KnarnaH BiACYTHIV Y/ BN HE BNEBHEHI B
CBOIX [isiX, 3BEPHITbCS A0 KBanichikoBaHOro
BOJOMPOBIAHMKA.

(&

S
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1. Big'eananTe ranky Big nepexigHoi BTYK1
(mantoHok A).

2. lig’egHavite nepexigHy BTYNKY OO
naTtpybka 3 knanaHom 1/2”, sik nokasaHo
Ha mantoHKy. (MantoHok B)

3. [licns BCTaHOBMEHHS rankn Ha BOLOTIHHY
TpyOy BCTaHOBITL TPyOy Ha nepexigHy
BTYIIKY i BCTaBTE BTYNKY  (MartoHoK B).

4. 3akpyTiTb raviky Bpy4Hy. Y BUnNagKy
NPOTIKaHHSA 3aKPYTiTb raiky rankoBnmM
KIMKOYEM Y1 MIOCKOryoLSAMM.

A YBara! 3a gonomoroto ckob 3akpinitb
BOJOrHHY TpyOy Yy BiANOBIAHMX MiCLSX,
OO YHUKHYTN NOLUKOAXKEHb, 3MILLEHHS YK
BUMNAAKOBOIO Bif'€4HAHHSA.

A YBaral! icna noBopoTy knanaHa
BOZOTMHHOI NiHii nepegipTe, Wwo6 B 060X
TOYKax 3'eQHaHHs BOAOrHHOI TpyOu He
Oyno BUTOKY. Y BUNAAKY NPOTiKaHHA
HerariHO BMMKHITb KinanaH i 3HoBy 3aTArHiTb
yCi 3’€AHaHHSA raNKoBUM KItO4eM Yu
nnockoryousamu.

A YBara! NepekoHanTecs B HaABHOCTI

cTaHgapTHoro natpybka 3 knanaHom 1/2” B

NiHIT nogaYi xonogHOoI BOAM i B TOMY, LLO BiH

MOBHICTIO NiAKNHOYEHNIA.

[nsa yctaHoBKM BOAstHOrO dhinbTpa

OOTPUMYNTECS HAaBEAEHNX HUDKYE iIHCTPYKLIN

i MarntoHkiB.

1. HaTUCHITb KHOMKY 3ynHKW YTBOPEHHS
nboay Ha gucnnei

2. 3HIMiTb KPULLIKY MOBITPSAHOTO dhinsTpa B
XOnoaunbHOMY BiaAineHHi, NoTArHyBLUK ii
Ha cebe

3. BHiMIiTb KpULLKy 0OBIgHOI NiHiT BOgsSIHOrO
pinbTpa, obepTaroum ii BH13

A YBara! lNepLu HidX 3HATU KPULLKY,

nepekoHamnTecs, WO PeXUM YTBOPEHHS

NboAY BUMKHEHWNA.

MpumiTka: nagiHHsS KiNbKOX Kpanens Boau

nicns 3HATTS KPULLKU € HopMarbHUM

SBULLIEM.

19

UK




4. 3HIMITb KPULLKY Ha BogaHOMY inkTpi,
06 BCTAHOBUTW, SIK NMOKa3aHO Ha
MarloHKy, 1 MOBEpPHITb ii Bropy Ao dikcauii

5. 3HOBY HaTUCHITb KHOMKY BUMKHEHHSI
YTBOPEHHS NboAy Ha Aucnnei Ans suxogy
3 1aHOTO PEXMMY.

BoasHuii ginbTp HEOOXiAHO MIHATU KOXHI 6

MicsauiB.

(o] E g
oed &Y o

( IL

A YBara! BoasiHun oinbstp BMaansie 3 Bogn
CTOPOHHI YacTku. BiH He ounwae Boay Bif
MiKpOOpraHi3mis.

A\ Vsaral Mpw 3amiHi BogsiHOro qhinbTpa

YM yCTaHOBLI KpuULLKKM 06BiAHOI NiHil Tpeba
3aBXAN BUMUKATV PEXMM YTBOPEHHS MboAy,
HaTMCHYBLUN KHOMKY «lce offy («BUMKHEHHS
neogy»).

A
=

L

[ns HanawTyBaHHS aBTOMaTUYHOTO
BM3HaAYEHHS Yacy 3amiHu ginsTpa i
OTPUMAHHS BiANOBIAHOIO NonepemiXeHHs
OuB. po3ain «ABTOMaTUyHe BU3HAYEHHS
TEePMiHY BUKOPUCTaHHS binsTpar.

Axwo BoasiHUA GinbTp Tpeba 3amiHuTn abo
BiH GinbLue He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS, MOTO
Tpeba 3HATW, K MOKa3aHO Ha MarstoHKy, Ta
NPUKPINUTK KPULLIKY 06BIgHOI niHii. Mepen
TUM §IK 3HIMATW KPULLIKY NepeKkoHanTecs, Lo
PEXUM YTBOPEHHS NbOAY BUMKHEHO.

20

MepLw HiXX BUKOpUCTOBYBaTH
po3noAinbHMUK Boaun

G Tuek y BOAOTiHHIN NiHii He mae byt
HWX4YMM 3a 1 6ap.

G) Tuek Y BOAOFIHHIN MiHii He Mae
nepesuwyBaTtn 8 6ap.

& AKLWO TUCK Y BOOOTIHHIN NiHiT BNaB Hmk4e
1 Gapa uu B pasi 3acTocyBaHHsi baka, Tpeba
BMKOPUCTOBYBaTM HacoCH.

UK
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O) BopasHa cuctema xonogunbHuKa mae
OyTn nig’egHaHa oo niHii xonogHoT Boau.
Ti He MoxHa nin’egHyBaTV 40 MiHIT rapayoi
BOAM.

@ [Mpn noyaTkoBOMY YBIMKHEHHI
XOMNoAuNbHYKa BOAY OAepXaTu He MOXHa.
Lle cnpuynHeHo HasiIBHICTIO NOBITPS B
cuctemi. ina BUMnycky NoBiTps i3 cuctemm
HaTuCKalTe KNAMKY po3nodinbHuka 3
iHTepBaniom B 1 XBUIUHY, AOKN He 3'ABUTLCS
Boga. CnouaTtky noTik Boau moxe byTtn
HepiBHOMIipHUM. BiH HopmanisyeTbcsa nicns
BMMNYCKY MOBITPS i3 CUCTEMMN.

©) [Mpn noyaTkoBOMY YBIMKHEHHI
XOnogunbHUKa 0O OTPUMAHHS XONOAHOI
BOAN MA€ MUHYTW OPIEHTOBHO 12 roauH.

@ [ns 6e3nepebinHoi poboTn
po3noginbHuKa Nboay/Boan TUCK Y
BOAOTiHHIM NiHii mae Oyt B mexax 1-8 6ap.
[ns uboro nepesipTe, YN MOXHA HANOBHUTK
cknsHky Boaum (100 ky6. cm) 3a 10 cekyHa.

@ Mepwwi 10 cknsiHOK BOAW NUTU HE MOXHA.

O) MpunbnusHo 30 nepLumnx kyOukiB nNboay,
ofepKaHUX i3 po3noginbHMKa, BXMBaTK He
MOXKHA.

G Akwo Gak He BUKOpUCTOBYETLCS,
3aCTOCOBYWNTE BOAAHUIA BINLTP.
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MiaroToBka

XornoaunbHWK Crif, BCTAHOBUTW Ha
BifiCTaHi LWoHamMeHLwe 30 cm Big Jkepen
Tenna, Takvx siK apisHuui, nnutn, 6atapei
LieHTparnbHOro onasneHHs i nedi, a Takox
He Brivkye 5 cM Bi eNeKTPUYHUX LyXOBUX
wad, y Micusx, Kyam He gyxoBux wad
NYOKMNPAME COHSIYHE CBITIO.
Temnepatypa NoBiTPsi B MPUMILLIEHHI,

e BCTAHOBIMOETLCS XONOAWITbHVIK, Ma€e
Oyt He meHLwe 10°C. BukopuctoByBatu
XONOAWIbHUK B YMOBAX HXKYOT
TeMnepaTypu He peKOMeHAYETLCS 3
MipKyBaHb M0ro H13bKOi eEKTUBHOCTI.
YNEeBHITbCHA B TOMY, LLIO BCEPEaMHI
XONoAWnbHWK CTapaHHO BUMUTUN.

AKLLO ABa XONOAWITBHMKM
BCTaHOBIIOKOTLCA Mopsa, MK HAMU Mae
OyTu BiACTaHb HE MEHLLIE 2 CM.

[Mpy nepLIoMy YBIMKHEHHI XONOAUIbHUKA,
MPOTSIrOM NEPLUMX LLECTU roanH poboTn
[OTPUMYINTECH HACTYMHUX IHCTPYKLIN.

He BigumHanTe yacto AsepusTa.
XonogunbHUK MycuTb NpaLoBaTi
MOPOXHiM, 6e3 NPOAYKTIB yCepeavHi.

He Bigkntovarite xonogunbHuK Big
ernekTpomepexi. AKWOo crtanocs
NOPYLUEHHS €MEKTPONOCTaYaHHs, OVB.
3acTepexeHHs y po3aini "PekomeHaauii 3
BUPILLEHHsI Npobnem".

[ns 3abe3neyeHHs HU3bKOrO CrMOXUBAHHS
eHeprii Ta MoninLWeHHs yMoB 30epiraHHs
HeoOXiaHO BMKOPUCTOBYBATW KOHTENHepW/
ALLWKK, LLO NOCTaYaloTbCs Pa3oM 3
MOPO3UIBHOK KaMepoto.

KoHTakT i 3 AaTunkom TemnepaTypu B
MOPO3UIbHI Kamepi MOXe CrPUYUHUTI
30iNbLUEHHS CNOXMBaHHSA eHepril

MPUCTPOEM. TakvM YMHOM, Crif YHMKaTU
ByOb-AKOro KOHTaKTY 3 Aar4ynkom(amu).

22
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OpwiriHanbHy ynakoBky Ta nriBKy

cnig 36epertv Anst TPaHCNoPTYBaHHS

ab0 nepemilLeHHs XonoanIbHUKa B
MaibyTHEOMY.

B pesikvx Mmogensix npunagosa naHerns
aBTOMaTUYHO BUMMKaETLCS Yepes 5
XBUIMWH MiCNsi 3akpyBaHHs ABepeit. BoHa
NMOBTOPHO aKTMBI3yETLCA NICNS BiAYMHEHHS
nBepen abo HaTUCkaHHs Oyab-siKoi
KnaBiLui.

KoHpeHcaLllist Bonoru Ha nonmusx
[OBepLST/KOPMYCy Ta CKISHUX KOHTeHepax
€ HopMarbHUM SIBULLIEM | BUHVKAE
3aBAsKM 3MiHI TemMnepaTypu BHaCHiAoK
BiOKPUTTS/3aKpUTTA OBEPLAT Nig Yac
PyHKLIIOHYBaHHS BUPOOY.



[E KopuctysaHHs xonoannbHukom
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3a JONOMOroK CEHCOPHOI iHAUKATOPHOI NaHeri MoXHa perynioBaTtu TemMneparypy, He
BiJUMHSAOUM ABepLUATa XONoAubHMKa. [Ns uboro HaTuckamTe BiANOBIOHI KHOMKU.

1. KHonka «Eco-Extra»/TumyacoBoro

XONOAWNbHOrO Big4iNeHHs

BUMKHEHHS 12. IHaMKaTOp pexumy LIBUOKOrO
2. KHonka LWBMAKOro 3aMOpPOXKYBaHHS  OXONOMKEHHS
3. KHorka peryntoBaHHs 13. IHavkaTop TemnepaTypu

TemnepaTypu MOPO3USILHOTO BiA4iNeHHs

BigaineHHa Multi Zone

4. KHorka peryntoBaHHs 14. IHOVKaTOP EKOHOMIYHOTO PeXUMY
TemnepaTtypu XOorNoAMIbHOTO Bif4iNneHHs 15. IHOMKaTOp HEeCnpaBHOCTI

5. KHomMKa LWBNOKOro OXONO4XKEHHS 16. IHAnkaTop 6roKyBaHHS

6. KHonka peryrnoBaHHs 17. KHoMka BUMKHEHHS1 yTBOPEHHSA
Temnepatypv BigaineHHs Multi Zone neoay

7. IHAVKaTOp PEXnMy TMMYacoBOro 18. KHomMKa pexunMy BUMKHEHHS Nboay
BUMKHEHHA 19. KHoMKa BUMKHEHHS! nonepeKeHHs
8. IHankaTop pexumy Eco-Extra npo 3amMiHy insTpa

9. IHavKaTop pexumy LWBMAKOro 20. IHavKaTop nonepeaXeHHs Npo

3aMOPOXKYBaHHS

10. IHavkaTop Temnepatypu
MOPO3UITbHOIO BiAINEHHSs

3aMiHy ineTpa

1.

IHgukaTop TemMnepatypu

@ IntocTpauii B Aanin IHCTPYKUIiT € CXeMaTUYHUMK | MOXYTb BiOpI3HATUCS Bif BaLLOi MoZerni.
Akwo fo kKomnnekTauii mogeni, Ky B Npyuabdany, He BXOAATL 3rafaHi Aetarni, BOHW
NPU3HAYeHi ANS iHWNX MOJEnen.
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1. KHonka «Eco Extra»/TumuyacoBoro
BMMKHEHHSA

Mpy KOPOTKOYACHOMY HaTUCKaHHI L€l
KHOMKM BMUKaeTbCa pexunm Eco-Extra. lMicna
HaTUCKaHHS 1 YyTPUMaHHS KHOMKU NPOTSAroM
3 ceKyHZ BMUKAETbCS PEXUM TUMYaCOBOrO
BUMKHeHHS1. [1ns BUMKHEHHS BUGpaHOro
pexvMy cnif 3HOBY HAaTUCHYTU L0 KHOTKY.

2. KHonkKa wBMAKoro 3aMopoXyBaHHA
[Mpn KOPOTKOYACHOMY HaTUCKaHHI L€l
KHOMKV BMUKAETLCA PEXMM LLUBUAKOIO
3aMOpOXyBaHHSA. [INsi BUMKHEHHSA
BMBPaAHOro pexumy cnif 3HOBY HaTUCHYTH
LIIO KHOTIKY.

3. KHonka perynioBaHHsA TemnepaTypu
MOPO3UIIbHOrO BigAiNneHHA

Lis kHonka npusHadeHa ans Bubopy
Temnepatypy MOPO3USIbHOTO BiA4iNeHHs:
-18, -20, -22 abo -24. HaTucHiTb Ha

LIIO KHOMKY, W06 BCTAHOBUTM NOTPIOHY
TemrepaTypy MOPO3USIbHOIO BiAAINEHHS.

4. KHonkKa perynioBaHHA Temnepatypu
XONOAWIILHOIO BigAineHHs

HaTuCHITL Lo KHOMKY, Wo6 HanawTyBaTtu
Taki 3HaYeHHs1 TeMnepaTypy XonoaubHOro
BigaineHns: 8, 6, 4, 2, 8... signosigHo. Ans
BCTaHOBIEHHS NOTPiIOHOI TeMnepaTypu B
XOrnogunbHOMYy BIAAINEHHI HaTUCKanTe Lo
KHOTIKY.

5. KHonka wBnAKOro oxonoaXeHHs
[Mpn KOpOTKOYACHOMY HaTUCKaHHI Liei
KHOMKW BMUKAETLCS PEXMUM LUBUAKOTO
OXONOoAXKeHHS. [Ansa BUMKHEeHHS BUGpaHoro
pPEeXUMY Cnig 3HOBY HAaTUCHYTU LIKO KHOTKY.

6. KHonka perynioBaHHsA TemnepaTypu
BigAaineHHs Multi Zone

Bn moxeTe BCTAHOBUTY Y BiO4INEHHI
Multi Zone pexxvm Mopo3urbHMKa YK
xonoaunbHuka. [1ns uboro HaTUCHITL 1
YTPUMYINTE BKa3aHy KHOMKY NpoTsirom 3
ceKkyHA,. 3aBoAcbke HanalwTyBaHHS LbOro
BiJAiNEHHs1 — MOPO3USbHNK.
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Axwo y BipaineHHi Multi Zone BctaHoBNEHO
PEXUM MOPO3UTIBbHMKA, MPU KOXKHOMY
HaTMCKaHHI KHOMKM Temneparypa
3MiHIOBaTUMETbLCS B Takii NOCMigOBHOCTI:
-18, -20, -22, -24, -18... BignoBigHo. AKWo y
BigAineHHi Multi Zone BcTaHOBNEHO pexum
XOnoANunbHUKA, NPU KOXXHOMY HaTUCKaHHi
KHOMKW TeMneparypa 3mMiHIOBaTUMETLCS B
Takin nocnigosHocTi: 10, 8, 6, 4, 2, 0, -6, ...
BiZMOBIgHO.

7. lHAuKaTOp pexumy TMM4acoBOro
BUMKHEHHS

CBIiTMTbCS, KONU PEXUM TUMYaCOBOrO
BMMKHEHHS yBiMKHeHWN. [Mig Yac aii yporo
pexvMy Ha iHOuKaTopi XornoauneHoro
BiAAiNeHHs BigobpaxalTbCst CUMBOMM «-
-», | BiAAiNeHHs He OXONOOKYETbCA. HLLUI
BiAAiNEeHHs1 OXONOMKYOTLCA BiAMNOBIAHO A0
BCT@HOBIEHOI TeMneparypu.

LLlo6 BUMKHYTW BUGpaHun pexum, e pa3
HaTWUCHITb Ha BIAMOBIAHY KHOMKY.

8. lnaukaTop pexumy Eco Extra

Bkaaye, Lo pexum Eco Extra yBiMKHEHO.
Y UbOMY peXuMi XONOoaUbHUK
aBTOMaTM4HO BU3Ha4ae nepiogn
MiHIManbHOrO 3aBaHTaXEHHS!, MPOTSAroM
AKMX OXONOMKEHHS BiAOyBaTMMETHCS B
pexumi eHepro3bepexxeHHs. YBech Len
yac iHQukaTop eKOHOMIYHOTo pexumy oyae
YBIMKHEHO.

LLlo6 BUMKHYTM BUBpaHWI pexum, e pas
HaTUCHITb Ha BiAMOBIOHY KHOIMKY.

9. lHAuKaTop pexumy LBUAKOTo
3aMOpOXyBaHHA

Bkasye, L0 pexum LWBnaKoro
3aMOpPOXYBaHHS BBIMKHEHO.
BukopucToByiTe Len pexuMm, SKLLIO
pO3MilLlyeTe B MOPO3WUIbHOMY BiaAiNEHHI
CBiXi NpoaykTn, abo sKwo Bam notpibeH
nig. Y uboMy pexumi XonoannbHUK
npautoBaTume neBHUIN NPOMIXOK Yacy.

LLlo6 BUMKHYTM BUBpaHWI pexum, e pas
HaTUCHITb Ha BiAMOBIOHY KHOIMKY.
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10. lHaukaTop Temnepartypu
MOPO3UIIbHOrO BiAAiNeHHA

Mokasye TemnepaTtypy, BCTaHOBMEHY Ans
MOPO3UIBLHOTO BiA4iNEeHHS.

11. InpgukaTop Temnepatypu
XOnoaunbHOro BipAineHHsA

Bkasye Temneparypy, BCTaHOBMNEHY ANs
XONOAWNBHOTO BiagiNeHHs.

12. lHgMKaTOp pexumy LWBUAKOro
OXONOAXKEHHSA

CBIiTMTbCS, KON PEXUM LUBUAKOTO
OXONOMXEHHS YBIMKHEHUI. BukopuctoBynTe
Len pexum, siKLLOo po3millyeTe B
XOrnoguneHOMYy BIAAINEHHI CBIXXI NpoayKTw,
abo SAKLO NpoayKTW NOTPIOHO LWBMAKO
OXONoAnTU. Y LbOMY PeXMMi XONOANINBHUK
6e3nepepBHO NpautoBaTMMe NpoTsrom 2
rOOWH.

LLlo6 BUMKHYTV BUGpaHU pexum, e pa3
HaTWUCHITb Ha BIAMOBIAHY KHOMKY.

13. InaukaTop TemnepaTtypwu BiaAineHHA
Multi Zone

Bkasye Temnepatypy, BCTaHOBMNEHyY Ans
BigaineHHs Multi Zone.

14. lHAMKaTOpP EKOHOMIYHOIO PeXUMy
Bkasye, L0 XonoannbHUK npaLoe B
pexumi eHeprosbepexeHHsi. Temnepatypa
MOPO3UITbHOIO BiAiNEHHSs

IHavkaTop Byae yBiMKHEHO, SKLLO
BCTaHOBIEHO TemnepaTtypy -18 abo

B pexxumi Eco Extra BinbyBaeTbca
OXONOOXKEHHS! 3 eHEepPro3tepeeHHsAM.

15. InaMkaTop HecnpaBHOCTI

Ller iHgukaTop BMUKaAETLCS NPY NOPYLUEHHI
HopMarbHOT poboTK xonoaunbHuka abo
npv HecnpaBHOCTI gaTtyuka. Konu ceitutbea
Lewn iHamMkaTop, Ha iHgukaTopi TemnepaTtypu
MOPO3UITbHOTO BifAiNeHHs 3'ABNAETHCA
cumBon «E», a Ha iHgMKaTopi XoNnoannbHOro
BigaineHHs — umdpm «1,2,3...». Li undpn
BKa3yloTb MpauiBHMKaM CEpBICHOrO LEHTPY
Ha TUMN HECNPaBHOCTI.
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16. IHaMkaTop GroKyBaHHSA
BukopncToByOUM LieW pexnm, MoxHa
3ano0irtu 3miHi HanawTyBaHb TeMnepaTypu
B XONOAUNbHUKY. [1Ns BBIMKHEHHS LIbOro
PEXUMY OQHOYACHO HaTUCHITb KHOMKY
LLIBUAKOTO OXOIMOXEHHS Ta KHOMKY
perynioBaHHa TemnepaTypu BiaAineHHs
Flexi Zone n yTpumyiTe iX WoHanmeHLe 3
CeKyHAN.

[nsa BUMKHEHHS BUOpaHOro pexvmy cnig,
3HOBY HaTUCHYTU LIKO KHOMKY.

17. KHonKa BUMKHEHHA yTBOPEHHSA nboay
[ns npunuHeHHs YyTBOPEHHS Nboay
HaTUCKaWTe KHOMKY BUMKHEHHSI YTBOPEHHS
neoay npotsirom 3 cekyHa. Konun
NbOAOreHepaTop BUMKHEHUIA, BOAA B
KOHTeNHep Ans nNbogy He NoAaeThbes.
[TpoTe B KOHTENHEPI MOXe 3anuLiaTucs
nig, Sk npu noTpebi MoXHa BUAHATK. Ona
NMOHOBIEHHS YTBOPEHHS NbOAY HaTUCKanTe
KHOMKY BUMKHEHHS YTBOPEHHS Nboay
NPOTArom 3 CekyHA,.

18. IHaMKaTOp BUMKHEHHS YTBOPEHHS
noony

BmukanTe Len pexum, konu nig He
notpibeH. LLlo6 BUMKHYTW nbogoreHeparop,
HaTMCKaWTe KHOMKY BUMKHEHHS YTBOPEHHSI
NboAy NPOTAroM 3 CeKyHA,.

19. KHonka BUMKHEHHs1 nonepeaXeHHs
npo 3amiHy insTpa

DinbTp XoNnoannbHUKa cnig 3amiHATU
KOXHi 6 MicsiLiB. Y pasi BUKOHAHHS
IHCTPYKLUI# Ha CTOP. 22 XONOANMbHUK
BM3HaYaTUMe TEPMiH BUKOPUCTaHHS
dinbTpa aBTOMAaTUYHO, | MiCNS 3aKiHYeHHSA
LibOro TepMiHy BMUKaTUMETbCS iHAMKaTop
nonepemxeHHs Npo 3aminy dinstpa. Ans
NMOHOBSIEHHS aBTOMaTUYHOIO BU3HAYEHHS
TEePMiHy BMKOpPUCTaHHA (binbTpa nicns noro
3aMiHW HaTUCKanTe KHOMKY BUMKHEHHS
nonepemxeHHs Npo 3amiHy instpa
npoTarom 3 cekyHa.
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20. IHgukaTop BUMKHEHHS nonepeaXeHHs
npo 3amiHy dinsTpa

IHAMKaTOp nonepedXeHHs Npo 3aMiHy
dinbTpa BMUKAETLCS NiCrs 3aKiHYeHHS
TEepMiHy BMKOPUCTaHHSA dinbTtpa.

CuvrHan npo Big4uHeHi
ABepudarta

AKwo aBepusTa XoNnoannbHOro BigAineHHs
abo BigaineHHs Flexi Zone sanuwntu
BiOKPUTUMM Ha 1 XBUITMHY YK OOBLUE,
NPO3BYYNTb CUrHAI NPO BiAYMHEHI
aBepusTa. [Ins BAMKHEHHS curHany cnig,
HaTUCHYTV ByAb-AKYy KHOMKY Ha iHAVKATOPHIN
naHeni abo 3a4unHUTK aBepusTa.

NMonepenxeHHA NPO BiAKPUTI
ABepusTa

Akwo aBepusiTa XOnoanneHoI kamepu
3anNULLINTY BIKPUTUMU MOHAZ OOHY XBUITUHY,
Oyne noaaHo 3BYKOBUIA MOMNEPeLKyBanbHUN
curHan. 3ByKOBMI CUrHAM NPUNUHUTLCSA
nicns HaTUcKaHHA Byab-sIKOT KHOMKM Ha
auncnnei, abo nicna 3a4MHeHHs OBepUsT.

MoaBinHa cuctema
oxornoaXeHHs

XonoaunbHMK OCHaLLEHO ABOMA OKPEMUMU
cUCTeEMaMM OXONOMKEHHS: BioaiNeHHs
ONS CBiXKMX NPOAYKTIB | MOPO3WIbHOIO
BigAiNeHHsa. Yepes ue noBiTps BiogineHHs
ONS CBiXKMX NPOAYKTIB HE 3MILLYETbCA 3
NOBITPAM Yy MOPO3WbHOMY BiAAiNEHHi.
3aBaOsikM BUKOPUCTAHHIO ABOX OKPEMUX
CUCTEM OXONOMKEHHS, LUBUAKICTb
OXONOMXKEHHS HabaraTo BULLA, HIX Y
3BMYaANHMX XONoAurbHUKax. 3anaxum y
BifAiNeHHsX He 3MmilyoTbes. Kpim Toro,
Le 3abe3nevye eKOHOMIIO eneKkTpoeHeprii,
OCKiNbKM PO3MOPOXEHHSI BiAOyBaeTbCS
OKpeMo.
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3aMOpPOXKEeHHSs CBIXKUX
npoAaykKTiB

*  Kpaue 3aropHyTv abo HakpuTu
npoayKTw, NepLL HK 3aBaHTaXyBaTu iX y
XOMOANTBbHUK.

»  [lepLu HiX KNacTu rapsdi npogykTu
[0 MOPO3WINbHOTO BiAAINEHHS, Cnif
OXOrnoAmUTU IX A0 KIMHATHOI Temneparypu.

*  3amopoxxyBaHi NpoayKTV MatoTb OyTn
CBDKUMU Ta AKICHUMM.

»  [lpoaykTu cnig, po3ainuTi Ha nopuii
BiANOBIAHO A0 WOAEHHMX NOTped poanHm,
ab0 [0 BUKOPUCTaHHSA A MPUroTyBaHHS
cTpaB.

*  [lpoaykTn MatoTb ByTN repMETUYHO
ynakoBaHi Ans 3anobiraHHA BUCUXaHHIO,
HaBiTb SKLLO BOHW NpU3HaYeHi Ans
HeTpmBarnoro 36epiraHHs.

*  Marepianu gns ynakoBku MatTb
OyTV MiLHUMM Ta CTiAKMMK O XOnoay,
BOJSIOrOCTi, 3arnaxy, Ofifi Ta KACIOT, a TaKoX
repMeTuyHMMK. Kpim Toro, BOHM MatoTb
nobpe 3akpueaTucs i 6yTv BUrOTOBIEHI
3 NerkviX y BUKOPWCTaHHI Matepianis, ki
MOXYTb OyTW BUKOPUCTaHI ANnsi rMnbokoro
3aMOPOXKEHHS.

*  [1na no4aTKoBOro 3aMOPOXEHHS
PEeKOMEHOYETLCS KNacTy NMPOAYKTU
Ha BEPXHIO MOMULI0 MOPO3UMBLHOTO
BiOiNeHHs.

* HaBepgeHi gaHi npo MOpO3unsbHY
30aTHICTb XONOAMIbHYKA MOXYTb ByTu
[OCSrHeHi, SKLO MOKMacTy NPOAYKTU Ha
BEPXHIO MOMULIK, @ (PYHKLLiHO LLIBMOKOO
3aMOPOXKEHHS aKTVUBYBaTU 3a 4 roaMHn 4o
3aBaHTaXeHHS NPOIYKTIB.

*  [lpoayktn, Aki HeOBXigHO 3aMOpPO3UTH,

cnig, NnoKnacTn 4O MOPO3UIbHOrO
BiaAineHHs. (BoHn He MatoTb TopKkaTucst
BXXE 3aMOPOXKEHMX NPOAYKTIB, LLOO
3anoBirT iX YaCTKOBOMY TaHEHHIO.
Mopo3sunbeHy 3aaTHICTb Npunagy
HaBeAeHO B TEXHIYHUX XapaKTepuCTUKax
XOMOANUNbHMKA).

» [lepiogwn, BkasaHi B iHdopmauii

npo rmrMboke 3aMOpPOXEHHS, MatoTb
Bignosigat Yacy 36epiraHHs.

UK



HanawrtysaHHs
HanawTyBaHHs
- XONOANMbHOTO MosicHeHHs
MOPO3UIILHOTO BiaAineHHs P
BigAineHHs
-18°C +4°C Lle HopmanbHWIN pEKOMEHA0BAHNIA PEXUM.
Lli pexxumn pekoMeHAyETbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATH,
-20, -22 abo -24°C +4°C KOnu Temneparypa HaBKOMMLLHBOO cepefoBuLLa
nepesuLyye 30°C.
BukopucToByiiTe Lo yHKLH0, SKLLO Xo4YeTe
LLiBuaKe 3aMOpPOXEHHS +4°C LUBUAKO 3aMOPO3nTK NpoaykTu. Mo 3aBepLUeHHi
npoLecy XONoAUnbHUK NOBEPHETLCS A0
nonepeaHbOro Pexumy.
PekomeHAyeTbCS AN BUNAAKIB, KOMU MOXITMBOIO
NPUYMHOI HEOOCTaTHLO H3BKOI TemMnepaTypu B
-18°C abo Huxue +2°C p Aocrar h paryp
XONoAMIbHOMY BiAAiNeHHi € cnekoTHa noroaa abo
YyacTe BigUYMHEHHS 1 3a4YMHEHHS ABEpLAT.
BukopuctoByeTbCsi, KONMKM XonogunbHe BiaadineHHs
LWsuake nepeBaHTaxxeHe, abo Konv By XOYeTe LLIBUAOKO
O0XONMoAMTM NPOAYKTU. PYHKLIKO LWBUAKOIO
-18°C abo Huxue OXONOKEHHS A pony YHKU hil
OXOIOKEHHS PEKOMEHAYETLCS BMMKATU
3a 4-8 roavH [0 3aBaHTaXEHHS NPOAYKTIB Y
XONOAMUITbHUK.

*  3aMopOXKeHi NPOayKTY Crif, BUKOpUCTaTH
ofpasy nicnsi BigTaHEHHS | HIKONWU He
3aMOpPOXKyBaTH iX 3HOBY.

* [N [OCArHeHHs Hankpalmx pesynsraTis
OOTPUMYINTECH HACTYMHUX IHCTPYKLIN.

1. He 3amMopoxyinTe ogHO4aCcHO 3aHafTo
BEMUKY KirbKiCTb MPOAYKTIB. AKCTb
NPOAYKTIB MiATPUMYETLCA HANKPALLUM
YMHOM, SIKLLIO BOHM SIKHAWLLBUALLIE
npomep3aroTb.

2. PoaMmilLeHHs Tennmx npoaykTiB y
MOPO3UIbHOMY BifAINEHHI MPUMYLLYE
KOMMPECOp XOrnoAunrbHYKa NpaLtoBaTu
6esnepepsHO, 40 NOBHOMO 3aMOPOXEHHS
NPOAYKTIB.

3. 3BepHiTb 0CcOONMBY yBary Ha Te, Lo He
MOXHa 3MiLLyBaTN BXXE 3aMOPOXeEHi Ta
CBiXI NPOAYKTW.

PekomeHpauii wopo
36epiraHHA 3aMOpPOXKEHUX
npoAaykKTiB

*  YnakosaHi NPOdyKTW, 3aMOPOXeEHi B
NPOMMCIIOBKX YMOBAX, crif 30epiratu
BiANOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKLN IXHBOrO
BMPOGHMKa ANs BiAOineHHs
(4 3ipkun) 36epiraHHsA 3aMOPOXKEHNX
npoayKTiB.

He poawmilyvite npogykTy nepea
BEHTUIIATOPOM MOPO3UITLHOTO BiAAINEHHS,
106 He nepeLUKompKaTh LIMPKynsLii
NOBITPS. 3aBaHTaXXeHHS NPOAYKTIB

TaKUM YMHOM Npu3Beae A0 NiABULLEHOM
CMOXWBaHHSA enekTpoeHeprii Ta
noripLUeHHst edheKTUBHOCTI 36epiraHHs
NPOAYKTIB Y MOPO3UIbHOMY BiAAiNEHHI
XOnoaunbHyKa.

[Insa 3abe3neyeHHst SKiCHOro Ta KOPUCHOTo
[Ons 300poB'A 30epiraHHst NPOAYKTIB, cnif,
nam'saTat HacTyrnHe:

PoawmiLLlynTe ynakoBky 3 npogykTamm

B MOPO3WMbHOMY BiAAiNeHHi sskomora
LBMALLe nicnsa npuadaHHs.

MepesipTe, LWOG BMICT YN0 MapKoBaHo 1
[aTtoBaHo.

He nepeBuLLyViTe TEpMiHM 36epiraHHs Ta
BXXWBaAHHSA NMPOAYKTIB.

Y BUNaaKy NopyLUEeHHst
€r1eKTponoCTa4YaHHs He BiQUMHSNTe
[BepLUATa MOPO3UIbHOTO BiAAINEHHS.
HaBiTb AKLLO TpUBAnicTb BiACYTHOCTI
eneKkTpoeHeprii nepesuLye «4ac
NiABWLLIEHHS TeMnepaTypu», BKazaHUi

Y pO3aini « TexHiYHi xapakTeprUCTUKN
BaLLIOrO XOMNoaunbHMKay, Lie He BrnnHe
Ha 3amMOpOXeHi NPOAYKTU. FAKLLO
€ereKTpoeHepris BiACYTHA LOBLUE,
NPOAYKTW Crig, NepesipuTH i, B pasi
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HeobXiaHOCTi, HeraHo BXUTKN abo
3aMOpPO3UTK MNICIS MPUrOTYBAHHS.

*  [ig yac npnabaHHs NpoayKTiB 3BaxanTe
Ha KiHLeBYy AaTy npuaaTHoOCTI 40
BXUBaHHS, MakcMmanbHWIN [O3BONEHUIA
nepiof 36epiraHHs, a TakoX Ha
pekoMeHOoBaHy Temneparypy 36epiraHHs
NPOAYKTIB. AKLLO AaTy NpMaATHOCTI A0
BXWBaHHS NEPEBULLEHO, HE CNOXMBaNTe
NpoJyKTU.

e AKWO 3aMOpOXKEHi NPOAYKTY BigTaHynw,
He 3aMopoXymnTe ix 3HoBy. MNpoaykTw,

Lo BiATanu, cnig BXxutu B ky abo
HeranHo npurotysaTn. PekomeHayeTbes
NPUroTyBaTy CTPaBM 3 TaK1X NPOAYKTIB,
nepLU HXX 3aMOpOo3nUTH iX 3HOBY, B pasi
HeobXiaHOCTI.

* Yac nigBviLleHHs TemnepaTtypu B
MOPO3UIbHOMY BifAINEHH MOKPALLMTLCS,
AKLLIO aKyMYyTSTOPY XOroay PO3MICTUTH
B MICUSIX, YKa3aHMX Ha MartoHKy HIDKYe.
HaBeneHui Yac nigBuULLEHHA TeMnepaTypu
[0CAraeThbCs, AKLLO PO3MiLLyBaTu
aKyMmyrsTopu xonogy y BiAnoBiaHNX
MiCLISIX, SIK TOKa3aHO HIDKYe.

Po3amMopoxeHHs
Mopo3sunbHe BiggineHHsi PO3MOPOXYETbCSA
aBTOMATUYHO.

IHcpopmauia npo rmmboke
3aMOPOXKEHHA

MpoayKTW, NoknageHi B XonoaunbHuK,
MatoTb ByTN 3aMOpOXKeHi sikoMmora LwBuaLle,
o6 36eperTu ix y rapHin SKocTi.

Bu moxeTe 36epirati npoayKTn CBiKUMUN
npoTarom 6aratbox micauis (Mpu
Temnepatypi -18°C abo Hmxye B ymoBax
rMMBOKOro 3aMOpPOXeHHS), BiAMNOBIAHO

00 IHCTPYKLUiN, HaBedeHUX Ha YNakoBLi
BMPOBHMKA NPOAYKTIB.
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NOMEPEMKEHHS! A\

* MpoayKkTu cnig po3ainuT Ha nopuii
BiANOBIAHO A0 WOAeHHMX NoTpeb poanHu,
ab0 O BUKOPUCTaHHS A11si MPUrOTYBaHHS
CTpasB.

* MpogyKkTn MatoTb ByTM repmMeTUyYHO
ynakoBaHi Ansi 3anobiraHHA BUCUXaHHIO,
HaBITb SIKLLO BOHW NpuU3HayeHi ang
HeTpuBanoro 36epiraHHs.

Matepianu, HeobXifHi 4Nsi NakyBaHHS:

» XonopocTinka knevika cTpivka

* Hakneuikun

* ['ymOBI Kinbus

* ABTOpYyYKa

Matepianu onst ynakoBku MatoTb 6yTu
MiLUHMMM Ta CTIKUMW 4O XONOAY, BOMOroCTi,
3anaxy, oniv Ta KUCnor.

MpoayKTh, Npu3HaYeHi 4ns 3aMOPOXKEHHS,
He MOBWHHI TOPKATUCS BXE 3aMOPOXEHUX
npoaykTiB, Wo6 3anobirtn ix YacTKoBOMY
TaAHEHHIO.

[oTpumyinTecst 3Ha4YeHb, BKa3aHux y
Tabnuusax nepioais 36epiraHHs.
3aMopoXXeHi NpoayKTW cnif BUKopucTaTtu
ofpasy nicnsa BiATaHeHHs, i Hikonu He
3aMOpOXyBaTK iX 3HOBY.

* He knagitb y xonogunbHUK rapsdi
NPOAYKTW.
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Po3miweHHs npoaykKTiB

Pi3Hi 3amopoxeHi

Monwnui
XOnoguNbHOro
Bi4AINEHHS

Monuui nNpoayKTy,
MOPO3USIbHOTO Hanpuknag, M’sico,
BiAOiNneHHs pnba, MOpo3uBo,
0BOMi TOLLO
BigaineHHs ons Aiius
A€elb
Mpoayktn B

KacTpynsix, Ha
HaKpUTUX Tapinkax
i B 3aKpnTUX
KOHTEenHepax

[BepHi nonuui
XOnoguINbHOro
BigAiNEHHs

Hesenuki 1 ynakoBaHi
NpoAyKTW Ta Hanoi
(mMonoko, pyKTOBMNI
CiK, N1BO)

KoHTenHep ans
OBOMIB | (OPYKTiB

OBoui Ta hpykTH

BipaineHHs 30HM
CBIXOCTIi

[enikaTecHi npoaykTn
(cup, macno, canami
TOLO)

PekomeHpauii wopo
BigaineHHs Ans cBhKnx

npoAaykKTiB

* He ponyckanTte KOHTaKTy Byab-sKnx
NPOAYKTIB i3 4aTYMKOM TemnepaTypu y
BiAiNEeHHI ANs CBiXMX NPoAykKTiB. [Ans
nigTPYMaHHS ineanbHOI TeMnepaTypu
306epiraHHs y BiaAineHHi Ansa CBiHXUX
NpOoAyKTiB AAaTYMK HE NOBUHEH 3aKpMBaTUCh
npogykTamu, Lo Tam 36epiratoTbCs.

* He knagitb y xonogunbHUK rapsadi

NPOAYKTU.
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LLlo6 HanawTyBaTM aBTOMaTU4yHe BU3HAYE€HHSA TeEPMiHYy BUKOPUCTaHHA inkTpa,
BUKOHaWTe Taki ai.

(Ans BupoGiB, nia'eaHaHUX A0 BoAoNpoBiAgHOI NiHI Ta o6nagHaHux dinbLTpoMm.)

1 — MNig'eaHaBLLUM XONOAMMBHUK OO €NEeKTPOMepeXi, 0AHOYACHO HATUCHITb KHOMKM A i B
Ons BBIMKHEHHSA BriOKyBaHHSA KHOMOK.
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2 — lMoTiM HaTUCHITb kKHoMkn Eco-Extra (1), HanawTyBaHHA TeMnepaTtypu
XOINOAMWIBHOTO BiAAINEHHs (4), LUBNAKOrO OXONOMKEHHS (5) Ta HanawTyBaHHS
TemnepaTypu Mopo3uIbHOro BiadineHHs (3) BianosigHo.
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FAKLLO HAaTUCHYTM KHOMKM B NPaBUIbHiM NOCNIJOBHOCTI, CMMBOS BNOKYBaHHSA KHOMOK
3racHe, HeBAOB3i Oye akTMBOBAHO 3yMep, a iHAMKaTOp NonepemKeHHs Npo 3aMiHy
dinsTpa BBIMKHETLCS. [icnsa 3amiHu inbTpa HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY BUMKHEHHS NonepemKeHHs
npo 3amiHy dinstpa (Homep 19 B onuci Ancnnes) Ans HanawTyBaHHS aBTOMAaTUYHOrO
BM3HaYeHHS TEPMiHY BUKOPUCTaHHA dinsTpa.
NPUMITKA
1. AKLWO TEPMIH BUKOPUCTAHHS QiflbTpa BU3HAYaETLCA aBTOMATUYHO, iHOMKATOP
nonepeaXeHHs Npo 3aMiHy (insTpa BBIMKHETLCS Yepes Kinbka CeKyHA Nicns nig'eaHaHHA
BMPODY [0 enekTpoMepexi.
2. ABTOMaTU4YHE BM3HAYEHHS Yacy BUKOPUCTaHHA dinbTpa He € 3aBOACHKUM
HanawTyBaHHAM. Y BMpobax 3 dinstpom 1roro Tpeba akTnsyBaTty.
3. o6 BUMKHYTV aBTOMaTU4YHE BU3HAYEHHSA TEPMiIHY BUKOPUCTAHHA dinsTpa, NoOBTOPITh
yCi HaBefeHi BuLLe Aii.
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JloTok onga sieub

BipaineHHs ansa seub MoXHa, 3a 6axkaHHSAM,
BCTAHOBUTW Ha ABEpi YM NonuLio
BiOOineHHs.

He posmiwyiTe BigaineHHs ans seup y
MOPO3UITbHOMY BiAAiNEHHI.

KoB3Hi nonuui BipaineHHA

» KoB3Hi nmonuui BiagineHHs MoXHa
BMUCYBaTW, TPOXM NIOHABLUM cnepeay 1
nocysatouun Bnepen i Hasag. NMpu BUCyBaHHi
Brnepes BoHM hikcytoTbesi, abu B Mornu
aictaTv NpoayKTY BIMOWHI Nonuui; nonmuto
BiAiNEHHSI MOXHA 3HSATU, BUCYHYBLUW iT A0
Opyroi To4ku doikcauii Ta TPOXu NigHABLUN
cnepegy.

LLlo6 3anobirtn nepeknaaHHi NonuLi, MiLHo
TpumawTe ii 3H13y. MNonuui BigaineHHs
BCTaHOBIIEHO HA HaNPSIMHUX Mo BGokax
Kopnycy xonoaunbHuka, abu i moxHa 6yno
nepemMilLlyBaTv HXYE UM BULLE.

LLlo6 noBepHyTK nonuuto Ha micue,
nocyHeTe ii Hasag,.

/
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KoHTenHep Ans oBouiB i
¢pykTiB

KoHTenHep ans oBoYiB i OpyKTiB
cneuianbHO NpU3HaYeHnn Ansa 36epexeHHs
OBOMiIB | OPYKTIB CBiXXMMK O€3 BTpaTV HUMU
BONOrocTi. [lNs 4OCArHEHHS L€l MeTn
HaBKOS10 KOHTENHepa UMpPKYMoe XonoaHe
noBiTps.

OxonopxyBay

OxonogxxyBad rotye NpoaykT 4o
3amMopoxyBaHHs. Kpim Toro, Bu Mmoxete
BMKOPWCTOBYBATMK Ui BIiAAINEHHS Ans
36epiraHHsi NpoayKTiB Npy Temneparypi, Ha
Kinbka rpagyciB HUXYin 3a Temneparypy
XONOAWNBHOTO BiagiNeHHs.

Bu moxeTe 36inbLUnMTN BHYTPILLHIN
NPOCTIp X0NoAnnbHKKa, BUNHABLUN Byab-
sKe BigAineHHs ans 3akycok. [ns uboro
NoTArHITL BigAineHHsa Ha cebe; konun byae
[OCArHyTO 06MeXyBaya, BiaaineHHs
3ynuHUTBLCSA. Iicnsa uboro NiginmiTe Moro
npubnunaHo Ha 1 cM i NOTArHITL Ha cebe.
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CepepHs cekuis, Wwo
obepTaeTbcA

CepenHs cekLisi, Wwo obepTtaeTbes,
npusHayeHa Ans 3anobiraHHs NoTpannsHHIO
XONOQHOro MOBITPS BCEpeauHi
XxonogunbHUKa 3a noro mexi. BoHa cnpusie
YLWiNbHEHHIO, OCKINbKU NPOKNaaKu ABepuaT
TUCHYTb Ha NOBEPXHIO CepeaHbOi Cekui,
KOnu ABepusita XonoAuIbHOro BiaaineHHs
3aumnHeHi. Kpim TOro, cepegHsi cekuis,

Lo obepTaeTbCs, 36iNbLIYE EMHICTb
XONOAUNBHOrO BiaAineHHs. 3a3Buyain
CepeHi CeKLii 3amatoTb NPOCTip, AKUIA HE
BMKOPUCTOBYETLCS.

CepepnHs cekLisi, Wwo obepTaeTbes, Mae
OyTu 3a4MHEHOI0, SKLLO NiBi ABepusaTa
XOMOAUMBHOrO BiAAiNeHHs BigumHeHi. Ii He
cnig BIAYMHSTU BPY4YHY; BOHA 00epTaeTbeCs
3a paxyHOK NacTUKOBOrO KOMMOHEHTY,
BMOHTOBAHOTO B KOPMYC.

BipaineHHsa ana 36epiraHHA
npoaykrtiB Multi Zone

BigainenHsa ansa 36epiraHHsa NpoaykTiB
Multi Zone BaLloro xonogunbHUKa

MOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBaTU B Byab-AKOMY
NnoTpiGHOMY peXvMi, BCTAHOBUBLLIN
Temnepartypy xonogunbHoi (2/4/6/8 °C)

4n Mopo3unbHoi (-18/-20/-22/-24) kamep.
3a 40NOMOro0 KHOMKWN perynioBaHHs
Temnepatypv BigaineHHs Multi Zone
MOXHa BCTaHOBMIOBATU B HbOMY NOTPIGHY
Temnepatypy. Temnepartypy BigaineHHs
Multi Zone MOXXHa BCTaHOBUTY Ha
3HayeHHs Big 0 go 10 rpagycis oaaTkoBO
[0 TemnepaTypuv XONoAUIbHOI Kamepu i
-6 rpagycis JOAaTKOBO A0 TeMnepaTypu
MOPO3unbHOT kamepu. MNpn 3HayveHHi 0
noBLUe 3bepiratoTbes genikatecu, a npu -6
MOXHa NPOTAromM ABOX TWXKHIB 36epiratu
M’SICHI NPOAYKTU B NIErKOMy ANS Hapi3aHHs
CTaHi.
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@ [NepekntoyeHHs MixX pexnmammn
XOnoAMUNbHOro M MOPO3WIbHOIO

Bi4AiNeHb A03BONAE OXONOAXKYBarnbHUN
eNemMeHT, SKUA 3HaXO4UTbCS Y 3aKpUTOMY
BigAineHHi (BioaineHHs komnpecopa)

3a xonogunbHukom. Konn uen enemeHT
npautoe, 3 XonoaubHUKa NyHae LWyMm, sKui
Haragye LloKaHHSA MeXaHiYHOro roguMHHvKa.
Lle winkom HopManbHO i He € 03HAKO
HEeCrnpaBHOCTI.
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CuHe cBiTno

Y npopykTax, siki 36epiratoTbcs B
KOHTerHepax i3 CUHIM NiACBiYYBaHHSM,
TpvBae npouec POTOCUHTESY 3aBASAKN
[OBXWHI XBUITb CUHLOTO CBITNA; TAKUM
YMHOM BOHU 36epiraloTb CBIXICTb, @ BMICT
BiTaMiHiB Y HMX 36iNbLLYyETHCS.
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KoB3Hi nonuui BipaineHHA

KoB3Hi nonuui BiagineHHs MoXxHa BMCyBaTH,
TPOXM MiAHABLUM criepeay 1 nocyBakyn
Brnepea i Ha3aa. [Npuv BuCyBaHHI Bnepen
BOHW bikcytoTbCs1, abv BU Mornu gictatu
nNpoayKTN BIMUBWHI nonuui; nonuuo
BiAiNEHHSI MOXHA 3HSATUN, BUCYHYBLUW iT A0
Apyroi To4ku doikcauii Ta TPOXu NigHABLUN
cnepegy.

LLlo6 3anobirtn nepekngaHHio NonuLi, MiyHo
TpumawTe ii 3Hn3y. [Nonuui BigaineHHs
BCTAHOBIIEHO HA HANPSAMHUX Mo Gokax
Kopnycy xonogunbHuka, abu ii MmoxHa 6yno
nepemilLlyBaTv HXYE UM BULLE.

LLlo6 noBepHyTK nonuuto Ha micue,

nocyHeTe ii Hasag.
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Monuusa ana macna Ta cupy

Ha ui nonuui 3 KpuLkoro MoxHa 36epiratu
Macno, cup i MaprapuH.

i
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BukopuctaHHsa KpaHa nogadi
BOOU

3acTepexeHHs

Kinbka nepLumx CknsiHOK BOAw i3
po3noAinbHMKa MoXyTb 6yt Tennumu. Lie
LinKoM HopmarbHO.

AKWwo po3noainbHUK BoAK
BMKOPUCTOBYETLCS HE YacTo, A4St
ofepKaHHs CBiXOT BoAM HEOOXiAHO 3nNnTK
NeBHY KiNbKIiCTb BOAM i3 pO3noainbHuKa.
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NoTok ana po3nutux
npoAaykKTiB

Kpanni Bogu, ki kanatoTb Mig Yac poboTw,
HaKOMMYYHOTbCS B NOTKY ANS PO3NUTUX
npoaykTie. Bu moxeTe Aictatn NoTokK,
NOTArHYBLUM NOro Ha cebe Yn HaTUCHYBLUN
Ha KpaW (3anexHo Big mogeni). Boay MoxHa
BMAANWTK 32 JONOMOrOK ryGKM Yn umarka
M’SIKOI TKAHWUHW.
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Mini-6ap

[OBepusaTa MiHi-6apy npuaHayeHi ons
NiABULLEHHS 3pYYHOCTI KOPUCTYBAHHSA
XONoAWNbHUKOM. HasiBHICTb UnX ABepUST
[ae 3mory nerko gictatv 3 nonuui Ha
OBepsIX XonoaunbHWKa Ky 1 Hanoi, Ak
4acTo BXMBAKTLCS, HE BiAKPMBaO4M
xonoaunbHuk. Ockinbku aBepi
XornoaunbHMKa BIAKPUBAKOTLCA HE Tak 4acTo,
SIK 3BUYANHO, XONOAUIIbHUK CMOXNBaE
MEHLLEe eneKkTpoeHeprii .

LLlo6 BigkpuTh aBepusaTa MiHi-6apy, cnig
NPUTUCHYTW iX PYKOIO i BigNyCTUTK.

Konu gBepusaTa MiHi-6apy Big4uHeHi,

IXHIO BHYTPILLHIO NOBEPXHIO MOXHA
BUKOPUCTOBYBATU K MiACTaBKY | HEHaAOBro
CTaBUTU Ha HET NIISLLKN N CKISAHKK, SIK
NnokasaHo Ha MarltoHKy.

A MonepepxeHHs. He HaBaHTaxywTe Ui
ABepusTa noHag Mipy, To6To He ciganTe

i He cnupaiiTecst Ha HUX, a TaKoX , He
CTaBTe Ha HUX Baxki npeameTtu. Lle moxe
CMPUYMHUTI MOLUKOZXKEHHS! XONOAUIbHMKA
4Yn TPaBMYBaHHS.

A [MonepenxeHHs. He BukopucToBynte
OBepusTa Ans HapisaHHsl NPOAYKTIB i
BGepexiTb iX Bif NOLIKOMKEHHS FOCTPUMU
npegMeTamu.
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Eﬂorn;lp, Ta OUYMLLEHHSA

A\ He BMKOPUCTOBYIMTE BEH3MH YM NogibHi
Marepianu ons YULLEHHs.

YN MNepen BUKOHAHHAM YMLLEHHS
pekomMeHAyEMO Big'eqHaTV XOnoaUIbHUK
BiJl ENMeKTpoOMepeXi.

(@ 3abopOHEHO BUKOPWCTOBYBATU AMS YACTKM
rocTpi abpasmBHi 3acobu, Muno, 3acobm
Ons BUAAneHHs nnsiM, Mutodi 3acobu ta
noniporni Ha OCHOBI BOCKY.

MpomwniiTe wadpy xonognnbHWKa neap
TENOK BOAOK Ta BUTPITb HACyxo.

Y npunapax 6e3 cyHKLji po3MOpoXyBaHHS
No Frost Ha 3agHii cTiHUi XonoAunbHOro
BiAAiNeHHA MOXyTb YTBOPIOBATUCA Kpansi
BOAM Ta LUAp iHeto 3aBTOBLUKM He binbLue
TOBLLMHM Nanbus. He 34mwanTte noro; He
3aCTOCOBYWTE AJ151 YNLLIEHHSI MacnsiHi abo
aHaroriyHi 3acobu.

O [Ns YMLLEeHHS 30BHILLHBOT MOBEPXHI
npvnagy BUKOPUCTOBYMTE TifbKK 3nerka
3BOSIOXKEHY raH4ipKy 3 Mikpodibpu. yBku
Ta iHLWi BUAW raHYipOK MOXYTb nogpsinatu
MOBEPXHIO.

@ [na Mmuikv BigAaineHs ycepeamHi
XOrOAUIbHNKA KOPUCTYUTECS FaHYipKOLO,
3MOYEHOI0 Y PO34MHI, KM CKNaOaeTbCs
3 YarHOI NOXXKM NUTHOI COAW Ha niBniTpa
BOAM, NOTIM BUTPITb iX HACyXO.
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I\ CnigkyvTe, Wob Boga He noTpanuna oo
KOPMyCy Namrnoyky Ta B iHLLi eNeKTPUYHI
npunagu.

I\ Axkwo npunag He 6yne
BVIKOPVCTOBYBATUCS NPOTSIrOM TPUBanoro
Yacy, BUMKHITb OTO 3 efieKTpoMepexi,
3BiMbHITb Bif YCIX NPOAYKTIB, NPOTPITh i
3anuWiTh ABEPLSTA BiAYMHEHUMN.

@ PerynsipHo nepesipsinTte, 4n He
3a0pyaHEHWI LUMATOYKaMK i
YLWiNbHIOBaY Ha ABEPSIX.

0 [nsa 3HiMaHHs noTka y ABepsix
pO3BaHTaXKTe MOoro, a noTiM NPOCTO
NiALUTOBXHITb Yropy.

@ vy YXOOHOMY pasi He BUKOPVCTOBYMTE
3aco6u AN YULLEHHS Y1 BOAY, LLO MICTHTb
XI10p, ANS YALLEHHST 30BHILLHIX MOBEPXOHb
abo xpomoBaHuWx feTarnen Bupoby. Xrnop
BUKIKa€E KOPO3ito TaKuX METaNeBmnx
NMOBEPXOHb.

Gl He BVIKOPUCTOBYWTE roCcTpi Ta abpasmBHi
3acobu abo muno, 3acobu ansa fornsigy
3a ocenetro, CUHTETUYHI MUIOYi 3acobu,
6eH3unH, 6eHson, BicK i T.4., B iHLLIOMY
BUMaAKy Ha NracTUKOBMX YacTUHaX
3'9BNSATLCA CNiav i BiobyneTbes ix
nedopmadisi. BukopucTtoByinTte onsi
YULLEHHS Tenmy Body i M'iKy TKaHWUHY, a
NoTiM BUTPITb HACYXO.

3axucT NNacTUKOBUX

NoBepXOHb

G He 36epiranTe pigki onii Yn NnpogyKTn
3 AoAaBaHHSM Ofii B XONOQUIBHUKY Y
BiAKPUTOMY BUIMISIAI YU HETEPMETUYHIN
yNakoBLii, BOHW MOXYTb 3incyBaTh
NNacTMKOBI MOBEPXHi XxonogunbHuKa. Y
pasi noTpannsHHA onii Ha NNacTUKoBy
MOBEPXHIO OYUCTITh L0 YAaCTUHY NOBEPXHI
TENoK BOZOH.
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PekomMmeHpauii 3 yCyHeHHA HecnpaBHOCTEN

Mepen TUM siK 3BEpTaTUCS O aBTOPU30BAHOI CEPBICHOI Cry»6u, 03HaomMTeCs 3 HaBeAEHO
iHpopmaLieto. Lle fonomoxe Bam 3aolaanty rpoLui n Yac. HaBegeHun Hux4e nepenik
MiCTUTb Ha4acTiLli HECMPABHOCTI, HE BUKIMUKaHI 3incoBaHMM OGNagHaHHAM Yu MaTepiariom.
Oesiki 3 yHKLUiN, Lo HaBedeHi TYT, MOXyTb OyTu BiACYTHI y BalomMy BUPOOi.

XonoannbHWK He NpaLtoe.

YUn nig’eaHaHnn xonoaunbHUK 40 Mepexi
npaBunbHUM YHOM? BcTaBTe LuTencesnb
[0 HaCTIHHOI PO3ETKM.

Yu cnpaeHa 3anobikHa npobka, 4o

SKOI NiQKNHOYEHO XOMNOAUIBHMK, Y He
neperopis 3anobikHUK? lNMepeBipTe
3anobiXKHUK.

KoHaeHcalis Ha GiYHin CTiHui
xonoauneHoro BigaineHHs (MULTI ZONE,
COOL CONTROL i FLEXI ZONE).

[yxe HM3bka Temneparypa
HaBKONMULLHLOTO CepeaoBuLLa.
ABepLsiTa XonogunbHUKa 4acTto
BiAYMHSAOTH | 3a4MHAOTL. Brcoka
BOJIOFCTb HABKONMULLIHBOMO
cepenosyLLa. 36epiraHHsi NPOAYKTIB,
AKi MICTSATb PigvHY, Y BIOKPUTUX
KOHTenHepax. HewinbHo 3a4nHeHi
aBepusiTa. [NepeMkHiTb TepmocTaT Ha
HIDKYY Temneparypy

He Tpumarite gBepusTa BigUMHEHNMMN
abo BiguMHsanTE X pigLue.
HakpuvBaiTte NnpoayKTu, sKi
36epiratoTbCs Y BiOKPUTUX
KOHTENHepax, BignosigHUM
mMartepianom.

BuTpiTb KOHAEHCAT CyXO0 TKaHWMHO
Ta NepesipTe, Y 3'ABMAETLCA BiH
3HOBY.

Komnpecop He npauoe.
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TepmosaxucT Komnpecopa Moxe

OyTV NOLLKOMKEHWI B pe3ynbraTi
HecroaiBaHoro 36010 eHeprornocTadyaHHs
Y1 YBIMKHEHHS-BUMKHEHHS,

OCKifIbKV TUCK XIadareHTy B CUCTeMi
OXOMNOMKEHHS He BCTUr 30anaHcyBaTucs.
XonogunbHUK NoYHe npawosaTi
OPIEHTOBHO Yepe3 6 XBUNuH. AKLO nicnst
3aKiHYEHHS LbOro nepiogy XOnoanIbHUK
He 3anpaLtoe, 3BEpHITbCA 4O CEPBICHOI
cnyxon.

XonoaunbHvk nepebyBae y CTaHi
PO3MOpPOXYBaHHS. [N XonoannbHUKa,
LLIO PO3MOPOXYETHCA aBTOMATUYHO, Lie
LiifIkOM HopManbHO. PO3MOpoXyBaHHS
BigOyBaeTbCs NepioanyHo.
XonoaunbHWK He Nig’eaHaHo 4o Mepexi.
MepekoHalnTecs, WO BUIKa HanexHUm
YMHOM BCTaBreHa B PO3ETKY.

Y npaBunbLHO BiAperynsoBaHoO
Temneparypy?

MoxnmBo, BigkntodeHa nogada
€eneKTpoeHeprii.

XonoannbHUK BMUKAETLCS 3aHaATo YacTo
abo npaLoe 3aHaaTo AOBrO.
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+  Balu HOBWI XONOAUMBHUK MoXe ByTn
LUMpLUMM 3a nonepeaHin. Lie uinkom
HOpMarsbHO. Benuki XonoannbH1Ku
npaLoloTb NPOTArOM TPUBATTILLIOTO Yacy.

»  Temnepatypa HaBKOMULLHLOO
cepepoByLLa Moxe 6yTu 3aBucokoto. Lie
LjifIkoM HopMarsbHo.

»  XonogunbHuK Mir ByTi HeLLoaaBHO
YBIMKHEHWUI Y/ 3aBaHTXKEHWIN NPOAYKTaMM.
MoBHe OXOMOMKEHHS XONOANITBHUKA MOXe
TPUBATK Ha Kinbka rogvH JoBLue.

*  MoXnK1BO, Y XOnoauIbHYK HELLIOAABHO
3aBaHTaXWINW BEMUKY KiNbKICTb rapsiumnx
NpoAyKTiB. Mapsayi NPoAYKTY CIPUYUHSIOTE
[0BLUY poBOTY XONOANUIBbHUKA 3 METOD
[OCArHeHHs! NoTpibHoOI TeMnepatypu
36epiraHHs.

*  MoxnunBo, ABepi YacTo BIAYNHAIOTb,
abo BOHM TpuBanuii Yac 6ynu HewwinbHO
3a4nHeHi. Tenne NoBiTPS, WO noTpannsae
[0 XOrnoaurbHUKa, CpUYUHSIE MOro JOBLUY
pobory. BigunHsainTe aBepusTa pigLe.

*  HeLwinbHOo 3a4MHeHi ABEPi XONOAUNBHOTO
41 MOPO3MIBbHOTO BiAAineHsb. MNepesipTe, Yn
LLiNbHO 3a4MHeEHi ABepudTa.

»  XonoamrnbHUK BigperyrnboBaHo Ha ayxe
HW3bKy Temnepartypy. Bigperyniovite
TemnepaTypy XonoaunbHOro BiAAINeHHs A0
BULLIOTO 3HA4YeHHs1, MOKM He Byae JocsarHyTa
noTpibHa Temneparypa.

*  YuwjinbHoBaY ABepLsTa XonogubHoro
YY1 MOPO3UMBHOTO BiAAiNeHb, MOXIMBO,
3abpyAHEHNI, 3HOLLIEHWIA, 3iNcyTuin abo
HenpaBuIbHO BCTAHOBMEHUN. YLLiNbHIOBaY
ABepen Tpeba NoYNCTUTU UM 3aMIHUTL.
[MoLukomkeHUI YLLiNbHIOBaY NpUMYyLLYE
XOroAwWIbHYK NpaLtoBaTy AOBLUE AFS TOro,
oG niaTprMyBaTU TEMMNEPATYPY.

TemnepaTypa MOPO3UIbHOTO BifAiNneHHs
3aHu3bKa, Todi Sk Temnepartypa
XONoAWnbHYKa JOCTaTHS.
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*  MoposunbHe BiggineHHs
BiAperyns0BaHo Ha Aye HU3bKY
Temnepartypy. Bigperynionte
TemnepaTypy MOPO3UIbHOIO BiAAiNeHHs
[0 BULLOTO 3Ha4YeHHS Ta nepesipTe.

TemnepaTypa xonoausnbHUKa 3aHn3bka,
TOAi Ik TeMnepaTtypa MOpO3UbHOMO
BifAiNEeHHs1 4OCTaTHSA.

»  XonoaunbHWK HanaLLToOBaHO Ha Ayxe
HU3bKy Temneparypy. Bigperyntoiite
Temneparypy XonogunbHuKa 4o BULLOTO
3HaYeHHs Ta nepesipTe.

MpoaykTw, Wwo 36epiratoTbest
Y XONOAWNbHOMY BiaAineHHi,
3aMOPOXKYHOTHCS.

*  XonoaunbHYK HanaLToBaHO Ha Jyxe
HM3bKy Temnepartypy. Bigperynionte
TemnepaTypy X0ornoausbHyKa [0 BULLOTO
3HaYeHHs1 Ta nepes.ipTe.

Temneparypa y XooauiibHOMY Yu
MOPO3UIbHOMY BiAZiNIEHHAX 3aBMCOKA.

*  XonoaunbHYK HanawToBaHO Ha Jyxe
BMCOKY TeMnepartypy. Temneparypa
XOJOAMITBHOTO BiAAINEHHS BNIMBAE Ha
TemnepaTypy MoOpo3usibHOro. 3MiHITb
TemnepaTypy X0ornoausbHMKa Y1
MOPO3UrbHUKA, MoK He Byae AOCArHYTO
NOTpPiGHE 3HaYEHHS.

*  MoxnuBo, ABepusTa YacTo BigUMHSAIOTD,
abo BOHM TpMBaNuiA Yac Gynn HeLwinbHO
3a4MHeHi; BigUMHANTE ABepudaTa piaLe.

*  MoxnuBo, ABepusTa xonoaunbHMKa
NMPOYMHEHI; 3a4MHITb IX MOBHICTHO.

* MoXnmBO, y XONoaubHMK HELLOAABHO
3aBaHTaXUNM BENUKY KiNbKICTb rapsymx
npoaykTiB. 3aXaiTb, NMOKN XONOANIBHUK
YY1 MOPO3WITbHMK JOCArHE MOTPIOHOT
Temneparypu.

*  MoxnuBo, XonoanbHUK HELLOAABHO
YBIMKHYIW. Ha noBHe OXONOMKEHHs
xonogwrnbHvka Byae noTpibeH yac.

PiBeHb po6o4oro wymy nigBULLYETLCS Mif
Yyac po60oTn xonoannbHUKa.

*  Poboui xapakTepUCTUKN XONoausbHMKa
MOXYTb 3MIHIOBATUCS Y 3a5eXHOCTI
Bif, TeMnepaTypy HaBKOSMLLHBOTO
cepegosuLLa. Lle Linkom HopmarnbHo i
He CBIgYUTb NMPO HECMPAaBHICTb.

Bi6pauii abo Liym
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* HepiBHa un Hecrilika nignora. Mpu
NOBINBEHOMY NepeMiLLEeHHi XONOANMbHNK
OpwkunTb. MNepekoHanTecs, LWwo
nignora piBHa i MoXxe BUTpUMaT Bary
XOMOAMMbHMKA.

+  Lym moxe ByTn cnpyynHeHuin
npegMeTamu, LLO NoKnageHi 3sepxy Ha
xonoaunbHWK. CTOPOHHI NpeameTu cnig
npudpaTy 3 XONOAMUIbHUKA.

3 xonogusbHUKa NyHae LWym, Hade
TINETLCS YN PO3GPUKYETLCS pianHa.

*  CnigkyviTe 3a T1M, OO XONOAWIbHUK
ycepenuHi 6yB uicTtum. MpoTpiTb
BHYTPILLHIO YaCT1HY XONnoausbH1Ka
ryOKot0, 3MOYEHOL0 B TEMNili Yn
rasoBaHi Bofi.

*  [leski BWOW yNakoBKN YN KOHTEVHEPIB
ans 36epiraHHA TakoX MOXYTb OyTI
[pkepenom 3anaxy. BukopuctosynTte
iHLUMI KOHTEWHEp YM MaTepian Ans
yNaKoBYyBaHHS.

,uBele,SlTa He 3a4YNHAOTbLCA.

*  PiguHn i rasun npoTikatoTb Y cUcTeMi
OXOINOMPKEHHS XONOANIbHUKA BiANOBIAHO
[0 NpuHumny noro pobotu. Lie
LIiNKOM HOpPMarbHO i He CBIgYUTL MPO
HECMPaBHICTb.

YUyeTbea Wwym, Hade gme BiTep.

*  [InA oxonomKeHHsi XonoaurbH1Ka
BVIKOPUCTOBYIOTLCSI BEHTUNSITOpW. Lle
LLiTKOM HOpMaribHO i He CBigYUTb NMpo
HecnpaBHICTb.

KoHaeHcaT Ha BHYTPILLHIX CTiHKax
XOnoAunbHMKa.

*  [IpoayKTV MOXYTb 3aBaXaTh 3a4MHEHHIO
nBepuaT. MNepeknagite NpogykTH, AKi
3aBaXaloTb 3a4NMHEHHIO ABEPLIAT.

e MOXN1BO, XONOAUIBHUK CTOITb
He 30BCiM BepTuKarnbHo. Lie moxe
BUKIMKATU OPWPKAHHSA NPY HANMEHLLOMY
pyci. Bioperyntovite rBUHT peryntoBaHHsi
BUCOTMW.

*  HepiBHa 41 HemiLHa nignora.
MepekoHariTecs, WO nigrora piBHa i
MOXe BUTPUMATV Bary XONOAUbHMKA.

KoHTenHepu snunnucs.

»  CnekoTHa 11 Bornora noroga cnpusie
YTBOPEHHIO NboAy Ta NOsiBi KOHAEHCATY.
Lle uinkom HopmarbHO i He CBIgYUTb NPO
HEeCMpaBHICTb.

*  MoxnmBo, ABepusaTa XonogunbH1Ka
NMPOYMHEHI; 3a4MHITb X MOBHICTHO.

*  MoxnmBo, ABepLsaTa 4acTo BiYMHSAIOTD,
abo BOHM TpuBanuii yac bynu HeLwLinbHO
3a4MHeHi; BigUMHANTe ABepudaTa piaLue.

* MoxnuBo, NPOAYKTY TOPKAKOTLCS
BEPXHbOI YaCTVHM KOHTENHepa.
MNepeknagiTe NPOAYKTN B KOHTEVHEPI.

Axwio MoBepxHsa Mpuctpoto € Mapsayoro

[NosiBa BOMOry 30BHi XONOAUMbHMKA Y1 MK
CTyNnKamun OBepent.

» g yac po6oTn NPUCTPOO MPOCTIP
MiX ABOMa ABepumMa, BidHi naHeni 1
3a[Hs1 peLUiTka MOXyTb HarpiBaTmcs
[0 BUCOKOI Temnepatypw. Lle uinkom
HOpMarbHO i He NoTpebye TEXHIYHOrO
06CnyroByBaHHs.

» [loBiTpsa BONOre; NP1 BONOriv NOrogj
e uinkom HopmarneHo. Konm Bonora
3MEHLLUUTLCS, KOHOEHC AL 3HUKHE.

[NoraHui 3anax BcepeaviHi XonoaunbHuKa.

OdpiuiiHui npeacTaBHUK Ha TepuTopii Ykpaiuu: TOB «beko YkpaiHa», agpeca:
03150, m. Kuis, Byn. AHTOHOBMYa, Bya. 72 Ten/dakc.: 0-800-500-4-3-2”

IHpopMmaLito Npo cepTudikauito NpoaykTy Bu MoxeTe yTOUHUTH
3atenedoHyBaBLIN Ha rapady niHito 0-800-500-4-3-2.
TepmiH cnyx6u gecaTb pokis
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